
 

Book Detail  Current as of 09/02/07 

[SHEL103] . 12,000 Religious Quotations. Grand Rapids, Michigan, U.S.A.: Baker Pub Group, 1989. 4th printing. 

Glossy trade wraps. 534pp. Indexes of authors & topics. Gift inscription on ffep. Fine condition.  

$6.75 

[5011058] Abbott, Geoffrey. RACK, ROPE AND RED-HOT PINCERS A History of Torture and it's 

Instruments. Brockhampton, London, 1993, 1st edition. Pictorial glossy hardbound. 243pp. Illust. Chronology. 

Index. Bibliography. "the gruesome history of torture, restraint and punishment from the days of the Normans to the 

late nineteenth century." The author was Yeoman Warder of HM Tower of London. Fine in dj. Scarce  

$30.00 

[9601002] Abdill, George B.. RAILS WEST "A collectors album of a vanishing era in railroadiana.". 

Superior, Seattle, 1960., Limited/Numbered. Signed by Author. Ltd to 250 copies. 4to gilt-stamped padded 

fabricoid. 191pp. Illust. Copy #1 inscribed by Abdill to Superior Press publisher, Al Salisbury. Truly the collectors 

copy of a desirable title. Fine in slightly worn dj. Rare.  

$350.00 

[OK 0404001] Abernathy, John R. (Jack). IN CAMP WITH THEODORE ROOSEVELT or THE LIFE OF 

JOHN R. (JACK) ABERNATHY. Times Journal, OKC, 1933, First Edition. Pictorial cloth (drawing of Abernathy 

catching a wolf with bare hands). 279pp. Portraits. Photos. One of early Oklahoma's well known men, a U. S. 

Marshal for a while. Abernathy became famous for his unorthodox way of catching wolves -- with his bare hands. 

His two sons were remarkable, too, making almost unheard of trips by themselves while very young. Abernathy was 

a friend of Teddy Roosevelt. A handful of adjoining pages have a few quite small stain drops, only noteworthy if 

you are looking for a perfect copy. A tight, bright copy with almost unblemished binding. Vg+. Rader15, Herd 4, 6-

guns 4.  

$200.00 

[0508001] Adam, Christina. LOVE AND COUNTRY. Little Brown, Boston, (2003), Publishers advance. 4to 

pictorial, plastic bound wraps. 265pp one side. Publisher's letter bound in. A novel based in Idaho. Fine, as new.  

$10.00 

[5011009] Adams, Alexander B.. GERONIMO A BIOGRAPHY. Putnam's Sons, NY, 1971., No edition stated, 

but ex-lib any way will all the bells & whistles. Lovely library decorated cloth. 381pp. Illust. Index, extensive 
bibliography. Sound reading copy.  

$12.50 

[9908001] Adams, Andy.. A TEXAS MATCHMAKER.. Houghton Mifflin, Boston, 1904, First Edition. Signed 

by Author. Gilt pictorial cloth. 355pp. Illust/E. Boyd Smith. Private library label on ffep, with pencil fos running 

under it. Inscribed boldly by Adams, "Very Truly Yours Andy Adams", running vertically across left side of title 

page in two lines. Signatures by Adams appear to be very rare. This copy is good & tight. The covers, lightly worn, 

have occasional spots & stains, relatively moderate in appearance. The front margins of a few pages near the 
beginning are foxed heavily in spots. One leaf near the back has a narrow, 1" long piece missing due to improper 

cutting. Front cover slightly bumped at lower corner. Dobie (p.95) liked all of Adams' books.  

$300.00 

[OK 9304001] Adams, Andy.. THE LOG OF A COWBOY.. Boston, 1903., First Edition. 1st issue. Gilt pictorial 

cloth. 387pp. Illust. fos & owner's label on ffep. Long regarded as the classic story of cattle trailing. Moderate cover 

wear; edge of upper spine slightly frayed; very occasional page margin tear. Good+. Quite scarce now in this 

edition. Herd 8, Reese 2, Howes A45, 44 & 44 #34, Dykes HS p27, Dobie p94, Graff 13, Campbell p84.  

$185.00 

[8810002] Adams, Ansel, with Alinder, Mary Street. ANSEL ADAMS An Autobiography. Little, Brown & 

New York Graphic Society, Boston, 1985, 1st edition. 4to cloth. 400pp. Stunning photos by Adams. A great book. 

Fine, as new in dj.  

$50.00 



 

[8810001] Adams, Ansel, with Alinder, Mary Street. ANSEL ADAMS An Autobiography. Little, Brown & 

New York Graphic Society, Boston, 1985, 1st edition. 4to cloth. 400pp. Stunning photos by Adams. A great book. 

Fine, as new in dj.  

$50.00 

[0208002] Adams, Ansel.. ORIGINAL SIGNED PORTRAIT OF ANSEL ADAMS.. Redlands, Cal., 1968., 

Original black & white portrait of the great American photographer with original presentation signature by Adams, 

dated 11-11-68 (could be 1960, but most likely 68) taken by Redlands, California, phot ographer, Jim Sloan, to 

whom the portrait is inscribed with narrow black felt pen. Image size 7 1/8" x 9 1/16". This photo was professionally 

affixed by the Perma Plaque Company on wooden board & ligh tly coated with an impervious solution. The Perma 

Plaque Company has long been famous for preserving valuable objects. Since the taking of the photo (and 

presumably the placing of it on the board soon thereafter) and during the several years your seller has owned the 

photo, there is no visible evidence of any discoloration or degradation to the photo. Board size: 9 7/8" x 11 7/8". 

Gold trim. I am aware of no other prints of this portrait. Possibly a unique item & a great Adams centennial 

collectible.  
$900.00 

[9705003] Adams, Eugene H. et. al.. THE PIONEER WESTERN BANK-- FIRST OF DENVER: 1860-1980.. 

Denver, 1984., 1st edition. 4to gilt & blind-stamped hdbound. 219pp. Illustrated with lots of good, old Colorado 

photos as well as color & b/w ones of old currency & coin. The bank spent some of its money on this nice item! 

Fine.  

$45.00 

[9005007] Adams, Ramon F.. THE RAMPAGING HERD A Bibliography of Books and Pamphlets on Men 

and Events in the Cattle Industry.. Norman, 1959., First Edition. Cloth. 463pp. Essential information on 2,651 

entries. An indispensable bibliography. Fine in very slightly worn dj. Reese 4, Dykes 50 p8.  

$125.00 

[0011001] Adams, Ramon F.. THE LEGENDARY WEST.. Dallas, 1965., 1st edition. Colorful décor wraps. 
47pp. Illustrated. An exhibit by The Friends of the Dallas Public Library. Brief commentaries by Adams on rare 

books of Western history. Fine. 6-guns 11.  

$15.00 

[9211001] Adams, Ramon F.. MORE BURS UNDER THE SADDLE Books and Histories of the West.. 

Norman, 1979., First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 182pp. The bibliographer & critic evaluates 223 western books. An 

important resource for the serious collector & historian. Fine in dj.  

$27.50 

[5003027] Addison and Steele. THE SPECTATOR IN LONDON Essays by Addison and Steele. Macmillan, 

NY, 1896, First Thus. 1st American edition. Beautifully gilt decorated blue cloth. a.e.g. 323pp. Illustrations by 

Ralph Cleaver. "Of the six hundred and thirty-five papers contained in the Spectator,none are nearly so well known 

as those which tell of Sir Roger de Coverley..." Bottom of spine worn; minor wear to other extremities. Good+. 

Scarce.  

$27.50 

[9705006] Agatha, Sister M.. TEXAS PROSE WRITINGS A Reader's Digest.. Dallas, 1936., 1st edition. Gilt-

stamped cloth. 168pp. Illust. Label of W.C. Stripling Co., Ft. Worth on front pastedown. Any bibliographical 

reference library of Texas books should have this book. It is still of interest & value, & has 2 parts: Fact & Fiction. 

Wear to extremities, slight split to spine top. Good. Dobie p25, cf Jenkin's praise in BTB p595.  

$27.50 

[8902004] Agriculture, U. S. Dept. of). WATER -- YEARBOOK OF AGRICULTURE 1955. Wash. D.C., 1948, 
First Edition. Pictorial cloth (drawing of Bossie against watery background). 751pp. Illust. Dozens of chapters, 

including one by Charles M. Russell authority, Frederic Renner. Near fine.  

$7.50 

[5004045] Aguilar, Elena. MEMORIES OF A PARTY: Oral Histories of Ex-Members of the American 



 

Communist Party. Santa Cruz, 1992, First Edition. Plastic spiral bound & printed red quarto wraps. 195pp. A 

Thesis submitted to the History Dept. at the Univ. of California, Santa Cruz. Contents include Introduction, 

Historical Background, Appendices, Acronyms, Chronology, Bibliography. The main content is seven (7) oral 

histories: Lil Carlson (the author's grandmother), Fred Fine (a notable person who was once indicted under the 

Smith Act), Bill Bailey, Vivian Weinstein, Ben Cohen, Kappy (Leon) Kaplan, Celeste Kaplan (Strack). Corners 

slightly bumped. Vg. Unusual & scarce.  
$100.00 

[SHEL105] Ahlborn, Richard E. (Ed.). MAN MADE MOBILE Early Saddles of Western North America. . 

Smithsonian, Wash. D.C., 1980, First Edition. 4to pictorial wraps. 147pp. Thoroughly illustrated with b/w photos, 

prints, & drawings. An important & much sought history & reference. Fine. Very scarce.  

$52.50 

[0309004] Aikens, Andrew J. & Proctor, Lewis A.. MEN OF PROGRESS. WISCONSIN. A Selected List of 

Biographical Sketches and Portraits of the LEADERS IN BUSINESS, PROFESSIONAL AND OFFICIAL 

LIFE. Together With Short Notes on the History and Character of Wisconsin. Evening Wisconsin Company, 

Milwaukee, 1897, First Edition. 1st edition. Gilt-stamped & decorative blind-stamped quarto with gilt-stamped new 

leather spine. 640pp. Illustrated with approx. 2 3/4" x 3/ 1/2" half-tone portraits. Index of approximately 475 men. 

Original marbled endpapers. All edges gilt. pp. 9-15 on Wisconsin history, the rest extensive biographical 

information. A fatherlode of information on Wisconsin men over 100 years ago. Near fine. Quite rare.  

$650.00 

[9601003] Aikman, Duncan.. THE TAMING OF THE FRONTIER.. NY, 1925., First Edition. Cloth. 319pp. 

Illust. Ten authors provide historical surveys of 10 western cities: El Paso, Ogden, Denver, S.F., St. Paul, Portland, 

KC, San Antonio, L.A., Cheyenne. Couple of leaves with tears from opening roughly; couple of soiled leaves, dime 

sized spot on front cover & trace of edge wear; good+. 6-guns 20, Herd 21.  

$17.50 

[0205005] Ainsworth, Katherine.. THE MAN WHO CAPTURED SUNSHINE A Biography of John W. 

Hilton.. Palm Springs, 1978., First Edition. Gilt-stamped brown hardbound. 269pp. Illustrated with several 

wonderful oils by painter Hilton. Index. Fine in dj.  

$27.50 

[9705007] Alamo, The.. A NEWS RELEASE JOHN WAYNE'S "THE ALAMO.". NY & Beverly Hills, n.d., 

4to pict wraps. 184pp. Illust with full page b/w prints from the filming of the movie, & other promotional portraits 

& photos. Ink stamp & label from Edmunds Bookshop, Hollywood. fos/date. This item is a typed, reproduced, & 

bound copy of an elaborate promotional for the famous movie starring John Wayne, Richard Widmark, Lawrence 

Harvey, Richard Boone, Chill Wills, Joan O'Brian, Ken Curtis, et. al . It includes lists of cast, characters, & film 
makers, & has chapters on the Alamo's historical background, data on the heros (including a complete roster of those 

who died & where they were from), women of the Alamo, preparation for filming, vignettes about the cast, author of 

the screenplay, & more. It also includes "John Wayne's Salute to Texas," & "John Ford's Tribute to 'The Alamo.'" 

The photos alone make this a desirable book, & include such exposures as The Duke (Producer & Director) behind a 

camera calling for "Action!" A well-used (but certainly not battered) copy with corner bumps, cover creases, & 

moderate corner staining to last few pages. A good, tight copy & undoubtedly quite scarce.  

$225.00 

[0611006] Alaska). EXPLORATION IN ALASKA CAPTAIN COOK COMMEMORATIVE LECTURES 

June - November 1978. Cook Inlet Hist. Soc., Anchorage, 1980, First Edition. Oblong pictorial wraps. 219pp. 

Illust. Index. Sections: I: Exploration and Captain Cook. II: Other Explorers. III: Exploration and the Alaskan 

Native. A great publication full of scholarly information. Lower front corner creased, else vg.  

$22.50 

[0611005] Alaska). ALASKAN EARTHQUAKE PICTORIAL. Color Art Printing Co., Anchorage, 1964, First 

Edition. Quarto b/w with color outline wraps. 47pp. Illustrated with b/w photos. Map. Vg+.  

$12.50 

[FLIC016.1] Alaska).. THE MILEPOST Covering the Alaska Highway Mile by Mile, 23rd Edition. Alaska 



 

Northwest Pub. Co., Anchorage, 1971, 1st thus. Pictorial wraps. 430pp. Illust. Maps. Folding map. "Including The 

Alaska Highway Fishing Guide." Worn, but no chips. These Mileposts should become the Baedaker's of U.S. travel 

literature!  

$15.00 

[0611004] Alaska). . ALASKA HIGHWAY DIRECTORY. n. p., Alaska Highway Travel Bureau, ca 1947, 1st 

Thus. Tall brown pictorial wraps. 49pp. One inside photo (Construction, 1942). Lots of ads. Ink name on lower front 

cover, with "Dawson Creek B.C.". Accommodation & mileage chart. Interesting printed vignettes. Lightly soiled. 

Vg. Scarce.  

$50.00 

[0611007] Alaska). MacPherson, Bryan. ALASKA Our Last Frontier Abbreviated History of Early Alaska 

with 70 subject illustrations. Pictorial Maps, Seattle, 1949, First Thus. Large folding sheet in pictorial wraps. Most 

of "map" is of artists renderings of Alaskan people & scenes. Overlapping cover edges bent somewhat. Moderately 

soiled. Vg. Scarce.  

$30.00 

[0306002] Alaska. Stock Certificate. ALASKA UNITED GOLD MINING COMPANY. Metropolitan Trust 

Company of the City of New York, 1896, Cancelled stock certificate with small image of miners at bottom. 20 

shares. Holes punched across the certificate, & also unfortunately the image. Otherwise vg. Signed by 2nd V-P 

Jesup & the buyer.  
$15.05 

[NIC040 - 2] Albert, Richard E.. TROLLEYS FROM THE MINES Street Railways of Centre, Clearfield, 

Indiana & Jefferson Counties Pennsylvania. Privatel Printed, Harold E. Cox, Forty Fort, 1980, First Edition. 4to 

pictorial wraps. 100pp. Illust. Maps. Tiny bump bottom corner. Near fine.  

$37.50 

[0404002] Albert, Uncle. POEMS COMMEMORATING CONSTRUCTION OF THE ALASKA HIGHWAY. 

N.p., N.d., 1st edition. Printed brown warps. 61pp. Appears to be an early publication from the 40s. There is a 

thumbnail sized stain on the rear blank sheet, else fine. Scarce.  

$35.00 

[0611008] Alberta). THE HISTORY OF THE BORDER COUNTY OF COUTTS. Sunshine W. I. History 

Committee, Southern Printing Co., Lethbridge, ca 1965, First Thus. 4to pictorial cloth. Two sections, 342pp. & 
198pp. Index of Biographies. Illustrated with photos, maps, etc.. Section I was previously published. Coutts is right 

on the border below the Milk River & NE of Cutbank, Montana. References to Lewis & Clark, fur trade, Indians of 

the region, ranching, family historical vignettes, etc.. Very good condition. Scarce.  

$75.00 

[0408003] Alberta). Hamilton, Dorothy I.. ALBERTA FOLKLORE AND LOCAL HISTORY 

COLLECTION. Univ. of Alberta, Edmonton, 1966, 1st edition. 4to pictorial wraps. 33pp. Illustrated with vintage 

photos, prints, & drawings. Map. Signed by Hamilton, the Rare Books & Archives Librarian of the Univ. of Alberta 

Library. "Special Issue, Vol. 2, No. 1, March, 1966". This useful item includes one page "Important Events in the 
History of Alberta". The rest of the book is "News from the Rare Book Room" & is essentially an extensive listing 

of its archives, including rare pamphlets & books dealing with the fur trade, Klondike gold rush, cattle trade, pioneer 

life, etc. at that time. It includes references to the legendary black cattleman, John Ware, to Rev. George McDougall, 

to the Ogopogo of the North Saskatchewan River (sorry, Okanagan Ogopogo, you're not exclusive), & much more. 

The well-known & highly esteemed Wisconsin writer & folklorist, Robert E. Gard, prior to his Wisconsin years took 

up the directorship of the Alberta Folklore & Local History project in 1943. Several pages are devoted to its growth 

under his leadership. The front cover has some old waterstain marks which discolors a few places; else very good 

reference copy. Very scarce.  

$50.00 

[5007053] Alcala, Kathleen. THE DESERT REMEMBERS MY NAME On Family and Writing. Univ of 

Arizona, Tucson, 2007, First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Trade pictorial wraps. 204pp. Signed & dated 

by Alcala soon after publication. "lyrical and entirely absorbing personal essays by the esteemed Chicana writer adn 



 

gifted storyteller..." Fine, like new.  

$22.50 

[9601005] Alexie, Sherman.. RESERVATION BLUES.. NY, 1995., Signed by Author. 2nd printing. Hardbound. 

306pp. Signed & dated by Alexie. Alexie's first novel. Good reviews follow Alexie wherever he goes. Fine in dj.  

$10.00 

[5017051] Allen, A. A.. SONGS OF VICTORY Salvation - Holy Ghost - Healing TENT REVIVALS. Allen, 

Dallas, ca 1950s, First Thus. Small 8vo stapled, pictorial wraps. Unpaginated. 61 hymns (sometimes more than one 

on a page) plus ads for Allen's other religion, healing, and power-over-the-devil books. Born Asa Alonzo Allen, the 

revivalist was led to his own ministry through attending an Oral Roberts revival in 1949. He passed away in 1970 

and was buried at Miracle Valley, Arizona. Info from various websites on Allen. A little rubbing & staining on the 
front cover. About very good. Scarce.  

$25.00 

[0606001] Allen, Michael. WESTERN RIVERMEN, 1763 - 1861 Ohio and Mississippi Boatmen and the Myth 

of the Alligator Horse. LSU, Baton Rouge, 1990, First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth. 261pp. Illust. Appendix. 

Glossary. Bibliographical Essay. Index. Fine in dj with one short cut top of front panel. Uncommon in hardcover 1st.  

$25.00 

[0606002] Allen, T. D.. NAVAHOS HAVE FIVE FINGERS. OU, Norman, 1963, First Edition. Signed by 

Author. Cloth. 249pp. Bibliography. Index. The author really is "authors", as T. D. stands for Terry & Don, who 

have signed this copy. They lived & served at the Ganado Mission beginning in 1955. Ink place of purchase & year 

on lower ffep (Santa Fe, New Mexico, 1964). Bookseller's label on front paste down, the famous Villagra Book 

Shop, Santa Fe. Fine in slightly worn dj. Scarce.  

$45.00 

[FTR060] Allis, Marguerite.. ENGLISH PRELUDE. Putnam's, NY, 1936, First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 

323pp. Illust/drawings. End paper maps; Bibliography; Index of Persons. The author visited the "homes of our 

ancestors" in various counties & shires. Interesting! Fine, but the bat tered dj is laid in. Front panel is complete but 

torn.  

$12.50 

[9705009] Allison, Janet S.. TRIAL AND TRIUMPH 101 Years in North Central Montana.. Chinook, 1968., 

1st edition? Pict wraps. 211pp. Illustrated with simple drawings. Signed by Allison. Published by the North Central 
Montana Cowbelles. Covers stained. Text vg.  

$15.00 

[FTR5-6] Aloian, David. STORIES AND STORYTELLERS. Addison-Wesley, Menlo Park, 1968, First Edition. 

1st edition. Decor cloth. 273pp. Index. The editor has collected nine very short pieces to illustrate "Elements of the 

Short Story", & then longer pieces by Poe, Crane, Saki, & O'Flaherty. Book concludes with eight more stories by 

Bradbury, Steinbeck, Benet, Williams, Shirley Jackson, Richard Wilbur, & Thurber. Fine copy, no dj apparently as 

issued.  

$9.50 

[0508002] Alvord, Clarence Walworth. THE MISSISSIPPI VALLEY IN BRITISH POLITICS. Clark, 

Cleveland, 1917, First Edition. 1st edition. Two volumes blue buckram with gilt-stamped spines. 358pp + 396pp. 

Maps. Special Bibliography. General Bibliography. Index. Subtitled: "A Study of the Trade, Land Speculation, and 

Experiments in Imperialism Culminating in the American Revolution". Ex-library. Several pages in the index 

portion of vol. II have been repaired. The brittleness of the upper & side margins on those pages resulted in broken 

pieces which have been very carefully & skillfully reattached with thin, professional-use archival tape. The set is in 

good, tight, useful condition for reference & reading. Rader 135, Howes A195  
$75.00 

[0408004] Ambrose, Stephen E. & Abell, Sam. LEWIS & CLARK Voyage of Discovery. National Geo, 1998, 

1st edition. Oblong silver-stamped 4to cloth. 254pp. Great illustrations & maps. Index. Fine in dj with 2 1/2" closed 

tear to front panel.  



 

$20.00 

[0408005] American Breeder, The. (Bill Pickett). Kansas City, Jan. 5, 1919, 1st edition thus. Folio pictorial wraps. 
23pp. Illustrated with photos & ads. Articles on livestock breeding. Sales ads, etc.. On the front cover are six photos 

above the caption, "Scenes of Former Days", taking up most of the page. Two of the photos are of the famous bull-

dogger Bill Pickett taking down a steer with his teeth. Other photos on cover: rodeo riding, a longhorn steer, & a 

group of mounted rodeo riders. Vg condition. Scarce.  

$50.00 

[5011063] American Contract Bridge League; Hayward, Diane. The Official Encyclopedia of Bridge. Crown, 

NY, 1984. Newly Revised, 4th edition. Cloth. 922pp. Appendices. Bibliography. Fine in slightly edgeworn dj. $7.75 

[0408007] American Guide Series. GHOST TOWNS OF COLORADO. Hastings House, NY, 1947, 1st edition. 

Small 8vo cloth. 114pp. Illust. A smallish, but delightful book on some Colorado ghost towns, Cripple Creek, 

Central City, etc. Small bump to front cover corner; near fine in somewhat edgeworn & chipped dj (3/4" top of 

spine, with same size/shape fade to book at that place), with some stain on the inside of dj.  

$25.00 

[0408006] American Guide Series. COLORADO A Guide to the Highest State. Hastings House, NY, 1951, 6th 

printing. Cloth. 511pp. Illustrated with photos. Maps, Indices. Endpaper maps. Covers slightly foxed, else fine in 

slightly chipped dj. Herd 45, 6-guns 32.  

$12.50 

[0508003] American Guide Series). IDAHO A Guide in Word and Picture. Federal Writers' Projects & Oxford, 

NY, 1950, 2nd Edition Revised. Small 8vo pictorial cloth. 300pp. Illust. "Origins of Names". Index. Endpaper maps. 

Fine copy in dj with price not clipped, but flap corners have small clips. Dj has couple of blemishes - three short, 
narrow streaks -- on back panel, else is fine. Nice copy!  

$37.50 

[9808003] American Guide Series.. IDAHO A Guide in Word and Picture.. NY, 1950., 2nd Edition Revised. 

Pict cloth. 300pp. Illust. Owner's label on t-p. Oxidation burns to some endpaper edges from old plastic tape on dj. 

Some wear to cover extremities. Good in black tape reinforced dj. 6-guns 33.  

$35.00 

[FTR128] American Literary Association and Prince, Clara, Editor.. CONTEMPORARY POETS OF 

WISCONSIN Centennial Collection. Wauwatosa, 1948., First Edition. 1st edition. Printed orange wraps. 40pp. 

Quite faded borders of front cover, else fine.  

$15.00 

[9711004] American West Magazine & Texas State Hist. Assoc.. THE REPUBLIC OF TEXAS.. Palo Alto, 

1968., First Edition. 4to pictorial cloth. 80pp. Illustrated with maps, photos, paintings, etc. Near fine, no dj, as 
issued.  

$12.50 

[FTR023] Amis, Kingsley (Edit.). THE NEW OXFORD BOOK OF ENGLISH LIGHT VERSE.. Oxford, NY, 

1978., First Thus. 1st American edition (not BOMC). Gilt-stamped cloth. 347pp. Fine in dj with formerly creased 

flap.  

$12.50 

[9502011] Amon Carter.. AMON CARTER MUSEUM An Introduction.. Ft. Worth, 1982., 1st edition. Pictorial 

wraps. 63pp. Illust. Introduces the Remington/Russell & other collections. Rubbing to front cover, else fine. Scarce.  

$20.00 

[5004050] Anders, Gigi. Men May Come Little Pink Raincoat : Life and Love in and Out of My Wardrobe. 

2007. Uncorrected Proof. Pink pictorial wraps. 258pp. The author "relates her obsessions with clothing and men 
through ten vignettes.. Side-splitting and sharply observed..." Fine, like new.  

$8.50 



 

[0611010] Anderson, Augusta. THE SHADOWY ST. JOE "The Switzerland of America". Privately Published, 

n.p., ca 1908, First Edition. Oblong cord-tied pictorial wraps. (52pp., 49pp of which are b/w photos of the St. Joe 

River in Idaho & its environs. Mainly river shots, but including pack train photo starting from E. F. Johnson & Co. 

General Merchandise store, the Highest Point of Mount Baldy ("The First Time Packhorses Reach the Summit"), St. 

Joe Hotel, Steamer Idaho, also Steamers Boneta & Colfax, Ferrill Hotel & Landing, Coeur D'Alene Pier, St. Maries 

Wharf and Townsite, the Swiftwater River, etc.. Good condition, but with age showing; some margin stains, curled 
corners, one page with archivally closed 2 1/2" tear; short tears closed on cover. Very scarce.  

$175.00 

[5009054] Anderson, Carroll F.. "Historical Record" Of Teachers Of the Grade And High School Of La 

Conner Washington And Its Environs. Privately Printed, La Conner, circa 1960, First Edition. Quarto stiff paper 

binder/folder. (196pp). Illustrated with quite a few pages of photos. Text mimeographed on on different colors of 

paper, double-sided, single-spaced. Black & white photos nicely reproduced on white paper. 2" x 3" stain on area of 

top of front cover & bleeding on quarter-size into the first few leaves. Vg condition with short tears to cover edges. 

Small stain back cover. This labor of love is densely packed with names & information. Group, both larger & 
smaller, school photos, & some landscape & waterscape of the La Conner area. Very scarce.  

$100.00 

[0408011] Anderson, Frank). Riley, Dan, & Primrose, Tom, & Dempsey, Hugh. THE LOST LEMON MINE 

The Greatest Mystery of the Canadian Rockies. Frontier, Aldergrove, (1968), Later printing. Pict wraps. 40pp. 

Illust. A booklet in the Frontier Books Series published by Frank Anderson. Fine.  

$9.50 

[0111003] Andrews, C. L.. THE STORY OF ALASKA.. Seattle, 1931., First Edition. Cloth. 258pp. Illust. Part I -

- 1728-1867; Part II -- 1867-1930. Notes, Index. Short chapter on Soapy Smith. Lending library stamp on front paste 

down. Small ffep residue from check-out slip removal. Spine & borders of covers darkened. Tight & otherwise very 

good. No dj. 6-guns 57.  

$25.00 

[0502009] Andrews, C. L.. THE STORY OF SITKA The Historic Outpost of the Northwest Coast The Chief 

Factory of the Russian American Company. Privately Printed, Seattle, 1922, 1st edition. Small 8vo gilt-stamped 

cloth. 108pp. Fldg map of Sitka, Oct. 1867. Lovely handwritten poem on Alaska on front paste down, & also a 

lovely presentation (not from author) on ffep. Neat bookseller's label, the Nugget Shop, Juneau, Alaska, on bottom 

corner of ffep. Very light spotting to covers. Vg, no dj. Smith 249.  

$45.00 

[9703006] Andrews, Ralph W.. PICTURE GALLERY PIONEERS.. Seattle, 1964., 1st edition. 4to cloth. 192pp. 

Profusely illustrated with vintage photos from the 1850s to the 1870s on the West Coast, Great Basin, & Northern 
Rockies. Fine in dj (tears to upper/lower spine). Rather scarce in this edition.  

$50.00 

[0508004] Andrews, Ralph W.. INDIAN PRIMITIVE Northwest Coast Indians of the Former Days. Superior, 

Seattle, 1960, First Edition. 1st edition (unstated in this title). 4to cloth. 175pp. Superbly illustrated with b/w photos, 

most vintage, & a few prints. Bibliography. Index. NW Indian art on the endpapers. The author & publisher have 

contributed a huge gift to NW coastal historians & collectors with Andrews' books. Studies on the Salish, Kwakiutl, 

Haida, Bella Coola, Tsimshian, Tlingit, Nootka, Makah, Chinook, Klamath & others. Four old tape residue strips on 

dj flaps (two each) with portion on front paste down. Owner's small address label on each paste down. Near fine in 
dj with tiny chip to head of backstrip. This is NOT the Bonanza reprint!  

$50.00 

[0401006] Andrus, Cecil D. Connelly, Joel. CECIL ANDRUS Politics Western Style. Sasquatch, Seattle, 1998, 

First Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth & boards. 248pp. Illust. Index. Signed & dated in year of publication by 

Andrus, who was four-time governor of Idaho & former Sect'y of the Interior. He is described by one of his friends 

as "a straight-shooter in a land of forked tongues." Fine, as new in dj.  

$15.00 

[0511003] Applegate, Shannon. SKOOKUM An Oregon Pioneer Family's History and Lore. Oregon State, 



 

Corvallis, 2005, First Thus. Signed by Author. 11/18 Gramzow via Alibris 1st OSU Press edition. Pictorial trade 

wraps. 460pp. Illust. Maps. Selected Annotated Bibliography. Index. Signed & dated by Applegate. A fine & 

important addition & elaboration on Oregon's early emigrant history - perhaps the best-known family name in 

Oregon, the Applegates. Written by a highly respected literary descendant. Fine, as new.  

$25.00 

[SHEL031] Applegate, Shannon. LIVING AMONG HEADSTONES Life in a Country Cemetery. Thunder's 

Mouth, NY, 2005, Signed by Author. Uncorrected Proof. Pictorial trade wraps. 312pp. Several illustrations, 

including hand drawn Applegate Pioneer Cemetery map. Iconography on Headstones, Bibliography. The author 

"was bequeathed a small pioneer cemetery" in Yoncalla, Oregon. This is her story of being its caretaker & sexton, 

"plotting graves, consoling families, and confronting the funeral industry." She is chair of Oregon's Commission on 

Historic Cemeteries & is "active in the national cemetery preservation movement." Fine.  

$27.50 

[0208010] Appler, A. C.. TRAIN AND BANK ROBBERS OF THE WEST. A Romantic but Faithful Story of 

Bloodshed and Plunder, Perpetrated by. Frank and Jesse James.. Chicago & St. L. 1882., First Thus. Hard 

Cover. "New" edition. Black stamped cloth with gilt image of gun-toting outlaw on the cover. 358pp + 287pp in one 

volume. Illust. Includes, between parts, 6 page surrender of Frank James. Two works combined, the first on Frank & 

Jesse James, the second on the career of the Youngers. 2nd part was first published in 1875; 1st part is printed here 

for first time. Occasional repaired page tear. Front hinge following copyright page is partially cracked. Good+. Very 

scarce now. 6-guns 68, 150 #2, Howes A285, Graff 76, Rader 160.  

$250.00 

[9908009] Appleton, Le Roy H.. AMERICAN INDIAN DESIGN & DECORATION.. NY, 1971., Unabridged 

republication of expensive 1950 book. Pict wraps. Profusely & very descriptively illustrated with b/w drawings & a 

couple of color plates. Includes a couple of sections on Central & South A merica. Text block with rather minor 

crease first 60pps, else vg.  

$17.50 

[FTR239] Apps, Jerry. THE LAND STILL LIVES.. Privately Printed, Madison, 1970., First Edition. 1st edition. 

Cloth. 126pp. Pen & ink drawings. Inscribed by Apps. "... the moving story of a piece of Central Wisconsin land, 

and how it affected the lives of the people who lived upon it." Somewhat of a rural Wisconsin classic. A couple of 

pencil notes in the text. Fine in dj with small tear at top of backstrip.  

$38.50 

[MOR 3 - 022] Aquinas, St. Thomas. Gilby, Thomas (Selected & Translated by). ST. THOMAS ACQUINAS 

THEOLOGICAL TEXTS. PHILOSOPHICAL TEXTS. Labyrinth, Durham, 1982, Reprint, 1st thus of this 

publisher. Pictorial trade wraps, two volumes. 423pp (Theological) & 405pp (Philosophical). Indices. Cover crease 
on Theological Texts copy. Both volumes with private library call number typed & affixed on lower spine; Owner's 

embossment & name stamp on title page each volume, & small library label on inside front cover. Owner's light 

stamp on top/bottom edges. Vg reading/reference set.  

$35.00 

[0603005] Arden, Harvey; Wall, Steve; White Deer of Autumn. WISDOMKEEPERS: Meetings With Native 

American Spiritual Elders. Beyond Words, Hillsboro (OR), 1990, . First Edition. Tall 4to cloth & boards. 128pp. 

Illustrated with color & sepia photos. Dj blurb: this book "takes you on an extraordinary spirit-journey into the lives, 

minds, and natural-world philosophy of Native American spiritual Elders." Many nations & tribes are represented: 
Ute, Lakota, Onondaga, Seneca, Shinnecock, Ojibway, Lumbee, Hoh, Seminole, Mohawk, Hopi, Pawnee, & Six 

Nations Iroquois Confederacy. Fine copy, as new in dj.  

$37.50 

[5004033] Ardery, Mrs. Wm. Breckenridge. HISTORICAL SCRAPBOOK Bourbon County, Kentucky. Paris 

(Hopewell) Sesquicentennial: A Record of the One Hundred and Fiftieth Anniversary of the Founding of 

Bourbon's County Seat. Sesquicentennial Commission & p.p., (Paris, Ky), 1939, First Edition. 4to printed wraps. 

47pp. Illust. Laid in is folded, printed invitation flyer (4pp) with map of Bourbon County, Kentucky. Cover 
continues, "Celebrating the 150th Anniversary of the Founding of Her County Seat..., September 3,4,5,6, 1939." 

Illustrations include two fine Thoroughbred horses (Sir Gallahad III, & King Barrymore). Fine condition. Scarce.  



 

$50.00 

[0606004] Arizona) Gallizioli, Steve.. DISCOVER ARIZONA WILDLIFE. Arizona Highways, Phoenix, 1979, 
First Edition. 4to color pictorial wraps. 64pp. Illustrated mainly with photos. Bibliography. A nice looking book. 

Fine.  

$12.50 

[0606005] Arizona) Hait, Pam.. DISCOVER ARIZONA CANYONS. Arizona Highways, Phoenix, 1979, First 

Edition. 4to color pictorial wraps. 64pp. Illustrated mainly with photos. Grand Canyon, Glen Canyon, Havasu 

Canyon, & many more. Fine, as new.  

$12.50 

[9110008b] Arizona.. ARIZONA AND ITS HERITAGE.. Tucson, 1936., First Edition. 1st edition. Wraps. 

291pp. Illust. Folding map of Arizona Forty articles by various authors on diverse topics: natural history, cattle 

industry, mining, etc. Fine.  

$17.50 

[0401020] Arkansas). Bradley, Walter F.. AN INDUSTRIAL WAR History of the Missouri and North 

Arkansas Railroad Strike and a Study of the Tremendous Issues Involved An Unprecedented Result of 

Common Occurance in American History and Its Aftermath. Bradley & Russell, Harrison, 1923, First Edition. 

Printed wraps. 144pp. 1 page Introduction dated Harrison, Ark., Nov. 20, 1923, beginning, "Contained in this little 

volume are all the available facts connected with the strike of Union Employees which occurred on the Missouri and 

North Arkansas Railroad, during February and March, 1921." 1 page Foreword: "The book is a home-made product, 

compiled and printed under all the trying circumstances incident to inexperience and the lack of proper facilities." 

"The matter first appeared in serial form in the Boone County Headlight." Gooden's 1926 history of the strike refers 

to this in his short bibliography: "Largely a compilation of documents, first published in the Boone County 

Headlight and later printed in book form from the same type." Condition: Bound with three metal rivets. Wrapper 

cover is detached & has one minor chip. Back cover & two leaves (one printed & one blank) detached with narrow 

slice of page missing at binding (no print loss) & a 1" tear at same location. I have decided that the buyer should 
make decision either to restore, rebind, or place in archival folder as is. Couple of interior pencil marks. Text lighly 

browned but very supple. Rare.  

$750.00 

[9605012] Armitage, Merle.. PAGANS CONQUISTADORES HEROES AND MARTYRS.. Fresno, 1964., 1st 

edition. "De Luxe Edition 1964" stamped on copyright page. Small 4to pict cloth. 99pp. Beautifully illust & 

designed. Most desirable. Fine in dj.  

$50.00 

[9908011] Armitage, Susan & Elizabeth Jameson. (Eds.).. THE WOMEN'S WEST.. Norman, 1987., First 

Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 323pp. Illust. Twenty-one essays & writings. Fine in slightly worn dj.  

$35.00 

[5018007] Armstrong. Improper Submission Records of a Wrongful Conviction. Tanglewood Hill, Dallas 

(Ore.), 2005, First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Pictorial trade wraps. 370pp. Signed & dated by 
Armstrong. "The story of a young woman, delivered into association with a psychotic killer by traffickers in porn 

and mind control, who witnessed a murder... who is currently serving two life sentences for that crime.. Here is the 

paper trail of the corrupt prosecution that framed her..." Fine, as new.  

$12.50 

[9111008] Arnold, Oren.. WONDERS OF THE WEST A Book for Young People and All Others Who Would 

Know Western America.. Dallas, 1936., 1st printing. Pict cloth. 219pp. Very attractively illustrated with color & 

b/w drawings, color plates of paintings (by Lillian Smith), & some terrific b/w portraits & other photos. Gift 
inscription o n prelim. blank page. Upper cover corners sl bumped. Vg.  

$25.00 

[0011005] Arruza, Carlos, with Barnaby Conrad.. MY LIFE AS A MATADOR The Autobiography of . 

Arruza.. Boston, 1956., 1st Thus. 1st edition in English. Décorated cloth & boards. 246pp. Illust. fos/date. Near fine 



 

in moderately worn dj (earlier owner reinforced it with tape on outside of each corner).  

$12.50 

[MOR 4 - 038] Arthur, Max. FORGOTTEN VOICES of the Second World War in association with the 

Imperial War Museum. Ebury Press, London, 2004, 1st printing. Cloth. 486pp. Illustrated with occasional b/w 

photos. Index of Contributors. General Index. Pictorial endpapers. Signed by Arthur. "The Sound Archive -- the 

most important of its kind in the world -- holds a vast quantity of interviews with soldiers, sailors, airmen and 

civilians recorded over the last thirty years. After months of detailed research and having listened to hundreds of 

hours of interviews, (Arthur) has pulled together the story of the war through these powerful and moving 

testimonies." It includes "the personal experiences of ordinary men and women from around the world, including 

British, Irish, French, German, American, Japanese, Australian and New Zealand accounts." A fine new work by the 

author of "Forgotten Voices of the Great War." Fine in dj.  

$100.00 

[0505004] Ashabranner, Brent. MORNING STAR, BLACK SUN The Northern Cheyenne Indians and 

America's Energy Crisis. Dodd, Mead, NY, 1981, 1st printing. 8vo cloth & boards. 149pp. Illust/photos. Index. 

fos/date on ffep. Photos by Paul Conklin. A handful of marginal ink highlights & a few lines underlined. Vg reading 

copy faded at extreme edges of cover, in slightly chipped dj.  

$10.00 

[5016033] Asimov, Isaac; Greenberg, Martin; Waugh, Charles (Eds.). YOUN EXTRATERRESTRIALS. 

Harper & Row, NY, 1984, 1st printing of pictorial wrappers edition. 240pp. Bit of curling to cover corners; vg+.  

$8.75 

 

[5006003] Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company, and, Panhandle and Santa Fe Railway 

Company. Matthews, R. C.. WESTERN LINES SOUTHERN DISTRICE PLAINS DIVISION ZONE 2 

TRAINMASTER'S INSTRUCTIONS EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1962.. n.p., (1962)., First Thus. No printing 

stated. Decorated brown stapled wrappers. 13pp. R. C. Matthews was the Trainmaster. Instructions relating to places 
including Wellington & Kiowa, Kansas, and in Oklahoma, Altus, Alva, Blackwell, & Blair. Other work & safety 

instructions. Couple of old sticker marks on front cover, else vg.  

$20.00 

[NIC017 - 1] Athearn, Robert G.. UNION PACIFIC COUNTRY. U of Nebr., Lincoln, 1976, Reprint. Pictorial 

trade wraps. 480pp. Illust. Bibliography. Notes. Index. Lightly soiled. Vg.  

$6.50 

[0401009] Atkeson, Ray. Ross, Richard. OREGON III. Graphic Arts, Portland, 1987, Collector's Edition ltd to 

250 copies. Folio hardbound with decorative real wood strip. 160pp. Illustrated with the great landscape photos of 

one of Oregon's most renowned photographers. Number 223 signed by both Atkeson & Ross on special page. 

Lovely. Fine, as new in original box. Rare.  

$325.00 

[9303003] Atkeson, Ray. Satterfield, Archie. OREGON II. Belding, Portland, 1974, 1st edition. Folio cloth & 
boards. 192pp. Illustrated with the magnificent landscape photos of Oregon's renowned Ray Atkeson. Signed by 

Atkeson. Fine in pc dj.  

$50.00 

[OK 9708008] Atlas) Rand McNally. RAND MCNALLY'S PIONEER ATLAS OF THE AMERICAN 

WEST.. Rand McNally, Chicago, 1969, First Thus. This facsimile reprint edition has reproductions of maps & 

indexes from the 1876 Business Atlas of the Great Mississippi Valley and Pacific Slope. Large 4to pictorial cloth. 

80pp. Illust. Historical text by Dale Morgan. Of states/territories west of the Mississippi, only Iowa, Missouri, 
Minnesota, Louisiana, & Arkansas are not included. Alaska is included. Nice map & information on Indian Territory 

An excellent reference. Upper cover corners very slightly bumped, else fine. Oversized.  

$37.50 

[FTR231] Auchincloss, Louis.. THE WINTHROP COVENANT.. Houghton Mifflin, Boston, 1976., First 



 

Edition. 1st printing. Cloth. 246pp. Fine in near fine dj, no evident traces of wear. Typical moderate discoloration on 

endpapers near gutter -- due to the glue and/or paper used by publisher.  

$10.00 

[FTR230] Auchincloss, Louis.. A WORLD OF PROFIT.. Houghton Mifflin, Boston, 1968., First Edition. 1st 

printing. Silver stamped pict cloth. 265pp. Fine in almost fine dj which has very short tear at head of backstrip & 

only a trace of wear elsewhere. $10.00 

[FTR279] Auclair, Marcelle. CHRIST'S IMAGE. Tudor, NY, 1961, First Edition. 1st edition. Small 4to gilt-

stamped cloth. 139pp. Finely illustrated with tipped in color plates of paintings of Christ by the Old Masters et. al.. 

Table of Illustrations. A very nicely designed book. Fine in dj in original slipcase with some darkening to portion of 

the latter.  
$15.00 

[9303006] Audubon, John James.. DELINEATIONS OF AMERICAN SCENERY AND CHARACTER.. NY, 

1926., First Thus. 1st edition. Cloth. 349pp. Endpaper maps. The naturalist & painter's observations & descriptions 

of the Great Pine Swamp, the Ohio River, Florida, Labrador, & many other places. Great reading! A few small notes 

in i nk on rear blank leaf; Bottom of fr corner bumped; a few spots on cover & spine; some waviness to portion of 

spine. Good+.  

$25.00 

[0306004] Audubon, John W., & Audubon, Maria R. (Frank Heywood Hodder, Intro, Notes, Index).. 

AUDUBON'S WESTERN JOURNAL: 1849-1850 Being the MS. Record of a trip from New York to Texas, 

and an Overland Journey Through Mexico and Arizona to the Gold-Fields of California With a Biographical 

Memoir By His Daughter, Maria R. Audubon. Arthur H. Clark, Cleveland, 1906., 1st edition. Cloth. 249pp. 

Illust. Large folding map. Appendix: "List of Members of the Original Company". Index. "Aububon was the son of 

the famous ornithologist, and a member of Colonel Webb's California Expedition." (Clark). A very early Clark Co. 

imprint. This copy ex-lib, but in vg condition. Very scarce. Rader 201, Clark 10, W-C 208. Cowan p23.  

$225.73 

[0408015] Augur, Helen. PASSAGE TO GLORY John Ledyard's America. Doubleday & Co., Garden City, 

1946, 1st edition. Cloth. 310pp. Illust. Index. Endpaper maps: "John Ledyard's Voyages 1773 - 1788". Ledyard was 

the only American on Capt. James Cook's last voyage of discovery. Some spotting on front cover, seen only against 

the light. Good+. IIllustration plates have waterstain at lower fore corner. Covers slightly bowed. Lacking the dj. 

Smith 363.  

$15.00 

[5002003] Augustana Lutheran Synod.. OFFICIELT REFERAT. MINNESOTA-KONFERENSENS af EV. 

LUTH. AUGUSTANA-SYNODEN.. STILLWATER, MINN., Den 19 - 26 Februari 1901., 1st Thus. Printed 

wrappers. 152pp. Light soiling to covers; some page corners with former crease. Printed in Swedish. Moderate 

backstrip peeling. Nearly very good condition. Very scarce.  

$50.00 

[9210011] Baber, D.F.. INJUN SUMMER An Old Cowhand Rides the Ghost Trails.. Caldwell, 1952., 1st 
edition. Cloth. 223pp. Illust. Frontier life in the Southwest, primarily Colorado, as related by Bill Walker to the 

author. Fine in mod soiled, sl edge worn dj.  

$40.00 

[5009032] Backes, Clarus (Ed.). Dee Brown, A.B. Guthrie, Jr., David Lavender, Wright Morris, Clyde Rice, 

Wallace Stegner, Frank Waters. GROWING UP WESTERN Recollections by Dee Brown, A.B. Guthrie, Jr., 

David Lavender, Wright Morris, Clyde Rice, Wallace Stegner, Frank Waters.. Knopf, NY, 1990., First Edition. 

Hard Cover. Oblong cloth & boards. 220pp. Illust. An essential work for collectors of any of these writers. Fine, as 
new in dj.  

$15.00 

[5009053] Badner, Mino. A POSSIBLE FOCUS OF ANDEAN ARTISTIC INFLUENCE IN 

MESOAMERICA. Dumbarton Oaks - Trustees for Harvard University, Wash. D. C., 1972, First Edition. Quarto 



 

printed wraps. 56pp. Illust. Bibliography. Fine condition.  

$14.50 

[0511005NIC] Bailey, Delores S.. GOD'S COUNTRY U. S. A. WALL STREET, COLORADO The Life and 

History of Milling, Mining and Families Along The Switzerland Trail By a Gold Miners Wife and Daughter. 

Robinson Press, Fort Collins, 1982, Numbered. Signed by Author. Unstated limited edition, this #454. Pictorial 4to 

cloth. 150pp. Illustrated with b/w photos. A good account, it appears, of this mining district west of Boulder, 

Colorado. Slightly soiled. Near fine. No dj possibly as issued. Scarce.  

$50.00 

[MOR 4 - 044] Bainton, Roland. HERE I STAND A Life of Martin Luther. Abingdon, NY, (1950), The trade 

wrappers edition, 1st thus. Blue pictorial wraps. 422pp. Bibliography. References. Sources of Illustrations. Index. 
Signed by Dr. Bainton. Good reference condition, however the owner reinforced the corners & spine ends with 

carefully applied brown paper, and there is a crease diagonally across the bottom corner of the front cover, above the 

reinforcement. Owner's private library label on lower spine; inside front cover; his embossment on title page; his 

name stamp on lower title page & top/bottom edges. So, what the buyer has going for this copy besides a classic 

biography is a scarce author's signature.  

$30.00 

[0502011] Baker, Betty (Edit). GREAT GHOST STORIES OF THE OLD WEST. Four Winds, NY, 1968, 

Scholastic Book Club. Hardbound. 126pp. Illust. Intro by Baker, & stories by T. V. Olson, S. Omar Barker (poem & 
story), Clay Fisher, Glenn Vernam, Thomas Thompson, Phoebe & Todhunter Ballard, & Will Henry (Henry & 

Fisher are the same author, of course). Slightly bumped upper cover corners, vg thus in edge worn dj with couple of 

tears; corner clipped at bottom of front panel.  

$7.50 

[0502012] Baker, Charles Laurence. EXPLORATORY GEOLOGY OF A PART OF SOUTHWESTERN 

TRANS-PECOS TEXAS. U of Texas, Austin, 1927, 1st edition. Gray printed wraps. 68pp. Index. Large folding 

map: "Exploratory Geologic Map of a Part of Trans-Pecos Texas". U of Tex Bulletin 2745. Owner's stamp on cover. 
Fading to cover edges. Good+. Scarce.  

$15.00 

[0508008] Baker, Private A. G.. THE COLORADO VOLUNTEERS. Privately Published, (Boulder?), ca 1900, 

First Edition. 1st edition. 12mo gilt-stamped textured paper over boards. 66pp. One soldier's memoir of his own 

participation, & that of the Colorado Volunteers, in the Spanish - American War from recruitment to deployment 

through San Francisco to the Philippines, & the capture of Manila. Includes rosters of "Colonel and Staff of the 

Colorado Volunteers", and Companies A through M with the exception of J. A rare little item with, after limited 

search, copies only found in two libraries. No copies turn up in auction history databases.  
$275.00 

 

[0401011] Ballard, Angela and Duffy. A BLISTERED KIND OF LOVE One Couple's Trial By Trail. 

Mountaineers, Seattle, 2003, First Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial trade wraps. 264pp. Signed & dated by 

Angela Ballard shortly after publication. A young couple sets off to find out how they will get along being married 

to each other, by backpacking the Pacific Coast Trail from Mexico to British Columbia! Vignettes on people & 

places along the way. Marriage is all down hill after this! Fine, as new.  

$25.00 

[OK076] Ballinger, R.H.. DOES IT PAY? A Book on the Stock Industry of Southwestern Kansas.. Lone Wolf 

Press, Brenham, 1997., Limited/Numbered. Facsimile reprint of original 1883 monograph. Ltd to 100 numbered 

copies. 12mo printed wraps. 48pp. including ads. New Preface by David Dary. Long a true rarity among range cattle 

industry books, the author issued this little book two years after Brisbin's The Beef Bonanza in order to draw 

investors to SW Kansas. Fine, as new. Howes B78, Herd 199.  

$42.50 

[0404005] Ballou, Robert. EARLY KLICKITAT VALLEY DAYS. Privately Printed, Goldendale, 1938, 1st 

edition. Green cloth. 496pp. Illust. Signed by Ballou. An always desirable Washington item: outlaw days, Indians, 



 

stage coaching, early times along the Columbia River in this beautiful part of Washington. 5/8" cut on bottom of 

spine; minor wear to extremities. Very scarce now. Howes B79, 6-guns 125, Herd 200, Smith 505.  

$200.00 

[0505005] Bancroft, Caroline. GULCH OF GOLD A History of Central City, Colorado. Johnson, Boulder, 

1969, 3rd printing. Cloth. 387pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. Sources. Bibliography. Index. Endpaper maps. 

Small (1/2 dime) black spot on front cover; slightly cocked. Good+ in chipped dj.  

$19.50 

[0107006] Bancroft, Hubert Howe. HISTORY OF OREGON Volume XXIX and XXX. HISTORY OF 

OREGON. S.F., 1886 & 1888, First Edition. Rebound in lovely burgundy cloth, gilt-stamped on spine with original 

labels affixed thereon. Lovely marbling on all edges. 789pp & 808pp. Fldg map. New endpapers very closely 
matching text papers. A great set! Fine. cf Howes B91, Graff 155, Tweney 4.  

$275.00 

[5011011] Bancroft, Hubert Howe. SOME CITIES AND SAN FRANCISCO AND RESURGAM. Bancroft, 

NY, 1907., 1st edition. Small 8vo gilt-stamped décor cloth. 64pp. Signed by Bancroft. Ex-lib with corner piece torn 

from ffep. No library pocket, but the other usual suspects. Binding sound, but reading copy onl y.  

$25.00 

[0606006] Bandazy, Varee A.. McMURRAY Gone With The Trees. Privately Published, Mt. Vernon, Wash., 

1976, First Edition. Pictorial wraps. 181pp. Photos. Other illustrations. Tables. "a compilation of stories & historical 

fact on the towns that were platted on the shores of Lake McMurray... Skagit County, Washington. Mills, logging. 

railroad, etc.. Fine. Scarce.  

$22.50 

[5017012] Banerjee, Anjali. IMAGINARY MEN. Riverside, New Jersey, U.S.A.: Downtown Pr, 2005. Signed by 

Author. Advance Uncorrected Bound Galley. Pictorial wraps. 236pp. Signed & dated by Banerjee. A great read! "If 

you can't find Mr. Right you can always make him up." Fine  

$12.00 

[5006017] Bannan, Jan.. THE WEST LESS TRAVELED The Best and Lesser Known Parks, Monuments and 

Natural Areas.. Fulcrum, Golden, 1996., First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Pictorial wrappers. 265pp. 

Illust. Maps. Signed & dated by Bannan. Excellent reference to travel all over the West. Fine.  

$20.00 

[0107007] Bannon, John Francis (Ed. & Intro.).. BOLTON AND THE SPANISH BORDERLANDS.. Norman, 

1968., 2nd printing. Cloth. 346pp. Bibliography. Maps. Scholarly study examining many different facets of the 

subject through the writings of the great SW authority. Fine. No dj  

$15.00 

[0408017] Barber, Olive. THE LADY AND THE LUMBERJACK The story of a schoolteacher who married 

a logger. Crowell, NY, 1952, 1st edition. Cloth. 250pp. Introduction by Steward Holbrook. Interesting 

autobiographical account of Ms. Barber, who married a logger in the Coos Bay district of Oregon & helped bring a 

feminine touch to a man's world. Vg. Edge waterstain to one side of each free endpaper. The dj is "reading copy" 

condition. Moderately backstrip faded dj with a couple of small chips & short tears. Dj also has inside waterstain 

along flap edges, & waviness from exposure. Dj is in plastic protector.  

$10.00 

[5010027] Barbieri, Heather. SNOW IN JULY. Soho, NY, 2004, First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. 
Cloth & boards. 258pp. Signed by Barbieri. Novel about two sisters, with story line based in Butte, Montana. A fine 

first novel by an award winning writer. Fine, as new in dj. Scarce.  

$15.00 

[0511007] Bard, Floyd C.. HORSE WRANGLER Sixty Years in the Saddle in Wyoming and Montana. OU, 

Norman, 1960, First Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth. 296pp. Illust. Index. Contains Johnson County War 

information. Fine in moderately shelf rubbed, pc dj. Signed copies are scarce. 6-guns 136  



 

$60.00 

[0611014] Bard, Floyd C.. DUDE WRANGLER Hunter, Line Rider, . Sage, Denver, 1964, First Thus. Scarce in 
pictorial wraps; there is a more common hardcover edition. 100pp. Illustrated with photos. A nice Wyoming & Big 

Horns ranching memoir; additional material written after the author's well-known book, Horse Wrangler, was 

published. This item was published after Bard's death.  

$35.00 

[9211012] Barker, Eugene C.. THE LIFE OF STEPHEN F. AUSTIN Founder of Texas, 1793 - 1836.. NY, 

1968., First Thus. De Capo Press reprint, 1st thus, with new Introduction by Seymour Connor. Gilt-stamped cloth. 

551pp. Fine in slightly worn (one bottom tear taped closed), pc dj. BTB 7, Dobie p84, Campbell p82.  

$32.50 

[0611015] Barlee, N. L.. GOLD CREEKS AND GHOST TOWNS East Kootenay, Boundary, West Kootenay, 

Okanagan and Similkameen . Privately Printed, Summerland, 1972, 4th printing. 4to pictorial wraps. 183pp. 

Illustrated with vintage photos, maps, drawings, etc.. from the southern interior of British Columbia. Lower corner 

bumped. Vg reference copy.  

$9.50 

[0309010] Barlee, N. L.. THE GUIDE TO GOLD PANNING IN BRITISH COLUMBIA. N.L. Barlee & 

Canada West, Summerland, Circa 1972, 1st edition. Royal 8vo printed & pict wraps. 191pp. Illustrated with vintage 

photos & wonderful hand drawn maps. Barlee, the authority of frontier mining in B.C. writes about all the historic 

districts. Chapter on equipment. Glossary. Covers soiled, else vg.  

$25.00 

[0309011] Barnes, Grace. Gault, Beth. SO THIS IS LANGTRY. Toepperwein, Boerne, 1946, 1st edition. Pict 
wraps. 33pp. Illust. Map of Texas on back cover. Bit of browning to edges. Vg. Scarce.  

$27.50 

[5013032] Barnes, Kim.. FINDING CARUSO. Marian Wood Books, NY, 2003, Uncorrected Proof. Pict trade 

wraps. 303pp. Brother leave Oklahoma & find love & adventure in Idaho. Fine, as new.  

$11.50 

[9911015] Barnes, Will C.. ARIZONA PLACE NAMES.. Tucson, 1935., First Edition. 1st edition. Wraps. 503pp. 

A great resource. One-half inch tear to edge of front cover; covers somewhat browned. Vg.  

$45.00 

[5018058] Barnett, Jill. The Days of Summer. Atria, NY, 2006, 2006. Signed by Author. Advance Uncorrected 

Proofs. Trade pictorial wraps. 356pp. Signed & dated by Barnett before official publication. Fine copy.  

$37.50 

[5012022] Barr, Nevada.. FLASHBACK. Putnam's, NY, 2003., Uncorrected proof. Pict wraps. 430pp. Novel 

starring Park Ranger Anna Pigeon, "a combination of Henry David Thoreau, Mark Twain, Sherlock Holmes and 

Maureen O'Hara." Fine, unread copy.  

$12.50 

[5012030] Barron, T. A.. THE HERO'S TRAIL A Guide for a Heroic Life.. Philomel, NY, 2002., 1st 
impression. Hardbound. 131pp. Illustrated with portraits. Signed by Barron. Wonderful short accounts of how true 

heroes got to be just that. Fine, as new in like dj.  

$17.50 

[0401012] Barske, Charlotte & Lambdin, R. L. (Illustrator). INDIANS The Story of a Blackfoot Indian Boy. 

Artists & Writers Guild, Poughkeepsie, 1938, 1st edition. Color folio stapled wraps. 23pp. Lavishly illustrated with 

full page & double page watercolors. Fine.  

$35.00 

[0306008] Bartholomew, Ed. WESTERN HARD-CASES or, Gunfighters Named Smith. Frontier, Ruidoso, 



 

1960, 1st edition. Small 8vo cloth. 191pp. Presentation copy signed by Bartholomew. Much sought. Fine in 

moderately soiled dj.  

$84.95 

[FTR123] Bartlett, Des & Jen.. THE FLIGHT OF THE SNOW GEESE.. Stein & Day, NY, 1975., First Edition. 

1st edition. Monogrammed cloth. 189pp. Illust. Following the popular Emmy winning film, this book "captures with 

text and dramatic pictures all the wonder of this yearly miracle of navigation." Fine i n very slightly worn dj.  

$8.50 

[5017035] Bascomb, Neal. The Perfect Mile: Three Athletes, One Goal, And Less Than Four Minutes To 

Achieve It. Houghton Mifflin, Boston, 2004, . Advance Reading Copy. Pictorial trade wraps. 322pp. Extensive 

Notes, Index. The race for the four-minute mile. Fine.  
$7.00 

[9908022] Bass, Rick.. PLATTE RIVER.. Boston, 1994., First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth & bds. 145pp. Contains 

Mahatma Joe, Field Events, & Platte River. Fine in dj.  

$10.00 

[9011008] Bateman, Robert & Ramsay Derry (text).. THE ART OF ROBERT BATEMAN.. NY, 1981., First 

Edition. Oblong folio cloth with blindstamped lettering. 178pp. Beautifully illustrated. Introduction by Roger Tory 

Peterson. The first major book of the renowned wildlife artist's work. F ine in dj. Oversized.  

$100.00 

[8810011] Bateman, Robert & Ramsay Derry (text).. THE WORLD OF ROBERT BATEMAN.. NY, 1985., 

First Edition. Oblong folio cloth with blindstamped lettering. 166pp. Exquisitely illustrated with the work of the 

famous wildlife artist. Fine, like new in dj.  
$35.00 

[0505006] Bauer, Alan L., & Nelson, Dan A.. BEST DESERT HIKES IN WASHINGTON. The Mountaineers, 

Seattle, 2004, 1st edition. Trade pictorial wraps. 250pp. Illust. Maps. Index. Appendices. Presentation copy signed 

by Bauer. Fine, as new.  

$20.00 

[9908024] Bauer, Clyde Max.. THE STORY OF YELLOWSTONE GEYSERS.. Yellowstone Park & St. Paul, 

1937., First Edition. Pictorial cloth. 135pp. Illustrations by Haynes. Map. Private library book with back pocket & 

couple of address labels & fos. Short ink mark under "Geysers" on title page. Moderately soiled. Soiled. Good+.  

$15.00 

[0505007] Bayfield, Capt. Henry Wolsey. McKenzie, Ruth, (Ed.). THE ST. LAWRENCE SURVEY 

JOURNALS OF CAPTAIN HENRY WOLSEY BAYFIELD 1829 - 1853. The Champlain Society, Toronto, 

1984, 1st edition ltd to 1,350 copies, this copy unnumbered. Royal 8vo red cloth with gilt-stamped spine. 
Appendices. Illustrated. Volume I. Uncut, untrimmed, unopened. Fine in plain white dj with printed backstrip and 

felt pen number.  

$47.50 

[FTR4 - 2] Bazin, Germain. A COLOR SLIDE TOUR OF THE LOUVRE PARIS. Abrams, NY, 1960, First 

Edition. 1st edition. 4to pict hardbound. Unpag. Pictures of some of The Louvre's greatest paintings, but reproduced 

not in color, but black & white. The original 32 slides are missing all but one. A small 33 1/3 rpm record for all 32 

paintings, narrated by Vincent Price, is included with this book. The jacket is attached to the rear paste down. A 

similar record jacket must have somehow held the slides on the front paste down, for the record present is complete. 
Fine copy.  

$10.00 

[0401014] Beach, William N.. IN THE SHADOW OF MOUNT McKINLEY. Derrydale, NY, 1931, Limited. 1st 

edition, ltd to 750 copies. Gilt-stamped pictorial blue cloth. 289pp. Illustrated with painting & drawings by Carl 

Rungius, & with many nice b/w photos by Beach. Fldg map. Endpaper maps. A North American classic of big game 

hunting & exploring. Alaska in the 1920s. An elegantly printed book on fine paper. The gilt of the cover & spine 



 

imprint is bright & clean, as are the covers. Lacking the jacket. The front endpapers have a professionally repaired 

tear on the upper part of the paste down near the hinge -- a bit blemished there. Near it on the ffep is an archivally 

repaired 1 1/2" tear. No loss of paper. Trace of wear to head & toe of spine. A near fine copy. Very, very scarce.  

$450.00 

[5015021b] Bear, Greg. DEAD LINES. Random House, NY, 2004, Advance Uncorrected Proofs. Trade decorated 

wraps. 246pp. Signed & dated by Bear. Fine used condition.  

$25.00 

[0511008] Beard, Tyler; Arndt, Jim. 100 YEARS OF WESTERN WEAR. Gibbs Smith, Layton, 1993, . First 

Edition. Signed by Author. 1st edition. 4to gilt-stamped cloth. 159pp. Gorgeously illustrated mainly in color, but 

also b/w. Presentation copy signed & dated by Beard, very scarce thus. Fine in dj.  
$100.00 

[OK 0003012] Bearss, Edwin C. and Gibson, A. M.. FORT SMITH LITTLE GIBRALTER ON THE 

ARKANSAS.. Norman, 1969., First Edition. Cloth. 349pp. Illust. Bibliography. Index. A highly regarded, scholarly 

study. Fine in dj. No longer common.  

$50.00 

[5001080] Becker, Bonny. Holbrook, a Lizard's Tale. 2006. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. 

Hardbound. 150pp. Illustrated by Abby Carter. For young readers. Fine, like new in dj.  

$15.00 

[8810013] Becker, Ethel A.. A TREASURY OF ALASKANA.. Seattle, 1969., First Edition. 4to cloth. 183pp. 

Profusely illust. Index. A fine Superior Press item. Fine in dj.  

$25.00 

[0508dup] Beckham, Stephen Dow, (Essays). Doug Erickson, Jeremy Skinner, & Paul Merchant 

(Bibliography) . THE LITERATURE OF THE LEWIS AND CLARK EXPEDITION A Bibliography and 

Essays. Portland, Oregon, U.S.A.: Portland, 2003, 2003. Limited/Numbered. Signed by Author. Limited Edition to 

100 copies. Quarto gilt-stamped cloth. 315pp. Illustrated with modern b/w photos, period prints & maps, & stunning 

color plates. Index, Bibliography of Sources Cited, Usage Notes, etc. Signed by Erickson, Skinner, & Merchant. 

This book is a tremendous contribution to a subject already teeming with good books. It presents in scholarly 

chapters a series of bibliographical treatments, & I abbreviate the following: The Expedition's Traveling Library, 

Early Related Publications, Patrick Gass, Surreptitious & Apocryphal Narratives, Editing the Journals, General 
Histories, Centennial Publications & Children's Literature, & A Twentieth-Century Checklist. Splendidly designed, 

printed, & bound. Surely one of the most important modern books on the continental expedition that has fired our 

imagination. Sold out shortly after publication. Fine in original slipcase $575.00 

[9711017] Bedichek, Roy.. THE SENSE OF SMELL.. Garden City, 1960., First Edition. Stated First Edition. 

Cloth & boards. 264pp. The noted Texas naturalist's somewhat obscure book, "A fascinating account of the 

olfactory sense in animals, insects, and birds." Introduction by Bedichek's dear friend, J. Frank Dobie. Bookseller's 

label. Vg in moderately worn dj. Scarce in the U.S. first edition  

$50.00 

[9908025] Bedingfield, John W. (Dub).. I CLAIM THIS LIFE or Looking Back at the Seven Bar.. n.p., 1977., 

First Edition. Signed by Author. Small 8vo gilt-stamped cloth. 134pp. Small drawings. Signed by author. "events 

and impressions of life on a New Mexico homestead and cattle ranch" 1915-1924. Fine in dj.  

$25.00 

[0511009] Beebe, Lucius, and Clegg, Charles. LEGENDS OF THE COMSTOCK LODE. Grahame H. Hardy, 

Carson City, (1951), Signed by Author. 3rd edition. Cloth. 79pp. Nicely illustrated with vintage photos & prints. 

Signed on the pictorial front endpapers by both Beebe & Clegg. Fine, no dj. Paher 107.  

$17.50 

[9506012] Beeler, Joe.. COWBOYS AND INDIANS Characters in Oil and Bronze.. Norman, 1967., First 

Edition. Royal 8vo cloth. 80pp. Illustrated by the CAA artist in color & b/w. Fine in moderately faded & somewhat 



 

worn, pc dj.  

$25.00 

[9410008] Beilharz, Edwin A., & Lopez, Carlos U. (Trans. & Edit.).. WE WERE 49ERS! Chilean Accounts of 

the California Gold Rush.. Pasadena, 1976., First Edition. Hardbound. 230p. Illust. First hand letters & diaries of 

South American emigrants to the Gold Rush. Fine in soiled dj, the latter having been tape reinforced along the top & 

bottom edges by a previous owner.  

$10.00 

[5016039] Ben-Zvi, Rebecca Tova; Natti, Susanna. Four Sides, Eight Nights: A New Spin On Hanukkah. 

Brookfield, Connecticut, U.S.A.: Roaring Brook, 2005. This is the color, pictorial, softbound Advance Reader's 

Edition. 48pp. Illustrated with black & white drawings. Charming! Fine condition  
$10.00 

[0404009] Benet, Stephen Vincent. WESTERN STAR. Farrar & Rinehart, NY, 1943, 1st edition. One-half calf & 

good looking brown cloth. 181pp. Classic poem of the old Eastern frontier & westward expansion. Copies are as 

common as hen's teeth, but this one was rebound in a most attractive leather & cloth binding with gilt stamped 

tooling & titles on the spine with two black leather labels. Marbled endpapers. Top edge gilt. Silk ribbon. Small 

label of Des Forges Books De Luxe Milwaukee is on back paste down. If you want to own a choice copy, this is the 

one. Near fine.  

$100.00 

[5001061] Benham, Allen R.. GREEK AND LATIN: The Philosophic Tradition in Literature. n.p., (Appleton, 

Century, Crofts), ca 1951., 1st Thus. Signed by Author. Stapled wraps. (23pp.). Offprint from The World through 

Literature (Appleton, Century, Crofts). Three line presentation in ink from Behnan above title, signed by Benham, & 

eight line commentary on the essay & its publisher in ink under the title, with Behnam's initials. Curling to corners. 

Good.  

$15.00 

[5009052] Benson, Elizabeth P.. AN OLMEC FIGURE AT DUMBARTON OAKS. Dumbarton Oaks - Trustees 

for Harvard University, Wash. D. C., 1971, First Edition. Quarto printed wraps. 39pp. Illust. Bibliography. Studies 

in Pre-Columbian Art & Archaeology Number Eight. Fine copy.  

$19.50 

[0211010] Benton, Frank.. COWBOY LIFE ON THE SIDETRACK Being an Extremely Humorous and 

Sarcastic Story of the Trials and Tribulations Endured by a Party of Stockmen Making a Shipment from the 

West to the East.. Denver, 1903., First Edition. Pictorial cloth. 207pp + photo ad of Denver Union Stock Yard Co., 

& 2 other full page ads (Denver Live Stock Commission Co. & Flato Commission Co.). Illust/photos. One of the 

classic cowboy books, from a Wyoming cowboy. References to the Union Pacific RR. Ink gift presentation on ffep, 

"J. E. Poole to John MacBain Chgo (Chicago?) 12 Sep 1917". Small fos on front paste down is inked over. Vg 

condition, but the 2 leaves of back ads, the last two blank pages, & the rear paste down have some thumbnail edge 

shaped stains. They only intrude a bit from the edge (3/8" or less). Slight "lifting" of cloth on bottom corners of 

covers due to some moisture exposure, but no stain or discoloration. Herd 249 "a humorous dig at the railroad 

companies for the way they handled stock shipments." Rader 344.  

$57.50 

[9404015] Bentwright, Jeremiah.. THE AMERICAN HORSE TAMER, showing How to Cure the wildest and 

most vicious horse in the world of Kicking, Balking, and other Bad Habits; etc.. A. O. Heath, NY, 1858, 1st 

edition. Gilt-stamped (image of horse), & blind stamped decorated cloth. 86pp. Illust. Pencil fos. Perhaps not a 19th 

Century "horse whisperer," but the author promotes principles of kindness, patience, & perseverance". Most of the 

volume deals with various diseases & horse care. A little foxing. Vg. Rare.  

$250.00 

[5017010] Bernhardt, Sharon; Samaki. African Names: Reclaim Your Heritage. South Africa: Struik Pub, 

2001. First Edition. 1st edition. Tall decorated wraps. 95pp. African name lists. Intro by Credo Mutwa. Fine, as new.  

$5.75 



 

[FTR187] Bernstein, Theodore M.. BERNSTEIN'S REVERSE DICTIONARY.. Quadrangle, NY, 1975., Book 

Club (BCE/BOMC). Book Club Edition. Décor cloth. 276pp. Fine in dj.  

$10.00 

[OK081] Berthrong, Donald J.. THE CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHO ORDEAL Reservation and Agency Life 

in the Indian Territory, 1875 - 1907. OU, Norman, 1976, First Edition. Hardbound. 402pp. Illustrated with vintage 

photos & portraits. Extensive Notes, Bibliography. Index. Fine in pc dj.  

$24.50 

[9510006] Berthrong, Donald J.. THE SOUTHERN CHEYENNES.. Norman, 1963., First Edition. 1st edition. 

Pictorial cloth. 446pp. Illust. Vg in pc dj (price sticker abrasion to top right front panel of dj). An extensive, 

thorough, scholarly treatment.  
$37.50 

[0502016] Berton, Pierre . THE KLONDIKE QUEST A Photographic Essay 1897 - 1899. Little Brown, Boston, 

1983, 1st American edition. Gilt-stamped pictorial 4to cloth. 239pp. Wonderfully illustrated with vintage 

photographs from the fabulous Klondike gold rush. Gift inscription on ffep. Bottom front cover corner bumped. 

Mild bottom edge wear. Smudge on second leaf with map. Back panel of dj rubbed. Very acceptable 

reading/reference copy of one of the many great works by the recently deceased Canadian historian. Whale 98.  

$30.00 

[9011030] Berton, Pierre.. THE WILD FRONTIER More Tales from The Remarkable Past.. Toronto, 1978., 

1978. First Edition. Cloth. 250pp. Maps. Good reading from Canada's most famous popular historian, about 

characters famous & little known from the Canadian frontier. Fine in very slightly edgeworn dj.  

$11.50 

[9011022] Berton, Pierre.. THE MYSTERIOUS NORTH.. Toronto, 1956., First Edition. 1st Canadian edition. 

Decor cloth. 345pp. Illust. One of Berton's earliest books & scarce in this edition, especially with good+ dj. Includes 

"The Legend of Headless Valley." Some tape residue on endpapers, else vg in very slightly chipped dj.  

$50.00 

[9011017] Berton, Pierre.. KLONDIKE The Last Great Gold Rush 1896-1899.. Toronto, 1974., 1st printing, 

revised edition. Cloth. 472pp. Maps. The Klondike Centennial is about to be celebrated & this is the best & most 

readable history of it. Some upper page corners mod bumped; back cover mo d bumped, else vg in mod edgeworn 

dj.  
$25.00 

[0502017] Berwanger, Eugene H.. THE WEST AND RECONSTRUCTION. Univ. of Illinois, Urbana, 1981, 1st 

edition. Hardbound. 294pp. Appendix. Extensive Bibliography. Index. Johnsonian Reconstruction, Black Suffrage, 

Western Politics, etc.. Scholarly. Review Copy sheet laid in. Fine in dj.  

$22.50 

[5003032] Beyer, Margaret. THE ART PEOPLE LOVE Stories of Richard S. Beyer's Life and His Sculpture. 

WSU, Pullman, 1999, First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Oblong pictorial wraps. 115pp. Well illustrated 

with color & b/w photos. Index. Signed by Margaret Beyer & also "Rich". A fine & detailed biographical account of 

the well known Washington State sculptor, who is in the Seattle area perhaps best known for his piece, "People 

Waiting for the Interurban", which graces the cover of the book. The author, the spouse of the author, is has also had 

a remarkable career in art, serving at one time as assistant curator at the Corcoran Gallery, & the Brooklyn Museum. 

The upper corner of the front cover is creased about 2" in, else fine copy.  

$30.00 

[0603018] BIA) Bureau of Indian Affairs. Clark, Ann. THE GRASS MOUNTAIN MOUSE. BIA, Dept. of 

Interior, Haskell Institute, Lawrence, n.d., 3rd printing. Oblong pictorial wraps. 108pp. Illust. Bilingual in Lakota & 

English.Title page was not bound into this copy. A Lakota reader. Else vg reading copy.  

$10.00 

[0603015] BIA) Bureau of Indian Affairs. Clark, Ann, and Tsihhahjinnie, Van. WHO WANTS TO BE A 



 

PRAIRIE DOG?. BIA, Dept. of Interior, Haskell Institute, Lawrence, (1940), 4th printing. Oblong pictorial wraps. 

60pp. Illust. A reader in English. Vg+  

$10.00 

[0603016] BIA) Bureau of Indian Affairs. Clark, Ann. Andrew Standing Soldier. THERE STILL ARE 

BUFFALO. BIA, Dept. of Interior, Haskell Institute, Lawrence, (1942), 4th printing. Oblong pictorial wraps. 44pp. 

Illust. A reader in English. Fine. One of the scarcer Haskell Indian readers.  

$25.00 

[0603020] BIA) Bureau of Indian Affairs. Kennard, Edward A.; Yava, Albert (Hopi Text); Kabotie, Fred 

(Illust.). FIELD MOUSE GOES TO WAR Tusan Homichi Tuwavota. BIA, Dept. of Interior, Haskell Institute, 

Lawrence, (1944), 4th printing. Oblong pictorial wraps. 75pp. Illust. A reader in Hopi & English. Front cover a little 
creased. Vg.  

$10.00 

[0611017] Biespiel, David (Edit.). LONG JOURNEY Contemporary Northwest Poets. Oregon State, Corvallis, 

2006, First Edition. Signed by Author. Glossy pictorial wraps. 329pp. Signed & dated by Biespiel. Features "the 

work of poets from Alaska, British Columbia, Washington, Oregon, Idaho, and western Montana." Fine, as new.  

$35.00 

[5004027] Billington, Dottie, Ph. D.. LIFE IS AN ATTITUDE How to Grow Forever Better. Lowell, 

Sammamish, 2000, First Edition. 1st printing. Quite small 4to pict wraps. 276pp. Index. Signed by Billington. 

"Secrets of the Fountain of Youth Revealed." "46 inspiring ways to make the rest of your life the most dynamic and 

fulfilling of all." The author has her Ph.D. in adult development. Fine.  

$9.50 

[OK 0502019] Billington, Monroe Lee. THOMAS GORE The Blind Senator from Oklahoma. Kansas Univ. 

Press, Lawrence, 1967, First Edition. Cloth. 228pp. Portrait. Notes. Critical Essay on Authorities. Index. Gore 

served as Senator during most of the terms from 1907, when Oklahoma became a state, until 1936. Vg in slightly 

worn dj with one tiny chip. Uncommon.  

$32.50 

[9908028] Billington, Ray Allen.. THE AMERICAN FRONTIER.. Wash DC, 1958., First Thus. Wraps. 32pp. 

Essay on Turner's Frontier Hypothesis. Vg.  

$7.50 

[9402017] Billington, Ray Allen.. THE GENESIS OF THE FRONTIER THESIS A Study in Historical 

Creativity.. San Marino, 1971., First Edition. 4to décor hardbound. 315pp. A thorough, informative study, 

especially useful today in the debate between conflicting views of Western history. Fine in slightly chipped tissue dj.  

$17.50 

[9402018] Billington, Ray Allen.. LAND OF SAVAGERY LAND OF PROMISE The European Image of the 

American Frontier.. NY, 1981., First Edition. Cloth. 364pp. Illust. Vg in pc dj.  

$12.50 

[9908029] Binns, Archie.. PETER SKENE OGDEN: FUR TRADER.. Portland, 1967., First Edition. Hardbound. 

363pp. Illust. Endpaper maps. Near fine in worn, but complete dj.  

$20.00 

[0306012] Bird, Annie Laurie. BOISE THE PEACE VALLEY. Caxton, Caldwell, 1943, 1st edition. Small 8vo 

gilt-stamped pict cloth. 408pp. Index. Some edge & spine fading; vg in pc dj chipped at bottom & top of backstrip. 

An Idaho classic.  

$80.10 

[0007015] Bird, Annie Laurie.. BOISE THE PEACE VALLEY.. Caldwell, 1934., First Edition. Library cloth 
binding. 408pp. Ex-library. Bibliography. Index. No unsightly back pocket, but all the other library markings. Good 

reading copy of an Idaho classic.  



 

$20.00 

[5016028] Birdseye, Tom, and Long, Ethan. OH YEAH1. Holiday House, NY, 2003, 1st edition. Oblong 4to 
pictorial hardbound. Unpaginated. Signed & dated (2004) by Birdseye. Nice children's illustrated book. Long is the 

illustrator. Fine, as new in dj.  

$30.00 

[9612014] Birney, Hoffman.. VIGILANTES.. Phila, 1929., 1st edition. Cloth. 346pp. Illust. "A chronicle of the 

rise and fall of the Plummer gang of outlaws in and about Virginia City, Montana in the early '60s." Light spotting to 

fr cover; mod wear; ffep c reased. Near vg. 150 #11, 6-guns 214.  

$27.50 

[9410010] Black Bison, The -- History of Indians). LE BISON NOIR Histoire D'Indiens.. Lausanne, 1896., First 

Edition. 1st edition? Bright pictorial paper over 12mo boards. 79pp. Illust with 6 excellent, bright, dramatic color 

graveurs. A French novel of the American West & the Comanche Indians. Light edgewear & moderate soiling. Vg. 

Apparently quite scarce.  

$175.00 

[5001070] Black, Arthur. Black Gold : Nuggets from a Lifetime of Laughs. Madeira Park, BC, Canada: Harbour 

Publishing Company, Limited, 2006. 2nd printing. Trade pictorial wraps. 268pp. Canadian humor. Laid in 

publishers bookmark promo. Fine, like new.  

$12.95 

[5011037] Black, Harold. MANUAL OF HORSEMANSHIP. Wilshire, N. Hollywood, 1978, 2nd or later edition. 

Pict wraps. 226pp. Index. Illustrated with photos & drawings. "Instructions from Mexico's Renowned Escuela 

Ecuestre. Vg.  
$7.50 

[5013053] Black, Holly, and DiTerlizzi, Tony. The Wrath of Mulgarath. Riverside, New Jersey, U.S.A.: Simon 

& Schuster, NY, 1929, 2004. First Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial hardbound, small octavo or about 12mo in 

size. 139pp. Signed by both authors. A fine, crisp, new copy, unread. No dj as issued.  

$24.50 

[FTR269] Blackburn, Tom W. (Edit.). THE OPENED THE WEST An Anthology of the Western Writers of 

America. Doubleday, Garden City, 1967, First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 240pp. Nice selection of western writings 

by Glenn Shirley, Bill Gulick, & others. Couple of spots on front cover, else fine. No dj.  

$7.50 

[9304013] Blair, Walter & Franklin J. Meine.. MIKE FINK King of Mississippi Keelboatmen.. NY, 1933., 1st 

printing. Cloth. 283pp. Illust. "the first attempt to gather together the rich legends about Fink." Near vg in ch, soiled, 

twice clipped dj. Dobie p46.  
$50.00 

[OK 9510011] Blanchard, Leola Howard.. CONQUEST OF SOUTHERN KANSAS.. Wichita Eagle Press, 

Wichita, 1931., First Edition. Signed by Author. Small 8vo pictorial cloth. 355pp. Illust. Signed. "Leola Howard 

Blanchard, Garden City Kansas". Business card laid in of Postmaster, R.E. Stotts, of Garden City, Ka., dated 3-14-

40. Chock full of information: people, dates, events. Of Oklahoma interest because of the inter-relationship of the 

cattle industry in the region. Vg+. Scarce. 6-guns 221, Herd 275, SFT 58. Very scarce.  

$300.00 

[0603023] Blank, Robert H.. INDIVIDUALISM IN IDAHO: The Territorial Foundations. WSU, Pullman, 

1988, . First Thus. Pictorial trade wraps. 110pp. Illust. Appendix. Extensive Notes. Bibliography. Index. Ex-lib. 

Nice reading copy.  

$5.00 

[5007038] Blennerhassett, Lady. (Madame de Stael). MADAME DE STAEL Her Friends, and Her Influence 

in Politics and Literature. Chapman & Hall, London, 1889, First Thus. 1st edition in English, translated & slightly 



 

abridged by J. E. Gordon Cumming from "Frau von Stael - Ihre Freunds und ehre Bedeutung in Pokitik und 

Literature". Three volumes in half red leather & pink marbled boards. Matching marbled endpapers. 464pp, 546pp, 

609pp. Frontispiece: Madame de Stael. Gilt trimmed along the leather sections. Spines elegantly gilded with 

decorative devices & title/author. Gilt letter "N" on lower spines, and gilt bees on top & bottom of spines. The latter 

are, of course, emblematic of the empires of Napoleon I & Napoleon III. De Stael, born Anne Louise Germaine 

Necker. Historical information has her banned from France by Napoleon I. Her writings & novels further infuriated 
him. This set in better than very good condition, the exception being that on the final index page of volume III, there 

is a very short edge tear (1/2") closed & collateral creases. Parallel creases to following blank page before endpaper. 

They have been somewhat pressed out. Some, but not all of the upper fore corners have just enough wear so that that 

the boards underneath are exposed. A most attractive set with appropriate gilding to the subject. Very scarce.  

$500.00 

[0401018] Blevins, Win. SO WILD A DREAM. Forge, NY, 2003, First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. 

Cloth. 398pp.. A mountain man novel by the writer who penned the highly regarded popular history of the mountain 

men, Give Your Heart to the Hawks. Fine, like new in dj.  
$20.00 

[0404011] Blevins, Winfred. GIVE YOUR HEART TO THE HAWKS A Tribute to the Mountain Men. Nash, 

LA, 1973, 1st printing, 2nd issue. Cloth. 349pp. Chronology, Glossary, Notes, Bibliography, Index. Endpaper maps. 

Signed by Blevins. Highly regarded & much sought. Fine in dj.  

$100.00 

[0611021] Blodgett, Jan. LAND OF BRIGHT PROMISE Advertising the Texas Panhandle and South Plains, 

1870 - 1917. Austin,: U of Texas, 1988. First Edition. Cloth. 153pp. Illust. Appendices (Population Stats, Acres of 

Improved Farm Land & Number of Farms, Booster Songs & Poetry. Notes. Bibliography. Index. Fine in slightly 

soiled, slightly worn dj.  

$15.00 

[9510013] Bloss, Roy S.. PONY EXPRESS - THE GREAT GAMBLE.. Berkeley, 1959., First Edition. Cloth. 
159pp. Illust. Fldg map. Bibliography. Appendices. Index. A nice item published by Howell-North. Fine in dj. 6-

guns 228.  

$17.50 

[0611022] Blosser, Susan Sokol. AT HOME IN THE VINEYARD Cultivating a winery, an industry, and a 

life. U of Cal., Berkeley, 2006, First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Small 4to cloth. 236pp. Illust. 

Appendix: "An Annotated Time Line of the Oregon Wine Industry". Graphs. Index. Map. Signed & dated by 

Blosser. Sokol Blosser is one of the highly respected wineries in the Pacific Northwest, & is located SW of Portland. 

If old John McLoughlin had been able to experience a glass of fine Oregon wine, he wouldn't have scowled so 
much. Fine, as new in dj.  

$25.00 

[5017008] Blum, Arlene. Breaking Trail: A Climbing Life. Old Tappan, New Jersey, U.S.A.: Scribner, 2005. 

First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 313pp. Illust. Signed by Blum. The author "led the 

first teams of women on successful ascents of Mt. McKinley (Denali) and Annapurna, and was the first American 

woman to attempt Mt. Everest." She "forged a place for women in the perilous arena of high-altitude 

mountaineering." Fine, as new in dj.  

$40.00 

[0606011] Bochmann, Joan. ABSAROKA Where the Anguish of a Soldier Meets the Land of the Crow. 

Raven, Norris (Mt), 2005, First Edition. Signed by Author. Trade pictorial wraps. 197pp. A new Western fiction 

novel set in modern Wyoming. Fine, as new.  

$10.00 

[5008073] Boehmer, Gabriel H.. CITY OF READERS The Book Lover's Guide to Portland. Tall Grass Press, 

Portland, 2006, First Edition. Signed by Author. Short decorated wraps. 179pp. Index. Maps. Signed & dated by 

Boehmer, & with his "City of Readers Portland OR" stamp on the title page. This book is a truly well researched & 

extremely useful guide to bookstores & book places in Portland, Oregon. Fine, like new.  



 

$13.50 

[MOR 3 - 025] Boehner, Philotheus. Edited by Eligius M. Buytaert. COLLECTED ARTICLES ON 

OCKHAM. The Franciscan Institute, St. Bonaventure, N.Y., 2nd edition. Printed trade wraps. 482pp. Index 

Auctorum, Index Rerum. 24 articles/essays. Owner's private library typed call number affixed on lower spine. 

Owner's very small private library sticker inside front cover; Owner's name embossment on title page & ink stamp 

on same. Mild name stamp of owner on top & bottom edges. NO INSTITUTIONAL LIBRARY MARKS, pockets 

or perforations! Else fine. Very scarce.  

$85.00 

[0401019] Bolton, Herbert Eugene). Hammond, George P. (Edit.). NEW SPAIN AND THE ANGLO-

AMERICAN WEST Historical Contributions Presented to Herbert Eugene Bolton. Privately Printed, 
Lancaster, 1932, Limited/Numbered. yes. 1st edition, two volumes ltd to 500 sets. Royal 8vo red cloth with gilt-

stamped spines. 333pp. & 277pp.. Index. List of Bolton's students. Presentation signed on Vol. I title page by 

contributor John Rydjord. Limitation bookplace of copy #307 affixed upside down to back paste down of Vol. I. A 

fine compilation of 24 essays written in honor of Bolton by well-known historians such as LeRoy Hafen, A. P. 

Nasatir, Alfred Barnaby Thomas, et. al.. Laid in are two identical news articles (with portrait of Bolton) from 1945, 

honoring him at a special event at the U of Cal.. A few light freckles on the spines. Vg+ set. No djs as issued. 

$300.00 

[9210018] Bolton, Herbert Eugene.. RIM OF CHRISTENDOM A Biography of Eusebio Francisco Kino 

Pacific Coast Pioneer.. NY, 1936., First Edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. Illust. Maps. Considered one of the great 

biographies of the Spanish Southwest. Fine in scarce dj with large (1" - 2") chips from head/toe of backstrip, other 

minor chips & a couple of tears. The dj is price-clipped at top & bottom of front panel. Howes B587. Rather scarce.  

$125.00 

[0603024] Bond, Fred. WESTWARD HOW! through the Scenic West -- How, Where and When to go What 

to See.. And How to Shoot it. Camera Craft, S. F., 1947, First Edition. 4to decorated cloth. 324pp. Illustrated with 

fine b/w photos by the author. Gorgeous color frontispiece of Mt. Rainier. Maps. Contents are listed according to 
Western states. Folded route map in back pocket. This book, although dated in some ways, is a fine & detailed 

production, & has excellent park maps from the period. Includes Canadian Rockies. Near fine in bottom edge 

chipped, pc dj.  

$20.00 

[9802026] Bonney, Orrin H. & Lorraine.. BATTLE DRUMS AND GEYSERS The Life and Journals of Lt. 

Gustavus Cheyney Doane, Soldier and Explorer of the Yellowstone and Snake River Regions.. Chicago, 1970., 

First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 622pp. Illust. Fldg maps. Long gift inscription on ffep. Good bibliography. Part I) 

"The Life of. Doane." II) "The Yellowstone Exploration of 1870" III) The Snake River Exploration of 1876 -1877". 
Appendix to each part. Vg in pc dj.  

$32.50 

[9708019] Book Club of California.. BOOK CLUB OF CALIFORNIA QUARTERLY NEWS-LETTER.. SF, 

1930s & 40s., First Edition. Decor wraps. 15 various issues 1935 - 1945. Vg-fine.  

$45.00 

[0205017] Book Collecting - Fine Printing ). Taylor, W. Thomas. BOOKWAYS A Quarterly for the Book 

Arts.. Austin, 1991-1995., First Edition. All 1st editions. Beautiful 4to printed & decorated wraps. Approx 50pp - 

80pp each issue. Illust. A complete run (Issues 1 - 16, but numbered in fourteen volumes) of a short-lived, but 

terrific periodical devoted to modern fine printing, particularly in the U.S. Expensively published by W. Thomas 

Taylor, these quarterlies included numerous essays on the history & evolution of fine printing with much discussion 

on the future of books & fine printing in the computer age. Announcements, ads, etc., all of high design quality. 

Each issue was printed by letterpress, & later on digital letterpress, on Mohawk Superfine paper. Prospectus letter 

laid in, as well as a letter of announcement of the end of the publication. No serious collection of American fine 

press books & fine printing should be without this set.  

$400.00 

[0007017] Boone, Daniel).. THE ADVENTURES OF COLONEL DANIEL BOON, FORMERLY A 



 

HUNTER: etc.. Xenia, 1968., First Thus. New edition by Alvin Salisbury, with Introduction by him. Original cloth 

with paper labels, no dj as issued. 37pp. Multiple fold out maps & drawings. A nicely done art press book. Minor 

fading to covers. Near fine. Unusual! cf Howes T369?  

$35.00 

[0103012] Borein, Edward. (Edward S. Spaulding, Ed.).. BOREIN'S WEST. (half-title page: ED BOREIN'S 

WEST Leaves from the Sketchbook of the last artist of the Longhorn Era).. Santa Barbara, 1952., 

Limited/Numbered. The Vaquero Edition, ltd to 300 copies. 4to gilt-stamped cloth. Unpaginated. Following the 10 

page Foreword (which includes small color Borein illustrations), the balance of the book has full page illustrations 

on the rectos Pictorial endpapers. Light to moderate soiling of the covers. Bottom of front cover has some slightly 

dark streaks/stains. Front endpapers have several rusty spots from some residue. Four facing leaves have a margin 

stain. Light spots on the fore, top, & bottom edges. A good+ copy thus. The buyer will have to forgive the blemishes 

I have mentioned. Desirable & much sought! Dykes 50 p39. This edition very scarce. This edition very scarce.  

$325.00 

[FTR142] Borland, Hal.. THE ENDURING PATTERN.. Simon & Schuster, NY, 1959., First Edition. 1st 

printing. Cloth with décor spine. 247pp. Illust. Essays on flora & fauna. Slightly soiled covers. Vg+. No dj.  

$10.00 

[9811015] Borthwick, J.D. (Kephart, Ed.).. THE GOLD HUNTERS A First-Hand Picture of Life in 

California Mining Camps in the Early Fifties.. NY, 1947, 1924. Later printing of the classic Three Years in 
California. Gilt-stamped pict cloth. 361pp. Fos. Small tear to head of spine. Good. Rocq 15709, Graff 358, Cowan 

p64, Howes B622, Zamorano 8.  

$12.50 

[0505012] Bourke, John G.. ON THE BORDER WITH CROOK. Scribners, NY, 1891, 1st edition. Silver-

stamped décorated & pictorial burgundy cloth. Illustrated with photos of Bourke & various Indian leaders/warriors. 

This title is one of the all-time best books on the Indian Wars. Wear to spine ends, & fraying to toe of spine. Cover 

corners just exposed. Homemade bookplate on front paste down; Several smears (old glue?) on front endpapers; 
back hinge just cracked, tightly stabilized; short portion front hinge same. Frontispiece tissue guard is torn at 

binding. Howes B654, Rader 426, Dobie pp32 & 85, Graff 367, Luther 36. Scarce & desirable.  

$250.00 

[0404014] Bourne, Eulalia. WOMAN IN LEVI'S. Univ. of Arizona, Tucson, 1972, 4th printing. Small 8vo silver-

stamped cloth. 208pp. Illustrated with drawings by Vic Donahue. The author "took up country school teaching and a 

grazing homestead in the 1930's in the San Pedro Valley of Southern Arizona. Fine in pc dj with a couple of 

chips/tears at top of backstrip.  

$13.50 

[9908033] Bower, B.M.. THE HERITAGE OF THE SIOUX.. Boston, 1916., First Edition. 1st edition. Décor 

cloth. 312pp. Frontispiece. A novel. Ink gift name & date. Penciled list of tribes on front paste down. Wear to head 

& toe of spine. No dj. Good. Scarce.  

$20.00 

[0603027] Bower, Donald. FRED ROSENSTOCK: A Legend in Books and Art. : Northland, Flagstaff, 1976, . 

First Edition. Cloth. 212pp. Illust. Appendices. Laid in is an a.l.s. note (20 lines) from Rosenstock to famed book 

publisher Glen Adams of the Ye Galleon Press. Excellent biography of the great Denver bookman from the golden 

era of book dealing. A nice association item from one fine Western book publisher to another. Fine in very slightly 

worn dj.  

$60.00 

[9309013] Bowles, Samuel.. OUR NEW WEST Records of Travel between The Mississippi River and the 

Pacific Ocean. including A Full Description of the Pacific Railroad and Of the Life of the Mormons, Indians, 

and Chinese.. Hartford, 1869., 1st edition (but without mistakes in pagination sometimes present). 1/2 leather & 

bds. 524pp. Illust. Covers worn, text fine. Cowan p67.  

$95.00 



 

[MOR 4 - 051] Boyle, Marjorie O'Rourke. CHRISTENING PAGAN MYSTERIES Erasmus in Pursuit of 

Wisdom. Univ. of Toronto, Toronto, 1981, 1st edition. Pictorial cloth. 174pp. Extensive Notes, Bibliography, Index. 

From a private library with small label on lower spine, front paste down, & owner's name stamp & embossment on 

title page. Name stamp also on top & bottom edges. Else fine. No dj apparently as issued.  

$8.50 

[5011042] Bradbury, Emilie C.. Hardy, Marjorie. CINDERELLA. The American Crayon Co., Sandusky, 1943, 

1st thus. Quarto pictorial boards. Unpag. Fine illustrations, including the cover & the dj, by Fern Peat. Some 

regluing to paper on spine. Good+ in edge-chipped, but scarce & fragile dj. The spine of the dj was separated & has 

been archivally rejoined. Scarce.  

$75.00 

[5011041] Bradbury, Emilie C.. Hardy, Marjorie. HANSEL AND GRETEL. The American Crayon Co., 

Sandusky, 1943, 1st thus. Quarto pictorial boards. Unpag. Fine illustrations, including the cover & the dj, by Fern 

Peat. Some regluing to paper on spine. Good+ in edge-chipped, but scarce & fragile dj.  

$45.00 

[MOR 1 - 068] Bradley, Denis J. M.. Aquinas on the Twofold Human Good: Reason and Human Happiness in 

Aquina's Moral Science. Baltimore, Maryland, U.S.A.: Catholic Univ of Amer Pr, 1997. First Thus. Printed trade 

wraps. 610pp. Extensive Bibliography & Indices. Private library small label lower spine. Owner's label inside front 

cover. Very scarce item in spite of being of recently published. Fine.  
$97.50 

[0502022] Bragg, Bill. (Sancher, Amir, Edit.). WYOMING'S WEALTH A History of Wyoming. Big Horn, 

Basin, 1976, 1st edition. "Collector's Edition No. 114" stamped in gilt at bottom of cover. 4to pictorial cloth. 

Illustrated in color & b/w. Index. Cover corners slightly bumped. Near fine. No dj (if issued for 1st ed.).  

$35.00 

[5014043] Bragg, Cecil S.. OCRACOKE ISLAND: Pearl of the Outer Banks. Times Printing Co., Manteo (NC), 

1973, First Edition. Pictorial cloth. 188pp.. Illustrated with drawings. Owner's inscription on ffep. Map. Fine in dj  

$12.50 

[0502023] Braider, Donald. SOLITARY STAR A Biography of Sam Houston. Putnams, NY, 1974, 1st edition. 

Cloth. 344pp. Notes. Bibliography. Index. Fine, as new in dj.  

$15.00 

[0505013] Bramlett, Jim. RIDE FOR THE HIGH POINTS The Real Story of Will James. Mountain Press, 

Missoula, 1987, 1st edition. Royal 8vo gilt-stamped cloth. 242pp. Illust. Glossary. Index. Pictorial endpapers. fine in 

slightly edgeworn dj.  

$57.50 

[0111015] Brand Book - California.. THE CALIFORNIA BRAND BOOK 1919 (so stamped on cover).. Cattle 

Protection Board of California, S.F., (1918). , First Edition. Hard Cover. Tall & narrow (4 1/4" x 7 7/8") black 

stamped cloth. 355pp. Title page: State of California Cattle Protection Board CATTLE BRANDS and Licensed 

Slaughterers 1918, etc. Contents: Note, Brand Districts, Cattle Brands (Brands & Ears), Index to Cattle Brands, 

Cattle Protection Act, Explanatory synopsis of Act, Licensed Slaughterers (List & Locations). A superb copy! Quite 

possibly unused. Rare. Herd 396.  

$850.00 

[0111018] Brand Book - Oregon.. LIVESTOCK BRANDS Including Poultry RECORDED IN OREGON to 

March 1, 1955 & LIVESTOCK BRAND RECORD Supplement 6 D.. Salem, 1955., First Edition. Library 

buckram. 248pp + 28pp. Ex-lib, but clean with usual stamps & label/pocket removal. Scarce.  

$50.00 

[0508016] Brand Book). Washington. SUPPLEMENT NO. 1 to the LIVESTOCK BRAND BOOK of the 

STATE OF WASHINGTON . Div. of Dairy & Livestock, Dept. of Ag., Olympia, 1943, 1st Thus. 1st edition. 

12mo printed green wraps. 90pp. (59 pages of brands, & the rest a name index by counties). Covers waterstained, 



 

but little interior stain. Good+. Scarce.  

$35.00 

[0306013] Brand Book. Sonora, Mexico. MARCAS Y SENALES PARA IDENTIFICACION DE GANADO 

Estado Do Sonora 1963.. : Hermosillo, Sonora, 1963, . 1st edition thus. 1/4 sheep & gilt-stamped cloth with gilt-

stamped label on spine. Tall 12mo. 676pp. Brands pp 11-531; Indices pp 535-676. Printer: Litho-Fatima. A nice 

looking brand book in near fine, unused condition. Light soiling to spine.  

$45.15 

[5017048] Brands, H. W.. ANDREW JACKSON His Life and Times. Random House, NY, 2005, ARC. Trade 

pictorial wraps. 580pp. Sources. Annotated Bibliography. Signed by Brands. Cover subtitle reads "A Life and 

Times" Excellent looking scholarly biography of one of the most colorful presidents ever. Fine used condition.  
$25.00 

[9802029] Brands, H.W.. T.R. The Last Romantic.. New York, New York, U.S.A.: NY, 1997., 1997. Uncorrected 

Proof. Decorated wraps. 867pp. The new blockbuster biography of Theodore Roosevelt. This proof scarce. Near 

fine.  

$15.00 

[9011037] Branson, Oscar T.. FETISHES and Carvings of the Southwest.. Santa Fe, 1976., 1st edition. 4to pict 

wraps. 64pp. Lavishly illustrated in color. Southwest Indian carvings, jewelry, & pottery. Crease to top back cover 

corner, else vg.  

$17.50 

[8905025] Breakenridge, William M.. HELLDORADO Bringing the Law to the Mesquite. Houghton Mifflin, 

Boston, 1928, First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 256pp. Illust. Signature & 1929 date of former owner on front paste 
down. Autobiography of an Arizona lawman; much Earp material. Intro by Wm. MacLeod Raine. Near fine. 150 

#17, 6-guns 262, Herd 315, Howes B739, Dykes Kid 122.  

$85.00 

[5013040] Brewerton, George Douglas. Vinton, Stallo, Edit.. OVERLAND WITH KIT CARSON A Narrative 

of The Old Spanish Trail in '48.. CowardMcCann, NY, 1930., 1st edition. Cloth. 301pp. Illust. Fldg map. Notes. 

Bibliography. Index. Ex-lib. Fraying at top of spine, but good, tight reading copy.  

$17.50 

[0603028] Breynat, Mgr. Gabriel, O.M.I.. FLYING BISHOP Fifty Years in the Canadian Far North. Burns & 

Oates, London, 1955, First Thus. 1st English edition, translated from the French. Cloth. 288pp. Illust. Appendices 

(St. Joseph and the Mackenzie Missions, Letter from His Holiness Pope Pius XII). Endpaper maps. The author was 

"First Vicar Apostolic of Mackenzie" & carried out his 50 year ministry beginning in 1892. Near fine in pc dj with 

nickel sized abrasion upper front panel (very slightly affecting lettering). Uncommon.  

$27.50 

 

[9104072] Briggs, Walter.. WITHOUT NOISE OF ARMS The 1776 Dominguez-Escalante Search for a Route 

from Santa Fe to Monterey.. Flagstaff, 1976., First Edition. Oblong 4to cloth. 212pp. Illustrated by Wilson Hurley. 

Bibliography. Maps. Index. Donation bookplate from Northland Press. Attractively designed as usual by this press. 

Fine in lightly rubbed, pc dj.  

$42.50 

[0603029] Brimlow, George Francis. HARNEY COUNTY, OREGON, AND ITS RANGE LAND. Binfords & 
Mort, Portland, 1951, First Edition. Cloth. 316pp. Illust. Appendix. Sources. Index. fos. A highly regarded Pacific 

Northwest range history. Long a classic. Fine in very slightly edgeworn dj. Herd 320, 44 & 44 #63.  

$65.00 

[0103016] BRITISH COLUMBIA MINING MAP). Bailey, Frank (Compiled and Drawn by).. MINING MAP/ 

OF PART OF/ SIMILKAMEEN RIVER/ OSOYOOS MINING DIVISION/ YALE DISTRICT/ BRITISH 

COLUMBIA. 1900.. Privately published. (dated by Bailey on March 17)., First Edition. 22 1/4" x 27 3/4". Scale: 



 

3000 feet to 1 inch. "Entered According To Act Of The Parliament Of Canada In The Year 1900 By Frank Bailey At 

The Depatment (sic) Of Agriculture". A rare map showing area from Similkameen City to Keremeos along the river 

& the "location line" of the Columbia and Western Railroad. Bailey later (ca 1914) compiled & published a book on 

the Yale Mining District. Condition: stains, almost entirely outside printed border, along left and bottom margins; 

some small tears & chips; upper left corner of margin bumped. Else fine. The map shows hundreds of gold & other 

mining claims as prospected and registered. They are grouped around such locations as Camp Hedley, Stray Horse 
Camp, Black's Camp, and Camp Yuniman. Famous mines include the Nichol Plate and Rollo at Hedley & the 

Elkhorn at Olalla. Indian Reserves are noted & certified as to their accuracy by Richard H. Parkinson, P.L.S., 

Fairview, B.C. The map locates hotels, "wagon roads", trails, graveyards, creeks, ranches, proposed smelter sites, 

etc. The compass point is surrounded by a large, but somewhat crude sketch of Britannia and Columbia seated 

beside each other with their respective national flags and shields. A description of this map by a former owner says 

that a copy was received by the British Museum for copyright purposes, but is not listed in their catalogue. An inset 

KEY MAP shows the region from just north of Kamloops, south past the international border into Washington, and 

from the Coldwater River on the west to the Arrow Lakes & beyond on the east. This map, for the romantic 

armchair historian or serious academic researcher, invites attention to the names of the mines alone. You've got the 

Yorkshire, the Yorkshire Pig, and the Yorkshire Lass. You've got the Black Jack and the Prince of Wales. You've 

got, next to each other, the Golden Rule and the Bad Boy, the Gold Bug and the Rob Roy. Get my drift? The Hedley 

mines, in particular, steadily produced precious metal for 50 years. The remains of Hedley's stamp mill are barely 
visible yet from the highway that follows the river. This is a nice opportunity to own an exceptional piece of B.C. 

history. cf Edwards & Lort #152. Digital images available upon request.  

$500.00 

[5007036] British Museum. BRITISH MUSEUM: A GUIDE TO THE AUTOGRAPH LETTERS, 

MANUSCRIPTS, ORIGINAL CHARTERS AND ROYAL, BARONIAL, AND ECCLESIASTICAL SEALS, 

EXHIBITED TO THE PUBLIC IN THE DEPARTMENT OF MANUSCRIPTS. British Museum, London, 

1864, First Thus. 12mo printed wraps. 32pp. Rather fragile with paper cover mostly split at fold, but archivally 
repaired. Back cover with some chips. Interior signature loose. Browning to paper. Scarce.  

$30.00 

[FTR268] Brockman, C. Frank. THE STORY OF MOUNT RAINIER NATIONAL PARK. Mt. Rainier 

National Park Natural History Association, Longmire,, 2nd revision. pict wraps. 63pp. Illustrated with many vintage 

b/w photos. Map of Western Washington on back cover. Very scarce. Fine.  

$34.87 

[0211014] Broder, Patricia Janis.. BRONZES OF THE AMERICAN WEST.. Abrams, NY, 1973., First Edition. 

Gilt-stamped green cloth, large oblong 4to. 431pp. Illustrated with 511 images, 48 in full color. A modern classic. 

Near fine in dj; first few pps have flattened out creases at lower corner.  

$175.00 

[0211015] Broderick, Henry.. THE COMMANDMENT BREAKERS OF WALLA WALLA.. Frank McCaffey, 

Seattle, 1934., First Edition. Hard Cover. Signed by Author. 4to denim cloth with printed label. 95pp. Illustrated 
with a few small woodcut illustrations/portraits, including one of the penitentiary. Presentation inscription from 

Broderick to Jack McGoldrick, Christmas 1934. Interesting accounts & views of individual cases coming before the 

Washington State Prison Parole Board, written by Broderick, the Warden. He sat with the board on 2,500 requests 

for parole. A handsomely designed & printed book by Frank McCaffrey of the Dogwood Press, although that 

imprint isn't stated. Near fine. Scarce. Smith 1125.  

$77.50 

[FTR122] Bromfield, Louis.. UNTIL THE DAY BREAK.. Harper & Bros., NY, 1942., First Edition. 1st edition. 
Cloth. 324pp. Upper front cover corner bumped. Good +.  

$7.50 

[0203023] Brooks, Chester, & Mattison, Ray H.. THEODORE ROOSEVELT AND THE DAKOTA 

BADLANDS.. Wash. D.C., 1962., Reprint. Pictorial wraps. 60pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. Maps, "Badlands 

Ranches in the 80s", "Cattle Trails Texas to Medora" & monument/Medora maps. Page of brands. Fine.  

$5.00 



 

[0404015] Brooks, Juanita. THE MOUNTAIN MEADOWS MASSACRE. U of Okla., Norman, 1970, New 

edition, 4th printing. Cloth. 316pp.. Illust. Bibliography, Index. fos on ffep. Near fine in edge torn dj; tears closed. 6-

guns 286, Allen p80.  

$27.50 

[9902025] Brophy, Frank Cullen.. ARIZONA SKETCH BOOK Fifty Historical Sketches.. (Phoenix), 1952., 

First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st edition. Cloth. 310pp. Illust. Inscribed by Brophy. Short essays on famous 

people, places, & events. Outside margin of front paste down has been removed, & ink words adjacent scribbled out 

(as if som eone wanted to remove an inscription); back cover has slight edge bump. Thus vg reading copy. 

Somewhat scarce. 6-guns 288, Herd 335.  

$30.00 

[9506019] Brown, Margaret Duncan.. SHEPHERDESS OF ELK RIVER VALLEY.. Golden Bell, Denver, 

1967, 1st edition. Cloth. 127pp. A Colorado item. Upper cover corners slightly bumped, else fine.  

$15.00 

[0404016] Brown, Mark H.. THE PLAINSMEN OF THE YELLOWSTONE A History of the Yellowstone 

Basin. Little, Brown, Boston, 1961, 1st edition. Attractive cloth. 480pp. Short bibliography. Several maps including 

endpaper maps. One-half page presentation signed & dated by Brown to his friend, Clyde E. Murray. Fine in dj, & 

also with original tissue dj over the printed dj.  

$125.00 

[0511013] Brown, Tricia. THE WORLD FAMOUS ALASKA HIGHWAY: A Guide To The Alcan & Other 

Wilderness Roads Of The North. Alaska Northwest Books, Seattle, 2005, . Signed by Author. 2nd edition. 

Pictorial wraps. 287pp. Illust. "Further Reading", "Distance Charts". Index. Signed & dated by Brown. Fine, as new. 

$17.50 

[5004048] Brown, Tricia. IDITAROD FACT BOOK New Updated Edition!. Epicenter Press, Kenmore, 2006, 

First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Pictorial wraps. 192pp. Illust. Index. Apprendix I: Official 2007 Rules. 

Appendix II: The Mushers, 1973 - 2006. Fine, like new.  

$17.50 

[5005030] Brown, Tricia, and Debra Dubac (Illust). THE ITCHY LITTLE MUSK OX. Alaska Northwest, 

Portland, 2007, First Thus. Signed by Author. Quarto sized pictorial glossy paper wraps. (32pp.) Signed & dated 

soon after publication by Brown. Fine, like new.  
$15.00 

[9911028] Brown, William Compton.. (Unpublished Manuscript re State of Washington). IN RE LAW 

BUSINESS AND LAWYERS (of) OKANOGAN AND FERRY COUNTIES.. (Washington). 1950., First 

Edition. Legal size stiff boards. 69 legal size pages. Some pages are carbon & some original sheets. Double spaced. 

Pencil corrections throughout. Northwest historian Brown is noted for several other works recorded in Smith. No 

copy of this manuscript in any form is recorded in bibliographies at my disposal. Sections: Historical Background; 

Early Bar of Okanogan County; Addenda (1900 - 1914 & 1914 -1950); Early Bar of Ferry County; The Ninety 

Niners; Lawyers in Republic 1899; Later Law Business & Lawyers; Superior Court Judges. Vg to fine condition.  
$300.00 

[9805016] Browne, J. Ross. ADVENTURES IN THE APACHE COUNTRY A Tour Through Arizona and 

Sonora with Notes on the Silver Regions of Nevada. Harper & Bros, NY, 1871, 2nd printing. Small 8vo cloth 

with gilt-stamping on spine. 535pp. Illust. Originally published in 1869. One signature (gathering) coming loose & 

cover extremities quite worn. Front hinge started. Reading copy of a desirable title, "among the all-time great 

Nevada books." (Paher 218), Graff 437, Farquhar 26, Howes B875.  

$75.00 

[9902027] Browne, J. Ross.. RESOURCES OF THE PACIFIC SLOPE A Statistical and Descriptive 

Summary of the Mines and Minerals, Climate, Topography, Agriculture, Commerce, Manufactures, and 

Miscellaneous Productions, of the States and Territories West of the Rocky Mountains with A Sketc. SF, 

1869., First Thus. 1st edition thus. Published by H.H. Bancroft & Co, who reissued this gov't report & added the 



 

Sketch. Cloth with gilt-stamped backstrip. 674pp + 200pp. A wealth of information, printed by order of the Treasury 

Dept., from one of the great analysts of the 19th Century West & his "corps of assistants". Corners exposed, & 

top/bottom of backstrip frayed. Good. Scarce. Cowan p79, cf Paher 223.  

$250.00 

[0309176] Browne, J. Ross.. A DANGEROUS JOURNEY California 1849.. Arthur Lites Press, Palo Alto, 1950., 

1st edition thus ltd to 1,000 copies. Lovely fine press reprint. Attractive pict. cloth. 93pp. Great color litho 

illustrations. Browne, representing the Postal Service, "made a trip by 'mulepower and footpower' from San 

Francisco to Lan Luis Obispo. The tale... is authentic, unusual Californiana..." Fine, as new in dj. Scarce thus.  

$27.50 

[0309177] Browne, J. Ross.. EXPLORATIONS IN LOWER CALIFORNIA. Vaquero Books, Studio City, 1966, 
1st edition thus, ltd to 1,000 copies. Royal 8vo gilt-stamped cloth. 70pp. Illust. Endpaper maps. Account of 

Browne's journey by ship from San Francisco to Land's End at Cabo San Lucas, & his travel north on a mule. 

Attractive fine press edition. Fine, no dj as issued.  

$32.50 

[9605032] Browne, Lina Fergusson (Ed, Intro, Commentary).. J. ROSS BROWNE His Letters, Journals & 

Writings.. Albuquerque, 1969., 1st edition. Cloth. 419pp. In the mid-19th Century, Browne by "boat, ship, horse, 

mule, stagecoach, and on foot. covered much of the known world." The editor is/was one of the family of 

Fergussons of the literary Southwest. Fine in sl worn dj. Paher 221.  
$37.50 

[5009022] Browning, Iley B., Russell, Philip G. (Hoeing, J. B., State Geologist). KENTUCKY GEOLOGICAL 

SURVEY Coals and Structure of Magoffin County Kentucky. Frankfort, 1919., First Edition. Hard Cover. Royal 

8vo red cloth. 552pp. Many tables. This is the fourth series, Volume Five - Part Two, about Magoffin County. Small 

bookplate one front paste down. Near fine.  

$60.00 

[0502025] Brownlee, Claudia J., and Montgomery, Joseph Tilden. COLONEL JOE The Last of the Rough 

Riders Recollections of a Centenarian. Exposition, NY, 1978, 1st edition. Gilt-stamped hardbound. Embossment 

on ffep of Western historian Robert K. DeArment. This appears to be a good biography of a Westerner who saw a 

lot of history over the West, particularly around Kendall Camp, Montana. He served in the Spanish American War. 

Information on Kid Curry, Pike Landusky, and others. A scarce book. Fine in slightly worn dj.  

$45.00 

[0603032] Bruce, Robert. THE FIGHTING NORTHS and Pawnee Scouts Narratives and Reminiscences of 

Military Service on the Old Frontier. Privately Printed (NYC) & Nebraska State Hist. Soc. (Lincoln), (1932), First 

Thus. 4to pictorial wraps. 72pp. Illustrated with vintage photos & maps. Printed three columns to a page, a very 

attractively published book loaded with information on the Indian Wars and the North brothers, Frank & Luther. 

Fine copy with only the slightest bump on upper corner. Very scarce.  

$75.00 

[0306019] Bruce, Robert, et. Al.. THREE OLD PLAINSMEN and Three Other Western Stories. Privately 
Printed, NYC & Clinton, NY, 1923, 1st edition. Printed wraps. 24pp. Illust. Includes Bruce's article on three ox-

team drivers in the old West (Ezra Meeker, Albert Baiseley, & William Hooker). Other articles: Baiseley's 

"Initiation of a Bullwhacker", "Col. George Stokes "Echoes of the Old West", & Bruce's narrative of a conversation 

between bullwhacker William Hooker & A. H. Oleson. Old crayon price & "op" on upper front corner of front 

cover, else fine. Scarce. Rader 525.  

$45.00 

[5015035] Bruchac, Joseph. Geronimo. 2006. Uncorrected Proof. Trade pictorial wraps. 376pp. A new novel 
about the famous Apache. Written for grades 7 & up. Fine.  

$8.95 

[0505017] Brummitt, Stella W.. BROTHER VAN. Missionary Education Movement, NY, (1919), 1st edition. 

Pictorial cloth. 171pp.. Illustrated photos. Montana's most popular frontier "preacher" & friend of Charlie Russell, 



 

William Van Orsdel. Good. No dj (as issued?). 1 1/2" wear on bottom edge of back cover. Top of spine worn. Also 

wear spot (dime sized) on back cover. Moderately soiled. Now quite scarce in either wrappers or cloth edition. Y-R 

p17, Howes B893.  

$40.00 

[9311015] Bryan, Jerry. Walton, Clyde C. (Intro/Notes).. AN ILLINOIS HUNTER IN THE BLACK HILLS 

The Diary of Jerry Bryan March 13 to August 20, 1876.. Springfield, 1960., First Thus. 1st thus. Wraps. 40pp. 

Illust. The Black Hills & Deadwood were exciting places to be in mid 1876. "Injun talk is very strong Report says 

that Custer is killed that Crook is licked." (July 18). "Just a fter dinner Wild Bill was Shot through the Head Killed 

instantly." (Aug 2). Near fine. 6-guns 308.  

$12.50 

[5003034] Bryant, Alice Franklin. THE SUN WAS DARKENED. Chapman & Grimes, Boston, 1947, First 

Edition. Signed by Author. Pebbled cloth with gilt-stamped spine. 262pp. Illustrated with photos. Two maps. 

Inscribed in 1951 by Bryant to Mr. Henry Tatsumi. This book "is the story of the shattering effects of war on a 

pleasant, peaceful Philippine coconut plantation and its inhabitants." Material about the impact of the war beyond 

that immediate place. Bryant's husband was a provincial governor there prior to their marriage. Fine in very slightly 

chipped & soiled dj. Uncommon. Appears to be a very worthy war memoir of the South Pacific.  

$50.00 

[0306020] Bryant, Edwin. VOYAGE EN CALIFORNIE . Paris, 1849, French edition of WHAT I SAW IN 
CALIFORNIA, etc.. Original 12mo blindstamped cloth with raised bands. 272pp. DESCRIPTION DE SON SOIL, 

DE SON CLIMAT, DE SES MINES D'OR PAR ED. BRYANT DERNIER ALCADE (sic) DE SAN FRANCISCO 

TRADUIT PAR X. MARMIER AUGMENTE DE DIVERS RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR L'ETAT ACTUEL DE LA 

CALIFORNIA ET D'UNE NOTE SCIENTIFIQUE SUR L'OR EXPLOITATION AVEC UNE BELLE CARTE. 

Becker: "Camp called Bryant's work 'one of the most detailed and reliable of all the overland journals...'" & "is of 

further interest because of its description of the life & times of American California before the discovery of gold." 

Sadly, this ex-lib copy lacking the title page & map (which was not in the earliest English editions). Priced as 

reading copy only, binding in good+ condition with wear to extemities. W-C 146:12, Howes B903, Cowan p81.  

$125.00 

[5015001b] Bryce, Robert. CRONIES Oil, The Bushes, and the Rise of Texas -- America's Superstate. Public 

Affairs, NY, 2004, Advance Reading Copy. Pict trade wraps. 293pp. Notes. Bibliography. Fine used condition.  

$20.00 

[5014035] Bryk, Felix. VOODOO - EROS Ethnological Studies in the Sex-Life of the African Aborigines. 

United Book Guild, NY, 1964, Ltd to 500 copies. Cloth. 251pp. Illustrated with b/w photos. Slightly mustly, else vg 

in slightly soiled, slightly edgeworn dj.  
$27.50 

[5012016] Buchan, Elizabeth.. REVENGE OF THE MIDDLE - AGED WOMAN.. Viking, NY, 2003., Advance 

Uncorrected Proofs. Pict trade wraps. 341pp. Fine, as new.  

$9.50 

[0505018] Buchholtz, C. W.. MAN IN GLACIER. Glacier Natural History Assoc., West Glacier, 1976, 1st 

printing. 4to pictorial wraps. 88pp. Illustrated with vintage photos & prints. Maps, including double page 

"Aeroplane Map" , ca. 1920. Bibliography.  

$20.00 

[5004051] Buckley, Michael; Ferguson, Peter. Sisters Grimm, The: The Problem Child. New York, NY: Harry 

N Abrams Inc, 2006. Signed by Author. Oblong spiral wrappers. Like an advance proof. 271 numbered pages, but 

two pages to a one-side sheet. Black & white reproduction of trade book cover on the cover of this proof. Fine, like 
new.  

$15.00 

[FTR297] Buckmaster, Henrietta. PAUL A Man Who Changed the World. McGraw Hill, NY, 1965, First 

Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 213pp.. Good account of St. Paul's life & background. Chapter head maps. Small spot on 



 

top of front cover, else near fine. No dj.  

$7.28 

[0606015] Buel, J. W.. THE BORDER OUTLAWS... THE YOUNGER BROTHERS JESSE AND FRANK 

JAMES AND THEIR COMRADES IN CRIME, and THE BORDER BANDITS.... Historical Publ Co., St. 

Louis, 1881, First Edition. Gilt-stamped & decorative brown cloth. 252pp. + 148pp. Illustrated, including 12 color 

plates. The second part of the volume is THE BORDER BANDITS - An Authentic and Thrilling History of the 

Noted Outlaws, Jesse and Frank James and their Band of Highwaymen. Wear to cover corners with lower ones more 

exposed than the top ones. This copy ready for another 100 years of reading having had the hinges professionally 

repaired & the spine rebacked under the original cloth (1/4" trimmed from top & bottom of original cloth over the 

backing. Rare. 6-guns 313.  

$325.00 

[9802034] Bullchild, Percy.. THE SUN CAME DOWN The History of the World as My Blackfeet Elders Told 

It.. SF, 1985., 1985. First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth. 390pp. Illust. Bullchild, a full-blooded Blackfoot, relays the 

religous myths handed down by the elders of his people. Fine in sl soiled dj with a small snag at the bottom of the 

back panel.  

$35.00 

[0505019] Bulman, T. Alex. KAMLOOPS CATTLEMEN One Hundred Years of Trail Dust. Gray's, Sidney, 

1972, 1st edition. Cloth. 183pp. Illust/photos. The author's father "created the Circle J & other ranches" in the 
Kamloops district of British Columbia. He recognizes & records the achievements of many cattlemen who rode herd 

in that vast & beautiful region encompassing the Thompson River & its branches. Fine in slightly edgeworn dj.  

$25.00 

[SHEL068] Bultmann, Rudolf Karl. The Johannine Epistles: A Commentary on the Johannine Epistles. 

Series: HERMENEIA -- A CRITICAL AND HISTORICAL COMMENTARY ON THE BIBLE. Philadelphia: 

Fortress Pr, 1973. 1st Thus. 1st edition in English. Quarto cloth. 143pp. Reference Codes. Bibliography. A few tiny 

white specks on front cover. Owner's name stamp ffep. Fine, lacking the dj.  
$17.50 

[0611026] Burbick, Joan. GUN SHOW NATION Gun Culture and American Democracy. The New Press, NY, 

2006, Signed by Author. Advance Reading Copy. Trade pictorial wraps. 217pp. Extensive notes. Signed & dated by 

Burbick. Chapters on Buffalo Bill, Uncivil Rights, Reagan, Gun-Grabbing Wives: there's sure to be something here 

that will make everybody mad. Fine, as new.  

$25.00 

[5003028] Burgess, Andrew. PENG FU From Junan. Augsburg, Minneapolis, 1940, yes. 6th printing. Pictorial 

wraps. 128pp. Illust/photos. Signed by Peng Fu in English & Chinese. fos of another person. The story of the early 

beginnings of The Lutheran Church in China. Detached front cover reattached carefully with archival non-acid thin 

tape. Good.  

$9.50 

[9304019] Burland, Cottie.. NORTH AMERICAN INDIAN MYTHOLOGY.. Feltham. 1968., First Thus. New 
Edition. 4to gilt-stamped pict cloth. 141pp. Well illustrated. Fine in pc dj.  

$15.00 

[0411008] Burleson, Bob. RUNIC MEANING IN TEXAS CATTLE BRANDS Plays of the Organic Theatre. 

Worksworth, Berkeley, 1995, 2nd edition, revised & enlarged. Bound in flexible plastic wrappers. 511pp. Review 

copy stamped on bottom edge. Laid in full page t.l.s. from the publisher to well known bookseller, the late George 

Tweney. Be forewarned, this book is not really about Texas cattle brands, but is a selection of avant-garde drama by 

the writer (one play being the book's title), who left Texas for Berkeley (tilt!). Laid in are also two stapled pages of 
summaries, & several other leaves. Fine, as new.  

$50.00 

[0408022] Burlington Route. BURLINGTON ESCORTED TOURS The Western Wonderlands. Burlington, 

(Chicago), 1938, 1st edition thus. Colorful pictorial wraps. 72pp. Illustrated with small b/w photos of national park 



 

in both the U.S. & Canada. Summer 1938 travel tours "Organized and Operated by Burlington Route, Great 

Northern, Northern Pacific" to Glacier, Yellowstone, Black Hills, Canadian Rockies, Grand Canyon. Vg.  

$30.00 

[FTR292] Burnford, Sheila. BEL RIA. Little, Brown, Boston, 1977, First Thus. 1st American edition. Cloth & 

boards. 215pp. Story set in WWII France about an abandoned dog. A "subtle psychological novel whose field is the 

rapport and interaction between human and animal." Fine, as new in equally fine dj.  

$12.38 

[FTR294] Burnford, Sheila. THE FIELDS OF NOON. Atlantic Monthly & Little, Brown, Boston, 1964, First 

Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 175pp. Essays by the esteemed Canadian author on life outdoors. Fine in dj with a couple 

of short (1/2" or less) edge tears.  
$8.25 

[9601029] Burnham, Dorothy K.. TO PLEASE THE CARIBOO painted caribou-skin coats worn by the 

Naskapi, Montagnais, and Cree hunters of the Quebec-Labrador peninsula.. Seattle, 1992., First Edition. 4to 

cloth. 314pp. Illustrated in great detail, mostly with drawings of designs from the coats, but with a color portfolio as 

well. Notes. Literature Cited. Beautiful book. Like new in dj. Surprisingly very scarce.  

$75.00 

[9612172] Burns, Ken.. THE WEST.. 1996, Long pictorial panel promoting the book based on the recent TV mini-

series. This unusual paper over board promotional is 14 5/8" tall x 57 3/8" long. Folds have been created by the 

manufacturer so tha t it can stand as a square with 4 outward facing panels. Three photos (each a different color 

tone) are on each of the end panels. The central 2 panels reproduce the famous photo taken by Wm. Prettyma n of 

the Run into the Cherokee Strip of Oklahoma in 1893. The words, "Go West!" are printed at the top of the right 

central panel. Photos credits in small type are printed along the lower adjacent pan el. Near fine. Oversized.  

$110.00 

[5008001] Burress, Marjorie Byrnside. IT HAPPENED 'ROUND NORTH BEND A History of Miami 

Township and Its Borders. Privately Published, Cincinnati, 1970, First Edition. Quarto pictorial wraps. 

Unpaginated (approx. 132pp.). Illustrated with vintage photos & prints. Bibliography. Index. Miami Township is 

near Cincinnati in Hamilton County. The Presidents Harrison called it home. Address label of the author is inside 

the back cover. Fine condition. Scarce.  

$20.00 

[FLIC004.1] Burrows, Millar. More Light on the Dead Sea Scrolls. Viking, NY, 1958, First Edition. Cloth. 

434pp. Appendix. Bibliography. Index. Map of Qumran Community. fos & place on ffep. Spine faded. Good 

reading copy.  

$3.50 

[5013005] Busch, Frederick. A MEMORY OF WAR. Norton, NY, 2002., ARC. Pict trade wraps. 342pp. "A 

multilayered love story." Fine, as new.  

$10.00 

[5009021] Buschert, M. and Sandford, Robert W.. PANORAMAS OF THE CANADIAN ROCKIES.. Banff, 

Alberta, Canada: Banff, 1987., 1989. First Edition. Hard Cover. Oblong cloth. 104pp. Stunningly illustrated with 

multiple foldout landscapes of the Canadian Rockies, taken by Buschert with a panoramic camera utilizing a sharp 

75mm lens to prevent distortion. Bound in an easy handling size (7 1/4" x 10 1/4"), this is a "must" book for your 

Canadian Rockies collection. Fine, as new in dj.  

$22.50 

[5001028] Bush, Catherine.. THE RULES OF ENGAGEMENT. Farrar, Straus, and Giroux, NY, 2000., First 

Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth and boards. 302 pp. Signed & dated by Bush. Fine, as new, in dj.  

$17.50 

[MOR 2 - 014] Butin, Philip Walker. REVELATION, REDEMPTION, AND RESPONSE Calvin's 

Trinitarian Understanding of the Divine - Human Relationship. Oxford, (NY), 1995, 1st edition. Cloth. 232pp. 



 

Extensive Notes. Bibliography. Index. A very scholarly treatment of the subject. Bookstore sales label affixed to 

ffep; owner's embossment top of title page & ink name stamp bottom of same. Else fine. No dj.  

$30.00 

[5011033] Butler, G. Montague.. CLAYS OF EASTERN COLORADO. Colorado State Geological Survey, 

Boulder, 1915., 1st edition. Brown cloth with gilt-stamped spine. 353pp. Illust. Fold out diagrams, etc. Some ink 

underlining & occasional note. Fos, date, & address from 1920 on front paste down. Vg.  

$17.50 

[9902031] Butler, Mike.. 92 DAYS IN THE SADDLE.. Ft. Collins, 1975., First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 135pp. 

Illust. Modern cowboying in Wyoming & N. Dakota. Fine in mod edgeworn, pc dj.  

$13.50 

[0502029] Bye, John O.. AT THE END OF THE RAINBOW or PROMISE AND FULFILLMENT Farewell 

to the Old. Privately Published, Everett, 1959, 1st edition. 4to cloth. 469pp. Long inscription by Bye. A 

fictionalized account of ranching in Dakota Territory by the author of the non-fiction book, Back Trailing in the 

Heart of the Short Grass Country. Quite collectable for a range country library. No longer common. Near fine in 

chipped dj.  

$50.00 

 

[5016038] Caldwell, Ian. Thomason, Dustin. THE RULE OF FOUR. Dial, NY, 2004, Advance Reading Copy. 

Trade wraps unusually presented with a dust jacket. 370pp. A best selling suspense novel about a mysterious coded 

manuscript. "500 Years Ago the First Men Were Murdered to Protect the Secret." Fine. Scarce in this Dial ARC 

printing.  

$50.00 

[5018029] Calhoun, Dia. Avielle of Rhia. Marshall Cavendish, Tarrytown, 2006, 2006. First Edition. Signed by 

Author. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 397pp.. Signed & dated by Calhoun shortly after publication. Fine, as new in 

dj.  

$17.50 

[5017046] Calhoun, Dia. The Phoenix Dance. Gordonsville, Virginia, U.S.A.: Farrar Straus & Giroux, 2005. First 

Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 273pp. Signed & dated by Calhoun shortly after 

publication. Fine, as new in dj. $30.00 

[0502030] Calhoun, Frederick S.. THE LAWMEN United States Marshals and Their Deputies, 1789 - 1989. 

Smithsonian, Wash D.C., 1989, Ltd to 1000 copies. Gilt-stamped & decorated, simulated leather hardbound. 370pp. 

Illust. a.e.g.. Marbled endpapers. #356 signed by Calhoun. Notes. Index. Beautiful book. Fine. This edition very 

scarce.  

$200.00 

[0007023] California Double-Sided Reward Poster). (Dorris - Butte Valley).. REWARD We, the members of 

the Butte Valley Cattlemen's Association, Offer.. Butte Valley Star, Dorris, Novermber, 1959., First Thus. 

Original poster offering reward "for information leading to the arrest and conviction of any person or persons 

stealing or butchering any CATTLE or HORSES belonging to the undersigned." R.L. Meglasson , Secretary, & R.J. 

Taylor, Secretary (Mt. Hebron). Black print on white poster card stock. 11" x 14". 101 names & their brands printed 

on two sides. Small corner crease & tear, & a few pin holes at top & bottom. Slightly soiled. Couple of minor ink 

marks & an ink correction. Vg, showy piece.  

$200.00 

[0111024] California Historical Society. INDEX TO CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL QUARTERLY 

VOLUMES ONE TO FORTY 1922-1961. SF, 1965, First Edition. Spine labeled cloth. 483pp. Very nicely printed 

by Anderson, Ritchie & Simon. Here's the problem: 8 pages were bound in blank: pps. 360, 361, 364, 365, 368, 369, 

372, 373. (that takes in most of second half of "R" & beginning of "S".). Else, binding & rest of text fine. No dj as 

issued.  

$7.50 



 

[9711036] California Missions). Johnson, Paul C., Editor. THE CALIFORNIA MISSIONS A Pictorial 

History.. Menlo Park, 1964., First Edition. 4to pictorial hardbound. 321pp. Illust. A typically lovely Sunset Book. 

Fine in edgeworn, pc dj.  

$25.00 

[0508018] California). WONDERFUL CALIFORNIA. Curt Teich and Co Artgravure, and Van Noy - Interstate 

Co., Chicago, First Thus. 1st thus. Oblong cord-tied pictorial wraps. (80pp.). Sepia in photo-gravure, most pages one 

photo per page, & some with two & four. Front cover at spine split above & below cords, but now archivally 

rejoined. Short splits to overlapping cover edges. Vg.  

$30.00 

[0401025] California). Fire Underwriters' Assoc. Of the Pacific. THE KNAPSACK (The California 

Knapsack). FUAP, S.F., 1898, First Edition. Cloth. 286pp. Illustrated with several humorous pen & ink drawings. 

There is a small, nifty-looking San Francisco bookbinder's label on the back paste down. Brown floral endpapers. 

"A Collection of original short Stories, Sketches, Anecdotes and Essays" contributed by members of the Fire 

Underwriters' Assoc. of the Pacific. An unusual & uncommon volume of tales out of California. General wear to 

covers. Sound, good+ copy. Black title imprint on front cover; spine is flaked off. Scarce.  

$45.00 

[0401102] California). Nevada City. NEVADA CITY HIGH SCHOOL. NEVADA CITY ATHLETIC CLUB. 

(Nevada City), 1907, 1910, Two pieces of ephemera. 1) Senior Class Commencement invitation, Nevada City High 
School, June 12, 1907. Approx 5" x 6 1/4", engraved on one side. Folded. Vg. 2) Athletic Exhibition notice at 

Nevada City Athletic Club, April 22, 1910. 2 1/2" x 4 1/4", stiff card printed on one side. Printed date of the 15th 

crossed out & the 22nd inked in. Slightly soiled on back; near fine.  

$45.00 

[0508019] California, Oregon, Washington, British Columbia. THE INTERNATIONAL PACIFIC 

HIGHWAYS SYSTEM from THE MEXICAN BORDER to HAZELTON, BRITISH COLUMBIA, 

CANADA. Automobile Club of Southern California, L.A., 1937, First Thus. 1st edition thus. Pictorial small 
magazine stapled wraps. 120pp. Photos. Maps. Ads. Mileage Table. An interesting & collectable travel guide for 

highways & roads leading thousands of miles from S. California through Oregon & Washington into the interior of 

British Columbia, and Vancouver Island. Detailed maps are one column long & are printed on most pages. The 

block ads of hotels, taverns, resorts, lodges, inns, camps, etc. are a pleasure to read. The text that accompanies this 

book is quite historically informative. Covers very slightly creased. Vg+ condition.  

$40.00 

 

[0211018] Callery, Nancy.. MARES, MUD, AND MANURE A Collection of Poems for Horse Lovers.. 

Privately printed, (Springfield, Ore.), 1996., First Edition. Signed by Author. Small 4to hardbound. 77pp. Illustrated 

by the author & Jim Denny. Inscribed by Callery. Fine, as new, no dj as issued. Scarce.  

$35.00 

[9908044] Calloway, Colin G.. CROWN AND CALUMET British-Indian Relations, 1783-1815.. Norman, 

1987., First Edition. 1st edition. Hardbound. 345pp. Illust/maps. Ink stamp on half-title. Fine in dj.  

$22.50 

[5007050] Cameron, Bill. LOST DOG. Midnight Ink, Woodbury (MN), 2007, First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st 

printing. Trade pictorial wraps. 373pp. Signed & dated by Cameron soon after publication. A murder novel. Fine, 

like new  

$12.50 

[0211019] Campa, Arthur L.. TREASURE OF THE SANGRE DE CRISTOS Tales and Traditions of the 

Spanish Southwest.. OU, Norman, 1963., First Edition. Cloth. 223pp. Illustrated by Joe Beeler. Map. fos. Reading 

copy. Waterstain on lower margins, with waviness to pages. Lower fore edge with some waterstain showing. in Near 

vg, pc dj has soiled back panel. Dykes 50 p9.  

$10.00 



 

[5002027] Campbell, Esther W.. BAGPIPES IN THE WOODWIND SECTION A history of the Seattle 

Symphony Orchestra and its Women's Association. Privately Published, Seattle, 1978, First Edition. Signed by 

Author. Pictorial wraps. 307pp. Signed by Campbell. Illustrated with a few photos & portraits. "Published by the 

Seattle Symphony Women's Association to celebrate the Diamond Anniversary of the Seattle Symphony 

Orchestra..." Vg condition.  

$12.50 

[0401026] Campbell, Gilbert L.. WET PLATES AND DRY GULCHES. Filter Press, Palmer Lake, 1970, First 

Edition. Pictorial wraps. 60pp. Illustrated with old etchings & engravings. A nice item combining the art of 19th 

Century illustration with the Colorado gold rush. Attractive little book. Slight soil, near fine.  

$10.00 

[0508020] Campbell, Marjorie Wilkins. McGILLIVRAY LORD OF THE NORTHWEST. Clarke, Irwin & 

Co., Toronto, 1962, First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 337pp. Index. Endpaper maps. McGillivray came to Canada & 

joined the fur trading company of his uncle, Simon McTavish. He became chief director of the North West 

Company. Fine in dj.  

$27.50 

[0411012] Campbell, Rosemae Wells. FROM TRAPPERS TO TOURISTS Fremont County 1830 - 1950. 

Century One, Colo. Springs, 1972, 1st printing, ltd to 1,000 copies. Pictorial wraps. 244pp. Illust. Maps. Index. 

Bibliography. Canon City, Arkansas River, etc.. Blacked out price on the upper left corner of the front cover, else 
fine.  

$20.00 

[9407019] Canada). . CANADA A YEAR OF THE LAND.. Ottawa, 1969., 1st edition. Large, oblong folio cloth. 

260 color & b/w plates of the Canadian landscape. Produced by the Nat'l Film Board of Canada & printed by the 

Queen's Printer, this book was a tour de force when first issued. Near fine in vg original slipcase.  

$75.00 

[0606016] Canadian Cattle). POST CARDS. 1906. Six original 100 year old color & b/w photo (not glossy) 

postcards of ranching scenes in Alberta, British Columbia, & the Canadian Northwest. Only one is postally used 

with stamp & cancel; the rest are unused. "A Cattle Ranch, Alberta, N.W.T. in the Foothills of the Rockies" (b/w), 

"A Rancher's Shack, Canadian Northwest" (b/w but with two color flags), "Cattle Round-up, British Columbia" 

(b/w), "On the Cattle Ranges, near Calgary" (b/w), "Ranching in Canada. Branding and Roping" (color & addressed 

to a lady in Victoria), "A Horse Corral, Canadian North West" color), "Flock of Sheep Western Canada" (color). 

Photographers/publishers: Norman Caple & Co, Vancouver; W.G. MacFarlane, Toronto; Thompson's Studio, 

Vancouver; Warwick Bro's & Rutter, Toronto. Some light soiling, but in very good condition. This is a most 

attractive & very scarce group of Western Canadian ranching images from the early days.  
$100.00 

[9805021] Canadian Confederation.. THE GLOBE.. Toronto, July 1, 1867., Original folio newspaper. 4pp. The 

Confederation Day issue of one of Canada's venerable newspapers. First 2 pages are devoted to the meaning of 

confederation from economic & other points of view, & in cludes a synopsis of the history leading to confederation. 

Various celebrations covered. Last 2 pages mostly composed of ads & news briefs, including obituary notice of the 

death of Jemima Coldwell, d aughter of legendary fur trader Alexander Ross. Light browning to quarter folds. 

Remarkably vg. Oversized.  

$125.00 

[9502025] Canadian Frontier. Lot of 5 books in pictorial wraps.. ALBERTA - THE PIONEER YEARS; 

ONTARIO - THE PIONEER YEARS; BRITISH COLUMBIA DISASTERS; LOST BONANZAS OF 

WESTERN CANADA; VOL. 2 OF THE HISTORY OF THE CANADIAN WEST.. Langley, B.C., mid 1980s., 

First Edition. Four 1st printings & one 1st printing thus (this publisher). 114pp to 220pp. Fine in pictorial wrappers.  

$35.00 

[5007019] Canadian Pacific Railway and Hale, Katherine. LEGENDS OF THE ST. LAWRENCE.. n.p., 

1926., 1st edition? Tall 8vo décor boards. 47pp. + nice double page map. Great illustrations by noted CPR related 

artist Charles W. Simpson. Beautifully printed on textured paper. A bit of peeling to paper on the inside hinges (but 



 

no broken hinges). The text is actually stapled & then bound onto the boards.  

$20.00 

[9811033] Canadian Pacific Railway. Putnam, William Lowell.. THE GREAT GLACIER AND ITS HOUSE 

The Story of the First Center of Alpinism in North America 1885-1925.. NY, 1982., 4to blind-stamped cloth. 

223pp. Illustrated with vintage b/w photos of the Selkirk Mountains of British Columbia. The CPR pioneered 

tourism in Western Canada, attracting people to spectacular areas su ch as Rogers Pass for climbing, hiking, & 

general sightseeing, & providing everything from room & board at the old Glacier House to Swiss guides for alpine 

excursions. A beautiful book. Out-of-print i n hardcover. Fine in dj.  

$45.00 

[0502031] Canadian Rockies). THE ROCKY MOUNTAINS OF CANADA IN COLOUR. Associated Screen 
News Ltd, Montreal, ca 1950, Unstated printing. Oblong blue pictorial spiral bound wraps, 8 1/2" x 11". A nice item 

from mid-century. Near fine.  

$25.00 

[0606017] Canfield, Gae Whitney. SARAH WINNEMUCCA OF THE NORTHERN PAIUTES. OU, Norman, 

1983. First Edition. Cloth. 306pp. Illust. Maps. Notes. Index. The "first full-scale biography of Winnemucca, "the 

daughter of a Northern Paiute chief in western Nevada." Fine, as new.  

$23.50 

[0404018] Cannon, Janath. NAUVOO PANORAMA Views of Nauvoo before, during, and after its rise, fall, 

and restoration. Nauvoo Restoration, Nauvoo, 1991, 1st edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 118pp.. Illustrated with 

vintage photos, facsimiles, & modern color photos. Very informative on the Mormon presence in Nauvoo. Fine in 

dj. Allen p96.  

$20.00 

[5008064] Cantadori, Giorgio, and Manfredini, Alessandre Jumbo. World's Best Creative P. O. P. Displays. 

Italy: Happy Books, Italy, 1998, 1999. First Edition. Glossy pictorial hardbound. 217pp. Lavishly illustrated. Over 

400 "Point of Purchase" displays all the way from tires to watches, "illustrating the historical development of the 

medium through the most prestigious brand names" Apparently organized for displays in the 1980s & 1990s, the 

displays are actually very 1940s & 1950s types. Interesting. Near fine (three small blotches lower front cover corner) 

in dj which is torn on the front flap edge & wrinkled on the front panel adjacent to that area. Very scarce.  

$75.00 

[9808023] Caras, Roger A.. THE CUSTER WOLF Biography of an American Renegade.. Boston, 1966., 2nd 

printing. Cloth. 175pp. Chapter head pen & ink illustrations. Vg, lacking dj.  

$5.00 

[0606018] Carey, Betty Lowman (Neil G. Carey, Ed.). BIJABOJI NORTH TO ALASKA BY OAR. Harbour, 

Madeira Park (B.C.), 2004, First Thus. Trade pictorial wraps. 287pp. Illust. Index. "... Carey's spirited account of her 

solo two-month journey by canoe to Alaska" through the Inside Passage in 1937. Fine, as new.  

$14.78 

[0401028] Carey, Dan. TALES OF A MICHIGAN LUMBERJACK. Privately Printed, Mount Pleasant, N.d., 

First Thus. Printed wraps. 39pp. "a collection of the author's works which appeared in 1950 in the Lansing State 

Journal." Accounts & incidents in early Michigan logging. Fine.  

$22.50 

[0408026] Carey, Roland. THE SOUND AND THE MOUNTAIN. Alderbrook, Seattle, 1970, 1st edition. Tall 
4to stiff pictorial wrappers. 110pp. Illustrated with photos & drawings. Index. A survey history of primarily the 

lower Puget Sound & Tacoma. Vg.  

$22.50 

[5015036] Carman, Patrick. ATHERTON The House of Power. Little Brown, NY & Boston, 2007, Signed by 

Author. Advance Reading Copy. Trade pictorial wraps. 328pp. Signed & dated by Carman. Fine in dj.  

$13.50 



 

[5008030] Carr, Emily & Dilworth, Ira, Edit.. THE HEART OF A PEACOCK.. Oxford, Toronto, 1953., First 

Edition. Cloth. 234pp. Illustrated with line drawings by the author. One of several fine books by the great Canadian 

artist & author. "a miscellany of the late Emily Carr's unpublished writings. w ord sketches and stories that explore 

the world of her interests." Upper front cover corner slightly bumped, else fine in vg dj with light wear to 

extremities.  

$55.00 

[0408027] Carr, Emily). Shadbolt, Doris. THE ART OF EMILY CARR. Clark, Irwin, and Douglas & McIntyre, 

1979, First Edition. 1st edition. 4to cloth. 223pp. Profusely illustrated with Carr's fine work, in color & b/w. 

Photographic endpapers. One of the very best & loveliest works on the famed British Columbia artist. Fine in dj.  

$85.00 

[9104012] Carr, Emily.. GROWING PAINS The Autobiography of Emily Carr.. Oxford, Toronto, 1946, 1st 

edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 381pp. Illust/Carr. fos. Carr was arguably Canada's finest artist. Vg.  

$27.50 

[0107023] Carriker, Robert C.. FORT SUPPLY INDIAN TERRITORY Frontier Outpost on the Plains.. OU, 

Norman, 1970., First Edition. Cloth. 241pp. Illust. Strictly a reading copy: ex-lib, & rear fly leaf missing; no dj.  

$20.00 

[5012024] Carrison, Dan. DEADLINE! HOW PREMIER ORGANIZATIONS WIN THE RACE AGAINST 

TIME.. Amacom, NY, 2003., Advance Uncorrected Proofs. Pict trade wraps. 238pp. Fine, as new.  

$15.00 

[0408028] Carroll, John M. (Comp. & Ed.). THE PAPERS OF THE ORDER OF INDIAN WARS. Old Army, 

Ft. Collins, 1975, 1st edition. Royal 8vo blue cloth with red & gold spine labels. 287pp. Illustrated by Lorence 
Bjorklund. Preface by Col. George Pappas. A compilation of rare, first hand information on battles & movements of 

many of the Indian Wars. Included is material on Custer, the Sioux, the Apaches, The Cheyenne, Geronimo, the 

Modocs, Snake Mountain, Chief Joseph & the Nez Perce, etc. Fine in attractive Bjorklund dj, and probably unread.  

$125.00 

[5001059] Carroll, Linda. HER MOTHER'S DAUGHTER: A Memoir of the Mother I Never Knew and of 

My Daughter, Courtney Love. Doubleday, NY, 2005, First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth & 

boards. 303pp. Signed & dated by Carroll. Fine, as new in dj.  

$29.50 

[5001058] Carson, H. Glenn. Coinshooting, How and Where to Do It: Using a Metal Detector Effectively. 8 

States Associates & Johnson Pub., Boulder: Carson Enterprises, 1973. First Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial 

wraps. 58pp. Illust. Signed & dated in year of publication. Author's ink stamped business address on title page. This 

is the true first edition, but with a later assigned ISBN. Light soiling. Near fine. Signed copies scarce.  

$25.00 

[0411014] Carter III, Samuel. CHEROKEE SUNSET A Nation Betrayed A Narrative of Travail and 

Triumph, Persecution and Exile. Doubleday & Co., Garden City, 1976, 1st edition. Cloth & boards. 318pp. Illust. 

Notes, Bibliography, Index, Endpaper maps. Fine, as new in dj. Quite scarce.  

$75.00 

[0404019] Carter, Harvey L.. THE SLANDERED SCOUT The Curious Case of The Slandered Scout, The 

Aggressive Anthropologist, The Delinquent Dean, and the Acquiescent Army. Denver Westerners, Denver, ca 

1974, Offprint, 1st thus. Stapled printed wraps. (17pp). Portraits. Bibliographical note. Presentation copy signed & 
dated by Carter, who wrote the well-known study of Kit Carson, "Dear Old Kit", & also wrote the Introduction to 

the Arthur H. Clark Co's series on the Mountain Men and Fur Trade of the Far West. This pamphlet scarce. Fine.  

$30.00 

[9104014] Carver, Charles.. BRANN AND THE ICONOCLAST.. Texas, Austin, 1957., 1st edition. Pict cloth. 

196pp. Illust. Intro/Roy Bedichek. Brann published a vitriolic newpaper 100 years ago & split Waco into factions. 

Near fine in pc dj.  



 

$15.00 

[0007025] Castillo, Bernal Diaz del.. THE DISCOVERY & CONQUEST OF MEXICO 1517-1521.. Toltec, 
1953., First Thus. 1st thus of the edition abridged by A.P. Maudslay, edited by Eudora Garrett. Custom bound in tree 

morocco, with raised bands & gilt-stamped, décorated spine. 383pp. Illust. Index. Maps. fos. Vg.  

$45.00 

[5011065] Castro, Fidel (Editorial de Ciencias La Habana). HISTORY WILL ABSOLVE ME. Pedro Alvarez 

Tabio, Cuban Book Institute, 1975, First Thus. Tall quarto hardbound with gilt title. 195pp. Illustrated with b/w 

photos. "This book has been published on the occasion of the first Congress of the Communist Party of Cuba." Laid 

is are 1) nine page carbon essay on "the struggle for an independent Cuba" prior to 1959; 2) A news type article 

from the Cubatimes Summer 1981, "As Important As Reading: Math Education". 3) New York Times article 
(browned) from 1983, "Farewell address by Commander In Chief Fidel Castro... in funeral homage to the heroes 

fallen in unequal combat against Yankee Imperialism in Grenada." Fine in original pictorial slipcase with ink 

notation on back. Slipcase is split along bottom edge & partially mended. Shows general wear. Fairly scarce item.  

$75.00 

[FTR9-7] Cather, Willa. APRIL TWILIGHTS and other poems. Knopf, NY, 1969, 7th printing. Small 8vo cloth 

& boards. 70pp. Fading to extreme top of front & back covers, else fine in dj.  

$22.50 

[FTR038] Cather, Willa, Bohlke, L. Brent (Selected & Edited by).. WILLA CATHER IN PERSON 

Interviews, Speeches, and Letters.. U of Nebr., 1990., First Thus. 1st Bison printing in pict wraps. 202pp. 

Frontispiece. Fine.  

$10.00 

[FTR245] Cather, Willa. Faulkner, Virginia, Edit. . WILLA CATHER COLLECTED SHORT FICTION 

1892-1912.. Univ. Of Nebraska, Lincoln, 1972., 2nd printing of Revised Edition. Two color cloth with with 

attractive gilt & black signature of Cather on cover, with gilt & black spine title, etc.. 600pp. Vol. I: The Bohemian 

Girl; Vol. II: The Troll Garden; Vol. III: On The Divide. Introduction by Mildred R. Bennett. Fine in chipped dj. 

Scarce  

$45.00 

[5009014] Cather, Willa. Lathrop, JoAnna (Compiler).. WILLA CATHER A Checklist of Her Published 

Writing.. Lincoln, 1975., First Edition. Printed yellow décor wrappers. 118pp. Fine, as new.  
$8.75 

[FTR242] Cather, Willa. Slote, Bernice, Edit. & Intro.. UNCLE VALENTINE AND OTHER STORIES Willa 

Cather's Uncollected Short Fiction 1915-1929. . Univ. Of Nebraska, Lincoln, 1973. , First Thus. 1st edition thus. 

Two color cloth with attractive embossed Cather signature. 183pp. Fos/date on front paste down. Pittsburgh Stories, 

New York Stories. Appendix & A Note on the Editing. Tiny ink mark beside some items in Table of Contents, else 

fine in dj with couple of tiny tears.  

$40.00 

[FTR222] Catton, Bruce.. WAITING FOR THE MORNING TRAIN An American Boyhood.. Doubleday, 

Garden City, 1972., First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 260pp. The Michigan growing up years of the fine Civil War 

historian. Fine in slightly spine darkened dj.  

$9.50 

[9612027] Caughey, John Walton.. GOLD IS THE CORNERSTONE.. Berkeley & LA, 1948., 1st edition. Pict 
cloth. 321pp. Illust. gift inscription on ffep. Survey of the California gold rush. A few page corners sl creased, else 

vg in soiled, pc dj.  

$20.00 

[0505029] Cawelti, John G.. THE SIX-GUN MYSTIQUE. Bowling Green U., & Popular Press, Bowling Green, 

ca 1975, 1st edition? Pict wraps. 138pp. Bibliography. In essay form, the author explores the mystique of the gun in 

Western films, TV, & some novels. Presented in quite orderly form with a lot of reference information: 



 

Filmographies, List of Western Films by Subject, French Critics Select the Best Ten Westerns, Selected List of 

Western Pulp Magazines, etc. Fine condition.  

$12.50 

[5013011] Chance, Megan.. SUSANNAH MORROW A Novel of Salem. Warner, NY, 2002., ARC. Pict trade 

wraps. 402pp. Signed & dated by Chance. "high drama, sweeping romance, and historical accuracy. offer a fresh 

perspective on the Salem witch trials." Fine, as new.  

$16.50 

[5018034] Chandra, Vikram. SACRED GAMES. Harper Collins, NY, 2007, Signed by Author. Special Advance 

Reader's Edition. Gilt-stamped wraps. 900pp. "epic confrontation between a Mafia don -- the criminal overlord of 

Mumbai - and a world-weary policeman who is determined to bring him down." Near fine in original gilt slipcase.  
$65.00 

[0205026] Chanin, Abe, with Chanin, Mildred.. THIS LAND THESE VOICES A different view of Arizona 

history in the words of those who lived it.. Northland Press, Flagstaff, 1977., First Edition. Royal 8vo cloth. 

266pp. Illust. "The First Settlers", "The Newcomers" etc. Index. Fine in worn, but complete, pc dj.  

$22.50 

[0411015] Chapel, Charles Edward. GUNS OF THE OLD WEST. National Rifle Assoc., Fairfax, 1995, Reprint. 

Lovely gilt-decorated red full leather. A.e.g. 306pp. Illust. One of the best texts on the subject in a fine collector's 

binding. Fine. 6-guns 409.  

$19.50 

[9605040] Chapel, Charles Edward.. GUNS OF THE OLD WEST.. NY, 1961., Royal 8vo debossed cloth. 

306pp. Illust. One of the more desirable volumes on the subject. Near fine in sl edgeworn, pc dj. 6-guns 409.  
$25.00 

[5011003] Chapelle, Howard I.. THE HISTORY OF AMERICAN SAILING SHIPS. Bonanza, NY, (1935)., 

Reprint. 4to pict cloth. 400pp. Illust. with many drawings & occasional paintings of ships. Fine in edgeworn but 

complete dj.  

$12.50 

[5009015] Chaplin, Ralph. WOBBLY The Rough and Tumble Story of an American Radical.. University of 

Chicago, Chicago, 1948., First Edition. Hard Cover. Cloth. 435pp + photos. "Poet, socialist, migratory worker, 

agitator, painter, a top-ranking Wobbly, ex-jailbird, ex-Communist, song-writer, editor, curbstone orator -- the 

author probably knows the radical movement in this country better than any other living man." Undoubtedly one of 

the best first hand accounts of labor strife & politics in the U.S. ever printed. Material on Joe Hill , Bill Haywood, 

Eugene Debs, & many more. Fine in near fine dj with couple of tiny tears at top of backstrip.  

$47.50 

[0103021] Chapman, Kenneth M.. POTTERY OF SANTO DOMINGO PUEBLO.. Santa Fe, 1936/1938., 

Signed by Author. 4th printing. 4to stiff printed brown wraps with cloth reinforced hinges, & unusually combined 

with a nicely printed pictorial dust jacket (designed by Merle Armitage). 192pp. Terrific illustrations. Inscribed to 

famed Southwest poet/writer, Haniel Long, "The last copy, and I'm glad it goes to Haniel Long. With my warmest 

regards. Kenneth M. Chapman." Errata slip (with paper clip impression) states author's dissatisfaction regarding 

certain color plates. Apparently the first three printings were not distributed due to the problem, but this printing was 

finally released. Memoirs of the Laboratory of Anthropology Volume I. Top of the last four leaves have a paper clip 

impression; just a bit of rust from same on a couple of pages & barely on inside of back cover. Bottom of dj has 1 

1/2" split now closed. Couple of nicks at top of dj & another short tear at top of backstrip of dj. Top of front hinge 

starting after 1st leaf. Still, a nearly very good copy, & a special one with this presentation.  

$325.00 

[0408030] Chaput, Don. VIRGIL EARP Western Peace Officer. Affiliated Writers of America, Encampment 

(Wyo), 1994, 1st edition. Hardbound. 255pp. Illust. From the dj: "never before has (Earp's) biography been 

researched, written and published." Narrow area of dampstain on top edge; slight waviness to some pages. Vg in dj.  

$13.50 



 

[NIC055 - 2] Chase, Dean (Ed.). (Pacific Cable Railway). THE PACIFIC CABLE RAILWAY COMPANY. 

The System of WIRE-CABLE RAILWAYS for Cities and Towns as operated in San Francisco, Los Angeles, 

Chicago, St. Louis, Kansas City, New York, Cincinnati, Hoboken, Etc.. Glenwood Publishers & Big Trees 

Press, Felton (CA), 1967, First Thus. "A Complete Reprint of the 1887 Prospectus." 4to printed wraps. 66pp. + 2 

plates, one set of tables, & folding map of San Francisco in back. Beautifully illustrated in black & white. Fading to 

cover edges; vg.  
$30.00 

[5017016] Chatelin, Ray. Seattle & Vancouver Book, Great Destinations: Includes The Olympic Peninsula, 

Victoria & More. Woodstock, Vermont, U.S.A.: Countryman Pr, 2005. First Edition. 1st printing. Trade pictorial 

wraps. 336pp. Illust. Index. Nice looking book & very helpful. Fine, as new.  

$11.50 

[5001063] Chatham, New York). (Columbia County Agricultural Society). PREMIUM LIST FIFTY-

SEVENTH ANNUAL FAIR Columbia County Agricultural Society, Chatham, N.Y., September 7, 8, 9, 10 - 

1897. Printer: The Record Printing and Publishing Co., Hudson, NY, 1897, 1st Thus. Decorative printed wraps. 

104pp. Illustrated with many ads (from various places in New York State -- Albany, Troy, Hudson, Chatham & a 

handful of photos. Fold-out photo of Wayburn 26667, a trotting race horse, along with his record & ancestry. 

Another photo of the side of Downing & Bogardus Flour & Feed building. Another of Curtiss House, Hudson. A 

really nifty book. Some moderate soiling to front cover. Rear cover has laid for a long time against a newspaper & 

has a brown oxidation area covering most of the cover. Else vg. Very scarce. Great period item.  

$47.50 

[NIC054 - 2] Chautauqua). Fenton Historical Society. CHAUTAUQUA LAKE STEAMBOATS. Fenton Hist. 

Soc., Jamestown, 1971, First Edition. 4to pictorial wraps. 31pp. Illust. Map on back cover. Extraordinary photos & 

accompanying text on the resort and transportation vessels of this large lake in Western New York, and the lovely 

surrounding countryside, villages, and famed institute. Very good condition, but a few small spots of abrasion on left 

side of front cover.  

$15.00 

[0606019] Chavez, Fray Angelico. ELEVEN LADY - LYRICS and Other Poems. St. Anthony Guild, Paterson 

(NJ), 1945, First Edition. Signed by Author. 12mo gilt-stamped decorated cloth. 95pp. Presentation copy. Issued on 

the 100th anniversary of "the dedication of the United States to the Immaculate Conception." Foreword by 

Archbishop Byrne of Santa Fe. Some gilt worn from title on cover, & almost entirely so on spine. Lower edge of 

back cover with bump & tear in fabric now glued down, but with a little exposure of board. Good reading copy thus.  

$10.00 

[0404020] Cheff, Bud Sr.. INDIAN TRAILS AND GRIZZLY TALES. Stoneydale Press, Stevensville (Mt.), 
1993, 1st edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 228pp. Illust.. Inscribed by Cheff & with ownership note by previous owner. 

The author's life in the ranching & hunting country of western Montana. Fine in dj.  

$40.00 

[MOR 1 - 071] Chemnicium, Martinum. (Chemnitz, Martin). Ed. Preuss, Editor. EXAMEN CONCILII 

TRIDENTINI PER MARTINUM CHEMNICIUM. Berolini, (Berlin) Sumtibus Gust. Schlawitz, 1861, First 

Thus. Royal 8vo or quarto boards & 1/4 leather with gilt title on spine. 1,050 pps. The information on the title page 

continues, "scriptum secundum ed. 1578 Francofurtensem, collata editione A. 1707 denuo typis excribendum 

curavit, indice locupletissimo adornavit VINDICIAS SHEMNICIANAS adversus pontificios praecipue adversus 
bellarminum ad calcem." Carefully & neatly tipped into the binding preceeding the ffep is a fulls sheet of typed, 

front & back, notes in German by a former owner. Several lines continue onto the ffep. That owner's name & 

address, & dated 1925, is written on the front paste down. A previous owner has his small name/address label also 

on the paste down, and a call number on a label attached to the bottom of the spine. Recent owner's embossment is 

also on the title page. The copy in sound condition with wear of normal usage to the boards. Very scarce in this 

edition.  

$250.00 

[5012006] Chemung County. CHEMUNG COUNTY. ITS HISTORY. Chemung Co. Historical Soc., Elmira., 1st 

edition. Pictorial 4to wraps. 108pp. Illust. Index. Light soiling. Vg.  



 

$27.50 

[5006012] Chilvers, Hedley A.. THE SEVEN LOST TRAILS OF AFRICA Being a Record of Sundry 

Expeditions, New and Old, in Search of Buried Treasure.. Cassell & Co., Ltd., London, 1930, First Edition. 

Cloth. 241pp. Illust. Maps. Index. A good read from the days when Africa was the romantically & mystically "dark" 

continent. Trace of black on base of spine from old dj protector. Part of cover edges along spine & fore edge are 

slightly shiny due to offset of old dj protector. The unattractive printed dj has chips & is somewhat dark & quite 

soiled. Old tape reinforces it, & new archival tape has been used to reattach the detached blank back flap. Thus, a vg 

copy in problematic, but mostly complete dj.  

$35.00 

[0502032] Chisholm, C. R.). CHISHOLM'S ALL - ROUND ROUTE AND PANORAMIC GUIDE of the ST. 

LAWRENCE, (etc.) and WESTERN TOURISTS' GUIDE TO THE GREAT WEST, NORTH WEST AND 

FAR WEST, (etc.) . C. R. Chisholm, Montreal, 1880, First Thus. 1st edition thus, greatly expanded from editions in 

the early 1870s that did not include the far West. 8vo royal blue cloth with heavy gilt decorations & titles. xii, 

556pp. Illustrated with engravings. Contents. Classified Index to Advertisers. Index of Cities, Towns and Places of 

Interest. Eight tipped in folding maps ("Saratoga", "Prospect Park, Niagara Falls", "Niagara Falls", "Caledonia 

Springs", "Lower St. Lawrence, and Saguenay River", "White Mountains", "City of Boston", Excursion Routes"). 

Also, a spectacularly long folding map in front pocket, extending to 11' 7", of the Niagara & St. Lawrence Rivers 

(it's called "Panorama of St. Lawrence River"). Advertisments before & after main text for several historical 

railroads & hotels of the NE and the West (includes the colorfully named Oregon railroad & steamship companies). 

One rather long tipped in fold out map has on its verso a great pictorial ad of the Chicago ,Rock Island, & Pacific 

RR Palace Dining car cross section showing travelers dining in luxury & leisure. The section on Chicago has many 
engravings, showing the great fire & the rebuilding of the city since. Includes Union Stockyards. The so-called 

"Western Appendix" to the book is 177pp. long, & begins with Chicago & goes to Kansas City, Omaha, Denver, 

Leavenworth, San Francisco, Sacramento, Oregon, & Victoria. Includes table of stations of the Union Pacific & 

Central Pacific railways. Most of the book is, of course, on the Niagara Falls & St. Lawrence area, with information 

on Toronto. The corner covers are bent at the tips & soft. Just a bit of fraying to the spine. Leading & trailing edges 

of the long map are have short tears & a touch of chipping. The gilt is bold & beautiful, showing small shields of 

Canada & the U.S., & rising up between them a famous high cantilevered rock over Yosemite Valley with two 

people standing near the edge of it -- all in gilt! Gilt decorative devices of the U.S. eagle & the Canadian beaver. 

Front cover is bordered in gilt. The text pages (except for indexes & ads) are decoratively bordered in red. This item 

is one of the more interesting books I have had the privilege to offer for sale. Earlier editions are scarce. This greatly 

expanded edition is rare. I find records of possibly three copies of a later printing (1881) of this edition offered for 

sale in the last 65 years, & several copies of the 1870s editions, but no record of the 1st printing of this expanded 
edition. Not included in the Western bibs I have.  

$750.00 

[0502033] Chittenden, Hiram Martin. THE YELLOWSTONE NATIONAL PARK Historical and 

Descriptive. J. E. Haynes, Saint Paul, 1927, "Third general revision". Gilt-stamped cloth. 356pp. Illust. Large (12 

3/8" x 16 5/8") folding map, "Chittenden's Map of Yellowstone National Park." Appendix. Biographical Notes. 

Index. The classic reference on Yellowstone. A few tiny flecks to top corner of front cover, else fine.  

$35.00 

[9605042] Chittick, V.L.O. (ed & intro).. RING-TAILED ROARERS Tall Tales of the American Frontier 

1830-60.. Caldwell, 1941., First Edition. Cloth. 316pp. Illust. Great stuff, but an ex-lib reading copy.  

$15.00 

[0505032] Christeson, H. M. & F. M.. TONY AND HIS PALS. Whitman, Chicago, 1934, 1st edition. Small 4to 
pictorial cloth. 144pp. Illust. About Tom Mix's horse, Tony. Chapter also by Mix. A plastic protector has been taped 

to the book. Good+.  

$50.00 

[FTR290] Christie, Agatha. SLEEPING MURDER. Dodd, Mead, NY, 1976, First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth & 

boards. 242pp. Small neat fos on ffep. Fine in dj with 5/8" tear top front panel. No price clip.  

$7.28 



 

[0511018NIC] Christofferson, Nancy. COAL WAS KING Huerfano County's Mining History. Privately 

Printed, La Veta, 2000, First Edition. Pictorial wraps. 114pp. Illust. Maps. A nice Colorado item with information 

dating back into the 19th Century. Fine.  

$18.00 

[0011026] Christopherson, Edmund.. THE NIGHT THE MOUNTAIN FELL THE STORY OF THE 

MONTANA - YELLOWSTONE EARTHQUAKE.. Missoula, 1962., 2nd printing? Pict wraps. 88pp. Illust. Vg.  

$5.00 

[9908049] Churchill, E. Richard.. THE McCARTYS They Rode With Butch Cassidy.. Leadville, 1972., First 

Edition. 1st edition. Pictorial wraps. 43pp. Illust. Ex-lib. Cover spine & fore edges are tape reinforced. Good. 

Scarce.  
$15.00 

[5010006] Cicogna, Emmanuele Antonio.. BIBLIOGRAFIA VENEZIANA compilata da GIROLAMO 

SORANZO in aggiunta e continuazione del "saggio".. Franklin, NY, (1967)., First Thus. Hard Cover. Reprint of 

1885 publication. Cloth. 938pp. Volumes I & II in one binding. Appendices, additions, index. Some light scratches 

to back cover. Vg. No dj (as issued?).  

$50.00 

[0505033] Cinema). PORTRAITS OF POPULAR PICTURE PLAYERS. M. P. Publishing Co., Brooklyn, 1912, 

1st edition. Gilt-stamped suede leather. Unpag (120pp.). Interleaved with heavier than usual tissue guard. All edges 

gilt. Marbled endpapers. Index. A most interesting collection of portraits of 112 movie stars. Photos are more or less 

sepia toned. Men. Women. A few children. Several horses and dogs and the stars that either owned them or were in 

film with them. A few of the photos are scene shots, but most are portraits. Several actors are represented by 

multiple images. Most are single page portraits, but some multiples of more than one actor or the same actor. The 

are several Western shots here: Ben Cooper, Bosco (Kalem), Charles K. French, William Clifford, Miss Alice Joyce, 

Miss Mary Fuller, "Red Wing", et. al. Ralph Ince is pictured as Abe Lincoln. An out of the ordinary book & 

apparently very scarce. Vg.  
$150.00 

[0505034] Clampitt, John W., Counselor at Law. ECHOES FROM THE ROCKY MOUNTAINS. Nat'l Book 

Concern, Chicago, 1888, 1st edition. Gilt & black pictorial, stamped cloth. 671pp. Illustrated with many woodcuts & 

engravings. A vast survey of the Western frontier. The sub-title: "Reminiscences and Thrilling Incidents of the 

Romantic and Golden Age of the Great West, with a Graphic Account of it's Discovery, Settlement and Grand 

Development." Reading copy for the following reasons: The Contents pages are missing for the first seven chapters 

& appear to not have even been bound in. The chapters are not missing! ffep detached but present (chipped; edge 

tears). Hinges broken. General wear to covers. A big, thick, heavy book with lots of content & nice illustrations, & 
the text block & interior binding are sound, but a reference copy only. Ordinarily I have the books in this condition 

professionally repaired & charge an accordingly higher price, but if someone wants this copy for this much lower 

price they're welcome to it. 6-guns 424, Flake-Draper 2382 ("Profuse with material concerning Mormons...")  

$60.00 

[OK 0401031] Clancy, Fog Horn. MY 50 YEARS IN RODEO Living With Cowboys, Horses and Danger. 

Naylor, San Antonio, 1952, First Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth. 285pp. Illustrated with photos & with drawings 

by Olaf Wieghorst. Index. Presentation copy signed by Clancy. Some Oklahoma material here. As Jeff Dykes used 

to say of some books, "Much Sought". Very slight warp to front cover. Vg in worn, but virtually complete dj with 1" 
x 1" chip on lower right corner of the front panel. Small chips to head & toe of backstrip. Scarce! Herd 463.  

$275.00 

[9309025] Clark, Ann.. THE GRASS MOUNTAIN MOUSE he p' eji it' unkala kin.. (Wash DC), 1943., First 

Edition. Oblong pictorial wraps. 108pp. Illustrated by Andrew Standing Soldier. A neat bi-lingual reader (English-

Sioux), 3rd volume in the Indian Life Readers Sioux Series published by Educ Div, US Dept of Indian Affairs, & 

printed at Haskell Institute. Good+ with corner bumps & soiling. Scarce in the 1st ed.  

$45.00 

[0505035] Clark, Badger. SUN & SADDLE LEATHER. Chapman & Grimes, Boston, 1936, Reprint of poems 



 

first published in 1915 & succeeding years. Cloth. 201pp. Some of the best cowboy & Western poetry ever. Clark 

was poet laureate of South Dakota. Very slight fading. Fine. No dj. This edition scarce.  

$47.50 

[0603040] Clark, Badger. SUN AND SADDLE LEATHER Including Grass Grown Trails and New Poems. 

Richard G. Badger & The Gorham Press, Boston, 1922, 6th edition (so stated in Preface). Cloth. 201pp. Illustrated 

with photos by famed range & Indian photographer, L. A. Huffman. Type-written slip affixed to ffep, "'A good rider 

on a good horse is as much above himself and others as the world can make him' - Lord Herbert of Cherbury". A 

couple of leaves roughly cut open on the fore edges, else near vg. No dj. All early editions of this book are desirable.  

$45.00 

[0309031] Clark, James A. & Halbouty, Michel T.. SPINDLETOP. Random House, NY, 1952, Limited 
Beaumont Edition. Pictorial cloth. 306pp. Illust.. "The true story of the oil discovery that changed the world", the 

Spindletop discovery in Beaumont, Texas. Fine in very slightly worn dj with couple of marks on the back panel. 

BTB 30, Dobie p144.  

$85.00 

[8902038] Clark, James A. & M.T. Halbouty.. SPINDLETOP.. NY, 1952., First Edition. 1st printing. Brightly 

descriptive pictorial cloth. 306pp. Photos. Gift inscription on half-title. One of the most important books on the 

history of Texas oil. Fine in slightly worn, pc dj.  

$42.50 

[9203023] Clark, Malcolm, Jr.. PHARISEE AMONG PHILISTINES The Diary of Judge Matthew P. Deady 

1871-1892.. Portland, 1975., 1975. First Edition. Royal 8vo cloth & beautifully marbled bds. Two volumes. 662pp. 

Illust. Deady was a justice of the territorial Supreme Court of Oregon & presided at the 1857 Oregon Constitutional 

Conventi on. Many references to famous western individuals, including Jesse Applegate & Ben Holladay. As new in 

slipcase.  

$40.00 

[0603042] Clark, Myrle. CLARK'S TRADING POST 46 Months at Rosevear. Yellowhead, Edson (Alberta), 

1979, First Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial wraps. 177pp. Illust. Memoir of the Depression era as the author & 

his wife operate a trading post in Rosevear, Alberta, near Edson & Hinton. Moderate wear. Vg.  

$15.00 

[5003012b] Clark, Robert. MR. WHITE'S CONFESSION. Picador, NY, 1998, First Edition. Signed by Author. 
1st printing. Hardbound. 341pp. Signed & dated by Clark. Highly praised detective novel based in St. Paul, 

Minnesota, in 1939. Fine, as new in dj.  

$22.50 

[5002017] Clark, Robert. IN THE DEEP MIDWINTER. NY, Picador, 1997., First Edition. Signed by Author. 

1st printing. Cloth & bds. 278pp. Signed & datedby Clark soon after publication. The author's first novel, well 

reviewed & praised. As new, fine in dj. $15.00 

[0411016] Clark, Robert A., and Brunet, Patrick J.. THE ARTHUR H. CLARK COMPANY An Americana 

Century 1902 - 2002. Arthur H. Clark, Spokane, 2002, 1st edition, ltd to 1,000 copies. Gilt-stamped red cloth. 

300pp. Illust. Appendices. Index. The updated, fine bibliography of the publications of the Clark Company, the most 

respected publisher of original books on the American West. Fine, no dj as issued.  

$77.50 

[9110033] Clark, Walter Van Tilburg.. THE TRACK OF THE CAT.. NY, 1949., First Edition. 1st printing. 
Cloth. 404pp. Bookplate on ffep. Covers a trace faded; some flaking to spine gilt. Vg in chipped dj.  

$22.50 

[0401032] Clarke, Robert & Co.. CATALOGUE OF A VALUABLE COLLECTION OF BOOKS AND 

PAMPHLETS RELATING TO AMERICA with a Descriptive List of Robert Clarke & Co's Historical 

Publication. Clarke & Co., Cinn., 1893, First Edition. Cloth. 274pp + 74pp Appendix, "Description List of Robert 

Clarke & Co.'s Publications" & Index. 7,488 entries. This is a fantastic used & new book catalogue published by a 



 

well-known Cinncinnati book dealer at the time of what has come to be known as "the close of the frontier" in 

William Jackson Turner's essay. This publisher not to be confused with the famous Arthur H. Clark Co.. Arranged 

by states & subjects (War of 1812, Mexican War, Rebellion, Confederate Publications, Biography, British 

American, Mexico, Arctic, Central America, Slavery & the Negro, Religious Communities, Poetry, Indians & 

Archaeology, Indian Languages, etc., etc... Contents include almost all of the midwestern states & territories, & 

some eastern & New England states. (but, for instance while including Texas & Kansas, does not have Indian 
Territory). Read the prices of now exceedingly rare books & weep, but remember that you'd be dead by now if you 

were buying books then. Lewis & Clark Journals, McKinney - Hall 3 vols with portfolio, Emory Mexican Boundary 

Report, Ives: Report on the Colo. River, Wilkes 5 vols Narrative of the United States Exploring Expedition, they're 

all there and cheaper than a parking ticket. Certainly not an exhaustive catalogue by any means, but chock full of 

great books with useful bibliographical material as many entries have a paragraph explanation. Hinges broken; some 

pages with top edge tear up to 1". Rare.  

$250.00 

[9908051] Clarke, Thurston.. CALIFORNIA FAULT Searching for the Spirit of a State Along the San 

Andreas.. NY, 1996., 0345385667. Uncorrected proof. Pict wraps. 416pp. Fine.  

$5.00 

[5016037] Clausen, Lars. ONE WHEEL - MANY SPOKES: USA BY UNICYCLE. Soulscapers, Greenbank, 

2004, Uncorrected Proof. Trade wraps. 274pp. Color illustrations. Map. Signed & dated by Clausen prior to 

publication. Laid in color promotional of photo of the author, postcard size. "Clausen took to the road and explored 

the United States in a way that TV journalist Charles Kuralt would have loved -- the first ever 50 state unicycle trop 

from the West Coast to the Statute (sic) of Liberty and back again." "His ride set two Guinness World Records..." 
Fine. A very desirable copy.  

$25.00 

[5016034] Clausen, Lowen. THIRD AND FOREVER. Silo, Seattle, 2004, ARC. Pictorial trade wraps. 360pp. 

Signed & dated by Clausen. Third detective novel based in Seattle by popular writer Clausen. A Police Officer 

Grace Stevens novel. Fine, as new.  

$15.00 

[0508021] Cleaveland, Agnes Morley. NO LIFE FOR A LADY. H-M, Boston, (1941), First Thus. Signed by 

Author. Life in America edition. Cloth. 356pp. Illustrated by Edward Borein. Five-line inscription by Cleaveland to 

friend Esther Stevens Barney. Laid in double page A.L.S. from Cleaveland to Barney on Cleaveland's custom 

printed stationary from her home in Datil, New Mexico, May 3, 1951, with accompanying custom printed envelope 

postmarked May 2, Datil. Cleaveland apologizes for not being a better hostess when Barney visited (two other 

surprise visitors had shown up & taken up room). Cleaveland also looks "eagerly forward" to the receiving of a 

block print Barney is sending her. Laid in newspaper clipping tells of Cleaveland's return to New Mexico after 

having lived in California. This edition most uncommon, even if not the first or regular Houghton-Mifflin edition. 

Fine in slightly chipped dj. Herd 483, 6-guns 436, 44 & 44 #2, Reese 20, Dykes Kid 298, Dobie p99.  

$150.00 

[0611029] Cleaveland, Bess Bruce. PIONEER LIFE PANEL POSTERS. Ideal School Supply Co., Chicago, 

1935, First Edition. Unusual ephemera. Four large (12" x 36" each) stiff & heavy paper panels with color paper 

appliqués. Each panel is folded. Included is a small sheet, "Directions for making". A larger (2/3 page) sheet, 

"Pioneer Life" also laid in. Designed for classroom use, these posters, done by illustrator Cleaveland, were made 

with a series of color cut-out pieces to be glued, with surprisingly attractive effect, on outlined figures on the poster. 

Even the sky of each poster is applied in large & small pieces. Remarkably conceived, they represent four Western 

themes. "Wagon Trains". "Placer Mining". "Starting the Home". "Western Town". Being carefully executed, these 
would make interesting conversation pieces in your den between your original & Remington Russell. In original 

pictorial folio envelope (flap creased/wrinkled). Ink stamp of The Clarke & Stuart, Ltd., Commercial Stationers and 

Printers, Vancouver, B.C.. Vg. Very scarce.  

$200.00 

[0408032] Cleaveland, Norman, and Fitzpatrick, George. THE MORLEYS -- young upstarts on the 

Southwest Frontier. Calvin Horn, Albuquerque, 1971, 1st edition. Cloth. 269pp. Bibliography. Index. Endpaper 

maps. Inscribed & signed by Cleaveland, & dated & signed by Fitzpatrick. A great New Mexico item with chapters 



 

of the Maxwell Land Grant & Clay Allison. Cleaveland was the son of the famous Southwest writer Agnes Morley 

Cleaveland. Over the bottom half of the dj is a printed secondary dj, saying, "Best Southwestern Biography of 

1972", etc. Fine in slighly chipped dj.  

$85.00 

[9104019] Cleland, Robert Glass.. THIS RECKLESS BREED OF MEN The Trappers and Fur Traders of the 

Southwest.. NY, 1950., 1st edition. Pict cloth in blindstamp. 361pp. Illust. Owner's small label fr paste down. Fine 

in mod soiled, sl edgeworn dj. Scarce now in this edition. Dobie p 72.  

$35.00 

[8805022] Cleland, Robert Glass.. THIS RECKLESS BREED OF MEN The Trappers and Fur Traders of the 

Southwest.. NY, 1950., 1st edition. Cloth. 361pp. Illust. Label of Hudson's Book Shop, Detroit, inside back cover. 
Ink book store stamp ffep. Bkstrip darkened & a superficial scratch on back cover. Near vg in worn, pc dj. Dobie 

p72, Farquhar 12.  

$25.00 

[0007029] Clifford, Howard.. THE SKAGWAY STORY.. Anchorage, 1975., First Edition. 1st printing. Small, 

oblong pict wraps. 167pp. Illustrated. Moderate soiling & light wear to covers. Vg.  

$15.00 

[9203025] Coblentz, Stanton A.. VILLAINS AND VIGILANTES The Story of James King of William and 

Pioneer Justice in California.. NY, 1936., First Edition. 1st edition. Red-stamped attractive green cloth. 261pp. 

Illust. Bookplate on front paste down of artist Harold Smith. Fine in dj. 6-guns 448.  

$35.00 

[0505037] Cody, William F. and Stanton, John R.. LIFE AND ADVENTURES OF "BUFFALO BILL" - 

Colonel William F. Cody. Chicago, Stanton and Van Vliet Co., 1917, 1st edition? Pictorial gilt-stamped cloth. 

352pp. Illust. Portrait on cover with rub streaks. Moderate wear to covers. Good+. No longer common. cf. Rader 

858, 6-guns 454.  

$75.00 

[0306025] Cody, William F.). BUFFALO BILL STORIES. : Street & Smith, NY, 12/21/07, 1st edition thus. 

Magazine size pict wraps. 31pp. List of Buffalo Bill Stories on back cover. Scarce weekly issue, this one being 

"Buffalo Bill's Water Trail". Fragile; splits to stapled cover at fold. A few tiny chips. Good.  

$45.15 

[0408033] Coe, Earl. HISTORICAL HIGHLIGHTS OF WASHINGTON STATE. N.p., N.p., N.d., 1st edition? 

4to pictorial wraps. 77pp. Illustrated with drawings. Bibliography, Chronology. Coe, Secretary of State, wrote a 

number of vignettes about important men of Washington Territory & Washington State. Useful item. Mild crease to 

lower front cover. Vg. Somewhat scarce.  

$30.00 

[0505038] Coe, George W.. FRONTIER FIGHTER The Autobiography of George W. Coe Who Fought and 

Rode with Billy the Kid. Houghton Mifflin, Boston, (1934), Not first edition, but in same year or shortly thereafter. 

Cloth. 220pp. Illust. "As Related to Nan Hillary Harrison", who opens her Introduction with the sentence, "George 

W. Coe is generally known as the last survivor of the Lincoln County War in New Mexico..." Good reading copy, 

even if a previous owner taped a plastic protector over the book with some tape on the blank endpapers. There is 

also some lower corner light waterstain. No dj. This book is really scarce in any early Houghton Miffllin printing. 

150 #32, 6-guns 458, Rader 863, Howes C534, Herd 498, Dykes Kid 195, Dobie p140.  

$100.00 

[0502036] Colburn, J. G. W.. THE LIFE OF SILE DOTY The Most Noted Thief and Daring Burglar of His 

Time "A Forgotten Autobiography". Alved of Detroit, Detroit, 1948, Reprint, 1st thus. Cloth. 288pp. New 

Foreword by Randolph Adams. Embossment of historian Robert DeArment on ffep. Originally published in 1880, 

this book relates the career of the successful burglar who pried & plied his trade in the Northeast, around the Great 

Lakes, and even Mexico. He once claimed to own "the best set of keys in the nation." The original title page 

included this description: "The Leader Of A Gang of Counterfeiters, Horse Thieves And Burghlars of the New 



 

England, Middle and Western States" "The Terror of Mexico During 1849". Near vg condition with a couple of page 

corners improperly cut at the bindery. Top & bottom of dj backstrip chipped. Backstrip is sunned but print is bright. 

Front panel partial split is closed. Very scarce. Graff 798, Howes C556, 6-guns 461.  

$70.00 

[0208026] Cole, Philip G. & Seltzer, Olaf C.. MONTANA IN MINIATURE The Pictorial History of Montana 

from Early Exploration to Early Statehood.. Kalispell, 1966., First Thus. 1st trade edition. 4to gilt-stamped cloth. 

216pp. Wonderfully illustrated with b/w paintings & drawings by Seltzer. A few plates are in color. Strictly a 

reading copy as bottom corner of front cover is damaged. Fabric & board has been hardened & stabilized.  

$17.50 

[OK 9303028] Collins, Hubert E.. WARPATH AND CATTLE TRAIL.. NY, 1928., First Edition. Signed by 
Author. Cloth. 296pp. Illust. Foreword/Hamlin Garland. Presentation copy signed & dated on preliminary blank 

page by Collins Nov. 26, 1928, to Will Marriott. In the same hand at bottom of the same page is written, "By Father 

1928". One of the fine, classic books on early Oklahoma cattle ranching, at the Red Fork Ranch near Dover. Much 

on Indians. Some outlaw material. One doesn't hear much about this book, but it should be considered a high spot in 

the ranching history of Oklahoma. The author & his brother lived in the country during its formative days & spent 

four years researching their memories, consulting with the Okla Hist Soc & historian J. B. Thoburn. Sarah 

Darlington Covington, daughter of Cheyenne & Arapahoe Indian Agent, Brinton Darlington, was related to Collins. 

Collins' account of enduring a fierce prairie storm while tending a cattle herd is spectacular. Vg copy with a bit of 

dark spotting on the front cover. Graff 808, 6-guns 471, Herd 506, Dobie p99, Howes 592, 44 & 44 #3.  

$225.00 

[9811050] Collins, John S. (Colton Storm, Ed.).. MY EXPERIENCES IN THE WEST.. Chicago, 1970., 1st 

thus. 12mo pictorial cloth. 252pp. Illust. Folding map of "John Collins Hunting and Fishing Country." First 

published in 1904, this is the autobiography of a successful businessman & trader out of Colorado, Nebraska, & 

Wyoming. He was appointed by Pres. Grant to operate the Ft. Laramie trading post in 1872 & did so for ten years. 

Fine.  

$17.50 

[0408034] Colorado). HOTEL COLORADO. N.p, Denver, 1896, One ruled sheet A.L.S. (written & signed letter). 

Oct. 21, 1896, from Matt Edwards, who was staying at the Hotel Colorado in Denver (Chas. Straul, Prop.), 1634 

Larimer St.. Mr. Edwards wants his friend, Billy, to know that he really wants to return to Austin for Christmas & 

the New Year, but his sister is "very anxious" for him to remain for the holidays with her. Like a good brother, he 

will: "I can't hardly refuse her Billy..." Rates at the Hotel were 50 cents to $2 a day., but it was worth it apparently: 

"Steam Heat, Electric Bills (?), Strictly First-class, Central Location." Soiling to lower portion; two small punched 

holes at top from some sort of binder; vg condition.  

$30.00 

[0505040] Colorado) Eads. FIRST NATIONAL BANK, draft, Eads, Kiowa Co., Colo.. n/a, April 30, 1910, 

Original, cancelled. Made out to New England Nat't Bank & signed by F. L. Lyles. Vg.  

$10.00 

[0505041] Colorado). Gillaspy, Gifford. PIKES PEAK OR BUST. Colo. Springs, 1950, 1st edition. "Number 1 

1950, May 29". Pictorial wraps (6' x 9"). (32pp.). Illustrated with lots of b/w photos & period ads. Middle fold is a 

full hand-drawn map looking over Colorado Springs to Pikes Peak. Info on Cheyenne Mountain, Garden of the 

Gods, Seven Falls, Manitou Springs, etc.. Someone has written "Hyland Court" & made an asterisk near one corner. 
Good+. A little bit edge torn & slightly worn. Scarce! I have found no other copies or issues.  

$30.00 

[0303024] Colorado.. REPRESENTATIVE MEN OF COLORADO in the Nineteenth Century.. Rowell Art 

Pub. Co., Denver, 1902., First Edition. yes. Gilt-stamped full leather. 272pp. Décorated endpapers. Signed & dated 

by Walter Pearl, whose portrait is on p. 173. Pearl was a civil engineer with the firm of O'Brian & Pearl. Illustrated 

with portraits, four to a page, of the successful men of Colorado, including many of the greats whose names adorn 

its place names & history. Joints cracked & splitting to top/bottom of spine; 3/8" x 1" piece missing from top of 
spine. Hinges sound. Reading & reference copy.  

$100.00 



 

[0411019] Colorado. Idaho Springs. PANORAMIC POSTCARD. N.p., N.d., "Mountain Scene Idaho Springs 

Colo. Looking North". Size: 3 1/8" x 20 1/8". Black & white. Required "One Cent without writing" & "Two Cents 

with writing." Circa 1920 or possibly earlier is my guess. Very nice. Digital image available upon request. Fine, 

unused.  

$27.50 

[0303025] Colorado. Stereo card.. ASPEN, COL., U.S.A.. Photographed and Published by B. W. Kilburn, 

Littleton, N.H, 1890., Curved stereo photo card showing three people in foreground with two burros. Aspen is in the 

mid ground, with mountain silhouette in background. Vg.  

$25.00 

[0309034] Colorado. Vickers, C. L. (Ed.). HISTORY OF THE ARKANSAS VALLEY OF COLORADO 

Illustrated. O. L. Baskin, Chicago, 1881, First Edition. Hard Cover. 1st edition. Three-quarter leather bound with 

elaborate gilt-stamped pebbled cloth boards. 889pp. Frontispiece: "Grand Canyon of the Arkansas". Illustrated with 

105 engraved portraits & 52 wonderful engraved andscape, town, & architecturally related views. An immense 

amount of not only biographical information on leaders of Colorado associated with the Arkansas River valley, but 

on the sometimes hair-raising history of the following counties: Lake, El Paso, Chaffee, Fremont, Custer, Pueblo, 

Bent. Also sections on "History of Colorado", "Railroads", "Ten Mile Region", "Postscript" (Ute Rebellion). This 

copy has two portraits signed in pencil, Elton T. Beckwith (leading stockman of Custer Co.) & Peter Becker 

(businessman & former El Paso sheriff). There is also a lock of hair between a couple of pages. This copy rebacked 

with leather under original gilt-stamped spine, which is slightly flaked near the bottom. Light to moderate wear to 

the covers. New floral endpapers similar to original ones in poor condition. Library stamp on verso of title page, 

with some "bleeding" through showing part of the stamp in reverse on the title page, but not affecting any text. All 
edges gilt, with quite mild library stamp on bottom edge. A near fine copy. Rare. Howes A314, 6-guns 2272 

("contains chapters on the vigilantes & outlaws of Colorado"), Herd 527 & 2408.  

$1,000.00 

[0011028] Colton, Larry.. COUNTING COUP -- A TRUE STORY OF BASKETBALL AND HONOR ON 

THE LITTLE BIG HORN.. NY, 2000., Signed by Author. Advance Reading Copy signed by Colton. Pictorial 

trade wrappers. 415pp. The journalist lived for much of a year or longer on the Crow Indian reserve & this book is 

about the terrific girls basketball team, its star player, & the "no win" conditions of life surrounding both. Strongly 

reviewed & a "must read" book by the author of Goat Brothers. Not your usual Western Americana. Fine.  
$10.00 

[0011029] Columbus, Christopher). Harrisse, Henry, (Editor). CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS HIS OWN 

BOOK OF PRIVILEGES 1502.. London, B.F. Stevens, 1893. Published at 4 Trafalgar Square, Charing Cross., 

First Thus. Hard Cover. Facsimile edition. Folio, 1/4 leather with raised bands on the spine. Wooden boards with 

metal closure chains hooked to inlaid metal anchors after the coat of arms of Columbus. 284pp. Hand-painted 

illustration of Columbus' Coat of Arms on one sheet; smaller color image of same facing t-p. Section title pages are 

printed in red and black ink. Exquisitely designed & printed by letterpress on fine, untrimmed paper. Carefully 

written 2 1/2 line gift inscription on ffep to "My dear Barlow" from "George Smalley Christmas 1911". 
Professionally re-backed under the original leather spine. Gilt spine imprints. The wooden boards have a couple of 

stains. The leather shows moderate surface wear. VG, nearly fine condition, & one of the most handsome books I 

have had the privilege (to borrow a word) to offer. Facing pages throughout most of the text give the facsimile of the 

original on one side (usually the verso) & the translation in a bold, old English type font pleasingly printed on the 

recto, inset along with the transliteration. A superb example of the book arts. Very scarce.  

$825.00 

[0411020] Combs, Harry. BRULES. Lyford/Presidio, Novato, 1992, True 1st edition, published previous to the 
Delacorte reprint. Cloth. 521pp. Highly regarded novel set in Kansas, Colorado, & New Mexico. The protagonist, 

Brules, swears vengeance on the Comanches for the murder of his sultry sweetheart. Step aside, Arnold. Fine, as 

new in dj.  

$65.00 

[5009008] Combs, Harry.. BRULES. Delacorte, NY, 1993., Signed by Author. Advance Reading Copy. Pict 

wrappers. 600pp. Photo of Combs printed on inside of back cover. Presentation by Combs on title page. Highly 

acclaimed novel of the West.  



 

$29.50 

[5001054] Communism). FIRST REPORT UN-AMERICAN ACTIVITIES IN WASHINGTON STATE 1948. 

Washington Legislature Fact-Finding Committee, First Edition. Silver-printed wraps. 622pp. Index of commies & 

other folks, committees, etc.. Spine pulling just a little from text. Good. Scarce.  

$20.00 

[5017004] Conason, Joe. THE RAW DEAL How The Bush Repubicans Plan To Destroy Social Security And 

The Legacy Of The New Deal. Polipoint Press, Sausalito, 2005, 1st edition. Colorful red, white, & blue trade 

wraps. 141pp. Illust. Notes. Index. Signed & dated by Conason. Preface by James Roosevelt, Jr.. Foreword by Al 

Franken. Fine.  

$25.00 

[0411021] Condon, Phil. MONTANA SURROUND Land, Water, Nature, and Place. Johnson, Bounder, 2004, 

1st printing. Pictorial wraps. 184pp. Signed by Condon. Foreword by William Kittredge. Personal essays of the 

country & states the author has lived in: Montana, British Columbia, Missouri. Well written. Fine, as new.  

$15.00 

[5016004] Conlon - McIvor, Maura. FBI GIRL How I Learned To Crack My Father's Code. Warner, NY, 

2004, 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 306pp. Illustrated with family photos. Signed & dated by the author. Unusual 

memoir of a girl growing up in an FBI family. A photocopy of congratulatory letter from J. Edgar Hoover to her 

father is on a preliminary page. Fine, as new, in dj  

$30.00 

[SHEL107] Connell, Evan. Son of the Morning Star Custer and the Little Bighorn, 1st printing. San 

Francisco: North Point Press, S. F., 1984, 1984. First Edition. Hard Cover. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 441pp. 
Bibliography. Index. Endpaper maps. Near fine in chipped dj. Priced accordingly. Well-written. $30.00 

[9011053] Connell, Evan S.. SON OF THE MORNING STAR Custer and the Little Bighorn.. SF, (1984)., 

Later printing. Cloth & bds. 441pp. Hardbound edition of the modern, fascinating study of the subject. Fine in dj.  

$7.50 

[OK 9003048b] Connell, Evan S.. SON OF THE MORNING STAR Custer and the Little Bighorn.. North 

Point Press, S. F., 1984, . First Edition. True 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 441pp. Bibliography. Index. Endpaper 

maps of The Bighorn Campaign 1876, & The Battle of the Little Bighorn. A splendid read. Broadly reviewed upon 

publication. Includes an account of the Battle of the Washita. Fine in dj.  

$85.00 

[0606023] Consentino, Andrew F.. THE PAINTINGS OF CHARLES BIRD KING (1785-1862). Smithsonian, 

Wash. D.C., 1977, First Edition. 4to cloth. 213pp. Descriptively illustrated with King's work. Chronology. Catalog 

of Known Works (Portraits including Indian subjects; "Subject Pictures" including Still Life, Landscape, etc., and 
"Studies" including Heads of Indians. Bibliography. Except for the Frontispiece, the reproductions are in b/w. Fine 

in pc dj. No longer common.  

$50.00 

[9502037] Conwell, Russell H.. THE LIFE, TRAVELS, AND LITERARY CAREER OF BAYARD 

TAYLOR.. Boston, 1881., Later printing. Décorated cloth. 357pp. Illust. fos. Biography of the author of the gold 

rush classic, Eldorado. Thin line of red stain along front joint. Oil or water stain top of frontispiece. Good+.  

$14.50 

[SHEL067] Conzelmann, Hans. Acts of the Apostles: A Commentary on the Acts of the Apostles. Series: 

HERMENEIA -- A CRITICAL AND HISTORICAL COMMENTARY ON THE BIBLE. Philadelphia: 

Fortress Pr, 1987. 1st Thus. 1st edition in English. Quarto cloth. 287pp. Reference Codes. Bibliography. Fine, just as 

new in dj.  

$47.50 

[SHEL066] Conzelmann, Hans. First Corinthians: A Commentary of the First Epistle to the Corinthians. 



 

Series: HERMENEIA -- A CRITICAL AND HISTORICAL COMMENTARY ON THE BIBLE. Philadelphia: 

Fortress Pr, 1975. First Thus. 1st edition in English. Quarto cloth. 323pp. Reference Codes. Bibliography. Fine, as 

new, but lacking the dj.  

$30.00 

[0511020] Cook, Capt. James; Lieut Henry Roberts. A GENERAL CHART Exhibiting the DISCOVERIES 

made by Capt. JAMES COOK in this and his two preceeding Voyages; with the TRACKS of the SHIPS 

under his Command. N.p., Facsimile of 1785 map on heavy paper, folded. 23 1/2" x 35". "By Lieut. Heny Roberts 

of His Majesty's Royal Navy." A useful reference map. Two maps sheets are carefully spliced down center, with 

slight off-of-register matching of upper join. Fine.  

$35.00 

[0611036] Cook, Gen. D. J.. HANDS UP; or Twenty Years of Detective Life in the Mountains and on the 

Plains Reminiscences by General D. J. Cook, Superintendent of the Rocky Mountain Detective Association A 

Condensed Criminal History of the Far West. OU, Norman, 1958, First Thus. 1st printing,Western Frontier 

Library Edition. 12mo hardbound. 319pp. Introduction by Everett L. DeGolyer, Jr.. A reprint of the rare 1882 first 

edition with useful authorship, bibliographical, & other information. Howes (C728) says, "Probably ghost-written by 

Thos. F. Dawson." Graff (861) is convinced. Fine in very slightly chipped, pc dj. 6-guns 483, 150 #34.  

$15.00 

[0606024] Cook, Harold J.. TALES OF THE 04 RANCH Recollections of Harold J. Cook, 1887 - 1909. 

Nebraska, Lincoln, 1968, First Edition. Cloth. 221pp. Illust/photos. Endpaper maps. Cook's father was Capt. James 

H. Cook (Fifty Years on the Old Frontier). The present book "continues the story begun by his father". The O4 

Ranch was at the time of writing called Agate Springs Ranch. Agnes Spring Wright wrote the Introduction. Fine in 

dj. No longer common.  

$32.50 

[9703025] Coolidge, Dane & Mary Roberts.. THE LAST OF THE SERIS.. NY, 1939., 1st edition. Pict cloth. 

264pp. Illust with photos by D. Coolidge & drawings by Santo Blanco. Bkplate. The authors, well-known for their 
studies of the Navahos, were drawn to the coast of Sonora & to the songs & drawings of the man who best 

remembered the old days, Santo Blanco. Mod wear & light fading to covers. Vg. Rather scarce.  

$42.50 

[0408035] Cooper, Courtney Ryley. HIGH COUNTRY. Little, Brown, Boston, 1926, 1st edition. Pictorial cloth. 

294pp. Illustrated with photos, including William F. Cody. Signed by Arctic adventurer & explorer, Vilhjalmur 

Stefanssan. A somewhat nostalgic backwards glance at the ghost towns of Colorado; well-written. Last chapter also 

include the author's thoughts on the likes of Wild Bill Hickok, California Joe, Jesse James, Henry Starr, Buffalo Bill 

Cody. Cooper was the friend & press agent of Cody. An uncommon book. Spine is dull; cover corners mildly 
bumped; good+ condition. Herd 579.  

$65.00 

[5012008a] Corey, Deborah Joy.. THE SKATING POND. Berkley, NY, 2003., ARC. Pict wraps. 246pp. Signed 

by Corey. The author won the W.H. Smith Books in Canada award with her first novel, Losing Eddie. Fine.  

$17.50 

[5011051] Corey, Judson M.. THE STORY OF KNOWLESVILLE The Community and its People. Privately 

Printed, Saint John, 1985, 1st edition. Pictorial wraps. 242pp. Illust. Owner's name, address, etc. Lists, Genealogical 

Tables. Occasional note in pen or pencil in book. Laid in news clipping of Remembrance Day services in cemeterys 

of Knowlesville & Coldstream. Some curling to cover corners. Good+ reference copy.  

$17.50 

[0404021] Corser, H. P.. SEVENTY-SIX PAGE HISTORY OF ALASKA. Privately Printed, N.p., 1927, 1st 
edition. 4to printed gray wraps. 76pp. Illust/photos. Owner's signature,"C. D. Littlehales, Chief Purser S. S. Alaska". 

(The second S. S. Alaska was commissioned in 1923). Near fine. Scarce. Smith 2048.  

$45.00 

[MOR 2 - 020] Coss, Peter. THE LADY IN MEDIEVAL ENGLAND 1000 - 1500. Wren's Park, 1999, Fine 



 

reprint, 1st thus. Royal 8vo glossy pictorial hardbound. 214pp. Beautifully illustrated. Index. Notes. Further 

Reading. Owner's typed private library call number lower spine; owner's name sticker on front paste down. Else fine 

in dj.  

$12.50 

[5014019] Costello, A. E.. BIRTH OF THE BRAVEST A History of the New York Fire Department from 

1609 to 1887.. Doherty, NY, 2002., Advance Uncorrected Proof. Yellow trade wraps. 476pp. Fine, as new.  

$15.00 

[FTR044] Costello, David.. THE PRAIRIE WORLD.. Univ. of Minnesota, Minn., 1980., First Thus. 1st Univ. of 

Minn. Edition. Pict wraps. 244pp. Illustrated with photos by the author. Bibliography, Index. fos. Couple of crease 

to cover. Vg.  
$5.00 

[5003007] Cotner, June. ANIMAL BLESSINGS Prayers and Poems Celebrating Our Pets. Harper, S.F., 2000, 

First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Small 4to cloth & boards. 168pp. Chapter head photos of animals. 

Signed & dated by Cotner. Inspirational quotations from many sources. Fine, as new in dj.  

$20.00 

[5004028] Cotner, June. GET WELL WISHES Prayers, Poems and Blessings. Harper, S.F., 2000, First Edition. 

Signed by Author. 1st printing. Small 4to hardbound. 152pp.. Author index. Signed & dated by Cotner. Quotations 

from literature, from classic Christian & Jewish authors to encourage those who are ill. A brief, but fine resource. 

Fine in dj  

$22.50 

[5012011] Cotner, June. CHRISTMAS BLESSINGS Prayers and Poems to Celebrate the Season.. Warner, 
NY, 2002., ARC. Small square pict wraps. 152pp. Illust. Signed by Cotner. Lovely little book. The contents are 

from various poets. Fine  

$12.50 

[9902063] Cotterill, George F.. THE CLIMAX OF A WORLD QUEST The Story of Puget Sound The 

Modern Mediterranean of the Pacific.. Seattle, ca 1927., Gilt-stamped cloth. 226pp. Bookseller's label. Cotterill 

was mayor of Seattle. Each chapter has an introduction, followed by extensive extracts from historical journals. 

Bookplate removed from ffep wi th some coating partially removed from same.  

$23.50 

[0306031] Cowan, Robert Ernest, Ann Bancroft, & Addie L. Ballou. THE FORGOTTEN CHARACTERS 

OF OLD SAN FRANCISCO Including The Famous Bummer & Lazarus and Emperor Norton. Ward Ritchie, 

L.A., 1964, 1st edition thus. Decor cloth. 103pp. Illustrated, plus a Portrait Gallery of Emperor Norton I. Fine, no dj 

as issued. cf Cowan p146.  

$22.57 

[9605120] Cowboy Photograph.. Cowboy, Horse, & Dog.. 1921, Penciled 1921 on back. Black & white snapshot 

2 3/8" x 4". A cowboy wearing revolver & belt/holster is holding reins of saddled horse; fence & hill in background; 

dog on left & small structure on righ t. Small but interesting, it appears to be taken east of the Cascades. Vg.  

$20.00 

[0404022] Cowboys & Indians). COWBOYS & INDIANS A Magazine for Western Enthusiasts. San Carlos, 

July 1993, 1st edition, the 1st issue. Glossy pictorial wraps. 63pp. Well illustrated. The "Premiere Issue" of a 

striking magazine that now apparently has a wide readership. Several articles, including one on Will James by 
authority William Gardner Bell; also Calamity Jane by Richard W. Etulain; also "Cowgirl Clothing" by M. J. Van 

Deventer. More. Fine, as new. Very scarce.  

$35.00 

[0411023] Cox, H. J.. RANDOM LENGTHS Forty Years With "Timber Beasts" and "Sawdust Savages". 

Privately Printed, Eugene, 1949, 1st edition. Cloth with gilt-stamped spine. 310pp. Illustrated with drawings & a 

photo gallery, "Pictorial Record of Early Day Scenes and Characters" at the end. Ltd to 1,000 copies signed by Cox. 



 

This is #518. Written with wit and bite, this is a personal memoir of the early development of lumbering in parts of 

the Willamette Valley. An excellent read! Just a few leaves have the upper corner with pressure lines from 

apparently a paper clip, else fine.  

$32.50 

[0511023] Cox, Ted W.. THE TOLEDO INCIDENT OF 1925 Three Days That Made History in Toledo, 

Oregon. Old World, Corvallis, 2005, First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Pictorial wraps. 196pp. Illust. 

Appendices. Index. Presentation copy signed & numbered by Cox. The author's research & conclusions regarding 

the expelling of Japanese workers from an Oregon mill. Fine, as new.  

$25.00 

[0508025] Coze, Paul. COW - BOYS Rodeos et jeux du Lasso (Rodeos and Plays of the Lasso). Editions "Je 
Sers", Paris, 1951, Reprint of 1934 book on rodeo. In French. Small 4to pictorial red & white wraps. 190pp. 

Illustrated with many simple, but well-executed drawings by the author. Photos. "Lexique D'Expressions Cow - 

Boys" (Glossary). "Table des Illustrations" (Illustrations index). "Table des Matieres" (Contents). Former owner's 

name & address crossed out inside front cover. fos. With a little patience, cow country Anglophiles will appreciate 

this book. There are many references to well known ranches & brands in the West, & I spy even a reference to Will 

James. The word "jeux" is probably better translated here, "tricks". A collectable item most uncommon in the U.S.. 

Small triangle of stain to binding corner area of covers; abrasion where label removed from bottom at spine & small 

adjacent area. Small abrasion upper right front cover. Slightly bumped upper corner. Vg copy. Interesting! Herd 597.  

$75.00 

[0003026] Crabb, Richard.. EMPIRE ON THE PLATTE.. Cleveland, 1967., First Edition. 1st edition. Gilt-

stamped cloth & boards. 373pp. Illust. Endpaper maps. Index. Much on the Olives. Near fine in sl clipped dj. 6-guns 

506.  

$17.50 

[FTR181] Crafton, Allen. Gard, Robert E.. A WOMAN OF NO IMPORTANCE.. Wisconsin House, Madison, 

1974., First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 204pp. A novel. Fos. Fine in slightly chipped dj with couple of edge tears & 
a 2 1/2" tear on back panel.  

$11.00 

[5012012a] Craig, Jeanne Anne, Ph. D.. IT'S NOT HOW SMART YOUR ARE IT'S HOW YOU ARE 

SMART.. Craine, Kirkland, 2002., 1st edition. Pict wraps. 198pp. Index. Bibliography. Signed & dated by Craig. 

We could all stand to use our smarts better. This book may help even the least of us! Fine.  

$9.50 

[9205027] Craig, Reginald S.. THE FIGHTING PARSON Biography of Col. John M. Chivington.. LA, 1959., 

First Edition. Pebbled hardbound cover attractively blindstamped with six horse soldiers. 284pp. Illust. Six 

appendices. Chivington's bloody mark on frontier history is assured, but this book goes into much more of his career 

than Sand Creek. Attractive Westernlore item. Fine invery slightly worn, pc dj.  

$65.00 

[5003026] Craine, Bessie Wilson. SQUAK VALLEY A Tale of Old Issaquah. Issaquah Hist Soc., Issaquah, 
1983, First Edition. 1st edition. Printed wraps. 71pp. The author's memoir of growing up in the early days of Puget 

Sound, in the Squak Valley encompassing present day Issaquah, Washington. Ms. Craine came to the valley in 

1883, when she was three, but this account carries back to 1860. "Small Book on Issaquah History a Gem" (Seattle 

Times). Bit of curling to cover corners. Near fine. A scarce volume.  

$29.50 

[5008069] Crane, Megan. FRENEMIES A Novel. 5 Spot, Boston & NY, 2007, Signed by Author. Advance 

Reading Copy. Trade glossy wraps. 291pp. Signed & dated by Crane. Highly reviewed. Fine, like new.  
$15.00 

[0303027] Crawford, Lewis F.. BADLANDS AND BRONCHO TRAILS.. Bismarck, 1922., First Edition. Gilt-

stamped cloth. 114pp. Illust/photos. Marbled endpapers. Partially affixed & folded on front paste down is a T.L.S. 

(typed letter signed) by Crawford on the letterhead of The Industrial Commission of North Dakota" of which 



 

Crawford was Secretary. Obituary of Crawford partially affixed to back of letterhead on folded part. The letter was 

to Kara Dickinson, City Auditor of Minot, N. D. & is dated Jan. 10, 1923. Wear to spine extremities. Near vg. 

Privately printed & very scarce. By the author of the later book, Rekindling Campfires. Herd 604.  

$100.00 

[0111044] Crawford, Lewis F.. BADLANDS AND BRONCHO TRAILS.. Bismarck, 1922., First Edition. Gilt-

stamped cloth. 114pp. Illust/photos. Marbled endpapers. "These (written) sketches are not intended to make up a 

history of the badlands. it is hoped they will stir in the reader's vein the human side of the rancher's life." A few 

pages are uncut (thus unread); a few other pages have been cut at the edges somewhat roughly & have some ragged 

margins. Several margin tears archivally repaired. Good. Privately printed & very scarce. By the author of the later 

Rekindling Campfires. Herd 604.  

$57.50 

[0505045-2] Crew, Linda. A HEART FOR ANY FATE Westward to Oregon 1845. Oregon Hist. Soc., Portland, 

2005, 1st edition. Cloth. 239pp. Several vintage b/w photos from the OHS & Benton Co. Hist. Soc.. Oregon Trail 

Map. Signed & dated by Crew, this is apparently the the first novel to be published by the Oregon Historical Society 

ever, & that fact should indicate something of the quality of the novel. An advanced juvenile novel, but will appeal 

to adults. "Based on a true story, (it) tells how one pioneer family's careful plans are challenged by the harsh and 

unforeseen realities of overland travel." Fine, as new in dj.  

$35.00 

[0611037] Crithfield, June. OF YESTERDAY AND THE RIVER. Privately Printed, C.W. Hill, n.p., (1968), 

First Thus. Printed wraps with map on front cover. 116pp. Illust/photos & documents. The author wished to record, 

regarding the land on both sides of the Snake River from Steptoe Canyon to Log Cabin Island in Washington prior 

to the building of Lower Granite Dam, "the events of its early settlement" including its early fruit orchards & early 

settlers. This early reprint included information on the dam construction & associated activities. Vg. Smith S3618.  

$25.00 

[9005039] Crockett, Davy.. DAVY CROCKETT'S OWN STORY as written by himself.. NY, 1955., 1st edition 
thus. Cloth. 377pp. Chapter head illustrations. Back cover quite soiled, else fine in slightly chipped dj. Howes C900, 

C896, & S654 together in 1 volume.  

$10.00 

[9802047] Crompton, Arnold.. APOSTLE OF LIBERTY Starr King in California.. Boston, 1950., First 

Edition. 74pp. fos. King, a Unitarian minister, was instrumental in saving California for the kingdom called, 

California!. Good copy. Lower margins of pages a bit wavy & every so slightly dampstained. Lower inside of dj 

with waterstain. Torn, chipped, pc dj in Brodart protector. A very scarce book. Rocq 9023.  

$27.50 

[5005008] Crosby, Capt. P. L.. BETWEEN SHOTS.. Harper & Bros, NY, 1919., First Edition. Pictorial paper 

over quarto (8" x 9") boards. Unpaginated. Excellent World War I military cartoons, most full page. Great humor & 

superb, eye-catching drawings. A classic of the genre by Crosby, "With the 77th Division in France." Wear to the 

cover front corners with the top rear cover corner bumped; light soiling. Slightly warped, but other than the bump a 

good copy of a rare & desirable item.  

$72.50 

[5018026] Cross, Carlene. Fleeing Fundamentalism: A Minister's Wife Examines Faith. Algonquin Books of 

Chapel Hill, Chapel Hill, 2006, 2006. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 276pp. Signed 

& dated by Cross. Clever prose & a soul-bearing memoir. A terrifically candid and well written expose of the 

legalism of some forms of Christian Fundamentalism. Her deconstruction and retelling of the early growth and 

establishment of Christianity, however, is as flawed as the Fundamentalism she rightly rejects. That said, a great 

read for these times. Fine in dj.  

$27.50 

[0511024NIC] Crowe, Rosalie; Brinckerhoff, Sidney B. (Eds.). EARLY YUMA: A Graphic History of Life on 

the American Nile. Northland Press, Flagstaff, 1976, . First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st edition. 4to cloth with 

small gilt-stamped pictorial image. 132pp. Illustrated with a variety of vintage photos: Native Americans, river 



 

boats, portraits, everyday shots, construction, etc.. Maps. Signed by both Crowe & Brinckerhoff. Published with 

cooperation of Yuma Co. Hist. Soc. Fine in edge worn dj with a couple of minor tears & some scuffing at 

extremities.  

$60.00 

[0411024] Croy, Homer. JESSE JAMES WAS MY NEIGHBOR. Duell, Sloan & Pearce, NY, 1949, 2nd 

printing. Cloth. 313pp. Sources, Necrology, Index, "The James Family Today". A few innocuous abrasions on front 

paste down. Still near vg, no dj. Adams 150 #39, 6-guns 523.  

$27.50 

[0505046] Croy, Homer. WHEELS WEST The Story of the Donner Party. Hastings House, NY, 1955, 1st 

edition. Cloth. 242pp. Time Clock (Chronology). Sources. Index. Neat small bookseller's label on back paste down 
(Harry Hartman, Seattle). Fine in pc dj.  

$20.00 

[0003027] Croy, Homer.. LAST OF THE GREAT OUTLAWS The Story of Cole Younger.. NY, 1956., First 

Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 242pp. Illust. Sources. Index. Small area along bottom of back cover has old paper stuck 

to it, else fine in moderately soiled dj. 6-guns 524.  

$35.00 

[5006006] Croy, Homer.. SIXTEEN HANDS.. Harper & Bros., NY, 1938, First Edition. Decorated cloth. 310pp. 

Small label of former owner on front paste down. Laid in publisher's announcement. Near fine, no dj.  

$22.50 

[0502037] Cruikshank, Julie. READING VOICES Oral and Written Interpretations of the Yukon's Past. 

Douglas & McIntyre, Vancouver, 1991, 1st edition. 4to cloth. 158pp. Illustrated with vintage photos, color maps, 
etc.. Index. Bibliography. The author spent many years working with "Native Yukon elders to document their life 

experiences." At time of publication she was an anthropology professor at the University of British Columbia, & 

curator at the UBC Museum of Anthropology. Fine, as new in dj.  

$17.50 

[0508027] Crum, Robert. LET'S RODEO Young Buckaroos and the World's Wildest Sport. Simon & 

Schuster, NY, 1996, 1st printing. Oblong glossy pictorial hardbound. 48pp. Illustrated with brilliant color action 

photos by Crum. Signed by Crum. A nice pictorial, with text, of the young cowboys & cowgirls competing in rodeo. 

Fine, as new in dj.  
$20.00 

[5008066] Crumb, Carl. Up & Over. Privately Published with Windward Press, Mercer Island & Seattle, 1994, 

First Thus. Signed by Author. Spiral bound pictorial quarto wraps. 97pp. Illustrated with the fine black & white 

photography of Crumb. Presentation copy signed & dated (July '98) by Crumb. Couple of tiny corner creases, else 

fine. Scarce.  

$45.00 

[9106024] Crump, Spencer.. CALIFORNIA'S SPANISH MISSIONS Their Yesterdays and Todays.. Corona 

del Mar, 1975., First Edition. Royal 8vo cloth. 95pp. Illustrated with b/w photos. Fine in dj with a couple of tears.  

$25.00 

[9802049] Cullen, Rev. Thomas F.. THE SPIRIT OF SERRA.. North Providence, 1935., First Edition. 1st 

edition. Wraps. 202pp. Illust. Chapters: "Mexican Missionary Colleges," "Jesuits in Lower California," etc. Mostly 

about the Franciscan Junipero Serra. Upper page corners sl bumped. Vg.  
$17.50 

[0306034] Cummings, Byron (Natani Yazzie). INDIANS I HAVE KNOWN. Arizona Silhouettes, Tucson, 1952, 

1st edition. Cloth. 55pp. Illust. Associations of the author with Navajo, Pahutes, Utes, & Apaches in the early 1900s. 

Dean Cummings was Director of the State Museum of Arizona, Head of the Dept. of Archaeology, & Dean of the 

College of Arts & Sciences at the University of Arizona. Fine, lacking jacket.  

$17.48 



 

[9908060] Cummings, Jean.. WHY THEY CALL HIM THE BUFFALO DOCTOR.. Englewood Cliffs, 1971., 

First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 309pp. Buffalo raising & doctoring in Stanwood, Michigan. fos. Vg in edgeworn, 

pc dj.  

$10.00 

[9805034] Cunningham, Eugene.. FAMOUS IN THE WEST.. Dallas, 1958., Facsimile reprint ltd to 500 copies. 

Pict wraps. 25pp. Illust. Original edition of 1926 is rare. Character sketches of Gillett, Stoudenmire, Billy the Kid, 

Hardin, & Tom Threepersons. Fine. 6-guns 529 , Dykes Kid 111.  

$27.50 

[9705034] Cunningham, Eugene.. TRIGGERNOMETRY A Gallery of Gunfighters.. NY, 1934., 1st edition. 

Pictorial cloth. 441pp. Illust. Foreword: Eugene Mangrove Rhodes. This book remains highly regarded, & should be 
part of the core of any collection of gunfighter books. Noticeable, but light co rner wear to covers; moderately small 

area of some darkening to front endpapers from former paper laid in; thumb smudge to rear free endpaper. Near vg. 

6-guns 530, 150 #42, Dykes Kid 304, Graff 951, H owes C954.  

$200.00 

[5004054] Cunningham, M. Allen. LOST SON. Unbridled Books, Denver, 2006, Signed by Author. Uncorrected 

Proof. Glossy trade wraps. 478pp. Index of Rilke quotations. Signed & dated by Cunningham. Included is also 

publisher's promo, and an excerpt in the same glossy wraps. Historical novel of the famous poet, Rainer Maria 

Rilke. Fine, like new.  
$27.50 

[5001086] Currey - Wilson, Ellen. THE BIG TURNOFF Confessions of a TV - Addicted Mom Trying to Raise 

a TV - Free Kid. Algonquin Books of Chapel Hill, Chapel Hill, 2007, Advance Reading Copy. Trade pictorial 

wraps. 339pp. "... this is a true tale of a TV-addicted mother's struggle to kick the habit and keep the boob tube out 

of her son's daily existance." Fine, like new.  

$9.75 

[SHEL088] Curtis, Asahel. THE ASAHEL CURTIS SAMPLER Photographs of Puget Sound Past. Puget 

Sound Access, Seattle, 1973, First Edition. 4to pict wraps. 71pp. The brother of Edward S. Curtis was a great 

photographer, who didn't just specialize in landscapes of the West Coast, but took very descriptive people pictures, 

industrial, commercial, & recreational photos. This book is composed mainly of the latter groups with a few river 

photos included. Price on lower front cover marked out. Crease upper front cover corner. Light wear overall. Vg.  

$15.00 

[9309033] Curtis, Edward S.. INDIAN DAYS OF THE LONG AGO.. n.p., 1975., 1975. Facsimile reprint. Pict 

wraps. 221pp. Illust/Curtis photos & Wilson drawings. Some soiling. Good reading copy. First few pages with lower 

margin waterstain. Bit of waviness to same & bottom of front cover.  

$6.50 

[0511026] Curtis, Edward S.). Andrews, Ralph W.. CURTIS' WESTERN INDIANS The Life and Works of 

Edward S. Curtis. Superior, Seattle, 1962, First Edition. 4to cloth. 176pp. Illustrated with the photos of Curtis. 

Index. A fine addition to any collection of the famed photographer of Indians. Fine in edgeworn dj with short tears, 
creases.  

$30.00 

 

[0205033] Curtis, Natalie (Recorded & Edited).. THE INDIANS' BOOK Authentic Native American Legends, 

Lore & Music.. Avenel, 1996., Reprint. Medium 4to pictorial wraps. 574pp. Illustrated with music pages, Indian 

art, & photos. Originally published after the turn of the century. Vg.  

$9.50 

[5012031] Curtiss, Huston.. SINS OF THE 7TH SISTER A Memoir of the Gothic South.. Harmony, NY, 

2003., Special Advance Reader's Edition. Pict trade wraps. 355pp. A first book, autobiography, "a riveting memoir, 

as alive with flamboyant characters and wildly uncontained emotions as any book ever written about the South." 

Fine, as new.  



 

$15.00 

[0205035] Custer, Elizabeth B.. FOLLOWING THE GUIDON.. Norman, 1966., First Thus. 1st printing thus of 
WFL edition. 12mo hardbound. 341pp. Illust/Frederic Remington. Intro/Jane Stewart. Fine in moderately worn, 

complete, pc dj. Luther 6.  

$13.50 

[0502039] Custer, Elizabeth). CUSTER'S WIDOW DIES WITH MEMORIES OF 1876 MASSACRE. N.p., 

1933, Old newspaper clipping from April 5, 1933. 4 1/8" x 5". Announcement of the death of "Mrs. Elizabeth Bacon 

Custer... in her Park avenue apartment late Tuesday of heart disease." Clipping does not indicate name of paper. 

Browned. No tears or flaws.  

$10.00 

[SHEL025] Cutright, Paul Russell.. A HISTORY OF THE LEWIS & CLARK JOURNALS.. Mansfield 

Centre, 2000., Quality facsimile reprint ltd to 150 numbered copies. Cloth. 311pp. Illust. Publisher: "It is safe to say 

that there is no more important history of the publications of the Lewis & Clark Journals than Cutright's classic 

account." Fine, as new; no dj as issued.  

$72.50 

[5011053] Cyrus, Kurt. SLOW TRAIN TO OXMOX. F, S & G, NY, 1998, 1st printing. Oblong hardbound. 

Unpag. Signed & dated by Cyrus in year of publication. A very attractive "childrens" illustrated book. Fine in 

colorful dj. Very scarce.  

$50.00 

[MOR 4 - 047] d'Eon, Virginia. TRADITIONAL AND CONTEMPORARY ACADIAN CUISINE. Lescarbot, 

West Pubnico (Nova Scotia), n.d., Apparent 1st edition. Gray pictorial printed & stapled wraps. 63pp. "From the 
kitchen of ... d'Eon. A wide variety of recipes including "Seafood & Shellfish," "Wild Game", & "Cookies & 

Square." Small private library label affixed to lower spine & front cover. Preface has a couple of highlights. Else 

fine. Scarce.  

$20.00 

[0511028] Dacus, Hon. J. A.. ILLUSTRATED LIVES AND ADVENTURES OF FRANK AND JESSE 

JAMES AND THE YOUNGER BROTHERS, THE NOTED WESTERN OUTLAWS. N. D. Thompson, St. 

Louis, 1882, New edition. Small 8vo in original calf with gilt-stamped black labels on spine. 496pp. Illust. Ink 

stamp of E. E. Lincoln Carpenter & Builder, Momence, Illinois, on front endpapers. "Enlarged and Improved with 
History Complete to 1882. Including the death and funeral of Jesse James." "This edition has forty-two pages on the 

Youngers not included in the 1880 edition and has different portraits and illustrations." This copy ends with page 

496. Adams calls for 498pp., but Howes calls for 496pp. Research indicatates that an advertising leaf may have been 

added to some copies accounting for the added two pages. This copy has all the forty-two required pages on the 

Youngers. Wear to the extremities, usual for this book in original binding, head of spine worn down. The top front 

cover at the joint (where it joins the spine) is cracked for 1" it's the leather only, not the hinge on the inside. Hinges 

are sound. A couple of signatures (or gatherings) are a tad loose, the thread of the binding is a little stretched, but the 

signatures are not coming out of the book by any means, it's just that the page edges are not perfectly uniform with 

each other. Howes D6, 6-guns 540, cf 150 #43 & Graff 967.  

$150.00 

[0511029] Dacus, Hon. J. A.. LIFE AND ADVENTURES OF FRANK AND JESSE JAMES THE NOTED 

WESTERN OUTLAWS. N. D. Thompson, St. Louis, 1880, First Edition. Small 8vo rebound in light red/wine 

cloth with gilt-stamped spine. 383pp. Illust. Laid into this copy is a folded, complete, Nov. 2, 1881 Nashville 

newspaper, The Daily American, containing an article on Jesse's killing of Ed Miller. A preliminary blank page has 

a faint, but half-legible pencil ownership inscription: "William H. ? His Book. 1880, (etc.)," This important book is 

very good copy from the Jerome Peltier collection, with a small amount of foxing, some occasional smudging, & 

occasional previously dog-eared page corner now smoothly re-pressed. A few leaves have just a touch of the upper 

corner chipped. Howes D6, 6-guns 538, cf 150 #43 & Rader 1020.  

$350.00 

[9808035] Daggett, Stuart.. CHAPTERS ON THE HISTORY OF THE SOUTHERN PACIFIC.. NY, 1922., 



 

1st edition. Cloth. 470pp. Illust. Bookplate. Good+. Very scarce. Cowan p154.  

$85.00 

[0111045] Dakota.. GENERAL LAWS and MEMORIALS AND RESOLUTIONS of the TERRITORY OF 

DAKOTA passed at the first session of the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY.. Yankton, 1862., First Edition. yes. 

Full calf. 561pp + 38pp appendix., PRIVATE LAWS of the TERRITORY OF DAKOTA. (such as citizenship 

conferred on "certain halfbreeds", who are named; such as dissolution of the marriages of Sarah Tripp & William 

Tripp, et. al.; such as acts regulating ferries on the James, Vermilion, Missouri & other rivers.) Extensive index. 

There is an old, small ink stamp of the Building & Loan Association of Dakota on the front paste down, & lightly 

embossed seal of the same on the title page. Pencil signature of Hosea Stout on front paste down. Hosea Stout, the 

great Utah pioneer statesman & Attorney General for the Territory of Utah, contemporary with the beginnings of 

Dakota, would have had a significant interest in the laws of other territories. A rare & important Dakota item. 

Included are memorials regarding "Military Roads", "Dakota Cavalry", "Military Posts", & laws & resolutions too 

numerous to mention. This copy has been professionally re backed under original spine & labels. The margins of the 

original endpapers are browned. This browning continues on the first few & last few leaves. Some pages in text have 
an almost unnoticeable stain along the extreme top edge. Very good condition. Rare & virtually unprocurable. 

Soliday I 667.  

$550.00 

[0404027] Dale, Edward Everett. THE INDIANS OF THE SOUTHWEST A Century of Development under 

the United States. U of Okla., Norman, 1949, 1st edition. Cloth. 283pp.. Illust. Maps. Bibliography. Index. Ink gift 

inscription on ffep. Former owner's ink stamp on same & on bottom edge. Vg, lacking the dj.  

$20.00 

[0003029] Dale, Edward Everett.. THE RANGE CATTLE INDUSTRY Ranching on the Great Plains from 

1865 to 1925.. Norman, 1960., First Thus. 1st printing of new edition. Decorated cloth. 207pp. Illustrations, Index, 

tables, maps. fos. With a new Preface by the author, this is the fine OU Press reprint of a range country classic & 

scholarly study. Fine in dj. Rather scarce in this nice condition. Rader 1036, Howes D20, Reese 27, Herd 639.  

$50.00 

[OK 0303032] Dale, Edward Everett.. THE PRAIRIE SCHOONER AND OTHER POEMS.. Cooperative, 

Guthrie, 1929., First Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial relief-stamped simulated leather flexible covers. 85pp. 

Inscribed & signed by Dale. Poetry by the great Southwest range land scholar. Includes "The Sooner" & "The Ballad 

of Jesse James". Flaking to cover at top & bottom of spine & bottom front corner near spine. Bump to text block at 

bottom corner. Near vg. Rather scarce. Rader 1034.  

$75.00 

[OK 9304036] Dale, Edward Everett.. THE RANGE CATTLE INDUSTRY Ranching on the Great Plains 

from 1865 to 1925.. Norman, 1960., First Thus. 1st printing of new edition. Pict cloth. 207pp. Illustrated with the 

range photos of Erwin Smith, et. al. Excellent reprint of one of the top range books. Review copy with OU review 

slip laid in. Fine in slightly soiled, pc dj. Herd 639, Reese 27, Dobie p101, Howes D20, Campbell p130.  

$50.00 

[5002030] Dana, James D.. THE GEOLOGICAL STORY Briefly Told. American Book Co., NY, 1895, First 

Edition. 12mo pictorial cloth. 302pp. Illustrated with drawings & wood engravings. First few pages with upper 

corner straightened small dog ear. Bookseller's label front paste down: "The Geo. H. Cox Company .. Owensboro, 

Ky". Moderate general wear & some soiling to covers. Good +. Tight.  
$9.50 

[0505047] Daniel, John. ROGUE RIVER JOURNAL A Winter Alone. Shoemaker Hoard, Washington D.C., 

2005, Bound Galley. Pictorial printed wraps. 352pp. The author, a two-time winner of the Oregon Book Award for 

Literary Non-fiction, has written a memoir of his father, "a charismatic union organizer during the heydays of the 

American labor movement". This was done as the author spent a winter alone on the Rogue River of Oregon after 

the presidential campaign & election developments of 2000. Fine.  

$25.00 

[0606030] Daniel, John. ROGUE RIVER JOURNAL A Winter Alone. Washington, DC,: Shoemaker & Hoard, 



 

2005. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 352pp. A personal memoir born of a season of 

reflection in a wild part of Oregon. Fine in dj.  

$25.00 

[0401035] Daniels, Bettie Marie. McConnell, Virginia. THE SPRINGS OF MANITOU. Manitou Springs 

Historical Soc., M.S., 1982, 3rd printing. Pictorial wraps. 96pp. Index, double page map, Bibliography. A nice 

Colorado item. Fine.  

$10.00 

[9304037] Daniels, Helen Sloan (Comp.).. THE UTE INDIANS OF SOUTHWESTERN COLORADO.. 

Durango, 1941., 1st edition. Small 4to pict wraps. 136pp mimeographed. Numerous hand drawn illustrations of Ute 

artifacts & clothing with detailed description about each. Many good articles on the Utes. A library mus eum project 
of the Nat'l Youth Administration. Couple of cover corners bent, as are a few page corners. Vg. Rare.  

$250.00 

[0011033] Danziger, Edmund Jefferson, Jr.. INDIANS AND BUREAUCRATS Administering the Reservation 

Policy during the Civil War.. Urbana, 1974., 1st edition. Cloth. 240pp. Fldg map. Fine in slightly rubbed, pc dj.  

$17.50 

[0508028] Darwin, Charles. JOURNAL OF RESEARCHES into the NATURAL HISTORY AND 

GEOLOGY of the COUNTRIES VISITED DURING THE VOYAGE OF H.M.S. BEAGLE ROUND THE 

WORLD. John Murray, London, 1870, "New Edition". Rebound in contemporary, 19th Century gilt-stamped, 

decorated full leather with raised bands. Gilt decorations & red, gilt-stamped label on spine. 519pp. Marbled 

endpapers. Index. Contemporary personal bookplate of C. Chirreff B. Hilton. The Preface to the edition of 1845 is 

included, as well as a one-page Postscript written in 1860. There are a few engraved vignettes. The observations by 

the famed scientist of flora, fauna, & geology as well as many cultures of the world that he visited are indispensable 

for any intelligent understanding of the mid 19th Century worldview. The decorative gilt-embossing on the front 

cover includes an attractive coat of arms with the words, "Rugby School" on the surrounding ring. Rugby School, in 

Warwickshire, is said to be one of the oldest public schools in the United Kingdom. The coat of arms includes the 
elements of three griffins, which are associated with the school. Very good copy of a scarce book & scarce edition. 

Not very much wear to the joints & corners. Some rubbing to thumb-sized area of back paste down.  

$325.00 

[9506041] Dary, David. TRUE TALES OF THE OLD-TIME PLAINS. Crown, NY, 1979, 1st edition. Royal 8vo 

cloth & bds. 278pp. Illustrated with photos, maps & prints. Notes & Credits, Index. Excellently recalled accounts of 

the plains from Texas to Montana. Fine in pc dj with tear closed at fold of front flap.  

$27.50 

[0011034] Dary, David.. TRUE TALES OF THE OLD-TIME PLAINS.. NY, 1979., Royal 8vo cloth & boards. 

278pp. Illustrated with vintage b/w photos & several maps. 7 line presentation by Dary on half-title. Also, laid in 

t.l.s. (typed letter signed) from Dary on U. of Kansas stationary. It pertains to acquiring Kansas books & providing 

this copy to the recipient. Fine in dj. Rather scarce.  

$65.00 

[FTR211] Davenport, Marcia.. MOZART.. Scribners, NY, 1932., First Edition. 1st edition. Décor hardbound 

boards with publisher's paper title/author label. 400pp. Index. Appendices. Fos & bookplate on endpapers. Illust. 

Good writing! Wear to cover corners, soiling to same; gil t on spine mostly worn off. Good copy.  

$7.45 

[MOR 2 - 018] Davidson, Benjamin. THE ANALYTICAL HEBREW AND CHALDEE LEXICON, etc.. 

Samuel Bagster & Sons, London, 1967, Reprint. Royal 8vo cloth. 784pp. Owner's typed private library label affixed 

to lower spine. Owners embossment top of title page & name stamp lower title page. Top & bottom edges stamped 
with name. First couple of leaves with dog-ear. Else vg. No dj.  

$20.00 

[0404029] Davidson, Gordon Charles. THE NORTH WEST COMPANY. Russell & Russell, NY, (n.d.), 

Facsimile reprint, ca 1967. Black cloth with gilt-stamped spine. 349pp. Folding maps. Many appendices. Originally 



 

published in 1918, a history of the Northwest Fur Company. A scholarly treatment which "remains the authority on 

the subject." (Whale). Fine. Howes D90, Smith 2287, Whale 291.  

$135.00 

[9311028] Davidson, Levette J.. WESTERN CAMPFIRE TALES.. n.p., 1943., First Thus. Signed by Author. 

Separate offprint from California Folklore Quarterly, 1st thus. Wraps. 14pp. Inscribed by Davidson. A good, short 

essay on tall tales. Some yellowing to edges. Slightly creased bend to bottom corner; near vg. Scarce.  

$30.00 

[MOR 1 - 069] Davies, Julian. A Compendium of Ockham's Teachings: A Translation of the Tactus De 

Principiis Theologie. Saint Bonaventure, New York, U.S.A.: Franciscan Inst Pubs, 1998. First Edition. Trade 

pictorial wraps. 135pp. Appendix. Glossary, Bibliography. Notes. Private library small label lower spine. Owner's 
label inside front cover. Owner's embossment top of title page. Scarce.  

$40.00 

[5016002] Davis, Claire. SEASON OF THE SNAKE. St. Martins, NY, 2005, Advance Uncorrected Proof. Pict 

wraps. 276pp. Signed by Davis. Fine.  

$20.00 

[0606031] Davis, Claire. SEASON OF THE SNAKE. New York: Picador USA, 2006. First Thus. Signed by 

Author. 1st printing of trade paper edition. 276pp. The lead character, Nance Able, is a "scientist tracking 

rattlesnakes in the wilderness of Hells Canyon, Idaho." By the author of the acclaimed Winter Range. Fine, as new.  

$13.50 

[9703029] Davis, Joe Tom.. LEGENDARY TEXIANS.. Austin, 1982., 2nd printing of Vol I. Hdbound. 184pp. 

Illust. fos/date fr paste down. Vg in torn dj. Scarce.  
$20.00 

[5014026] Davis, Mike. Hall, Fernau.. The WORLD OF BALLET AND DANCE.. Hamlyn, London, et. al., 

1970., 1st edition. 4to pict cloth. 140pp. Lavishly illustrated with photos by Davis in color & black/white. Britain, 

North America, Soviet, National Dance Companies, Europe, etc. Former owners' small addres s sticker on ffep & 

back paste down. Fine in dj with a couple of corner/edge wrinkles.  

$15.00 

[0606032] Davis, William C.. THE AMERICAN FRONTIER: Pioneers, Settlers & Cowboys 1800-1899. NY: 

Smithmark Pub, 1992. First Thus. Attractive folio pictorial hardbound. 256pp. Profusely illustrated with vintage 

photos & prints. Index. Color maps for the endpapers. One of the most desirable modern pictorial survey books on 

the Old West. Recommended. Fine in dj (1" closed tear on back panel).  

$25.00 

 
[NIC019 - 1] Dayton, Ohio). THE ELECTRIC RAILWAY. Carillon Park, Dayton, (1971), First Edition. 

Pictorial wraps. 24pp. Illust. Brief introduction on first railway in New York, but booklet about Dayton, Ohio, 

electric railway. Small nick bottom of back cover at fold; near fine.  

$10.00 

[FTR216] De Gasztold, Carmen Bernos. Godden, Rumer, Trans.. PRAYERS FROM THE ARK.. Viking, NY, 

1966., 16th printing. Pict & décor boards. 71pp. Illustrated with nice drawings by Jean Primrose. Fine, no dj.  

$7.50 

[9011060] De Grazia, Ted). DE GRAZIA IN MINIATURE Children Series Book 1. De Grazia Gallery in the 

Sun, Tucson, n.d., First Edition. Blue hardbound miniature, 2" x 3". (32pp). Frontispiece of the artist. Color 

illustrations of several of De Grazia's paintings of children. Fine. Scarce. $45.00 

[9011061] De Grazia, Ted). DE GRAZIA IN MINIATURE Indians Series Book 1. De Grazia Gallery in the 
Sun, Tucson, n.d., First Edition. Red hardbound miniature, 2" x 3". (32pp). Frontispiece of the artist. Color 

illustrations of several of De Grazia's paintings of Indians. Fine. Scarce.  



 

$45.00 

[9211040] de Milford, Louis LeClerc. (Francis McDermott, Ed.).. MEMOIR or A Cursory Glance at My 

Different Travels & My Sojourn in the Creek Nation.. Chicago, 1956., 1st thus. 12mo pict cloth. 257pp. Map. 

Laid in Lakeside Press "Compliments" card. The author "wandered" from France to America in 1775. "Curiosity" 

led him to the Creek country where he met Alexander McGillivray. Travels, international politics. Creek Indian 

customs, etc.. Fine.  

$17.50 

[5016027] de Nevers, Klancy Clark. THE COLONEL AND THE PACIFIST. Utah, SLC, 2004, 1st printing. 

Pictorial trade wraps. 382pp. Illust. Map. Appendices, Notes, Bibliography, Index. Signed by de Nevers. "Karl 

Bendetsen, Perry Saito, and the Incarceration of Japanese Americans During World War II. The former was in 
charge of West Coast evacuation & the latter incarcerated at the Tule Lake Camp. They both came from the same 

hometown. Fine, as new.  

$20.00 

[0505049] De Trobriand,Philippe Regis. Kane, Lucile M., (Trans. & Edit.). MILITARY LIFE IN DAKOTA: 

The Journal of Philippe Regis De Trobriand. Alvord Memorial Commission (Mississippi Valley Hist. Assoc.), 

St. Paul, 1951, 1st edition thus of the complete text in English, translated from the French edition of 1926. Cloth. 

395pp. Bibliography. Index. Illust. Double page map. Notes. Editor's Introduction. General De Trobriand took over 

"command of Fort Stevenson on the Upper Missouri in 1867." He kept a journal describing all sorts of people in & 
around the fort. He also wrote about the wildlife of the area. Twelve of his sketches "are reproduced for the first 

time" in this edition. Fine in pc dj with edge tear & long crease to bottom of front panel. Scarce.  

$47.50 

[MOR 1 - 006] Deaderick, Barron. FORREST "Wizard of the Saddle". Privately Printed, Memphis, 1960, 1st 

edition. 12mo pictorial & decorated wraps. 16pp. The author's grandfather "rode with Nathan Bedford Forrest from 

the beginning to the end of the" (Civil War). Scarce item. Owner's private library number typed on label & affixed 

on lower spine wrapped around on front & back covers; owner's embossment & stamped name on first preliminary 
page. Top fore corner bumped. Good.  

$30.00 

[OK099] Dearment, Robert K.. ALIAS FRANK CANTON. OU, Norman, 1996, . First Edition. Signed by 

Author. Cloth. 402pp. Extensive Notes. Bibliography. Index. Maps. Excellent modern biography of the gunfighter 

who spent his career all over the West, including Oklahoma Territory & Alaska. Fine, like new in dj.  

$57.50 

[0502043] DeArment, Robert K.. BRAVO OF THE BRAZOS John Larn of Fort Griffin, Texas. OU, Norman, 

2002, 1st edition. Cloth. 222pp. Illust. Notes, Bibliography, Index. Signed by DeArment. The author "tells for the 

first time the complete story of this enigmatic and controversial figure" involved in the conflict on the Clear Fork of 

the Brazos River in northern Texas. Fine in dj.  

$40.00 

[0502041] DeArment, Robert K.. ALIAS FRANK CANTON. OU, Norman, 1996, 1st edition thus of the pictorial 
wrappers edition. 402pp. Illust. Bibliography, Notes, Index. Signed by DeArment. Scholarly biography of one of the 

Old West's more important and controversial gunmen. Fine.  

$25.00 

[SHEL040] DeArment, Robert, et. al. (Foreword by Frederick W. Nolan). REVENGE! And Other True Tales 

of the Old West. Scarlet Mask, Lafayette (IN), 2005, First Edition. Signed by Author. 4to burgundy hardbound with 

gilt-stamped spine. 227pp. Illust. Indices. Notes. Signed on special applied pictorial label on title page by 

DeArment, whose large segment on Caldwell's Talbot Gang & the Meaghers forms the heart of this book. Other 
historians with essays: John Boessenecker, Paul Cool, Allen G. Hatley, David Johnson, Chuck Parsons, Nancy B. 

Samuelson. An excellent new volume with a fairly small print run.  

$40.00 

[9404035] DeBarthe, Joe. (Edgar Stuart, Ed.).. THE LIFE AND ADVENTURES OF FRANK GROUARD.. 



 

Norman, 1958., 1st Thus. yes. 1st printing of new issue. Cloth. 268pp. Inscribed by Editor Stewart on half-title. 

Also, fos & date of previous owner. "First published in 1894. one of the most intimate, accurate, and valuable books 

about the Sioux." Upper cover corners slightly bumped, else fine in edgeworn dj. Luther 38, Graff 1035, Howes 

D183, 6-guns 574, Campbell p186.  

$60.00 

[OK 9404036] Debo, Angie.. THE RISE AND FALL OF THE CHOCTAW REPUBLIC.. Norman, 1961., 2nd 

edition. Cloth. 314pp. Illust. Ink fos/date on ffep. First published in 1934, this edition with an additional short 

Preface, "After Twenty-Six Years" by Debo . Fine in very slightly worn dj. This reprint is scarce.  

$47.50 

[9311030] Debo, Angie.. OKLAHOMA foot-loose and fancy-free.. Norman, 1949., First Edition. Cloth. 258pp. 
Illust. Debo cuts a wide swath through her home state: pioneers, Indians, oil, etc. Vg in worn, but virtually complete, 

pc dj. Herd 667.  

$32.50 

 

[OK 9311031] Debo, Angie.. PRAIRIE CITY The Story of an American Community.. NY, 1944., First Edition. 

Cloth. 245pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. Index. Stamped fos on ffep. A picture of life in early Oklahoma after 

the land runs. The author's home of Marshall, OK, was the model for many observations herein. Near fine in slightly 

worn, pc dj. Herd 668.  
$30.00 

[0205040] Dedera, Don.. A MILE IN HIS MOCCASINS.. Phoenix, 1960., First Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth. 

342pp. Chapter head cartoons by Kearney Egerton. Signed by Dedera. Index. A collection of the author's favorite 

columns from The Arizona Republic. Fine in edgworn dj.  

$12.50 

[FLIC025.1] Defoe, Daniel. THE LIFE AND ADVENTURES OF ROBINSON CRUSOE with a Biographical 

Account of Defoe Illustrated with Sixteen Characteristic Engravings. Phillips, Sampson & Company, Boston, 

1858, Red blindstamped cloth. 631pp. + 14pp. of the publisher's book ads. Nearly 2" top of backstrip missing. 

Tissue guard to frontispiece missing a piece. ffep with 1" tear near binding. Front hinge is starting but binding is 

tight. Reading copy.  

$25.00 

[0401037] DeGrazia, Ted).. PLATE WORLD The Magazine of Collectors Plates. Chicago, 1981-82, First 

Edition. 1Pictorial 4to wraps. 188pp.. Included in this Nov. '81 - Jan. '82 issue is a nine page illustrated article, 

"Premier Painter of the Southwest" on the fine artist, Ted DeGrazia, & his work as a plate artist. Cover photo is of 

DeGrazia. Near fine.  

$15.00 

[FTR016] Deighton, Len. MEXICO SET. Knopf, NY, 1985., First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth & bds. 373pp. Touch 

of soiling on covers, else fine in near fine dj with no chips & one small closed tear at top of back fore edge.  

$7.50 

[5003018] Demaratus, DeEtta. THE FORCE OF A FEATHER The Search for a Lost Story of Slavery and 

Freedom. Utah, SLC, 2002, First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth. 235pp. Illust.. Bibliography. 

Signed & dated by Demaratus soon after publication. "a gripping saga of a pre-Civil War bid for freedom and of a 

groundbreaking emancipation trial..." Very engaging true life account. Fine in dj.  

$30.00 

[0505050] DeMattos, Jack. MYSTERIOUS GUNFIGHTER The Story of Dave Mather. Creative, College 

Station, 1992, 1st printing, ltd to 1,500 copies. Cloth. 191pp. Illust. Bibliography. Index. Genealogy. Mather was 

assistant city marshal of Dodge City before he went on to outlawry and more gunfighting. Fine in dj.  

$50.00 

[SHEL051] Demlinger, Sandor. STAGECOACH Rare Views of the Old West 1849-1915. Schiffer, Atglen, 



 

2005, Oblong color pictorial stiff wraps. 175pp. Profusely illustrated with vintage photos & prints of stagecoaching 

in the West. Short bibliography. A brand new book, hot off the press. A must for just about every collector of the 

West because the subject of stagecoaches was connected with just about every Western theme. Fine, as new.  

$26.50 

[0408042] Dempsey, Hugh A.. CROWFOOT Chief of the Blackfeet. Hurtig, Edmonton, 1972, 1st Canadian 

edition. Cloth. 226pp. Illust. "Crowfoot, a Blood Indian who became chief of the Blackfoot Nation, was considered 

by whites to be the greatest single influence in the maintainance of peace and the acceptance of a new mode of life" 

after the subjugation of the Canadian plains Indians. Soiling to front cover, else vg in worn dj with some stain on 

verso (inside).  

$15.50 

[0408043] Dempsey, Hugh A.. RED CROW Warrior Chief. Nebraska, Lincoln, 1980, 1st U.S. edition. Cloth. 

247pp. Illustrated with photos. Notes, Bibliography, Index. Told from the tribal point of view, "encounters with 

whisky traders, missionaries, the American army and the Canadian Mounted Police." Fine in dj.  

$25.00 

[0203041] Dempsey, Hugh A.. THE GOLDEN AGE OF THE CANADIAN COWBOY An Illustrated 

History.. Saskatoon, 1995., 1st printing. 4to boards. 169pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. Beautifully produced. 

Fine in dj.  

$40.00 

[5001102] Denfeld, Rene. Kill the Body, the Head Will Fall: A Closer Look at Women, Violence, and 

Aggression. Boston, Massachusetts, U.S.A.: Warner Books Inc, 1997. Signed by Author. Advance Reading Copy. 

Trade pictorial wraps. 182pp. "a revisionist view of women, aggression, and violence" based on "meticulous 

research" and the experience of the author's competion in female amateur boxing. Fine, like new.  

$14.50 

[0303034] Denver Westerners. Cormack, Robert B., Ed.. THE 1963 BRAND BOOK OF THE DENVER 

POSSE OF THE WESTERNERS.. Denver, 1964/1965, Limited/Numbered. Ltd to 725 copies. Blind-stamped 

cloth with gilt-stamped spine. 475pp. Illustrated by George Catlin, Will James, Robert Cormack, et. al. Index. Maps. 

Many authoritative articles on Colorado & related subjects. Publication year 1964, but copyrighted 1965. Copy #612 

fine, as new in pc dj.  

$42.50 

[0303035] Denver Westerners. Rist, Martin, Ed.. BRAND BOOK 1969 SILVER ANNIVERSARY EDITION.. 

Denver, 1970., Limited/Numbered. Ltd to 700 copies. Gilt-stamped silver cloth. 461pp. Illust. Index. Map. 21 

authoritative articles on Colorado & related subjects. Copy #59 fine, as new in dj with original glassine protector.  

$40.00 

[0303036] Denver Westerners. Ronzio, Richard A., Ed.. THE 1967 DENVER WESTERNERS BRAND 

BOOK.. Denver, 1968., Limited/Numbered. Ltd to 625 copies. Gilt-stamped pictorial & décorated cloth. 439pp. 

Illust. Index. Four fldg railway maps (Denver & Rio Grande, Colo. Midland to Aspen, Silverton, Mears Toll, Ouray 

- Ironton) in back pocket. 16 authoritative articles on Colorado & related subjects. Copy #342 fine, as new in 
original glassine protector; no dj as issued.  

$57.50 

[0511031] Denver). DENVER "Queen City of the Plains". N.p., ca 1910, First Thus. Oblong pictorial stapled 

wraps. (5 1/8" x 8"). (28pp). Color litho photos. Middle folded leaf pulled from staples & carefully reattached. 

Scarce Colorado item.  

$45.00 

[5017044] DePaola, Tomie. Angels, Angels Everywhere. E Rutherford, New Jersey, U.S.A.: Putnam Pub Group, 

2005. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st impression. Square pictorial hardbound. Unpaginated (pages not 

numbered). A lovely children's illustrated book, signed & dated by illustrator & writer DePaola. Laid in is a color 

folder, "About the Author" which includes a long list of his published works. Fine, as new.  

$35.00 



 

[0401046] DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR PENSION OFFICE. Dudley, William W.. LETTER. Wash 

D.C., 1884, A.L.S. (autographed letter signed) from William W. Dudley, Commissioner of the Pension Bureau of 

the Dept. of the Interior, dated July 30, 1884. Department letterhead (7 3/4" x 9 3/4"), lined. 15 line rejection of 

pension increase, sent to applicant George Dunbar of Martinsville, Michigan, who had lost his voice. Dudley 

achieved rank of Brevet Brig. General in the Civil War. He also served as U.S. Marshal for Indiana. Pencil note 

from 4/15/1885 in margin asking someone "if anything can be done about this..." . Two mild fold creases. Slight 
edge chip. Fine.  

$45.00 

[FTR015] Derleth, August (Edit, Intro).. A WISCONSIN HARVEST.. Stanton & Lee, Sauk City, 1966., First 

Edition. Signed by Author. 1st edition. Cloth. 338pp. fos. Signed by Derleth on title page. A nice collection of the 

writings of Wisconsin authors. Fine, no dj.  

$27.50 

[FTR120] Derleth, August, In Memory of.. HAWK & WHIPPOORWILL RECALLED.. Madison, 1973., First 

Edition. 1st edition. Wraps. 36pp. Illust. Volume I, #1 of the renewal of the publication first published by August 

Derleth. This issue is dedicated to his memory, & contains an essay, My Life in Poetry, by hi m. Fine.  

$20.00 

[FTR125] Derleth, August.. WISCONSIN COUNTRY A Sac Prairie Journal.. Candlelight Press, NY, 1965., 

First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 232pp. Wonderfully illustrated by Frank Utpatel with drawings & maps, including 
endpaper maps. Previous owner's small address label on edge of front dj flap. Fine in pc dj.  

$17.50 

[FTR126] Derleth, August.. VILLAGE DAYBOOK A Sac Prairie Journal.. Pellegrini & Cudahy, Chicago, 

1947., Cloth. 306pp. Finely illustrated by Frank Utpatel. Wonderful writing about the countryside and people of 

Wisconsin. Fine in pc dj with several short tears.  

$22.50 

[5007049] Dermond, Susan Usha. CALM AND COMPASSIONATE CHILDREN A Handbook. Celestial Arts, 

Berkeley, 2007, First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Trade pictorial wraps. 228pp. Signed & dated by 

Dermond soon after publication. Fine, like new.  

$12.50 

[NIC005 - 1] Derrick, Samuel Melanchton. CENTENNIAL HISTORY OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

RAILROAD. The State Co., Columbia, 1930, First Edition. Cloth. 335pp. Illust. Appendices. Index. Ex-library 

reading copy with black ink stain on lower fore edge, & bottom corner of text throughout waterstained. Stains on 

covers. Binding is sound, but this is strictly a reading copy. Scarce.  

$40.00 

 

[0208032] DeShields, Jas T.. "The Fall of Parker's Fort".. Houston, (1935)., First Thus. Reprint. Printed wraps. 

10pp. An extract from Border Wars of Texas. Small edge tear (1/8" - 1/4") on each leaf; splitting to fold of paper 

cover archivally repaired. Cf Graff 1063, Howes D277, Rader 1125.  
$20.00 

[0211031] Devere, William.. JIM MARSHALL'S NEW PIANNER AND OTHER WESTERN STORIES.. M. 

Witmark & Sons, NY, 1897., First Edition. 2nd issue. Small 8vo silver stamped décorated blue cloth. 130pp. 

Illustrated with well done pen & ink drawings, mostly humorous to match the poetry. Western verse, "a rough 

chronicle of some vivified wild and wooly western stories that have occurred in the sub-strata of western life." A fun 

read! Vg.  

$17.50 

[0606037] DeVoto, Bernard. THE YEAR OF DECISION 1846. Little Brown, Boston, (1943), No price on dj 

flap. No book club mark. Decorated cloth. 524pp. Notes. Statement on Bibliography. Index. Endpaper maps. A 

classic study of the pivotal year of 1846: Mexican War, Fremont, Bear Flag Revolt, Zachary Taylor, Doniphan's 

Expedition, Donner Party, etc.. Back hinge paper cracked. Vg reading copy in chipped dj.  



 

$7.50 

[0505052] DeVoto, Bernard. ACROSS THE WIDE MISSOURI. Houghton Mifflin, Boston, 1947, Early 
printing. Royal 8vo cloth. 483pp. Illustrated in b/w with the splendid paintings of Alfred Jacob Miller, Charles 

Bodmer, & George Catlin, among the earliest artists to record the Indians of the West. Notes. Bibliography. Index. 

Endpaper maps. Mae Reed Porter's account of the "Discovery of the Miller Collection" is an important part of this 

book. Lightly soiled. Vg. Howes D296.  

$10.00 

[0606036] DeVoto, Bernard. THE COURSE OF EMPIRE. Houghton Mifflin, Boston, 1952, Later printing. 

Cloth. 647pp. Notes. "Bibliography, Annotation, and Minutiae". Index. Maps. Endpaper maps. A history of 

exploration in the western United States. Cortes, Lewis & Clark, much, much more. Fine in edgeworn, pc dj.  
$7.50 

[0508031] DeWall, Robb. THE SAGA OF SITTING BULL'S BONES The Unusual Story Behind Sculptor 

Korczak Ziolkowski's Memorial to Chief Sitting Bull. Korczak's Heritage, Crazyhorse (S.D.), 1984, 1st edition. 

Royal 8vo pictorial cloth. 307pp. Illust. This looks like quite an interesting account of the removal of Sitting Bull's 

remains from North Dakota to reburial in South Dakota. It looks like everybody got mad. Fine, no dj apparently as 

issued. A tad scarce.  

$32.50 

[SHEL113] Dicken, Samuel N.. PIONEER TRAILS OF THE OREGON COAST. OHS, Portland, 1978, 2nd 

edition. 4to pictorial wraps. 77pp. Many maps & very descriptive b/w photos. A truly excellent resource for Oregon 

coastal history as it relates to its old trails. Fine, as new.  

$13.50 

[FTR225] Dickinson, Emily.. EMILY DICKINSON Selected Poems.. Phila, Running Press, 1990., First Thus. 

1st printing thus. Miniature Book, 2 3/4" x 3 1/4". Fine in dj. Uncommon.  

$10.00 

[5003002b] Dickinson, Richard H.. THE SILENT MEN. Penguin, NY, 2003, Signed by Author. Advance 

Uncorrected Proof. Pict wraps. 312pp. Signed by Dickinson. An adventure thriller set in the Vietnam War. Fine, like 

new.  

$7.50 

[5014023] Dietrich, William.. GETTING BACK. Warner, NY, 2000, ARC. Trade pict wraps. 370pp. Signed & 

dated by Dietrich. Reading copy only because bottom corner of text is water-stained.  

$5.00 

[0205041] Dimsdale, Prof. Thos. J.. THE VIGILANTES OF MONTANA being a correct & impartial 

narrative of the chase, trial, capture & execution of Henry Plummer's Notorious Road Agent Band.. Norman, 
1953., First Thus. 1st printing thus of WFL edition. 12mo hardbound. 268pp. DeGolyer/Intro. Fine in moderately 

worn, complete, pc dj. 150 #48, Howes D345, 6-guns 596. Graff 1086.  

$20.00 

[0511032] Dimsdale, Prof. Thos. J.. THE VIGILANTES OF MONTANA or Popular Justice in the Rocky 

Mountains. McKee Printing Co., Butte, 1945, 10th printing thus. Printed orange wraps.. 269pp. Some corners dog-

eared & cover corners creased & curled. Reading copy. 150 #48, Howes D345, 6-guns 596. Graff 1086.  

$10.00 

[FTR212] Dinesen, Isak.. SEVEN GOTHIC TALES.. Quality Paperback Book Club, NY, no date., Décor trade 

wraps. 420pp. Fine.  

$7.50 

[FTR227] Dinesen, Isak.. WINTER'S TALES.. Quality Paperback Book Club, NY, no date., Décor trade wraps. 
313pp. Fine.  

$7.50 



 

[FTR226] Dinesen, Isak.. OUT OF AFRICA.. Quality Paperback Book Club, NY, no date., Décor trade wraps. 

389pp. Tiny ink note on end blank leaf. Fine.  

$7.50 

[0404030] Dingus, Dr. Lowell. HELL CREEK MONTANA America's Key to the Prehistoric Past. St. Martins, 

NY, 2004, Advance Uncorrected Proofs. Pict trade wraps. 242pp. Illust. The author "presents an epic tale -- from the 

earthshaking reign of the dinosaurs to the first settlers on the land..." "A natural, cultural, and personal portrait of a 

breathtaking treasure trove of dinosaur fossils, scientific discovery, and American history." The fossil hunter, who is 

research ass't at the American Museum of Natural History & who directed the renovation at the fossil beds, includes 

Montana history as it relates to his hunting for T- rex & its relatives. Material on buffalo herds, Lewis & Clark, Gen. 

Custer, etc.. Fine copy.  

$35.00 

[0401040] Dmytryshyn, Basil; Crownhart-Vaughn, E.A.P.. Vaughn, Thomas. TO SIBERIA AND RUSSIAN 

AMERICA Three Centuries of Russian Eastward Expansion: THREE VOLUMES. Oregon Hist. Soc., 1985 - 

1989, First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printings all. Cloth. 540pp, 557pp, 590pp.. Illustrations. Maps. 

Bibliographies. Indexes. Of of the three volumes, two are inscribed by the Vaughns to your bookseller & the other is 

simply signed by the Vaughns. A huge work which provides a massive amount of information on the Russian 

background & presence in the fur trade of Pacific Western North America. Vol I: "Russia's Conquest of Siberia - A 

Documentary Record 1558 - 1700." Vol II: "Russian Penetration of the North Pacific Ocean - A Documentary 

Record 1700 - 1797." Vol III: "The Russian American Colonies - A Documentary Record 1798 - 1867." All three 

volumes fine or near fine in jackets that are vg or better with some light shelf rubbing. Rare in first printings signed. 

$450.00 

[8911043] Dobie, Bertha, et. al.. GROWING UP IN TEXAS Recollections of Childhood.. Austin, 1972., 1st 

edition. Pictorial cloth. 153pp. Beautifully illustrated with woodcuts by Barbara Whitehead. Reminiscences by a 

baker's dozen of Texas' best writers & historians. Fine in slightly soiled dj. Whaley 89.  

$37.50 

[FTR107] Dobie, J. Frank. THE VOICE OF THE COYOTE.. Univ. of Nebraska, Lincoln, 1961., Reprint, 7th 

printing of trade wraps edition, pict wraps. 386pp. Bibliography. A fine study of the animal with much on coyote 

folklore. Fine condition.  

$6.50 

[FTR8 - 6] Dobie, J. Frank. APACHE GOLD AND YAQUI SILVER. Little, Brown, Boston, 1950, Hard Cover. 

Later printing. Pict cloth. 366pp. Illust by Tom Lea. Appendix. 1" x 1" fade mark to cloth bottom front cover, & 

small waterstain blotch above it. Tight, unmarked reading copy. The dj is missing bottom half of backstrip. Minor 

chips to back panel & couple of splits at edges.  
$10.00 

[0505054] Dobie, J. Frank. ON THE OPEN RANGE. Southwest, Dallas, 1931, First Edition. Hard Cover. True 

1st edition, unstated limitation to 750 copies. Pictorial cloth. 312pp. Illustrated by Ben Carlton Mead in color & b/w. 

Stamped signature of former owner on front paste down. Gift inscription (three line, plus date) on ffep. Pictorial 

endpapers. Suggested Readings. Glossary. Dobie's third book under his own name. Often reprinted in school & other 

editions, the true first edition is rare. The spine is moderately faded, otherwise the front/back covers are pretty 

bright. The imprint is mostly flaked off the spine (the usual condition on the few copies I have seen or read 

described). Binding cocked about 1/4". Good+ copy that will well serve most collectors. McV A3a(1), Dykes 50 
p235, Rader 1159, Herd 698.  

$950.00 

[0408044] Dobie, J. Frank. A VAQUERO OF THE BRUSH COUNTRY Partly from the Reminiscences of 

John Young. Southwest Press, Dallas, 1929, Hard Cover. 1st edition. Simulated rattlesnake skin cloth with 

decorated title/author label. 314pp. Illust. Appendices. Index. One of the most coveted Dobie books. Good+ copy: 

some "burning" to some areas of the endpapers from news clippings; cover corners worn; top of spine a little 

wrinkled. Slight vertical stain on spine which obscures or has faded one letter on each line. McV A1, Herd 702, 6-
guns 606, Dobie p102, BTB 44, Howes D376, Dykes Kid 141, 44 & 44 #11, Reese 34, Dykes HS p172.  

$225.00 



 

[0306048] Dobie, J. Frank. GUIDE TO LIFE AND LITERATURE OF THE SOUTHWEST. SMU, Dallas, 

1965, Hard Cover. 5th printing. Cloth. 222pp. Illust. Fine in very slightly worn dj with short closed tear. McV A10 

b, Herd 693, 6-guns 604.  

$32.52 

[0306046] Dobie, J. Frank. A TEXAN IN ENGLAND. Boston, 1945, First Edition. Hard Cover. Décorated cloth. 

285pp. A delightful book on Dobie's residence in England while teaching at Cambridge during WWII. Fine, lacking 

the dj. McV A11a.  

$27.52 

[0511033] Dobie, J. Frank. THE CACTUS 1940. Texas Student Pub. Inc., Univ of Texas, Austin, 1940, First 

Edition. Hard Cover. 4to textured & pictorial fabrikoid with gilt lettering. 528pp. Illust. Yearbook of the Univ. of 
Texas, so-called "Texas Literature Number". A number of sections of the yearbook were introduced with brief 

segments from famous Texas historians of the Old West & the Texas Republic, etc.. Dobie wrote a column of 

information on each historian. Condition: good. A number of the glossy pages in the rear part of this heavy volume 

were stuck together at the top corner near the binding. Impossible to separate cleanly, some pages have some 

abrasion or thinness in that restricted area. Last leaf has a torn chip at that corner 1 1/2" x 1 1/2". There is no loss of 

text. Priced accordingly. A surprisingly rare Dobie item. Not in McVicker.  

$175.00 

[9014008] Dobie, J. Frank. CORONADO'S CHILDREN Tales of Lost Mines and Buried Treasures of the 

Southwest. Literary Guild, NY, 1931, First Thus. Hard Cover. Reprint, 1st thus. Gilt-stamped pictorial cloth. 367pp. 

Illustrations & maps by Ben Carlton Mead. Great reading on the old lost mines of the Southwest. Vg in soiled, edge 

torn, but virtually complete Literary Guild edition dj. McV A2 a(2).  

$19.50 

[FTR9-3] Dobie, J. Frank. PREFACES. Little, Brown, Boston, 1975, First Edition. Hard Cover. Cloth & boards. 

204pp.. A collection of eighteen Prefaces & essays written by Dobie for other books about famous books on 

American history, particularly the West. Fine in dj with just a trace of corner wear to the latter. Unread condition.  
$15.00 

[0606039] Dobie, J. Frank. THE MUSTANGS. Little Brown, Boston, 1952, First Edition. Hard Cover. Gilt-

stamped pictorial blue & tan cloth. 376pp. Extensive Notes. Index. Illust.. Fine in slightly edgeworn dj with small 

price clip. Extreme top & bottom of backstrip of dj with creases. A nice copy. McV A14 a(3).  

$55.00 

[0508033] Dobie, J. Frank. GUIDE TO LIFE AND LITERATURE OF THE SOUTHWEST. SMU, Dallas, 

1981, Hard Cover. 8th printing. Cloth. 222pp. Illustrated with drawings & woodcuts by several outstanding Western 

artists. Pristine copy, fine in dj, of a bibliographical classic of Texas & adjacent regions. McV A10b, 6-guns 604, 

Herd 693, Dykes 50 passim.  

$12.50 

[0606038] Dobie, J. Frank). McVicker, Mary Louise. THE WRITINGS OF J. FRANK DOBIE: A 

Bibliography. Museum of the Great Plains, Lawton, 1968, First Edition. Hard Cover. Gilt-stamped cloth. 258pp. 
Illustrated with a couple of Dobie photos & the key title pages. Still the standard reference for Dobie collectors. Fine 

in pc dj.  

$45.00 

[9014069c] Dobie, J. Frank). Tinkle, Lon. AN AMERICAN ORIGINAL The Life of J. Frank Dobie. Little 

Brown, Boston, 1978, Hard Cover. 2nd printing. Cloth. 264pp. Illust. Bibliographical Note. Index. A well-written 

biography of the great Texas writer, story teller, and academic maverick. Fine in very slightly soiled dj.  

$10.00 

 

[9210048] Dobie, J. Frank.. GAUCHOS OF THE PAMPAS AND THEIR HORSES.. Hanover, 1963., Limited. 

Hard Cover. Ltd to 400 copies. Cloth & bds. 86pp. A finely made book for which J. Frank Dobie wrote the 

Foreword introducing two stories by W.H. Hudson & two by R.B. Cunningham Graham. Fine in dj. McV B133.  



 

$100.00 

[9111053] Dobie, J. Frank.. SOME PART OF MYSELF.. Boston, 1967., First Edition. Hard Cover. Cloth. 
282pp. Illust. Posthumously published autobiographical pieces edited by Bertha Dobie. Fine reading. Fine in slightly 

worn dj with a few tiny abrasions on the back panel.  

$35.00 

[0303041] Dobie, J. Frank.. CORONADO'S CHILDREN Lost Mines and Buried Treasure of the Southwest.. 

Southwest Press, Dallas, 1930, First Edition. Hard Cover. 1st edition, 1st issue. Front & back hinges cracked. Gilt 

strong on front cover but flaked off spine. Reading copy, but still somewhat scarce in this issue. McV A2 a(1).  

$100.00 

[FTR089] Dobie, J. Frank.. SOME PART OF MYSELF.. Little, Brown, Boston, 1967., First Edition. Hard 

Cover. Cloth. 282pp. Illust. Index. Autobiographical essays by the great Texas writer. Great reading! Back cover is 

faded at edges, else vg, no dj.  

$9.50 

[9014051] Dobie, J. Frank.. THE VOICE OF THE COYOTE.. Boston, 1949., Hard Cover. Not first edition, but 
1949 imprint. Gilt-stamped pict cloth. Illust/Olaus J. Murie. Great fact & folklore! Very slightly bumped front cover 

corners, else vg, no dj. McV A12.  

$15.00 

[9014032] Dobie, J. Frank.. A TEXAN IN ENGLAND.. Boston, 1945., First Edition. Hard Cover. Small 8vo 

décorated cloth. 285pp. A delightful book based on Dobie's residence in England while teaching at Cambridge 

during WWII. Near fine in dj that has a couple of narrow strips torn from the back panel (longest is 2 1/2" long & 

1/4" wide) & 1" square torn from back panel next to backstrip. McV A11 a.  
$50.00 

[9014028] Dobie, J. Frank.. RATTLESNAKES.. Boston, 1965., Hard Cover. 2nd printing. Cloth. 201pp. A 

collection of 23 articles by Dobie on the subject, published posthumously. Fine in slightly soiled, sl edgeworn dj 

(one closed tear).  

$15.00 

[OK 8905053] Dobie, J. Frank.. GUIDE TO LIFE AND LITERATURE OF THE SOUTHWEST.. Dallas, 

1952., First Thus. Hard Cover. Revised & enlarged, 1st printing of the 1952 edition. Cloth. 222pp. Illustrated by 

Russell, Lea, et. al.. Index. Excellent reference as well as pithy comments on the Southwest books Pancho Dobie 

liked. Many titles relating to Oklahoma. Fine in slightly worn, pc dj; moderate fading to backstrip. Closed tear to 

upper corner of back panel of dj. McV A10b, 6-guns 604, Herd 693, Dykes 50 passim.  

$50.00 

[9014010] Dobie, J. Frank.. COW PEOPLE.. Boston, 1964., Hard Cover. 1st edition. Hardbound. 305pp. Illust. 
Dobie writes about his favorite people, the genuine cowmen of the range. Fine, but dj has triangular tear & crease on 

the bottom edge of the front panel. McV A18 a(1).  

$25.00 

[9014026] Dobie, J. Frank.. PREFACES.. Boston, 1975., First Edition. Hard Cover. Cloth. 204pp. A collection of 

Prefaces Dobie wrote for other authors' books, & compiled posthumously by his wife, Bertha McKee Dobie. Fine in 

pc dj.  

$19.50 

[9014016] Dobie, J. Frank.. I'LL TELL YOU A TALE An Anthology.. Boston, 1960., First Edition. Hard Cover. 

Pictorial cloth. 262pp. Illust/Ben Carlton Mead. Fos/date on ffep. Stories were selected & arranged by Dobie & 

Isabel Gaddis from a variety of published sources, "a garland of some of Mr. Dobie's best writing." Fine in pc dj. 

WMcV A17 a(1).  

$60.00 

 



 

[9104031] Dobie, J. Frank.. JOHN C. DUVAL First Texas Man of Letters.. Dallas, 1939., Hard Cover. Ltd. to 

1,000 copies. Cloth. 105pp. Illustrated by Tom Lea. Slight soiling to top of covers, else fine in partial dj (panels 

edges chipped away, as well as backstrip top/bottom; front dj flap detached, but present. Scarce. McV A8a(1), Dobie 

p55, Dykes 50 p204, Dykes HS p172.  

$200.00 

[OK 9014012e] Dobie, J. Frank. (Chronicles of Okla.). "FOLK-LORE OF THE SOUTHWEST", etc.. Okla. 

Hist. Soc., OKC, 1924, First Edition. Gray printed wraps. (pp. 254 - 327). One of Dobie's earliest published 

writings, an essay in the Sept., 1924 issue of Chronicles of Oklahoma; Vol. II, # 3. At this time Dobie was head of 

the Dept. of English at Oklahoma A & M. Also includes Okla. essays: "French Interests and Activities in 

Oklahoma", "Red River and the Spanish Boundary in the U.S. Supreme Court", "Speech on Territorial Capitol 

Removal" (delivered in 1910). Fine, virtually as new (not a reprint). Very scarce issue. McV C16.  

$75.00 

[9014068a] Dobie, J. Frank. Tinkle, Lon.. AN AMERICAN ORIGINAL The Life of J. Frank Dobie.. Boston, 

1978., First Edition. Hard Cover. 1st printing. Cloth blind stamped with roadrunner on front cover. 264pp. 

Illust/photos. Bibliographical Note. Index. The most complete biography of the great Texas writer. Fine in dj. 1st 

printings are uncommon.  

$30.00 

[0306050] Dobie, J. Frank; Boatright, Mody C.; Ransom, Harry H. (Edits.). MUSTANGS AND COW 

HORSES. Texas Folk-Lore Society, Austin, 1940, Hard Cover. 1st edition. Cloth. 429pp. Illustrated by a pantheon 

of famous western artists, Charles M. Rusell, Will James, Ross Santee, et. al.. Endpaper drawings by Harold 

Bugbee. This Texas Folk-Lore Society book # 16 contains four contributions by Dobie. Much sought. "the richest 

assemblage of material on range horses ever published." (Dobie/Dykes 44 & 44). Near fine in somewhat worn, 

soiled, but nearly complete dj; just the head of the backstrip chipped. McV B36 a. McV B36 a, 44 & 44 #19, Y-R 

p248, Dobie p132, Dykes 50 (many), Herd 705.  

$300.00 

[0511034] Doig, Ivan. THIS HOUSE OF SKY: LANDSCAPES OF A WESTERN MIND. Harcourt Brace 

Jovanovich, NY, 1978, . First Edition. . 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 314pp. 2/3 page inscription by a high school 

classmate of the author (Valier, Mt.), who remembers Doig's "red hair, high school honors and graduation..." Bertie 

Hotveldt (the inscriber) also recalls the death of a teacher, Mrs. Tidyman, who inspired Doig. A National Book 

Award Finalist & superb Western autobiography. Fine in dj with a couple of slight tears.  

$75.00 

[FTR251] Doig, Ivan. BUCKING THE SUN. Simon & Schuster, NY, 1996, First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth & 

boards. 412pp. Fine novel by the acclaimed Seattle writer set against the building of the Fort Peck, Montana, dam, in 
the late 1930s. Fine, as new in dj.  

$10.00 

[0011037] Doig, Ivan.. MOUNTAIN TIME.. NY, 1999., Signed by Author. 2nd printing. Cloth & boards. 316pp. 

Signed by Doig. Author's 4th novel in his Montana McCaskill series. Fine in dj.  

$9.50 

[FTR109] Doig, Ivan.. WINTER BROTHERS.. HBJ, NY, 1980., Reprint. Pict wraps. 246pp. An informative and 

intriguing read on the author's consideration of the diaries of Jame Swan in the mid 1800s in Puget Sound and 

Washington erritory. Near fine.  

$6.50 

[8911045c] Doig, Ivan.. ENGLISH CREEK.. NY, 1984., First Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth & bds. 339pp. 

Presentation copy signed by Doig at the National Cowboy Hall of Fame (now Western Heritage Center) in 
Oklahoma City. The first of the National Book Award winning author's novels about the McCaskill family in 

Montana & the Two Medicine country. Fine, as new in dj.  

$75.00 

[9311034] Dorset, Phyllis Flanders.. THE NEW ELDORADO The Fabulous Story of Colorado's Gold & 



 

Silver Rushes.. NY, 1970., First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth. 434pp. Notes. Bibliography. Index. Maps. Endpaper 

maps. One of the best surveys of the subject. Fine in dj.  

$35.00 

[9104033] Dorsey, Leslie & Janice Devine.. FARE THEE WELL A Backward Look at Two Centuries of 

Historic American Hostelries, Fashionable Spas & Seaside Resorts.. Crown, NY, 1964., 1st edition. 4to décor 

cloth. 328pp. Lavishly illustrated. Bookplate on h-t. Includes establishments both East & West. Fine in pc dj.  

$15.00 

[FTR270] Douglass, John M.. THE INDIANS IN WISCONSIN'S HISTORY. Milwaukee Public Museum, 

Milwaukee, 1954, 2nd printing. Pict wraps. (61pp). Illust. Fine  

$16.01 

[9811064] Downie, Major William.. HUNTING FOR GOLD Reminiscences of Personal Experience And 

Research in The Early Days Of The Pacific Coast From Alaska to Panama.. Palo Alto, 1971., Facsimile reprint 

of original 1893 edition. The author founded Downieville, Cal., & was a key figure in early British Columbia 

mining history. Gilt-stamped, blind-stamped cloth. 412pp. Illust. New int roduction by Rober Becker. Fine in dj. 

Rocq 14507, Graff 1143, Cowan p179, Howes D448, Lowther 1036.  

$15.00 

[5006007] Doyle, Thomas M. (Wisconsin). LIQUOR DEALER GUIDE Covering Special Taxes for Liquor 

Dealers; also the Manufacture and Marketing of Distilled Spirits, Wine and Beer Under Government 

Regulation.. Milwaukee, 1954., First Edition. No printing stated. Printed red wrappers. 66pp. Laid in is a tall, 

folded, printed Guide for Wisconsin Liquor Dealers & a folded full sheet, The Law on Quantity Sales, with a Pabst 

news note & a pictorial block ad for Mohawk Blackberry Flavored Brandy. The latter was mailed from Milwaukee 

to a gentleman in Wauwatosa, Wisconsin. A very, very informative book written by Doyle, a "Special tax and liq 

uor expert", for Tavern Keepers Beer Dealers Package Store Operators Hotel Operators Druggists Bartenders Liquor 

Salesmen Grocers etc. Some fading to edges of front cover, else near fine. Very scarce.  

$75.00 

[0611044] Drago, Harry Sinclair. SMOKE OF THE .45. Macaulay, NY, 1923, First Edition. Pictorial blue cloth. 

311pp. Fronispiece by the famed Western artist, Frank Tenney Johnson. A classic Western. Owner's label (Calumet, 

Mich.) on ffep. Good; moderate wear to extremities. No dj. Dykes 50 p176.  

$10.00 

[0505056] Drake, Charles D.. A. L. S. (autograph letter signed). N.p, , St. Louis, 2/11/1867, Original handwritten 

letter in ink, front & back, on approx. 7 7/8" x 9 7/8" plain stationary. Addressed to Mr. H. Crittenden of Great 

Barrington, Mass., C. D. Drake is advising the former that he (Drake) is reimbursing the latter for the advance of 

$100 two years earlier to help finance the publication of Drake's speeches. Appleton & Co. of Cincinnati published 

them, but of the 2,000 copies to be printed, only 200 had sold, "and I have no reason to hope that the money so 

kindly advanced by those thirteen gentlemen will ever be repaid from the sales." Drake writes that he is under no 

"legal obligation to refund"... "yet I feel very uncomfortable in regard to the matter, and follow the dictates of my 

feelings in reimbursing, ..., out of my own pocket, the amount..." Drake, the writer of the letter, was a well known 

Republican Senator from Missouri, 1867 - 1870. He was a leading advocate of Radical Reconstruction after the 

Civil War, & in early 1865 was a "guiding light" in Missouri's passage, at a new Constitutional Convention, of an 

emancipation ordinance to replace the one of 1863. At the same convention, a new constitution ("Drake's 

Constitution") was approved with harsh measures toward the vanquished in Missouri. It was also dubbed "the 
Draconian Constitution" in criticism of Drake. Earlier, in 1863, Pres. Lincoln had telegraphed Drake & The Hon. H. 

T. Blow, saying, "It is very painful to me that you in Missouri cannot or will not settle your factional quarrel among 

yourselves. I have been tormented with it beyond endurance for months by both sides." Quite noteworthy is the fact 

that Drake, in May of 1847, was the attorney for plaintiffs Dred Scott & Harriet Scott against Irene Emerson as the 

former tried to secure their freedom. Early press-printed Drake documents & speeches command somewhat hefty 

prices. I find no original handwritten items by Drake available in the internet marketplace. While the topic of this 

letter is personal rather than policy, it is nice piece of ephemera from a significant figure in Missouri & national 

politics. The letter is nearly split in half at the mid, horizontal fold. There is a 2" split on a vertical fold. Both have 

been carefully closed with a minimum of thin, very transparent, archival material. Very beautiful handwriting & 

completely legible.  



 

$250.00 

[0611045] Draper, John S.. SHAMS... UNCLE BEN'S EXPERIENCES WITH HYPOCRITES. Thompson & 
Thomas, Chicago, 1899, Silver-stamped red cloth with silver portrait of the author. 412pp. Illustrated with wood-

cuts & engravings. Uncle Ben traveled to Denver, Salt Lake City, San Francisco, L. A., & Santa Fe, encountering 

plenty of shady characters & sharps along the way. Light cover wear; couple of small spots on front cover & some 

stain on the back cover. Good+.  

$15.00 

[FTR224] Dresslar, Fletcher Bascom.. ETHICS OF THE TREES.. Stratford, Boston, 1921., First Edition. Small 

8vo pict cloth. 35pp. Curious little book of saying about trees, almost as if they were like the trees of Tolkien's 

Middle Earth. I'm not talking about talking trees here, but about trees as philosophically valuable living organisms 
worthy of great respect. "Trees need the music of running brooks, the songs of wild birds, the summons of an 

undefiled forest, and the spirit of the hills", etc. Good, moderately worn condition with a few check marks in ink of 

the former owner's favorite sayings. Fos. Scarce.  

$25.00 

[9005049] Du Bois, Charles G.. KICK THE DEAD LION A Casebook of the Custer Battle.. Billings, 1954., 

First Edition. 1st edition. Pictorial wraps. 48pp. Illust. Ink fos at top of front cover. Near fine. cf. Luther 127.  

$19.50 

[0502050] Duff, Wilson. THE INDIAN HISTORY OF BRITISH COLUMBIA Volume 1 The Impact of the 

White Man. Provincial Museum of B.S., Victoria, 1964, 1st edition. 4to pictorial wraps. 117pp. Illust. Maps. 

Tables. A scholarly, useful study of the subject. Fine. $12.50 

[0508034] Duffus, R. L.. THE SANTA FE TRAIL. Tudor, NY, 1934, Reprint, second printing thus. Gilt-stamped 
& pictorial gilt cloth. 283pp. Index. Bibliography. "Best book of the century on the subject." (Dobie). Water-stain on 

back cover, else bright & tight. Reading copy priced accordingly. No dj. Dobie pp.75-78, Rader 1231, SFT 177.  

$7.50 

[5004021] Duffus, R. L.. THE SANTA FE TRAIL. Tudor, NY, 1934, Early reprint. Gilt-stamped cloth. 283pp. 

Illust. Ex-lib. No dj. Good reading copy.  

$7.00 

[9601047] Dugger, Christina.. THREE CHEERS FOR THE PIONEERS.. n.p., 1954., First Edition. Signed by 

Author. Gilt-stamped cloth. 199pp. Illust. Association copy inscribed by author to Clyde & Marie Davis with their 

"Collection of Clyde L. and Marie Davis" stamp at top of Contents page. Mr. Davis wrote a couple of Kansas books. 

Well written narrative of pioneer Nebraska primarily by & about James Polk Dunlap, but including some others. 

Oregon Trail, Union Pacific, Wounded Knee, ranching, much more. Vg. Very scarce.  

$75.00 

[0306052] Dugger, Ronnie (Ed.). THREE MEN IN TEXAS Bedichek, Webb, and Dobie. Univ. Of Texas, 

Austin, 1967, 1st edition. Cloth. 285pp. Photos. A fine collection of essays originally published in The Texas 

Observer about these three great Texan writers, who were themselves close friends with one another. Fine in vg pc 

dj with couple of nicks.  

$27.67 

[FTR10-3] Dugger, Ronnie, Edit.. THREE MEN IN TEXAS Bedichek, Webb, Dobie. U of Texas, Austin, 1975, 

First Thus. Trade paper wraps, 1st printing thus. 285pp. Illustrated with candid & formal b/w photos. A fine 

collection of essays by the friends of J. Frank Dobie, Roy Bedichek, & Walter Prescott Webb, formerly published in 
The Texas Observer. Introduction by Ralph Yarborough. Fine condition.  

$15.00 

[5006026] Duin, Steve. Father Time. Arnica Pub, Portland, 2005, 2004. First Edition. Signed by Author. Trade 

paper wraps. 183pp. Signed & dated (2007) by Duin. "The joys and challenges of raising a family." The author is a 

columnist for The Oregonian.  

$10.00 



 

[0511035NIC] Duke, Alton. WHEN THE COLORADO RIVER QUIT THE OCEAN. Privately Printed, 

Sedona, 1974, First Edition. Hardbound. 122pp. Illust. Endpaper maps. Much history of the lower Colorado River 

area, with geologic background & engineering regarding its use. Much material on the Salton basin & sea. Fine in dj 

with a couple of short tears closed.  

$23.50 

[SHEL034] Dullenty, Jim. BOOK CATALOGUES - ROCKY MOUNTAIN HOUSE. Hamilton, MT, 1988 - 

1992, First Thus. 85 printed (8 1/2" x 11" sheets) & stapled catalogues, 1988 - 1992, by bookseller Jim Dullenty, of 

Hamilton, Montana. Mr. Dullenty specialized in outlaw books. Some notes, marks, on most catalogues, else vg.  

$50.00 

[0411037] Dullenty, Jim. HARRY TRACY: The Last Desperado. Kendall Hunt, Dubuque, 1989, 1st edition. 
Small 4to pictorial wraps. 104pp. Illust/photos. Notes. Inscribed by Dullenty. An important modern account of the 

Pacific Northwest outlaw & the manhunt to find him. Couple of minor page creases; very good. Very scarce in an 

unnumbered, but limited printing.  

$75.00 

[0211046] Dumond, Val. Lehrer, Babe.. MUSH ON AND SMILE Klondike Kate -- Queen of the Klondike.. 

Tacoma, 2002., First Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial trade wraps. 290pp. Illust. General presentation signed & 

dated by both authors shortly after publication. A novel about the famous Klondike gold rush lady. Fine, as new.  

$25.00 

[5001078] Duncan, David James. GOD LAUGHS & PLAYS. Triad, Great Barrington, 2007, First Thus. Signed 

by Author. 1st edition in trade paper. Pictorial wraps. 231pp. The essays explode with new images of a loving, 

graceful, playing God. Fine, like new.  

$25.00 

[FTR194] Duncan, Dayton.. OUT WEST An American Journey.. NY, 1987., First Edition. Cloth & bds. 434pp. 

Illust. Duncan was one of the two main commentators on the recent PBS Lewis & Clark special. This very well 

written book, somewhat after the style of the best selling Blue Highways, is Duncan's account of his traveling over 

the Lewis & Clark Trail, & includes extensive comments on the original expedition. Fine in dj  

$10.00 

[0611046] Duncklee, John. GOOD YEARS FOR THE BUZZARDS. Tucson,: Univ of Arizona, 1994. First 

Edition. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 165pp. Index. Map of the O Bar J Ranch. Ranching in the mid 1950s in 
Arizona. Fine in dj.  

$8.50 

[0303046] Dunham, Sam C.. RILEY GRANNAN'S LAST ADVENTURE Adventurer - Gambler - Plunger - 

He Lived And Died A Part of the Turbulent Times of Gold in Nevada.. Morongo Valley, 1986., Limited. 

Reprint, ltd to about 300 copies. 12mo printed wraps. 29pp. A Sagebrush Press Christmas Keepsake. Fine in original 

printed & typed mailing envelope.  

$20.00 

[0508035] Dunlop, Richard. GREAT TRAILS OF THE WEST. Abingdon, Nashville & NY, (1971), 

Uncorrected Proof. Plastic spiral bound printed wraps. 270pp. Bibliography. Laid in folded is publisher's promo. 

Also laid in is folded T.L.S., dated Dec. 22, 1970, from James S. Penny of the publisher to the late well-known 

collector & dealer, George H. Tweney. It regards the upcoming release of the book & the bound galley being sent to 

Tweney. Chapters on the Santa Fe Trail, El Camino Real, Oregon Trail, Barlow Road, Hastings Cutoff, California 

Trail, Mormon Trail, Applegate Road, Butterfield Trail, Pony Express Trail, Mullan Road, Chisholm Trail, Chilkoot 

Trail, and a couple of others. Fine condition & nice association copy. Scarce in proof.  

$50.00 

[9402048] Dunn, J.P., Jr.. MASSACRES OF THE MOUNTAINS A History of the Indian Wars of the Far 

West.. NY, 1886., First Edition. Gilt pict cloth. 784pp. Illustrated with splendid line engravings. Fldg map of Indian 

reservations. One of the all time classics on the subject. Two blank preliminary pages have several humorous 

penciled comments, apparently by people involved in giving this book to the original owner, whose pencil 



 

ownership note is on another blank prelim. page: "Annie E. Huntington New York City --- formerly of Cheyenne 

Wyoming -- relative of chief Scratch 'em the hero of this book." Wear to cover corners. Rebacked under original 

cloth (missing extreme top/bottom of original spine). A professionally restored, good, tight copy. Scarce. Howes 

D575, Graff 1181, Luther 140.  

$275.00 

[9104035] Dunne, Peter Masten, S.J.. EARLY JESUIT MISSIONS IN TARAHUMARA.. Berkeley, 1948., 1st 

edition. Cloth. 276pp. Illust. Fldg map. Fine in pc dj with couple of minor tears.  

$40.00 

[SHEL112] Dunning, John.. THE BOOKMAN'S WAKE. Scribner, NY, 1995., First Edition. Signed by Author. 

1st printing. Cloth & boards. 351pp. Signed & dated in "Seattle" by Dunning in the year of publication. Much of the 
book's action takes place in Seattle & nearby. A fine novel, the second bibliomystery "starring" Cliff Janeway. A 

great read! Fine, as new in like dj.  

$150.00 

[0303047] Durham, Michael S.. DESERT BETWEEN THE MOUNTAINS Mormons, Miners, Padres, 

Mountain Men, and the Opening of the Great Basin, 1772-1869.. Holt, NY, 1997., First Edition. 1st printing. 

Cloth & boards. 336pp. Illust. Bibliography. Index. Fine in dj.  

$10.00 

[9311037] Dyal, Donald H. (Ed.).. A VANISHED LANDSCAPE.. College Station, 1986., First Edition. Oblong 

pictorial wraps. (12pp). Illust. "Autobiography of an Old Rod Sod Plow." Keepsake #15 of Friends of the Sterling C. 

Evans Library. As new in original envelope.  

$13.50 

[0203044] Dyck, Paul.. BRULE' The Sioux People of the Rosebud.. Northland,Flagstaff, 1985., Signed by 

Author. 2nd printing. 4to cloth. 365pp. Illustrated with distinguished 19th & early 20th Century Indian photos taken 

by John Anderson. Warmly signed presentation by Dyck on the ffep. Laid in is a two page A.L .S. to the receivers 

on The Paul Dyck Foundation letterhead, Rimrock, Arizona. Laid in also is a large color folder of Dyck's Plains 

Indian Buffalo Culture Memorial Museum at Custer Battlefield, which was sponsored by the Foundation, & an 

enlarged photocopy of the 1st page of a Nat'l Geographical article referring to the Dyck collection that would be 

housed there. Good+. Minor dampstain to narrow portion of pages at foreedge. Slight waviness to pages. Dj worn & 

slightly chipped.  

$100.00 

[SHEL043] Dye, Charlie. Weaver, Paul.. CHARLIE DYE One helluva western painter.. Peterson, L.A., 1981, 

1981. First Edition. Oblong 4to hdbound. 135pp. Illust. A great book about the excellent work of this Western artist. 

Fine in dj.  

$50.00 

[0603047] Dye, Eva Emery. THE SOUL OF AMERICA An Oregon Iliad. Press of the Pioneers, NY, 1934, First 

Edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 366pp. Historical romance of the settling of Old Oregon. Index. The ffep has four 1935 

TB Christmas stamps at each corner of a gift presentation from someone in Independence, Oregon. Owner's stamp 
on ffep, also. Vg, no dj. Smith 2698.  

$10.00 

[0603046] Dye, Eva Emery. THE CONQUEST The True Story of Lewis and Clark. A. C. McClurg, Chicago, 

1902, First Edition. Pictorial cloth. 443pp. A historical novel by one of Oregon's fine writers of a century ago. Long 

list of acknowledgments. Section 1: "When Red Men Ruled". Section 2: "Into The West". Section 3: "The Red Head 

Chief". Trace of wear to extremities. Vg. Smith 2674.  

$32.50 

[5016009] Dyer, Mike. THE ESSENTIAL GUIDE TO GEOCACHING Tracking Treasure with Your GPS. 

Fulcrum, Golden, 2004, 1st printing. Pictorial trade wraps. 148pp. Illust. Signed by Dyer. Fine  

$15.00 



 

[0306055] Earling, Debra Magpie. PERMA RED. Blue Hen, (Penguin Putnam), 2002, 1st printing, but second 

issue with gold endpapers. Cloth & gilt-stamped boards. 296pp. Signed by Earling. Nicely received first novel of the 

Flathead Indians circa 1940. "... a startlingly spiritual novel of the lives and loves and heartbreak on a Montana 

Indian reservation." Top edge of back cover sl bumped with some small wrinkles to the paper on the board. 

Accompanying wrinkles to top of back panel of dj. Else fine in dj. Uncommon.  

$34.95 

[0003038] East, Ben.. NARROW ESCAPES AND WILDERNESS ADVENTURES.. NY, 1960. (Published 

jointly by Outdoor Life & E.P. Dutton)., First Edition. Cloth. Illust/Nick Eggenhofer. "21 true action stories - the 

best of Ben East…" "from Alaska, Equatorial Africa, the Florida Keys, the Michigan woods and many others." 

Three small spots at top of front cover, hardly worth mentioning, else fine in slightly worn dj.  

$10.00 

[0107054] Eastman, Charles A. (with a little help from Dale Gatehouse).. INDIAN HEROES AND GREAT 

CHIEFTAINS.. No date or publication info., but a modern binding., 4to printed wraps bound in flexible plastic. 

53pp. Vignettes on the great plains & mountains war chiefs. Fine.  

$10.00 

[9902074] Easton, Robert & Mackenzie Brown.. LORD OF BEASTS the saga of Buffalo Jones.. Tucson, 

1961., 1st edition. Pict cloth. 287pp. Illust. fos/address. Foreword by Jack Schafer. Jones was a big game hunter & 

helped save the buffalo from extinction. This biography includes material on his friends Za ne Grey & Emerson 
Hough. Fine in slightly chipped, pc dj.  

$10.00 

[0211046b] Eaton, Diane. Urbanek, Sheila.. PAUL KANE'S GREAT NOR-WEST.. Vancouver, 1995., First 

Edition. 4to gilt-stamped hardbound. 158pp. Nicely illustrated with Kane's historical art of the Pacific Northwest. 

Index. Fine, like new in dj.  

$25.00 

[OK234] Eaton, Frank.. PISTOL PETE Veteran of the old West.. NY, 1953., First Thus. Signet paperback 

edition, 1st printing thus. 278pp. Illust. Highly collectable biography of the legendary Oklahoman. Vg, bright copy, 

with small corner crease on front cover & slight edgewear. The paperback is scarce in this condition.  

$50.00 

[5017025] Eberle, Henrik. Matthias Uhl (Editors). THE HITLER BOOK The Secret Dossier Prepared for 

Stalin From the Interrogations of Hitler's Personal Aides. Public Affairs, NY, 2005, ARC. Trade glossy pictorial 

wraps. 348pp. Illust. Notes. Bibliography. A facinating study. Scholarly. Fine used condition.  

$30.00 

[0401050] Eberstadt, Edward. TEXAS Being a Collection of Rare & Important Books & Manuscripts 

Relating to the Lone Star State. Martino, Mansfield Centre, 1999, Limited. Ltd. facsimile reprint (limitation not 

stated). Red cloth with gilt-stamped spine. 220pp. Illustrated with title page & other manuscript facsimiles. This was 

Eberstadt & Sons' catalogue162, which included 950 items, most of them rare & many of them unique. Fine, no dj 

as issued.  
$52.50 

[0404035] Eberstadt, Edward. TEXAS Being a Collection of Rare & Important Books & Manuscripts 

Relating to the Lone Star State. Eberstadt, NY, 1963, 1st edition. Printed wraps. 220pp. Illustrated with title pages 

& other manuscript facsimiles. This was Eberstadt & Sons' catalogue162, which included 950 items, most of them 

rare & many of them unique. Introduction by Archibald Hanna. Near fine. Scarce.  

$100.00 

[0511036] Eckes, Ruth Trueblood (Ed.). RAIL TALES. Heritage Quest, Orting (WA), 1995, First Edition. Signed 

by Author. Pictorial wraps. 182pp. Illust/photos. The editor collected true stories by railroad men from Washington 

to Montana to New Mexico & around the West including Western Canada. Touch of curling to cover corners. Vg.  

$25.00 



 

[0404036] Ederer, Bernard Francis. BIRCH COULIE A Novel of the Indian Uprising in Minnesota in 1862. 

Exposition, NY, 1957, 1st edition. Cloth. 211pp. Endpaper maps. Illustrated with a few photos, documents, & maps. 

Full page signed & dated inscription from Ederer to someone whose family figures in the narrative. There is a 

second inscription on same page initialed by Ederer. Historical novel on the 1862 Sioux "Uprising". Fine in slightly 

worn dj. Scarce.  

$50.00 

[5002028] Edwords, Clarence E.. BOHEMIAN SAN FRANCISCO Its Restaurants and Their Most Famous 

Recipes - The Elegant Art of Dining. Paul Elder & Co., S.F., 1914, First Edition. Gilt-pictorial flexible cloth. 

138pp. Frontispiece sepia half-tone tipped on facing title page, "The Old Cobweb Palace at Meiggs's Wharf". A 

great verbal tour to the eateries of turn of the century San Francisco. Attractively printed & bound. Covers soiled. 

Small (less than dime-sized) round paper disk stuck to lower front cover. Good+. Rather scarce.  

$39.50 

[5008016] Egan, Timothy.. BREAKING BLUE. Knopf, NY, 1992., Signed by Author. Uncorrected Proof. Printed 

wraps. 263pp. "How one man's hunt through a half century of police cover-ups unlocked the secret behind the 

nation's oldest continuing murder investigation". Spokane, Washington, & area. Fine.  

$27.50 

[0401051] Egan,Timothy. LASSO THE WIND Away to the New West. Knopf, NY, 1998, First Edition. Signed 

by Author. Cloth & boards. 266pp. Bibliography. Index. Signed & dated in year of publication by Egan. Map. 
Essays & travel on the modern West by the National Book Awarding winning writer. Fine, as new in dj.  

$27.50 

[OK 0211047] Eisele, Fanny L.. A HISTORY OF COVINGTON, GARFIELD COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 

AND SURROUNDING TERRITORY.. Privately printed, 1952. (Covington)., First Edition. Small 4to printed 

wrappers. 214pp. A few spots on title page & some rust on facing blank page. Back cover waterstained, but not 

affecting inside of cover or any pages. A bit of pulling from staples on first couple of pages. Vg. Very scarce.  

$50.00 

[0208052] Eiseley, Loren.. THE INNOCENT ASSASSINS.. NY, 1973., First Thus. 1st printing in pictorial trade 

wraps. 123pp. Illust. The well-known paleontologist's vivid, brooding poems, mainly set in the West. Vg.  

$7.50 

[FTR135] Eiseley, Loren.. DARWIN AND THE MYSTERIOUS MR. X New Light on the Evolutionists.. 

Dutton, NY, 1979., First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 278pp. Illust. Notes. Index.  

$9.50 

[0502051] El Paso). OFFICIAL SOUVENIR PROGRAM EL PASO COUNTY CENTENNIAL 1850 - 1950. 

Lower Valley Chamber of Commerce, Ysleta, 1950, 1st edition. 4to pictorial wraps. 64pp. Illustrated. Ads. Cover 

drawing by Jose Cisneros. Introduction by C. L. Sonnichsen. Synopsis of the History of El Paso County by Anna 

Brand. Some material on nearby Ysleta. Closed tear bottom spine corner of front cover. Middle leaf pulled from 

staples, but laid in place. Good+. Scarce. Not in Dykes 50.  

$30.00 

[5017017] Eldredge, Niles. DARWIN Discovering the Tree of Life. Norton, NY, 2004, ARC. 4to pictorial wraps. 

245pp. Illust. Bibliography. A book to prepare readers for recognition of Darwin's 200th birthday in 2009, & the 

150th anniversary of the publication of th Origin of Species. The author explores the "everyday aspects of Darwin's 

life, his notebooks, adn early manuscripts." A major exhibition on Darwin opens in the Fall of 2005 at the American 

Museum of Natural History. Fine.  

$40.00 

[SHEL115] Elert, Werner, and Hansen, Walter A. (Trans.). THE STRUCTURE OF LUTHERANISM 

Volume One. Concordia, St. Louis, 1962, First Edition. Hard Cover. Cloth. 547pp. General Index. Index to 

Scripture Passage. Occasional underlining in front section. Two former owner's signatures. Else vg with light fading 

to top of front cover & a few small spots on the top of the spine.  

$23.50 



 

[0111050] Elias, Sol. P.. STORIES OF STANISLAUS A Collection of Stories on the History and 

Achievements of Stanislaus County.. Privately printed, Modesto, 1924., First Edition. Signed by Author. 

Décorated & gilt blindstamped cloth. 344pp. Author's presentation copy with inscription on title-page. Later fos. 

Much on irrigation & water rights, with material also on Indian Treaty, Vigilantes, & various communities. 

Moderate wear to cover extremities, else vg. Very scarce. Rocq 14981.  

$47.50 

[5018002] Elliott, Kate. Spirit Gate. New York, New York, U.S.A.: Tom Doherty Associates, LLC, First Edition. 

Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth. 445pp. Endpaper maps. Signed & dated by Elliott. A great book by the author 

of King's Dragon. She is a World Fantasy Award finalist. Fine in dj.  

$28.50 

[0603048] Elliott, T. C.. COMING OF THE WHITE WOMEN 1836 as told in the Letters And Journals of 

Narcissa Prentiss Whitman. Oregon Hist. Soc., Portland, 1937, First Thus. Gilt-stamped decorated hardbound. 

113pp. Illust. A special edition of five reprinted articles from the Oregon Historical Quarterly (1936-37), bound 

sequentially as intended.  

$75.00 

[0606044] Ellison, Glenn R. "Slim". COWBOYS UNDER THE MOGOLLON RIM. Arizona, Tucson, 1970, 

Signed by Author. 2nd printing. Gilt-stamped cloth. 274pp. Charmingly illustrated with pen & ink drawings by 

Ellison. Index. The Santa Fe New Mexican aptly described this book as "Easy reading, entertaining, the way the 
cowboy lived, worked, etc... this is real stuff. No punches pulled." This copy with full page presentation inscription 

on the ffep, including three black felt ink drawings by Ellison. Laid in is a one page A.L.S. (hand-written & signed 

letter) from Ellision with a small sketch at the bottom. The mailing envelope it came in has a horse drawn by Ellison 

in bold brown color (wide felt pen) running from right to left across the front of the envelope, & from top to bottom, 

with the receiver's address (same as book inscription) in the middle of the horse. Ellison's return address is 

accompanied by a drawing of his personal vignette in black ink, which matches one of the drawings on the ffep. The 

author's writing style in both the book & the letter is reminiscent of the way Charlie Russell wrote. This, a very 

special copy to a friend of Ellison. Fine in good+ dj with a couple of closed tears on the back panel & some wear at 

the extremities. Former owner applied a band of reinforcing tape around the top of the backstrip; shows 1" on each 

panel. A choice collector's copy in spite of being a second printing.  

$350.00 

[5015020] Emerson, Earl. PYRO. Random House, NY, 2004, Advance Uncorrected Proofs. Trade decorated 

wraps. 274pp. Signed by Emerson. Acclaimed Seattle author. Fine used condition.  

$30.00 

[0404039] Emmitt, Robert. THE LAST WAR TRAIL The Utes and the Settlement of Colorado. Univ. of 
Okla., Norman, 1954, 1st edition. Pict cloth. 333pp.. Illustrated with drawings by the fine artist, Bettina Steinke. fos. 

Fine in dj that has tears on the front panel.  

$25.00 

[0107055] Emmons, William Harvey.. THE ENRICHMENT OF ORE DEPOSITS.. Wash DC, 1917., First 

Edition. Rebound in brown buckram. 530pp. Illustrations. Tables. USGS Bulletin 625. Scientific treatment of 

precious & other metals. fos on title page & small library number on verso. Fine. $37.50 

[0111052] Emory, Lieut. Col. W.H.. NOTES OF A MILITARY RECONNOISSANCE, FROM FORT 

LEAVENWORTH, IN MISSOURI, TO SAN DIEGO, IN CALIFORNIA, INCLUDING PART OF THE 

ARKANSAS, DEL NORTE, AND GILA RIVERS.. Wash DC, February 9, 1848., House Ex. Doc. No. 41. 30th 

Congress, 1st Session. AND James William Abert, REPORT OF LIEUT. J. W. ABERT, OF HIS EXAMINATION 

OF NEW MEXICO IN THE YEARS 1846-'47. Bound in recent cloth (ca 1950?), moderately soiled, with early or 

original label. 614pp. All 64 plates present + the 3 single page sketches & 3 folding maps (browning at folds, 

splitting at many folds, some chips) in the rear. This copy includes the huge folding map called for by Wagner-

Camp-Becker only in the Senate edition, (but noted by Howes in some copies) "Military Reconnaissance of the 

Arkansas Rio del Norte and Rio Gila." Th e second map, "Sketch of part of the march & wagon road of Lt. Colonel 
Cooke." appears to be complete, but has smaller dimensions than WCB describes. The large Emory map (76 x 165 

cm) is in predictably fragile condition at the folds, with many of them split. However, to quote Carl Wheat (Trans-



 

Mississippi, Vol. III, p.6), "The map of Lieutenant Emory (including the map of Abert and Peck and the map of 

Cooke) is a document of towering significance in the cartographic history of the West". "epoch making" (p. 7). A 

tight copy with new endpapers. Foxing throughout. Old waterstains to the upper margins, not affecting the images of 

the plates. A rarity of American military history & exploration. Graff 1249, Cowan p195, Howes E145, W-C 148:5, 

SFT 188.  

$750.00 

[0411040] Engelhardt, Fr. Zephyrin, O.F.M.. SAN FRANCISCO or Mission Delores. Franciscan Herald Press, 

Chicago, 1924, 1st edition. Gilt pictorial cloth. 482pp. Illust. Maps. From the series on the Missions and 

Missionaries of California. Near fine. Cowan p197, Rocq 9295.  

$42.50 

[0505058] Ernst, Donna B.. SUNDANCE MY UNCLE. Creative, College Station, 1992, 1st printing, ltd. to 1,500 

copies. Cloth. 224pp. Illust. Bibliography. Index. Pictorial endpapers of the famous photo of the Wild Bunch. 

Presentation signed by Ernst. Dj says that the author's husband is a descendant of the Longabaugh family. Fine in dj. 

Quite scarce.  

$125.00 

[5001077] Ershler, Phil and Susan. TOGETHER ON TOP OF THE WORLD The Remarkable Story of the 

First Couple to Climb the Fabled Seven Summits. Warner, NY, 2007, Signed by Author. Advance Reading Copy. 

Trade pictorial wraps. 298pp. An outstanding book. Signed by both authors & dated. Fine, like new.  
$35.00 

[0411042] Erskine, Gladys Shaw. BRONCHO CHARLIE A Saga of the Saddle. Crowell, NY, 1934, 1st edition. 

Cloth. 316pp. Illust. Endpaper maps. Three maps, one folding. "The Life Story of Broncho Charlie Miller The Last 

of the Pony Express Riders." Much sought biography/autobiography of a western rider & showman. Custom owner's 

bookplate on ffep, with ink stamp over part of it & also above it. Small bump on front cover corner. Near fine in 

chipped dj (bottom edge of backstrip chipped away 1/8" - 3/4". The dj is scarce. Howes E171, Herd 769, 6-guns 

681.  
$85.00 

[0401053] Erwin, Allen A.. THE SOUTHWEST OF JOHN HORTON SLAUGHTER 1841-1922 Pioneer 

Cattleman and Trail-driver of Texas, the Pecos, and Arizona and Sheriff of Tombstone. Arthur H. Clark, 

Glendale, 1965, First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 368pp. Illust. Bibliography. Index. Fldg map. Vol. X of the Arthur 

H. Clark Company's Western Frontiersmen Series. A highly sought cowman biography. Fine in dj. 6-guns 682, 

Clark 78.  

$225.00 

[0505059] Erwin, Richard E.. THE TRUTH ABOUT WYATT EARP. Privately Published, 1991, GALLEY 

PROOF. Unpaginated. "Bound" in three-ring black binder with copy of front cover picture from published book on 

cover of binder. Contents. Appendix. Index. Epilogue. Summary. Bibliography. The first (cover) page is reinforced 

at torn punch holes. I do not know how many galleys were printed, but this is the only one I am aware of. Note that 

the copyright date is one year previous to the 1992 first & ltd edition. All sheets in fine condition except first page 

punch hole edges as noted. The binder is in fine condition.  

$250.00 

[0508039] Estes, David C. (Ed.). A NEW COLLECTION OF THOMAS BANGS THORPE'S SKETCHES 

OF THE SOUTHWEST. LSU, Baton Rouge, 1989, 1st printing. Cloth. 392pp. The editor also gives a "Critical 

Introduction and Textual Commentary." Thorpe, "writer, newspaper editor, and member of the Whig Party, was one 

of the earliest and most popular humorists of the Old Southwest" (Arkansas, Louisiana, Mississippi). "His written 

sketches record in accurate detail the scenery and events... in the 1840s." Much on hunting: bears, wild horses, 

possums, wild cats. Also cock-fighting bee-hunting, etc.. Fine in dj.  

$20.00 

[0007044a] Eugene, Oregon). Coons, Frederica B.. EARLY HISTORY OF EUGENE (A Resource Unit for 

Seventh Grade Social Living). Eugene, n.d., First Thus. Mimeographed with pictorial front paper cover, bound in 

plastic folder. 44pp. Fine condition. Obituary of Coons pasted to t-p.  



 

$20.00 

[0007044b] Eugene, Oregon). Harpham, Josephine Evans. DOORWAYS INTO HISTORY. Eugene, 1966, 
Privately Printed, First Edition. Pictorial wraps. 55pp. Illust. 24 historic houses of Oregon. Fine.  

$20.00 

[0303051] Eureka, California.. RUBY COPPER COMPANY Agreement To Purchase Stock.. Refers to 100 

shares subscribed by Fred Meyers, Sonoma, California., yes. 19th August, 1912. Signed by J. E. Hadley. 4" x 8 1/2". 

Thumbnail size chip curved 1/4" deep on bottom edge; formerly folded twice. Good+.  

$10.00 

[FLIC022.2] Euripides. Edited by David Grene and Richmond Lattimore. THE COMPLETE GREEK 

TRAGEDIES. U of Chicago, 1955 - 1958, Two first printings & two 2nd impressions (volumes I & II). Green 

cloth. 220pp., 263pp., 254pp., 307pp.. Alcestis, The Medea, The Heracleidae, Hippolytus, The Cyclops, Heracles, 

Iphigenia in Tauris, Helen, Hecuba, Andromache, The Trojan Women, Ion, Rhesus, The Suppliant Women, Orestes, 

Iphigenia in Aulis. Very good copies with minor spine fading; no dust jackets.  

$67.50 

[0511040NIC] Evans, Gerinda W.. COLLIS POTTER HUNTINGTON Volume One. Mariners' Museum, 

Newport News, 1954, First Edition. Gilt-stamped & decorated cloth. 384pp. Very attractive & useful illustrations & 

maps. Notes & References. Pictorial endpapers. A fine biography of the prominent Central Pacific railroad builder. 

Fine, no dj.  

$19.50 

[5001072] Evans, Justin. A GOOD AND HAPPY CHILD. Shaye Areheart Books, NY, 2007, Advance Reader's 

Edition. Trade pictorial wraps. 322pp. A literary thriller. Fine, like new.  
$20.00 

[0404040] Evans, R. G.. MURDER ON THE PLAINS Western Canada's Dramatic Crimes!. Frank Anderson, 

Calgary, (1968), Early reprint. Pict wraps. 63pp.. Illustrated with vintage photos. Six well researched accounts of 

individual cases of murder on the Western Canadian frontier, especially in Alberta. Fine.  

$10.00 

[0404041] Evans, Will F.. BORDER SKYLINES Fifty Years of "Tallying Out" on the Bloys Round Up 

Ground. Bloys Camp Meeting Assoc., Dallas, 1940, 1st edition. Pictorial silver stamped cloth. 587pp. Portraits. 

Photos, including ranching photos. Inscribed by Evans in year of publication to Clint Orgain, "an efficient business 

man of the Great West where real men are made." Laid in is printed poem by Evans, "Border Sky Lines." Extensive 

account of the people who came to the old Bloys Camp Meeting Ground in West Texas & the history of that place 

as well as many accounts of ranches & ranching in that region. Biographical vignettes of a lot of people, including 

Texas Ranger James B. Gillett. Binding badly pushed with front cover well ahead of back cover. Nevertheless text 

block & covers are tight to the binding & there is absolutely no problem handling & reading this copy. Very scarce. 

Herd 777, Dobie p66.  

$135.00 

[9407053] Everson, William. Bartlett, Lee (Ed.).. EARTH POETRY Selected Essays & Interviews of . 

Everson 1950/1977.. Berkeley, 1980., First Edition. Cloth. 251pp. Everson is otherwise known as Brother 

Antoninus. His works are highly treasured. Fine in dj  

$27.50 

[5004013] Ewbank, Thomas. LIFE IN BRAZIL; OR A JOURNAL OF A VISIT TO THE LAND OF THE 

COCOA AND THE PALM... . Harper & Bros, NY, 1855/1856., First Edition. 1st edition. Blindstamped cloth. 

469pp. "with over one hundred illustrations". Subtitle continues: "with an appendix containing illustration of ancient 

South American arts in recently discovered implements and products of domestic industry, and works in stone, 

pottery, gold, silver,", etc. Cover corners worn; cloth missing from head of spine (1/8" to 3/4"), & smaller amount at 

toe. Last blank leaf & back free e-p are clipped 1" - 1 1/2". Foxing. Some dog-ears carefully pressed out. Good 

condition & tight. Scarce.  

$100.00 



 

[9304054] Ewers, John C.. ARTISTS OF THE OLD WEST.. Garden City, 1973., Limited/Numbered. Enlarged 

edition. Quarto. Special pictorial, simulated leather. Copy #194. 240pp. Profusely illust. Tipped to the title page is 

the publisher's printed limitation sheet. A handsome volume. Fine in moderately edgeworn slipcase. Dykes 50 

passim.  

$50.00 

[0606046] Fabian, Josephine. THE JACKSON'S HOLE STORY An historical novel set in the Grand Teton 

Mountains of Wyoming. Deseret Book Co., Salt Lake City, 1963, First Edition. Gilt-pictorial & decorated cloth. 

192pp. Illustrated with b/w photos. Index. Map. "The Prologue deals with the trip of President Arthur to the new 

Jackson's Hole Country" the photos are from that trip. "The fiction deals with a New York entourage who came west 

to see the area & to hunt." Characters such as Sacajawea, Chief Washakie, Butch Cassidy, & Uncle Nick Wilson are 

woven into the story. Fine in pd dj.  

$15.00 

[FTR235] Fadiman, Clifton (Edit.).. FIFTY YEARS Being a Retrospective Collection of Novels, Novellas, 

Tales, Drama, Poetry, and Reportage and Essays (Whether Literary, Musical, Contemplative, Historical, 

Biographical, Argumentative, or Gastronomical) All Drawn from Volumes Issued during the. Knopf, NY, 

1965., First Edition. Gilt-stamped & décor cloth. 1,088pp. Portraits. Also include A Complete List of Authors 

Published over the Borzoi Imprint 1915-1965. Décor endpapers. Vg+, no dj.  

$8.50 

[0511041TWE] Fahey, John. INLAND EMPIRE D. C. Corbin and Spokane. U of Wash, Seattle, 1965, First 

Edition. Signed by Author. Hardbound. 270pp. Illust. Notes. Bibliography. Index. Inscribed by Fahey on h-t. Gift 

inscription on ffep. Corbin "laid the first railway to the mines, delivering their commerce to Spokane, and opened 

the marvelous lead and silver treasures of the Coeur d'Alenes to the world". Autograph party clipping laid in, with 

some tape residue from same (formerly attached) to ffep, else fine in dj. Smith 3671.  

$27.50 

[0606047] Fahey, John. INLAND EMPIRE D. C. Corbin and Spokane. Univ. of Wash., Seattle, 1965, First 
Edition. Hardbound. 270pp. Illust/photos. Extensive Notes. Bibliography. Index. Map. Corbin laid the "first railway 

to the mines" between Spokane & the Coeur d' Alenes. Front cover with couple of abrasions. Couple of reference 

library marks. Reading copy in pc dj.  

$7.50 

[0508040] Fales, Susan L., and Flake, Chad J.. MORMONS AND MORMONISM IN U.S. GOVERNMENT 

DOCUMENTS. Utah, SLC, 1989, 1st edition. Silver-stamped cloth. 357pp. Author, Subject, Title, & Series 

indices. A useful bibliography of 1,440 documents! Fine, no dj as issued. Allen p162.  

$32.50 

[5017020] Farfor, Susannah. George Dunford. Jill Kirby. ADELAIDE AND SOUTH AUSTRALIA. Lonely 

Planet, 2005, 3rd edition. Glossy pictorial wraps. 296pp. Illust. Maps. Fabulous travel guide. Essential. Fine, as new.  

$13.75 

[0511042TWE] Fargo, Lucile F.. SPOKANE STORY. Columbia Univ. Press, NY, 1950, First Edition. Cloth. 
276pp. Illust. Bibliography. Index. Endpaper maps. "... the life and culture of Spokane during successive phases of 

its development from fur trade days to... the early years of the twentieth century." Small address label top of front 

paste down partially removed. Vg. No. dj. Smith 3672.  

$10.00 

[FTR025] Farjeon, Eleanor.. THE CHILDREN'S BELLS A Selection of Poems.. Walck, NY, 1960., First 

Edition. 1st American Edition. Cloth. 212pp. Illust. The author's new poetry collection for children. Bookseller's 

label back paste down. Fine in pc dj.  
$17.50 

 

[5010038] Farley, Walter. THE BLACK STALLION RETURNS. Random House, NY, 1945, 9th printing. 

Pictorial cloth. 229pp. Illust. fos/date on front paste down. Wear to 1" of bottom edge of front cover. Good in 



 

edgeworn & slightly chipped dj.  

$7.50 

[5010037 ] Farley, Walter. THE BLACK STALLION. Random House, NY, 1941, Later, unstated printing, but 

with only 1941 on copyright page. Pictorial cloth. 275pp. Illust. A box at top of front dj flap refers to the story 

having received a Young Reader's Choice Award for 1944 from the Pacific Northwest Library Assoc. fos & date on 

front paste down. Vg in badly chipped dj.  

$7.50 

[0007123] Farnum, William, actor). PHOTOGRAPHS. Witzel Studio, L.A., THREE ORIGINAL BLACK & 

WHITE GLOSSY PHOTOGRAPHS of the screen actor of many Westerns. Matted & framed in a "triptych" 

presentation in one frame. Showing sizes (what you see) 7 1/4" x 9 1/8" (middle photo is 7" wide). Two are portraits 
from Witzel Studio in L.A.. The middle one is from a Western movie set. All have the actor in Western garb. 

Farnum (1876-1953) was one of three actor brothers. He appeared in 140 movies & from 1915 to 1925 was one of 

Hollywood's most successful actors, pulling in $10,000 per week. Exceptional photo quality. A great find!  

$400.00 

[FTR011] Farquhar, Hilda Shutts.. POEMS BY HILDA SHUTTS FARQUHAR.. Privately printed, ca 1945, no 

place of publication, but references to Louisiana., First Edition. Probable 1st & only edition. 4to printed wraps. 34pp 

+ Appendix. The author's poetry was apparently published in various publications in Louisiana. Vg. Rare.  

$50.00 

[0408046] Farr, William E.. THE RESERVATION BLACKFEET, 1882 - 1945 A Photographic History of 

Cultural Survival. Univ. of Wash., Seattle, 1984, 1st edition. 4to cloth with silver Indian pictorial line 

details/drawings. 210pp. Illustrated profusely with vintage b/w photos. Index. A long, several line inscription by 

Farr is written to May Dull Vallance, who provided several photos. Vallance, in turn, wrote a presentation to another 

person. Vallence also wrote some rather extensive & interesting annotations below several photos. This book & the 

exhibit from which it was drawn was the result of the author's belief that late 19th Century & 20th Century Blackfeet 

culture & memory of cultural change was being lost. The extensive collection of photos, snapshots, etc., and the 
extensive text provided by Farr, go a long ways in restoring that memory. A tremendous book & excellent 

association copy. Fine in dj.  

$300.00 

[SHEL108] Farrar, Canon. THE STORY OF ST. PAUL. Standard Pub. Co., Cincinnati, n.d. (circa 1900 - 1915), 

First Edition. Hard Cover. Quarto brown cloth. 645pp. We're calling this the first edition, but it is not stated & 

another publisher appears also to have published the book at about the same time. Illustrated with really nice wood 

engravings & color prints by several Masters, including Dore, Rubens, & Rafael. Maps. Small fos on front pasted 

down. Moderate wear to cover corners. Couple of pages, including title, very slightly rough on the fore edge, barely 
worth mentioning. Title page is browned.  

$65.00 

[FTR263] Farrar, Guy B.. THE FEATHERED FOLK OF AN ESTUARY. Scribners, 1939, No edition stated. 

Printed in Great Britain. Silver-stamped cloth. 152p. Illustrated with b/w photo plates of birds with essays on birds 

in Great Britain. Some darkening to covers, else vg; no dj.  

$9.00 

[9711053] Farris, Rev. J.K.. THE HARRISON RIOT or THE REIGN OF THE MOB on THE MISSOURI 

AND NORTH ARKANSAS RAILROAD.. Wynne, 1924., First Edition. 1st edition. 12mo gilt stamped cloth. 

195pp. Illust. Originally censored by the railroad. The writer has written well, with one eye dispassionately relating 

the facts & the other compassionately descr ibing the human pain. Truly rare. A few spots (one dime size) on front 

cover. Mod wear. Front hinge professionally repaired. A good, sound copy.  

$225.00 

[0508041] Fatout, Paul. MEADOW LAKE GOLD TOWN. Indiana, Bloomington, 1969, 1st edition. Cloth. 

178pp. Illust. Maps. Notes. Bibliography. Index. "The Meadow Lake region of eastern California seemed to be ... a 

bonanza when in 1865 it became the scene of one of the most feverish stampedes in the history of mining." Fine in 

slightly worn, rubbed, pc dj.  



 

$12.50 

[0003041] Favour, Alpheus H.. OLD BILL WILLIAMS MOUNTAIN MAN.. Norman, 1962., First Thus. 1st 
printing of New Edition. Cloth. 234pp. Illust. Maps. Bibliography. Index. Near fine in slightly edgeworn dj.  

$35.00 

[9805055] Feder, Norman.. AMERICAN INDIAN ART.. NY, ca 1969., 1st edition. Oblong 4to gilt-stamped 

cloth. 445pp. Copiously illustrated with affixed color plates, this book remains one of the finest of the genre. A fine, 

bright copy in a fine, bright dj. Oversized.  

$100.00 

[9404055] Feiler, Seymour (Trans. & Ed.).. JEAN-BERNARD BOSSU'S TRAVELS IN THE INTERIOR OF 

NORTH AMERICA 1751-1762.. Norman, 1962., First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 243pp. Illust. fos/date. Covers 

Bussu's first two of three trips up the Mississippi Valley, with much information on the Indians encountered. Lower 

cover corners slightly bumped, else fine in slightly edgeworn dj. Scarce. Cf. Graff 363 & Howes B626.  

$45.00 

[NIC002 - 1] Feisel, Duane H.. FEISEL'S CATALOGUE OF PARKING TOKENS OF THE WORLD 1966. 

American Vecturist Assoc., Boston, 1966, First Edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 142pp. Identification Key. Illust. fos. 

Vg. No dj (as issued?).  

$20.00 

[OK MOL003] Ferber, Edna. CIMARRON. Aeonian, N.p., N.d., First Thus. A unique copy, in the true sense of 

the word. Small 8vo. gilt-stamped cloth. 388pp. Unpublished, only one copy bound & printed. A little printery 

called Aeonian (stated only on the binding) was to print this edition using Grosset & Dunlap plates. This edition was 

to be published by another small press in Oklahoma at the time of the centennial (1989) of the first run into 
Oklahoma, but the gilt stamping on the front cover was not as nice as the publisher wanted & the edition died in its 

infancy. The stamping is actually quite strong, but some of the underlying cloth shows through in little pinpricks or 

tiny gaps in the gilt. The stamp is of a prairie schooner over the outline of the State of Oklahoma. Above it are the 

words: "1889 1989". Under it are the words: "Centennial Edition". With this copy comes the 5/8" thick, 1 7/16" x 2 

1/8" original metal stamp, in a little custom nylon pouch with black flocked faux velvet finish. Your bookseller 

received this original printing information directly from the publisher. Fine copy. No dust jacket was printed.  

$250.00 

[0411044] Ferguson, Gary. THE YELLOWSTONE WOLVES The First Year. Falcon, Helena, 1996, 1st 
printing. Pict wraps. 174pp. Maps. Written by an accomplished naturalist. Near fine.  

$10.00 

[5017040] Ferguson, Gary. Hawks Rest: A Season in the Remote Heart of Yellowstone. Washington, D.C., 

U.S.A.: Natl Geographic Society, 2003. First Thus. Signed by Author. Trade pictorial wraps. 214pp. Chronology. 

Fine, as new.  

$15.00 

[5008002] Ferguson, Gary.. THE YELLOWSTONE WOLVES The First Year.. Falcon, Helena, 1996., First 

Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Pictorial wraps. 174pp. Maps. Signed & dated by Ferguson in year of 

publication. Fine, as new.  

$35.00 

[9210057] Fergusson, Erna.. DANCING GODS Indian Ceremonials of New Mexico and Arizona.. 

Albuquerque, 1957., 1st Thus. 2nd edition (but 1st Univ. of New Mexico edition.). Cloth. 276pp. Illust/various 
artists, including the Taos Artists. Vg in slightly darkened, pc dj, which is very slightly chipped. Dobie p29.  

$27.50 

[9711055] Ferrell, Robert H. & Richard Natkiel.. ATLAS OF AMERICAN HISTORY.. NY, 1987., First 

Edition. 1st printing. 4to cloth. 192pp. Index. Extensive maps/photos. Includes short sections on Western expansion 

& Indian Wars. Ex-lib, but vg.  

$7.50 



 

[5012027] Ferrigno, Robert. SCAVENGER HUNT. Pantheon, NY, 2003., Advance Reader's Edition. Pict trade 

wraps. 322pp. Signed & dated by Ferrigno. "Ferrigno at his bristling best." Fine, as new.  

$18.50 

[0511043TWE] Ferris, Robert G. (Edit.). PROSPECTOR, COWHAND, AND SODBUSTER Historic Places 

Associated with the Mining, Ranching, and Farming Frontiers in the Trans-Mississippi West Vol XI. Dept of 

the Interior, Wash. DC, 1967, First Edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 320pp. Illust. Maps. Suggested Reading. Notes. 

Index. Endpaper maps. A real good reference to all kinds of important sites in the West. Fine, no dj probably as 

issued.  

$15.00 

[9805056] Field, Maria Antonia.. WHERE CASTILIAN ROSES BLOOM.. SF, 1954., Limited. Ltd to 500 
copies. 11 1/2" folio gilt-stamped pictorial cloth. 142pp. Illustrated. Pencil reference on ffep to purchase at the well-

known bookseller, David McGee's Bookshop.The author's memoirs with much on the Spanish Mission era in 

California. Privately printed by the Grabhorn Press. Fine. Rocq 56 85.  

$75.00 

[0203049] Fields, F. T. & Schiwetz, E.M.. TEXAS SKETCHBOOK.. Houston, (1955)., Revised Edition. 4to pict 

wraps. 92pp. Nice watercolors by Schiwetz. Pages slightly curled at bottom, else vg. Dykes 50 p358.  

$7.50 

[0505061] Fifer, Barbara. MONTANA MINING GHOST TOWNS. Farcountry, Helena, 2002, 1st edition. 4to 

glossy pictorial hardbound. 104pp. Wonderfully illustrated with modern color photos by Larry & Vivian Roland, 

and with vintage b/w photos. A great looking book! Fine, as new in dj.  

$20.00 

[5017047] Files, Lolita. SEX. LIES. MURDER. FAME. Harper Collins, NY, 2006, Advance Reader's Edition. 

Pictorial wraps. 361pp. In excellent condition. "A sizzling satire set against the seductive backdrop of the affluent 

literary and music worlds that explores the outrageous lengths to which three devout fame chasers will go to seek 

their fortunes."  

$8.50 

[9802065] Finger, Charles J.. HIGHWAYMEN a book of gallant rogues.. NY, 1923., First Edition. Red-

stamped cloth. 258pp. Stunningly illustrated from woodblocks by Paul Honore. Contents: Colonel Thomas Blood, 

Jack Sheppard, Dick Turpin, Claude Duval, James Maclean, Jonathan Wild, Bill of Tierra del Fuego. The title page 
& facing frontispiece form two very elegant pages. Fore & bottom edges untrimmed. Near fine in slightly chipped, 

moderately soiled, scarce dj. Other Finger books are listed in 6-guns. Scarce.  

$75.00 

[5008009] Finley, Mitch.. YOUR ONE-STOP GUIDE TO MARY.. Servant, Ann Arbor, 2000., First Edition. 

Signed by Author. 1st printing. Decorated wraps. 154pp. Just in case you're confused as to which this Mary this is, 

it's the Mother of Jesus. Fine, like new.  

$20.00 

[0606052] Finn, Janet L., and Crain, Ellen. MOTHERLODE Legacies of Women's Lives and Labors in Butte, 

Montana. Clark City Press, Livingstone, 2005, First Edition. Signed by Author. 4to cloth. 342pp. Illust. Index. 

Pictorial endpapers. General presentation signed by both authors. We praise this book as being, we think, one of the 

finest & most important to come from a Western press in the last few years. 17 contributors have written essays on 

life in Butte, Montana from the perspective of women. Subjects range widely, but include everything from, but not 

limited to, medical practice, labor unions, ethnic presence, & education. Excellent content & a simple, beautiful 

design with fine paper & printing. Unstated limitation of 500 copies in cloth. Fine in dj.  

$75.00 

[0003043] Firearms.. THE METZGER GUN COLLECTION.. College Station., 1963., 2nd pr. Pictorial wraps. 

(16pp). Illus. Fine. Scarce!  

$15.00 



 

[9410056] Firearms.. CATALOGUE OF THE MARK FIELD COLLECTION OF FIREARMS AND EDGED 

WEAPONS together with the Harvey Collection of Early American Percussion Arms.. Boston, (C.F. Libbie & 

Co.), 1911., Wraps. 90pp. Illustrated with several plates of the weapons. 873 items described, with prices realized 

written in ink on the margins. Some chips to covers & some edge stains. Good.  

$45.00 

[0511044] Firestone, Clark B.. FLOWING SOUTH. Nat'l Travel Club, NY, 1941, First Edition. . Cloth with gilt-

stamped vignette on front cover. 263pp. Illust. Bibliographical Notes, Index. Endpaper maps. "The harvest of over 

five thousand miles of travel on the Mississippi River and its many tributaries..." On the half-title is the pencil 

signature & device of Joe De Yong, who was a protege of Charlie Russell, & a very well known Montana artist in 

his own right. A common book, with a great association signature. Former owner's very light embossment on edge 

of title page. Vg in chipped & worn dj.  

$50.00 

[0205049] Fischer, Al & Mildred.. ARIZONA COOK BOOK.. Phoenix, 1974., First Edition. 1st edition. Spiral 

bound wraps. 142pp. Illust/drawings. "Indian, Mexican, Western." Fine.  

$5.00 

[OK220] Fischer, Ron W.. THE LAST GREAT FRONTIER MARSHAL A BIOGRAPHY OF WILLIAM 

"BILL" TILGHMAN. Privately Printed, Tombstone, 2001, First Edition. Signed by Author. 4to gilt-stamped 

simulated leather. 207pp. Illustrated with photos. Map. Extensive index. Signed & dated by Fischer. The book 
contains facsimile letters from Zoe Tilghman (Bill's wife) to Glenn Boyer. Dust jacket cover has misspelling, 

"Marshall". Cover corners mildly bumped (material used in this binding was pretty soft). Dust jacket corners 

likewise mildly bumped, with a couple of tears. Vg copy thus.  

$57.50 

[SHEL020] Fisher, Karen. A SUDDEN COUNTRY: A Novel. Random House, Westminster, 2005, First Edition. 

Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 366pp. Author's note. Signed by Fisher. "A vivid and revelatory 

novel based on actual events of the 1847 Oregon migration." Praised by Publisher's Weekly, et. al.. Fine, as new in 
dj.  

$45.00 

[0502054] Fisher, Vardis. SUICIDE OR MURDER? The Strange Death of Governor Meriwether Lewis. Alan 

Swallow, Denver, 1962, First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 288pp. Illust. Notes. Index. Endpaper maps of Route of the 

Natchez Trace. Laid in is a special article (14pp, double-spaced), offprinted from the journal, Epidemiology, by Dr. 

Reimert Ravenholt on the subject of Lewis' death, & an accompanying press release of same. Fine in dj (red print 

faded out on backstrip) with a few short edge tears.  

$115.00 

[9205049] Fisher, Vardis.. CHILDREN OF GOD An American Epic.. NY, 1939., First Edition. Cloth. 769pp. 

Jeff Dykes considered this novel about the Mormons one of the 10 best books written about the West. Vg in slightly 

chipped, slightly edgeworn dj. Dykes HS p26.  

$37.50 

[9703037] Fisher, Vardis.. CHILDREN OF GOD An American Epic.. N.p., 1939., 1st edition. Cloth. 769pp. Jeff 

Dykes considered this one of the best novels on the West. Couple of smudges on the covers. Near fine.  

$25.00 

[0603052] Fisher, Vardis; and Holmes, Opal Laurel. GOLD RUSHES AND MINING CAMPS OF THE 

EARLY AMERICAN WEST. Caxton, Caldwell, 1968, First Edition. 1st printing. 4to cloth with gilt-stamped 

image of miner & donkey on lower front cover. 466pp. Illust. Notes. Index of Illustrations. Selected Bibliography. 

Index. If your bookseller were to pick a half-dozen best general survey books on Western mining, this would be 
right there at the top. Fine in dj.  

$50.00 

[5013051] Fitzgerald, Roger; Volland, Susan. Off the Hook: Reflections and Recipes from an Old Salt. 

Berkeley, California, U.S.A.: Ten Speed Pr, 2002. First Edition. Signed by Author. Small quarto pictorial wraps. 1st 



 

printing. 221pp.. Small decorative illustrations. Signed by both Fitzgerald & Volland, and dated in year of 

publication. Seafood recipes. Slightest of creases on first leaf corner. Fine condition.  

$15.00 

[9506054] Fitzpatrick, Thomas. APPENDIX TO THE REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN 

AFFAIRS. (Wash. D.C., 1847)., First Edition. Original U.S. Government printing bound into modern labeled 

boards. (12pp.). 30th Cong, 1st Sess., Sen. Ex. Doc. 1. A letter from Bent's Fort to Thomas H. Harvey, Supt. of 

Indian Affairs dated St. Louis, Sept. 18, 1847. "Broken Hand" Fitzpatrick, a bright star luminous in the history of the 

fur trade, at this time was Indian Agent of the Upper Platte & Arkansas. Santa Fe Trail information. Some foxing. 

Waterstain line especially visible on first & last pages. Vg condition nevertheless. W-C 133, SFT 207, Graff 1344. 

Very scarce.  

$175.00 

[0404045] Flake, Chad J.. A MORMON BIBLIOGRAPHY 1830 - 1930. also: TEN YEAR SUPPLEMENT. 

also: INDEXES. Univ. of Utah, SLC, 1978, 1989, 1992, 1st editions. Three volumes in 4to gilt-stamped cloth. 825, 

413, & 208pp. Illustrated with some title page facsimiles. Main volume with small bump affecting a few pages of 

text. Near fine. Scarce.  

$400.00 

[0011046] Flanagan, John T.. AMERICA IS WEST An Anthology of Middlewestern Life and Literature.. 

Minn, 1945., First Edition. Cloth. 677pp. Excellent collection of work: Henry Schoolcraft, Carl Sandburg, Louis 
Hennepin, Jonathan Carver, & many other historians & writers. Fine in top edge worn, pc dj.  

$10.00 

[FTR232] Flanagan, Thomas. THE YEAR OF THE FRENCH.. NY, 1979., Book Club Edition. 516pp. Cloth & 

boards. Endpaper maps of Ireland & County Mayo. Fine in vg+ dj.  

$6.00 

 

[0511047] Fletcher, Alice C., and La Flesche, Francis. THE OMAHA TRIBE. Gov't Printing Office & Bureau 

of American Ethnology, Wash. D.C., 1911, First Edition. 4to green, pictorial, gilt-stamped cloth. 672pp. Illustrated, 

including many b/w plates of Indians, not just of Omaha Tribe. Folding map. Light scuffing near top of spine. Minor 

wear to extremities. Vg. Scarce. cf Graff 1348.  

$150.00 

[5001089] Fletcher, Susan. Alphabet of Dreams. 2006. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth & 

boards. 294pp. Signed & dated by Fletcher soon after publication. A Junior Literary Guild Selection. "The 

acclaimed author of Shadow Spinner returns to ancient Persia in this spellbinding saga." Fine, like new in dj.  

$15.00 

[0502056] Florin, Lambert. BOOT HILL and TALES THE WESTERN TOMBSTONES TELL. Superior, 

Seattle, 1966 & 1967, 1st editions. 4to cloth. 192pp & 191pp. Profusely illustrated with b/w photos by the author. 

The second volume has an index. Two volumes comprising the Historic Graves of the Old West series by the fine 

ghost town researcher & compiler from Portland, Oregon. Both volumes fine in very good dust jackets with quite 
minor tears, some rubbing in places, & tiny chip or two. Adams 150 #55 (Tales), 6-guns 738 (Boot Hill).  

$50.00 

[0502058] Florin, Lambert. VICTORIAN WEST. Superior, Seattle, 1978, 1st edition. 4to gilt-stamped 

hardbound. 190pp. Illustrated by Florin very nicely with his own black & white photos. The author was an authority 

on Western ghost towns, but this book mainly deals with well restored & kept-up Victorian homes & public 

buildings. Fine in dj.  

$25.00 

[5018005] Fluke, Joanne. Cherry Cheesecake Murder. New York, NY: Kensington Publishing, 2006. First 

Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 342pp. Publisher's promo laid in. "A Hannah Swensen 

Mystery with Recipes. Fine, as new.  

$17.50 



 

[NIC050 - 2] Foesig, Harry. BRILL DECK ROOF TROLLEY CARS. Privately Printed, North Wales & Forty 

Fort, 1973, First Edition. Pictorial 4to wraps. 52pp. Illust. fos. Good+. One binding staple is pulled through its place 

on the cover spine, but everything is tight. Back cover is vertically creased.  

$17.50 

[0408051] Fogdall, Alberta Brooks. ROYAL FAMILY OF THE COLUMBIA Dr. John McLoughlin and His 

Family. Ye Galleon, Fairfield, 1978, 1st edition. 4to gilt-stamped hardbound. 328pp. Illust. Index. Bibliography. 

Pictorial endpapers. Signed by Fogdall. An extensive work & very attractive. Fine in dj with slight shadow of price 

sticker on front panel.  

$40.00 

[0606055] Foley, William; Rice, David. THE FIRST CHOUTEAUS: River Barons of Early St. Louis. 

Baltimore: Univ of Illinois,, 1984. First Edition. Royal 8vo cloth. 241pp. Illust. "Chouteau Genealogy". 

Bibliography. Index. Map. The "achievements of Auguste Chouteau and his half-brother Pierre." Fine in dj. Review 

copy with publisher's note laid in.  

$25.00 

[0411047] Foote, Stella. LETTERS FROM "BUFFALO BILL". Upton, El Segundo, 1990, New edition. Cloth. 

158pp. Illust. Nice inscription by Foote on title page. Unpublished manuscripts, interviews with Cody's niece, & 

letters. Thirty-seven photos. Volume VIII in the Montana and the West Series. Fine in dj.  

$50.00 

[5014011] Ford, G. M.. BLACK RIVER. Morrow, NY, 2002, 1st printing. Cloth & bds. 308pp. Signed by Ford. 

Fine, as new. Small crease in rear spine corner of dj.  

$25.00 

 

[9110051] Foreman, Carolyn Thomas.. OKLAHOMA IMPRINTS A History of Printing in Oklahoma before 

Statehood.. Norman, 1936., First Edition. Decorated cloth. 499pp. Illust. Index. A key work essential for any 

serious library on Oklahoma. Vg in quite chipped dj (top of backstrip is missing the word "Oklahoma").  

$65.00 

[OK 0404046] Foreman, Grant. FORT GIBSON A Brief History. Univ. of Okla., Norman, 1936, First Edition. 

Printed 12mo wraps. 44pp. One drawing. Peeling & fading near spine on back cover. Reading copy. Rader 1433.  

$9.50 

[OK 0208057] Foreman, Grant.. INDIANS AND PIONEERS The Story of the American Southwest Before 

1830.. OU, Norman, 1967., 2nd printing of Revised Edition (originally revised in 1936). Cloth. 300pp. Illust. 

Bibliography. Index. Folding map. Art bookplate of historian Dan Thrapp and his wife, Margie, on ffep. A classic 

title in the Civilization of the American Indian Series. Fine in dj. No longer common. Rader 1435 , Howes F259.  

$60.00 

[OK 0003049] Foreman, Grant.. THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES.. Norman, 1966., yes. 2nd printing. Cloth. 

455pp. Illust. Bibliography. Index. Fldg map. Signed & dated by Montana/Indian Wars historian Dorothy M. 

Johnson. One of the several classic, scholarly books by Foreman. Fine in pc dj with some typical fading to backstrip.  

$45.00 

[5013008] Forna, Aminatta. THE DEVIL THAT DANCED ON THE WATER A Daughter's Quest. Atlantic 

Monthly, NY, 2002., Advance Proof of American edition. Pict trade wraps. 403pp. A memoir of the author's father, 

a political prisoner in Sierra Leone. "An obsessive, driven, refreshing book about Africa." Fine, as new.  
$17.50 

[9502054] Foster, John & Janet.. TO THE WILD COUNTRY.. NY, 1975., Later printing. 4to cloth. 155pp. 

Illust. Nice reference to several Canadian parks & wilderness areas. Vg.  

$5.00 

[5011036] Fowler, Gene.. SCHNOZZOLA The Story of Jimmy Durante.. Viking, NY, 1951, Cloth & boards. 



 

261pp. Illust. Fine in slightly edgeworn dj with couple of short edge tears.  

$10.00 

[5014001] Fox, William L.. PLAYA WORKS THE MYTH OF THE EMPTY.. Univ. of Nevada, Reno, 2002., 

1st printing. Cloth & boards. 220pp. Illustrated with paintings & photographs. Initialed & dated by Fox. A 

perceptive consideration of the West's emptiest places, especially in the Great Basin. Fine, as new in dj.  

$17.00 

[0003050] France, L.B. (Bourgeois).. MOUNTAIN TRAILS AND PARKS IN COLORADO.. Denver, 1887., 

First Edition. Gilt-stamped décor cloth. 224pp. Lovely engravings & simple line drawings. Décor endpapers. 1888 

ink gift presentation (not author) on first black page. The Frontispiece gives this advice to 19th Century 

workaholics: "He who idles in the woods one month in the year will be blessed, if he but begin in time, and he who 
enables his servant so to do is blessed already." A memoir of mountain travel & sport. Copyright date is 1886, but 

bibliographies identify this as the first edition. Hinges professionally redone. Moderate wear to cover extremities. 

Vg.  

$95.00 

[0603056] Franciscans). THE FRIARS MINOR IN THE UNITED STATES With a Brief History of the 

Orders of St. Francis in General. Privately Printed under authority of the Very Reverend Ministers Provincial of 

the Friars Minor, Chicago, (1926), First Edition. 4to decorative & pictorial cloth. 364pp. Illust. Includes short 

history of the order & of the order in the U.S., Provinces whose histories & memberships are included to some 
extent: St. Louis, Cincinnati, New York, San Francisco, Pulaski (Wis), Lemont (Ill), Washington D.C.. Also, the 

Mission Union, & Postal Directory & Telephones of all Franciscan Foundations in the U.S.. The provincial sections 

includes paragraphs on many, many parishes, including New Mexico & Arizona. This is quite a compendium of 

information. This copy gently ex-lib (blank label lower spine, stamp lower t-p, Date Due slip & pocket rear e-p) 

from the St. Francis Seminary, Oregon. Lower cover corners bumped & text block slightly so. Good+  

$60.00 

[0502060] Frank, Larry. NEW KINGDOM OF THE SAINTS Religious Art of New Mexico 1780 - 1907. Red 
Crane Books, Santa Fe, 1992, 1st edition. Gilt-decorated 4to cloth. 319pp. Fabulously illustrated in color & b/w. 

This volume "traces the development of religious art in northern New Mexico... More than three hundred santos are 

visually documented.. one-half in color." "An accessible text details the history of santo-making. Profiles of the 

santeros are provided along with an in-depth investigation of their styles." "This book draws on the resources of 

seven museums and of private collectors." Fine, as new in dj.  

$175.00 

[9703041] Franke, Paul.. THEY PLOWED UP HELL IN OLD COCHISE!. Douglas, 1950., 1st edition. Decor 

wraps. 58pp. Illust. "A Blazing Saga of Cochise County, Arizona America's Last Frontier." Vertical crease lower fr 
cover, mod soiling. Near vg. 6-guns 758.  

$25.00 

[0203051] Franks, Kenny A. & Lambert, Paul F.. EARLY LOUISIANA AND ARKANSAS OIL A 

Photographic History 1901-1946.. College Station, 1982., First Edition. 4to cloth. 243pp. Illustrated profusely with 

vintage photos. An excellent study on the subject. Back pages with some dampstain to upper fore edge. Some 

waviness to back pages. Wavy dj due to exposure; in Brodart protector. Good reading copy.  

$10.00 

[9104038] Frazer, Robert W. (Ed.).. MANSFIELD ON THE CONDITION OF THE WESTERN FORTS 

1853-54.. Norman, 1963., First Edition. Cloth. 254pp. Illust. Col. Mansfield's inspection tour of the Dept. of New 

Mexico & the Pacific. Near fine in dj.  

$32.50 

[SHEL083] Frazier, Charles. THIRTEEN MOONS. Random House, NY, 2006, 2006. First Edition. Signed by 

Author. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 422pp. The acclaimed new novel by the author of Cold Mountain, primarily 

set in the lands of the Cherokee Nation in the East. Fine, new in dj. The signature is on the title page.  

$42.50 



 

[9203051] Frederick, J.V.. BEN HOLLADAY THE STAGECOACH KING A chapter in the development of 

Transcontinental Transportation.. Glendale, 1940., First Edition. Cloth. 334pp. Illust. teg. Bookplate of artist 

Harold Smith on front paste down with slight offset on facing ffep. Laid in is a lengthy news clipping about 

Holliday's son. Vg, no dj as issued. A scarce A.H. Clark book. Clark 89, 6-guns 762.  

$250.00 

[5003001b] Fredston, Jill. ROWING TO LATITUDE Journeys Along the Arctic's Edge. NY, 2001, Signed by 

Author. 5th printing. Cloth & boards. 289pp. Illust.. Signed by Fredston. The author & her husband rowed from 

Seattle, up the coast of British Columbia, All the way around Alaska & up the Mackenzie River to Hay River 

Northwest Territories. A well-written memoir. Fine, as new in dj.  

$11.50 

[5016010] Freed, Lynn. THE CURSE OF THE APPROPRIATE MAN Stories. Harcourt, 2004, 1st printing. 

Trade Pictorial wraps. 188pp. Signed by Freed. "These masterful stories reinforce (Freed's) reputation as one of our 

most fearless and sophisticated observers of love..." Fine, as new.  

$15.00 

[5017042] Freed, Lynn. The Curse Of The Appropriate Man. Orlando, Florida, U.S.A.: Harvest Books, 2004. 

First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Trade pictorial wraps. 188pp. Publisher's note: "These witty, erotic 

stories explore the fierce bonds and hidden compulsions that drive the lives of women, young and old." Fine, as 

new.  
$17.50 

[5008063] Freedman, Leo (Editor). "MISTER ROBERTS". Leo Freedman, NY, ca 1950, Magazine size black & 

white wraps (shoulders up portrait of Henry Fonda in uniform) with red masthead. 19pp. Illustrated with b/w photos. 

Back cover: "Leland Hayward presents HENRY FONDA in Mister Roberts, etc." Vg.  

$15.00 

[0606059] Freehe, C. L.. MANZANITA TRAIL. Privately Published, S.F., (1948), Limited/Numbered. Signed by 

Author. Number 3 of 48. Original photograph in a bound, six leaf, cloth booklet. 3 printed pages, one of them with 

real photo affixed and signed by the photographer, Freehe. Brief gift inscription initialed by Freehe & dated 1948. 

Published by "The Freehes, 47 Dakota St., San Francisco, California." The booklet was dedicated "for a Happy 

Holiday Season." The exquisite b/w photo was taken in Pinnacles National Monument. Exposed wear at board 

corners, else vg. Unusual. Lovely.  

$100.00 

[OK 0211055] Freeman, G. D.. MIDNIGHT AND NOONDAY or DARK DEEDS UNRAVELED giving 

twenty years experience on the frontier; also the murder of Pat Hennessey, and the hanging of Tom Smith, at 

Ryland's Ford, and facts concerning the TALBERT RAID, etc.. Privately printed, Caldwell, 1890., First Edition. 

Hard Cover. 1st issue. Printed paper over boards. 405pp. Illustrated with one drawing opposite p. 273. Lacking the 

frontispiece portrait of Freeman & the Medicine Lodge plate opposite p. 321. Old pencil signature of John Solf on 

the front paste down, & far later (11-14-66) ink signature of Ralph Solf on the same. One of the rarest & most 

desirable of all outlaw & cattle books & a cornerstone of any serious library on Indian Territory, Kansas, & early 

Oklahoma. This copy is waterstained (see below) but is rebacked under original cloth spine & in excellent reading 

condition. Printing of title on front board is worn, typical of most surviving copies, but main title is mostly readable. 

Hinges professionally redone. Paper worn from corners of boards, but corners were professionally stabilized. The 

waterstain: on lower right corner of boards & lower foreedge of text block; lower part of text stained, but mostly on 
lower & lower side margins. This copy may not look good, and few 1st issue copies do, but it is a very flexible, 

sturdy, & easily usable/readable copy. A page edge tear or two have been archivally closed. This is the 1st issue, not 

to be confused with the 2nd issue of 1890 or the 1892 edition. Exceedingly rare. 6-guns 763 (Adams mistakenly 

confuses the issue points), Herd 843 (Adams correct as far as he goes, but is incomplete), 150 #56 (Adams 

incomplete again), Howes F353, Graff 1411, Dobie p121, Dykes Kid 21.  

$1,000.00 

[5009030] Freeman, G. H.. THE WINDING RIVER AND OTHER POEMS.. Hutchinson, Kansas, no date., 
First Edition. Original tall printed & décor wraps, no printing stated. (24pp). Privately printed, dedicated by Freeman 

to his daughters, Lottie Lee & Edna May. Poems of the Kansas prairies & one referring to our soldiers in WWI. 



 

Near fine condition with couple of tiny splits & a small corner chip to overlapping covers. Scarce.  

$35.00 

[OK 0502061] Freeman, James W.. PROSE AND POETRY OF THE LIVESTOCK INDUSTRY OF THE 

UNITED STATES With Outlines of the Origin and Ancient History of our Live Stock Animals. Antiquarian, 

NY, 1959, Limited. Facsimile reprint ltd to 550 copies, this copy unnumbered. Gilt-stamped 4to in 1/4 leather & 

buckram. 757pp. Illust. One of the "big four" cattle books of all-time significance for the study of the range cattle 

industry, & made even more desirable with the Introduction for this edition by authority Ramon Adams. A 

gorgeous, elegant reprint of the 1905 original. Fine in slipcase. Reese 41, Dykes HS p87, Howes P636, Dobie p114, 

6-guns 764, Graff 1412, Herd 844. Oversized.  

$325.00 

[FTR280] Freeman, Margaret B.. John of Hildesheim. THE STORY OF THE THREE KINGS Melchior, 

Balthasar and Jaspar. Metropolitan Museum of Art, NY, 1955, First Edition. 4to pictorial hardbound. 80pp. 

Illustrated with classic actual size as the original woodcuts from a copy of the Strassburg edition of 1484. 

Appendices: "Concerning John of Hildesheim and His Book", "Concerning John of Hildesheim's influence on 

Nativity scenes in art". Text is set in a 14th Century-like Wallau font. Printed on textured paper. Bibliography. 5,000 

copies printed. Near fine, lacking the dj. Uncommon.  

$20.00 

[5016036] French, Wendy. SMOTHERING. Doherty, NY, 2003, 1st printing. Cloth. 301pp. Signed & dated by 
French. A well-written novel about the relationships of daughters & mothers. Humorous. Insightful. A good book! 

Fine, as new in dj.  

$25.00 

[5012023] Freni, Pamela.. SPACE FOR WOMEN A History of Women with the Right Stuff.. Seven Locks, 

Santa Ana & Minneapolis, 2002., 1st edition. Pict trade wraps. 210pp. Illust. Appendix, Bibliography, Index. Fine, 

as new.  

$15.00 

[9005058] Frink, Maurice.. COW COUNTRY CAVALCADE 80 Years of the Wyoming Stock Growers 

Association.. Denver, 1954., First Edition. Cloth. 243p. Illust. Fine in dj. Herd 852, 6-guns 776, Dykes HS p79. 

Uncommon now.  

$45.00 

[9203052] Frink, Maurice.. COW COUNTRY CAVALCADE 80 Years of the Wyoming Stock Growers 

Association.. Denver, 1954., First Edition. Cloth. 243pp. Illust. Sources. Index. Fine in dj. Herd 852, 6-guns 776.  

$47.50 

[9304058] Friswold, Carroll.. FRONTIER FIGHTERS AND THEIR AUTOGRAPH SIGNATURES.. LA, 

1968., Limited. Ltd to 600 copies. Pictorial wraps. 23pp. "An Account of the Famous Cozzens Register Book, 

Analysis of the Handwritten Signatures and Summary Biographical Sketches of Myles Keogh and Sitting Bull." Vg.  

$27.50 

[5015012b] Fromm, Pete. AS COOL AS I AM. Picador, NY, 2003, 1st printing. Cloth. 388pp. Signed & dated by 

Fromm. An award winning (Pacific Northwest Booksellers' Assoc.) novel. Fine, as new in dj.  

$30.00 

[5001016b] Fromm, Pete.. HOW ALL THIS STARTED. Picador, NY, 2000., First Edition. Signed by Author. 

Hardbound. Signed & dated by Fromm soon after publication. 305 pp. Fine in dj.  
$17.45 

[0404049] Frost, Lawrence. THE PHIL SHERIDAN ALBUM A Pictorial Biography of Phillip Henry 

Sheridan. Superior, Seattle, 1968, 1st edition. 4to cloth. 173pp. Profusely illustrated with vintage photos & a few 

prints. Fine, no dj.  

$16.50 



 

[0404048] Frost, Lawrence A.. GENERAL CUSTER'S LIBBIE. Superior, Seattle, 1976, 1st edition. 4to cloth. 

336pp. Illustrated with vintage photos & also drawings by E. Lisle Reedstrom. A standard item in the Custer corpus. 

Fine in dj. Swinford HS 5.  

$45.00 

[FTR035] Frost, Robert.. THE POETRY OF ROBERT FROST.. Holt, Rinehart, & Winston, NY, 1968., First 

Edition. Cloth with gilt-stamped image on cover. 607pp. Gift inscription on front paste down. Fine in dj with several 

short scratches.  

$10.00 

[FTR020] Frost, Robert.. IN THE CLEARING. Holt, Rinehart & Winston, NY, 1962., First Edition. Cloth. 

101pp. This book represented Frost's first collection of poems in 15 years. Fine in dj with moderate edgewear, 
couple of tears & creases.  

$10.00 

[OK 0303056] Fulbright, Jim.. W. D. "BILL" FOSSETT PIONEER AND PEACE OFFICER.. Mid-South, 

Goodlettsville, 2002., First Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial trade wraps. 289pp. Illustrated with photos & maps. 

Chronology, extensive Notes. Bibliography, Index. Signed & dated by Fulbright at time of publication. A superb 

book, very well researched & written, on a largely overlooked Oklahoma & Kansas lawman who was promoted to 

U.S. Marshal in Oklahoma Territory by Pres. Theodore Roosevelt. Fine, as new.  

$35.00 

[FTR302] Fuller, Iola. THE LOON FEATHER. Harcourt Brace, NY, 1940, First Edition. Cloth. 419pp. Novel of 

historical Michigan. Slight wear to extremities. fos on ffep. Vg+. No dj.  

$10.00 

[0111059] Fulton, Frances I. Sims.. TO AND THROUGH NEBRASKA By A Pennsylvania Girl.. Lincoln, 

Journal Company, State Printers, 1884., First Edition. Small 8vo décorated & gilt-stamped green cloth. 273pp. 

Décorated endpapers. A very old bookseller's label (Raymer's, Denver) on corner of front paste down. Owner's 

initials in pencil on ffep & title-page. Fldg map, 13 1/2" x 19 1/2", inside rear cover, "Fremont, Elkhorn and 

Missouri Valley R.R. and Connections. To the Free Homes for the Million (singular)." Some splits at folds closed on 

backside with archival film. "this little work, which claims no merit but TRUTH is humbly dedicated to the many 

dear friends, who by their kindness made the long journey and work pleasant to The Author." The author's brother 

"was the originator of the colony movement" (The Nebraska Mutual Aid Colony, of Bradford, Penn.) & she was a 

member. Fulton traveled around the state on the S.C. & P.R.R., the U.P., & the B. & M.R.R. Very interesting 

reading with references to famous people & events (Buffalo Bill, Little Big Horn, Spotted Tail, etc.), good 

description of the country, the towns, etc. The personal anecdotes & experiences are well written & engaging. 

General wear to covers & light to moderate fraying at corners. Hinges professionally repaired. A good+ copy. Very 
scarce. Graff 1465, Howes F414.  

$250.00 

[5016031] Furbush, Helen & McCroskey, Christine. LYING AWAKE. Harbor Island, Mamaroneck, 2004, 1st 

edition. Oblong 4to pictorial hardbound. Unpaginated. Lovely illustrations. Signed by Furbush. Fine, as new in dj.  

$20.00 

[0511049TWE] Furman, Necah Stewart. CAROLINE LOCKHART: HER LIFE AND LEGACY. Buffalo Bill 

Hist. Ctr., & U of Wash., Cody & Seattle, 1994, . First Thus. 1st trade paper printing. Pict wraps. 221pp. Illust. 

Extensive notes, Bibliography, Index. Scholarly biography of the famous Wyoming author & Western personality. 

Fine, as new.  

$8.50 

[0309053] Furtwangler, Albert. ACTS OF DISCOVERY Visions of America in the Lewis and Clark Journals. 

Illinois, Urbana, 1993, 1st printing. Cloth. 276pp. Notes. Index. Futher evaluation of the range of vision & depth of 

findings of the expedition, surpassing even "the enlightened instructions" given by Jefferson. Fine, as new in dj.  

$25.00 

[0511050] Furtwangler, Albert. BRINGING INDIANS TO THE BOOK. Univ of Washington, Seattle, 2005, . 



 

First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Pictorial trade wraps. 226pp. Illust. Map. Appendix: "The Disosway 

and Walker Letters". Notes. Works Cited. Index. Signed & dated by Furtwangler. An important, scholarly study of 

some of the missionary activity in the Pacific Northwest before & after Lewis & Clark. Fine, as new.  

$20.00 

[5018021] Gallagher, Tess. Dear Ghosts, Poems. Graywolf, Saint Paul, 2006, 2006. Signed by Author. 2nd 

printing. Hardbound. 140pp. Signed by Gallagher. Fine, as new in dj.  

$25.00 

[FTR220] Gallu, Samuel. "GIVE 'EM HELL HARRY" REMINISCENCES.. Viking, NY, 1975., First Edition. 

Cloth. 82pp. Illust/photos. Bit of fading at top edge; near fine in dj.  

$7.50 

[0401057] Galveston, Texas). 19TH Century Business Card. First Thus. J. J. VAN SCHAACK, with L. S. 

BEARCE, Dealer in Beef Hides, Peltries, Skins, &c., GALVESTON, TEXAS. 2 1/8" x 3 1/2" business card, 

possibly circa 1870s. The card has a pencil signature on the back of J G. (or S.) Wensil (or Nensil). Card is printed 

in six lines with six different type fonts. Quite attractive. Lightly soiled; just a touch of wear at the corners. Rare.  

$65.00 

[0511051TWE] Galvin, John (Ed.). THE COMING OF JUSTICE TO CALIFORNIA Three Documents 

Translated from the Spanish by Adelaide Smithers. John Howell, S.F., 1963, Limited. Ltd to 750 copies. Royal 

8vo cloth. 80pp. Illust. Large folding map, "Location of Presidios for the Frontier Line of New Spain." Fine copy in 

original glassine dj. Unread, with some pages uncut.  

$57.50 

 
[0411048] Gannett, Henry. Unites States Geological Survey. THE AREAS OF THE UNITED STATES, THE 

STATES, AND THE TERRITORIES. Gov't Printing Office & Dept. of the Interior, Wash. DC, 1906. , 1st 

edition. Gray printed wraps. 11pp. Fldg map of U.S. Table of areas of States & Territories in square miles. Bulletin 

302. Ink notation top front cover + library stamp on same. Vg. Scarce.  

$25.00 

[5017045] Gannon, Kathy. I Is For Infidel: From Holy War to Holy Terror 18 Years Inside Afghanistan. New 

York, New York, U.S.A.: Public Affairs, 2005. First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 186pp. Illust. Index. Fine 

in dj.  
$15.00 

[FTR286] Gard, Robert. COMING HOME TO WISCONSIN. Stanton & Lee, Madison, 1982, First Edition. Pict 

wraps. 222pp. Signed by Gard. Also, a small gift presentation inside the front cover. Fine.  

$25.00 

[FTR299] Gard, Robert. AN INNOCENCE OF PRAIRIE. R. Bruce Allison, Madison, 1978, Limited. Signed by 

Author. 1st edition ltd to 1,000 copies. Gilt-stamped brown cloth. 33pp. Beautifully illustrated with wood cuts by 

Curt L. Carpenter. Signed & dated (1979) by Gard, the will-known Wisconsin author & poet . Fine, virtually as new 

copy, no dj probably as issued.  

$30.00 

[FTR10-4] Gard, Robert. THE DEACON. Allison, Madison, 1979, First Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial 

trade wraps. 179pp. Presentation copy signed & dated by Gard. "The fictional plot of The Deacon centers on the 

conflict over the proposed destruction of a historical landmark, Grace Episcopal Church in Madison, Wisconsin." At 
the time of publication, the author had served as deacon at the church for over 30 years. Fine copy.  

$13.50 

[FTR6 - 9] Gard, Robert. PRAIRIE VISIONS A Personal Search for the Springs of Regional Art & Folklore. 

Heartland, Ashland (WI), 1987, First Edition. Gilt-stamped cloth & boards. Intro by Studs Terkel. Essays and 

memoirs by the beloved Wisconsin writer. Inside edge of back cover has strip of endpaper surface adhered to it. 

Reading copy in all other respects fine in dj. Uncommon now.  



 

$15.00 

[FTR085] Gard, Robert and Maryo. MY LAND MY HOME MY WISCONSIN The Epic Story of the 

Wisconsin Farm and Farm Family from Settlement Days to the Present. Milwaukee Journal, Milwaukee, 1978., 

First Edition. Signed by Author. Quarto pictorial wraps. 97pp. Illustrated with vintage photos & period pieces. 

Bibliography. Index of Century Farms. Inscribed & dated by Robert Gard. Fading to top of front cover, else f ine.  

$15.00 

[FTR094] Gard, Robert E.. WISCONSIN IS MY DOORSTOP A Dramatist's Yarn Book of Wisconsin Lore. 

NY, 1948, First Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth. 194pp. Illust. Signed by Gard. Top corners of cover bumped, else 

fine in vg, but moderately edgeworn dj.  

$23.50 

[FTR002] Gard, Robert E. & Reetz, Elaine.. THE TRAIL OF THE SERPENT The Fox River Valley Lore 

and Legend. Wisconsin House, Madison, 1973., First Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth. 263pp. Illust. Presentation 

copy signed & dated by Gard. Good history of this famed river flowing through Wisconsin. Fine in dj with short 

tears & repaired longer tear at edge of f ront flap. Very scarce.  

$100.00 

[FTR173] Gard, Robert E. Bohrod, Aaron. Lefebvre, Mark E.. WISCONSIN SKETCHES.. Wisconsin House, 

Madison, 1973., First Edition. Signed by Author. Oblong 4to cloth. Unpaginated. Illustrated with drawings by 

Bohrod. Presentation copy signed & dated by Gard. A very attractive book with excellent art work of places around 

Wisconsin. Fi ne in slightly chipped dj (one little chip & couple of tiny tears) with spot of waterstain on one edge of 

the dj.  

$50.00 

[FTR176] Gard, Robert E. Mueller, Edgar G.. WILD GOOSE COUNTRY Horicon Marsh to Horseshoe 

Island.. Wisconsin House, Madison, 1975., First Edition. Signed by Author. 4to cloth. 146pp. Illustrated with color 

& b/w photos by Mueller, & several nice drawings. Signed by Gard & Mueller & dated. A lovely book about the 

Mississippi Flyway for Canada Geese. F ine in dj.  

$85.00 

[FTR177] Gard, Robert E. Mueller, Edgar G.. WILD GOOSE MARSH Horicon Stopover.. Wisconsin House, 

Madison, 1972., First Edition. Signed by Author. 4to cloth. 212pp. Map. Illustrated with the b/w photography of 

Mueller. Presentation copy signed & dated by Gard. A lovely book about an extraordinary place. Fine in dj.  
$62.50 

[FTR084] Gard, Robert E., Lengfeld, Fred, & Lefebvre, Mark E., Editors.. WE WERE CHILDREN THEN 

Stories from the Yarns of Yesteryear Project.. Wisconsin House, Madison, 1976., First Edition. Oblong 4to 

pictorial stapled & glued wrappers. 187pp. Illust. Index of the many contributors. Slight wear to extremities. Near 

fine.  

$17.50 

[0502062] Gard, Wayne. SAM BASS. Houghton Mifflin, Boston, 1936, 1st edition. Decorated cloth. 262pp. 

Illust/vintage photos. Bibliography. Index. Endpaper maps. Still desirable biography of the Texas gunfighter. 

Lightly soiled covers, no dj. Vg. Adams 150 #60, 6-guns 803, BTB 71, Dobie p141.  

$65.00 

[9311044] Gard, Wayne.. SAM BASS.. Boston, 1936., 1st edition. Decor cloth. 262pp. Illust. Owner's purchase 

comment ffep, & bkplate of another owner on same. Couple of unobtrusive ink stamps. One of the very best outlaw 
biographies. Vg in backstrip c h & edgeworn, pc dj. Adams 150 #60, 6-guns 803, BTB 71, Dobie p141.  

$165.00 

[OK 9304062] Gard, Wayne.. THE CHISHOLM TRAIL.. Norman, 1954., First Edition. Cloth. 296pp. 

Illust/Eggenhofer. A modern classic of range history. Fine in dj. Herd 875, 6-guns 797, Dykes 50 p128, Dykes HS 

p78, BTB 70, Campbell p192.  

$50.00 



 

[5010025] Gardner, Carol. ZELDA'S SURVIVAL GUIDE. McMeel, K.C., 2003, Signed by Author. 2nd 

printing. Small square pictorial hardbound. Unpaginated. Photos by Shane Young. Signed by Gardner & "Zelda", a 

six-year old bulldog who hams it up for the photographer. Fine, as new in dj.  

$7.50 

[FTR12 - 4] Gardner, John. GUDGEKIN THE THISTLE GIRL and Other Tales. Knopf, NY, 1976, No 

edition stated. Cloth & boards. 59pp. Illustrated by Michael Sporn. Fine in dj.  

$10.00 

[FTR12 - 3] Gardner, John. DRAGON, DRAGON and Other Tales. Knopf, NY, 1975, No edition stated. Cloth 

& boards. 73pp. Illustrated by Charles Shields. Fine in dj.  

$19.50 

[FTR12 - 2] Gardner, John. THE KING OF THE HUMMINGBIRDS and Other Tales. Knopf, NY, 1977, No 

edition stated. Cloth & boards. 58pp. Illust/Michael Sporn. Transfer of ink & superficial paper layer from one 

illustration to facing page. This is about 1/4" wide & 3 1/2" inches long. Sounds bad but is acceptable if you don't 

need a perfect copy. Otherwise as new in dj.  

$7.50 

[FTR124] Gardner, John.. IN THE SUICIDE MOUNTAINS A Tale.. Knopf, NY, 1977., First Edition. Small 

4to cloth & boards. 155pp. Nicely illustrated by Joe Servello. "a magical and mysterious world, a world of tales 

spun within tales, of dragons and talking babes and kings." Fine, vi rtually as new in dj.  

$25.00 

[0606063] Gardner, Raymond Hatfield (Arizona Bill) with Monroe, B. H.. THE OLD WILD WEST 

Adventures of Arizona Bill. Naylor, San Antonio, 1944, First Edition. Cloth. 315pp. Illustrated with drawings by 
Grady Sowell, but with a fine photo portrait of Gardner as the frontispiece. Index. Review slip laid in. Pictorial 

endpapers. Bill Gardner claimed to know just about every gunslinger in the West & claimed to be in on nearly every 

important event. Vg+ in worn dj with small chips & partial split to front flap. A tad scarce. 6-guns 805.  

$45.00 

[FTR106] Garland, Hamlin. BOY LIFE ON THE PRAIRIE. Univ. of Nebraska, Lincoln, 1961., Reprint, 6th 

printing of trade wraps edition, pict wraps. 435pp. Complete text of 1899 edition with Introduction by B. R. 

McElderry, Jr. Lower front cover is creased, but still a good + copy.  

$7.50 

[FTR169] Garland, Hamlin. HER MOUNTAIN LOVER.. G & D, NY, n.d., Early reprint. Pictorial red cloth. 

396pp. Pencil gift inscription on ffep. Good+, no dj.  

$8.50 

[FTR121] Garland, Hamlin. TRAIL-MAKERS OF THE MIDDLE BORDER.. Macmillan, NY, 1926., First 
Edition. Gilt-stamped pict cloth with red printing & border. 426pp. Illustrated by Constance Garland. Near fine. No 

dj.  

$10.00 

[0603060] Garraghan, Gilbert J., S.J.. THE JESUITS OF THE MIDDLE UNITED STATES. America Press, 

NY, 1938, First Edition. Burgundy cloth with gilt-stamped spines. Three Volumes. 660pp., 699pp., 666pp.. Illust. 

Facsimiles. Maps. Index. Rear endpapers in volume 3 with map, "Field of Operations of the Midwestern Jesuits, 

1922". Very good condition with light wear & slight darkening to spines. No dust jackets.  

$75.00 

[0611052] Garrison, Philip. BECAUSE I DON'T HAVE WINGS: Stories of Mexican Immigrant Life. 

Arizona, Tucson, 2006, 2006. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Pictorial trade wraps. 149pp. Signed & 

dated by Garrison. A poignantly written look at Mexican workers in the "agricultural valleys of the inland 

Northwest." Fine, as new.  

$15.00 



 

[0505066] Garrison, Philip. WAITING FOR THE EARTH TO TURN OVER Identity and the Late 

Twentieth-Century American West. Univ. of Utah, SLC, 1996, Advance Proof. Pictorial 4to wraps. 150pp. 

Presentation copy signed by Garrison in 1996 to your bookseller. Well-written essays. Hispanic/Central American 

interest, & locations of historical reflection based in the Pacific Northwest. Fine, as new. Signed copies scarce.  

$30.00 

[5003003] Gay, Jerry. EVERYONE HAS A LIFE TO LIVE An American Portrait. McMeel, K.C., 2002, First 

Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Small 4to pict hardbound. 117pp. Signed by Gay. Some interesting people 

& object b/w photos by the Pulitzer Prize-winning photojournalist, with a few inspirational lines. Publisher's promo 

picture card laid in. Fine, as new in dj.  

$9.50 

[0511052NIC] Geisinger, Iva L.. GOLDROCK Facts & Folktales. Privately Printed, Monterey, 1973, First 

Edition. Pictorial wraps. 65pp. Illustrated with photos & drawings. Maps. Informative booklet on extreme SE 

California area just west of the Colorado River & NW of Yuma. Indians. Spaniards. Railroads. Mining. Gen. 

Patton's visit, etc. Fine, as new.  

$10.00 

[0306065] Geronimo, & Barrett, S. M., (Ed.). GERONIMO HIS OWN STORY. Dutton, NY, 1970, 1st edition. 

Cloth & boards. 190pp. Illust/photos. Introduction by Frederick W. Turner, III. Note on text. Appendix: The 

Surrender of Geronimo". Bibliography. Felt ink gift inscription on ffep. Fine in lightly soiled, pc dj.  
$30.00 

[0611053] Gerson, Noel B.. KIT CARSON: folk hero and man. Doubleday, & Co., Garden City, 1964, Later 

printing. Cloth. 255pp. Index. Private library stamp on ffep. Fine in pc dj.  

$5.00 

[0511053TWE] Ghent, W. J.. THE EARLY FAR WEST A Narrative Outline 1540 - 1850. Tudor, NY, 1936, 

First Thus. 1st of New Edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 411pp. Illust. Index. Part I: Before the Louisiana Purchase. Part 

II: The American Period. Information on the fur trade, Lewis & Clark, expansion to the Pacific, etc.. Bookplate on 

front paste down. Slight darkening to spine. Near fine. No dj. Rader 1577.  

$10.00 

 

[FTR219] Gibbings, Robert.. LOVELY IS THE LEE.. Dutton, NY, 1945., First Edition. Pict cloth. 256pp. 
Illustrated with wonderful wood engravings by the author. The author, the publisher, says, "has never written with 

more ease and grace than in this exploration of the R iver Lee country in Ireland. even more than nature, the people 

are celebrated." Wonderful travel literature. Fine in chipped dj.  

$7.50 

[SHEL076] Gibbon, Gen. John. FROM WHERE THE SUN NOW STANDS A Manuscript of the Nez Perce 

War. (College Station), 1988, First Thus. 1st edition. 12mo wraps. 53pp. Illust/Frederic Remington. A previously 

unpublished manuscript originally written in the late 1880s or early 90s. "The punctuation, spelling and strikeout 

editing have been left as written.." A very attractively designed & printed booklet. Fine. Scarce.  
$35.00 

[9805062] Gibbon, John Murray. STEEL OF EMPIRE The Romantic History of the Canadian Pacific. 

Bobbs-Merrill, Indianapolis, 1935, 1st edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 423pp. Illust. Owner's stamp on half-title. The 

story of the CPR is one of North America's greatest. Several chapters are devoted to the early history of the railroad 

after its completion in 1885. Fine in chipped dj.  

$45.00 

[0606064] Gibbs, Jim. LIGHTHOUSES OF THE PACIFIC. Atglen, Pa: Schiffer Pub Ltd, 1986. First Edition. 

4to pictorial cloth. 256pp. Illust. Profusely illustrated with photos. Very informative. Fine in dj.  

$17.50 

[9104041] Gibson, Morris.. A VIEW OF THE MOUNTAINS.. NY, 1983., 1st U.S. edition. Cloth. 222pp. 



 

Memoir of a Yorkshire doctor who moves his practice to a small town in Alberta. Fine in dj.  

$10.00 

[5003013] Gilbert, Matthew. TAKE THIS JOB AND LOVE IT. Daybreak, NY, 1998, First Edition. Signed by 

Author. 1st printing. Glossy trade wraps. 112pp.. Bibliography. Signed by Gilbert. Subtitled: " How To Find 

Fulfillment In Any Job You Do." Fine, as new.  

$9.50 

[SHEL094] Gildemeister, Jerry.. AN AMERICAN VIGNETTE.. LA Grande, Oregon, U.S.A.: Union, Oregon, 

1988., 1988. Limited. Signed by Author. 1st printing, ltd edition, unstated limitation to 1,500 copies. 8" x 9" quarto 

hardbound with b/w pioneer photo print affixed by publisher to front cover.192pp. Very nicely illustrated with 

vintage photos, 1850s - 1920s, taken from around the West. Endpaper maps with locations noted. Signed by 
Gildemeister. This is a lovely product of the Bear Wallow Press that specialized in exceptionally designed & bound 

books on the West. They only produced a few titles. As the title suggests, this is a grouping of verbal vignettes about 

the West, further illustrated with the photos. Fine, as new IN ORIGINAL PRINTED MAILING BOX. No dj as 

issued.  

$25.00 

[0003056] Gillmor, Frances.. FLUTE OF THE SMOKING MIRROR.. Albuquerque, 1949., First Edition. 1st 

edition. Décor cloth. 183pp. Illustrated with Aztec style drawings by Ola Apenes. Endpaper maps. Notes, 

Bibliography, Index. A novel of the Aztecs by the author of Traders to the Navajos. Very nic ely designed & printed 
book. Some ink markings on pages 8-9 from a fine ball pen, else fine in slightly chipped dj (top/bottom of 

backstrip).  

$14.50 

[0408052] Gillmore, Parker ("Ubique"). A HUNTER'S ADVENTURES in the Great West. Hurst & Blackett, 

London, 1871, 1st edition. Full gilt-stamped 8vo sheep. 336pp. Frontispiece engraving "Bruin's Home" & small 

title-page engraving "Bull Moose Lake". Marbled endpapers. a.e.g. Raised bands with gilt-stamped labels. Deep gilt 

imprint on front cover of coat of arms of "Protestant Board of School Commissioners Montreal P.Q." Back cover 
has ungilt blindstamp of same. An account of hunting & fishing in Montana Territory apparently just before the 

discovery of precious metals there, & several years before Custer & the Little Big Horn. There is a little information 

on the Crow Indians. Includes remininscenes of other places. In the first chapter, the author speaks depreciatingly of 

miners & the failure of a Christian nation to live up to Christian principles in their treatment of Indians. Gillmore 

also catagorizes North American Indians into three groups: Horse-Indians, Timber-Indians, & Fish-Indians, & rates 

their qualities from "handsome, honorable, & brave" (Timber-Indians) to "unprepossessing, debased, & cowardly" 

(Fish-Indians). He foresees the mineral wealth of the territory & the advent of miners, "as a rule the most dissipated, 

cruel, and reckless people upon the face of the earth", to sign the "death-warrant" of the Indian. A rare book, & not 

listed in Howes, although a later book by Gillmore is listed. Edgewear to covers & some darkening to same. 

Actually, a very good, tight copy with no library markings except for the cover imprints. Rader 1593, Smith 3582.  

$500.00 

[5015004] Gillon, Steve M.. BOOMER NATION The Largest and Richest Generation Ever, And How It 

Changed America. Free Press, NY, 2004, Advance Uncorrected Proof. Printed trade wraps. 344pp. Notes.  

$20.00 

[0401058] Gipson, Fred. HOUND-DOG MAN. Harper & Bros., NY, 1949, First Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth 

with gilt-stamped spine. 247pp. Presentation copy signed & dated by Gipson in Beaumont in 1949. One of the most 
popular American novels. 1/8" abrasion to bottom edge of front corner; dark stain on upper part of front cover, 2 

1/2" x 3 1/2" . Else a good, sound copy.  

$85.00 

[MOR 1 - 011] Girouard, Mark. VICTORIAN PUBS. Yale, New Haven, 1984, Reprint, 1st thus in 4to pictorial 

wraps. 260pp. Nicely illustrated with photos, prints, architectral drawings, etc. Index. Notes. Near fine.  

$22.50 

[FTR149] Gish, Robert. "PRETTY, BUT IS IT HISTORY?" THE LEGACY OF HARVEY FERGUSSON'S 

RIO GRANDE.. University of New Mexico, Albuquerque, n.d., First Thus. Offprint from New Mexico Historical 



 

Review. Stapled wraps. (20pp). Illust. Some fading to cover edges; ink notes of previous reader on back cover. Vg.  

$12.50 

[FTR196] Gish, Robert F.. FRONTIER'S END The Life and Literature of Harvey Fergusson.. Univ. of 

Nebraska, Lincoln, 1988., First Edition. Cloth. 363pp. Illust. Notes. Index. Bookseller's label on ffep. Fine in 

moderately shelfworn dj.  

$14.50 

[FTR193] Gish, Robert Franklin.. FIRST HORSES Stories of the New West.. Univ. of Nevada, Reno, 1993., 

First Edition. Cloth. 134pp. Fourteen short stories "describes a multiethnic, contemporary West." Fine in dj.  

$20.00 

[FTR8-3] Gish, Robert, (Paul Horgan). PAUL HORGAN. Twayne, Boston, 1983, First Edition. Cloth with gilt-

stamped spine. 143pp. Notes, Sources, Index, Bibliography. Nearly full page presentation from Gish dated in 1984. 

A volume in Twayne's United States Authors Series. Fine, no dj, I believe as issued. Very scarce.  

$100.00 

[SHEL091] GLENBOW) The Glenbow - Alberta Institute (12 issues). GLENBOW A Publication of the 

Glenbow - Alberta Institute. Glenbow - Alberta Institute, Calgary, First Edition. 12 misc issues: Jan. 1968 

(Volume I, #1), Mar 1969, Feb 71, July-Aug 71, Nov-Dec 71, July-Aug 72, Nov-Dec 72, Mar-Apr 73, July-Aug 73, 

Nov-Dec 73, Mar-Apr 74, Sept 74 (Index for 1968-1974). All in very good or better condition. Some have ink date 

stamp bottom of front cover. Each pamphlet 8 pages except for Index, which is 12. The March 1969 issue has 

includes a brief essay by Hugh Dempsey with illustrations of barbed wire. Lots of history expecially to do with 

Western Canada & prairies packed into this booklets.  

$35.00 

[0401060] Gloss, Molly. THE JUMP-OFF CREEK. Houghton Mifflin, Boston, 1989, First Edition. Signed by 

Author. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 186pp. Presentation copy, dated, & signed by Gloss during "Yuletide" in the 

year of publication. Highly regarded Pacific Northwest novel of pioneering in early Oregon. Fine, as new in dj.  

$37.50 

[5009029] Gloss, Molly.. WILD LIFE. NY, 2001., First Thus. Signed by Author. Pictorial wraps, 1st printing thus. 

270pp. Signed & dated by Gloss. A "highly original new novel" set in the Columbia River area of the Pacific 

Northwest. Fine.  

$5.95 

[5004002] Gluckstein, S. M. (Compiled & Edited by).. THE SOUTH AFRICAN YEAR-BOOK 1903-1904. 

London: Arthur Bywater; Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent & Co. Johannesburg, South Africa: The Cape Times, 

Ltd. Melbourne, Sydney, Etc.: Robert A. Thompson & Co., Ltd. Preface dated November 1903., First Edition. Title 

page states: "Second Year of Issue". Gilt-stamped red cloth. 888pp. + 32 pages of ads & Index in the front & several 

pages of ads in the rear. A couple of ad pages have minor chips & archivally repaired tears; a small piece of the 

upper corner of the ffep is archivally reattached. Folding map in rear, 11 3/4" x 13 1/2", with one tear archivally 

repaired. The ads include a couple of companies that sold explosives. Other ads: Rhodesia Breweries, Panhard & 

Levassor Cars, Gladiator Cars, Napier Cars, the Van Ryn Wine & Spirit Co., several banks, steamship lines, etc. 
There is also an ad for the Cape Town Industrial (International) Exhibition to be held in 1904-05. The book's text 

includes more ads (there is a 2 page index), tables, photographs, & 17 more maps. Small section: "Men of Note". 

Another section: Civil Service Lists of the different Colonies." A vast amount of mining information is included. "In 

this edition no pains or expense have been spared to remedy the defects of the 1902-3 issue." "the present volume is 

characterized by several new features." The covers are moderately worn with some very slight fraying of the spine 

ends. Hinges a bit tender. A nearly vg copy of a rare book.  

$500.00 

[ang001] Godwin, Gail. FATHER MELANCHOLY'S DAUGHTER. Morrow, NY, 1991., 1st printing. Cloth & 

bds. 404pp. Very slight soiling to top edge, else fine in fine dj (couple of very minor creases near backstrip).  

$7.50 

[0606066] Goeres - Gardner, Diane L.. NECKTIE PARTIES Legal Executions in Oregon 1851 - 1905. Caxton, 



 

Caldwell, 2005, First Edition. Signed by Author. Trade pictorial wraps. 316pp. Illust. Appendix, "The Case of Berry 

Way in an 1863 Miner's Court." Index. Signed & dated by Goeres - Gardner. "...impressively researched and 

meticulously documented..." Fine, as new.  

$30.00 

[0508046] Goetzmann, William H.. ARMY EXPLORATION IN THE AMERICAN WEST 1803 - 1863. Yale, 

New Haven, 1959, 1st edition. Cloth & boards. 509pp. Illust. Maps, including all called for in back pocket. 

Appendices: A: Roster of the Corps of Topographical Engineers. B: Note on Mapping Techniques. C: C.G.K 

Warren's Method of Compiling the Map of 1857. Bibliographical Essay. Index. Back corners with paper over board 

cracked. Vg copy. No dj. A classic in the history of Western exploration & loaded with vital information. Paher 697.  

$75.00 

[0007059] Goetzmann, William H.. NEW LANDS, NEW MEN America and the Second Great Age of 

Discovery.. NY, 1986., 2nd printing. Cloth & boards. 528pp. Illust. Maps. Bibliographical Notes. Index. Fine in dj.  

$10.00 

[9805067] Goetzmann, William H. & Glyndwr Williams.. THE ATLAS OF NORTH AMERICAN 

EXPLORATION From the Norse Voyages to the Race to the Pole.. NY, 1992., 1st edition. 4to cloth. 224pp. 

Illustrated with maps & reproductions of old engravings & lithos. A thorough, useful study with great credentials. 

Fine in dj.  

$27.50 

[5011046] Goldberg, Ed. SERVED COLD. West Coast Crime, Portland,1994, Uncorrected Proofs. Large oblong 

plastic spiral wraps. 181pp printed on one side only. Somewhat common in the trade paperback, this uncorrected 

proof very scarce.  

$50.00 

[SHEL097] Goldschmidt, Adolph. GERMAN ILLUMINATION Volume I CAROLINGIAN PERIOD. 

Pantheon, Casa Editrice, Firenze, and Harcourt, Brace and Company, NY, (1928), First Edition. Large quarto green 

cloth. Gilt-stamped spine titles & decorations. 34 numbered pages of text and index, and 88 plates with 

accompanying information on preceding leaf to each one. Wonderfully illustrated with black and white plates. This 

copy rather gently ex-library with residual call number strip on bottom of spine. Small bookplate of library on front 

paste down, a couple of ink stamps on the endpapers, a fairly carefully removed pocket on the rear paste down, and 

another pocket and "date due" form on the rear free end paper still affixed. Rear hinge just beginning at top; front 

hinge just barely broken and now carefully reglued. A couple of spots to lower spine, & minor wear to cover 

extremities. A nice, tight copy and unless you are a collector in need of a great copy, a very acceptable copy of the 

first edition. The author was Professor in the University of Berlin, and the book was "Printed in Italy for the Pegasus 

Press".  
$135.00 

[0404052] Golovin, Paul N.. CIVIL AND SAVAGE ENCOUNTERS The Worldly Travel Letters of an 

Imperial Russian Navy Officer 1860-1861. Oregon Hist. Soc., Portland, 1983. , 1st edition in decor trade 

wraps.175pp. Illustrated with old prints of various cities of the world where Golovin traveled. A part of Golovin's 

travels brought him to the West Coast & Alaska. Well-written. Fine.  

$15.00 

[5010033] Golovine, Nicholas N., Lt. Gen., Imperial Russian Arny, and Capt. A. G. S. Muntz (General Staff, 

Indian Army, Translated by. THE RUSSIAN CAMPAIGN OF 1914 The Beginning of the War and 

Operations in East Prussia. The Command and General Staff School Press, Fort Leavenworth, 1933, 1st English 

Edition Revised and Brought up to Date by the Author. (With Maps and Diagrams). Cloth. Gilt-stamped spine. 

410pp. All fifteen maps & diagrams in back pocket are present & in fine condition. Appendices (seventeen of them). 

During WWI, Gen. Golovine first commanded a cavalry regiment, during which he was decorated with the St. 

George Sword for bravery & distinguished service. He became Director of military operations of the 9th Army, 

became Chief of Staff of the 7th Army (Russian southwestern front), & eventually Chief of Staff of the group of 

armies on the Rumanian front. After the revolution of 1917, he was elected Director of the General Staff College. A 
remarkable, detailed, lucid, & quite rare military book. Very slight fading to upper covers. Near fine copy. There is a 

personally designed book plate of a former owner on the front paste down.  



 

$500.00 

[9502059] Goodall, Daphne Machin.. PONIES Their Origin and Development in Britain.. South Brunswick & 
NY, 1963., 1st edition thus. Cloth. Illustrated in color & b/w. Fine in mod worn, pc dj.  

$10.00 

[5009061] Goodman, Jonathan, Compiled by. THE CRIPPEN FILE. Allison & Busby, London & NY, 1985, 

First Thus. Quarto pictorial red wraps. 96pp. Illust. A compilation of newspaper stories on the 1910 London murder 

of Mrs. Crippen, "better known by her stage-name of Belle Elmore." Fine condition.  

$10.50 

[0603061] Goodspeed, Bernice I.. PARICUTIN. American Book & Printing Co., Mexico City, 1945, 

Limited/Numbered. Signed by Author. Silver on black pictorial, overlapping wraps. 204pp. Boldly illustrated & 

attractively printed. Presentation copy by Goodspeed signed in 1949. This copy # 240. A few short splits to the flap 

edges; near fine.  

$39.50 

[9705056] Goodwyn, Frank.. LONE-STAR LAND 20th Century Texas in Perspective.. NY, 1955., 1st edition. 
Cloth. 352pp. Illust. Near fine in pc dj. Herd 906.  

$15.00 

[0408053] Goplen, Arnold O.. THE CAREER OF MARQUIS DE MORES IN THE BAD LANDS OF 

NORTH DAKOTA. State Hist. Soc. of North Dakota, 1946, Reprint, 1st thus. Printed wraps. 62pp. Illust. 

Bibliography. Folding map. Lower page & cover corners a little curled; good+. Herd 907.  

$17.50 

[NIC015 - 1] Gordon, Gene D.. SUSQUEHANNA TROLLEYS. Privately Published, Sunbury (PA), 1951, First 

Edition. Printed wraps. (40pp). Illust. Addenda, including Roster of Equipment. Very slightly soiled. Fine.  

$20.00 

[5004039] Gordon, Horace W., and Gordon, Elinor. ORIENTAL LOWESTOFT. Privately Printed, (Villanova, 

Pa), 1959, 2nd edition. Printed yellow wraps. 32pp. Illust. Soiled rectangle from price sticker on top of front cover. 
Lower spine/fold of cover split closed with archival tape. Good.  

$4.00 

[5015010] Gore, Ariel, with Maia Swift. WHATEVER, MOM Hip Mama's Guide to Raising a Teenager. Seal, 

Emeryville, 2004, 1st printing. Pictorial trade wraps. 255pp. Bibliography. Signed by both authors. Fine.  

$20.00 

[0502066] Gorman, John A.. THE WESTERN HORSE Its Types and Training. Privately Printed, Danville, 

1944, Revised & Enlarged, 1st thus. Pictorial cloth. 367pp. Illust/photos. Index. List of magazines "devoted to 

horses of different breeds and types." Vg. Herd 908.  

$17.50 

[0404053] Gorman, R. C.. R. C. GORMAN THE POSTERS. Northland, Flagstaff, 1980, 1st edition. Folio cloth. 

Unpag. Color plates of the artist's famous Indian posters. Gorgeous! Fine in edgeworn dj (tiny price clip) which is 

wavy from inside water stain on the bottom 1/4. Priced accordingly, but nevertheless scarce. $50.00 

[0603063] Gorman, R. C., and Dooley, Virginia (Comp. & Edit.). NUDES & FOODS Gorman Goes Gourmet. 

Northland, Flagstaff, 1981, . First Thus. Signed by Illustrator. Spiral bound pictorial wraps. 81pp. Index. 

Presentation copy signed by Gorman. The only recipe book where you can get corned beef & cheesecake. Fine.  

$50.00 

[5016022] Gorsuch, Alan. ALL THE WAYS I FOUND TO HURT MYSELF, Vol. One. Muddy Puddle, 

Tacoma, 2004, 1st edition. Pictorial trade wraps.364pp. Signed by Gorsuch. "A magnificent series of mostly 

humorous and insightful stand-alone non-fictional short stories woven together by time, swashbuckling adventure 

and poignant self-absorption!" Fine, as new.  



 

$15.00 

[FLIC001.1] Gottschalk, Louis. LAFAYETTE IN AMERICA 1777 -1783. L'Esprit de LaFayette Society, 
Arveyres (France), Limited. Full leather, gilt-stamped & decorated. 458pp. t.e.g. Appendices. Index. A lovely copy. 

Bookplate partially tipped on blank page facing half-title. Certificate of First Edition laid in. Contains the three 

books: Lafayette Comes to America, Lafayette Joins the American Army, & Lafayette and the Close of the 

American Revolution. Fine.  

$24.50 

[9911071] Gould, Ed.. RANCHING Ranching in Western Canada.. Saanichton & Seattle, 1968., First Edition. 

1st edition. 4to pictorial hardbound. 165pp. Illustrated with vintage & recent b/w photos. Has bibliography & index. 

A well done book on the subject. Back cover lightly rubbed in spots. Near fine.  
$20.00 

[FTR182] Grange, Wallace Byron.. THOSE OF THE FOREST.. Flambeau Pub., Babcock, 1953., First Edition. 

Cloth. 314pp. Illust. Fine writing on birds & animals in Wisconsin. Highly praised by naturalists of the time, 

including George Miksch Sutton. Fine in dj with some fading to edges & backs trip. Couple of tiny chips to dj.  

$25.00 

[FLIC010.1] Grant, John A. and Carol L.. TREES AND SHRUBS FOR PACIFIC NORTHWEST 

GARDENS What to Grow and How to Grow Them. Nourse, San Carlos, 1955, First Thus. New edition. Cloth. 

335pp. Illust. "Suggested Lists of Trees and Shrubs", Glossary, Bibliography, Index of Illustrations, Index. Vg in 

badly chipped dj.  

$7.50 

[FTR288] Gratzer, Walter, (Ed.). THE LONGMAN LITERARY COMPANION TO SCIENCE. Longman, 
England, 1989, First Edition. Cloth. 517pp. References. Indices. An anthology of over 200 extracts from literature 

having to do with science. Fine, as new in dj.  

$15.00 

[0007062] Graves, W. W.. LIFE AND LETTERS OF FATHERS PONZIGLIONE, SCHOENMAKERS AND 

OTHER EARLY JESUITS AT OSAGE MISSION - Sketch of St. Francis' Church. Life of Mother Bridget.. 

St. Paul (Kansas), 1916., First Edition. Pictorial gray stapled wrappers. 287pp. Illust. Rare in this edition. Splitting & 

flaking along the spine edges. Spine browned & somewhat fragile. Still, a good, sound copy of a desirable Kansas - 

Osage - Jesuit item. Rader 1654, cf 6-guns 861 for 1928 ed.  
$150.00 

[0603065] Gray, Edward. WILLIAM "BILL" W. BROWN, 1855 - 1941: LEGEND OF OREGON'S HIGH 

DESERT Including a History of the "Wagontire Mountain Range Feud". Private Published, & Your Town, 

Salem, 1993, Limited. Signed by Author. 200 copies, unnumbered & unstated. 4to gilt-stamped hardbound with 

cattle brands on front cover. 222pp. Illust. Maps. Facsimiles of documents. Appendix. Bibliography. Thoroughly 

researched & loaded with information. Background includes the early days of the fur trade, various trails through 

Oregon, cowboys, rustlers, ranchers, etc.. A scarce item now. Fine, no dj as issued for the limited edition. All 

publication information was gathered personally & directly from the late author.  
$145.00 

[FTR097] Gray, James.. PINE, STREAM AND PRAIRIE Wisconsin and Minnesota in profile.. Knopf, NY, 

1945., First Edition. Signed by Author. Gilt-stamped pict cloth. 312pp. Illust. Folding map. Signed by Gray. Ex-lib. 

1" x 2" piece cut out of bottom of title page. Reading copy in backstrip faded & edgeworn dj.  

$9.50 

[0205059] Green, Ben K.. DER BETROGENE ROSSTAUSCHER. (Horse Tradin').. Munich, 1969., First 

Thus. 1st German edition. Narrow 8vo cloth. 257pp. The German translation of Green's early book is certainly one 

of the rarest of his works & is necessary for a fine Green collection even if you don't read the language. The dj has 

its own unique art work on the front panel, completely different from the American edition. The back flap has the 

traditional portrait of Green. Fine in dj. Wilson 10.  

$150.00 



 

[9811087] Green, Ben K.. A THOUSAND MILES OF MUSTANGIN'.. Flagstaff, 1972., 1st edition. Medium 

4to, gilt-stamped pict cloth. 145pp. Illust/Beeler. A great Green story. Fine in pc dj. Now scarce. Wilson 17, Dykes 

50 p9.  

$85.00 

[0603067] Green, Ben K.. SOME MORE HORSE TRADIN'. Knopf, NY, 1972, 2nd printing. Cloth. 255pp. 

Illustrated with drawings by Lorence Bjorklund. Tipped in between the frontispiece drawing & the title page is a 

full-page custom-printed leaf announcing that this copy ("edition") was specially printed for the friends of Sami S. 

Svendsen, of Chicago (407 South Dearborn Street) an agent /buyer /broker /exporter /importer /counsellor "in 

Animal Casings and Glands". The upper left corner of the tip-in sheet is actully glued 2" down & 1 1/4" out from the 

binding, but does not cover up any printing on t-p. Else vg+ in pc dj with couple of edge tears. Unusual! Great 

reading!  

$50.00 

[0401063] Green, Ben K.. DER BETROGENE ROSSTAUSCHER. Nymphenbuerger Verlagshandlung, 

Munchen, 1969, First Thus. 1st German edition. Narrow 8vo cloth. 257pp. Interesting ex-lib copy, if there is such a 

thing. No dj, but front pictorial panel of the dj has been affixed to front cover of book & a printed pictorial label 

placed on the spine. Covers covered with a thin, clear laminate. From a German library. Library stamps (none on the 

edges) on copyright page & rear paste down. Unused checkout sheet on rear e.p., & small pocket on rear paste 

down. Small red ink number on ffep. Library call number strip on bottom of spine. All said & done, maybe the only 

attractive ex-lib copy one can have! Scarce. Wilson 10.  

$75.00 

[0603068] Green, Ben K.. WILD COW TALES. Knopf, NY, 1969, First Edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 306pp. 

Illustrated with drawings by Lorence Bjorklund. Tipped in before the Introduction is a full-page custom-printed leaf 

announcing that this copy ("edition") was specially printed for the friends of Sami S. Svendsen, of Chicago (407 

South Dearborn Street) an agent /buyer /broker /exporter /importer /counsellor "in Animal Casings and Glands". 

Fine in pc dj which is slightly chipped at the head of the backstrip. Unusual! Great reading! Wilson 11, Dykes 50 

p18, Reese 50.  

$50.00 

[0603066] Green, Ben K.. HORSE TRADIN'. Knopf, NY, 1967, 3rd printing. Cloth. 304pp. Illustrated with 

drawings by Lorence Bjorklund. Affixed to the front paste down is a full-page custom-printed leaf announcing that 

this copy ("edition") was specially printed for the friends of Sami S. Svendsen, of Chicago (407 South Dearborn 

Street) an agent /buyer /broker /exporter /importer /counsellor "in Animal Casings and Glands". Svendsen's little 

green & red printed "Season's Greetings" card is laid in. Near fine. The dj is chipped at the head & toe of the 

backstrip & is a little browned on the same. Some soiling to the dj. Unusual! Great reading! Wilson 7, Dykes 50 

p18.  

$50.00 

[5004046] Green, Charles H.. THE HEADWEAR WORKERS A Century of Trade Unionism. United 

Hatters,Cap and Millinery, Workers International Union, NY, (1944), First Edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 254pp. 

Bibliographical Note. "The story of (men's hatters) unions... their struggles to win... industrial democracy." The 

millinery workers joined them. There is a section on each, and also cap makers. Concluding section is "One Union." 

Covers soiled, but in good, tight condition. Just a bit of fraying to toe of spine.  

$29.50 

[5008070] Green, John Willison. SASQUATCH: The Apes Among Us. Saanichton & Seattle: Cheam Pub. and 

Hancock House, 1978. First Edition. / Good. Cloth. 492pp. Illust. Bibliography. Index. The first big book to record 

the length & breadth of reports on Sasquatch throughout North America. Written by a man who has dedicated most 

of his life to researching and evaluating the existance of the great North American ape. This copy fine in a dj with 

some rubbing. It's still a dust jacket in collectible conditon unless you need one that is pristine. The previous owner 

stamped a teddy bear (1 3/8" x 1 7/8") in the middle of the ffep. Go figure!  

$115.00 

[0205060] Green, Norma Kidd.. IRON EYE'S FAMILY: The Children of Joseph La Flesche.. Nebraska. State 

Hist. Soc. & Johnson Pub., Lincoln, 1969., First Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial cloth. 225pp. Illust. Notes. 



 

Bibliography. Family tree diagram. Signed by Kidd. Bookplate on ffep. La Flesche was the "last man to obtain 

Chiefship of the Omaha". Detailed account of the family, mostly with 19th Century history dating back to Lewis & 

Clark. Fine in dj.  

$27.50 

[9104044] Greene, A.C.. A PERSONAL COUNTRY.. NY, 1969., 1st edition. Pict cloth. 328pp. Illust. 

Recollection of West Texas by a noted essayist, book critic & newspaperman. Owner's label & stamp on front 

endpaper. Fine in pc dj.  

$17.50 

[0603069] Gregory, V. J., Col.. KEEPERS AT THE GATE. Port Townsend Pub. Co., Port Townsend, 1976, First 

Edition. Signed by Author. Gilt-stamped cloth. 367pp. Illust. Maps. Name & Topic Indexes. Endpaper photos. Laid 
in is a folded, brief, T.L.S. written to book dealer/collector George Tweney requesting his review of Gregory's book. 

Also laid in are two publisher's promos (each different), a lengthy publication announcement from the Port 

Townsend Leader, and lastly an article, "The Last Shot", by the author which was also printed in the Leader. There 

is a brief handwritten note by author on the latter. From the dj: "This book unfolds a dramatic account of the 

struggles involved in the acquisition of the Pacific Northwest. Focus is placed on pioneer explorations, engineering 

projects, military establishments." Most of the subject matter appears to be in & around Puget Sound. Moderate 

offset from the newspaper is on both sides of the first blank sheet. Near fine, actually a choice copy, in dj.  

$50.00 

[9203060] Gridley, Marion E.. INDIAN LEGENDS OF AMERICAN SCENES.. M. A. Donohue & Co., 

Chicago, 1939, 1st edition. Royal 8vo décor cloth. 127pp. Nicely illustrated in color & b/w. Stories from Alabama to 

Washington. Bottom of backstrip slightly frayed, repaired with matching cloth tape, else fine in slightly chipped, pc 

dj. $17.50  

$17.50 

[5016032] Griffey, Ken, Jr.. JUNIOR Griffey on Griffey. HarperCollins, NY, 1997, 1st printing. 4to cloth. 

112pp. Beautifully illustrated with sepia & color photos. Fine in dj with bit of wear at corners.  
$25.00 

[5005023] Griffis, Molly Levite. THE RACHEL RESISTANCE. Eakin, Austin, 2001, First Edition. Signed by 

Author. 1st printing. Cloth & decor boards. 232pp. Glossary. Resources. Inscribed by Griffis. A nifty juvenile novel 

about kids & conspiracy in wartime Oklahoma. The award winning author has a keen pen. You can be a teen several 

times over & enjoy this writing & plot. Fine in dj.  

$20.00 

[0401064] Griswold, Wesley S.. A WORK OF GIANTS Building the First Transcontinental Railroad. 

McGraw Hill, NY, 1962, First Edition. Cloth. 367pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. Notes, Bibliography, Index. 

Vg in ch dj.  

$10.00 

[SHEL116] Grossman, Elizabeth. ADVENTURING ALONG THE LEWIS AND CLARK TRAIL. Sierra 

Club, SF, 2003, Signed by Author. 3rd printing. Pict wraps. 280pp. Illust. Maps. Index. Signed & dated by 
Grossman. Fine, as new.  

$14.50 

[5013024] Grossman, Elizabeth.. WATERSHED The Undamming of America. Counterpoint, NY, 2002., 1st 

printing. Monogrammed hardbound. 238pp. Notes, Index, Bibliography Signed & dated by Grossman. A well 

written book dealing with dams & diversions in along America's rivers in all regions of the co untry. Fine, as new in 

dj.  

$25.00 

[5009050] Grove, David C.. THE OLMEC PAINTINGS OF OXTOTITLAN CAVE GUERRERO, MEXICO. 

Dumbarton Oaks - Trustees for Harvard University, Wash. D. C., 1970, First Edition. Quarto printed wraps. 36pp. 

Illustrated. Frontispiece in striking color. Bibliography. Studies in Pre-Columbian Art & Archaeology, #6. Small 

abrasion near bottom of front cover, else fine. Scarce.  



 

$50.00 

[9106047] Grover, David H. . LANDMARKS IN WESTERN ORATORY. Graduate School Univ. of Wyo., 
Laramie, 1968, First Edition. Pictorial cloth. 203pp. Illust. Essays on "Plains Indian as a Public Speaker", Thomas 

Starr King, Adolph Sutro, Upton Sinclair, Henry Spalding, Utah & Theocracy, Hiram Johnson, the Progressive 

Movement, Upton Sinclair , et. al.. First couple of pages with slight vertical crease, else fine.  

$22.50 

[9311058] Guie, H. Dean.. BUGLES IN THE VALLEY Garnett's Fort Simcoe.. Portland, 1977., Revised 

Edition. Pict wraps. 196pp. Illust. Located in Yakima country, this fort was prominent in NW Indian history. As 

new.  

$5.00 

[OK 0606067] Gulick, Bill. SIXTY-FOUR YEARS AS A WRITER. Caxton Press, Caldwell, 2006. First Edition. 

Signed by Author. Trade pictorial wraps. 344pp. Illustrated with several photos. Index. This is a great reading 

memoir of one of the most accomplished, successful, & respected Western writers of our time, & a long-time 

member of the Western Writers of America. His mentor was OU prof Stanley Vestal. First part of this book devoted 

to early employment in Oklahoma & the beginning of his writing career there. Fine, as new.  

$30.00 

[5011016] Gulick, Bill. MANHUNT THE PURSUIT OF HARRY TRACY.. Caldwell, 1999., 1st edition. Pict 

wraps. 228pp. Illust. Signed by Gulich. Another fine book by the "Dean" of Pacific Northwest writers. As new.  

$27.50 

[9106048] Gulick, Bill & Ed Roberge (Photographer).. SNAKE RIVER COUNTRY.. Caldwell, 1971., 1st 

edition. Large 4to hardbound. 195pp. Illust. Signed by Gulick. Gift inscription ffep. Barely noticeable water stain on 
top of many pages. Good in dj with 2 large chips from bottom of front panel.  

$20.00 

[5007025] Gulick, Bill.. OUTLAWS OF THE PACIFIC NORTHWEST.. Caldwell, 2000., First Edition. Signed 

by Author. Pictorial wraps. 197pp. Illust. Signed by Gulick. The esteemed historian's latest book. Chapters on Dave 

Updyke, Ferd Patterson, Richard Bogle, Josephine Wolf, Henry Plummer, Hank Vaughn, Harry Orchard, Bill 

Heywood, Chief Bigfoot; more. Fine, like new.  

$25.00 

[0007068] Gulick, Bill.. CHIEF JOSEPH COUNTRY Land of the Nez Perce.. Caldwell, 1981., First Edition. 

Signed by Author. 4to décorated cloth. 316pp. Illust. Bibliography. Index. Endpaper maps. Signed by Gulick. A 

Pacific Northwest high spot necessary for any collection of that region. Fine in slightly worn dj with a 1/2" x 3/4" 

clip from the top edge of the back panel.  

$75.00 

[9601062] Gulick, Bill. Roberge, Earl (Photos).. SNAKE RIVER COUNTRY.. Caxton, Caldwell, 1971., First 

Edition. Signed by Author. Folio gilt-stamped cloth. 195pp. Signed, "Best Regards, Bill Gulick". Beautifully 

illustrated. One of the Caxton Presses finest books Fine, pristine copy, virtually as new in dj & IN ORIGINAL 

CAXTON MAILING BOX.  

$125.00 

 

[5001046] Gustafson, A. F.. Guise, W.J.. Hamilton Jr.. H. Ries. CONSERVATION IN THE UNITED 

STATES. Comstock, Cornell Heights, Ithaca, Royal 8vo cloth with gilt-stamped vignette on cover. 445pp.. 
Illustrations, Charts, Maps. Former owners signatures (2). Written by members of the faculty at Cornell University, 

this book covers a wide swath of conservation issues during the Depression, Soil, Water, Grazing Lands, Cattle, 

Minerals, Wildlife, Coal, Fisheries, Natural Gas, Forestry, etc.. Tiny pin sized speckles on spine, else fine.  

$15.00 

 

[5008058] Gutenberg, Johann). FIVE CENTURIES AFTER JOHANN GUTENBERG 1440 - 1940. Everett 



 

Pulp & Paper Co., Everett WA, (1940), First Edition. 1st edition apparently. 4to, magazine size wraps. (10pp.). 

Illust. An interesting short item "In Commemoration of the Five Hundredth Anniversary of the Invention of 

Printing". Lightly soiled & bottom fore corners just a little curled. Vg. Scarce.  

$25.00 

[5010021b] Guterson, David. OUR LADY OF THE FOREST. Knopf, NY, 2003, First Edition. Signed by 

Author. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 323pp. Signed by Guterson. The author's third novel, set in the rain forest of 

Washington's Olympic Peninsula. Fine, as new in dj.  

$10.00 

[0401066] Guterson, David. OUR LADY OF THE FOREST. Knopf, NY, 2003, Signed by Author. Advance 

Reader's Edition. Pictorial wraps. 317pp. The author's 3rd novel, set in the Pacific Northwest. Guterson creates the 
complex, tragic, & often profane dynamics of a rain forest lumbering town in Washington during hard times. A teen 

age girl has visions of the Virgin Mary in the woods & everybody's lives are changed. Tiny bump on bottom of 

spine, else fine, unread copy.  

$12.50 

[FTR250] Guterson, David. EAST OF THE MOUNTAINS. Harcourt Brace, NY, 1999, First Edition. 

Hardbound. 277pp. Endpaper maps. Fine second novel by author of Snow Falling on Cedars, and set in the 

Columbia River lands of Washington State. Not as critically acclaimed as the author's first novel, but an excellent 

novel with some of Guterson's best writing. Fine, as new in dj.  
$10.00 

[SHEL098] Guterson, David.. FAMILY MATTERS Why Homeschooling Makes Sense.. NY, 1992., First 

Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 245pp. Signed by Guterson. Guterson, author of the award 

winning Snow Falling On Cedars, was a high school English teacher. In this book he, an advocate of home-

schooling at the time he wrote it, addresses its "very real problems, ambiguities, and contradictions." Fine, as new in 

like dj.  

$32.50 

[FTR133] Guterson, David.. SNOW FALLING ON CEDARS. Vintage, NY, 1995., First Thus. Signed by 

Author. 1st trade wrappers edition. Pictorial wraps. 460pp. Signed by Guterson. Pen Faulkner Award Winning novel 

& just about everybody's favorite novel from 1995. Fine.  

$25.00 

[5015030] Guterson, Mary. We Are All Fine Here. E Rutherford, New Jersey, U.S.A.: Berkley Signature, 2006. 

First Edition. Signed by Author. Glossy pictorial trade wraps. 201pp. Signed & dated by Guterson right after 

publication. Fine, as new.  

$7.75 

[FTR2 - 2] Guthrie, A. B., Jr.. FAIR LAND, FAIR LAND. Houghton Mifflin, Boston, 1982, First Edition. 1st 

printing. Cloth & boards. 262pp. Endpaper maps. The great Montana writer's sequel to The Big Sky & The Way 

West.  

$9.75 

[8911078] Guthrie, A.B., Jr.. FAIR LAND, FAIR LAND.. Wilmington, Massachusetts, U.S.A.: Boston, 1982. 1st 

edition., 1982. First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 262pp. The author's sequel to The Big Sky & The Way 

West. Fine in dj.  

$15.00 

[9211064] Guthrie, A.B., Jr.. THE BIG IT and other stories.. Boston, 1960., First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth & 

boards. 177pp. Owner's small address label on ffep. This volume represents dome of the best short story writing on 

the West ever written. It's a classic. Fine in slightly worn dj.  

$57.50 

[0303061] Guthrie, Jr., A. B.. TWENTY-SIX YEARS AFTER.. Bozeman, 1981., Limited. Signed by Author. 

Ltd to 250 copies. 12mo printed pict wraps. (10pp). Bookseller & teacher Jane Graham had this fine press edition 



 

done of the famous Western author's 1949 address to Montana State Univ. when he received an honorary Doctor of 

Literature. Fine in original printed envelope. Scarce. $50.00 

[OK119] Guthrie, Oklahoma Territory). GUTHRIE CITY DIRECTORY 1890. N.p., (2004), Reprint (not 

facsimile). Stapled wraps. 56pp. Names, addresses, & occupations of the citizens who inhabited Guthrie, Oklahoma 

Territory, about a year after the run into Old Oklahoma. Alphabetically listed by name. Includes lawmen William 

Tilghman (saloon) and E. Dumas Nix (grocer). Fine.  

$20.00 

[0502067] Haberly, Loyd. PURSUIT OF THE HORIZON A Life of George Catlin Painter & Recorder of the 

American Indian. Macmillan, NY, 1948, 1st printing. Cloth. 239pp. Sources. Acknowledgements. Vg in spine 

faded, chipped & pc dj.  
$15.00 

[0105077] Hadley, Douglas, and Willson, Valerie (Illust). STORIES TOLD IN WINTER. Champoeg Press, 

Forest Grove (OR), 1979, Limited/Numbered. Ltd to 950 copies. 4to pictorial gilt-stamped cloth. 76pp. Strikingly 

illustrated from original Northwest Coast Indian prints of Valerie Willson. Erratum sheet laid in. Stories of coastal 

Indians compiled for The Book Club of Western American Limited Editions. Very attractive. As new, no dj as 

issued.  

$57.50 

[SHEL063] Haenchen, Ernst. John 1: A Commentary on the Gospel of John, Chapters 1-6. Series: 

HERMENEIA -- A CRITICAL AND HISTORICAL COMMENTARY ON THE BIBLE. Philadelphia: 

Fortress Pr, 1984. First Thus. 1st English edition. Quarto cloth. 308pp. Long Foreword & Preface. Reference Codes. 

Bibliography. Fine, good as new in dj.  

$29.50 

[SHEL064] Haenchen, Ernst. John 2: A Commentary on the Gospel of John, Chapters 7-21. Series: 

HERMENEIA -- A CRITICAL AND HISTORICAL COMMENTARY ON THE BIBLE. Philadelphia: 

Fortress Pr, 1984. First Thus. 1st English edition. Quarto cloth. 366pp. Reference Codes. Bibliography. Fine, good 

as new in dj.  

$29.50 

[9311062] Hafen, LeRoy R. & Ann W., (Eds.).. REPORTS FROM COLORADO The Wildman Letter 1859-

1865.. Glendale, 1961., First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 333pp. Illust. Fldg maps. Vol XIII of The Far West and the 
Rockies Historical Series. Fine & uncut, no dj as issued. Clark 104.  

$50.00 

[0003065] Hager, Alice Rogers.. BIG LOOP AND LITTLE The Cowboy's Story.. NY, 1937., First Edition. 4to 

cloth. Unpag. Amply illustrated with b/w photos of cowboys taken by Charles Belden, Jack Haynes, Jr., L.E. Orr, et. 

al. A very scarce book unfortunately overlooked by many range book collectors. Text is for younger readers. Near 

fine in a pc dj that is badly chipped along the backstrip & has minor chipping to top & bottom of panels. Herd 950.  

$60.00 

[5018015] Hager, Thomas. THE DEMON UNDER THE MICROSCOPE: From battlefield hospitals to Nazi 

labs, one doctor's heroic search for the world's first miracle drug.. Harmony Books, NY, 2006, 2006. First 

Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 340pp. Source Notes. Bibliography. Index. Fine in dj.  

$27.50 

[NIC048 - 1] Hague, Wilbur E., and Hise, Kirk F.. THE DETROIT, MONROE & TOLEDO SHORT LINE 

RAILWAY. Privately Printed, Harold E. Cox, Forty Fort, Pa, First Edition. 4to pictorial wraps. 80pp. Illust. Maps. 

First several leaves including cover have a triangular bend across bottom corner about 3" up & diagonalling down to 

bottom margin. It's not bad, but it's visible (except on face of front cover where image disguises it). Now that that is 

out of the way, this is a very good copy.  

$22.50 

[9908097] Hail, Marshall.. KNIGHT IN THE SUN Harper B. Lee First Yankee Matador.. Boston, 1962., First 



 

Edition. 1st edition. Gilt-stamped pict cloth. 234pp. Illust/ Tom Lea. Fine in slightly soiled, sl worn dj. Dykes 50 

p205.  

$7.50 

[0208067] Hale, Edward E.. KANZAS AND NEBRASKA the History, Geographical and Physical 

Characteristics, and Political Position of those Territories; an account of the Emigrant Aid Companies, and 

Directions to Emigrants.. Boston: Phillips, Sampson & Co., & NY: J.C. Derby. 1854., First Edition. Hard Cover. 

Blind-stamped small 8vo green cloth with gilt-stamped spine. 256pp + 4pp of ads. The 6 3/4" x 7 1/2" tipped in 

folding map of Kanzas & Nebraska is in photocopy facsimile. There is a pencil signature on the ffep dated from 

Boston in 1857. A very important pre-Civil War item. Foxing throughout. The title page was torn vertically down 

through 3/4 of the page, but has been professionally mended without tape. Covers are soiled & dull with light wear 

to extremities & soft corners. Good, sound copy of a rare title & noted by one authority as the first printed book in 

the territory. W-C 239a, G raff 1709.  

$175.00 

[9011100] Haley, J. Evett.. MEN OF FIBER.. El Paso, 1963., First Thus. Signed by Author. "Shamrock Edition". 

Pict wrps. 39pp. Illust. Inscribed by Haley. Designed/Carl Hertzog. Fine. Robinson 36.  

$50.00 

[0606070] Haley, J. Evetts. CHARLES GOODNIGHT Cowman and Plainsman. OU, Norman, 1949, First 

Thus. Cloth. 485pp. Illustrated by Bugbee. "A Note on Bibliography". Index. An all-time range classic, now rather 
scarce in the first reprint edition. A little dull, but definitely good+. No dj. Robinson, 44 & 44 #13, Howes H36, 

Dykes Kid 225, Dykes 50 p74, Herd 960, BTB 81, Dobie p104, 6-guns 890, Reese 53.  

$45.00 

[9805069] Haley, J. Evetts & Erwin E. Smith.. LIFE ON THE TEXAS RANGE.. Austin, 1952., 1st edition. 4to 

pict cloth. 112pp. Illustrated in photogravure with the striking pictures taken by Smith. Presentation copy signed by 

Haley. Long a Texas & range classic. Some light rubbing on ffep corner where former price information has been 

erased, else fine in moderately worn slipcase. Upper left corner of photo on the case has been scuffed (irregular 1" x 
2 1/2" section). Dykes HS p60 ("the only High, High Spot rating among books illustrated with photographs"), 

Robinson 22, Herd 966, 44 & 44 #69, Dobie p119 ("easily the finest range book in the realm of the pictorial ever 

published").  

$200.00 

[9309062] Haley, J. Evetts.. EARL VANDALE ON THE TRAIL OF TEXAS BOOKS.. Palo Duro Press, 

Canyon, 1965, Limited. yes. Ltd to 500 copies. Gilt-stamped cloth. 44pp. Illust. Inscribed by printer Carl Hertzog. 

Much sought memoir by a great book collector. Fine, no dj as issued. Very scarce. Robinson 39, Lowman 191.  

$325.00 

[5013046] Halifax). HALIFAX CITY The Empire Fort. VIEWS OF HALIFAX. McAlpine, Halifax, n.d. (ca 

1910), 1st edition thus. Oblong cord-tied view book with pictorial wraps. (76pp). Nice b/w & toned photos of 

Halifax, Nova Scotia. Title page title & cover title are as noted above, with addition to cover title as follows, "The 

Empire Port and Eastern Gateway of Canada.". Lovely. The one fold-out page has actually had the foldout part 

bound in with its mate. Will leave choice to buyer as to carefully cut it open at binding to fold out or not. 

Overlapped wrappers chipped on the overlap in a few places; stain on back cover making the brown cover dark 

brown does not bleed through on inside or affect last page. Good+ thus. Scarce  

$35.00 

[0606072] Hall, Ansel F. (Compiled & Edited by). HANDBOOK OF YOSEMITE NATIONAL PARK A 

Compendium of Articles on the Yosemite Region by the Leading Scientific Authorities. G. P. Putnam's Sons, 

NY, 1921, First Edition. Signed by Author. 12mo pictorial cloth. 347pp. Illustrated with photos by Arthur C. 

Pillsbury. Presentation copy to J. J. Freeman signed & dated by Hall in Yosemite Valley, June 20, 1922. There is a 

former owner's address label (modern) on the front paste down. A few of 17 essays include: "History of the 

Yosemite Region" by Ralph Kuykendall, "Indians of Yosemite" by A. L. Kroeber, "Motoring in Yosemite National 

Park" by Wallace Curtis, "Photography in Yosemite National Park" by Pillsbury, several essays on life zones, 
mammals, birds, reptiles by Joseph Grinnell. Other essays on trees, camping & mountaineering, flowers, geology, 

administration & policy. Slight fraying to top of spine. Near vg. Scarce. Rocq 5195.  



 

$50.00 

[0208069] Hall, Carroll Douglas.. THE TERRY-BRODERICK DUEL.. Colt Press, SF, 1939., First Edition. 
Pictorial & décorated cloth & boards. 89pp. Illustrated with fine woodcuts. Laid in is a nice piece of book 

collecting/publishing ephemera, issue #1 of The Colt (Aug., 1941, 8pp.) a newsheet from the publisher. The Colt 

Press was owned by the wife of one of the famous Grabhorn brothers, famed printers of San Francisco. A fine press 

book. Vg, no dj as issued.  

$45.00 

[FTR046] Hallinan, Timothy. EVERYTHING BUT THE SQUEAL. NAL, NY, 1980., First Edition. Cloth & 

bds. 341pp. A Simeon Grist Suspense Novel. Narrow remainder stripe on bottom edge, else fine in fine dj.  

$6.50 

[5001039] Hallman, Tom Jr.. SAM The Boy Behind the Mask. Putnam's, NY, 2002., First Edition. Signed by 

Author. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 235pp. Signed & dated by Hallman soon after publication. A wonderfully 

written, "inspirational and universal", true account by Pulitzer Prize winning Hallman about Sam Lightner, who was 

born with a rare disfiguring disease. Fine in dj.  

$14.50 

[NIC026 - 1] Halton County Radial Railway). Mills, J. M.. CANADIAN CAR BUILDERS SERIES: No. 2: 

Preston Car & Coach Co.. Ontario Electric Railway Historical Assoc. (Scarborough), n.d., First Edition. Pictorial 

wraps. (16pp.). Illust. "Souvenir of Halton County Radial Railway Operating Railway Museum. Slight curling to 

extreme upper right corner. Near fine. Scarce.  

$35.00 

[NIC027 - 1] Halton County Radial Railway). Mills, J. M.. CANADIAN CAR BUILDERS SERIES: No. 3: 

Miscellaneous Builders. Ontario Electric Railway Historical Assoc. (Scarborough), n.d., First Edition. Pictorial 

wraps. (16pp.). Illust. "Souvenir of Halton County Radial Railway Operating Railway Museum." Photos are of cars 

of Montreal Tramways, Toronto Transportation, B. C. Electric, Calgary Municipal, Hull Electric, etc.. more 

Canadian trams & railways. Curling to upper right corner of pages, else fine. Scarce.  

$35.00 

[9902097] Hamilton, Capt. Thomas Marion.. THE YOUNG PIONEER When Captain Tom was a Boy.. Wash 

DC, 1932., First Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth. 284pp. Bold signature by the Captain on ffep. Ink fos. Some 

mighty tall tales the author would like to pass as true. Top back cover bumped, as are last few pages, else vg. 
Heavily chipped front panel of dj laid in - pulpy paper. Scarce. In 6-guns.  

$32.50 

[9911080] Hamley & Co.. HAMLEY COWBOY CATALOG.. Pendleton, 1931., First Thus. Black wraps. 176pp. 

Illust. On the lower part of the front cover, under the title, Hamley affixed a large, 3 1/2" x 4", white & red label: 

"LOWER PRICES On SADDLES, CHAPS", etc. Light stains on last leaf of index. Upper right corner of covers 

creased. Good+.  

$225.00 

[5014034] Hammett, Dashiell. WIND BLOWN AND DRIPPING. n.p., Alaska, 1945, 1st edition. Oblong orange 

pictorial wraps, 5 1/8" x 7 3/4". Unpag. (78pp). A book of the military cartoons drawn by members stationed on the 

Aleutian Islands during WWII. Hammett, according to website information, ran the Adak camp newspaper. He 

wrote a 2 1/2 page Introduction for this book. On two margins of the first Introduction page is an ink inscription 

written & signed by Marion O. Oppelt, who was Field Director for the American Red Cross Station on Adak. Oppelt 

later became founding President of Pierce College in Washington State. This copy good+. The front cover has been 

slightly creased in & the two fore corners were once creased. A couple of pages show minor corner curling. Very 

scarce, perhaps rare.  
$500.00 

[0606074] Hammond, Helen (Comp.). GARNET Montana's Last Gold Camp. Acme, Missoula, 1983, First 

Edition. Signed by Author. 4to pictorial wraps. 52pp.. Illustrated with vintage photos. Bibliography. Maps. Your 

bookseller visited this camp when it was still a ghost town. Great place & plenty of mining history. Fine.  



 

$37.50 

 
[5008072] Hammond, Loy Layton. GHOST TOWNS OF GENTRY COUNTY MISSOURI. Farmer Printing, 

Maysville, 1973, Pictorial red wraps. Reprint, first thus, of book printed the previous year. 140pp. Illust. Maps. Gift 

inscription top of title page. Small crease to back lower cover corner. Near fine thus. Very scarce  

$25.00 

[9612062] Hamner, Laura V.. LIGHT 'n HITCH A Collection of Historical Writing Depicting Life on the 

High Plains. Dallas, 1958., First Edition. 1st printing. Pictorial hardbound. 349pp. Illust. Appendices include an 

extensive bibliography. Index. Endpaper maps. Fine in soiled, slightly edge torn & scarce dj. 6-guns 914.  

$75.00 

[5015019b] Hannah, Kristin. THE THINGS WE DO FOR LOVE. Ballantine, NY, 2004, Advance Reader's 

Edition. Trade pict wraps. 335pp. Signed & dated by Hannah. New York Times Bestselling Author. Fine used 

condition.  

$25.00 

[9407074] Hansen, Woodrow James.. THE SEARCH FOR AUTHORITY IN CALIFORNIA.. Oakland, 1960. 

(Biobooks)., Limited. Ltd to 750 copies. 4to cloth. 192pp. Illustrated with chapter vignettes. Large folding 

topographical map of Point Reyes area. A study of early government during the Spanish period &, more extensively, 

the activity of the constitutional convention for statehood. Fine.  

$27.50 

[SHEL015] Hanson, Katy Grant (Author & Painter). A PAINTER'S VIEW Lewis and Clark in Western 

Oregon and Washington. Brol X Press, Albany (Ore.), 2005, First Edition. Unnumbered limited edition. Oblong 
pictorial hardbound. 96pp. Signed & dated by Hanson. This book is a collection of Hanson's color paintings of 

landmarks & rivermarks along the route of Lewis & Clark from The Dalles to the Pacific. The appreciation of art, 

particularly new art, is largely a matter of personal taste. I love these paintings & I hope you will, also. Quite 

adequate text, including passages from the journals of Lewis & Clark, accompany the art. This book not commonly 

available. Fine, as new.  

$37.50 

[5002034] Hanson, Paul, et. al.. Obliquity: Speculative Fiction from the Pacific Northwest. Tuesday Night 

Publishing, Bainbridge Island, 2006, First Edition. Trade pictorial wraps. 197pp. Portraits & bios of contributors in 
the back of the book. Fourteen authors represented. "Fourteen works of what-if, why-not, whimsy and wisdom --- 

ranging from science-fiction to fantasy, slipstream to magical realism and beyond." Fine, as new.  

$35.00 

[0603075] Harcey, Dennis; Croone, Brian. WHITE-MAN-RUNS-HIM. Evanston Pub, Louisville, 1993, . First 

Edition. Pictorial trade wraps. 221pp. Illust. Maps. Bibliography. "This is the first book ever written about any of the 

famous Crow scouts who rode with Custer on that fateful day..." A couple of pages have some underlining. Vg 

reading copy.  

$10.00 

[5006023] Harder, John. INDEX OF ORVIS FLY PATTERNS Volume IA. Orvis, 1978, First Thus. Octavo 

three ring binder with printed/pictorial brown cover. Various paginations. Illustrated almost entirely in color. 

Traditional Dry Flies, Thorax Flies, Parachutes, Hair Bodied Flies, Hairwing Flies, Downwing Flies, Terrestrials, 

Fluttering Caddis, & many more catagories. Fine.  

$14.50 

[0505072] Hardin, Floyd. CAMPFIRES AND COWCHIPS. Privately Printed, Great Falls, 1972, 1st edition. 4to 

gilt-stamped & decorated hardbound. 119pp. Illustrated with b/w photos, portraits, & really nice sketches & 

drawings by Mary Hotchkiss Farmer. Endpaper drawings. Foreword by Michael S. Kennedy. A great looking book 

on cattle & ranches in Montana from back in the days around 1900. "Texas to Montana", "Malta 1898", "Missouri 

River Ranch", "Milk River Ranch", "The Old Diamond Circle", several 3-4 page vignettes of the ranchers, & a 

number of theme chapters, e.g., "Stampedes", "Pioneer Preachers", "A Cowboy's Religion", "Rot Gut and Indians", 



 

etc.. Tiny blemish bottom edge of front cover, else fine. No dj. Scarce.  

$100.00 

[0205062] Hardwick, William.. AUTHENTIC INDIAN-MEXICAN RECIPES.. n.p., 1972., Revised edition. 

Orange stapled wraps with nice drawing of roadrunner & prickly pear on front. 60pp. Illust/drawings. Near fine.  

$7.50 

[0611055] Harkey, Dee. MEAN AS HELL. Signet, NY, 1951, First Thus. 1st printing of the paperback edition. 

Pictorial wraps. Color cover artist not clearly identified, but is a painting of a John Wayne-looking fellow sitting on 

a porch wearing a star & with a rifle in his hands. 167pp. Index. Portrait of the author inside front cover. Famous 

photo of the hanging of Jim Miller & associates in Ada, Oklahoma, on the back cover. Portrait of New Mexico Chief 

Justice Brice inside back cover. Good, but general wear; diagonal crease on back cover; 1" split at joint of bottom of 
front cover. Much sought title. This paperback edition is very scarce. 6-guns 922, 150 #67, Herd 993, Dykes Kid 

386.  

$50.00 

[0505073] Harkey, Dee. MEAN AS HELL. Univ. of New Mexico, Albuquerque, 1948, 1st edition, 2nd issue with 

corrections. Small 8vo red-stamped cloth. 223pp. Line drawings by Gene Roberts. Index. A highly desirable book 

on outlawry in New Mexico. Fine in edgeworn dj, chipped at head of backstrip. 6-guns 922, 150 #67, Herd 993, 

Dykes Kid 386.  

$120.00 

[0611056] Harkness, Samuel. HORSE-THIEF GULCH. J. H. Sears & Co., NY, 1928, First Edition. Orange 

boards with pictorial title & author vignette. 106pp. Some pretty darn good Western (not necessarily "cowboy") 

poetry, most of it set in Colorado. A sample: "Nobody knows my sepulcher, And I doubt whether Moses Has a 

pillow of gold nuggets On which to rest his cranium." Another sample: "But if I think of women I have caressed, I 

hate this white brittleness and am depressed. In a trading post called Denver, I dealt myself four aces--". This copy is 

partially unopened & unread (i.e., some of the pages of the signatures are still joined and will have to be carefully 

cut open). Fine in dj. One of the best copies you will find.  
$50.00 

[9404074] Harlan, George.. POSTMARKS AND PLACES.. (Creston & Alamosa), 1976., First Edition. Signed 

by Author. Pict wraps. (211pp). Illust. Signed by Harlan. A privately printed, anecdotal history of the Sangre de 

Cristos of Colorado, based on post office locations. Vg.  

$22.50 

[9703054] Harmsen, Dorothy.. HARMSEN'S WESTERN AMERICANA.. Flagstaff, 1971., 1st edition? 4to 

cloth. 211pp. Illust. "A collection of one hundred western paintings with biographical profiles of the artists" from 

the famous Harmsen collection representing work from 1821-1971. Fi ne in foxed & rubbed dj. Dykes HS p67.  

$55.00 

[0303064] Harpending, Asbury. Wilkins, James H., Ed.. THE GREAT DIAMOND HOAX and OTHER 

STIRRING INCIDENTS in the life of ASBURY HARPENDING.. Privately printed, S.F., 1913., First Edition. 

Gilt-stamped small 8vo cloth. 283pp. Illust/portraits. A classic memoir of one of California's & San Francisco's big 
promoters. A great account of California in the 1860s. Cracked ffep re-glued at hinge. Moderate soiling & fading to 

covers with some wear to extremities. Gilt moderately worn & dull, but virtually complete. Good+. Cowan p265. 

Uncommon.  

$32.50 

 

[0107069] Harper, Frank B.. FORT UNION AND ITS NEIGHBORS ON THE UPPER MISSOURI A 

Chronological Record of Events.. N.p, n.d. (ca 1930s)., Printed wraps. 36pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. fos on 
front cover. Published by Great Northern Railway. Lightly soiled. Vg.  

$30.00 

[OK 0401068] Harrington, Fred Harvey. HANGING JUDGE. Caxton, Caldwell, 1951, First Edition. Cloth. 

204pp.. Illustrated with photos. Notes on Sources, Index. Endpaper maps of "The Judge Parker Country" 



 

(Oklahoma). Fos at top of h-t. Very light circular stains on front cover noticed only against the light. Vg+, no dj. 6-

guns 931. $20.00 

[0306072] Harris, Dean. THE CATHOLIC CHURCH IN UTAH 1776-1909 Including An Exposition of 

Catholic Faith By Bishop Scanlan. Intermountain Catholic Press, SLC, 1909, 1st edition. Gilt-stamped royal 8vo 

cloth. 350pp. Illustrated with photos & drawings. Map (Escalante's route). Index. "A review of Spanish and 

Missionary Explorations, Tribal Divisions, names and regional habitats of the pre-European Tribes. The Journal of 

the Franciscan Explorers and discovers of Utah Lake. The trailing of the Priests from Santa Fe, N.M, with Map of 

Route, Illustrations and delimitations of the Great Basin." Spotting to covers, else fine.  

$135.92 

[5013025] Harris, Liz.. TILTING AT MILLS Green Dreams, Dirty Dealings, and the Corporate Squeeze.. 

Houghton Mifflin, Boston, 2003., Advance Uncorrected Proof. Pict trade wraps. 241pp. List of Dramatis Personae. 

"The heartbreaking story of an idealist who faces enormous opposition when he tries to create a major, 

environmentally fr iendly, industrial plant in New York City." The story of Allen Hershkowitz. Near fine.  

$25.00 

[0511059NIC] Harris, Neil (Edit.). THE LAND OF CONTRASTS 1880 - 1901. George Braziller, NY, 1970, 

First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth with gilt-stamped spine. 365pp. Selected Bibliography. An overview of American 

culture in the late 19th Century. Communications, Dept. Stores, Labor & Management, Minorities, Amusements, 

Women, Art, etc.. Fine, no dj.  
$8.50 

[5008045] Harris, Stephen E.. WORDPERFECT OFFICE 2000 BIBLE. IDG, Foster City, 1999, First Edition. 

1st printing. 4to wraps. 1,359pp. Illust. Index. Fine, as new.  

$22.50 

[0511060NIC] Harrison, Margaret Wynne. YET ANOTHER GLORY. Privately Published, Ft. Worth, 1969, 

First Edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 160pp. Illust. A family memoir set in Wills Point, Texas. The author's father, 

William Benjamin Wynne, was said to be "one of the great trial lawyers of Texas", and produced four lawyer sons. 

Warm inscription not but author (but family member?) on ffep. Fine condition, but dj is in pieces, missing back 

panel. What's left of dj is laid into a separate sleeve.  

$10.00 

[9404075] Hart, Herbert M.. PIONEER FORTS OF THE WEST. Bonanza, NY, 1981, Reprint, 1st printing 
thus. Cloth & boards. 192pp. Illust. Bibliography. Index. Illustrations include diagrams of foundations & fort 

grounds. Fine in dj.  

$12.50 

[9402080] Hart, James D.. AMERICAN IMAGES OF SPANISH CALIFORNIA.. Berkeley, 1960., 1st edition. 

Pict wraps. 39pp. Illust. The Gayley Lecture dealing with the "transition from Spanish and Mexican dominion to that 

of American" ca 1830 - 1846. Uncut, a nicely printed Howell-North publi cation. Some fading to cover edges, else 

near fine.  

$15.00 

[9104049] Harte, Bret.. TALES OF THE GOLD RUSH.. NY, 1944., Heritage Press Edition, 1st thus. Cloth & 

boards. 223pp. Illust Fine in moderately shelfworn original slipcase.  

$5.00 

[5008067] Hartinger, Brent. Grand & Humble. Harper Tempest, NY, 2006, First Edition. Signed by Illustrator. 
1st printing. Hardbound. 213pp. Fine, as new in dj.  

$12.50 

[0404064] Haruf, Kent. EVENTIDE. Knopf, NY, 2004, Advance Reader's Copy. Pictorial trade wraps. 299pp. 

The author's earlier novel, Plainsong, was a best seller. This Western novel, set in modern times, includes some of 

the same characters & is set also around Holt, Colorado. Fine, as new.  

$17.50 



 

[SHEL086] Haruf, Kent.. PLAINSONG. NY, 1999., First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 301pp. 

Nominated upon publication for the National Book Award, this is "A heartstrong story of family and romance, 

tribulation and tenacity, set on the High Plains east of Denver." Acclaimed by authors Rick Bass & William 

Kittridge. Fine, unopened & as new in dj.  

$20.00 

[9802076] Haslip, Joan.. THE CROWN OF MEXICO Maximilian and His Empress Carlota.. NY, 1972., 

1972. Book club edition. Cloth & bds. 531pp. Illust. Appendix. Genealogical Tables. Bibliography. Index. Fine in 

dj.  

$5.00 

[NIC034 - 1] Hatcher, Colin K. and Schwarzkopf, Tom. EDMONTON'S ELECTRIC TRANSIT The Story of 

Edmonton's Streetcars and Trolley Buses. Railfare,Toronto, 1983, First Edition. 4to hardbound. 209pp. Profusely 

illustrated with color & b/w photos, maps, etc.. Fine in dj with some curling at top.  

$24.50 

[0611057] Hawkins, Elizabeth. INDIAN WEAVING KNITTING BASKETRY of the Northwest. Hancock 

House, Sannichton & Seattle, 1978, First Edition. Pictorial wraps. 31pp. Illustrated in color & b/w. Light soiling. 

Vg.  

$17.50 

[0404065] Hay, Keith G.. THE LEWIS AND CLARK COLUMBIA RIVER WATER TRAIL A Guide for 

Paddlers, Hikers, and Other Explorers. Timber, Portland, 2004, 1st edition. Heavy flexible plastic pictorial 

covers, slightly larger than 8vo. 327pp. Index. Bibliography. Rental/sales information in the back for items related to 

the subject. Illustrated in color & b/w, and including a double page Charlie Russell watercolor, "Lewis and Clark on 

the Lower Columbia". Many useful maps. Signed by Hay. A very useful & informative book. Fine, as new.  

$30.00 

[9908100] Hayden, F.V.. PRELIMINARY REPORT OF THE UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

OF WYOMING and Portions of Contiguous Territories.. Wash DC, 1871., Cloth. 511pp. Illust. Hayden makes 

reference to the photographic work of Wm. H. Jackson. Included is a short section, unrecorded in Adams' Herd, on 

stock grazing & Texas cattle written by Dr. H. Lapha m. A paragraph titled, Indians, includes Hayden's thoughts 

about localizing the "roving tribes" to teach them cultivation & irrigation, or removing them as a merciful alternative 

to "extermination." T he covers of this copy have old mold stain at top & bottom, but are clean & have no odor. Ex-

lib, but with no pocket or pocket removal abrasion. Edge stamps, small label at bottom of backstrip, & libr ary 

bookplate on front paste down. Good reference copy of a scarce report.  

$145.00 

[0107071] Haynes, Bessie & Edgar Doak.. THE GRIZZLY BEAR Portraits from Life.. Norman, 1967., 2nd 

printing. Cloth. 386pp. Stories & accounts from early map makers, fur trappers, hunters, naturalists, cowboys, etc. 

Laid in is a 1967 newspaper clipping of the Glacier killings. Fine in pc dj.  

$20.00 

[OK122] Haywood, Clarence Robert. TRAILS SOUTH: The Wagon-Road Economy in the Dodge City-

Panhandle Region. OU, Norman, 1986, . First Edition. Cloth. 312pp. Illust. Maps. Notes. Bibliography. Index. 

Mainly deals with 1870s & 1880s Kansas, No Man's Land (Oklahoma Panhandle), & the Texas Panhandle. Fine, 

like new in dj.  

$18.50 

[0603079] Hazard, Joseph T.. PACIFIC CREST TRAILS from Alaska to Cape Horn. Superior, Seattle, 1946, 

First Edition. Signed by Author. Silver-stamped cloth. 317pp. Illust/photos. Author's presentation, "Luck in 

mountaineering" (and signed) on the ffep. Custom book plate on front paste down. Near fine in slightly chipped & 
moderately edge worn dj. Smith 4265.  

$40.00 

[5003021] Hazleton, Lesley. DRIVING TO DETROIT An Automotive Odyssey. Free Press, NY, 1998, First 

Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 306pp.. Boldly signed by Hazleton on the ffep soon after 



 

publication. Interesting account of the author's trip across the country from Seattle to Detroit to the Detroit auto 

show. Fine in dj.  

$20.00 

[5004037] Healey, James C., Ph. D.. FOC'S'LE AND GLORYHOLE The Study of the Merchant Seaman and 

His Occupation. Oxford, NY, 1936, First Edition. Signed by Author. Silver-stamped cloth. 211pp. Illust. Appendix. 

Bibliography. Index. Tables. Bookseller's label on rear paste down. Inscribed by Healey & signed in 1940 to Terry 

Ricca, "my first acquaintance at Princeton in 1911." Fine in chipped, pc dj.  

$50.00 

[FTR298] Hearst, James. PROVED BY TRIAL. Juniper Press, La Crosse, 1977, Limited. 2nd printing. Printed 

yellow-gold wraps. 26pp. Ltd to 325 copies. Fine work by the Iowa poet. Fine copy.  
$30.00 

[FTR184] Hearst, James.. TIME LIKE A FURROW Essays by James Hearst.. Iowa State Historical Dept., 

Iowa City, 1981., First Thus. Signed by Author. 1st edition thus in trade wraps (a cloth edition was published). 

289pp. Signed & dated by Hearst. Fine essays, along with ten poems on the land, especially in Iowa, by the famous 

Iowa poet. Fine.  

$30.00 

[FTR185] Hearst, James.. MY SHADOW BELOW ME.. Iowa State, Ames, 1981., First Edition. Signed by 

Author. Cloth. 235pp. Signed & dated by Hearst. Tipped & folded inside the back cover is also a typed & copied 

poem dedicated to Hearst by an English professor & admirer of his work. Below it is a signed presentation, "From 

one admirer of Jim Hearst and his poems to another." In this autobiographical memoir Hearst recalls the time when 

he fractured his back & learned how to walk again, & drew upon the value of friends & family on the family farm in 

Iowa. Fine in dj.  

$75.00 

[0611058] Heath, Robert M.. HOW TO MAKE A BLACKSMITH'S BELLOWS. Privately Printed, Ridgeland 

(Miss.), 1985, First Edition. Printed ruby wraps. 26pp. Abundant detailed drawings with measurements. Fine.  

$20.00 

[0208074] Hebard, Grace Raymond & Brininstool, E.A.. THE BOZEMAN TRAIL: Historical Accounts of 

the Blazing of the Overland Routes into the Northwest, and the Fights with Red Cloud's Warriors.. Arthur H. 

Clark, Cleveland, 1922., First Edition. Hard Cover. Two volumes in red cloth gilt-stamped on spines. 346pp + 
306pp. Illust. t.e.g. Fldg maps. One of the most desirable sets from the early period of Arthur H. Clark Company 

publishing. "This classic Clark title recounts the federal government's attempt to open a road north from the Oregon 

Trail through the Powder River country, hunting grounds for the Sioux, in the late 1860s." (Clark & Brunet). A 

"married" set (single volumes brought together). Condition: Covers: Spine of volume 1 is a little brighter than vol. 2 

& the latter has a narrow band of a white substance (polish?) worked into the cloth along the spine next to the rear 

joint. It's visible when the books are standing up spines out, but doesn't obscure the red cloth. Vol. 1 has a small 

dimple on the upper spine. Interiors: Vol. 1 has signature separations between four gatherings due to a slight 

loosening of the binding thread, but the latter is not broken & the facing signatures are still securely tied. Twenty 

pages of the same volume have some marginal lines & notes in ink, & several illustrations have small ink notations 

under them. Vol. 2 has its folding map in photo facsimile with the map color almost exactly like the original This is 

a reading set & is so priced. Clark 115, Howes H382.  

$250.00 

[0208075] Hebard, Grace Raymond.. SACAJAWEA A guide and interpreter of the Lewis and Clark 

expedition, with an account of the travels of Toussaint Charbonneau, and of Jean Baptiste, the expedition 

papoose.. Arthur H. Clark. Glendale, 1967., Reprint of the rare 1933 book. Cloth. 340pp. Illust. Appendices. 

Bibliography. Index. Folding Map. Newspaper clipping about the grave of Sacajawea taped to ffep, else fine. Clark 

117, Howes H383.  

$85.00 

[5014005] Hecht, Daniel.. CITY OF MASKS. Bloomsbury, NY, 2003, ARC. Attractive pictorial trade wraps. 

396pp. The first of a series of novels featuring Cree Black, "a parapsychologist with a haunted past." Set in New 



 

Orleans. By the author of Skull Session and The Babel Effect. Tiny crease at corner of back cover, else fine.  

$9.50 

[0211068] Hedges, William Hawkins. Brayer, Herbert, Edit.. PIKE'S PEAK. OR BUST! Frontier 

Reminiscences of .Hedges.. Branding Iron Press, Evanston, 1954, Limited/Numbered. 1st thus, ltd to 750 copies, 

this being #74. Frontispiece of Hedges in 1910. Index. Endpaper maps. Notes & References. Appendix. The author 

crossed the plains to Colorado in 1860 to prospect for minerals. 1" wide strip along bottom of covers shows minor 

dampstaining with virtually no loss of color. Faint watermark at bottom of first few leaves. These would only be a 

problem if the buyer needs a nearly perfect copy. Upper front cover corner ever so slightly bumped. This copy in the 

quite scarce original dj. It is in fine condition, plastic protected. The plain panels have no imprint, but the backstrip 

is printed with the title & publisher's brand. Scarce & desirable. Mattes 1776.  

$75.00 

[9703058] Helps, Arthur.. THE LIFE OF LAS CASAS, "The Apostle of the Indies.". Phila, 1868., 1st edition. 

Gilt stamped cloth. 292pp. Fldg map (split). fos. Born in Seville in 1474, Bartholomew de Las Casas, eventually a 

Dominican & called "Protector of the Indians," was 28 years old when he m ade his first voyage to the Indies with 

his father & under Columbus. He was 92 when he contended before Philip in favor of "the Guatemalans having 

Courts of Justice of their own." In his life he fulfi lled several vocations, & wrote the History of the Indies. Other 

than the map, this copy is in remarkably fine condition.  

$50.00 

[5004024] Hemmleb, Jochen. Simonson, Eric R.. DETECTIVES ON EVEREST The 2001 Mallory & Irvine 

Research Expedition. The Mountaineers, Seattle, 2002, First Edition. 1st edition. 4to pict stiff wraps. 205pp. 

Illustrated in b/w, but with a short color portfolio. Notes, Index. Maps. Signed & dated by Hemmleb shortly after 

publication. Fine, as new.  

$30.00 

[0103061] Henderson, Daniel.. THE HIDDEN COASTS.. Sloan, NY, 1953, First Edition. Cloth & bds. 306pp. 

Endpaper maps. Appendices. Good biography of Admiral Charles Wilkes. Near fine in edgeworn dj.  
$24.50 

[OK 9711070] Henderson, James C.. REMINISCENCES OF A RANGE RIDER.. OKC, 1925., First Thus. 1st 

edition. Disbound wraps bound into boards. (40pp). From an early & scarce 1925 issue of Chronicles of Oklahoma, 

a first hand narrative by Henderson, who was "one of the very first pioneer cattlemen of Kay County and the 

Cherokee Strip." Much on Osage mourning parties & wintering along the Salt Fork of the Arkansas River in the 

1870s. Excellent reading. Near fine.  

$45.00 

[5008060] Henderson, Kenneth A.. THE AMERICAN ALPINE CLUB'S HANDBOOK OF AMERICAN 

MOUNTAINEERING. Houghton Mifflin, Boston, 1942, First Edition. 12mo green cloth. 234pp. Illust. Index. 

Clearly illustrated with black & white drawings, and well-written. Deserves to be a classic in the field. Former 

owner's signature & date on front paste down. A Port Angeles bookseller's label is on the rear paste down. Port 

Angeles is under the Olympic Mountains on the Strait of Juan de Fuca. Small ink note on ffep. Fine in pc dj with a 

2" tear closed & a 3/8" x 3/4" chip on the left half of the top of the backstrip.  

$22.50 

[0508053] Henderson, Myrtle E.. A HISTORY OF THE THEATRE IN SALT LAKE CITY. Privately Printed, 

Evanston (ILL.), 1934, 1st edition. Attractive moire gilt-stamped cloth, short 8vo. 161pp. Illust. Appendices. 

Bibliography. Includes material on Bowring's Theatre & Salt Lake Theatre. Minor wear to extremities. Near fine. 

No dj (as issued?). Scarce. Allen p207.  

$75.00 

[5001018] Henderson, Sallirae. A LIFE COMPLETE. Old Tappan, New Jersey, U.S.A.: Scribner, NY, 2000., 

2000. First Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth and boards. 222 pp. Signed by Henderson. Fine, as new, in dj.  

$14.50 

[5001019] Henderson, Sallirae. A LIFE COMPLETE. Scribner, NY, 2000., First Edition. Signed by Author. 



 

Cloth and boards. 222 pp. Signed & dated by Henderson soon after publication. Fine, as new, in dj.  

$17.50 

[5016018-2] Hendra, Tony. FATHER JOE The Man Who Saved My Soul. Random House, NY, 2004, 7th 

printing. Cloth & boards. 271pp. Signed by Hendra. A fine, warm, & moving New York Times bestseller about the 

author's appreciation of the ministry of Father Joseph Warrillow that changed his life and kept changing it over 

many years. Fine, as new in dj.  

$25.00 

[0611060] Hendricks, Steve. THE UNQUIET GRAVE : The FBI and the Struggle for the Soul of Indian 

Country. Thunder's Mouth Press, NY, 2006, 2005. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing, Cloth & boards. 

490pp. Extensive Endnotes. Index. Maps. Dj blurb says, "throws light on the FBI's subversion of American Indian 
activists. But the book also discovers things the Indians would prefer to keep buried." "First-time author Hendricks 

sued the FBI over several years to pry out thousands of unseen documents..." Fine, as new in dj.  

$30.00 

[5004025] Henley, John. THE BUCHMANS. Five Star, Unity, 2001, First Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial 

hardbound. 248pp. Presentation copy (not to your bookseller, who is definitely keeping his copy) signed by Henley. 

A rollicking & rolling tale of the Oregon frontier peopled with characters that can only come from the pen of my 

friend John Henley. The lead character, Herman Buchman, tries to bring Marxist ideals to the frontier & falls flat on 

his face, managing to sell a few spurious books on the side. Other characters abound. Fine in dj  
$75.00 

[FTR293] Herriot, James. ALL THINGS WISE AND WONDERFUL. St. Martins, NY, 1977, First Edition. 1st 

American edition. Cloth. 432pp. Small neat fos on ffep. Near fine in pc dj.  

$8.74 

[FTR188] Herriot, James. EVERY LIVING THING.. St. Martin's, NY, 1992., First Thus. 1st printing. 342pp. 

The beloved Yorkshire vet, Alf Wight's, last book. Fine in dj.  

$5.00 

[5003044] Hesman, Walter. 60 Years Pioneering to Success - OFF THE BEATEN PATH at Golden Valley . 

Olympic Printing, Sprucedale (Ontario), 1984, First Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial wraps. 269pp. Illustrated 

with photos. Outdoor life, camping, hunting, trapping, fishing, etc., in Ontario. Lightly soiled. Very good.  

$30.00 

[0411057-2] Heuer, Karsten. WALKING THE BIG WILD FROM YELLOWSTONE TO THE YUKON ON 

THE GRIZZLY BEARS' TRAIL. . Mountaineers, Seattle, 2004, Uncorrected Proof. Pictorial trade wraps. 236pp. 

Maps. Signed by Heuer. "... the remarkable story of wildlife biologist" Heuer's "2100-mile journey (hiking, 

paddling, and skiing) from Yellowstone.. to Watson Lake in the Canadian Yukon." Observations of habitat range, 

access, & wilderness. The author has worked, also in the role as warden, in South Africa, Banff, & Inuvik. Fine.  

$15.00 

[0211069] Hewes, Charles Edwin.. SONGS OF THE ROCKIES.. Edgerton-Palmer Press, Allen's Park, 1938., 

First Thus. Signed by Author. 1st printing of the enlarged edition. Gilt-stamped pictorial hardbound. 375pp. 

Illustrated with small drawings by Dean Babcock. Presentation copy signed by Hewes. Spiritually grounded poetry 

of the Colorado Rockies. Fine, no dj.  

$32.50 

[0611061] Hewitt, C. Gordon, D.Sc.. THE CONSERVATION OF THE WILD LIFE OF CANADA. Scribners, 
NY, 1921, First Edition. Cloth. 344pp. Illust. Index. Maps. Tables. Tipped in printed presentation signed to Miss 

Louise Murphy, "with the compliments of the Canadian National Parks Branch of the Department of the Interior, 

Ottawa, Canada." A thorough historical & scientific study by the Dominion Entomologist and Consulting Zoologist. 

Covers moderately worn & spine somewhat dull, but good+.  

$25.00 

[FTR049] Hiaasen, Carl. LUCKY YOU. Knopf, NY, 1997., Signed by Author. Advance Readers' Edition. Green 



 

pict trade wraps. 353pp. Presentation copy signed & dated by Hiaasen in 1997. Fine, as new.  

$12.50 

[9605072] Hibbert, Christopher.. HIGHWAYMEN.. NY, 1968., First Edition. 1st American printing. 12mo gilt-

stamped cloth. 128pp. Illust. Notes on Further Reading. Index. "the origins and exploits of the" 17th & 18th century 

"gentlemen of the road" in England. Fine in pc dj.  

$17.50 

[0603081] Hickey, Michael M.. The Way It Happened. "LOS DOS PISTOLEROS EARP" The Two Earp 

Pistoleers. Talei, Honolulu, 1993, . First Edition. Signed by Author. 4to pictorial wraps. 51pp. Illustrated with 

vintage photos & many paintings in b/w by Bruce Greene. Many maps. Fine.  

$100.00 

[OK 9104050] Hicks, Edwin P.. BELLE STARR AND HER PEARL.. Little Rock, 1975., Signed by Author. 6th 

printing. Cloth. 183pp. Illust. Signed by Hicks. A biography of Rose Pearl Reed, the daughter of Belle Starr. Among 

other things in her eventful life, Pearl ran a bordello in Ft. Smith. Fine in pc dj with tears. 6-guns 982.  

$19.50 

[0411058] Hidy, Ralph W., et. al.. THE GREAT NORTHERN RAILWAY A HISTORY. Univ. of Minn., 

Minn., 2004, 2nd edition. Oblong pictorial 4to wraps. 360pp. Illustrated beautifully & profusely with vintage & 

modern photos & prints. Fine, as new.  

$27.50 

[0606076] Hilbert, Vi (Trans. & Ed.). HABOO: Native American Stories from Puget Sound. Seattle: U. of 

Wash,, 1988. 2nd printing. 4to pictorial wraps. 204pp. Illustrated with drawings. A good resource on the subject. 

Fine.  
$10.00 

[0508054] Hill, Leonard U. and Johnson, John. JOHN JOHNSTON AND THE INDIANS in the Land of the 

Three Miamis With Recollections of Sixty Years. p.p., Piqua, Ohio, 1957 (printed by Stoneman Press, 

Columbus), 1st edition. Cloth. 198pp. Illust. Maps. Index. Inscribed, signed & dated by Hill in year of publication. 

Johnston was Indian agent at Piqua, Ohio. This volume reprints original article written by Johnston in 1819, & ten 

articles by his grandson in 1915. Moderate soiling to covers. No dj (as issued?). Scarce.  

$75.00 

[0411059] Hilldorfer, Joseph, and Dugoni, Robert. THE CYANIDE CANARY A Story of Injustice. Free Press, 

NY, 2004, 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 336pp. Index. Endnotes. List of people & "Where They Are Today". Signed 

by Dugoni. The "riveting" true account of Scott Dominguez's fight for life, and the ensuing legal battle, after his 

exposure to a "cyanide-laced storage tank" where he worked in Soda Springs, Idaho. Fine, as new in dj.  

$35.00 

[0606078] Hillerman, Tony. TONY HILLERMAN 35 Years of Excellence. Harper, NY, 2005, CD in pictorial 

slip. A sampler which has audio selections read by Hillerman from Skinwalkers, A Thief of Time, Coyote Waits, & 

Seldom Disappointed. 70 minute running time. Fine, unopened.  

$7.50 

[0103062] Hillerman, Tony.. SACRED CLOWNS.. NY, 1993., First Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth & gilt-

décorated boards. 305pp. Signed by Hillerman on half-title. Original color drawing by Ernest Franklin also on half-

title. (Hillerman's signature in lower half of page, & Franklin drawing above half-title). Fine, as new, in like dj.  

$200.00 

[NIC036 - 2] Hilton, George W.. The Cable Car in America A New Treatise upon Cable or Rope Traction as 

Applied to the Working of Street and Other Railways. Burbank, California, U.S.A.: Darwin Pubns, 1982. First 

Thus. 2nd edition, 1st printing thus. 4to hardbound, gilt-stamped. 484pp. Illust. Bibliography. Index. Endpaper maps 

of San Francisco rails (front eps) & Kansas City (back eps). Great photos! Lots of history! Vg in dj with a couple of 

short tears & light wear.  

$37.50 



 

[5017009] Hindman, Steve. Cross-country Skiing: Building Skills For Fun And Fitness. Seattle, Washington, 

U.S.A.: Mountaineers Books, 2005. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st edition. Pictorial 4to wraps. 260pp. Illust. 

Signed & dated by Hindman. Fine, as new.  

$25.00 

[8905095] Hinkle, James F.. EARLY DAYS OF A COWBOY ON THE PECOS.. N.p., N.d., 3rd printing. 12mo 

gilt-stamped cloth. 47pp. Illust. Facsimile of limited Stagecoach Press edition, which was a reprint of one of the 

rarest of pamphlets on ranching. Intro by president of the First N at'l Bank of Roswell. Fine 6-Score 58, Herd 1041, 

Dykes Kid 245.  

$40.00 

[0505075] Hinkle, James F.. EARLY DAYS OF A COWBOY ON THE PECOS. Stagecoach Press, Houston, 
1965, 2nd edition, ltd to 550. Very small quarto. 47pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. Facsimile of original cover. 

The original of 1937 is quite rare, and is a highly valued account, although brief, of cowboy life in eastern New 

Mexico, around Roswell, by Hinkle, a former governor of the state. This is a great looking fine press reprint by Jack 

Rittenhouse. Fine in dj. Minor soiling to top edge of the dj. 6-Score 58, Herd 1041, Dykes Kid 245.  

$65.00 

[5007040] Hirschy, Jean E.. ALGER'N THE MUCK. Privately Published, n.p., 1975, First Thus. Pictorial wraps. 

240pp. Illust. Index. Maps. Many township & other lists throughout. Local history of Alger, Ohio, & surrounding 

area. Extensive cemetery records, Religion in Ohio, Hardin County, Shadley Family, Wars and Members of the 
Military, Railroad through Alger, Armentrout family, Alger jail, etc.. There are some ink checkmarks, an occasional 

ink underline & sideline, and couple of margin notes, & an ink circle or two. I.e., lightly marked book in otherwise 

near vg good condition. Small crease to upper front cover corner. Lightly soiled covers. Scarce.  

$40.00 

[OK 0502070] Hitchcock, A. S.. MANUAL OF THE GRASSES OF THE UNITED STATES. Gov't Printing 

Office, Wash. D.C., 1935, First Edition. Cloth with gilt-stamped spine. 1,040pp. Well illustrated with abundant 

drawings of plants. Small fos. Extensive Synonymy & extensive Index. A terrific reference book very technically 
described & scientifically detailed. Every range country library should have a reference book on grass! Small spot 

on back cover, else fine. Scarce in the 1st edition.  

$40.00 

[0611064] Hobson, George C. (Edit.). GEMS OF THOUGHT AND HISTORY OF SHOSHONE COUNTY. 

Allied Fraternities Council & Kellogg Evening News Press, Kellogg (ID), 1940, First Edition. yes. Stapled black 

wrappers with silver-stamped title & image of mule. 84pp. Illustrated with just a few portraits & photos. Many small 

ads. Full-page inside covers ads of Bunker Hill & Sullivan Mining Co., and Sunshine Mining Company. Inscribed, 

"Compliments of R. L. Brainard, Kellogg, Idaho". Brainard's help to editor is mentioned in the Preface. Brief 
information on Lewis & Clark Expedition, Fur Traders & Trappers, Indians (Nez Perce War, etc.). Most of the 

material is on mining activities. Several pages of Tall Tales & Civic & religious institutions. Early Day Lawlessness, 

Mullan Road, etc.. Good+. Mighty scarce book on Shoshone County, Idaho, and Kellogg. Perhaps rare. Smith 4533, 

Graff 1915.  

$250.00 

[0511062] Hockensmith, Steve. HOLMES ON THE RANGE A Mystery. St. Martins, NY, 2006, Signed by 

Author. Advance Readers' Edition. Brightly colored pictorial wraps. 294pp. Signed & dated by Hockensmith. Hold 

on to to your double-billed, super-sleuth hats, boys, this Western mystery is a dandy read, written with a sharp wit & 
a good plot. The author writes a monthly column for Alfred Hitchcock's Mystery Magazine. His Big Red & Old Red 

characters (stars of this novel) appear regularly in Ellery Queen's Mystery Magazine. This is his first novel. Fine, as 

new.  

$40.00 

[0508055] Hodgins, Carol. WANAPITEI Canoe Trippers' Cookbook Wilderness cooking for fun and 

nutrition. Highway Bookshop, Cobalt (Ont.), 1987, 4th printing. Pict plastic spiral wraps. 87pp. Illust. The author 

has led canoeing trips in Northern Ontario & Quebec, on the Churchill River, & rivers in the Northwest Territories 
such as the Coppermine & the Nahanni. Owner's small label inside front cover. Slight discoloration bottom corner 

front cover. Near fine.  



 

$15.00 

[0505076] Hodson, John Milton, Upton, William H., Brown, Jonas W., Hedges, Cornelius. MASONIC 

HISTORY OF THE NORTHWEST A Graphic Recital of the Organization and Growth of Freemasonry in 

the North West States, etc., & Brief Biographical Sketches of Founders and Builders of Masonry within the 

Commonwealth of Washington. History Pub. Co., S.F., 1902, First Edition. 1st edition. Large 4to cloth, rebound, 

with gilt-stamped spine. A.e.g. (all edges gilt). 574pp + 55pp bio sketches. "The Whole Copiously Embellished with 

Steel and Half-Tone Engravings". Several chapter head vignettes are color decorated. The first 264pp of the book 

relate the history of Freemasonry. Approx 75pp are devoted to Oregon Freemasonry, 175pp to Washington, 18pp to 

Idaho, & 37pp to Montana. Lower corner of back cover has some patches of black flaked from the cloth. One 

signature loose from top cord only, but rest of signature secure. A very good copy of a very, very scarce book.  

$650.00 

[5018061] Hoeye, Michael. No Time Like Show Time. E Rutherford, New Jersey, U.S.A.: Putnam Pub Group, 

2004. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Hardbound. 277pp. A Hermux Tantamoq Adventure. Fun 

reading! Fine, as new in dj.  

$17.50 

[0505077] Hoffmann, R. S., and Pattie, D. L.. A GUIDE TO MONTANA MAMMALS. U of Montana, 

Missoula, 1968, 1st edition. 4to pictorial wraps. 133pp. Index. Lots of maps. Lots of drawings of animal skulls. 

Moderately soiled. Vg. Scarce.  
$27.50 

[5003029] HOGAG. Rhinelander, Wisconsin. 13TH ANNIVERSARY HODAG COUNTRY FESTIVAL, July 

13, 14, 15, 1990. Rhinelander, 1990, First Edition. Original edition. Printed & decorated wraps. Unpaginated, but a 

substantial staple bound booklet. Illustrated with portraits, photos, and many ads of businesses from Rhinelander, 

Wisconsin, and Northern Wisconsin. Vignettes on each of the musical artists that sang at this year's Hodag Country 

Festival. Fine.  

$25.00 

[5001103] Hogan, Ben. POWER GOLF. A. S. Barnes & Co., NY, 1948, 2nd printing. Cloth. Illustrated with b/w 

photos of Hogan showing his golf swings. Crease to upper corner of first few leaves, else vg. No dj.  

$7.50 

[OK 9303065] Hoig, Stan.. THE PEACE CHIEFS OF THE CHEYENNE.. Norman, 1980., First Edition. Cloth. 
206pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. Notes. Bibliography. Index. "... the more prominent chiefs are treated 

individually in a lucid, felicitous style that will appeal..." Fine in dj.  

$18.50 

[OK 9011110] Hoig, Stan.. THE BATTLE OF THE WASHITA.. Garden City, 1976., First Edition. Cloth. 

268pp. Photos. Appendices. Extensive footnotes. Bibliography. Index. Endpaper maps. Custer's strike against the 

Cheyenne in Indian Territory. Near fine in slightly soiled dj.  

$17.50 

[9812067] Hoig, Stan.. THE WESTERN ODYSSEY OF JOHN SIMPSON SMITH Frontiersman, Trapper, 

Trader, and Interpreter.. Glendale, 1974., 1st edition. Cloth. 254pp. Illust. A.H. Clark's "Western Frontiersmen 

Series" XV. Fine, no dj as issued. o-p.  

$45.00 

[0411061] Holden, W. C.. ROLLIE BURNS or An Account of the Ranching Industry on the South Plains. 

Texas A & M, College Station, 1986, 2nd edition. Cloth. 243pp. Short presentation signed by Holden using his 

name "Curry" in brown ink, & also "W.C. Holden" in black ink. Laid in is a folded printed one page "A Tribute to 

W. C. Holden" on May 4, 1986, with list of speakers & their presentation titles. An important Texas Panhandle 

range cattle history & biography. The original manuscript was printed in 1936, & this new edition has a new 

Introduction by David Murrah of Texas Tech. Information on the involvement of J. Evetts Haley in the production 

of this account. Fine in dj. Very desirable. Herd 1050, Dobie p106.  

$75.00 



 

[0404070] Holleman, Marybeth. THE HEART OF THE SOUND An Alaskan Paradise Found and Nearly 

Lost. Univ. of Utah, SLC, 2004, 1st printing. Cloth. 205pp. Illust/photos. Endpaper maps. Signed & dated by 

Holleman. "a captivating picture of a woman who found her Eden in the sweeping fjords of Alaska only to almost 

lose it to ecological tragedy." An exploration of the "resiliency of nature -- both wild and human." (dj blurb). Fine, 

as new in dj.  

$25.00 

[5016011] Hollenbach, Margaret. LOST AND FOUND my life in a group marriage commune. New Mexico, 

Albuquerque, 2004, 1st printing. Pictorial trade wraps. 171pp. Chapter head vignettes. Signed by Hollenbach. In 

1970 the author joined a commune in Taos, New Mexico, called The Family, which practiced "its own version of 

Gestalt therapy in group marriage. Fine, as new.  

$20.00 

[0404071] Holley, Frances Chamberlain. ONCE THEIR HOME or Our Legacy From The Dahkotahs 

historical, biographical and incidental from far-off days, down to the present. Donohue & Henneberry, 

Chicago, 1891, 2nd edition. Gilt stamped decor cloth. 419pp. Index. Portraits. Photos. Decorated endpapers & 

marbled edges. Originally published in 1890, a wide ranging book on the Sioux/Dakotah Indians, including material 

on the Minnesota Massacre, Little Big Horn, etc.. Moderate wear to extremities & couple of blemishes on back 

cover. Vg. Very scarce in any edition. Graff 1932, Howes 592, Luther 69  

$250.00 

[0505078] Holling, Holling C.. THE BOOK OF INDIANS. Platt & Munk, NY, 1935, 1st edition. 4to cloth. 

125pp. Illustrated with the wonderful sepia drawings of the author/artist, & several full color illustrations by the 

same. Glossary. Attractive endpaper maps drawn by Holling. Fine in spine faded, moderately worn dj protected by a 

heavy clear plastic.  

$50.00 

[5011047] Hollowood, Barnard (Ed.). PICK OF PUNCH. Barker, London, 1960, 1st edition. 4to red hardbound. 

192pp. Illust with Punch cartoons, most b/w, but with some lovely color plates. Gift inscription on ffep. Vg in ch dj 
with large price clip.  

$12.50 

[0205068] Holm, Bill & Reid, Bill.. INDIAN ART OF THE NORTHWEST COAST A Dialogue on 

Craftsmanship and Aesthetics.. Houston & Seattle, 1976., 1st edition of the hardbound trade edition. Silver-

stamped medium 4to cloth. 260pp. Illust. One of the very best treatments of the subject by two of the masters of the 

field. A most desirable title. F ine in pc dj. Very scarce.  

$85.00 

[5005017] Holme, Bryan (Edit.).. CATS AND KITTENS.. Studio Publications & Thomas Y. Crowell, NY & 

London, 1950., First Edition. Royal 8vo pict yellow cloth. 98pp. Color Frontispiece: "Spring Play in a T'ang 

Garden." Black & white illustrations by Photogravure and Color Co. Text by the fine Plantin Press. Introduction: 

Alleine E. Dodge. A very well done book, great photos & illustrations. Upper cover edges near spine with small 

bump; light wear to cover edges. Near vg. No dj.  

$12.50 

[FTR048] Holmes, Fred L.. ALLURING WISCONSIN. Hale, Milwaukee, 1937., 2nd printing. Gilt-stamped 

cloth. 480pp. Illust. Bookplate on front paste down. Couple of tape shadows on ffep. Vg. Lacking the dj.  

$8.00 

[9601068] Holmes, Kenneth L. . EWING YOUNG Master Trapper. Binfords & Mort, Portland, 1967, 1st 

edition. 180pp. Illust. Extensive Bibliography. Index. Endpaper maps. Fine in pc dj.  

$25.00 

[OK 9404081] Holmes, Oliver W.. THE ARKANSAS Lifeline of Empire.. Wash DC, 1969., Limited/Numbered. 

Signed by Author. Ltd to 250 copies, #78 signed by Holmes. Pictorial hardbound. 28pp. Illust. Double page map. A 

Potomac Westerners publication with brief, but detailed information on the history of the river. Fine.  

$30.00 



 

[5013047] Holt, Thaddeus. THE DECEIVERS Allied Military Deception in the Second World War. Scribner, 

NY, 2004, Advance Uncorrected Proof. Printed trade wraps. 952pp. Appendices. Maps. "... the first full account of 

its kind, The Deceivers reveals the inner workings of the most systematic and skillful deception ever practiced in 

warfare history."  

$50.00 

[9708067] Holzworth, John M.. THE WILD GRIZZLIES OF ALASKA.. NY, 1930., First Edition. 1st edition. 

Pict cloth. 417pp. Illust. Bookplate on verso of ffep. Foreword by William T. Hornaday. Near fine. Lacking the 

jacket.  

$40.00 

[0303071] Hooker, William Francis.. THE PRAIRIE SCHOONER. Saul Brothers, Chicago, 1918., First Edition. 
Signed by Author. 12mo gilt-stamped cloth. 156pp. Color Frontispiece & a couple of illustrations. Inscribed by 

Hooker to William W. Seymour, Mayor of Tacoma, Washington ca 1914. The presentation was at the request of 

Seymour's brother & Hooker's friend, Edmund Seymour, who wrote a full page inscription to William, "This is our 

old stamping ground when we were on the plains." He goes on to describe Hooker, a frontiersman in Wyoming. 

Also, 1/4 affixed on the rear paste down is a folded one-sheet typed letter (carbon copy) to Hooker from an even 

more noted frontiersman, JOHN HUNTON, dated Fort Laramie, October 7, 1920. It is not signed, but includes some 

fine reflections on the old days, "I have not seen a yoke of oxen for ten years. Last winter while coal was scarce and 

weather was cold I cut up the last of my big bull wagons and burnt them, as they were useless." A fine triple 

association copy of a scarce & desirable book. Moderate wear to cover extremities. Vg. Rader 1922, 6-guns 1017.  

$300.00 

[5014028] Hooppaw, James.. WHERE THE BUF FELLOWS ROAMED.. Red Apple, Gig Harbor, 1999., 1st 

edition. Trade pict wraps. 335pp. Signed & dated by Hooppaw. The author spent most of his career flying B-47s & 

B-52s for the Strategic Air Command. Obviously, there is much on Vietnam & the Cold War. This copy a reading 

copy only because the bottom fore corner of the book is water-stained. Rather scarce.  

$10.00 

[0007083] Horan, James D.. MATHEW BRADY Historian With A Camera.. NY, (1955)., Bonanza reprint. 

Cloth & boards. 244pp. Source Notes. Picture Index. Profusely illustrated with Brady photos. Fine in dj.  

$9.50 

[FTR1 - 1 ] Horgan, Paul. MEMORIES OF THE FUTURE A Novel. Farrar, Straus & Giroux, NY, 1966, First 

Edition. 1st printing. Cloth. 216pp. Tape residue to endpapers. Good reading copy in pc & chipped dj.  

$5.00 

[FTR6 - 11] Horgan, Paul. OF AMERICA EAST & WEST Selections from the Writings of Paul Horgan. 

FSG, NY, 1984, First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth. 393pp. Gift inscription on front blank page. Fos on ffep is inked 

out. Upper cover corners very, very slightly bumped. Near fine thus in pc dj.  

$9.50 

[FTR8-5] Horgan, Paul. UNDER THE SANGRE DE CRISTO. Northland, Flagstaff, 1985, First Thus. Pictorial 

wrappers, 1st printing thus. 73pp. Illustrated with chapter head sketches. "imaginary annels of Santa Fe and Taos... 
clothed in a certain formality to evoke atmospheres of other times." Fine writing by a master author. Fine condition.  

$9.50 

[FTR291] Horgan, Paul. THE RETURN OF THE WEED. Northland, Flagstaff, 1980, First Thus. 1st edition 

thus of the lovely Northland Press reprint. Tall decorated cloth. 100pp. Stunning serigraph frontispiece by Mark 

Sanders. New Foreword by bookman W. David Laird. A Southwest classic in a great looking, fine press edition. 

Fine in dj with small price clip.  

$16.99 

[FTR12 - 1] Horgan, Paul. THE THIN MOUNTAIN AIR. FS & G, NY, 1977, First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth. 

311pp. Fine. The dj has a vertical crease mark along the edge of the front flap. No chips or tears. Price is present.  

$10.00 



 

[FTR2 - 3] Horgan, Paul. THE HEROIC TRIAD Essays in the Social Energies of Three Southwestern 

Cultures. Holt, Rinehart and Winston, NY, 1970, First Edition. Cloth. 256pp. Bibliography, Index. Endpaper maps. 

Front corners slightly bumped, else fine in dj with tears to head & toe of backstrip.  

$10.00 

[FTR104] Horgan, Paul. JOSIAH GREGG AND IS VISION OF THE EARLY WEST. NY, 1979., First 

Edition. 1st printing. Cloth. 116pp. Index. Fine in dj.  

$10.00 

[FTR1 - 3] Horgan, Paul. MEMORIES OF THE FUTURE A Novel. Farrar, Straus & Giroux, NY, 1966, First 

Edition. 1st printing. Cloth. 216pp. Ink fos on ffep. Upper cover corners very slightly bumped. Fine in dj.  

$10.00 

[FTR110] Horgan, Paul.. THE PEACH STONE Stories from Four Decades.. Farrar, Straus, & Giroux, NY, 

1967., First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth. 470pp. Fine in dj with extremely faded backstrip.  

$17.50 

[FTR091] Horgan, Paul.. HUMBLE POWERS. Macmillan, London, 1954., First Thus. 1st British edition. Cloth. 
226pp. Laid into corner photo mounts on ffep is b/w snapshot photo of Horgan with his aunt, Marie Rohr, & her 

godchild, Susie Werth. Gift inscription is written by Ms. Rohr to Isabelle Hinsdale above & below photo. Not signed 

by Horgan, however. This title is a combination of three short stories: The Devil in the Desert, One Red Rose for 

Christmas, & To the Castle. Fine in slightly edge worn dj with two small chips & couple of short tears. Very scarce.  

$250.00 

[FTR114] Horgan, Paul.. GIVE ME POSSESSION. Farrar, Straus, & Cudahy, NY, 1957., First Edition. 1st 

printing. Cloth. 267pp. Vg, no dj.  
$8.50 

[FTR192] Horgan, Paul.. TRACINGS A Book of Partial Portraits.. FSG, NY, 1993., First Edition. 1st printing. 

Cloth & boards. 260pp. The veteran writer's essays on various famous persons in art & music, Paul Horgan, Vachel, 

Lindsey, Frieda Lawrence, Somerset Maugham, Peter Hurd, Michelangelo, St ravinsky, et. al. Fine in pc dj.  

$10.00 

[FTR203] Horgan, Paul. Hurd, Peter.. PETER HURD A Portrait Sketch from Life.. Amon Carter, Ft. Worth, 

& Univ. of Texas, Austin, 1977., First Thus. 1st Paperback Printing. 4to pict wraps. 68pp. Illustrated with Hurd's 

fine work in color & b/w. Near fine.  

$17.50 

[9601070] Horn, Maurice.. COMICS OF THE AMERICAN WEST.. South Hackensack, 1978., First Thus. 1st 

paperback edition. 4to pict wraps. 224pp. Many illustrations in b/w, but with several color plates. Extensive text 

includes chapters on "A Short History of the Western Strip" & "Westerns around the World." Vg. Unusual. $12.50 

[5001053] Hornung, Paul, As Told to William F. Reed. GOLDEN BOY Girls, Games, and Gambling at Green 

Bay (And Notre Dame, Too). Simon & Schuster, NY, 2004, Signed by Author. 2nd printing. Cloth & bds. 291pp. 

Index. Photos. Signed by Hornung. Fine, as new in dj.  

$40.00 

[0611065] Horses). SMALL FARMER'S JOURNAL featuring Practical Horsefarming. Small Farmer's 

Journal, Sisters, Oregon, Summer 2003, First Thus. Large 4to pictorial wraps. 127pp. Very lavishly illustrated with 

b/w photos & other illustrations. Some are vintage drawings of old equipment, lithos of farm animals, oxen, poultry, 

etc.. One color plate in back. A neat publication with all kinds of detailed articles for farmers, especially those who 

farm with horses. Fine.  

$17.50 

[0502074] Houston, C. Stuart (Ed.). ARCTIC ARTIST The Journal and Paintings of George Back, 

Midshipman with Franklin, 1819 - 1822. McGill-Queen's Univ. Press, Montreal, 1994, 1st edition. Royal 8vo 

cloth. 403pp. Appendices. Notes. Index. Illustrated with the fine watercolors & drawings of Back. The midshipman - 



 

artist accompanied the star-crossed Sir John Franklin on his two overland expeditions. This is an account of the first 

one, from Great Slave Lake to the mouth of the Coppermine River, & eastward. Fine. The dj has a couple of creases 

on the flaps & a short tear at the bottom of the backstrip.  

$47.50 

[5001051] Houston, Pam. SIGHT HOUND. Scranton, Pennsylvania, U.S.A.: W. W. Norton, NY, 2004, 2005. 

Signed by Author. Advance Reading Copy. Pictorial trade wraps. 342pp. Signed & dated by Houston. Unique copy 

as Houston also wrote in it, "The first galley of Sight Hound ever signed!" The publisher's description says, "The is 

the story of a woman, Rae, and her dog, Dante, a wolfhound who teaches 'his human' that love is stronger than fear... 

Dante is the catalyst for change in other characters as well, and they step forward with their narratives..." The 

accomplished & award-winning short story writer's first novel. Fine condition.  

$75.00 

[0401072] Houston, Pam. WALTZING THE CAT. Norton, NY, 1998, First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st 

printing. Cloth & boards. 288pp. Signed & dated by Houston in the year of publication. "eleven linked fictions 

featuring a peripatitic photographer." "... more (stories) from the woman with a penchant for the laconic men of the 

West." Fine, as new in dj.  

$25.00 

[0505079] Houston, Pam. SIGHT HOUND. Norton, NY, 2004, Advance Reading Copy. Pictorial trade wraps. 

342pp. Signed by Houston. The well-known author of Cowboys Are My Weakness has written her first novel, about 
how a Wolfhound teaches "'his human' that love is stronger than fear." Dante (the dog) is a "catalyst for change" in 

other lives. Fine.  

$25.00 

[9908109] Houston, Pam.. COWBOYS ARE MY WEAKNESS Stories.. NY, 1992., First Edition. Signed by 

Author. 1st printing. Cloth & décor bds. 171pp. Signed by Houston. Fine in fine dj.  

$150.00 

[0411066] Howard, Leland. IDAHO IMPRESSIONS. Farcountry, Helena, 2004, 1st printing. Smallish oblong 

4to pict wraps. 80pp. Gorgeous photographs of Idaho.  

$13.50 

[5001007b] Howard, Mary. DISCOVERING THE BODY. Morrow, Harper Collins, NY, 2000., First Edition. 

Signed by Author. 1st ed. Hardbound. 294 pp. Signed & dated by Howard soon after publication. Fine, as new, in dj.  
$15.00 

[0408060] Howe, Carrol B.. ANCIENT TRIBES OF THE KLAMATH COUNTRY. Binfords & Mort, Portland, 

1968, 1st edition. Cloth. 252pp. Illust. Index. Bibliography. Fine in dj chipped at three corners.  

$19.50 

[0603086] Howe, Elvon L., Edit.. ROCKY MOUNTAIN EMPIRE. Doubleday, & Co., Garden City, 1950, First 

Edition. Cloth. 272pp. Endpaper maps. From the dj: "Revealing glimpses of the West in transition from old to new, 

from the pages of the Rocky Mountain Empire Magazine of The Denver Post." Fine in pc dj with a few edge tears. 

6-guns 1054, Herd 1081.  

$10.00 

[5016029] Howell, Trisha Adelena & Lopez, Paul (Illustrator). THE ADVENTURES OF MELON AND 

TURNIP. Howell Canyon, Snohomish, 2004, 1st edition. 4to pictorial hardbound. Unpaginated. Signed & dated by 

Howell. Fine in dj. Laid in is a folded color poster.  
$25.00 

[5009058] Hoyt, Harold (Jiggs). THE HISTORY OF SKYWAY: 1870 - 1983 Seattle -- Renton -- A Tale of 

Between Two Cities. Privately Published, 1983 (Renton, Seattle), First Edition. Plastic spiralbound wraps. 64pp. 

Illustrated with photos. Folding photo of Skyway Business District - Early 1962 (from helicopter). "Skyway" is the 

area inclusive of west Renton & southeast Seattle. The author later wrote two other books about the area (Bryn 

Mawr & Fires Districts of King Co.). Fine copy. Very scarce.  



 

$50.00 

[0103065] Hoyt, Vance Joseph.. SEQUOIA A Nature Story.. NY, 1931., G & D reprint, originally published 
under the title Malibu. Orange pictorial cloth. 272pp. Novel written by the grandson of Buckskin Joe (Edward 

Jonathan Hoyt). Owner's stamp on half-title blacked out; owner's small label on ffep. Bottom corner of cover worn 

through. Good reading copy.  

$6.50 

[0404073] Hubbard, Earle R.. SPARKS FROM MANY CAMP FIRES. Privately Printed, Clark, S.D., (1959), 

1st edition. Pict wraps. Unpag (44pp). Illust/photos. Published at the time of the author's death, his memoirs of 

family ranching in Clark Co., South Dakota, including an 1850 overland diary of Chauncey Hubbard, an account of 

"Uncle Levi", who saw action in Virginia City in the 1860s, & a chapter on "Indians" in the Northern Plains. Fine 
copy. Scarce. Mattes 843.  

$37.50 

[0611067] Hubbard, Leora M.. CAMPBELL COUNTY PROFILES Interviews with Early and Not So Early 

Settlers and Citizens of Campbell County. Privately Printed, (Shawnee Mission), 1985, First Edition. Pictorial 

cloth. 144pp. Illust. A nice Wyoming item. Fine, no dj probably as issued. Very scarce.  

$65.00 

[9005044] Hudson, Wilson & Maxwell, Allen (Eds.). Texas Folklore Society. THE SUNNY SLOPES OF 

LONG AGO. SMU, Dallas, 1966, 1st edition. 204pp. Illustrated with photos of the great J. Frank Dobie. Essays by 

many of Texas' & the Southwest's finest writers. This TFS item, #33, was published soon after Dobie's death. Fine in 

moderately worn dj with a 1" x 1" sized piece torn from the top edge of the front panel.  

$20.00 

[0411068] Hughes, Stella. HASHKNIFE COWBOY Recollections of Mack Hughes. Arizona, Tucson, 1984, 1st 

edition. Cloth with gilt-stamped Hashknife brand. 234pp. Illust/Joe Beeler. Index. Glossary of Cowboy terms. 

Inscribed & signed by the Hughes (written only in one hand), Eagle Creek, Clifton, Arizona. A highly regarded 

modern ranching memoir. Fine in very slightly worn dj that has original price inked out on the flap.  

$47.50 

[0205070] Hull, Clifton E.. SHORTLINE RAILROADS OF ARKANSAS.. OU, Norman, 1969., First Edition. 

Cloth. 416pp. Illust. Index. Appendices. Maps. Fine in severely chipped, pc dj.  

$22.50 

[9908111] Hult, Ruby. UNTAMED OLYMPICS The Story of a Peninsula. Binfords & Mort, Portland, 1956, 

2nd printing. Cloth. 267pp. Illust. Ex-library in dj.  

$5.00 

[0411069] Hult, Ruby El. LOST MINES AND TREASURES OF THE PACIFIC NORTHWEST. : Binfords & 
Mort, Portland, 1957, 1st edition. Cloth. 257pp. Illust. Maps. Index. Bibliography. Endpaper maps. The author 

covers a lot of mining stories in Oregon & Washington. Attractive book & dj. Fine in very slightly edgeworn dj. 

Smith S360.  

$25.00 

[0411070] Hultkrantz, Ake (Setterwall, Monica, Trans.) . THE RELIGIONS OF THE AMERICAN 

INDIANS. California, Berkeley, 1980, 2nd printing. Trade wraps. 335pp. Illust. Map. Bibliography. Index. Vg.  

$7.50 

[FTR295] Hume, Ivor Noel. MARTIN'S HUNDRED The Discovery of a Lost Colonial Virginia Settlement. 

Delta, NY, 1983, First Thus. 1st Delta printing in pictorial trade wraps. 343pp.. Illust. Notes, Bibliography, Index. 

Near fine  

$9.22 

[9005092] Hungerford, Edward.. WELLS FARGO Advancing the American Frontier.. NY, 1949., 1st printing. 

Pictorial cloth. 274pp. Illust. A very desirable title. Fine in chipped dj. 6-guns 1072.  



 

$19.50 

[9708070] Hunt, Rockwell D.. JOHN BIDWELL Prince of California Pioneers.. Caldwell, 1942., First Edition. 
Gilt-stamped cloth. 463pp. Illust. Index. Purchase data & owner's inscription on front endpapers. Hunt became 

acquainted, before 1900, with Mr. & Mrs. Bidwell, perhaps the most famous of all California pioneers, & wrote this 

desirable biography at the time of the Bidwell Centenary. Some edgewear to covers; slightly bumped corner; light 

soiling. Vg. Rocq 1391.  

$37.50 

[9703064] Huntington, George.. ROBBER AND HERO The Story of the Raid on the First National Bank of 

Northfield, Minnesota. in 1876. Compiled from Original and Authentic Sources.. Northfield, 1906., Early & 

very scarce reprint of rare 1895 item. Stapled wraps. 119pp. Illust. Cover says, In Memory JOSEPH LEE 
HEYWOOD Acting Cashier First National Bank, etc. "A carefully written book. considered accurate." (Adams). 

Mod wear to covers. Good+. 6-guns 1087, Howes H823.  

$75.00 

[5017036] Huntington, Samuel P.. Who Are We?: The Challenges to America's National Identity. Riverside, 

New Jersey, U.S.A.: Simon & Schuster, 2004. Advance Uncorrected Proof. Pictorial trade wraps. 408pp. Extensive 

Notes. The author "turns his attention... to the cultural rift in our .. country." Fine.  

$20.00 

[0603087] Huston, Fred. THOSE S. O. B.'s AT TARRYALL. Nortex, Quanah & Wichita Falls, 1974, . First 

Edition. Signed by Author. Hardbound. 102pp. Illust. "crusty characters" who prospected the gold streams such as 

Tarryall Creek, & worked the mines of Colorado. Uncle Dick Wootten, et. al.. Fine in dj.  

$30.00 

[0603088] Hutchens, John K.. ONE MAN'S MONTANA An Informal Portrait of a State. Lippincott, Phila, 

1964, Book club edition. Cloth & boards. 221pp. Endpaper illustration. The original owner has neatly penned where 

& when he purchased the book; also his address; all on mid-section of half-title. Fine reading copy with front flap 

clipped across the bottom. 6-guns 1092, Smith S2701.  

$7.50 

[0404075] Hutchinson, W. H.. A BAR CROSS MAN The Life and Personal Writings of Eugene Manlove 

Rhodes. Univ. of Okla, Norman, 1956, 1st edition. Cloth. 432pp. Illust/photos. Long inscription by Hutchinson to 

"Katey", "You'll find Ruth in here by name and in this story of her uncle's life, perhaps you'll find the reasons for 
their love of (?) -- Regards -- Hutch" (also full signature above inscription). Fine, but the dj has wear to top of front 

panel, corner chips to top of dj, & 1/2" to 3/4" piece missing from top of backstrip. Herd 1112, 6-guns 1095, Dykes 

50 p192.  

$65.00 

[9005094] Hutton, Harold.. DOC MIDDLETON Life and Legends of the Notorious Plains Outlaw.. Chicago, 

1974., 1974. First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth. 290pp. Illust. Appendices. Extensive Notes. Bibliography. Index. 

Endpaper maps. "the most colorful outlaw in Nebraska." Fine in dj. 150 #79.  

$42.50 

[5005028] Hveberg, Harald. (Norway). (Norway). GRUEBOKA (Hearthbook). Utgitt av Grue kommune 

(Issued at Hearth commune), Flisa & Elverum, 1948, 1949, First Edition. One-half leather over decorated paper. 

Hardbound. Gilt-stamped spines. Two volumes in three parts/bindings: Vol. I: 442pp., Vol II (Part I: 482pp.), 

947pp.. Illustrated with drawings, many photos & portraits. Maps. Large folding map (3" tear repaired) at back of 

Volume One. Volume One: Bygda. Volume Two: Gardena. Gardsregister (Register of Guards) at end of Vol. II. An 

apparently very scarce set, a history & genealogy of many Norwegian families. Vol II, Part 2, has a nick in the 

leather binding of the spine at the front corner. Else a fine set.  
$300.00 

[9303068] Hyde, Dayton O.. YAMSI.. NY, 1971., First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth. 315pp. Illust. Christmas sticker 

& owner's signature/address on ffep. "A heartwarming journal of one year on a wilderness ranch" in Oregon's 

Klamath country. Fine in pc dj.  



 

$5.00 

[0508057] Hyde, George E. . PAWNEE INDIANS. Univ. of Denver, Denver, 1951, 1st edition. Cloth. 304pp. 
Illustrations with vintage portraits, photos, including endpapers by the famed photographer, William Henry Jackson. 

Folding maps. Five appendices: "The Padoucas", "Pawnee stream-names", "White men among the Pawnees before 

1850", "Misc. Notes," "Table of Population". Index. Small fos verso of ffep. The publisher says the author spent 30 

years collecting material for this book. It deals with the Pawnees from the 16th Century onwards. Fine in dj very 

slightly chipped at head of backstrip. cf. Rader 1997 & Howes H860.  

$85.00 

[9711080] Hyde, George H. (Savoie Lottinville, Ed.).. LIFE OF GEORGE BENT Written from his Letters.. 

Norman, 1968., First Edition. Cloth. 389pp. Illust. Ink pen mark on fore edge; nickel sized erasure abrasion on top 
corner of ffep; else fine in moderately worn dj with large, uneven price clip. SFT 316.  

$27.50 

[NIC038 - 2] Hyde, W. G. S.. BLACKPOOL'S NEW TRAMCARS. Tramway Museum Soc., Derbyshire, 1985, 

First Edition. 4to pictorial wraps. 20pp. Illust. "The modernisation of the Blackpool tramcar fleet." Bottom edge is a 

little bent, and top corner slighly so. Vg.  

$15.00 

[9404088] Idaho Territory).. BAIL BOND.. Idaho City, March 14, 1864., yes. 1 ruled legal sheet, entirely 

handwritten in ink both recto & verso. Quite legible. Issued by the 2nd Judicial District Court. Six named persons 

provided a one thousand dollar bail for one Charley Rhodes, indicted for "assault and battery with intent to commit 

murder." A nice early territorial, Idaho having become a territory just a year previously. Bond stamps affixed. Court 

seal embossed. Two minor folds. Vg.  

$200.00 

[9404090] Idaho Territory).. SUMMONS.. Idaho City, October 12, 1865., One ruled legal sheet printed by the 

Idaho World Office (successor to Boise News-Print), filled out in ink both verso & recto. Fine penmanship. Issued 

by 2nd Judicial District Court. Edward Lovelock & John Ewing are summoned to appear before the court upon 

complaint by Edwin Powell & George Love, otherwise they'll be nailed for (almost four hundred dollars). Deputy 

Sheriff Edmondson was unable to find them "after due diligence and inquiry" in Boise Co., I.T. Bond stamps 

affixed. Originally folded twice. Vg.  

$175.00 

[0611069] Idaho). THE IDAHO ALMANAC Territorial Centennial Edition 1863 - 1963. Idaho Dept. of 

Commerce and Development, Boise, (1963), First Edition. yes. Gilt-stamped blue cloth. 669pp. Illust. Maps. Index. 

Tables. Presentation copy signed & dated by Louise Shadduck, Executive Sect'y. "The Land. Natural Resources. 

People and Government. Industry and Commerce. Counties of Idaho." Fine, no dj as issued. Scarce.  

$32.50 

[5013018] Iggulden, Conn.. EMPEROR THE GATES OF ROME. Delacorte, NY, 2003., Pict trade wraps. 

357pp. "a work of vaulting imagination from a dazzling new writer." Fine, as new.  

$12.50 

[5009004] Illinois General Assembly. AN ACT IN REGARD TO ROADS AND BRIDGES IN COUNTIES 

UNDER TOWNSHIP ORGANIZATIONS AS PASSED BY THE 30TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY, 1877.. 

Springfield, (Ill.), 1877., First Edition. Printed wrappers. 21pp. Good. Scarce.  

$25.00 

[5008039] Illustrated London). ILLUSTRATED LONDON NEWS, THE. ILN, London, 1892, First Edition. 

Original edition. Three months of the Illustrated London News, Oct 1, 1892, through the end of the year. Folio. Poor 

condition with all pages stained. However, even with the staining of the prints and pages, this large folio volume 

should not be relegated to oblivion. There is much attention given in words & illustrations to the life and passing of 

England's great poet, Alfred, Lord Tennyson, who had just died. There is the complete, serialized novel by Thomas 

Hardy, "The Pursuit of the Well-Beloved", with the interesting masthead for each of the twelve segments. 

Advertising and art work are classic Victorian and endlessly fascinating. Be warned now, condition: The first 2/3 of 



 

the volume are heavily stained on the upper portion of the leaves, and the last 1/3 is heavily and dreadfully stained 

also on the bottom half. This is not a tea or coffee stain, but of a substance somewhat oily in texture that is still just a 

touch noticeable. The binding is poor & the first blank page is torn. A couple of other pages have a long tear, & a 

few pages were stuck together in small (dime to half-dollar) sized spots. They have been carefully separated with 

some minor print loss and some short tears. The volume is what it is, and someone will enjoy it, or break it & pick 

the best of the plates for framing.  
$100.00 

[5008040] Illustrated London). ILLUSTRATED LONDON NEWS, THE. ILN, London, 1891, First Edition. 

Original edition, July, 4,1891 - December 26, 1891. Folio. Approx. 887pp. printed on quality paper. Wonderfully 

illustrated with full & partial page engravings & ads. Complete run, bound, for six months of this illustrated 

newspaper. Includes double page tinted portraits of Prince Albert of Anhalt - Dessu, & Princess Louise of Schleswig 

- Holstein. Includes a great looking double page engraving, "North American Indians Running Cattle Into A Ranch" 

(R. Caton Woodville). There is another double page engraving, "Canadian North - West Farming: Reaping The 

Harvest". Double page engraving of "The Late Hon. James Russell Lowell". Includes a story by Bret Harte, "Their 
Uncle From California." News articles too numerous to mention. Ads small & large too numerous to mention. A 

classic run of a fine illustrated newspaper in the Victorian era. Condition: disbound, but marbled boards present. 

Two preliminary blank pages chipped & loose. Many pages have light stain in lower, gutter corner, with the most 

severe stain at that location the last few pages. There may be an occasional tear. One of the best examples of the art 

of engraving in the 19th Century.  

$400.00 

[5008041] Illustrated London). ILLUSTRATED LONDON NEWS, THE. ILN, London, 1856, First Edition. 
Original edition, Jan 5, 1856 (beginning at page 3) - June 28, 1856. Folio in cloth & printed on quality paper. 

Disbound, but covers & spine present (piece missing from front fabric; tear). 720pp. A tremendous volume almost 

all about the Crimean War, including the peace celebrations. Gorgeous military (cavalry, naval, etc.) & other 

engravings throughout, many double page. A handful are in sepia tone. Four portraits are strongly tinted, with 

particular note on a very striking portrait, "The Standard Bearer" (J.Gilbert). We mention just a handful of 

noteworthy engravings: "The Peers Front - New Palace of Westminster", two full page engravings on the "Burning 

of Covent Garden", a terrific double page: "Peace on Earth Good Will Towards Men -- Cry Havoc and Let Slip The 

Dogs Of War", "New Uniforms of the British Cavalry", "New Uniform of the Coldstream Guards", numerous 

striking fireworks engravings celebrating the peace, also "The Peace Rejoicing -- Ringing The Bells", "The New 

State Ball-Room At Buckingham Palace", one-third page engravings of "The Nebraska and Kansas Territory". 

AND, a 32 page Supplement, "The Grand Naval Review", which includes a full page map, "Plan of Spithead 

Showing the Proposed Evolutions of the Review of the Fleet by Her Majesty, on Wednesday the 23rd of April, 
1856". The pages almost throughout in vg to fine condition, with perhaps an occasional tear, smudge. One of the 

best examples of the art of engraving in the 19th Century.  

$400.00 

[5008042] Illustrated London). ILLUSTRATED LONDON NEWS, THE. ILN, London, 1855, First Edition. 

Original edition, Jan. 6, 1855 to June 6, 1855. Disbound, but boards present. Folio. 672pp. Greatly illustrated with 

engravings, many full page. The main subject of this volume deals with the Crimean War, and it is dealt with 

extensively with news articles along with army & navy prints & maps. Supplements include "Baltic Fleet" and 

"Napoleon". Several pages are extensively torn & a couple pages missing. A half dozen or so pages with another, 
later document or flyer glued to them. Otherwise the usual minor tears & blemishes.  

$400.00 

[NIC024 - 1] Incline Railways). A CENTURY OF INCLINES. The Society for the Preservation of the Duquesne 

Heights Incline, Pittsburgh, n.d., First Thus. Pictorial stapled wraps. 24pp. Illust. Attractive booklet. Fine  

$23.50 

[0203063] Independence, Kansas.. THE STONE LIVERY STABLE and City Omnibus and Transfer Line, 

Office of Irvin W. Broderick.. Independence, Kansas, March, 3, 1890., Original printed 5 3/4" x 9 1/4" order sheet 

directed to a Kansas City wholesaler, signed by Broderick, "Please send me one Barrel or cask of Blue Ribbon beer 

and Obligor". (an obscure word referring to giving a bond). Couple of old ink stamps on front, "Pabst Brewing Co. 

Received." & a Special Commissioner's Exhibit stamp dated in 1906. 1/16" hole in middle of sheet, else fine.  

$50.00 



 

[0411073] Indiana). ILLUSTRATED HISTORICAL ATLAS OF THE STATE OF INDIANA -- MAPS OF 

INDIANA COUNTIES IN 1876. IHS, (Indy), 1968: Facsimile reprint. Folio pictorial & decorative stapled stiff 

wrappers. Unpag. A great looking & useful resource. Small curl to cover corner. Vg+.  

$50.00 

[0603089] Ingalls, W. R.. Douglas, James. Finlay, J. R.. Channing, J. Parke. Hammond, John Hays. RULES 

AND REGULATIONS FOR METAL MINES. Gov't Printing Office, Wash. D. C., 1915, First Edition. Printed 

wraps. 296pp. Index. Tables. Bulletin 75 of the Dept. of the Interior Bureau of Mines, John A. Holmes, Director. 

The book contains detailed & extensive information on present & proposed laws for safely, on-site mining practices, 

etc.. Bottom corner of text bumped & with minor crease to cover. Extreme top & bottom of spine slightly chipped. 

Good. Scarce.  

$25.00 

[0606081] Inman, Col. Henry. THE OLD SANTA FE TRAIL The Story of a Great Highway. Macmillan, NY, 

1897, First Edition. Gilt-stamped & pictorial cloth. 493pp. Illustrated with absolutely splendid b/w prints from the 

works of Frederic Remington. Folding map. A classic of the Western trails & commerce. General wear to the 

covers, especially the extremities, but very little fraying at head/toe of spine. Hinges professionally repaired. A 

couple of smudges on the title page, but not bad at all. A good, tight copy ready for another 100 years of reading. 

Howes I57, Dykes 50 p305, Rader 2021, Rittenhouse 323, Herd 1131. Very scarce.  

$145.00 

[0511072] Iowa). THE IOWA JOURNAL OF HISTORY AND POLITICS . State Hist. Soc. of Iowa, Iowa City, 

January 1922, First Thus. Large printed wraps with overlapping edges. pp. 3 - 160. "Letters from the West in 1845" 

by Stephen H. Hayes (67pp), "The Internal Grain Trade of the United States 1860 - 1890 (part) III", etc.. Vg+ 

condition, the overlaps with the usual short splits. Some pages unopened. Scarce.  

$30.00 

[0511071] Iowa). THE IOWA JOURNAL OF HISTORY AND POLITICS . State Hist. Soc. of Iowa, Iowa City, 

July 1913, First Thus. Large printed wraps with overlapping edges. pp. 307 - 473. "History Made by Plain Men" 
"Episodes in the Early History of the Western Iowa Country", "History of the Codes of Iowa Law", etc.. Vg+ 

condition, the overlaps with the usual short splits. Some pages unopened. Scarce.  

$25.00 

[0511069] Iowa). THE IOWA JOURNAL OF HISTORY AND POLITICS . State Hist. Soc. of Iowa, Iowa City, 

October 1914, First Thus. Large printed wraps with overlapping edges. pp. 479 - 664. "Fur Trade Operations in the 

Easter Iowa Country from 1800 to 1833" (89pp), "The Public Domain as a Field for Historical Study", etc.. Vg+ 

condition, the overlaps with the usual short splits. Some pages unopened. Scarce.  

$35.00 

[5008068] Irani, Anosh. THE SONG OF KAHUNSHA A Novel. Milkweed Editions, Minneapolis, 2007, Signed 

by Author. Advance Reading Copy. Trade pictorial wraps. 311pp. Signed "Anosh". Acclaimed new novel by the 

Vancouver author. Fine, like new.  

$11.50 

[0401076] Irving, John T., Jr.. THE HAWK CHIEF: A Tale of the Indian Country . Carey, Lea & Blanchard, 

Phila., 1837, First Edition. Modern cloth with modern printed label on spines & appropriate new endpapers. 246pp + 

254pp. Irving "was the nephew of Washington Irving, whom he accompanied on a visit to the Indian country in 

1832." (Wagner - Camp - Becker). Irving, in the Introduction, gives one-paragraph descriptions of various tribes he 

encountered: Konzas, Otoes, Osages, Pawnees, Sioux, Omahaws, & the "Nemahaw" river nearby. Regarding this 

book & the journey it was based upon, he says of himself, "he was present at the treaties concluded with the hostile 

tribes. The present history he relates to recitals he then heard; to scenes he visited; and, in part, to individuals, both 

white and Indian, who came under his observation." This is an account of his experiences, but put in more or less 

fictional form. Foxed throughout. Last part of Vol II also with stained pages (doesn't affect readability). Vol I with 

very light pencil signature of F. Bolton above title. Vol. II with very old ink signature of Wm. K. Ratcliff above title 

& very old printed name stamp of Mary O. (or D.) S. Noskins. On the last leaf (blank) of Vol II is the upside down 
ink signature of "Mary O. R. Millz" (?) "Her Book". That leaf has a 2" x 3" piece torn out of the bottom from spine 

out. Very scarce item. WCB 66:2. Wright (American Fiction 1774-1850) 1368.  



 

$225.00 

[0603090] Irving, Washington. ASTORIA (The Works of Washington Irving, Vol. VIII). G. P. Putnam's Sons, 
NY, 1861, New edition, revised. Blind-stamped decorative cloth with gilt bust of Irving. 519pp. Frontispiece fine 

engraving of Astoria; title-page has another engraving. Appendix. Cloth chipped at head of spine & along edges of 

spine. Corners worn. Yet a good reading copy. Tweney 34, Graff 2158, Howes I81, W-C 61.  

$17.50 

[0111078] Irving, Washington (Edgeley W. Todd, Ed.).. THE ADVENTURES OF CAPTAIN BONNEVILLE, 

U.S.A. IN THE ROCKY MOUNTAINS AND THE FAR WEST.. Norman, 1961., 1st printing thus. Cloth. 

424pp. Illust. Five maps. Fine in moderately worn dj. Cf. Rader 2028, Graff 2160, Howes I85, Smith 5046, W-C 67.  

$45.00 

[SHEL104] Isaac, Ephriam. THE ETHIOPIAN CHURCH. Henry N. Sawyer Co., Boston, 1967, First Edition. 

Hard Cover. Oblong lovely pictorial hardbound. 60pp. Illustrated mainly with lovely tipped in plates, most in color. 

The author was in the Graduate School at Harvard University. Some wear at spine ends. Vg copy. No dj.  

$37.50 

[0411075] Itjen, Martin. THE STORY OF THE TOUR on the Skagway, Alaska Street Car. Privately Printed, 

(Skagway), 1934, 1st edition? Red printed gray wraps. 82pp. Illust. "This Book Contains Over One Hundred 

Historic and Scenic Views in and Around Skagway, Alaska of the Early Days of '98." Appears to be the earliest 

issuance of this booklet, later reprinted several times. Soapy Smith material. Mild vertical crease to front cover; 

some fading to edges. Vg.  

$30.00 

[0603091] Iverson, Peter. CARLOS MONTEZUMA and the Changing World of American Indians. Univ of 
New Mexico, Albuquerque, 2001, . First Edition. Cloth. 222pp. Illust. Maps. Notes. Bibliography. Index. 

Montezuma (1866? - 1923), a southern Arizona Yavapai, "was one of the great Native American crusaders for 

Indian rights in the early twentieth century." Fine in dj.  

$10.00 

[0508058] Iverson, Peter (Ed. & Intro.). THE PLAINS INDIANS OF THE TWENTIETH CENTURY. OU, 

Norman, 1985, 1st edition. Cloth. 277pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. Notes. The Contributors (William Hagen, 

Donald Berthrong, Vine Deloria, Jr., et. al.). Index. Includes material on "the Cheyenne, Sioux, Arapaho, Gros 

Ventre, Assiniboine, Kiowa, Comanche, & Crow tribes." Dime-sized blemish on ffep, else fine in dj. Clean non-
library copies appear to be somewhat scarce.  

$27.50 

[0508059] Jablow, Joseph. THE CHEYENNE in Plains Indian Trade Relations 1795 - 1840. J. J. Augustin, 

NY, 1950, First Edition. Cloth. 100pp. Index. Bibliography. Two maps. A scholarly study, a monograph of the 

American Ethnological Society. Of interest as historical background to Slight fading to spine. Vg. No dj (possibly as 

issued.).  

$27.50 

[0502077] Jack, Ellen E.. THE FATE OF A FAIRY Twenty Seven Years in the Far West. M. A. Donohue & 

Co., Chicago, 1910, 1st edition. Gilt-stamped pictorial & decorated cloth. 213pp. Illustrated with several photos of 

Ellen "Captain" Jack. Owner's purchase note on ffep, "Bought in The High Drive, at Capt. Jack's Camp." 

Embossment on ffep of Robert K. DeArment. Autobiography of a colorful mining lady, "Queen of the Rockies" in 

Colorado. The ffep is browned. Back cover with large water mark & a small quarter sized imprint of the rim of a 

coin or something. Good.  

$30.00 

[9011116b] Jackman, E.R. & R.A. Long.. THE OREGON DESERT. Caxton, Caldwell, 1964, 1st edition. Cloth. 

407pp. Illust. An Oregon classic. Appendix of various kinds of information. Index. Endpaper maps. Wild horses, 

cowboys, sheep, natural history. Printed on glossy stock. Vg in edgeworn dj.  

$35.00 



 

[0505081] Jackson, "Jake"). TALES... FROM "THE MOUNTAINEER". Rotary Club of Weaverville, 

Weaverville, 1964, 1st edition. Printed wraps. 156pp. Illust. Small bound in map of Trinity County, California, 

drawn by H. L. Lowden. Large, inlaid folding map of western Nevada County. This book is the Jackson "collection 

of stories of early day events of Trinity County as written for 'The Mountaineer', weekly bulletin of the Rotary Club 

of Weaverville." Light foxing to covers; some fading to same. Good+.  

$15.00 

[OK 0411076] Jackson, Clyde L. & Grace. QUANAH PARKER Last Chief of the Comanches A Study in 

Southwestern Frontier History. Exposition, NY, 1963, First Edition. Cloth. 184pp. Illust. Appendices. 

Bibliography. Fine in dj. Scarce.  

$65.00 

[9908115] Jackson, Donald.. VALLEY MEN A Speculative Account of the Arkansas Expedition of 1807.. New 

Haven, 1983., First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth & bds. 228pp (including 12pp historical introduction). A fine 

western historian speculates what Thomas Jefferson's canceled expedition to the Southwest would have discovered. 

Schol arly fiction that reads more like history than fiction. Advance praise from Dee Brown & Allan Eckert quoted 

on dj. Near fine in soiled, sl worn dj.  

$10.00 

[0606082] Jackson, Joseph Henry. THE CHRISTMAS FLOWER. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, NY, 1951, First 

Edition. Narrow 8vo pictorial hardbound. 31pp. Illustrated with charming red vignettes & woodcuts by Tom Lea. 
Owner's name/address on verso of decorated ffep. "The Mexican legend about the (poinsettia) is the basis for this 

beautifully told... story." Vg+. The dj has a long closed tear (3") on the front panel. Reading copy thus. Dykes 50 

p205.  

$10.00 

[9005096] Jackson, Joseph Henry.. MEXICAN INTERLUDE.. NY, 1936., 1st printing. Cloth. 232pp. Illust. 

Signed/dated by Jackson. fos. An informal account of driving the Pan-American HIghway from Laredo to Mexico 

City. Fine in ch, pc dj; large chip top of backstrip.  
$27.50 

[SHEL082] Jackson, Lisa. Final Scream. New York, NY: Zebra Books,U.S., 2005. First Thus. Signed by Author. 

1st printing. Pictorial cover paperback. 544pp. Signed & dated by Jackson. "When there's no escape from a cold-

blooded killer... scream... scream as loud as you can.. or it may be the last sound you ever make..". Fine, as new.  

$7.50 

[SHEL053] Jackson, William Henry. MAMMOTH PHOTOCHROME Echo Cliffs, Grand River Canyon, 

Garfield County, Colorado. Detroit Publishing Company, ca 1901, First Thus. We are pleased to offer a rare 

Detroit Publishing Company original chrome image created circa 1901 from an original William Henry Jackson 

mammoth glass plate photograph negative. There are many, many books dealing with Jackson, the most famous 

Western landscape photographer in American history, and perhaps most publicly known by his famous image, 

Mount of the Holy Cross. Aficionados know that Jackson took many other images other than western landscapes, 

but he is chiefly noted for these. There are only a handful of books that treat in detail the transfer of Jackson's 

images to the Detroit Photographic Company (later known as the Detroit Publishing Co.), and that firm's acquisition 

of the sole rights to use the Swiss photochrom process in North America in 1898. But, in brief, the purchase of 

Jackson's images and his own employment by the firm occurred at the time of the acquisition of that fine 

reproduction process. Thus, thousands of Jackson glass plate negatives were available to be reproduced with this 
complex lithographic process rendering his images in wonderful, glowing color - not garish, but beautifully hued. 

Smaller chrome images are not hard to find, but large images, such as this one, are now rare and seldom come on the 

market. The photochrom offered here is 17" x 21" the largest print format from the original mammoth plate Jackson 

photos, which were 20" x 24". The image offered for sale is "Echo Cliffs, Grand River Canyon, Garfield County, 

Colorado" (not to be confused with Jackson's Echo Canyon photos in Utah while with the Hayden led Geological 

Survey expeditions of the early 1870s). It has also been titled "2nd Tunnel, Grand River Canyon". The title is not 

printed on this image. Only the words, "Detroit Publishing Company" are printed with copyright. The Grand River 

was the name used until about 1921 when, within the State of Colorado, it was changed to the Colorado River. The 

original mammoth plate was likely exposed during or after 1881 when Jackson made many views for the Denver 

and Rio Grande Railroad. The photochrom is in what we believe is the original frame, but we have no provenance 



 

for that. The frame is damaged along one corner. Because there is a possibility that the buyer may wish to repair the 

corner of that frame, we have left it in that frame. The photochrom, itself, is in near fine condition, with just a little 

stain near the upper left corner. We have replaced an old backing with an acid-free backing. This photochrom is 

simply a superb piece of work. One analyst of the process and the finished product regards it as unsurpassed even 

here in the 21st Century. Special charges may apply for transfer to purchaser.  

$1,250.00 

[0103067] James, Caroline.. NEZ PERCE WOMEN IN TRANSITION, 1877-1990.. Moscow, 1996., First 

Edition. 4to cloth. 245pp. Illustrated with vintage & modern b/w photos. An extensive, well-documented study. 

Fine, as new in dj.  

$37.50 

[MOR 1 - 009] James, Elizabeth (Compiled by). THE VICTORIA AND ALBERT MUSEUM A Bibliography 

and Exhibition Chronology, 1852 - 1996. Fitzroy & Dearborn, and Victoria & Albert Museum, London, 1998, 1st 

edition. Royal 8vo hardbound. 804pp. Indices: Name, Title, Series, & Subject. A huge & useful compendium. 

Owner's private library label on lower spine, & owner's name label on front paste down. Else fine. Very, very scarce.  

$85.00 

[0411077] James, George Wharton. WHAT THE WHITE RACE MAY LEARN FROM THE INDIAN. 

Forbes & Co., Chicago, 1908, 1st edition. Cloth. 269pp. Illustrated with photos. Bold inscription signed by James to 

John Narga. An interesting work by the well-known Southwestern author of several books. 28 chapters on various 
aspects of Indian culture, belief, health, etc.. "The White Race and Its Treatment of the Indian", "The Indian as a 

Walker, Rider, and Climber", "The Indian and the Sex Question", "The Indian and the Superfluities of Life" are but 

a few of the subjects addressed. Bottom edge of front cover corner worn through the cloth. Nearly vg. Signed copies 

very scarce. Rader 2055.  

$250.00 

[9210090] James, Harry C.. WESTERN CAMPFIRES reminiscences of western camping over half a century.. 

Flagstaff, 1972/3., 1st edition. 60pp. Illust. Signed by James. Bkplate. Vg in sl soiled, pc dj.  
$35.00 

[0505083] James, Jesse). THE LIFE AND TRAGIC DEATH OF JESSE JAMES The Western Desperado. 

Steck, Austin, 1966, Facsimile reprint. Pictorial hardbound. 96pp. Illust. New Preface by J. A. Small. Originally 

published in 1883. "This book was written shortly after James died at the hands of his faithless friend." "The author 

has managed to stay anonymous despite all efforts of historians to identify him." (Small). The original drawings 

were given color in this edition. Fine in soiled slipcase. There is a bookplate partially affixed at bottom of ffep. 6-

guns 1148, 150 #82, cf Howes J47.  

$35.00 

[0606083] James, Marquis. THE RAVEN A Biography of Sam Houston. Bobbs Merrill, Indianapolis, (1929), 

Red cloth. 489pp. Illust. Notes. Sources & Acknowledgements. Index. The Pulitzer Prize winning book by one of 

the great biographers of the 20th Century. Some stain, mainly noticeable against the light, on the bottom 1/4 of the 

front cover. Upper right cover corner bumped. Good + thus. BTB 103, Dobie p55, Campbell p33.  

$8.50 

[9104063] James, Marquis.. THE RAVEN The Story of Sam Houston.. Bobbs Merrill, Indianapolis, (1957), 

New Edition. Cloth. 489pp. Illust. Introduction by Henry Steele Commager. Nice edition of the 1929 Pulitzer Prize 

winning biography. Near fine in moderately ch dj. BTB 103, Dobie p55, Campbell p33.  

$25.00 

[8911100] James, Marquis.. THE CHEROKEE STRIP An Oklahoma Boyhood.. NY, 1945., 1st edition. Décor 

cloth. 294pp. Bookseller's label. Good reading, an Oklahoma classic. Fine, lacking dj.  
$17.50 

[9110073] James, Marquis.. THE LIFE OF ANDREW JACKSON.. Ind., 1938., First Thus. Cloth. 972pp. Illust. 

Notes. Bibliography. Index. Endpaper maps. The combined edition of the two volumes of the 1938 Pulitzer Prize 

winning biography. Fine in chipped, uncommon dj.  



 

$15.00 

[5016043] James, Sibyl. Ho Chi Minh's Motobike. Stringtown, Medical Lake (WA), 2005, First Edition. Signed 
by Author. Pictorial trade wraps. 135pp. Signed & dated by James soon after publication. The reader is "immersed 

in the world of Vietnam through the eyes of an American tourist..." Fine, as new.  

$8.75 

[0508061] James, Will. LONE COWBOY My Life Story. Scribners, NY, 1945, Reprint. Short 4to with pictorial 

front cover. 431pp. Illust. Fine in moderately chipped dj (top of backstrip, & partially on bottom of front panel; short 

tear bottom edge of same). Nice copy! Dykes 50 p99, Herd 1157.  

$38.50 

[SHEL024] Jans, Nick. THE GRIZZLY MAZE: Timothy Treadwell's Fatal Obsession With Alaskan Bears. 

New York, 2005: E P Dutton, First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 274pp. Illustrated with 

b/w photos. Signed by Jans. A carefully researched & balanced interpretation of how many people viewed & 

continue to view Timothy Treadwell, the man who loved bears & who, along with his friend Amie Huguenard, met 

his death by the same in the "Grizzly Maze" in Katmai National Park. The author gives the reader good information 

on Treadwell's background, as well as a probing examination of many aspects of Treadwell's life during the thirteen 

summers he spent among the brown bears of the Katmai coast of Alaska. An engaging account of the forensics 

involved in the double death & what might have led up to them is a significant part, but only a part of this well-

written book. The author leads the reader, with serious personal reflection born of his own life lived in the close 
vicinity of bears, into serious reflection on the mystique of bears as humans consider them. Jans reports in honest 

fashion the variety of opinions, many exceedingly strong, regarding Treadwell's interaction with bears, & his death. 

Fine, as new in dj. Signed copies are uncommon in spite of this being a very recently published book. This is a very, 

very good book.  

$60.00 

[5011050] Japanese Government Railways. JAPAN The Official Guide. Board of Tourist Industry, Tokyo, 1941, 

Revised & Enlarged edition. Gilt-stamped stiff red cloth. 898pp. Sixty-three maps & plans, most folding, 
throughout. Endpaper maps, "Japanese Empire and Mainland of Asia" & "Map of the World". "With general 

explanation on Japanese customs, language, history, administration, religion, education, literature, art, drama, 

architecture, music, sports, etc.". Tip of spine wrinkled, else vg. Scarce.  

$77.50 

[0411078] Jeffers, Jo. RANCH WIFE. Doubleday, Garden City, 1964, 1st edition. Cloth. 273pp. Illustrated by 

Ross Santee. Arizona in mid 20th Century. Fine in moderately corner worn, but overall nice dj.  

$30.00 

[9605079] Jenkins, John H.. AUDUBON AND OTHER CAPERS Confessions of a Texas Bookmaker.. Austin, 

1976., First Edition. 4to pictorial paper over boards. 120pp. Illust. Book collecting stories from the famous & 

infamous bookman. Excellent reading from the author's press. Fine in pc dj. $22.50 

[9005099] Jenkins, John H.. BASIC TEXAS BOOKS An Annotated Bibliography of Selected Works for a 

Research Library.. Jenkins, Austin, 1983., Limited/Numbered. Signed by Author. Copy #53 of the specially bound 
edition of 85 copies numbered & signed by Jenkins & designer, William R. Holman. Royal 8vo cloth with gilt-

stamped label on spine & on slipcase. 648pp . Illust. Supposedly 20 copies of this edition were destroyed at a fire at 

the Jenkins Co.. A critical & important reference to 224 Texas books Jenkins deemed essential. Fine in original 

slipcase, no dj as issued in this edition.  

$350.00 

[0103068] Jenkins, John H. (Compiled by, "with some piddling notes").. WESTERN TRAVEL BOOKS 

FROM WAGNER-CAMP - CATALOGUE FIFTY-FIVE OF THE JENKINS COMPANY.. Austin, (1972)., 
Original printing. Small octavo brown printed wrappers. Unpag. Lists & describes 374 items from the eminent 

Wagner-Camp bibliography of Americana. Original mailing label on back cover. Near fine. Spec ific Jenkins 

catalogues have become quite collectable.  

$17.50 



 

[8902092] Jennings, N.A.. A TEXAS RANGER.. Austin, 1959., Steck Company's facsimile reprint of 1st edition 

from 1899, with new illustrations by Elizabeth Rice. Small 8vo pict cloth. 321pp. Publisher's promo laid in. Fine in 

plastic dj. BTB 107, Howes J100, 6 -guns 1173, Dykes HS p118, Dobie p60.  

$45.00 

[5005036] Jennings, Phillip. GOODBYE MEXICO. Tom Doherty Assoc., NY, 2007, Signed by Author. Advance 

Reading Copy. Trade pictorial wraps. 343pp. Signed & dated by Jennings. The latest project of the "Company"? "... 

helping the Cubans to take over Mexico." Fine, like new from the author of Nam-A-Rama.  

$17.50 

[9908117] Jennings, William Dale.. THE COWBOYS.. Middleboro, 1971., Uncorrected Galley Proofs. Brown 

wraps. 243pp. A couple of narrow slips of paper have been taped to verso of ffep. One is blank. The other is clipped 
from a review describing this novel as the basis for John Wayne's movie of the same name. Half dozen pin holes to 

upper front cover; the same sl creased, else vg.  

$10.00 

[0606084] Jentz, Terri. STRANGE PIECE OF PARADISE. Farrar, Straus & Giroux, NY, 2006, Signed by 

Author. 11/25 Wolinski via Alibris ARC (Advance Reader's Copy). Trade pictorial wraps. 540pp. Laid in 

publisher's promo. Some illustrations. The author, along with another young woman, was brutally attacked in an 

Oregon campground in 1977. They survived & this is her story of survival & of returning to successfully find out 

who attacked them. Fine.  
$25.00 

[0502081] Jesse James). Kansas City Daily Journal. GOOD BYE, JESSE JAMES. Jesse James Bank Museum, 

Liberty, 1967, Reprint. Pictorial wraps. 160pp. "A reprinting of six of the best news stories concerning the career 

and death of America's most famous outlaw. First printed in the Kansas City Daily Journal in 1882." Bottom of 

spine with splits archivally mended. Good+. 6-guns 1145.  

$12.50 

[0603096] Jessett, Thomas E.. CHIEF SPOKAN GARRY 1811 - 1892 Christian, Statesman, and Friend of the 

White Man. T.S. Denison, Minneapolis, 1960, First Edition. Cloth. 232pp. Bibliography. Index. Publisher's promo 

laid in. Endpaper maps of portions of Washington, Idaho, & Montana. Garry was "educated at the Northwest 

America Mission of the Church of England at the Red River, now Winnipeg." Fine in slightly worn dj. Uncommon.  

$30.00 

[0606085] John Wayne). World Heritage. WORLD HERITAGE A Magazine of Genealogy and Family 

History. Tim Morressey, Salt Lake City, 1979, First Edition. "Heirloom Issue." Pictorial 4to wraps with color 

portrait of "The Duke" on the cover. 62pp. the complete issue. Wayne is the cover story: "John Wayne's Roots - 

America's Heritage" by McKean & Williams. The article is 12pp. long with several early photos, vintage photos of 

ancestors of Wayne, a photostat of his birth record, & a family tree. Near fine. Scarce  

$25.00 

[911075] John, Elizabeth A.H.. STORMS BREWED IN OTHER MEN'S WORLDS The Confrontation of 

Indians, Spanish, and French in the Southwest 1540-1795.. College Station, 1975., First Edition. Cloth. 805pp. 
Illust. Bibliography. Index. Maps. A huge, scholarly work. Edges slightly soiled. Vg in dj.  

$30.00 

[0502083] Johnson, Barry C. & Taunton, Francis B.. MISSIONARIES, INDIANS AND SOLDIERS Studies 

in Cultural Interactions. English Westerners, London, 1966, Ltd to 400 copies. Pictorial stapled glossy wraps. 

48pp. This booklet contains two scholarly essays, "Geronimo's Contraband Cattle" by Allan Radbourne, & "Plains 

Indians and Missionaries" by Colin Taylor. Fine. Scarce.  

$35.00 

[ang004] Johnson, Charles. MIDDLE PASSAGE. Atheneum, NY, 1990., 7th printing. Small 8vo cloth & bds. 

209pp. National Book Award winning novel. Small bump to top of front cover, else fine in dj with small tear. 

Excellent reading copy.  

$6.50 



 

[9506079] Johnson, Florence Riddle.. GHOST TRAILS COUNTRY.. Anaconda, 1964., 1st edition? Small 4to 

pict wraps. 106pp. Illust. Fldg map. Privately printed, a history of mining days around Anaconda, Mont. Vg.  

$17.50 

[0511076] Johnson, Jonathan. HANNAH AND THE MOUNTAIN: Notes Toward A Wilderness Fatherhood. 

Univ of Neb., Lincoln, 2005, . First Edition. Signed by Author. Tall 8vo cloth. 224pp. Signed & dated by Johnson. 

Much better than Reality TV! How a young married couple lives in "his family's land in a remote and beautiful 

corner of Idaho." Fine, as new in dj.  

$20.00 

[5014032] Johnson, Lyndon Baines (THREE FAMILY SIGNATURES!). THE VANTAGE POINT 

Perspectives of the Presidency 1963-1969. Holt, Rinehart and Winston, NY, 1971, First Edition. Signed by 
Author. 1st edition. Red cloth with blue signature field on front cover. 636pp.. Illust. Maps. Letters & Documents. 

Index. THREE SIGNATURES. This copy is signed "Lyndon B. Johnson" on the gold bookplate affixed to the half-

title page (with the dot or dash under the "B". Under his signature is the signature of Lady Bird, "Lady Bird J--". 

Above the bookplate & under the "1963-1969 is the signature of daughter "Luci Johnson Nugent". Former owner's 

signature top of ffep & owner's light ink stamp underneath signature. The thin, clear plastic lamination is peeling 

from the dj. Fine in dj that has 1/4" loss to bottom of backstrip, & otherwise very slightly chipped dj with couple of 

tiny edge tears. There is some occasional light foxing to the page, including some on the title page, & foxing to the 

top edge. Rare with three family signatures.  

$1,000.00 

[0511077] Johnson, Neil R.. THE CHICKASAW RANCHER. Redlands, Stillwater, 1961, 2nd printing of the 

Redlands Press edition, which was considered the 2nd edition. Cloth. 242pp. Frontispiece portrait of Montford 

Johnson. A fine & scarce memoir of Johnson, who ranched in the Indian Territory. Fine in dj. The latter has a 1 1/4" 

vertical tear & hole on the fold of the front flap, with exposure to the front cover. It is now protected & covered with 

a plastic dj sleeve.  

$150.00 

[0205077] Johnson, Neil R.. THE CHICKASAW RANCHER.. Stillwater, 1961., 2nd printing of the Redlands 

Press edition, which was considered the 2nd edition. Cloth. 242pp. Map. A scarce & important Indian Territory 

item. Smallish book plate on ffep. Abrasion (2" x 2") on upper corner of front paste down from some sort of removal 

or erasure. One of the last pages has two very tiny edge tears & some wrinkling. Good+, lacking the dj. Very scarce.  

$75.00 

[0303077] Johnson, Overton & Winter, William H.. ROUTE ACROSS THE ROCKY MOUNTAINS.. 

Princeton, 1932., First Thus. Gilt-stamped burgundy cloth. 199pp. "Reprinted, with Preface and Notes by Carl L. 

Cannon, from the edition of 1846." Johnson & Winter, in 1843, traveled across the Rockies from Indiana to Oregon 
& California, & when they returned home their account was printed in a small edition on a newspaper press. Fine. 

Mattes 83 & 144, Graff 2221, Cowan p315, Howes J142, W-C 122.  

$25.00 

[9902115] Johnson, Paul C.. SIERRA ALBUM.. Garden City, 1971., 1st edition. 4to cloth. 240pp. Nicely 

illustrated, mainly with vintage photos. "A spirited account of man's attempts to explore, conquer and conserve The 

Sierra Nevada." Fine in dj (3" tear closed on front panel).  

$10.00 

[0306082] Johnson, Theodore T.. CALIFORNIA AND OREGON; or SIGHTS IN THE GOLD REGION, and 

SCENES BY THE WAY. J. B. Lippincott, Phila., 1865, 4th edition. Original 12mo cloth with modern library 

reinforcing to spine & cover. 348pp. Frontispiece: gold-tinted engraving "San Francisco". Appendix: "Containing 

Full Instructions to Emigrants by the Overland Route to Oregon by Hon. Samuel R. Thurston, Delegate to Congress 

from that Territory. Also Particulars of the March of the Regiment of U.S. Riflemen, in 1849; Together with the 

Oregon Land Bill." Ex-lib. Lacking plates. Fldg map not called for in this edition. Reading copy & priced 

accordingly. W-C 167g:5, Howes J154, Smith 5295, cf Graff 2223ff & Cowan 315.  

$150.00 

[5011064] Johnston, Harold C.. THE VOICE OF THE BUSH. Privately Printed, Brisbane, 1944, First Edition. 



 

Quarto pictorial wraps. 62pp. Illustrated (two in color) with drawings & photos & lithos. Copyright is by Enid 

Stewart Delalande. Good only. No tears or chips, but corners creased. Browning to cover edges. Some waterstain, 

but only to extreme top corner of stapled binding. Very scarce story book from Australia, about Kookaburras, 

Koalas, Kangaroos, etc..  

$35.00 

[5009010] Jones, Don.. OBA THE LAST SAMURAI Saipan 1944 - 1945.. Presidio Press, Novato, 1986., First 

Edition. Hard Cover. Hardbound. 241pp. Map. Small fos on front fly leaf. The story of Capt. Sakae Obe of the 

Japanese Army who held out, hiding in the jungle & hills, against American forces for 18 months aft er the taking of 

Saipan. Fine in complete dj with some nicks & tears.  

$7.75 

[0508063] Jones, James T.. CHRISTMAS GREETING CARDS. Privately Published, San Antonio, 1957-59, 

Three Original Christmas cards by Jones, "Artist - Illustrator - Sculptor". Card 1 (1957): "Merry Christmas 1876 At 

The Historic Little Church of La Villita." Card 2: (no year) "Trimming of the Tree" (inside what is also La Villita). 

Card 3 (1959): "A Little Tree for the Little Church". All three cards with greeting written in ink from a couple who 

had sent them to a Texas lawman (name on request). Several of the artist's business cards are laid in. Nice little 

group with color printing. Vg to fine condition.  

$10.00 

[0606086] Jones, Louis Thomas. HIGHLIGHTS OF PUEBLOLAND. Naylor, San Antonio, 1968, First Edition. 
Cloth. 107pp. Illustrated with b/w photos. Notes and References. Index. "a vivid picture.. a pleasure to read." Fine in 

pc dj.  

$9.50 

[9510071] Jones, Oakah L, Jr.. LOS PAISANOS Spanish Settlers on the Northern Frontier of New Spain.. 

Norman, 1979., First Edition. Royal 8vo cloth. 351pp. Illust. Bookplate on ffep. Bibliographical Essay, Index. A 

scholarly & thorough work. Fine in dj with couple of edge tears & slight wear.  

$40.00 

[9908120] Jones, Ralph F.. LONGHORNS NORTH OF THE ARKANSAS.. San Antonio, 1969., First Edition. 

Cloth. 371pp. Pen & ink chapter head drawings. One page of brands. Endpaper maps. Gift inscription. A scarce & 

desirable cattle item dealing with the Texas Panhandle on up into Montana. Fine in dj.  

$50.00 

[ang006] Jones, Robert (Comp.).. THE PRESIDENTS' OWN WHITE HOUSE COOKBOOK.. Culinary Arts 

Institute, Chicago, 1968., No other printings listed. Small 4to pict wraps. 110pp. Illust. Index. Fos inside front cover. 

Near fine.  

$12.50 

[0508064] Jordan, Grace. HOME BELOW HELL'S CANYON. Crowell, NY, 1954, 1st edition. Cloth. 243pp. 

Endpaper maps. "Ranching and raising a family in a mile-deep gorge", along the Snake River. Fine in moderately 

worn dj.  

$12.50 

[MOR 2 - 017] Josephus, Flavius. Whiston, William (Trans). THE WORKS OF FLAVIUS JOSEPHUS The 

Learned and Authentic Jewish Historian and Celebrated Warrier with Three Dissertations, etc... H. & J. 

Applegate, Cinn., 1850, Leather bound with modern cloth reinforcement over spine & corners. Two volumes in one, 

648pp. Frontispiece engraving of Josephus. "Explanatory Notes and Observations". Very decent reading copy. Rear 

blank page with large corner piece missing. Covers scuffed.  

$40.00 

[0103070] Joubert, William H., Ph.D.. SOUTHERN FREIGHT RATES IN TRANSITION.. Gainesville, 1949., 

1st edition. Red cloth with title gilt-stamped on spine. 424pp. Eight maps. Numerous tables. Bibliography. Index. A 

scholarly study. Ex-library (label removed from spine & call numbers gilt-stamped to same). There are two 1/8" 

splits to the top of the spine, but this is a very tight, clean, and essentially very good copy. Chapters: "The Formative 

Period, 1830-1873", "Monopoly Control of Rates in t he South", "Federal Regulation of Railway Freight Rates in 



 

the South", "Southern Interterritorial Freight Rates", "Class Rates in Carolina Territory", "Rates in the Ohio River 

Subterritory", "Class Ra tes in the Mississippi Valley", "Class Rates to and from Florida", "Rate Adjustments in the 

South, 1920-1940", "The Class Rate Decision - New Attacks on Discrimination". The author was Transportation 

Economist of the Tennessee Valley Authority. Scarce.  

$37.50 

[9911094] JOURNAL OF THE WEST.. JOURNAL OF THE WEST. A Complete Run of the First Thirteen 

Years! Volume I, #1 through Volume XIII, #4. Los Angeles, July, 1962 to Oct., 1974 inclusive., First Edition. "A 

comprehensive, illustrated quarterly magazine devoted to Western History and Geography." This journal represents 

some of the most scholarly writing on the American West that you will find. The condition of the fifty issues of the 

run are, almost in every case, in fine to very fine condition. A handful, or fewer, of the issues would be graded good 

to very good. Very scarce in extended runs.  

$500.00 

[OK 0309074] JOURNAL OF THE WEST. Fischer, LeRoy H., Ed... THE CIVIL WAR IN INDIAN 

TERRITORY. Journal of the West, L.A., 1973, First Edition. Printed wraps. (175pp). The original July, 1973 issue. 

11 essays on the the subject of the Indian Territory in the Civil War, Five Civilized Tribes primarily. Fine. Scarce.  

$50.00 

[8810125] Judd, Frank Edward.. WALK THE RUGGED EARTH.. Salem (Ore.), 1967., First Edition. Signed 

by Author. Cloth. 52pp. 1/2 page inscription by Judd on ffep and three separate T.L.S. (typed letter signed) laid in 
addressed to a Mrs. Hamilton concerning their poetry, one of them including an original sonnet of Judd' s. (one TLS 

is stained at the bottom). Judd's book of poetry has an Introduction by Kenneth Oliver of Occidental College. Fine.  

$30.00 

[5005033] Kai, Irene. WHAT DO YOU SEE?. Silver Light, Ashland (Ore), 2006, First Edition. Signed by Author. 

Small pictorial hardbound. Unpaginated. Illustrated. Signed by Kai. In a simple way, this little book with intriguing 

photos challenges the accuracy of making assumptions. Fine, like new. No dust jacket as issued.  

$15.00 

[5009028] Kamdar, Mira. MOTIBA'S TATOOS A Granddaughter's Journey from America into her Indian 

Family's Past. Plume, NY, 2001, First Thus. 1st printing thus in pict wraps. 289pp. Illust. Fine.  

$10.00 

[FTR209] Kane, Harnett T.. BRIDE OF FORTUNE.. Doubleday, Garden City, 1947., First Edition. 1st edition. 
Cloth. 301pp. "A novel based on the life of Mrs. Jefferson Davis." Vg, no dj.  

$7.50 

[FTR208] Kane, Harnett T.. THE BAYOUS OF LOUISIANA.. William Morrow, NY, 1943., Signed by Author. 

2nd printing. Pict cloth. 340pp. Illustrated with photos & woodcuts. Signed by Kane. Near fine, no dj (flaps cut & 

affixed at top to rear paste down).  

$13.50 

[FTR206] Kane, Harnett T.. NEW ORLEANS WOMAN A Biographical Novel of Myra Clark Gaines.. 

Doubleday, Garden City, 1946., First Thus. Signed by Author. 1st edition, "Louisiana Edition" signed by Kane. 

Mongrammed cloth. 341pp. Lois Shortess Book Shop small label on front paste down. Light wear. No dj, but dj 

flaps cut & affixed at top of rear paste do wn. Vg.  

$12.50 

[0408066] Kane, Paul). Harper, J. Russell (Edit.). PAUL KANE'S FRONTIER Including Wanderings of an 

Artist among the Indians of North America. Amon Carter Museum & U Texas, Ft. Worth & Austin, 1971, 

Limited Edition, #216 of 300 copies. Full 4to sheep. 350pp. Gorgeously illustrated in color & b/w with the famed 

frontier artist's work. Index. Appendices. Biographical Introduction & Catalogue Raisonne by Harper. Unsigned 

bookplate on ffep. Some, but not all, of chapters/sections are: "Early Years", "Sketching among the Indians, 1845-

1848", "A Trip to the Red River", "One Hundred Western Canvases", "The Later Years". "Paul Kane's Sketches and 

Paintings" (a large portfolio). Condition: verso of rear free endpaper has a 1" x 2" abrasion near the top of the leaf 

where someone pulled off a label or something. Near fine thus in near fine slipcase. Tweney 38, Whale 738.  



 

$285.00 

[9711086] Kansas City.. KANSAS CITY as it is.. KC, 1903., First Edition. "Complimentary Edition, Kansas City 
Casino", (presumed 1st edition). Beautifully decorated 4to wraps. (72pp). Profusely illustrated with commercial 

buildings, expensive homes, & parks of Kansas City. A nice promotional by the Missouri World's Fair Commission, 

which built the Casino. Printed list of Real Estate Exchange members laid in. Inoffensive ink stamp of H.H. Hunt, 

Custodian of the casino, at top of front cover. Near fine. Very scarce.  

$125.00 

[9705130] Kansas Cowboy Photograph.. Stereograph card, "Round-up on the Sherman Ranch, Geneseo, 

Kansas.". Photo copyright by B.L. Singley, 1902., Keystone View Company copyright, 1909. Posed b/w image of 

cowboy on horseback with looped lariat in hand, facing away from camera toward herd of cattle. Nice composition, 
but which cow will he rope? Vg.  

$30.00 

[9705131] Kansas Cowboy Photograph.. Stereograph card, "Thrown! Cowboy and Horse Holding Lassoed 

Cow.". ca 1900. Keystone View Company., This cowboy (wearing chaps) is working on the hind quarters of a very 

uncomfortable steer as the trusty hoss holds the lariat taut. Numerous bovines are waiting in the background for their 

turn. Back of the card gives latitude & longitude of the photo, placing the scene near Hutchinson. Vg.  

$30.00 

[0502085] Kansas). Greer, E. P.. THE WINFIELD COURIER Supplemental Edition. A.P. Greer, Winfield, 

March 14, 1901, 1st edition. 4to pictorial & decorated wraps. 129pp. Illust. Contains a History of Cowley County, & 

abundant information on turn of the century Winfield. This copy is in rather dreadful condition. The last 45 pages 

were subjected to water along one edge leading to deep & jagged edge tear half way down & some paper loss on 

some of those pages. Not a lot of text has been lost, most of the time only a few words - and most pages have no text 

loss -- but it looks bad & is fragile along the tear. Front cover also detached. Nevertheless, a scarce item.  

$35.00 

[0208099] Kansas. Connelley, William E., Ed.. COLLECTIONS OF THE KANSAS STATE HISTORICAL 

SOCIETY, 1923-1925, VOLUME XVI.. Topeka, 1925., First Thus. Cloth with gilt-stamped spine. 900pp. Illust. 

Index, Maps. Fine.  

$29.50 

[0208097] Kansas. Connelley, William E., Ed.. COLLECTIONS OF THE KANSAS STATE HISTORICAL 

SOCIETY, 1915-1918, VOLUME XIV.. Topeka, 1918., First Thus. Cloth with gilt-stamped spine. 896pp. Illust. 

Index, Maps. Near fine.  

$37.50 

[0208098] Kansas. Connelley, William E., Ed.. COLLECTIONS OF THE KANSAS STATE HISTORICAL 

SOCIETY, 1919-1922, VOLUME XV.. Topeka, 1923., First Thus. Cloth with gilt-stamped spine. 673pp. Illust. 

Index, Maps. Fine.  

$29.50 

[0208096] Kansas. Connelley, William E., Ed.. COLLECTIONS OF THE KANSAS STATE HISTORICAL 

SOCIETY, 1913-1914. VOLUME XIII.. Topeka, 1915., First Thus. Cloth with gilt-stamped spine. 602pp. Illust. 

Index, Maps. Couple of small spots on front cover; near fine.  

$37.50 

[0208100] Kansas. Martin, George W., Ed.. COLLECTIONS OF THE KANSAS STATE HISTORICAL 

SOCIETY, 1911-1912, VOLUME XII.. Topeka, 1912., First Thus. Cloth with gilt-stamped spine. 569pp. Illust. 

Index, Maps. Near fine.  

$27.50 

[0505085] Kaplan, Linda. MY FIRST CRUSH Misadventures in Wine Country. Lyons, Guilford, 2005, 

Advance Uncorrected Proof. Trade pictorial wraps. 214pp. Illust. Glossary. Signed & dated by Kaplan. What it's like 

to suddenly become a vineyard owner & wine maker! Well-written item about an Iowa couple who change careers 



 

& find themselves on the fast track to learning the production end of wines in Oregon's Willamette Valley! Besides 

their personal story, there are chapters on the science of wine & other details of the field. The author's Panther Creek 

winery has made Wine Spectator magazine's list of the Top 100 Wines of the World. Fine copy. $30.00 

[9303083] Kasper, Shirl.. ANNIE OAKLEY.. Norman, Oklahoma, U.S.A.: Norman, 1992., 1992. First Edition. 

Cloth. 288pp. Illust. A recent biography. Fine, as new in dj, & still in shrink wrap.  

$27.50 

[NIC039 - 2] Katz, Berl. SAINT LOUIS CABLE RAILWAYS. Electrical Railway His. Soc., Chicago, 1965, 

First Edition. 4to pictorial wraps. 35pp. Illust. Maps, including Street Railway Map of the City of St. Louis 1890." 

Schematics. Bulletin #44. Some browning on edges of back cover. Vg.  

$17.50 

[9805079] Katz, William Loren.. THE BLACK WEST A Documentary and Pictorial History.. Garden City, 

1971., 1st edition. Royal 8vo cloth. 336pp. Illust. Gift inscription. While prior books have dealt with specific areas 

of Black participation in the Western experience, this is perhaps the first wider survey . Contains chapters on Black 

explorers, fur traders, settlers, cowboys, infantry & cavalry, Blacks in California & Oklahoma, slavery in the West, 

etc. Fading to cover edges, especially front bottom. G ood+ thus in very sl ch, worn, but complete pc dj. Scarce now 

in this edition.  

$57.50 

[5011002] Kawata, T. (Edit.) & N.Y.K. Line.. GLIMPSES OF THE EAST 1939-1940.. (Tokyo, 1939)., 1st 

edition thus. Royal 8vo orange cloth. Several hundred pages, each section separately paginated. Illustrated with 

many, many ads, photos, & maps. Ex-library with 1" x 3" piece torn from upper corne r of front fly leaf (blank 

margin of map). No library pocket, but one label over ad on first page, cover blind stamps, & occasional other mark. 

Very good reading copy of a most desirable item catching the flavor of commerce & travel along the Pacific Rim 

just before WWII. Great, nostalgic ads!  

$90.00 

[0611071] Kazanjian, Howard, and Enss, Chris. THE YOUNG DUKE The Early Life of John Wayne. 

Twodot, Helena & Guilford, 2007, First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Hardbound. 193pp. Illust. 

Filmography of Wayne's movies. Bibliography. Index. Signed & dated by Enss shortly after publication. Fine, as 

new in dj.  

$27.50 

[NIC057 - 2] Kean, Jefferson Randolph. "FORWARD IS THE MOTTO OF TODAY" STREET RAILAYS 

IN CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA 1866 - 1936. Harold E. Cox, Forty Fort, 1984, First Edition. 4to pictorial 

wraps.79pp. Illust. Very slightly bumped bottom fore corner (covers & text block), else fine.  

$27.50 

[5002031] Keirstead, David G.. REFLECTIONS The Story of Hampton, N. B. (New Brunswick). Kings 

County Historical and Archival Soc., (Sussex), 1983, First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Pictorial trade 

wraps. 336pp. Illust. Folding map of Hampton. Lightly soiled covers. Vg.  

$25.00 

[5011049] Keith, Harold. FORTY-SEVEN STRAIGHT The Wilkinson Era at Oklahoma. OU, Norman, 1984, 

1st edition. Hardbound. 369pp. Illustrated with photos. Index. Appendix: Wilkinson Football Lettermen, 1947 - 

1963. Fine in dj. Looks to be unread.  

$95.00 

[SHEL100] Keith, Harold. The Sound of Strings: Sequel to Komantcia. Norman, Oklahoma, U.S.A.: Levite of 

Apache Pub, 1992. First Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial (black) in light buckskin colored hardbound. 180pp. A 

fine story by the respected late Oklahoma author; written as a sequel to the his earlier, Komantcia. Published in a 

small edition & now scarce. Fine, like new.  

$50.00 

[OK MOL002] Keith, Harold.. THE OBSTINATE LAND. Levite of Apache, Norman, 1993, . Limited. Signed 



 

by Author. Originally published in 1977, this reprint is a very limited hardbound edition. Also noted as "Cherokee 

Strip Centennial Edition". Fine simulated red leather hardbound with gilt-stamping. 214pp. 1993 Cherokee Strip 

postage stamp affixed to the ffep, & the stamp & adjacent part of the page postally hand-cancelled. According to the 

publisher there were only 10 or 12 copies of this stamp-cancelled copy made. Fine condition. Very scarce thus.  

$100.00 

[5010014] Keith, Harold.. WILL ROGERS A Boy's Life.. Levite of Apache, Norman, 1991, . First Thus. Hard 

Cover. Signed by Author. Revised edition, 1st thus. Pict hdbound. 271pp. Illustrated with drawings & photos. 

Signed by Keith. A very well written biography, mostly devoted to Roger's boyhood in N.E. Oklahoma. Fine, like 

new. No dj issued.  

$27.50 

[OK MOL001] Keith, Harold. (Will Rogers). WILL ROGERS A Boy's Life. Levite of Apache, Norman, 1991, . 

Limited/Numbered. Signed by Author. Ltd to 100 copies signed by Keith, of which this is #26. Pictorial hardbound. 

271pp. Frontispiece portrait of Rogers. Illustrated with drawings. Originally issued in 1937. A very interesting & 

engaging book by the late fine Oklahoma author. Very scarce in this limited edition.  

$75.00 

[9309076] Keleher, William A.. THE FABULOUS FRONTIER Twelve New Mexico Items.. Albuquerque, 

1962., Revised edition, 1st thus. Cloth. 339pp. Illust. Gift inscription ffep. Very small spot of stain on fore edge, else 

near fine in pc dj. Howes K37, 150 #87, 6-guns 1214, Herd 1262, Dykes Kid 351, Campb ell p168.  
$65.00 

[0011074] Keleher, William A.. THE FABULOUS FRONTIER Twelve New Mexico Items.. Santa Fe, 1946. 

2nd printing., Signed by Author. 2nd printing. Gilt-stamped cloth. 317pp. Illust. Signed by Keleher. (abrasion over 

middle initial). A classic study. Vg. Lacks the dj. 150 #87, 6-guns 1214, Herd 1262, Dykes Kid 351, Dobie p109, 

Howes K37.  

$32.50 

[9011121] Keleher, William A.. MAXWELL LAND GRANT A New Mexico Item.. Santa Fe, 1942., First 

Edition. Pict cloth. 168pp. Illust. Upper one-half of spine & top corner of back cover somewhat darkened, else vg. 

Very scarce & much sought. Herd 1263, 6-guns 1215, Dykes Kid 322, Howes K38, Camp bell p168, cf Reese 102.  

$175.00 

[0103074] Keleher, William A.. VIOLENCE IN LINCOLN COUNTY 1869-1881 A New Mexico Item.. 

Albuquerque, 1957., 1st edition. Cloth. 390pp. Illust. Scribbled ink gift inscription on ffep & pastedown. A classic 

of the subject. Fine in worn, soiled, & somewhat stained dj. 150 #88, 6-guns 1216, Herd 1264, 44 & 44 # 79.  

$67.50 

[0408068] Keleher, William A.. MEMOIRS: 1892 - 1969 A New Mexico Item. Rydal Press, Santa Fe, 1969, 1st 

edition. Cloth. 293pp. Photos. Index. Personal essays on the life & career of a fine New Mexico historian. Very nice 

signed & dated association inscription by Keleher, on behalf of another party, to A. V. Long, "fine son of a 

distinguished father Haniel Long..." Fine in pc dj.  

$100.00 

[5004038] Keler, Theodore M. R.. THE ESSENCE OF THE KORAN. Haldeman-Julius, Girard (Kan.), 1923, 

First Edition. Small, 16mo printed wraps. 60pp. "Ten Cent Pocket Series No. 428". Fos at top of front cover, else vg.  

$7.50 

[0505087] Kellar, Kenneth C.. SETH BULLOCK FRONTIER MARSHAL. North Plains, Aberdeen (S.D.), 
1972, 2nd printing. Pictorial trade wraps. 191pp. Illust. Hand drawn maps. Index. Bullock, a sheriff from Montana 

Territory, came to Deadwood, Dakota Territory in 1876, right after the death of Wild Bill Hickok. He later became 

territorial marshal of D.T. The author is Bullock's grandson. About fine. A very scarce book.  

$75.00 

[0111083] Kelley, Joseph (Bunko).. THIRTEEN YEARS IN THE OREGON PENITENTIARY.. Portland, 

1908., First Edition. Gray stapled wraps. 142pp. Illust. "I will try to introduce you to the everyday life of a convict." 



 

The author was sentenced to life in 1895 for murder. The book was written after his release & claims his innocence 

in the death of one William Sears. Some material on Harry Tracy & Dave Merrill. Poor condition. A couple of chips 

on the worn front cover; pages wrinkled. First couple & last couple of pages pulled away from staples. Hinges 

carefully reinforced with thin archival repair tape. Some of the several photo illustrations have left an imprint on the 

opposite page, with some resulti ng damage to the photos. Still, a most readable copy of a scarce item. 6-guns 1218.  

$175.00 

[9011124] Kelly, Daniel T., with Beatrice Chauvenet. THE BUFFALO HEAD A Century of Mercantile 

Pioneering in the Southwest.. Santa Fe, 1972., First Edition. yes. Cloth. 288pp. Illust. Intro/Paul Horgan. Index. 

Endpaper maps. Signed presentation by publisher. The "Mercantile Empire of Gross, Kelly & Company." Of 

Colorado & New Mexico interest. Near fine in slightly chipped dj.  

$35.00 

[0203070] Kelly, L. V.. THE RANGE MEN The Story of the Rangers and Indians of Alberta.. Toronto, 1913., 

First Edition. Signed by Author. Gilt-stamped pictorial cloth. 468pp. Illustrated with vintage range photos & 

portraits. Signed presentation copy by Kelly to one Bruce Cameron & dated Christmas, 1913. One of most important 

& rarest books on Alberta's frontier cattle industry. A great amount of information on the earliest white settlements 

& ranchers, Mounted Police, etc. Some great stories & anecdotes are included as well as extensive empirical data. 

When I bought this copy it needed restoration & it is now a good, tight copy re-backed under 95% of original cloth 

spine; 2 worn cover corners rebuilt; the front free end paper with the presentation was torn vertically in half & has 

been professionally & archivally restored with tissue bonding (no tape); there are old brown tape marks (10 of 'em) 

on hinges & outside edges of the front free endpaper; the original pictorial paint on the silver dollar sized cover 

relief image of the cowboy is mostly flaked off; gilt on spine is dull; text is in very good condition with upper corner 
pressure bump mostly pressed out. Repaired now & with a few cosmetic flaws, now a desirable & regularly usable 

volume essential for a serious range cattle collection. Herd 1267, Howes K66, Reese 65, Whale 744.  

$650.00 

[SHEL009] Kempf, Edward J.. ABRAHAM LINCOLN'S PHILOSOPHY OF COMMON SENSE An 

Analytical Biography of a Great Mind. New York Academy of Sciences, NY, 1965, First Edition. 1st edition. 

Aqua/turqoise hardbound with gilt-stamping. Three volumes (parts) 1442pp. Illust. Maps. Index. Ex-library. Top of 

backstrip of Part I split 5/8" at near edge of hinge, but solid copy. Wear to other extremities. Good reading set.  

$30.00 

[9802091] Kennedy, Mary Jeanette.. TALES OF A TRADER'S WIFE (Life on the Navajo Indian Reservation 

1913-1938).. Albuquerque, 1965 (privately printed, not UNM Press)., First Edition. Decor cloth. 61pp. Illust. 

Author's reminiscences of Salina Springs, Chinle, & Rock Springs. Uncommon title. Soiling to back cover, else near 

fine.  

$50.00 

[5004043] Kennedy, Richard S.. The Window of Memory : The Literary Career of Thomas Wolfe. Chapel 

Hill, North Carolina, U.S.A.: University of North Carolina Press, 1962. First Edition. Cloth. 461pp. Index. 

Appendix: "Thomas Wolfe's Rough Outline of His Last Book." List of Sources & Works Cited. Fine in fine dj.  

$17.50 

[9407097] Kenner, Charles A.. A HISTORY OF NEW MEXICAN-PLAINS INDIAN RELATIONS.. Norman, 

1969., First Edition. Cloth. 250pp. Illust. Fine in pc dj. NOT ex-lib. Rather scarce thus.  

$30.00 

[FTR233] Kenny, Herbert. CAPE ANN: CAPE AMERICA.. Lippincott, Phila., 1971., First Edition. Stated First 

Edition, but price clip on jacket is at bottom; no book club embossment on back, however. Map of the Cape. Vg, but 

back cover is ever so slightly bowed; dj with dampstained back panel.  

$7.50 

[5016020-2] Kent, Judith. SILVERTON'S BOBBIE His Amazing Journey -- The True Story. Beautiful 

America, Woodburn, 2004, 1st editon. Small 4to hardbound. 48pp. Illust. Signed & dated by Kent. The wonderful 

storie of a collie that made his way back home to Silverton, Oregon, from Indiana in 1924. Fine in dj with 

superficial blemish to bottom corner of latter.  



 

$15.00 

[9211085] Kent, William.. REMINISCENCES OF OUTDOOR LIFE.. SF, 1929., 1st edition. Cloth & bds. 
304pp. Illust. Foreword by Stewart Edward White. Chapters on Nevada, Nebraska, New Mex, Mexico, Marin & 

Mendocino Counties in Cal, & the Apaches. Minor edge wear. Vg. Dobie p 109, Herd 1273, 6-guns 1234, Cowan 

p328.  

$77.50 

[0502087] Kentucky). Lucas Moore, Commissioner. TWELFTH BIENNIAL REPORT of the BUREAU OF 

AGRICULTURE, LABOR, AND STATISTICS of the STATE OF KENTUCKY . Geo. G. Fetter Printing Co., 

Louisville, 1897, 1st edition. 4to decoratively embossed cloth. 412pp. Illustrated with full page monotinted maps of 

each county. A vast & historically important report. Contains rather elaborate description of the natural resources & 
beauty of each county, & some history of the formation of each county. The ffep & initial blank leaves each have a 

closed 2" - 3" tear from the top edge. Cover corners are soft & bent. One county map sewn at bindery slightly askew 

(fore & top edges of three leaves showing past text block). Good+. Very, very scarce.  

$300.00 

[5005034] Kenyon, Kay. BRIGHT OF THE SKY. Prometheus Books, Amherst, 2007, Signed by Author. 

Uncorrected Advance Reading Copy. Pictorial trade wraps. 459pp. Signed & dated by Kenyon. "Book One of the 

Entire and the Rose". Publisher's promo laid in. Kenyon has "created her most vivid and compelling society, the 

Universe Entire." "..a land-locked galaxy that tunnels through our own..." Fine, like new.  
$20.00 

[0401078] Keroher, Grace C.. LEXICON OF GEOLOGIC NAMES OF THE UNITED STATES FOR 1961 - 

1967. U.S. Gov. Pr. Office, Wash DC, 1970, First Thus. Gray printed wraps. 848pp. Alphabetically arranged. "A 

compilation of the new geologic names introduced into the literature from 1961-1967 in the United States, its 

possessions, the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands, and the Panama Canal Zone." A technically elaborate 

document. Vg. Scarce.  

$13.50 

[5006010] Keroher, Grace C., et. al., and U. S. Geological Survey, Dept. of the Interior.. LEXICON OF 

GEOLOGIC NAMES OF THE UNITED STATES FOR 1936-1960.. Government Printing Office, Wash. D.C., 

1966., First Thus. Three volumes in printed gray wrappers. 4,341pp. Part I, A-F; Part 2, G-O; Part 3, P-Z. Near fine.  

$29.50 

[5015033] Kessler, Lee. White King And the Doctor. Privately Published, 2005, n.p., 2005. First Edition. Signed 

by Author. Glossy pictorial wraps. 425pp. Signed & dated by Kessler. From the book cover: "Imagine... an 

established television actress who did an exercise to create the back-story of Al Qaeda mastermind, Ayman Al-

Zawahiri. In the process of discovering his driving motivation, she uncovered something so important that the 

outcome of the War on Terror depends on it being known. -- something intelligence analysts, and the media 

analysts, appear to have missed."... "This is, in fact, the genesis of 'White King and the Doctor' - a shocking and 

provocative suspense novel..." Fine, as new.  

$35.00 

[FTR180] Ketchum, Richard M.. THE SECRET LIFE OF THE FOREST.. American Heritage, NY, 1970., 

First Edition. 1st edition. 4to gilt-stamped cloth. 108pp. Wonderfully illustrated with accurate & colorful artwork. 

Promotional sheet laid in from St. Regis Corp. Originals of some of the art work was on loan to th e Hunt Botanical 

Library of Carnegie Mellon Univ. Fine, as new in dj.  

$50.00 

[9510073] Ketchum, William C., Jr.. WESTERN MEMORABILIA Collectibles of the Old West.. Maplewood, 

1980., First Edition. Stated 1st edition. Padded "Classics Edition". Gilt-stamped 4to simulated leather. 256pp. 
Illustrated. Values (read 'em & weep) printed in text. One of the first books of the current boom in the field. Fine in 

dj.  

$32.50 

 



 

[0306084] Kidder, Daniel P.. MORMONISM AND THE MORMONS: A Historical View of the Rise and 

Progress of the Sect Self-Styled Latter-Day Saints. Lane & Scott, NY, 1852, 6th printing (according to Flake). 

12mo blindstamped original cloth. 342pp + ads. Critique of the Mormons & Mormon doctrine originally intended 

for the Methodist Quarterly Review & first published in 1842. Ex-lib. Peeling to spine reglued, but with chips to 

cloth along hinges. Good, tight, & sound reading copy. Howes K122. Flake 4606. Rare.  

$300.00 

[5011059] King, Bart. BIG BOOK OF BOY STUFF. Gibbs Smith, SLC, 2004, First Edition. Signed by Author. 

1st printing. Royal 8vo flexible binding with dust wrapper (slight rubbing when seen against the light). 292pp. Illust. 

Signed & dated by King. Everything a boy would want to know to have fun! Recommended for ages 8 - 14. F.B.I. 

Approved (Federal Burping Institute). Front cover upper corner bumped; tiny bump same place first few pages. Else 

as new.  

$37.50 

[5013054] King, Bart. BIG BOOK OF BOY STUFF. Gibbs Smith, SLC, 2004, First Edition. Signed by Author. 

1st printing. Royal 8vo flexible binding with dust wrapper (slight rubbing when seen against the light). 292pp. Illust. 

Everything a boy would want to know to have fun! Recommended for ages 8 - 14. F.B.I. Approved (Federal 

Burping Institute). Front cover upper corner bumped; tiny bump same place first few pages. Else as new.  

$37.50 

[0404078] King, Capt. Charles). Hedren, Paul L.. INDEX Campaigning With Crook. Regimental, Brigham 
City, 1981, 1st edition Wraps. 8pp. Signed by Hedren. Up to the publication of this pamphlet, there was no index to 

any of the editions of the King book. Fine. Scarce.  

$20.00 

[9703080] King, Capt. Charles. Hedren, Paul L.. KING ON CUSTER: An Annotated Bibliography.. n.p, n.d., 

Ltd to 550 copies. Pict wraps (cover illust by Cisneros). 12pp. Signed by Hedren. A succinct introduction by Hedren 

indicates that King continually referred to Custer in his novels & articles. This bi b is an invaluable resource to 

anyone wishing to research his views. Fine.  
$25.00 

[0408069] King, Clarence). Wilkins, Thurman. CLARENCE KING A Biography. U of New Mexico, 

Albuquerque, 1988, 2nd edition, revised & enlarged. 1st printing thus. Cloth & boards. 524pp. Illustrated with 

vintage photos. Index & extensive Notes & Bibliography. New Preface to the 2nd edition. The key biography of one 

of the most important & adventurous men of the West who became the first Director of the U.S. Geological Survey. 

His mountaineering experiences in the Sierra Nevada were high adventure, indeed. Fine, as new in dj.  

$37.50 

[0505088] King, Frank M.. LONGHORN TRAIL DRIVERS Being a True Story of The Cattle Drivers of 

Long Ago. Privately Published, (L.A.), 1940, 1st edition, but unnumbered & unsigned. Library binding. 172pp. 

Illust. Ex-library reading copy of a cattle country classic. Good. Covered with a plastic protector. No dj. Very 

scarce. Howes K150, Herd 1274.  

$100.00 

[0011076] King, Frank.. WRANGLIN' THE PAST The Reminiscences of Frank M. King.. Pasadena, 1946., 

First Thus. Gilt-stamped cloth. 284pp. Illust., including drawings by C.M. Russell. The author cuts a wide swath 

through the Southwest: cattle drives, outlaws, politics, Indian fighting. Recommended reading by Texas Ranger Jeff 

Milton. Fine in slightly chipped & edgeworn, pc dj. 6-guns 1239, Herd 1277, Dobie p109, Y-R p250, Howes K151.  

$85.00 

[9410095] King, Gen. Charles.. A DAUGHTER OF THE SIOUX.. NY, 1903., First Edition. Gilt-stamped 

pictorial cloth. 306pp. Illustrated by Frederic Remington & E.W.Deming. t.e.g. (top edge gilt). Slight wear, slightly 
cocked, else vg. A bright copy. Dykes 50 p78 & 307.  

$20.00 

[FLIC008.1] King, Mrs. Francis. PAGES FROM A GARDEN NOTE - BOOK. Charles Scribner's Sons, NY, 

1921, First Edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 291pp. Illust. Index. fos on ffep. Oxidation darkening to portions of 



 

endpapers from former dj. Rather scarce book on fine gardens: English gardens, spring flowers, Arnold Arboretum, 

Spanish Gardens, etc.. Spine moderately faded. Waterstain to top of back cover, but not affecting endpapers or any 

pages. Good, tight reference copy.  

$17.50 

[5013052] King, Robert B.. RAISING A FALLEN TREASURE The Otto H. Kahn Home, Huntington, Long 

Island. Privately Printed, Middleville, NY, 1985, First Edition. Cloth. 167pp. Illustrated with photos & drawings. 

Bibliography. Endpaper Maps. King's "account of the construction, deterioration, and restoration of Oheka, Otto H. 

Kahn's magnificent Long Island estate.." Fine in dj. $17.50 

[NIC016 - 1] King, Shelden S.. CORTLAND COUNTY TRACTION. Privately Printed, Lyons, 1965, 1st edition. 

Pictorial wraps.18pp. Illust. Maps. Appendix. General Notes. Nice little item on transportion in Cortland County, 
New York. Fine.  

$17.50 

 

[NIC030 - 1] Kings, K. S., (Compiler). Richarson, J. (Editor). DESTINATION CITY Electric Tramway 

Rolling Stock of the The Melbourne and Metropolitan Tramways Board . Traction Publications, Canberra City, 

1971, 3rd edition. Squarish pictorial stapled wraps. 80pp. Illustration with b/w photos & a couple of drawings. 

Corrigenda. Map: "Electric Railways of Melbourne Victoria M & M.T.B. Lines." Corners are slightly bumped. 

Glossy covers are scuffed. Good reading & research copy. Scarce.  
$30.00 

[5007048] Kinsella, Bridget. VISITING LIFE Women Doing Time on the Outside. Harmony Books, NY, 2007, 

Signed by Author. Uncorrected Proof. Trade pictorial wraps. 262pp. Signed & dated by Kinsella. The author's "story 

of her unexpected journey into the world of prisoners and the women who love them." Fine, like new.  

$17.50 

[0502088] Kinsey, Clarke or Clarence. MOUNT RAINIER. Kinsey, n.p., n.d., Original photograph, moderately 

sepia, of Mount Rainier in Washington State. Image size 10" x 13". In lower right hand corner is written in white, 

"Nu 36 C Kinsey Photo". Somewhat hazy, but a good vintage photo taken of the mountain with a vast forest in the 

foreground & midground. There is a narrow swath of what appears to be a logged area in the medium foreground, & 

with a logged area showing in the extreme lower left corner near the placement of the camera. Your bookseller does 

not know if this photo was taken by Clarke or Clarence, but both were fine photographers along with their more 

famous brother, Darius. In glassed frame, near fine. Possibly a very scarce image.  

$125.00 

[SHEL010] Kinsey, Darius and Tabitha. Bohn, Dave and Petschek, Rodolfo (Produced by). KINSEY 

PHOTOGRAPHER A half century of negatives by Darius and Tabitha May Kinsey With contributions by 

son and daughter Darius, Jr., and Dorothea. Scrimshaw, S.F., 1975, 1st edition, ltd to 2,500 sets. Large 4to cloth 

in two volumes (bound in two different colors of cloth), with a different photo plate on each front cover. 157pp + 

162pp. Stunningly illustrated with many, many Kinsey photographs of the Pacific Northwest. Many are full page. 

All are of the highest quality. There is some other illustrative material (Vol. Two has one brilliant color plate from 

the original tinted by Mrs. Kinsey). Volume One: "The Family Album & Other Early Work." Volume Two: "The 

Magnificent Years". As the introductory material says, the Kinseys "spent most of a lifetime in photography" in the 

logging areas of Washington State beginning about 1900. The photos published here were selected from 4,500 

surviving glass plates & film. The set includes well-written essays and just enough descriptive text to allow the 
photos to command most of the attention, as they should. An "as new" set, and in mint condition in lovely marbled 

slipcase, and with the slightly soiled mailing box. Published without dust jackets. In spite of the somewhat large 

number of published copies of this ltd edition, it is a very scarce & desirable set, indeed.  

$325.00 

[9902116] Kirkpatrick, J.M. (Orvil Dodge, ed.).. THE HEROES OF BATTLE ROCK or Miners' Reward. A 

Desperate Encounter of Nine White Men with Three Hundred Indians. Savages Subdued and Rich Gold 

Mines Discovered.. n.p., 1904., First Edition. 1st edition. Wraps. 21pp. Includes report of the U.S. Geological 
Surveyor & Mineralogist at Port Orford, Oregon, where the fight took place in 1851. "An interesting & valuable 

historical record." (Soliday II 728). Slight edge browning to covers; very light, almost imperceptible stain on back 



 

cover. Vg.  

$50.00 

[5013013] Kirkpatrick, Jane.. A NAME OF HER OWN. Waterbrook, Colo Springs, 2002, 1st printing. Pict trade 

wraps. 388pp. Signed & dated by Kirkpatrick. A "Tender Ties Historical Series" novel with connection to Lewis & 

Clark, Sacagawea, etc. Minor bump to part of text. Vg, otherwis e as new.  

$10.00 

[5001040] Kirkpatrick, Katherine. THE VOYAGE OF THE CONTINENTAL. Holiday House, NY, 2002, First 

Edition. Signed by Author. Hardbound. 297pp. Signed & dated by Kirkpatrick shortly after publication. Historical 

juvenile novel of the Mercer Girls & the ship that carried them to Seattle. Fine in dj.  

$20.00 

[MOR 3 - 026] Kittelson, James M.. LUTHER THE REFORMER The Story of the Man and His Career. 

Augsburg, Minneapolis, 1986, 1st printing. Gilt-stamped cloth. 334pp. Illust. Notes. Bibliography. Indices (Names, 

Subjects). Maps. Owners's small private library label front paste down; owner's embossment & name stamp on title 

page, & stamp on top/bottom edges. No dj. Else fine. The out of print & scarce hardbound edition.  

$25.00 

[8911130] Kittredge, William, & Smith, Annick.. THE LAST BEST PLACE A Montana Anthology.. Helena, 

1989., Signed by Author. 2nd impression. Signed, presentation copy to your bookseller, & dated by Kittridge. Cloth. 

A whopping 1,158pp. Chapter head illustrations. A Montana mountain of selections from early Indian tales up 

through contemporary fiction & poems. Scarce even in the 2nd. Fine, as new in dj.  

$150.00 

[FTR285] Klaber, Doretta. GENTIANS FOR YOUR GARDEN. M. Barrows, NY, 1964, First Edition. 1st 
edition. Gilt decorated cloth. 141pp. Illustrated with lovely color & b/w drawings. Bookseller's label on back paste 

down. Fine in slightly soiled dj with one small tear on fore edge.  

$15.05 

[0611075] Klemgard, E. N., P. E.. PETER JAMES AND JOHN Pacific Northwest Pioneers An Historical 

Novel. Adams Press, Chicago, 1977, First Edition. Signed by Author. Quarto printed glossy wraps. 113pp. 

Illustrated with vintage photos & prints. Presentation copy from the author to his "very good friend - Prof. Jack 

Horne", dated in year of publication. Appears to be a novel based on the history of the Klemgard family who came 

from Denmark to Utah. A Mormon book. Scarce.  
$35.00 

[9808093] Klemme, Marvin.. AN AMERICAN GRAZIER GOES ABROAD.. SLC, 1940., 1st edition. Gilt-

stamped cloth. 352pp. Illust. A veteran of the Federal Government, Klemme became interested in what was 

happening internationally with livestock, range management, etc. This book was the result of his extensive trip to 

New Zealand, Australia, Japan, Russia, Europe, etc. Cover edges quite faded, wear to corner extremities. Good, 

sound copy.  

$17.50 

[0211090] Klondike. KLONDIKE GOLD RUSH ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPH. - BRIMSTON ROAD 

HOUSE.. ca 1898, Large 7" x 13 1/2" original print, a bromide emulsion. This road house was originally owned by 

George Brimston, who also had a claim close by. Yukon Places and Names by Coutts says, "Brims tone Gulch 63 

Degrees 43' N 138 Degrees 41' W. flows into Sulphur Creek in the south Klondike district. This short creek was 

staked and named in late 1897 by George Brimston. The name was a play on hi s own and that of Sulphur Creek. By 

November 1898 he was working his claim and had built and was operating roadhouse at the mouth of this stream. 

He worked the stream for a number of years before movi ng to Dawson." One website authority has the hotel 

operating just in 1898. In 1902 Brimston ran for City Council of Dawson & lost. In 1924 his ten year old son 
drowned in the Klondike River. The photo shows the front of the roadhouse with an unhitched, loaded wagon near 

one end with two men standing beside it. Seated or standing around the front door of the house are six men & two 

women. Peering out of windows above are two men, one holding an open book. Large cloth sign above the front 

door & window clearly reads in smaller to larger lettering, "BRIMSTON ROAD HOUSE STORE LIQUORS 

WINES CIGARS J. BRANDMEIR PRO. (A cursory search pulls up no information on J. Brandmeir, the proprietor, 



 

from that period or region.). Two readable tall advertising pictorial broadsides or posters on the front of the building 

refer to McLennans Store in Dawson (street address given) where skirts & petticoats are for sale (drawing of woman 

in skirt from waist down). The other broadside says "37 miles to McLennans & oddly depicts a black man standing 

on a short tree stump looking down at a rooster. The photo was placed by a previous owner in a modern frame & 

mat, & was mounted on foam board. Undoubtedly the photo was previously rolled up, because along the bottom 

edge are seven vertical pressure ridges resulting in slight cracking (not tears) of the print. They are as short as 3/8" & 
as long as 1 1/4". Honestly, they detract very little from the appearance of the image, but obviously would be of 

concern to collectors of prints in fine, original condition only. This is a crisp, sharply focused, wonderful photo from 

one of the great gold rushes of North America. No photographer is named. I find no copies of the Brimston Road 

House in my small library of Klondike photo books, & the Dawson Museum has no photo of it. Undoubtedly rare & 

possibly unique.  

$500.00 

[0203074] Klondike Gold Rush.. THE KLONDIKE NEWS.. Seattle, n.d., Very scarce Shorey reprint, possibly 

from 1950s or 60s, in folio wrappers (14 1/4" x 21 1/2"). 38pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. Facsimile reprint of 
Vol. I, No. 1 of The Klondike News, San Francisco, Cal. and Dawson, N.W.T., April 1, 1898. The cover is a 

magnificent image of "Discoverer, Geo. W. Carmack" standing regally next to a tree & several nuggets of gold, all 

of which is overarched by a dogsled pulling "Klondike News" & giving the dollar output for 1898. Very nice 

masthead over a view of Dawson. One long tear in cover repaired; some wear/light chipping to edges. Paper is in 

very good condition. The original is rare; the reprint is very scarce.  

$210.00 

[MOR 2 - 013] Klug, E. F.. FROM LUTHER TO CHEMNITZ On Scripture and the Word. Eerdmans, Grand 
Rapids, 1971, 1st edition. Tall printed wrappers. 261pp. Bibliography. 6 page Appendix of "Selected Translations" 

laid in. A very scholarly treatment of the subject of the understanding of the Word of God in Martin Luther and the 

great post-Reformation theologian Martin Chemnitz. Extensive relating of the theology of the two to the 

understanding of the Council of Trent. This copy with slight to moderate curling & wear to cover edges, else vg. 

Owner's private library call label affixed to lower spine, & owner's small library label inside front cover, & name 

stamped bottom of title page. Very, very scarce.  

$40.00 

[5011044] Knight, Richard Alden. MASTERING THE SHOTGUN. Dutton, NY, 1975, 1st printing revised 
edition. Cloth. 127pp. Illust. Review copy fine in near fine dj with short tear on back panel.  

$20.00 

[0401079] Knights of the Ku Klux Klan. New Hampshire. Rev. Burdick. KU KLUX KLAN. N.p., 1920s, Two 

pieces of KKK ephemera. 1) PRINTED BROADSIDE, 6" x 9 1/2", reading, "K. K. K. K. COME AND HEAR THE 

TRUTH ABOUT THE KLAN Rev. Burdick, Speaker -- Amherst, N. H. Aug. 11, 1927 at 8 P.M., etc. Browned, but 

vg. 2) PRINTED APPLICATION FORM, from K. K. K.. 8 1/2" x 10 3/4", headed, "Imperial Palace Invisible 

Empire Knights of the Ku Klux Klan". "Dear Sir: We have been requested by one of your personal friends to get in 

touch with you..." "When we receive this with all the questions below properly answered by you... we will impart to 
you the information your friend desires you to have." Printed thereon are 20 questions to be answered over personal 

name/address information to be filled out. The questions seek answers of, obviously, race, religion, occupation, 

"Gentile or Jew?", "Do you believe in White supremacy?", "Do you believe in the practice of REAL fraternity?". 

The very first question is this one, "Is the motive prompting your inquiry serious?" A blunt & chilling document. No 

place of publication. Vg good condition with tiny edge tear & couple of creases & top edge slightly bent; previously 

folded.  

$225.00 

[0611076] Knott's Berry Farm). GHOST TOWN NEWS Souvenir Edition. Knott's Berry Place, Buena Park, ca 

1942, 1st Thus. 4to pictorial wraps. 35pp. Illustrated primarily with photos, but including a few drawings. A great 

looking early publication of the famous tourist spot. Vg. Scarce.  

$35.00 

[0103078] Knower, Daniel.. THE ADVENTURES OF A FORTY-NINER An Historic Description of 

California, with Events and Ideas of San Francisco and its People in those Early Days.. Albany, 1894., First 

Edition. Gilt-stamped pictorial 12mo blue cloth. 200pp. Illust. A highly gilded image of the Society of California 



 

Pioneers building is stamped on the front cover. Short tear repaired at bottom of t-p near gutter. Bottom of front 

cover is stained, but showed up mainly when seen against the light. Else vg. Cowan p334, Rocq 10103.  

$65.00 

[5008050] Knox College). Galesburg Illinois. THE '01 GALE Compiled Annually by the Junior Class of Knox 

College Volume Eleven (11). Galesburg, Ill, 1901, First Thus. Large 8vo pictorial paper over boards & cloth. 

Unpaginaged. Photos. Portraits. Advertising. Cartoon illustrations. Engravings. A truly superb example of turn of 

the century college yearbook-making. Well-designed & printed with the information on each page tastefully blocked 

in a slightly sepia tone. The drawings & prints are really good. Special opening section on the leading men at 

McClure's Magazine being from Knox. Portraits & info on other prominent Knox men. "Knox College in the 

Fifties". Portraits & info on the Trustees, which include several women. Full page portraits of the Deans. Faculty 

four to a page. Portraits & memoriams of prominent graduates. Then there is all the class & sports & extra-curricular 

material, fraternities, etc.. Wonderful advertising. Even a couple of pages with photo of Pres. McKinley speaking at 

Knox in 1899 on the Lincoln - Douglas Debates. Other events billed, as well. Condition: Remarkably very good, 

although board corners are exposed from paper being worn off. Upper front cover corner slightly bumped. No 
apparentl interior writing. Very scarce in this vintage.  

$75.00 

[5001095] Knox Gelatine) John Knox. FAMILY ALBUM Diamond Jubilee Knox Gelatine, Inc.. Privately 

printed, (Johnstown, N.Y.), (1964), First Edition. Oblong red flocked wraps with gilt titles & elaborate gilt-filigree 

decorations. 8 1/4" x 9 5/8". (20pp). Illustrated with photos & prints. A really nice item printed for the 75th 

anniversary of the Knox Gelatine Co., which was established in 1889. Near fine condition; bit of rubbing to small 

area of back cover & almost unnoticable rubbed area on front cover. Scarce.  
$25.00 

[0611078] Knuth, Priscilla . "PICTURESQUE" FRONTIER: The Army's Fort Dalles. Oregon Hist. Soc., 

Salem, 1966-67, First Thus. Pictorial wraps. 102pp. Illust. Maps. Drawings. Large folding map of the "U.S. 

Reservation at the Dalles" Slightly browned & soiled. Vg. Smith S3228.  

$9.50 

[9410097] Koenig, George.. THE LOST DEATH VALLEY '49ER JOURNAL OF LOUIS NUSBAUMER.. 

Bishop, 1974., 1st thus in décorated wraps. 80pp. Illust. An fos has been "whited" out. Never before published, "the 

story of (Nusbaum), a German who left his Black Forest home to join the rush" to California. Fine.  

$10.00 

[9309077] Koop, W.E.. BILLY THE KID THE TRAIL OF A KANSAS LEGEND.. (KC), 1965., Ltd to 250 

numbered & signed copies. Gilt-stamped cloth. 16pp. Illust. Koop traces "the Kid's boyhood travels from 

Indianapolis. to Silver City." (from Intro by Jeff Dykes). A publication of the Kansa s City Westerners. Fine, no dj 
as issued. 6-guns 1254.  

$55.00 

[5011052] Krakauer, Jon. INTO THE WILD. Villard, NY, 1996, Advance Reader's Edition. Pictorial trade 

wraps. 205pp. Map. An examination of Christopher Johnson McCandless' death in the wilderness of Alaska. Small 

crease at tip of bottom front cover corner. Vg. Scarce.  

$35.00 

[9605088] Krakel, Dean F.. SOUTH PLATTE COUNTRY "A History of Old Weld County, Colorado" 1739-

1900.. Laramie, 1954., A dissertation published in a ltd edition. 268pp + extensive Appendices & Sources. Illust. 

Rare in the hardcover binding. Fine.  

$200.00 

[9911102] Krakel, Dean.. ADVENTURES IN WESTERN ART.. KC, 1977., First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st 
edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 377pp. Illust. Inscribed by Krakel. Bookseller's label on ffep. The author was a long 

time Director of the Nat'l Cowboy Hall of Fame. This book describes how many of t he Hall's treasures were 

acquired. Great chapters re William Leigh, "On the Trail of Charlie Russell", Charles Schreyvogel, Nicolai Fechin, 

et. al. It's a good read! Fine in moderately corner worn dj.  

$27.50 



 

[5004036] Kramer, Jonathan D.. Listen to the Music: A Self-Guided Tour Through the Orchestral 

Repertoire. Farmington Hills, Michigan, U.S.A.: Schirmer Books, 1988. First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth. 816pp. 

Bibliograpy. Glossary. "based on program notes written for the Cincinnati Symphony Orchestra, 1980 - 89." Bottom 

of cover corners bumped, else fine. Excellent resource for many, many orchestral pieces.  

$14.50 

[0511082] Kraus, George. HIGH ROAD TO PROMONTORY Building the Central Pacific (now the 

Southern Pacific) across the High Sierra. American West, Palo Alto, 1969, First Edition. Cloth with gilt-stamped 

spike on cover. 317pp. Illust. Appendices. Index. Boards slightly warped; top edge has spots. Good reading copy.  

$6.50 

[MOR 1 - 064] Kraye, Jill (Edit.). Two Volume Set: Cambridge Translations of Renaissance Philosophical 

Texts: Moral Philosophy (Vol 1) & Political Philosophy (Vol 2). West Nyack, New York, U.S.A.: Cambridge 

Univ Pr, 1997. First Thus. Pictorial trade wraps both volumes. 281pp & 315pp. Bibliographies. Indices. From a 

private library with private call number label lower spine each, Top/bottom edges & bottom of title page with name 

stamp. Ownership label inside each front cover. Owner's embossment top of title pages. Else fine, clean copies.  

$55.00 

[5012029c] Krentz, Jayne. LIGHT IN SHADOW. Putnam's, NY, 2002, Uncorrected Proof. Pict trade wraps. 

369pp. Signed by Krentz. Fine, as new.  

$25.00 

[SHEL093] Kretzmann, Paul E.. POPULAR COMMENTARY OF THE BIBLE -- Two Volumes. Concordia, 

St. Louis, no date, Volume I is a 5th printing. Volume II no printing stated. Originally published ca 1921. Large 

green cloth bindings with gilt titles. 679pp. + 664pp. Errata. Folding maps (but rear map on Vol II missing. Index to 

the two volumes at end of Vol. II. Owner's ink stamp on ffep. An excellent standard work from a Lutheran 

perspective. Vg condition -- a mixed set inasmuch that one volume looks virtually new & the other used (but in vg 

condition).  

$35.00 

[0309085] Kroeber, Theodora. ISHI IN TWO WORLDS. Univ. of Cal., Berkeley, 1961, 1st edition. Décor cloth. 

Décor endpapers. 255pp. Illust.. Notes. Bibliography. "The life and death of a California Indian tribe and the story of 

Ishi, its last survivor, who emerged from the stone age into the modern world in 1911." Fine in moderately soiled, 

lightly worn pc dj.  

$36.00 

[FTR9-1] Krutch, Joseph Wood. GRAND CANYON . Doubleday/Anchor/American Museum of Natural History, 

1962, First Thus. 1st paperback printing thus. Pict wraps (wrap around illustration from Dutton's rare Atlas of the 

canyon) . 252pp. Photos. Index. Fine, unread condition.  

$4.99 

[0508070] Krutch, Joseph Wood. THE FORGOTTEN PENINSULA A Naturalist in Baja California. William 

Sloan, NY, 1961, 1st edition. Fascinatingly decorated dark aqua/turquoise cloth with embossed Baja Cal. running 

the length of most of the front cover, & black printed cacti printed on it; additional subtle motifs. 277pp. Illustrated 
with photos. Fine in pc dj which is faded on the spine.  

$17.50 

[NIC022 - 1] Kulp, Randolph L. (Ed.). THE LIBERTY BELL ROUTE'S 1000 SERIES INTERURBAN 

CARS. Lehigh Valley Chapter, Nat'l Railway Hist Soc., Allentown, First Edition. Pictorial wraps, plastic spiral 

bound. 82pp. Illust. Diagram. Some spiral rounds missing, else vg.  

$9.75 

[FTR037] Kundera, Milan. THE UNBEARABLE LIGHTNESS OF BEING.. NY, 1984., Later printing in 

wraps. 314pp. Translated from the Czech by Michael Heim. Reading copy because of large black felt blotch inside 

of front cover; hasn't bled through. Otherwise a sound copy.  

$6.50 



 

[5017061] Kuper, Adam. Wives for Cattle Bridewealth and Marriage in Southern Africa. London: Routledge 

& Kegan Paul, 1982. First Edition. Cloth. 202pp. Notes. References. Index. Fine in dj.  

$17.50 

[5003039] Kupper, Walter, and Linsenmaier, W. (Jean W. Little, Trans.). ORCHIDS. Nelson, Edinburgh & 

London, 1961, First Thus. 4to cloth. 128pp. Beautifully illustrated with fine color paintings. Contents. List of Plates. 

Small gift inscription on ffep. Fine in pc dj with a 3/4" edge tear on the front panel. A little scarce.  

$18.50 

[0606092] Kupper, Winifred. THE GOLDEN HOOF The Story of the Sheep of the Southwest. Knopf, NY, 

1945, First Edition. Cloth. 203pp. Frontispiece from a painting by N. C. Wyeth, in b/w. A classic range book. 

Association fos on the ffep by Norton McGiffin, who wrote "Sam Henderson: Texas Ranger", & who has a page in 
The Handbook of Texas. Fine dj with small edge chips. Printed during the war on yellow paper. Herd 1290.  

$50.00 

[OK 0203077] L'Amour, Louis.. SMOKE FROM THIS ALTAR.. Lusk, Oklahoma City, 1939, First Edition. 

Hard Cover. Gilt-stamped green cloth. 62pp. Pictorial title page. When L'Amour wrote this poetry, he already had 

the imagination and skill to choose just the right words evoking the heady romance of adventure beyond the distant 

horizon. It made him one of the 20th Century's favorite Western authors. We love L'Amour's dedication: "To 

Singapore Charlie ... who couldn't read". On the very top edge (rim) of the front cover, & the very bottom edge 

(rim), the green dye on the cloth is rubbed off (1" at the top, and two places - 3/4" & 1/4" on the bottom). It's not 
noticeable when looking directly at the front of the book. The cloth fiber at those places is sound. Trace of wear 

elsewhere to the corners & spine. A very good or better copy. Rare.  

$850.00 

[0508071] La Farge, Oliver, and Scott, Winfield Townley (Ed.). THE MAN WITH THE CALABASH PIPE 

Some Observations. Houghton Mifflin, Boston, 1966, 1st printing. Cloth. 246pp. Essays about Santa Fe, New 

Mexico, writing, & unrelated things. "The cream of thirteen years work". Fine in very slightly edgeworn, pc dj.  

$19.50 

[0401080] La Junta, Colorado). Cowboy Dance Card Folder. FOURTH ANNUAL COW BOYS' BALL. 

Democrat Print, (La Junta?), 1908, First Thus. Original printed folder, 4 1/2" x 6" which opens to a cord-tied, 

printed & folded leaf. The cover continues to say, "Given by The Boys of the Eastern Range La Junta, Colorado 

Wednesday, December Thirtieth, '08". An attractive print font is used. Dotted border on front cover margin. Cover 

also has gilt imprint of steer or cow with horns, & with decorative device on either side. Back cover lists 

Committees in charge of the event. The inside folder is the "Tally Book" dance card with 34 dances listed (each with 

a cattle brand beside it) & a line for the dance partners' names to be penciled in. This dancer penciled in 18 

dances/partners. In addition to the 34 dances, the evening began with "Cow Boys' Grand March -- Quadrille" & it 
ended with "Maverick Home Sweet Home". The right leaf of the inner folder was once apparently glued to the 

inside of the back cover, but is no longer attached. Two brown strips of glue are on the inside of the back cover & 

there is no residue whatsoever on the facing back page of the folded leaf. Covers lightly soiled & slightly spotted. 

This is certainly one of most interesting pieces of cowboy ephemera I have ever seen. Undoubtedly rare.  

$275.00 

[9705093] LaBaw, Wallace. L.. NAH-OON-KARA The Gold of Breckenridge.. Big Mountan, n.p., 1965, 

LaBaw, Wallace. L. NAH-OON-KARA The Gold of Breckenridge. (Broomfield), 1965. 1st edition Pict wraps. 

(36pp.). Illust. References. Map. Complimentary copy ink stamp on front cover. Laid in folder on LaBaw's 
publications. A Breckenridge, Colorado item. Vg. Scarce.  

$30.00 

[9205087] Ladner, Mildred D.. WILLIAM de la MONTAGNE CARY Artist on the Missouri River.. Norman, 

1984., 1st edition. Royal 8vo cloth. 242pp. Illust. Signed by Ladner. Fine in sl worn dj with damp-wrinkle at top 

back panel. Scarce.  

$55.00 

[0611079] Lage, Laura Tice. SAGEBRUSH HOMESTEADS. Franklin Press, Yakima, 1967, First Edition. 

Signed by Author. Cloth. 265pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. Two pages of Rising Star & Othello School 



 

Records of Teachers. Horse & cattle brands on endpapers, with accompanying ownership information. "The author 

was a child of ten when the John W. Tice family moved to a homestead north of the present town of Othello, 

Washington." Experiences of the years 1901 - 1916 recounted. Fine in dj. Uncommon. Smith S417.  

$30.00 

[9106071] Laird, Carobeth.. ENCOUNTER WITH AN ANGRY GOD Recollections of my life with John 

Peabody Harrington.. Banning, 1975. (Morongo Indian Reservation)., First Edition. Pictorial cloth. 190pp. 

Illust/Perceval. A publication of the Malki Museum Press. Ink reference letter & numbers on top of ffep. Near fine 

in moderately worn, pc dj.  

$15.00 

 [0505091] Lamb, F. Bruce. KID CURRY The Life and Times of Harvey Logan and the Wild Bunch. Johnson, 
Boulder, 1991, 1st edition thus in pictorial trade wraps. 369pp. Illust. Endnotes, Bibliography, Index. Near fine in 

wraps.  

$45.00 

[9705094] Lamb, Gene.. RODEO BACK OF THE CHUTES.. Denver, 1956., 1st edition. Cloth. 279pp. 
Illustrated with photos of Linderman, Tibbs, Brown, et. al., & drawings. Privately printed. Lamb was editor of the 

official publications of the RCA. Dark, ugly stain to thum b-sized area on bottom of back cover; couple of minor 

superficial scratches to front, else fine in dj. Rather scarce. Herd 1301.  

$35.00 

[SHEL099] Landeen, Dan, and Pinkham, Allen. Salmon and His People: Fish and Fishing in Nez Perce 

Culture. Lewiston, Idaho, U.S.A.: Confluence Press, Incorporated, 1999. First Thus. Signed by Author. 1st printing 

in the quarto glossy pictorial wraps. 249pp. Profusely illustrated. Presentation copy signed by Landeen in year of 
publication. A key book on the subject. Fine, like new.  

$25.00 

[0007093] Landsberg, Lief C.W.. THE CHUMASH INDIANS OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA.. LA, 1965., 

First Edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 158pp. Illust. Maps. Appendices. References. A publication of the Southwest 

Museum. Fine.  

$50.00 

[FTR259] Larsen, Lawrence H.. THE PRESIDENT WORE SPATS A Biography of Glenn Frank. State 

Historical Society of Wisconsin, Madison, 1965., First Edition. Cloth. 198pp. Sources. Index. Biography of 

President of the University of Wisconsin, 1925-1937. Fine, as new in dj.  

$25.00 

 

[9911104] Lass, William E.. FROM THE MISSOURI TO THE GREAT SALT LAKE An Account of 

Overland Freighting.. (Lincoln), 1972., First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 312pp. Illust. Maps. Tables. Appendices 

(Biographical Sketches & List of Freighters). Bibliography. Index. Chapters on trade beginnings (1848), Mormon 

War & Nebraska City, Colorado Gold Rush, Union Pacific, Black Hills, etc. Fine in moderately worn dj with no 

chips.  

$20.00 

[0011079] Laude, G. A.. KANSAS SHORTHORNS A History of the Breed in the State from 1857 to 1920.. 

Iola, 1920., First Edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 647pp. Illust. Spine faded (but gilt still strong & showing). Minor wear 

to cover extremities. Tight & good copy. Herd 1310.  
$40.00 

 

[5009020] Lavallee, Barbara.. PAINTED LADIES AND OTHER CELEBRATIONS.. Epicenter, Fairbanks, 

1995., First Edition. 1st printing. Oblong gilt-stamped 4to hardbound. 80pp. Wonderfully illustrated with Lavalee's 

unmistakable art, primarily depicting plump ladies. Fine, as new in dj & original slipcase.  

$32.50 



 

[0502091] Lavley, J. E.. SCENES ON THE HIGH DRIVE North Cheyenne and Bear Creek Canyons. H. H. 

Tammen Curio Co., Denver, 1907, 1st edition. 4to pictorial cord-tied wraps. (32pp.). 30 half-tone photos from the 

Colorado Rockies, particularly the sites indicated in the title near Colorado Springs. Decorated borders, titles, & 

brief description. Corners of text/photos ever so slightly worn/curled; couple of short tears. Lower front cover corner 

with old crease. Good+. Scarce. Henkle Collection 602.  

$75.00 

[9110088] Lavy, Mickey.. MICKEY LAVY'S SKETCH BOOK of fun things to do and see in the southwest 

quadrant of New Mexico.. N.p., 1968., 1st edition? Pict wraps. Unpag. Illust/Hurd, Crumbo, et. al. Stain on bottom 

of fr cover, else vg.  

$15.00 

[5007045] Lawrence, Iain. Gemini Summer. Delacorte, NY, 2006, 2006. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st 

printing. Hardbound. 261pp. A novel for younger readers. Fine, like new in dj.  

$10.00 

[FLIC002.1] Lawrence, T. E.. SEVEN PILLARS OF WISDOM a triumph. Jonathan Cape, London, 1935, First 

Thus. "First Published for General Circulation 1935", no additional printings or impressions stated. 4to gilt-stamped 

cloth. 672pp. Index. Illust. Several contemporary signatures neatly in fountain pen on front paste down. Spotting to 

covers & some fading to borders of front cover. No dj. Good copy. A classic.  

$47.50 

[0611082] Laxalt, (Sen.) Robert. SWEET PROMISED LAND. Reno, Nevada, U.S.A.: Univ of Nevada Pr, 1986. 

First Thus. Signed by Author. Reprint edition with new Foreword written by Coordinator of Basque Studies 

Program, William A. Douglass. Cloth. 176pp. Presentation copy signed & dated by author (1991). Owner's address 

label ffep. "... an affectionate portrait of (the author's) immigrant father who returns to his Basque homeland after 

living nearly half a century on the ranges of the American West." Fine in dj (latter with vertical crease down the 

front flap). A beautifully written book.  

$20.00 

[5013009b] Lea, Bud. Biever, Vernon. Biever, John. MAGNIFICENT SEVEN THE CHAMPIONSHIP 

GAMES THAT BUILT THE LOMBARDI DYNASTY.. Turner, Chicago, 2002., TRUE FIRST PRINTING in 

FIRST ISSUE DUST JACKET. Quarto cloth (about 8 1/2" x 9 1/2"). 193pp. Illustrated with the action photos of 

Vernon & John Biever, the former being official team photographer for the Packers, & the latter staff photographer 

for Sports Illustrated. Foreword by PAUL HORNUNG. Introduction by BART STARR. Afterword by VINCE 

LOMBARDI, JR. Index. Surely this book deserves a place with the best of the Packer books. The true first issue of 

this title was snapped up rapidly by fans. Fine, as new in dj. Now very scarce.  

$75.00 

[8905122] Lea, Tom.. THE WONDERFUL COUNTRY.. Boston, 1952., 5th printing. Pictorial cloth. 387pp. 

Illust. Fine.  

$5.00 

[9006107] Lea, Tom.. THE BRAVE BULLS.. Boston, 1949., 19th printing. Décor cloth. 270pp. Illustrated by 
Tom Lea. Vg in worn, tape reinforced dj.  

$5.00 

[5014033] Leach, Eugene Walter. RACINE COUNTY MILITANT An Illustrated Narrative of War Times, 

and a Soldier' Roster. ill. . Privately Printed, Racine, 1915, 1st edition. Royal 8vo gilt-stamped burgundy cloth. 

394pp.. Illustrated abundantly with small portraits & full page images; also photos of documents. This book is an 

incredibly extensive listing of name of soldiers from Racine County, Wisconsin, who served in the Civil War and 

the Spanish-American War. The title page continues: "A Pioneer Publication Undertaken in the interest of Patriotic 
Americans in Racine County, Wisconsin." And further, "A home-made book, about home people, for home people." 

First half of the book is composed of continuous short, linked narratives describing the situation, conditions in 

Racine Co., politics, resisters to the war & to Lincoln, their punishment, etc. There are multiple lists of people, such 

as those who contributed to the Patriotic Fund, & how much they gave; prisoners of war; reunion of regiments. 

Information on Camp Utley, Soldiers' Aid Societies, etc.. The last two-thirds of the volume consists of multiple 



 

rosters from both wars, including unit assignment, rank, where they were from, & when mustered out. Also lists of 

the dead. Lists of Commanders-in-Chief of the of the GAR Encampments according to state, date of election, & 

location of Encampments. Having spent this much ink in trying to describe this volume, let me say that it would take 

all night to list the items therein. One two pages, the name of Heinrich Schelp is circled (Civil War roster, & 

prisoner of war list). Condition: Good+. One page has badly wrinked corner. Covers have wear to extremities, but 

are certainly good+. A rarity.  
$175.00 

[0511086] Leach, Joseph. THE TYPICAL TEXAN Biography of an American Myth. SMU, Dallas, 1952, First 

Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth. 178pp. Illustrated by Jose Cisneros, plus early engravings/woodcuts. 

Bibliography. Index. Presentation copy signed & dated by Leach. Signed by printer/designer Carl Hertzog on 

printing page in rear. Gift presentation inscription on front paste down - receiver same as Leach presentation. Near 

fine. Lacking the dj. Hertzog 81, Dykes 50 p59, Dobie pp56-57 ("Leach dissects the myth and then swallows it.").  

$55.00 

[0611083] Leakey, John (as told to Nellie Snyder Yost). THE WEST THAT WAS From Texas to Montana. 

SMU, Dallas, 1958, First Edition. Cloth. 271pp. Illust. Index. A really good, readable account of the author's cattle 

trailing & ranching days. He was born in 1873 "a few miles below Uvalde". His grandfather first settled in the Rio 

Canyon. Fine, no dj. Very scarce in the 1st edit. 6-guns 1303.  

$47.50 

[9805088] Leather.. THE STORY OF LEATHER.. Girard (OH), 1949., 1st edition? Small oblong pict wraps. 

80pp. Illust with b/w photos showing hides being processed. "A trip through a Modern Leather Plant - a brief 

treatise in picture and text about the production of Chrome Upper Leather". Unusual addition to your range library! 

Vg.  

$25.00 

[0408073] Lee, Norman. KLONDIKE CATTLE DRIVE The Journal of Norman Lee. Mitchell, Vancouver, 

1960, 1st trade edition. Cloth with small gilt vignette. 58pp. Designed & produced with great bookmaking values. 
Most attractively illustrated with the author's drawings. Tipped in folding facsimile map of Western Canada & 

routes to the Klondike. Tipped in facsimiles of original documents related to Lee's incredible drive of 200 head of 

cattle from the Chilcotin Plateau of British Columbia through the mountains to Dawson, Yukon Territory. This is 

Lee's diary, eventually published after a CBC commentator, Eileen Laurie, became acquainted with Lee's widow. 

Laurie, wrote the Foreword. Fine in dj.  

$45.00 

[5009048] Lee, Thomas A., Jr.. JMETIC LUBTON: Some Modern and Pre-Hispanic Maya Ceremonial 

Customs in the Highlands of Chiapas, Mexico. New World Archaeological Foundation, BYU, Provo, 1972, First 
Edition. Quarto printed wraps. 28pp. Illust. References. Papers of the New World Archaeological Foundation, #29. 

Small abrasion toward bottom of front cover, else fine. Scarce.  

$27.50 

[0606093] Lee, W. Storrs. THE GREAT CALIFORNIA DESERTS. Putnams, NY, 1963, First Edition. Cloth. 

306pp. Quotations Sources. Index. Map. "... a definitive 'biography' rich in folklore, personal drama and historical 

significance of this extraordinary western region." Fine in edgworn dj with one long (2 1/2") tear closed. Otherwise 

one small chip.  

$27.50 

[5009019] Lee, Wayne C.. DEADLY DAYS IN KANSAS.. Caldwell, 1997., First Edition. 4to pictorial wraps. 

130pp. Illust. Bibliography, Index. Good review of Kansas outlaws & shootouts. Closed tear & abrasion mark on 

right edge of front cover. Very good reading copy.  

$12.50 

[FLIC009.1] Lees-Milne, Alvilde, and Verey, Rosemary (Edits.). THE ENGLISHMAN'S GARDEN. David R. 

Godine, Boston, 1983, Reprint. 4to cloth. 154pp. Illustrated very nicely primarily with color photos. Fine copy in dj.  

$7.75 



 

[OK 0203082] Lefebvre, Irene Sturm.. CHEROKEE STRIP IN TRANSITION A Documentary.. Enid, 1993., 

First Edition. Oblong 4to silver-stamped hardbound. 112pp. Illust. Maps. An excellent resource, one of the best to 

come out of the Cherokee Strip centennial in 1993. Railroads, cattle, military location s, land rush, Native 

Americans, etc. Surprisingly scarce, especially in the hardbound binding. No dj as issued. Waviness to pages due to 

exposure to dampness; dampstain just visible across bottom of pages. Covers unaffected. Priced thus.  

$20.00 

[FTR086] Lefebvre, Mark E., Editor. Derleth, August, Stuart, Jesse, & Gard, Robert E.. THE ONLY PLACE 

WE LIVE.. Wisconsin House, Madison, 1976., First Edition. Oblong quarto cloth. 186pp. Lovely wood engravings 

by Frank Utpatel. Personal reflections on home places by three giants of regional literature. Fine in complete dj with 

several edge tear s. Scarce.  

$50.00 

[OK 0211096] Lefors, Joe. WYOMING PEACE OFFICER An Autobiography by Joe Lefors.. Laramie, 1953., 

First Edition. yes. Gilt-stamped burgundy cloth. 200pp. Illust. Preface by Dean Krakel. Acknowledgment by Mrs. 

Nettie Lefors. Stock brands page. Appendix. Index. Signed by Mrs. Nettie (Joe) Lefors. Lefors grew up on the 

southern plains of early Oklahoma, Indian Territory & the Texas Panhandle. The first part of this book relates those 

adventures, along with early cattle trailing to Montana. Most of the book is about his career in Wyoming, & is 

highly sought for its Tom Horn material. A beautiful, fine, tight copy in dj which has 3/8" chip at top of backstrip, a 

couple of short tears, & mild wear. Verso of the dj is waterstained, but is covered by the Brodart protector. Light 

showing of stain on the plain white back panel & lower space on the flaps. Rare, a high spot among lawman & 

outlaw books. 6-guns 1315, Herd 1323, 150 #95.  

$350.00 

[5017054] Leigh Yawkey Woodson). THE LEIGH YAWKEY WOODSON ART MUSEUM presents the 1977 

BIRD ART EXHIBITION Honoring ROGER TORY PETERSON. Leigh Yawkey Woodson Museum, Wausau, 

1978, First Edition. Pictorial color wraps. 64pp. Illustrated in b/w. The third exhibition year catalogue. That year the 

famed Peterson was the Master Wildlife Artist. Previous owner's embossed name and address (Tomahawk, Wisc.) 

top of front cover. Original "Suggested Donation $1.00" on top of cover, also. Else fine. Scarce.  

$45.00 

[5017053] Leigh Yawkey Woodson). THE LEIGH YAWKEY WOODSON ART MUSEUM presents the 1977 

BIRD ART EXHIBIT Honoring GEORGE MIKSCH SUTTON. Leigh Yawkey Woodson Museum, Wausau, 

1977, First Edition. Pictorial color wraps. 48pp. Illustrated in b/w. The second exhibition year catalogue. That year 

Sutton was the Master Wildlife Artist. Tiny nick top edge. Near fine. Scarce.  

$35.00 

[0309091] Leighton, Margaret. THE STORY OF GENERAL CUSTER. G & D, NY, 1954, 1st edition. Cloth. 
179pp. Illust/Nick Eggenhofer. Juvenile account of Custer. Vg in dj with couple of short tears closed. Dykes 50 

p130.  

$15.00 

[0205092] Leighton, Morris M.. THE COUNTRY ABOUT CAMP LEWIS. Wash. Geo. Survey, Olympia, 

1918., First Edition. Brown printed wraps. 105pp. Illust. (including fold out "picture map" of the camp). Maps 

(including one glycine fold out of the state). Much, of course, on Mt. Rainier. Chapters on climate, botany, geology, 

etc. Vg. Light stain lower right side of front cover. Last printed leaf near staples is glued to inside of back cover with 

a small hole & tear at top staple. All printing on that page visible. Scarce.  
$25.00 

[OK 0606094] Leonhardy, Frank C.. TEST EXCAVATIONS IN THE MANGUM RESERVOIR AREA OF 

SOUTHWESTERN OKLAHOMA. Great Plains Hist. Assoc, Lawton, 1966, First Edition. 4to printed wraps. 

72pp. Illust. Maps, Tables, Figures. A report submitted to the Nat'l Park Service incorporating artifacts of early 

American Indians. Fine. Uncommon.  

$20.00 

[5010013] Lesley, Craig. THE SKY FISHERMAN. Houghton Mifflin, Boston, 1995, First Edition. Hard Cover. 

Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth & bds. 304pp. Presentation copy signed & dated by Lesley soon after 



 

publication. Highly regarded novel set in Oregon, "Laced with the solace of the great outdoors and infused with the 

spirituality of Indians on the local reservation." Laid in is the publisher's promo with quote from Terry Tempest 

Williams. Fine, as new in dj.  

$35.00 

[0508073] Lesley, Craig & Stavrakis, Katheryn (Co-Eds.). DREAMERS AND DESPERADOES 

Contemporary Short Fiction of the American West. Laurel/Dell, NY, 1993, 1st printing. Pictorial wraps. 532pp. 

Author Biographies. Signed by Lesley & Stavrakis. A collection of stories by Barbara Kingsolver, Richard Ford, 

Barry Lopez, Tess Gallaher, Amy Tan, Carolyn See, Linda Hogan, Ron Carlson, Ursula LeGuin, Kathleen Alcala, 

Rudolfo Anaya, Rick Bass, Mary Blew, Ron Carlson, Rick DeMarinis, Ivan Doig, David Duncan, Percival Everett, 

Molly Gloss, James Houston, Karen Karbo, Craig Lesley, Katheryn Stavrakis, James Welch,Terry Tempest 

Williams, & a few more. Moderate & even curl to fore edge of cover & first few pages, else fine.  

$45.00 

[9601096] Lesley, Craig.. THE SKY FISHERMAN.. Boston, 1995., First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. 

Cloth & boards. 304pp. Presentation copy signed & dated by Lesley in year of publication. The fine Pacific 

Northwest writer's 3rd novel, set in small town Oregon. Lauded by Terry Tempest Williams, Ivan Doig, & Barry 

Lopez. Fine, almost like new in dj which has a short, 1 1/4" scratch on the left side of the front panel.  

$13.50 

[SHEL055] Leslie, Mrs. Frank. FRANK LESLIE'S SCENES AND PORTRAITS OF THE CIVIL WAR. 

FRANK LESLIE'S ILLUSTRATED HISTORY OF THE CIVIL WAR. Mrs. Frank Leslie, NY, 1894, First 

Edition. Folio, 11 3/4" x 16 1/2" closed. True first cloth bound edition, 1894. 480pp. Profusely illustrated with wood 

engravings and other types of print images, some double spread, some single page, and some multiple images on a 

page. The title page continues: "Most Important Events of the Conflict Between the States graphically pictured. 

Stirring Battle Scenes and Grand Naval Engagements, drawn by special artists on the spot. Portraits of Principal 

Participants, Military and Civil; Famous Forts; Pathetic Episodes, Etc., Etc. the whole forming An Authentic 

Pictorial History of the War, by such well-known artists as (extended list) with an introduction by Joseph B. Carr, 

Major-General…" Condition: Re-backed with almost the entire original cloth retained over a new spine -- small loss 

to original cloth at spine ends. Otherwise rebound in original covers and endpapers with new binding that has 

tightened the text block and made this copy ready for another one hundred years of reference and enjoyment to the 

collector and researcher. Some pages have a few very short edge tears. There are four sequential leaves that 
inexplicably have chipped edges but the chips do not affect the images or text on those pages. There is a very 

handsomely written ownership signature & date in broad pencil on a blank preliminary page, "April 1, 1895 William 

K. Hayes Bridgeport, Conn." Gilt on the cover is very good. There is some general wear & the right edge area of the 

front cover is darker than the rest of the cover. The rear cover has considerable old moisture stain/bleaching, and 

thus is compromised visually, but is clean and stable. Very scarce now in the first edition.  

$500.00 

[5007031] Lesser, Rose.. TYPHOON AND .. More Joy, Kawasaki, 1982., First Thus. Signed by Author. 1st 

edition thus. Oblong dramatically printed red cloth. 228pp. Illustrated with black & white photos. Presentation copy 
signed & dated from Lesser, in large handwriting, taking up most of the ffep. Folding map. A book of photos & 

accounts of typhoons & storms affecting Japan. Fine in dj.  

$30.00 

[SHEL079] Leupold, H. C.. EXPOSITION OF ISAIAH Volume I Chapters 1 - 39. Baker, Grand Rapids, 1968, 

First Edition. Cloth. 598pp. Leupold was Professor of Old Testament at Capital University Seminary in Columbus, 

Ohio. fos (owner's signature) on ffep. Red underlining first one-third of book, else fine in dj.  

$12.50 

[5003045] Levine, Louis, Ph. D.. THE WOMEN'S GARMENT WORKERS A History of the International 

Ladies' Garment Workers' Union. B. W. Huebsch, NY, 1924, First Edition. Cloth. 608pp. Illust. Map. 

Appendices (Stats, Wage Rates, Documents, etc.). Bibliography. References. Index of Names. Topical Index. 

Former owner's book plate on front paste down. Bottom of spine with two short splits, else fine.  

$27.50 

[0411083] Lewis & Clark Centennial. Creamer. , A very pretty small creamer commemorating the 1905 Lewis 



 

and Clark Centennial Exposition in Portland, Oregon. Standing 3 1/2" high, & 2 1/4" wide at the widest area above 

the base, this creamer has the Festival Hall pictured on it. Above the hall are the words, "Lewis & Clark Centennial 

Portland Oregon 1906". Below the hall in the decorative design are the words "Festival Hall". There are no makers' 

marks or stamps on the bottom. A hairline crack runs from the lip down under the top of the handle to just about 

where the turquoise coloring begins, but it hardly detracts from the beauty of the piece. The tiniest of chips is at the 

bottom of the hairline crack. An exceptional piece for Lewis & Clark collectors that will command a small, but 
proud place in someone's china cabinet or special shelf. A crowning item to have in the midst of the Lewis and Clark 

bi-centennial. Digital photos available upon request. Rare.  

$100.00 

[0611085] Lewis & Clark). ATLAS OF THE LEWIS & CLARK EXPEDITION The Journals of the Lewis 

and Clark Expedition, Volume 1. Nebraska, Lincoln, 1983, 1983. First Edition. Folio blue cloth, gilt-stamped. 23 

pages of introductory material. 126 map plates. Among the most sought of modern volumes on the expedition. This 

copy with moderate fading & a few minor spots & superficial scuffs on the front cover. Back cover has a wide band 

of fade running vertically 4 3/4" in from the spine. Yes, the spine is likewise moderately faded. Minor scuffs to back 
cover as per front cover. Priced accordingly. Internally fine.  

$550.00 

[0502093] Lewis and Clark Exposition). SOUVENIR OF LEWIS & CLARK EXPOSITION PORTLAND, 

OREGON June 1st to October 15, 1905. Frank S. Thayer, Denver, (1905), 1st edition. Oblong red & blue 

embossed, cord-tied wraps. 20 photos in various monotones, 6 5/8" x 9 3/4". The book is 10" x 11 3/4". "Phototype 

Illustrations of the Principal Buildings at the Fair Grounds, together with some General Views of the Great 

Northwest, Mountains, Big Trees and Rivers." In near fine condition with the covers very slightly faded near the 
cord, & with a bit of curl to the front cover fore corners. Scarce & highly collectable.  

$200.00 

[9902127] Lewis and Clark. Ferris, Robert G. (Ed.).. LEWIS AND CLARK Historic Places Associated with 

Their Transcontinental Exploration (1804-06).. Wash DC, 1975., First Edition. 1st edition. Pictorial cloth. 429pp. 

Illust. Bookplate on bottom of Foreward page. Tiny ink flecks on small area of back cover. Near fine, no dj as 

issued.  

$20.00 

[8810099] Lewis, Alfred Henry.. WOLFVILLE NIGHTS.. NY, 1902., First Edition. 1st edition. Lovely gilt-

stamped pict cloth. 326pp. fos/date. More cowboy stories. Vg.  

$17.50 

[9705096] Lewis, Dale.. ROY HOUCK BUFFALO MAN.. Ft. Pierre, 1992., Ltd to 250 cloth copies. 147pp. Illust. 

The Houck family settled in 1960 on 50,000 acres of the buffalo grass of Stanley County, South Dakota. This 
privately printed item is their story, especially ab out raising a herd of buffalo. It includes a chapter on the filming of 

Dances With Wolves on their land. Fine, as new, in dj.  

$50.00 

[FTR195] Lewis, Edith.. WILLA CATHER LIVING.. Knopf, NY, 1953., First Edition. Décor cloth. 197pp. 

"Certainly no one now living knew Willa Cather so long and so well." (dj statement). Fine in slightly chipped, 

moderately worn pc dj.  

$15.00 

[9111108] Lewis, Oscar.. SILVER KINGS The Lives and Times of Mackay, Fair, Flood, and O'Brien Lords 

of the Nevada Comstock Lode.. NY, 1947., First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 286pp. Illust. Vg in edgeworn, 

chipped dj.  

$30.00 

[0205096] Lewis, William S. & Murakami, Naojiro (Eds.).. RANALD MACDONALD The Narrative of his 

early life on the Columbia under the Hudson's Bay Company's regime; of his experiences in the Pacific 

Whale Fishery; and of his great Adventure to Japan; with a sketch of his later life on the Western Frontier. 

Eastern Washington State Historical Society, Spokane, 1923, Limited. 1st edition, ltd to 1,000 copies. Cloth with 

gilt-stamped spine. 333pp. Illust. Index, Appendix, Bibliography. Born in Ft. Astoria in 1824, MacDonald spent 



 

several years in Japan, but most of his adult life was spent in "mining and other ventures" in British Columbia. Ex-

lib, but with only one interior stamp, no edge stamps. Pocket & label on front paste down. Call number on lower 

spine has been cleaned off & some coating to the cloth rubbed away. Upper half of front cover with faint dampstain. 

Faint dampstain near binding about one hundred pages into the book. Withal, a nice looking reading copy. Very, 

very scarce now. Tweney 46, Smith 6300.  

$225.00 

[9808103] Leydet, Franqois (Ed.).. TOMORROW'S WILDERNESS.. SF, 1963., 1st edition. Pict cloth & bds. 

262pp. Illustrated with b/w photos of "Oregon's Skyline Wilderness" by famed Oregon photographer Ray Atkeson, 

et. al., & with a portfolio by Ansel Adams. A Sierra Club book with a dozen or so essays & papers delivered at the 

Eighth Wilderness Conference, along with transcripts of the discussions (which included such luminaries as Ansel 

Adams & Wallace Stegner). Fos. Vg in rubbed, moderately edgeworn dj. Scarce.  

$50.00 

[0606096] Lick, Rosemary. THE GENEROUS MISER The Story of James Lick of California. Ward Ritchie, 

(L.A.), 1967, First Edition. yes. Gilt-stamped cloth. 95pp. Illust. Presentation copy inscribed to Perry Mason novelist 

Erle Stanley Gardner, "a friend you will never forget", by Chas. J. Lick (biographer's father). Preface by Richard 

Dillon & Intro by C. D. Shane. Nice treatment of the famous entrepreneur, philanthropist & gold rush figure. Fine in 

moderately soiled dj with couple of short tears at top & one tear/snag/wrinkle at bottom of front panel (tear: 5/8").  

$65.00 

[0502095] Lick, Rosemary. THE GENEROUS MISER The Story of James Lick of California. Ward Ritchie, 

L.A., 1967, 1st edition. Gilt-stamped royal 8vo cloth. 95pp. Illust. One of San Francisco's great, wealthy developers, 

who "saw more potential gold in the sand lots of San Francisco than in the mines,..." Lick's interest in education & 

science lead to the building & endowing of the Lick Observatory. Fine in slightly soiled, pc dj.  

$24.50 

[5012003] Liljencrantz, Ottilie A.. THE THRALL OF LEIF THE LUCKY A Story of Viking Days.. McClurg, 

Chicago, 1902, 1st edition. Gilt-stamped pict cloth. 354pp. Pictures & designs by Troy & Margaret West Kinney. 
Near fine. Nice looking book. Decorated endpapers.  

$13.50 

[9802095] Lillard, Richard G.. DESERT CHALLENGE An Interpretation of Nevada.. NY, 1949., 2nd 

printing. Decorated cloth. 388pp. Illust. Fldg map. Index. Very, very light waterstain to bottom of covers & couple 

of leaves. Near vg in mod worn, ch, dj. Paher 1141.  

$13.50 

[0606098] Linderman, Frank B.. INDIAN WHY STORIES Sparks from War Eagle's Lodg-Fire. Charles 

Scribner's Sons, NY, 1915, First Edition. Pictorial cloth. 236pp. Illustrated with wonderful color plates & b/w pen & 

ink sketches by Charles M. Russell. Back cover waterstained. Reading copy only. Y-R p15.  

$75.00 

[0606097] Linderman, Frank B.. INDIAN OLD-MAN STORIES More Sparks From War Eagle's Lodge-Fire. 

Charles Scribners Sons, NY, 1920, First Edition. Pictorial cloth. 169pp. Illustrated with color plates & b/w pen & 
ink sketches by Charles M. Russell. Small ink inscription top of front paste down, & pencil fos/date on ffep. 

Moderate soiling & a few small stains on front cover. Minor wear to extremities. Good+. Y-R p17.  

$150.00 

[0205097] Linderman, Frank Bird. (Dempsey, Hugh A., Intro.).. WOLF AND THE WINDS.. Norman, 1986., 

First Edition. 1st edition. Hardbound. 215pp. This book is Linderman's previously unpublished account, "somewhat 

fictionalized", of the Gros Ventre leader. Linderman "knew him, admired him, & mourned his passing." F ine, as 

new in dj.  
$17.50 

[0606099] Lindley, Harlow. HISTORY OF THE ORDINANCE OF 1787 AND THE OLD NORTHWEST 

TERRITORY. NW Territory Celebration Committee, Marietta (OH), 1937, First Edition. Printed blue wraps. 95pp. 

Illust. Maps. The author was Chairman of the NW Terr. Celebration Com.. A Supplemental Text for School Use. 



 

Cover edges a little faded & browned, else vg.  

$7.50 

[0505093] Lindquist, Allan Sigvard. JESS SWEETEN TEXAS LAWMAN. Naylor, San Antonio, 1961, 1st 

edition. Pictorial cloth. 221pp. Appendices. Endpaper illustrations. Dramatized portrait/biography of Texas' 

youngest sheriff (Henderson Co.) & later Special investigator for Mobil Oil & Magnolia Pipeline. He was also 

mayor of Athens, Tx. This copy with a bit of wear to the extremities, else fine in pc dj which has large chips to top 

of backstrip, some at bottom of backstrip, bottom front panel chipped, & roughly torn 1 1/2' x 4" piece torn from top 

of back panel. Scarce. 6-guns 1335.  

$65.00 

[0306087] Lindsay, Vachel. GOING-TO-THE-SUN A Book of Pictures and Verses. D. Appleton, NY, 1923, 1st 
edition. Attractive gilt-stamped pictorial cloth. 101pp. Illustrated with drawings by Lindsay. Presentation inscription, 

not by the author, but from Spokane (briefly the home of the troubled Illinois poet). Pencil fos. Fine in scarce dj, 

some staining on back of same, & with chips to head/toe of spine & couple of other places. The author's poems 

inspired by his tramp through the Rockies with a friend.  

$80.10 

[FTR024] Lindsay, Vachel (Harris, Mark, Edit. & Intro).. SELECTED POEMS OF VACHEL LINDSAY.. 

Collier, NY, 1967., First Edition. 1st Collier Books Edition. Pict wraps. 210pp. Fine.  

$9.50 

[0205098] Lindsay, Vachel.. THE GOLDEN WHALES OF CALIFORNIA and other rhymes in the American 

language.. NY, 1920., First Edition. Decorated small 8vo cloth. 181pp. Glued on the front paste down, the ffep, its 

verso, & the blank preliminary page are clippings regarding Lindsay, & also one original photograph of the famous 

Illinois poet with two friends. The photo (2 1/2" x 3 1/8", corner clipped) is of Lindsay & a family in Idaho looking 

upon some wildflowers with a hand written caption under it & the owner's signature above it. The clipping (taped , 

not glued) on the verso is an obituary of Lindsay's widow. Another clipping, folded, is a eulogy of Lindsay, himself. 

Other than the affixing of the extra items, a vg copy & nice association item.  
$85.00 

[5001098] Linn, G. T.. PHOTOGRAPHS OF LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN. G. T. Linn, Lookout Mountain, Tenn., 

circa 1910, First Edition. Professional photo album. Nine (9) sepia photos 3 1/2" x 5 3/4". Album size 5 3/4" x 8". 

Gilt wearing from cover, else fine condition. Contents page lists, all present: Lookout Mountain from Chattanooga, 

Moccasin Bend and Lookout Mountain Battlefield, Umbrella Rock, Above the Clouds, View from Battery Point, 

Point Lookout, Lookout Incline, Sunset Rocks, Peace Monument. Imprint of "G. T. Linn Lookout Mountain, Tenn." 

There is brief information in ink at top of contents. All photos & leave in fine condition with no tears or abrasions. 

Very scarce.  
$125.00 

[0611086] Linnman, Paul; Brazil, Doug. THE EXPLODING WHALE And Other Remarkable Stories from 

the Evening News. Westwinds, Portland, (2003), . First Thus. Signed by Author. Pictorial trade wraps. 224pp. 

Illust. The author is a Portland TV newsman, & this was one of the most popular stories he ever reported -- about a 

dead whale on an Oregon beach. This story had legs. Fine.  

$11.50 

[5018020] Linnman, Paul; Schafer, Rick. Oregon Golf: The Oregon Coast, Southern Oregon, Portland & 

Environs, Central Oregon. Portland, Oregon, U.S.A.: Graphic Arts Center Pub Co, 1999. First Edition. Signed by 

Author. Quarto hardbound. 95pp. Beautifully illustrated with the color photos of fine photographer Rick Schafer, & 

with several vintage golfing related photos taken in Oregon. Signed by Linnman. Fine, as new in dj.  

$19.50 

[FTR284] Litersky, Dorothy M. Grobe. DERLETH HAWK... AND DOVE A Biography. National Writers 

Press, Auorora (sic) (Aurora), CO, 1997, First Edition. Pictorial wraps. 238pp. Photos. Biography of the famous 

Wisconsin author. Fine, as new.  

$12.38 



 

[0611087] Littlepage, Dean. STELLER'S ISLAND Adventures of a Pioneer Naturalist in Alaska. 

Mountaineers, Seattle, 2006, First Edition. Signed by Author. Trade pictorial wraps. 237pp. Illust. Bibliography. 

Index. Chronology. Maps. Signed & dated by Littlepage. Stellar, on the ship captained by Vitus Bering in 1741, 

recorded the "first European accounts of the sea otter, sea lion, and northern fur seal." Much Alaska, marine, & 

natural history in this biography. Fine, as new.  

$22.50 

[0306088] Lively, W. Irven. COLORADO A Legend of the Southwest. Privately Printed, N.p., 1916, 1st edition. 

Small attractive pictorial cord-tied wraps. Unpag (20pp). Long poem, finely printed on textured paper. Scarce.  

$30.10 

[0408074] Livermore, Robert, and Gressley, Gene M. (Edit.). BOSTONIANS AND BULLION The Journal of 

Robert Livermore, 1892-1915. U of Nebr., Lincoln, 1968, 1st edition. Cloth. 193pp. Photos. Five maps. Livermore 

was "educated at Harvard" & MIT & spent 1903 - 1911 in the mines of the Colorado San Juans. He was later 

associated with mining in Cobalt, Ontario. Livermore describes labor unrest & union warfare in the western mining 

camps. Back upper cover corner slightly bumped, else fine in dj. Uncommon  

$30.00 

[9402099] Llewellyn, Karl N. & E. Adamson Hoebel.. THE CHEYENNE WAY Conflict and Case Law in 

Primitive Jurisprudence.. Norman, Oklahoma, U.S.A.: Norman, 1953., 1967. 2nd printing of 1941 book. Pictorial 

cloth. 360pp. Illust. Case Finder. Index. fos/date on ffep. Fine in dj. Scarce.  
$50.00 

[9104074c] Lockwood, Frank C.. THE LIFE OF EDWARD E. AYER.. Chicago, 1929., 1st edition. Gilt cloth. 

300pp. Illust. t.e.g. Ayer, a collector of antiquities, became first president of the Field Museum in Chicago. His 

library is housed in the Newberry Library. He served on the U.S. Board of Indian Commissioners. Uncut copy. Fine 

in original glassine dj.  

$39.50 

[9601097] Lockwood, Frank C.. PIONEER PORTRAITS.. Tucson, 1968., First Edition. Hard Cover. 12mo gilt-

stamped cloth. 240pp. Illust. "Selected Vignettes" of fourteen Arizona men. Fine in soiled dj with a couple of light 

blue narrow crayon marks at bottom of front panel. Uncommon. $22.50 

[0408075] Lockwood, Frank C.. ARIZONA CHARACTERS. Times-Mirror, LA, 1928, 1st edition. Cloth. 230pp. 

Illust. The fine Arizona historian's essays on Fr. Kino, Bill Williams, Charles D. Poston, Pete Kitchen, Gen. Crook, 
Cochise, A.P.K. Safford, Henry Hooker, Edward Ayer, Ed Schieffelen, Gov. Hunt, & Joseph Munk. Good copy 

only, due to some lifting of cloth from boards in a few spots; old label removed from front paste down & residue 

left. Not common. Howes L416, Herd 1341, 6-guns 1350, Dobie p73.  

$77.50 

[0205100] Logue, Larry M.. A SERMON IN THE DESERT Belief and Behavior in Early St. George, Utah.. 

Urbana, 1988., First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth. 165pp. Illust. Maps. Tables. Bibliography. Index. Reading copy 

with wavy pages from damp exposure; stained dj.  

$10.00 

[0611088] Logue, Roscoe. UNDER TEXAS AND BORDER SKIES. Russell Stationery Co., Amarillo, 1935, 2nd 

edition, published in same year as first edition. Red, blue, & white pictorial wraps. 111pp. Illustrated with photos, 

small vignettes, & brands. Old time Texas cowboys & Indians & outlaws: Adobe Walls, XIT, Tascosa, Cattalo, Boot 

Hill, Amarillo, Panhandle, Cynthia Ann Parker, Red River, Billy the Kid, even the hanging in Ada of Jim Miller. 

Somewhat fragile wraps pulling from stapled binding, but archivally reattached where necessary. Good. Herd 1347, 

6-guns 1355, Rader 2247.  

$35.00 

[0411085] Lohf, Kenneth A., and Sheehy, Eugene P.. FRANK NORRIS A Bibliography. Talisman, Los Gatos, 

1959, 1st edition. Cloth. 107pp. Portrait. Index. The words of & writings about Norris. "Designed and printed by 

Robert Greenwood and Newton Baird..." Printed in a small, but unspecified edition. Fine in lightly soiled, slightly 

edgeworn dj.  



 

$42.50 

[SHEL071] Lohse, Eduard. Colossians and Philemon. Series: HERMENEIA -- A CRITICAL AND 

HISTORICAL COMMENTARY ON THE BIBLE. Philadelphia: Fortress Pr, 1972. 1st Thus. 1st edition in 

English. Quarto cloth. 233pp. Reference Codes. Extensive Bibliography. Owner's name stamp on ffep. Fine, but 

lacking the dj.  

$15.00 

[OK 0401083] Lomax, John A. & Alan. COWBOY SONGS and Other Frontier Ballads. Macmillan, NY, 1938, 

First Thus. Revised & Enlarged edition. Decorated cloth. 431pp. Index. Classic study. Previously published in much 

smaller editions in 1910 & 1916. "still one of the most complete anthologies on the subject." (Reese). One cover 

corner bumped & others slightly so. Vg in slightly chipped, slightly darkened dj with front flap clipped at the two 
corners. Very scarce in this 1938 edition. 44 & 44 #39, Reese 73.  

$100.00 

[9705098] Lombardi, Vince (with W.C. Heinz).. RUN TO DAYLIGHT!. Englewood Cliffs, 1963., 1st edition. 

Cloth. 299pp. Illust with photos, diagrams, & drawings by Robert Riger. This item was the first book in the Red 

Smith Sports Series. Binding is cocked, else vg in edgeworn, pc dj.  

$395.00 

[5001094] London) Port of London. LONDON THE IMPERIAL PORT AND MARKET OF THE WORLD. 

The Port of London, London, 1919, First Thus. Revised Edition. Oblong gilt-printed wraps. 57pp. Illustrated with 

very nice half-tone photos, including a double page of "General view of the North side, Royal Victorial Dock, 

London". Long fold-out map (7 14" x 37") of "Port of London Authority Docks" with insets: "Port Authority's Cold 

Stores -- West Smithfield", "Alterations to Surrey Commercial Docks as Projected", "Alterations to West India & 

Millwall Docks as Projected". Other alterations on the map are printed in red (London Docks", "Royal Albert Dock 

Extension"). The title page also refers to provisions made "for the Accomodation of the Australian, and New 

Zealand Trades in wool, meat, dairy produce, apples, tallow." In good+ condition. Some soiling to covers & slight 

curling of pages at extreme corners. First 14 pages have dampstain at & near the lower spine fold, & spreading out 
about 3/4" at the widest; stain runs 3" up from the bottom of the spine fold. A scarce item.  

$50.00 

[0205101] Long, Haniel.. A LETTER TO ST. AUGUSTINE After Re-reading his Confessions.. NY, 1950., 

First Edition. Small 8vo gilt-stamped cloth. 245pp. The fine Southwestern writer's theological/spiritual reflections 

on one of the great documents of early Christianity. Fine in slightly soiled dj.  

$25.00 

[NIC051 - 2] Long, V. Earl. RICHMOND 1888 Dawn Of The Electric Street Railway Era. Lady Liberty Press, 

Richmond, 1988, First Edition. 1st printing. 4to pictorial wraps. 24pp. Illust. Maps. Bibliography. Fine. Scarce.  

$75.00 

[0408076] Long, William G.. ASSES VS. JACKASSES. Touchstone, Portland (Or), 1969, 1st edition. Oblong pict 

cloth. 133pp. Drawings by Mary Ann Carruthers Akin. Bibliography. Long, a Superior Court Judge who must have 

seen many human jackasses, writes about some of the most villified & loved animals of the West. Essays on "Man 
or Donkey, Who is the Real Jackass", "Burro Lore & Yarns", "The Jack-Ass of the Coeur d' Alenes", "The Ass and 

Religion", "The Burro in Politics", etc. The author lauds the donkey and, in a "fanciful World Court of the Public 

Conscience" fights for his clients -- "asses, burros and donkeys vs. the human jackasses of the world." Fine in dj that 

has a couple of fold tears & is a little faded on the backstrip.  

$20.00 

[0404080] Longyear, Edmund J.). Nute, Grace Lee, Edit.. MESABI PIONEER Reminiscences of Edmund J. 

Longyear. Minn. Hist. Soc., St. Paul, 1951, 1st edition. Pict cloth. 116pp.. Illust. Laid in T.L.S. (typed letter signed) 
by Longyear's son, Robert, that came with some copies of the book. The latter was President of Canadian Longyear 

Ltd.. This is Longyear's "own story of his early search for iron ore in the wilderness Northern Minnesota." Fine in 

dj. The letter is creased at the top.  

$37.50 



 

[0408077] Loo-Wit-Lat-Kla. GOLD HUNTING IN THE CASCADE MOUNTAINS. Yale, New Haven, 1956, 

Ltd to 300 copies. Cord-tied printed wrappers in overlapping brown folder & labeled slipcase. 28pp. Copy #100. "A 

full and complete history of the gold discoveries in the Cascade Mountains; notes of travel, with incidents of the 

journey through that wild and unbroken region; together with an account of the Red Men who dwell in that lonely 

abode of nature, their habits and customs, religion, traditions, etc.". George Tweney in his Washington 89 says that 

the only known copy of the original (Vancouver, W.T., 1861) is at Yale, from which this facsimile was made. The 
"prospecting party" did not find gold, but in their explorations of Washington Territory made the first ascent of Mt. 

St. Helens, "Loo-Wit-Lat-Kla". Minor fading to slipcase. Near fine. Tweney 45, Smith 6106  

$115.00 

[0611089] Looney, Ralph. HAUNTED HIGHWAYS The Ghost Towns of New Mexico. Hastings House, NY, 

1968, First Edition. Royal 8vo silver-stamped cloth. 220pp. Illustrated with plenty of b/w photos. Sources. Index. 

Endpaper maps. A real nice looking book. Very, very slightly bumped at the upper corner. Near fine in dj with a 

couple of short tears. 6-guns 2485.  

$35.00 

[0408078] Lopez, Barry. CROSSING OPEN GROUND. Scribners, NY, 1988, 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 

208pp. Essays on nature & other integrated subjects by one of the finest naturalist authors today. Fine in dj  

$12.50 

[0611090] Lopez, Barry (Edit.). Gwartney, Debra (Managing Edit.). HOME GROUND Language for an 

American Landscape. Trinity, San Antonio, 2006, First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. 4to cloth. 449pp. 

Illustrated with drawings. "Index of Terms." "Index of Names." "The Writers." Signed by both Lopez & Gwartney. 

The noted editors secured approximately 45 writers, many equally noted, to each write several descriptions & 

definitions of landscape terms they were familiar with both common & uncommon to the American West. A 

smidgen of a sample: Jon Krakauer wrote the entry on "cornice", Luis Alberto Urrea on "hondo", Terry Tempest 

Williams on "natural bridge", Joy Williams on "starved basin", Barbara Kingsolver on "placer deposit", Barry Lopez 

on "pitch", William Kittredge on "pass", Charles Frazier on "seep", Susan Morrow on "trembling prairie." You get 

the "drift" (Larry Woiwode wrote that one!). A book to take down from your "shelf" (Donna Seaman wrote that 

one!). Sure to be a classic of Western literature. Fine, as new in dj.  

$100.00 

[0511089] Lopez, Barry Holstun. ARCTIC DREAMS: Imagination and Desire in a Northern Landscape. Old 

Tappan: Scribner, NY, 2000., 1986. First Edition. Cloth & boards. 464pp. Notes, Maps, Appendices, Bibliography, 

Index. A common title, but this copy of the Lopez' classic is fine, as new in fine, unclipped dj. Never read.  

$20.00 

[0603104] Lord, Walter. A TIME TO STAND The Epic of the Alamo Seen as a Great National Experience. 

Harper & Bros, NY, 1961, First Edition. Cloth. 255pp. Illust. Sources. Index. Well-executed endpaper drawing/map 

of the Alamo. A classic account. Fine in pc dj with one short tear closed. A common book uncommon in this 

condition.  

$25.00 

[9404108] Los Angeles Corral.. THE WESTERNERS BRAND BOOK Book Ten.. LA, 1963., Limited. Ltd to 

525 copies. 4to gilt-stamped cloth. 14 fine articles. Fine in slightly soiled,dj with a couple of closed tears, 1" - 1 

1/2". 6-guns 2370.  

$50.00 

[9203102] Los Angeles Corral.. THE WESTERNERS BRAND BOOK Book 14.. LA, 1974., Limited. Ltd to 500 

copies. Royal 8vo gilt-stamped cloth. 252pp. Illust. 11 fine articles. Fine in dj, the latter designed by cowboy artist 

Holling C. Holling.  

$50.00 

[9203094] Los Angeles Corral.. THE WESTERNERS BRAND BOOK Book 6.. LA, 1956., Limited. Ltd to 400 

copies. 4to pictorial cloth & 1/4 leather. 163pp. Illust. 15 essays. A distinguished group of writers & westerners. 

Fine in lightly soiled dj with a bit of yellowing. Herd 2493, 6-guns 2367.  

$95.00 



 

[0508077] Los Angeles). LA REINA Los Angeles in Three Centuries. Security Trust & Savings Bank, L.A., 

1929, 1st edition. Tall pictorial stapled wraps. 208pp. Illust. A wealth of information in this item! Overlapping 

covers slightly chipped & with general wear & a few short splits. Bottom corner of last few pages slightly nibbled. 

Good reading copy.  

$8.50 

[5018019] Lovell, Ron. SEARCHING FOR MURDER. Penman Productions, Gleneden Beach (Ore.), 2006, First 

Edition. Signed by Author. Trade pictorial wraps. 227pp. Signed & dated by Lovell. "A Thomas Martindale 

Mystery" based in Oregon. Fine, as new.  

$12.50 

[5001042] Lovell, Ron.. MURDER AT YAQUINA HEAD. Sunstone, Santa Fe, 2002., First Edition. Signed by 
Author. Trade pictorial wraps. 183pp. Signed & dated by Lovell soon after publication. A Thomas Martindale 

Mystery set on the Oregon Coast. Fine.  

$23.50 

[MOR 4 - 053] Lovesick Lake). THE RURAL AND NATIVE HERITAGE COOKBOOK Volume I, "The 

Gathering". Lovesick Lake Native Women's Assoc., Burleigh Falls (Ontario), 1985, 1st edition. Glossy pictorial 

spiral bound pictorial wraps. 161pp. Illustrated with drawings. Index. An attractive cookbook out of First Nations 

culture in Ontario, Canada. Recipes for Big Game, Small Game, Game Birds, Fish, Wild Nuts, Berries, Rice & 

Edibles, & much more. Fine, as new.  
$20.00 

[5009049] Lowe, Gareth W.; Lee, Thomas A., Jr.; Espinosa, Eduardo Martinez. IZAPA: An Introduction to 

the Ruins and Monuments. New World Archaeological Foundation, BYU, Provo, 1982, First Edition. Quarto 

printed wraps. 349pp. Illust. Folding maps. Appendix: "An Izapa Bibliography: 1935 - 1980". References. "... the 

third in a series ... reporting the results of investigations at the ruins of Izapa in the state of Chiapas, southern 

Mexico." Number 31 of the Papers of the New World Archaeological Foundation. Near fine. Very scarce.  

$100.00 

[9811122] Lowie, Robert H.. INDIANS OF THE PLAINS.. NY, (1954)., 3rd printing. Cloth. 222pp. Illust. Gift 

inscription on ffep. Anthropological Handbook No. 1 for American Museum of Natural History. Sections on 

Material Culture, Social Organizations, Recreation, Supernaturalism, etc.. The author's book on the Crow Indians is 

a Howes reference. Minor blemishes to covers. Vg.  

$15.00 

[0508080] Loy, Daniel Oscar. POEMS OF THE WHITE CITY. Privately Published, (W. B. Conkey, printer), 

Chicago, 1893, 1st edition. Oblong gilt-stamped ivory cloth. 104pp. Illustrations on almost every page. Portraits. 

The author puts into poetry his interpretation of the meaning & events, people & architecture, of the 1893 

Columbian Exposition in Chicago. His divisions, each with its own extended poem, are "A World's Fair Dream", 

"What Noted People Say of the Fair", "The Farm Picture", "The Firemen Promoted", "The World's Fair in a Day", 

"As You Like It, As I Saw It", "The Columbian Guard", "Returning from the Fair", "The Century Plant". A rather 

intriguing volume. Includes a small portrait of Buffalo Bill, & one of a familiar-looking "Indian Chief." Hinges 

starting but binding in good, stable, condition. Covers soiled. A very scarce item.  

$60.00 

[0211100] Luchetti, Kathy, in collaboration with Carol Olwell. WOMEN OF THE WEST. Antelope Island 

Press, St. George, 1982, First Edition. Hard Cover. Oblong quarto silver-stamped cloth. 240pp. Wonderfully 

illustrated with vintage photos. Chronology, Footnotes, Bibliography, Photo sources. This book "tells the stories of 

eleven western women in the United States between 1830 and 1910 --- women of varying economic, racial and 

religious backgrounds." Without question one of the best books of its kind published in modern times. Fine, like 

new in dj.  

$30.00 

[9708094] Lucid, Robert F. (ed.).. THE JOURNAL OF RICHARD HENRY DANA, JR.. Cambridge, 1968., 

First Edition. 3 volumes in royal 8vo cloth. 1201pp. Illust. Genealogies. Vol 1: Boyhood, Marriage, Middle Years; 

Vol 2: Middle Years, Law at Home & Abroad; Vol 3: Voyage Around the World. Some soiling to backstrips, else 



 

fine in orig slipcase. No djs as issued.  

$45.00 

[5007046] Lukara, Alissa. Riding Grace A Triumph of the Soul. Silver Light, Ashland (Ore), 2007, First Edition. 

Signed by Author. Trade pictorial wraps. 181pp. An inspirational memoir of an abused childhood. Fine, like new.  

$9.50 

[FTR213] Lukes, Roy.. ONCE AROUND THE SUN A Door County Journal.. Pine Street Press, Bailey's 

Harber, 1976., First Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth. 216pp. Illusrated with excellent pencil sketches by Charlotte 

Lukes. Presentation copy signed by both Roy Lukes & Charlotte Lukes. A very simply but beautifully designed & 

printed book with quality materials. Well written short essays on Door County, Wisconsin's, flora & fauna by Roy 

Lukes, "teacher of environmental education, nature photographer, newspaper columnist, and Natur alist and 
Resident Manager of the Ridges Sanctuary at Bailey's Harbor, Wisconsin." Fine in dj  

$75.00 

[0606100] Lustyik, Andrew F.. CIVIL WAR CARBINES From Service to Sentiment. World-Wide Gun Report, 

Aledo (IL), 1962, First Edition. Pictorial wraps. 65pp. Illust. Discolored area on right edge of front cover; cover a 

little creased. Good reading copy.  

$9.50 

[9911111] Lyford, Carrie A.. QUILL AND BEADWORK OF THE WESTERN SIOUX.. Wash DC, 1962., 3rd 

printing. Royal 8vo wraps. 116pp. Illustrated with photos & drawings. Minor crease to back cover corner. Near fine.  

$17.50 

[0511091] Lyman, George D.. JOHN MARSH, PIONEER The Life Story of a Trail Blazer on Six Frontiers. 

Charles Scribner's Sons, NY, 1930, First Edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 394pp. Illust. Bibliography. Index. Endpaper 
maps. Gift inscription at top of ffep. One of the classic biographies of the West. Marsh was an Indian agent, wrote a 

dictionary & grammar of the Sioux language, trekked over the Santa Fe Trail to California, studied medicine & 

became the first doctor in California, "participating in the revolutions which preceded California's entrance into the 

Union." Fine, bright copy in chipped & sun darkened dj. Cowan p400, Rocq 1606, Howes L578, 6-guns 1376.  

$65.00 

[9211101] Lynch, Jeremiah. (Dale Morgan, Ed. & historical Intro).. THREE YEARS IN THE KLONDIKE.. 

Chicago, 1967., 1st thus. 12mo pict cloth. 375pp. Illust. Map. This edition was the first reprinted "personal narrative 

of Klondike experience." Fine.  
$17.50 

[5008061] Lynch, Jim. The Highest Tide. New York, New York, U.S.A.: Bloomsbury Pub Plc USA, 2005. First 

Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 247pp. Signed & dated by Lynch shortly after publication. 

Justly & highly acclaimed award winning (Pacific Northwest Booksellers' Assoc.) first novel.  

$49.50 

[5001099] Lynch, Thomas. The Undertaking: Life Studies from the Dismal Trade. Scranton, Pennsylvania, 

U.S.A.: W W Norton & Co Inc, 1997. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth. 202pp. Chapter opening 

photographs. Signed & dated by Lynch in the year following publication. Literary, funny, poignant, & incredibly 

interesting essays on death & the undertaking business by an undertaker who is also a published poet & writer. Fine, 

like new in dj. Signed copies in new condition scarce.  

$50.00 

[5010002] Lynch, V. E.. LYNCH'S SCIENTIFIC METHODS OF TRAPPING (Including proven formulae 

for baits and scents).. N.p., 1927., First Edition. Probable 1st edition; no indication of previous publication & no 

additional printing dates. 12mo (4 1/2" x 7") pictorial printed wraps. 88pp. Illustrated with photos; drawing of 

snarling wolf on front cove r. Owner's name & address in pencil in large cursive on back cover. Contents: "A few 

words about the author" followed by chapters on the fur bearing animals. Born in the Ozarks in 1884, the author was 

by age 18 "considered by all who knew me as the best fox and wolf trapper in the middle west." In 1925 Lynch was 

Editor of the Trapping Dept. of the National Sportsman magazine. Soiling to covers; a few interior dog ears 

straightened out, & a corner stain to the extreme upper front corner of most pages. Head & toe of backstrip 



 

archivally repaired; front cover once lightly creased. Good condition. Rare. Copies probably were used to pieces by 

their owners.  

$150.00 

[0611091] Lyon, Marguerite. HURRAH FOR ARKANSAS! From Razorbacks to Diamonds. Bobbs Merrill, 

Indianapolis, 1947, First Edition. Signed by Author. Gilt-stamped cloth. 296pp. Illustrated with photos. Index. 

Attractive black & red printed endpaper maps. A survey of the state culturally, economically, & historically. Fine in 

chipped dj, and with back panel stained. Rather scarce.  

$27.50 

[5014004] Lyons, Andrew.. DARKNESS IN HIM. St. Martins, NY, 2003., ARC. Black & white printed trade 

wraps. 291pp. "In the tradition of Jim Thompson and Scott Smith, Lyons pushes the conventions of the anti-hero to 
startling new places. A chilling and addictive thrill er. sure to be the most talked about debut of the year." Fine, as 

new.  

$17.50 

[5009055] M. H. de Young Memorial Museum. MEET THE ARTIST An Exhibition of self-portraits by living 

American artists. M. H. de Young Memorial Museum, S. F., 1943, First Edition. Pictorial wraps. 150pp. 

Illustrated. Over 150 artists represented, by far the most of which have their self portrait in the book. Bottom of 

pages with waterstain & clear tape over lower spine. Good reading copy.  

$9.50 

[OK230] Maar, Ingrid; Taylor, Lonn. THE AMERICAN COWBOY. Harper & Row & Library of Congress, 

NY & Wash. D. C., . First Edition. 1st hardbound edition, 4to cloth. 228pp. Illust. Selected Reading. Index. List of 

Exhibition Items Not Illustrated. A sumptuous, well-produced book on the cowboy with lots of great vintage prints 

& photos. Material on Oklahoma included. Fine in dj. No longer common. Oversized.  

$59.50 

[0511092] Mabry, Jonathan B.. Ayers, James E.. Chapin-Pyritz, Regina L.. TUCSON AT THE TURN OF 

THE CENTURY The Archaeology of a City Block. Tucson.: Desert Archaeology, Incorporated, 1994. First 

Edition. Signed by Author. 4to pictorial wraps. 192pp. Illustrations. Graphs. Maps. References. Presentation copy 

signed & dated by Mabry. Chapters: "Tucson at the Turn-Of-The-Century", "Historic Remains of Tucson Block 83", 

"Material Culture of .. Block 83", "Study of Cattle Remains from .. Block 83", "Household Material Cultures and 

Consumption Patterns in Turn-Of-The-Century Tucson". Block 83 was demolished in 1925. When it was excavated 

in the early 1990s, after only eight days of digging, over 38,000 artifacts were recovered. A fascinating, detailed 

study of Tucson over a hundred years ago, with much background material on the cattle industry & other cultural & 

commercial aspects. Fine. $40.00 

[5011055] MacDonald, Ann-Marie. THE WAY THE CROW FLIES. Perennial - HarperCollins, NY, 2003, 

Uncorrected Proof. Pictorial trade wraps. 719pp. Sources and Acknowledgments. From the author of New York 

Times Bestseller, Fall On Your Knees. Near fine, about new.  

$5.75 

[5009057] MacDonald, Betty. ONIONS IN THE STEW. First Edition. Cloth & boards. 256pp. A personal 
memoir of life on Vashon Island, Washington, by the author of The Egg and I. The book has a somewhat mild 

musty smell, unfortunately, but shows no dampness. The dj has a 1 1/2" "V" chip from the top of the back edge. 

Minor chips elsewhere.  

$15.00 

[5009056] MacDonald, Betty. THE EGG AND I Life on a wilderness chicken ranch told with wit and high 

humor. J. B. Lippincott, Phila & New York, 1945, First Edition. True first edition, 1st printing. Gilt-pictorial cloth. 

277pp. Near fine in a chipped dj. Top 2" of dj backstrip mostly gone.  
$65.00 

[9210118] Macdonald, Craig.. LEATHER 'N LEAD An Anthology of Desperadoes in the Far West 1820-

1920.. Boston, 1976., 1st edition. Cloth. 144pp. Illust. "more than fifty-five fascinating portraits of little-known 

outlaws, male and female." (dj blurb). Fine in pc dj (ink on one word of title sl faded).  



 

$37.50 

[0611092] MacDonald, Linda E. T.; Bleiler, Lynette R.; Mayo Historical Society (Mayo, Yukon). GOLD & 

GALENA: A History of the Mayo District. The Mayo Historical Soc., Mayo, Yukon Terr., 1990, . First Edition. 

4to gilt-stamped cloth. 502pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. Reference List, Glossary, Index, Maps. A lot of great 

information on this Yukon Territory mining district. Fine in slightly worn dj (one closed tear). Scarce.  

$80.00 

[FTR052] MacDonald, Ross.. THE BLUE HAMMER.. Knopf, NY, 1976., First Edition. Cloth & bds. 270pp. fos 

on ffep. A Lew Archer detective novel. Very slightly slanted, else fine in pc dj.  

$6.50 

[9808108] MacEwan, Grant.. SITTING BULL The Years in Canada.. Edmonton, 1973., 1st edition. Cloth. 

221pp. Illust. A very collectable & scholarly title. Fine in edge torn dj.  

$17.50 

[9711100] Macfarlan, Allan A. (Selected & Edited by).. AMERICAN INDIAN LEGENDS.. NY, 1968., First 

Edition. Medium 4to cloth & decorated boards. 406pp. Nicely illustrated by Everett Gee Jackson. Sections include: 
"Hero and Culture-Hero Tales", "Mystery, Medicine, and Magic", "Trickster and Transformer Legends". Much 

more. Fine in original slipcase.  

$15.00 

[0508083] MacGregor, J. G.. PADDLE WHEELS TO BUCKET-WHEELS On the Athabasca. McClelland & 

Stewart, Toronto, 1974, 1st edition. Cloth. 190pp. Illust. Index. Endpaper maps. "the story of Canada's Athabasca 

area in Northern Alberta: beginning with first explorers & the fur trade. Fine in pc dj.  

$25.00 

[0603106] Machado, Manuel A., Jr.. THE NORTH MEXICAN CATTLE INDUSTRY: 1910-1975. Texas A & 

M, College Station, 1981, . First Edition. Cloth. 152pp. Illust. Appendix of Statistical Tables. Bibliography. Index. 

Scholarly. Fine, as new in dj.  

$20.00 

[5010034] Mack, John E., M.D., with Rogers, Rita S., M.D.. The Alchemy of Survival: One Woman's 

Journey. Lebanon, Indiana, U.S.A.: Addison-Wesley, 1988. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. 

Cloth.238pp. Illust. Notes. Index. Presentation copy signed by Mack, "For R___, who helped the author in so many 

ways, John". "Rogers was deported by the Nazis to a transport camp in the Ukraine... she saved her family by 

impersonating a foundry worker. The author, as psychoanalyst, & Pulitzer Prize winner, with her tells "the story of 

her life & explores the mystery of human survival." Fine in dj.  

$27.50 

[5001093] Macleod, Norman. HORIZONS OF DEATH. Parnassus, NY, 1934, Limited/Numbered. Signed by 
Author. Attractive quarto red printed wrappers with overlapping flaps. Simple designs on the front cover. 

Unpaginated. #110 of 363 copies finely printed. Neat inscription by Macleod: "for Paul Snodgrass, member of the 

Central Executive Committee and genial fellow worker who is so adept at countering FAscist ideologies adn 

downing whiskey -- in love and graciousness Rob Frost (?) July 11, 1934 Norman, Oklahoma." (signed). The poet & 

editor of several journals & magazines, among them Briarcliff Quarterly, Chronos, Pembroke Magazine, was at the 

Univ. of Oklahoma at the time of the publication of this title. He taught in several universities & schools. The usual 

splitting to places along the overlapping cover flaps, & a bit of exposure of the pages under the spine. Else fine. 

Scarce  

$100.00 

[9802100] MacMullen, Jerry.. THEY CAME BY SEA A Pictorial History of San Diego Bay.. (LA & SD), 

1969., First Edition. Royal 8vo pictorial hardbound. 152pp. Illustrated, but contains a lot of text. Published by Ward 

Ritchie & the Maritime Museum Assoc. of S.D. Fine in dj (narrow band of stain on the back panel).  

$17.50 

[0408080] MacRae, Archibald Oswald. HISTORY OF THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA. Western Canada 



 

History Co., n.p., 1912, 1st edition. 4to 1/2 black calf & boards. 1042pp in two volumes. Illustrated with photos & 

portraits. Most of first volume is history; the balance biographies. All of volume two is biography. A quite extensive 

history of the western Canadian province. Not as much history of the range industry as one might expect, but 

extensive & detailed information on Indian treaties & affairs. Some information on the Riel Rebellion. Much 

information on the Royal Northwest Mounted Police. Lists of Indian signatories to treaties. Explorations, Fur trade, 

Missionaries, etc.. Good condition +. Leather on top of vol. 1 spine is gone 1" to 2 1/2" angled down, but previous 
owner blacked the material underneath to match the leather. Small corner of bottom of spine gone, & underlying 

material blacked. Back hinge reglued a bit too tightly, so back cover doesn't open flat without pulling endpaper 

toward it. Wear to extremities, but a sound copy. Volume two with some spotting to front cover. Front joint is 

narrowly broken, but cover is still tight to binding. An eventual candidate for rebacking, this set is still quite sound 

& tight. Very scarce & with a lot of important information.  

$300.00 

[0107099] Madsen, Brigham D.. THE NORTHERN SHOSHONI.. Caldwell, 1980., First Edition. 4to cloth. 

259pp. Illust. Maps. A scholarly "examination" of "four, distinct groups of Shoshoni and a related band of Northern 
Paiute, the Bannock." Fine in dj.  

$27.50 

[5013017] Mae, Dolly.. CHOOSING JOY IN THE MIDST OF CRISIS.. Hara, Seattle, 2002., 2nd printing. Pict 

trade wraps. 223pp. Signed by Mae. Fine, as new.  

$12.50 

[0107100] Maggs Brothers.. A SELECTION OF BOOKS - MANUSCRIPTS - ENGRAVINGS AND 

AUTOGRAPH LETTERS Remarkable For Their Interest & Rarity Being The Five Hundredth Catalogue 

Issued by Maggs Bros Booksellers By Appointment To His Majesty King George V.. London, 1928., First 

Edition. Quarto printed stiff paper wraps. The royal seal is printed in red on the middle of the front cover. 357pp. 

Interleaved with title pages & illustrations, some in red print. A 3 7/8" x 4 1/2" printed Maggs Bros business 

broadside is laid in. Indices of authors, titles, & subjects. This great anniversary catalogue of the famed Maggs 

Brothers of London would be a shining gem in the library of any collector who loves "the art of the book." A few 

items pertain to the Western Hemisphere. Documents & books offered for sale begin in the mid 1400s & go up to 

the early 20th Century, with most appearing to be from the 16th & 17th Centuries. For sale were widely diverse 

rarities such as Napoleon's Bibles, an autograph letter from Martin Luther, seven autograph letters from Robert 
Lewis Stevenson, Zarate's 1581 The History and Conquest of Peru, the 1555 Relacion of Nunez Cabeza de Vaca, 

Sagard's 1636 Histoire du Canada, and the 1508 Vespucci Itinerarium (the first Latin translation of his voyages). 

Condition: about 2 1/2" of the heavy paper binding at the top of the spine was torn & has been reglued. It looks 

wrinkled & the tears are still apparent, but otherwise a fine copy.  

$150.00 

[0111100] Mails, Thomas E.. THE PUEBLO CHILDREN OF THE EARTH MOTHER.. Garden City, 1983., 

First Edition. Tall 4to cloth. Two Volumes. 522pp & 534pp. Profusely illustrated. Vol. 1: "The heritage, culture, 

crafts, and traditions of the Anasazi ancestors of the Pueblo Indians of the Southwest." Vol. 2: "The culture, crafts, 
and ceremonials of the Pueblo Indians of yesterday and today." Both volumes fine in near fine, pc dust jackets.  

$65.00 

[9808109] Mails, Thomas E.. FOOLS CROW.. Garden City, 1979., 1st edition. Cloth & bds. 278pp. Illust. 

Memoirs of the "revered Ceremonial Chief of the Teton Sioux." Fine in pc dj.  

$25.00 

[5001091] Maltz, Wendy; Boss, Suzie. In the Garden of Desire: The Intimate World of Women's Sexual 

Fantasies. Westminster, Maryland, U.S.A.: Bantam Dell Pub Group, 1997. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st 

printing. Cloth & boards. 284pp. Index. Signed & dated by both authors soon after publication. "A Journey of 

Passion, Pleasure and Self-Discovery." Fine, like new in dj  

$50.00 

[5016025] Manchee, William. DEADLY DISTRACTIONS A Stan Turner Mystery. Lean Press, Portland, 2004, 
1st printing. Pictorial trade wraps. 260pp. Signed & dated by Manchee. "Stan defends a client accused of killing an 

IRS agent and is quickly caught in the middle of a firefight between the radical Citizens Defense Alliance and the 



 

FBI." Fine, as new.  

$15.00 

[0408083] Manfred, Frederick). Huseboe, Arthur R. & Nelson, Nancy Owen (Edits.). THE SELECTED 

LETTERS OF FREDERICK MANFRED 1932 - 1954. U of Nebr., Lincoln, 1988, 1st edition. Cloth. 421pp. 

Illustrated/photos. Introduction. Brief bibliography of Manfred's books. Index. Extensive personal correspondence 

of the noted novelist of Lord Grizzly, & many other Western & Fur Trade novels, with other writers, well-known 

people, etc.. Fine in dj.  

$50.00 

[0408084] Manfred, Frederick). Wright, Robert C.. FREDERICK MANFRED. Twayne, Boston, 1979, 1st 

printing. Small 8vo cloth. 181pp. Chronology, Notes, Bibliography, Index & more. Nice inscription signed & dated 
by Wright on title page. One of a number of well done Twayne books on American authors. Fine, no dj as issued.  

$35.00 

[0606104] Manly, William Lewis. DEATH VALLEY IN '49. Readex, n.p., 1966, Facsimile reprint. Gilt-stamped 

fabricoid. 498pp. New Foreword. The author "describes one of the most dramatic episodes in the Gold Rush to 

California, an incredible journey of emigrants who got lost in Death Valley..." Fine, no dj as issued. Howes M255, 

Graff 2670, Cowan p412, Wheat III.  

$17.50 

[0408085] Manning, Harvey. WALKING THE BEACH TO BELLINGHAM. Madrona, Seattle, 1986, 1st 

printing. Cloth. 265pp. Map of Puget Sound. Inscribed on "Pearl Harbor Eve" (year) by Manning to S___, "fellow 

member of the Issaquah Alps." The well known Seattle outdoorsman's memoirs of two years walking along Puget 

Sound, "to learn a lot about a little." Fine in dj with small price clip. Scarce with inscription.  

$35.00 

[5001008] Margolin, Phillip. WILD JUSTICE. Harper/Collins, NY, 2000., Signed by Author. 1st ed. 3rd printing. 

Hardbound. Fine, as new, in dj. Signed by Margolin. Fine, as new, in dj.  

$7.50 

[5015018c] Margolin, Phillip. SLEEPING BEAUTY. Harper Collins, NY, 2004, Advance Reader's Edition. Pict 

trade wraps. 329pp. Signed by Margolin. New York Times Bestselling Author, a Portland lawyer. Fine used 

condition.  

$22.50 

[FTR244] Margolin, Phillip.. THE BURNING MAN.. Doubleday, NY, 1996., First Edition. Signed by Author. 

Cloth & boards. 344pp. Presentation copy signed & dated by Margolin in 1996. The author is an attorney in 

Portland, Oregon & his several crime novels are well written & have been well received. Fine, as new in dj.  

$17.50 

[0606105] Marriott, Alice, and Rachlin, Carol K.. AMERICAN EPIC The Story of the American Indian. 

Putnams, NY, 1969, First Edition. Pictorial blindstamped cloth. 254pp. Illust. Extensive bibliography. Index. "... this 

book takes the reader into the Indian's past, draws him into the rites, council fires, battles, & daily lives of the Sioux, 

Apache, Navaho, Cheyenne, & many others." Fine in slightly worn, pc dj.  

$15.00 

[9006124] Marriott, Alice.. MARIA THE POTTER OF SAN ILDEFONSO.. Norman, 1948., 1st edition. Décor 

blind-stamped cloth. 294pp. Illust. fos on end papers & gift inscription on half-title. Campbell (p50) says "the best 

full-length biography of an Indian woman extant." Long a classic of Southwest biography. Fine in slightly worn, pc 
dj.  

$45.00 

[OK 0003099] Marriott, Alice.. THE TEN GRANDMOTHERS.. Norman, 1945., First Edition. Cloth. 306pp. 

Appendix: "The Kiowa Calendars and Bibliography." The history of the Kiowas from their own oral tradition, as 

given to ethnologist Marriott. Civilization of the American Indians volume 26. Fine in slightly chipped dj with 

couple of edge snags/tears to the latter. Very scarce in first printing.  



 

$55.00 

[0103086] Marriott, Alice.. MARIA: THE POTTER OF SAN ILDEFONSO.. OU, Norman, 1970, yes. 12th 
printing. Cloth. Blindstamp decoration of Maria design on front cover. 294pp. Signed by Maria, "Maria Povika" on 

the frontispiece. Couple of fos. Laid in is 4pp "The Story of Maria's Pottery" with photo illustration of "Shop of the 

Oldest House" (Santa Fe). Fine in slightly faded, pc dj. Campbell p50.  

$55.00 

[9908137] Marriott, Alice.. WINTER-TELLING STORIES.. NY, 1947., First Edition. Pict cloth (Image by 

Roland Whitehorse, a Kiowa Indian, on cover & dj). 84pp. Attractively & colorfully illustrated by Whitehorse. The 

Kiowa trickster & hero, Saynday, is the focus of thes e stories. Fine in chipped dj. Scarce.  

$40.00 

[0603108] Marsh, George. SLED TRAILS AND WHITE WATERS. Penn, Philadelphia, 1929, First Edition. 

Beautiful pictorial gilt-stamped, blue cloth, done in the elegant style of fine trade books from the period. 298pp. 

Illustrated by Frank E. Schoonover. Pencil fos from Ocean Falls, B.C., on ffep. Nice little bookseller's label of 

Ireland & Allan, Ltd, from Granville St. of Vancouver, B.C.. Stories, such as "The Judgment of Achille Breault", 

"The Vengeance of Black Fox", & eight others. Small blemishes on back cover, else fine.  

$32.50 

[5017029] Marshall, Jack. FROM BAGHDAD TO BROOKLYN Growing Up in a Jewish-Arabic Family in 

Midcentury America. Coffee House Press, Minn., 2005. Uncorrected Galley. Pictorial trade wraps. 248pp. Fine.  

$7.75 

[0511096NIC] Marshall, James. SANTA FE The Railroad that Built an Empire. Random House, NY, 1945, 

Limited/Numbered. Signed by Author. Copy # 858 of the limited edition. Cloth with gilt-decorated & stamped 
labels. 465pp. Illust. Maps, including rear folding map. Several appendices. "One of the most readable books about 

the building of this great railroad" (Rittenhouse). Gilt is wearing, but a vg copy. No dj as issued. SFT 403, 6-guns 

1447.  

$50.00 

[5016007] Marshall, John Douglas, Edit.. HOME FIELD 9 WRITERS AT BAT. Sasquatch, Seattle, 2004, 1st 

printing in pictorial paperback. 214pp. Signed by Marshall. Illustrations by Tinn Hoggatt. Stories & essays on 

baseball. Fine.  

$17.50 

[MOR 3 - 035] Marshall, Sherrin (Ed.). WOMEN IN REFORMATION AND COUNTER-REFORMATION 

EUROPE Private and Public Worlds. Indiana, Bloomington, (1989), 2nd printing. Printed decorated trade wraps. 

215pp. Extensive notes at end of each essay. Focuses on "a broad range of geographical areas, including England, 

Germany, Hungary, the Netherlands, Spain, and Scandinavia, each chapter relies on original archival research..." 

Owner's private library number affixed to lower spine; owner's small label inside front cover, as well as name stamp 

lower title page & top/bottom edges. Else fine.  

$13.50 

[0511097NIC] Martin, Douglas D.. AN ARIZONA CHRONOLOGY The Territorial Years 1846-1912. U of 

Arizona, Tucson, 1963, First Edition. Attractive pictorial wraps. Unpaginated. Index. Certainly a useful reference. 

Previous owner underlined some dates throughout. Vg reference copy. 6-guns 1452.  

$13.50 

[5012013] Martin, Nora.. A PERFECT SNOW.. Bloomsbury, NY, 2002., 1st U.S. edition. Cloth. 144pp. Signed 
& dated by Martin. Publisher's promo card laid in. Set in Montana, a novel of white supremacy & hatred. Fine, as 

new in dj.  

$20.00 

[5014007] Martinez, Manuel Luis. DRIFT. Picador, NY, 2002., Advance Uncorrected Proofs. Trade pict wraps. 

359pp. "Martinez takes us into a world that exists all over the country but is rarely portrayed so deeply -- the 

decidedly unmagical realm of struggling M exican Americans." Fine, as new.  



 

$15.00 

[9908140] Marzio, Peter C.. THE DEMOCRATIC ART Pictures for a 19th Century America.. Boston & Ft. 
Worth, 1979., 1st edition. 4to cloth. 357pp. Illustrated. A scholarly study finely printed by David Godine for the 

Amon Carter Museum. One of the very best books, much sought, on a subject that has mushroomed over the years 

as print collecting has become an avid pursuit for many. Upper front cover corner slightly bumped. Near fine in dj.  

$50.00 

[0411087] Mason, Augustus Lynch. THE STORY OF THE PIONEERS An Illustrated Narrative of the 

Heroic Deeds and Devoted Lives of the Fathers and Mothers of America embracing The Principal Episodes in 

the Struggle of the White Race with the Red Men for the Possession of the New World. National Book Co., 

Cincinnati, 1899, 3rd edition. Later 1/4 gilt-stamped black leather & blue cloth. 1032pp. An abundance of detailed 
engravings. Maps. One of the more detailed & attractively printed books in the broad genre of frontier conflict with 

Indians. Binding professionally improved greatly with retightening & new endpapers. Some foxing. Tiny tear/nick 

to the edge of a few leaves; almost unnoticeable until you turn to those pages. Vg copy. Very scarce in this edition. 

cf. Rader 2358.  

$150.00 

[5005005] Massachusetts.. THE LAWS AND LIBERTIES OF MASSACHUSETTS.. Cambridge, Harvard 

Univ. Press, 1929., First Thus. 1st edition thus. Folio decorated cloth. 59pp. Very nicely printed, "reprinted from the 

copy of the 1648 edition in the Henry E. Huntington Library With an Introduction by Max Farrand." Bookplate on 
front paste down. Near fine.  

$23.50 

[OK 9402107] Masterson, V.V.. THE KATY RAILROAD AND THE LAST FRONTIER.. Norman, 1952., 

First Edition. Cloth. 312pp. Illust. Bibliography. Index. History of the Missouri, Kansas, and Texas Railroad. Near 

fine in chipped dj. Herd 1451.  

$27.50 

[0411088] Masterson, W. B. (Bat), DeMattos, Jack. FAMOUS GUN FIGHTERS OF THE WESTERN 

FRONTIER. Weatherford, Monroe, 1982, 1st trade edition thus of the reprint. Pictorial cloth. 183pp. Illust. 

Endpaper map. Inscribed & dated presentation by DeMattos. Edge-taped to the front paste down is the publishers 

envelope containing two erratum slips & a separate note as to where they should be inserted. The 75th Anniversary 

Edition of Masterson's book; a much sought volume. Near fine; no dj as issued. 6-guns 1460.  

$80.00 

[5016024] Mastro, Robin and Michael. ALTARS OF POWER AND GRACE Create the Life You Desire. 

Balanced Books, Seattle, 2004, First Edition. 4to stiff pictorial plastic wraps. 182pp. Beautifully illustrated. Signed 

& dated by the one of the authors signing for both. "Achieve harmony, health, fulfillment, and prosperity with 

personal altars based on Vastu Shastra." Interesting home spirituality suggestions for one expression of Eastern 

religion. Fine, as new.  

$20.00 

[9410103] Mather, R. E., & Boswell, F. E. . HANGING THE SHERIFF A Biography of Henry Plummer. 

Chicago, Illinois, U.S.A.: Univ. of Utah, SLC, 1987, 1987. First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. Illust. 226pp. Notes. 

Bibliography. Index. Fine in dj with short dj tears closed.  

$22.50 

[9104087] Mather, R.E. & F.E. Boswell.. HANGING THE SHERIFF A Biography of Henry Plummer.. 

Chicago, Illinois, U.S.A.: SLC, 1987., 1987. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st edition. 226pp. Illust. Signed by 

both authors. Dust jacket says, "an enormous amount of meticulous work." Fine, as new in dj. Very scarce signed.  

$45.00 

[9104086] Mather, R.E. & F.E. Boswell.. GOLD CAMP DESPERADOES A Study of Violence, Crime and 

Punishment on the Mining Frontier.. Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, U.S.A.: San Jose, 1990., 1990. First Edition. 

Signed by Author. 1st edition. 218pp. Illust. Index. Notes. Bibliography. Map. Signed by both authors. This book is 

on the mining frontier of California, Idaho, and Montana. Fine, as new in dj. Scarce in 1st edition & signed. $65.00 



 

[9104085] Mather, R.E. & F.E. Boswell.. JOHN DAVID BORTHWICK ARTIST OF THE GOLD RUSH.. 

Chicago, Illinois, U.S.A.: San Jose, 1991., 1989. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st edition. Cloth. 216pp. Illust. 

Signed by both authors. Borthwick's account "is one of the best available & soon made him a 'world class reporter.'" 

Includes account of his journey to California. F ine, as new in dj. Very scarce signed.  

$65.00 

[5007047] Mathews, Ellie. The Linden Tree. Milkweed Editions, Minneapolis, Signed by Author. Advance 

Reading Copy. Pictorial trade wraps. 169pp. Signed & dated by Mathews. Winner of the Milkweed Prize for 

Children's Literature. A beautifully written book. Fine, like new.  

$15.00 

[OK 0411089] Mathews, John Joseph. LIFE AND DEATH OF AN OILMAN The Career of E. W. Marland. 

OU, Norman, 1953, 2nd printing. Cloth. 259pp. Illustrated with chapter head drawings. Biography of the famous 

Ponca City oilman by the fine Osage scholar. Dime-sized abrasion from sticker on top corner of ffep. Vg in 

moderately edgeworn dj.  

$13.50 

[OK 9211107] Mathews, John Joseph.. WAH' KON-TAH The Osage and the White Man's Road.. Norman, 

1932., First Edition. Décorated cloth. 359pp. Illust. Large custom bookplate on front paste down. A wonderfully 

written book by an Osage citizen & Rhodes scholar. Near fine in near fine dj. Not all that common in this condition. 

Dobie p35, Campbell p81.  
$30.00 

[9705102] Mattes, Merrill J.. INDIANS, INFANTS AND INFANTRY Andrew and Elizabeth Burt on the 

Frontier.. Denver, 1960., 1st edition. Cloth. 304pp. Illust. Signed by Mattes. Highly regarded account of a 

celebrated officer & his wife, who followed him. Burt briefly commanded Ft. Bridger & was the last Commandant 

of Ft. C .F. Smith. He saw action over a significant area of the Indian Wars on the Northern Plains & associated with 

many leaders on both sides. This book is extensively based on first-hand records kept by Mr s. Burt, along with 

other primary documents. Fine in slightly chipped, moderately worn dj.  
$60.00 

[5013036] Matthews, Kezi. FLYING LESSONS. Cricket, Chicago, 2002, Advance Uncorrected Reading Copy. 

Small 8vo pict trade wraps. 162pp. Signed & dated by Matthews. A flying story for young readers, 10 - 14. The 

author's 3rd novel. Fine, as new.  

$10.00 

[9703101] Matthews, Sallie Reynolds.. INTERWOVEN A Pioneer Chronicle.. Austin, (1974), 3rd edition., 

Decor cloth. 226pp. Illust/Schiwetz. A Texas classic. Cover corners very slightly bumped, else fine in very slightly 

worn, pc dj. BTB 139, Reese 78, Dykes 50 p360, Herd 1454, Dobie p62.  

$35.00 

[9601102] Matthiessen, Peter.. WILDLIFE IN AMERICA.. NY, 1959., 1st edition. Royal 8vo pict cloth. 304pp. 

Illust. Near fine in spine rubbed, pc dj, edge reinforced with tape.  

$15.00 

[9309088] Matthiessen, Peter.. IN THE SPIRIT OF CRAZY HORSE.. New York, New York, U.S.A.: NY, 

1983., 1991. First Edition. Unexpurgated 1st issue. Cloth & boards. Notes. Index. 628pp. Maps. Upper cover corners 

bumped, else fine in dj.  

$95.00 

[0508085] Mattila, Walter. INDIANS, FINNS AND THEIR THUNDERBIRDS. Privately Published, Portland, 

1973, 1st edition. Pictorial wraps. 264pp. Illustrated with drawings. Inscribed by Mattila to artist Earl Fields, who 

contributed one drawing for the book. A book of historical fiction about the coming of Finnish immigrants to the 

Astoria area of Oregon in the early 20th Century, & the tribes, such as the Chinook, that resided in that area. The 

author was born in Lead, S.D., in 1905 & at age five moved to Oregon. "... this melting pot story is frontier fiction in 

a historic mold, realistic as sauna smoke." This book appears to be well-written & is chocked full of NW coastal 

history. Fine. Scarce.  



 

$35.00 

[0603111] Maudslay, Robert. (Winifred Kupper, Edit.). TEXAS SHEEPMAN The Reminiscences of Robert 

Maudslay. Texas, Austin, 1951, First Edition. Pictorial cloth. 138pp. Illustrated nicely with the artwork (in b/w) by 

Hilda Wilcox Phelps. Near fine. Lacking the dj. Dobie pp. 93 & 110.  

$25.00 

[0408087] Mauritzen, T. G.. PRINTERS INK ON A SHOESTRING A Rebel Who Wouldn't Stay Put. 

Cowboy, Hobo, Rancher, Soap-boxer, Editor and Publisher; Oh Dakota Land - Sweet Dakota Land. Thor's 

Book Service, L.A., 1950, 1st edition. Orange & blue pictorial wraps. 62pp. Illust. The author tells of his life in the 

various roles described in the sub-title, moving around the West in from Wyoming, Idaho, the Dakotas, Washington, 

& California, while eventually becoming a publisher. He also lived in Chicago for a while. He describes some of the 
Wobblies labor strife in Washington. Unusual memoir. Fine condition. Quite scarce  

$50.00 

[5001047] Maxted, Anna. BEHAVING LIKE ADULTS. Reganbooks, NY, 2003, First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth 

& boards. 390pp. The author's third novel, & well reviewed. A "hilarious novel" about "twenty-nine year old 

Holly,the sunny optimistic owner" of a dating service who finds out she can misjudge people. Fine, as new in dj.  

$7.50 

[5008075] May, Janet G.. Return to Chewelah: A Story of Innocence and Loss. Seattle, Washington, U.S.A.: 

Storm Peak Pr, 1997. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Trade pictorial wraps. 242pp. "This is the 

memoir of a beautiful young woman who lived a fast life in the mid-seventies, broke her neck while horseback 

riding, then put her life back on track..." Fine, like new.  

$10.00 

[0603112] May, Stephen. PILGRIMAGE: A Journey Through Colorado's History and Culture. Athens (OH): 

Swallow,, 1987. First Edition. Cloth. 125pp. Illustrated with drawings. Essays. Fine, as new in dj.  

$30.00 

[5012036] Mayer, Jane. Abramson, Jill.. STRANGE JUSTICE The Selling of Clarence Thomas.. Houghton 

Mifflin, Boston, 1994., 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 406pp. Illust. Laid in are two promotional glossy photos of 

Mayer & Abramson, one in color & one in b/w. Also laid in is promotional letter from publisher apologizing for 

delay of review copy distribution. National Book Award Finalist. Fine in dj.  

$27.50 

[9309089] Mayhall, Mildred. THE KIOWAS. OU, Norman, 1962, First Edition. Cloth. 315pp. Illust. 

Bibliography. Index. Civilization of the American Indians Series. Near fine in very slightly edgeworn dj with square 

price clip.  

$35.00 

[OK 9705104] Mayhall, Mildred.. THE KIOWAS.. Norman, 1962., First Edition. Cloth. 315pp. fos/date. Illust. 

Bibliography. Index. Map. A volume in the Civilization of the American Indians Series. A scholarly study. Fine in 

dj  

$37.50 

[0303087] Mazzulla, Fred M. & Jo.. CRIPPLE CREEK AND THE PIKES PEAK REGION.. A. B. Hirschfeld, 

Denver, 1956., First Edition. Hard Cover. 4to gilt-stamped full leather. 64pp. Profusely illustrated. Map. Original 

wrappers binding & covers have been finely bound into this leather edition. Fine.  

$45.00 

[OK139] McAtee, John L. BRIEF FOR THE CHEROKEE STRIP LIVE STOCK ASSOCIATION. Lone 

Wolf Press, Brenham, 1999, Limited/Numbered. Printed wraps. Facsimile reprint limited to 50 copies of which this 

is #41. 78pp. Frontispiece portrait of Judge McAtee. Preface by Oklahoma/Kansas & Plains historian, David Dary. 

McAtee represented the CSLSA in attempting to recover grazing fees from certain cattlemen in the Cherokee Strip 

about 1890, which were due to the Cherokee Nation. A most important book relating to the close of the open range 

era & Indian Territory. The original is exceedingly rare. Fine condition, like new.  



 

$85.00 

[5018017] McBurney-Lin, Jana. MY HALF OF THE SKY. Komenar, Walnut Creek, 2006, First Edition. Signed 
by Author. Cloth. 533pp. General presentation copy signed by the author, "Here's to your hall -- Enjoy -- (signed). 

Fine, as new in dj.  

$23.50 

[9502106] McCall, Dorothy Lawson.. THE COPPER KING'S DAUGHTER From Cape Cod to Crooked 

River.. Portland, 1972. 1st edition., First Edition. Hdbound. 190pp. Illust. Biography of author's father-in-law, 

Boston Congressman Thomas Lawson, & how they came to Oregon. Author was the mother of popular Oregon 

Governor Tom McCall, who wrote the Intr oduction. Fine in mod shelfworn dj.  

$12.50 

[0306093] McCallum, Henry D. & Frances T.. THE WIRE THAT FENCED THE WEST. OU, Norman, 1965, 

1st edition. Cloth. 285pp. Illust. Perhaps the best book on the history of barbed wire on the Western range. Small 

bookseller's label on front paste down. Fine in pc dj. ALONG WITH six samples of early barbed wire on 9 x 12 

presentation board. Seven inch strands: J. Nadelhoffer "crossed lines" 1883; J.D. Curtis "twisted endbarb" 1892; J. 

Brinkerhoff "tipped barb" 1879; J Haish "improved s barb" 1875; J. F. Glidden 'winner" 1874; A.J. Upham "snail 

barb" 1883. These pieces were assembled in 1971. 6-guns 1383.  

$100.00 

[0505103] McCarty, John L.. ADOBE WALLS BRIDE The Story of Billy and Olive Dixon. Naylor, San 

Antonio, 1955, 1st edition. Hardbound. 281pp. Illustrated by H.D. Bugbee, including endpaper drawing of buffalo 

herd. Bibliography. Index. Presentation signed by McCarty, a fine contributor to the history of the Texas Panhandle 

& its environs. A classic of the Texas plains frontier. Fine in a dj which has a large price clip cutting off part of the 

title on the front flap. Very scarce. Herd 1369, 6-guns 1384.  

$125.00 

[5002015] McClelland, John M., Jr.. R. A. LONG'S PLANNED CITY The Story of Longview. Longview, 

1976, First Edition. Gilt-stamped 4to green cloth. 288pp. Illust. Ex-lib with pocket, stamps, ISBN label on ffep & 

call number on label bottom of spine. Else fine; no dj as issued? Scarce.  

$12.50 

[0603113] McCombe, Leonard (Photos); Vogt, Evon Z.; Kluckhohn, Clyde. NAVAHO MEANS PEOPLE. 

Harvard, Cambridge, 1951, First Edition. 4to cloth. 159pp. Profusely illustrated with excellent b/w photos depicting 
nearly every aspect of daily life. fos. Light fading to extremities. Vg in chipped dj.  

$47.50 

[5013048] McCormick, Jim. LAST SEEN ALIVE. Doubleday, NY, 1980, . 1st edition. Cloth. 254pp. Nice signed 

inscription (undated) from McCormick to his "bartender at Bastille, and, I hope, my friend..." An espionage novel, 

"the chilling story of Inspector Torlinge's five days in Berlin." Near fine, but in virtually complete dj; edge torn 

(short tears) & edge stained with the tiniest of chips to a couple of corners. Top edge of front panel has crease marks 

away from the end of one tear. Scarce signed or inscribed.  

$25.00 

[5010035] McCoy, J. J.. LORDS OF THE SKY. Bobbs-Merrill, Indianapolis, 1953, First Edition. Pictorial cloth. 

119pp. Illustrated with appropriate drawings by Kathleen Haven of the Museum of Modern Art. The author wrote a 

number of books on domestic animals, & managed a dog, cat & bird shelter. He was member of the Gaines Dog 

Research Center staff. This book is primarily on falconry, & is written on the juvenile non-fiction level. Fine in very 

slightly worn dj with a couple of short tears. Uncommon.  

$25.00 

[9404121] McCracken, Harold.. GEORGE CATLIN AND THE OLD FRONTIER.. NY, 1959., First Edition. 

4to cloth (with Catlin images of Indians blindstamped on front cover). 216pp. Illustrated in color & b/w. "A 

Biography and Picture Gallery of the Dean of Indian Painters." Fine in moderately rubbed, somewhat edge-faded, pc 

dj.  

$30.00 



 

[9703103] McCracken, Harold.. PORTRAIT OF THE OLD WEST With a Biographical Checklist of Western 

Artists.. McGraw Hill, NY, 1952, 1st edition. 4to pict cloth. 232pp. Illust. Gift inscription ffep. "Three and a half 

centuries of life on the Great Plains through the eyes of its artists." Fine in edgeworn, ch dj. Dykes HS p55.  

$30.00 

[OK 9011139e] McCullough, Harrell. SELDEN LINDSEY U.S. DEPUTY MARSHAL. Paragon Pub, OKC, 

1990, First Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial wraps. 349pp. Frontispiece of Lindsey. Map. Appendices loaded 

with material. Bibliography. Index. Lindsey was the author's grandfather. Much information on the Daltons, 

especially Bill Dalton, whom Lindsey hunted. The author is very critical of the accounts written by the esteemed 

Glenn Shirley & Frank Latta on Bill Dalton. Lots of other information: White Caps, Red River Valley Days, 

Washita Valley Days, Indians, etc. Fine, like new.  

$50.00 

[0606110] McCurdy, Frances Lea. STUMP, BAR, AND PULPIT Speechmaking on the Missouri Frontier. 

Univ. of Missouri, Columbia, 1969, First Edition. Pictorial cloth. 218pp. Lengthy bibliography. Index. A scholarly 

treatment. Fine in dj.  

$12.50 

[5013015] McCutchen, H. L.. LIGHTLAND A Fantasy. Orchard, NY, 2002., Promo copy, For Solicitation Only. 

Pict trade wraps. 231pp. "when Lottie's father carves for her a magical box from an old cherry tree, she and Lewis 

are transported to LightLand, a fantasy world crea ted by the memories of real-world people." A highly regarded 
first novel balancing the real world of Iowa farm land & Lightland. Fine, as new.  

$30.00 

[0404083] McDaniel, Bruce W.. THE DESERT God's Crucible. Richard G. Badger & The Gorham Press, 

Boston, 1926, 1st edition. Gilt-stamped 4to cloth. 116pp. Illustrated with sepia-toned photos. Each page of poetry 

(this is a book of verse) is also underprinted with an exquisite, detailed, subdued drawing of a desert scene (By 

"underprinted" I mean that the text appears, visually, to have been printed over the illustration). Signed by 

McDaniel. A book of verse about the Southwest desert(s), this is an absolutely gorgeous book with equally attractive 
dj. Except for slight fading to edges of the ffep, this copy fine in a near fine dj with one short (3/4") tear on the top 

of the front panel. Very small price clip.  

$100.00 

[0107105] McDermott, Myra E.. LARIAT LETTERS.. n.p. (Liberal, Kan.?). 1907., First Edition. 12mo letter 

press paper wraps. 42pp. Illustrated with some pretty good sketches. Several "letters" from a cowboy named 

Arizona, engagingly written after the style of Charlie Russell (but without the misspellings). Some letters: "A Barkis 

on the Range", "A Cow-Puncher in Kansas City", "A Cow-Puncher at a Bull Fight", "A Cowman's Ideal Girl", etc. 

Rare. Herd 1392 (which only lists a limp leather binding).  
$175.00 

[0606111] McDonald, Kay L.. VISION OF THE EAGLE. (Salem): Trilogy Books, 1993. Signed by Author. 

Stated 2nd edition. Cloth. 312pp. Signed by McDonald. Second novel of a trilogy relating to emigrating West to 

Oregon. Fine in dj. Publisher's promos laid in.  

$10.00 

[SHEL028] McDonald, Kay L.. VISION OF THE EAGLE. (Salem): Trilogy Books, 1993. Signed by Author. 

New Stated 2nd edition. Cloth. 312pp. Signed by McDonald. Second novel of a trilogy relating to emigrating West 

to Oregon. Fine in dj. Publisher's promos laid in.  

$10.00 

[0611096] McDonald, Lucile, and Lenggenhager, Werner. THE LOOK OF OLD TIME WASHINGTON. 

Superior, Seattle, 1971, First Edition. 4to cloth. 159pp. Illustrated with vintage photos of buildings, ghost towns, ice 
cream parlors, hitching posts, signs, etc.. Fine in near fine dj. Smith S3864.  

$13.50 

[5014008] McDowell, Robert. ON FOOT, IN FLAMES. Univ. of Pittsburgh, Pittsburgh, 2002., 1st printing. 

Trade pict wraps. 89pp. Signed & dated by McDowell. "Working in the narrative tradition of Robinson, Frost, and 



 

Jeffers. McDowell is a leading figure in the expansive poetry movement." F ine, as new.  

$15.00 

[9311099] McEwen, Inez Puckett.. SO THIS IS RANCHING.. Caldwell, 1948., Limited/Numbered. Signed by 

Author. Ltd to 1,000 signed copies. Cloth. 270pp. Illust. Inscribed on the half-title nicely by McEwen, who calls 

herself "another Vardis Fisher fan." Gift inscription also on the h-t. A nice Idaho ranching item with 20th Century 

setting. No longer common, especially in the ltd edition. Top of spine darkened. Vg in chipped dj with top/bottom of 

spine missing. Herd 1399.  

$67.50 

[9005117] McEwen, Inez Puckett.. SO THIS IS RANCHING!. Caldwell, 1948., 1st edition. Gift inscription on t-

p. Account set in Idaho in the 1940s on a small ranch. Bumped upper corners, else fine in in ch, pc dj.  
$50.00 

[5012019] McGee, Margaret D.. STUMBLING TOWARD GOD A Prodigal's Return. Innisfree, Phila., 2002., 

1st edition? Pict trade wraps. 174pp. "a woman' s spiritual search with an unusual twist." Fine.  

$15.00 

[5016030] McGhee, Alison & Bliss, Harry (Illustrator). MRS. WATSON WANTS YOUR TEETH. Harcourt, 

2004, 1st printing. 4to pictorial hardbound. Unpaginated. Signed by Bliss. Fine, as new in dj.  

$27.50 

[0606112] McGill, Jean S.. EDMUND MORRIS Frontier Artist. Toronto,: Dundurn Pr Ltd, 1984. First Edition. 

Cloth. 208pp. Illustrated in color & b/w. Chronology. Notes. Bibliography. Index. "... first full-length study of a 

pioneering Canadian artist and his brief but eventful life (1871 - 1913) ... best known for his many penetrating and 

scrupulously accurate portraits of western and northern Canadian Indians." In 1906 he accompanied the Treaty 
Expedition to James Bay to paint the Ojibways of Northern Ontario. Fine in dj.  

$17.50 

[MOR 2 - 061] McGuire, Brian Patrick (Trans. and Intro). Jean Gerson: Early Works. Mahwah, New Jersey, 

U.S.A.: Paulist Press, 1998. First Thus. Pictorial trade wraps. 482pp. Extensive Notes, Bibliograpy, Abbreviations, 

Index. Preface by Bernard McGinn. Gently private library with label on lower spine, label inside front cover, & 

embossed name top of title page. Vg. Uncommon.  

$25.00 

[9407116] McGuire, James Patrick.. HERMAN LUNGWITZ Romantic Landscapist on the Texas Frontier.. 

Univ of Texas, Austin, (1983)., 2nd printing. 4to cloth. Cloth. 225pp. Illustrated with Lungwitz' work. Fine in dj 

which has a 1" stain on the lower front corner. Now scarce.  

$50.00 

[0011087] McGuire, James Patrick.. HERMANN LUNGKWITZ Romantic Landscapist on the Texas 

Frontier.. Austin, 1983., First Edition. 4to cloth. 225pp. Illustrated in color & b/w. Notes. Bibliography. Index. The 

artist settled in Fredericksburg in 1852 & became a fine painter of the Texas Hill Country. Fine in dj.  

$45.00 

[0611097] McKelvie, Martha. LAWMAN OF THE WEST. Franklin, Philadelphia, 1971, First Edition. yes. 

Cloth. 70pp. Illustrated with photos. Presentation copy signed & dated in April, '73, by the subject of the book, Don 

Borax, who was known as "the only law east of Vegas" & who "wound up as head of security at the Desert Inn in 

Las Vegas." Tiny fore edge stain lower down, else fine in pc dj with a few very short tears. Paher 1207.  

$15.00 

[0505104] McKelvie, Martha Groves. THE EMPTY SLEEVE. Dorrance & Co., Phila., 1961, 1st edition. Cloth. 

99pp. Illustrated with very nice drawings by John W. Hampton. Presentation signed by McKelvie. "The story of 

Zerelda James, mother of Jesse and Frank, and how she wore an empty heart as gallantly as she wore an empty 

sleeve." The author's mother "knew Zerelda James and from (her) she learned the tragedy of 'The Empty Sleeve.'" 

Fine in slightly edgeworn dj. Uncommon. Not in 6-guns.  

$45.00 



 

[5007006] McKenny, Margaret.. WILDLIFE OF THE PACIFIC NORTHWEST.. Binfords & Mort, Portland, 

1954., First Edition. 1st edition. Pictorial cloth. 299pp. Illust. Fine in slightly chipped & moderately worn pc dj.  

$9.50 

[0404084] McKeown, Martha Ferguson. LINDA'S INDIAN HOME. Binfords & Mort, Portland, 1956, 1st 

edition. 4to pict cloth. 79pp. Illust/photos. Signed by three people: author McKeown, photographer Archie 

McKoewn, & dedicatee, a little granddaughter, Davinne (in kindergarten or preschool printing with ink pen on 

dedication & copyright page). Owner's bookplate is on the ffep, and Davinne's presentation is to that owner. How 

much more charming does it get! For young readers, this is a book about the McKeown family & the Wy-ams 

Indians of the Columbia River at Celilo Falls. Includes photos of Chief Tommy Thompson, then 100 years old. Fine 

in very slightly chipped dj. Overlooked by Smith.  

$60.00 

[0502101] McKeown, Martha Ferguson. Mont Hawthorne. THEM WAS THE DAYS Another Mont 

Hawthorne Story. Macmillian, NY, 1950, 1st printing. Cloth. 282pp. Endpaper maps. Signed by McKeown. The 

autobiographical prequel to The Trail Led North, written by Hawthorne's niece. In this book, Hawthorne relates his 

migration from Pennsylvania to San Francisco & up to Astoria, via the Western prairies. Material on homesteading 

in Nebraska, the Black Hills & Wild Bill Hickok, outlaws & cattle, the Panic of 1873, etc.. Fine in slightly chipped, 

pc dj. $25.00 

[0502100] McKeown, Martha Ferguson. Mont Hawthorne. THE TRAIL LED NORTH Mont Hawthorne's 

Story. Macmillan, NY, 1948, 1st printing. Cloth. 222pp. Map. Long inscription by McKeown. Short tear repaired on 

title page. Wear to extremities. Memoirs of Mont Hawthorne by his niece. Hawthorne spent much of his life in the 

Northwest & Alaska after a boyhood on the plains, even at 11 years of age driving an ox team into the Black Hills 

shortly after the George Custer fracas. He was involved in the Yukon Gold Rush & worked part of the time in 

salmon canneries on the Columbia River & in Alaska. Some material on Soapy Smith. Good copy. 6-guns 1419, 

Smith 4183.  

$25.00 

[5017038] McLarty, Ron. The Memory Of Running. New York, New York, U.S.A.: Viking Pr, 2004. Signed by 

Author. Advance Uncorrected Proof. Pictorial trade wraps. 358pp. Presentation copy signed by McLarty. Fine.  

$22.50 

[FTR145] McLean, Mollie & Wiseman, Anne.. ADVENTURES OF THE GREEK HEROES.. Houghton 

Mifflin, Boston, 1961, First Edition. Gilt pictorial cloth. 174pp. Illust. Pronouncing index. "Lusty stories" for young 

readers, says the index. Fine in pc dj. Scarce.  

$25.00 

[9402112] McLoughlin, Denis.. WILD & WOOLY An Encyclopedia of the Old West.. New York, New York, 

U.S.A.: Garden City, 1975., 1975. First Edition. Cloth & boards. 570pp. Illustrated with chapter head drawings from 

great western artists. Bibliography. Soiling to bottom of front cover, else fine in slightly worn dj with a tiny chip.  

$20.00 

[0107107] McLoughlin, John. Rich, E.E., (Ed.).. THE PUBLICATIONS OF THE HUDSON'S BAY 

RECORD SOCIETY MCLOUGHLIN'S FORT VANCOUVER LETTERS Third Series, 1844-46.. The 

Champlain Society, n.p., 1944, Limited. Blue cloth. 341pp + list of members. Two fldg maps. Appendices. Index. 

Intro by W. Kaye Lamb. Fos/date on ffep. A scholarly & important study. Fine.  

$125.00 

[9805098] McLuhan, T.C.. DREAM TRACKS The Railroad and the American Indian 1890-1930.. NY, 1985., 

1st edition. 4to cloth. 208pp. Lavishly illustrated in color & b/w. The majority of the color illustrations are 

reproductions of hand-tinted, rich looking photos taken for the Santa Fe RR, the subject of this study. Near fine in 
dj.  

$30.00 

[5006025] McMahon, Neil. Lone Creek. Scarborough, ON, Canada: HarperCollins Publishers Canada, Limited, 

2007. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 328pp. Signed & dated by McMahon shortly 



 

after publication. Very highly reviewed -- a modern Western thriller set in Montana. Fine, like new in dj.  

$30.00 

[5003041] McMakin, Jordan. Prince Ezrick And the Morpheas Curse. Anacortes, Washington, U.S.A.: 

Canterwine Pr, 2005. First Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial wraps. 296pp. Signed & dated by McMakin soon 

after publication. Map. An excellent juvenile fantasy/magic book popularly hand-sold in the Pacific Northwest, 

where it was voted as a favorite book by Pacific Northwest Booksellers' Assoc. Fine, as new.  

$9.50 

[0508089] McMurtry, Larry. LONESOME DOVE A Novel. Simon & Schuster, NY, 1985, 1st printing, 1st state. 

Cloth & boards. 843pp. Simply one of the best Western novels of the 20th Century. Epic tale of the Texas frontier & 

early day trail driving loading with characters you'll never forget. Fine in pc dj.  
$150.00 

[9005118] McMurtry, Larry.. MOVING ON.. NY, 1970., First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 794pp. 

McMurtry's 4th novel. Fine in dj which is somewhat soiled. Surface of dj has very short, pinhead-width scrape near 

top along hinge.  

$35.00 

 

[9311108] McNitt, Frank.. THE INDIAN TRADERS.. Norman, 1962., 1st edition. Cloth. 393pp. Illust. A 

thorough history of the Indian traders of the Southwest, from the early Spanish traders through Hubbell, Keam, & on 

past the turn of the 20th Century. Vg in mod wo rn, pc dj.  

$75.00 

[9711106] McNitt, Frank.. RICHARD WETHERILL: ANASAZI.. Albuquerque, 1957., First Edition. Royal 8vo 
decorated cloth. 362pp. Illust. Maps. Appendices. Bibliography. Index. Endpaper maps. Bookplate on front paste 

down. Very nicely printed book. Light scuffs to covers. Vg, but lacking dj.  

$30.00 

[0401092] McOmie, Grant. Terrill, Steve. GRANT'S GETAWAYS II . West Winds/Graphic Arts, Portland, 

2003, . First Edition. Signed by Author. 4to glossy pict wraps. 128pp. Illustrated with the fine landscape & outdoor 

detail photos of Terrill, one of Oregon's premier photographers. Signed by Terrill. Book is subtitled: "More Outdoor 

Adventures with Oregon's Grant McOmie." Fine, as new.  

$12.50 

[SHEL004] McPhee, John A.. The Deltoid Pumpkin Seed. Gordonsville, Virginia, U.S.A.: Farrar Straus & 

Giroux, 1973. First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 184pp. "... the fascinating story of the dream of a 

completely new aircraft, a hybrid of the airplane and the rigid airship... A fine book by one of our finest writers. Fine 

in dj with small blemish/nick on bottom edge of front panel.  

$14.50 

[5004006] McPhee, John.. THE RANSOM OF RUSSIAN ART. FSG, NY, 1994., First Edition. Signed by 

Author. Octavo cloth. 181pp. Well illustrated with plates in color & b/w. Signed by McPhee. A fascinating & 

suspenseful account by a master writer of the redemptive removal & smuggling out of thousands of works of 

underground art from the Soviet Union. Fine, as new in dj.  

$47.50 

[9210127] McPhee, John.. THE SURVIVAL OF THE BARK CANOE.. NY, 1975., First Edition. Cloth 

blindstamped on front cover with front half of a canoe. 114pp + 36pp portfolio section of sketches & models. 
Fos/date top corner of ffep. A rather scarce & desirable McPhee book. Near fine in moderately soiled, pc dj with a 

couple of very small chips to head & toe of backstrip.  

$100.00 

[OK 9711107] McReynolds, Edwin C.. OKLAHOMA A History of the Sooner State.. Norman, 1954., First 

Edition. Cloth. 461pp. Illust. Maps. Bibliography. Index. A top flight scholarly text. A few page corners slightly 

bumped. Vg in moderately worn dj. Herd 1422, Campbell p170.  



 

$24.50 

[OK 9404123] McReynolds, Edwin C.. THE SEMINOLES.. Norman, 1957., First Edition. Cloth. 397pp. Illust. 
Maps. Bibliography. Index. List of Civilization of the American Indian Series in back. Ink fos/date on ffep. Near 

fine in slightly worn dj.  

$39.50 

[FTR214] McVoy, Lizzie Carter, (Ed.).. LOUISIANA IN THE SHORT STORY.. LSU, 1940., First Edition. 

Cloth. 291pp. Paragraph biographies of the writers. Selections from fifteen writers. Bookseller's label, Archer Book 

Store, on ffep. Some spine lettering rubbed off, but title is clear. V g, no dj.  

$22.50 

[0103089] McWhorter, L.V.. YELLOW WOLF: HIS OWN STORY.. Caxton, Caldwell, 1948., 2nd printing. 

Gilt-stamped cloth. 328pp. Illustrated with early photos. Endpaper maps. This important work is the "Indian side" of 

the Nez Perce resistance of the 1877 campaign. Yellow Wolf, the "last great Nez Perce warrior" turned over his 

narrative to McWhorter, his friend of 25 years. Yellow Wolf died in 1935. A small amount of the gilt of the cover is 

clouded, but vg in dj with a couple of small chips. Much sought title. Smith 11252.  

$75.00 

[0511103NIC] McWorkman, Lee G.. FROM TWO TO SEVENTY-TWO. McWorkman Pub., Searcy (AR), 

1989, . First Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial wraps. 265pp. Illust/photos. Index. Signed & dated by 

McWorkman. Biographical memoir vignettes of the author, who was from Kermit, Texas, and who was an oil field 

supply man. Local color, travel, etc.. McWorkman also lived in Hobbs, NM, for a few years. A companion volume 

to his earlier Oilfield . Doc. Rather scarce.  

$20.00 

[0404086] Meeker, Louis. OGALALA GAMES. Shoreys, Seattle, 1968, Facsimile reprint, 1st edition thus, ltd to 

150 copies. Originally published in 1901 by the Univ. of Penn. Pictorial wraps. 24pp. Illust. Vocabulary. A brief 

description of games played by the Ogalala's with drawings of the items used to play them. Mildly ex-lib, no pockets 

or removals. "Withdrawn" stamped on blank area of front cover. Library stamp on back cover & t-p. Narrow typed 

label on part of top edge of front cover. Near fine.  

$20.00 

[OK 0408091] Meeks, Beth Thomas, with Bonnie Speer. HECK THOMAS, MY PAPA. Levite of Apache, 

Apache, 1988, Limited. Signed by Author. Cloth. 79pp. Illust. Limited to about 50 unnumbered red hardbound 
copies signed by Speer. This would be considered the 3rd state of this book, the original being published in 

wrappers, & the 2nd state in green hardbound. Illustrations include full page photos of Bill Tilghman & Chris 

Madsen, the other two of the so-called "Three Guardsmen" of Oklahoma. An enjoyable and important memoir of 

Meek's father, the famed Oklahoma lawman & Deputy U.S. Marshal. Fine, like new condition.  

$42.50 

[0408092] Meier, Gary & Gloria. KNIGHTS OF THE WHIP Stagecoach Days in Oregon. Timeline, Bellevue 

(WA), 1987, 1st edition. Pictorial trade wraps. 248pp. Illustrated with vintage photos & documents. Sources, 

Glossary, Index. Inscribed & dated by the Meiers. I know of no other book dealing so extensively with 19th Century 
stagecoaching in Oregon. Fine. Very scarce & desirable.  

$125.00 

[0511105NIC] Meier, Leo (Photos), and Reid, Jan (Text). TEXAS WILDFLOWERS. Portland House, NY, 

1990, Reprint edition, 1st thus. 4o cloth. 240pp. Index. Lavishly photographed. Fine in dj.  

$15.00 

[0404087] Mellard, Rudolph. SUN AND SAGE A Cowboy's Word Pictures of the West. Naylor, San Antonio, 

1939, 1st edition. Pict cloth. 111pp. Illustrated with drawings by Frank Stanush. "In the twelve narrative poems 

which make up (this book) the daily activities of ranch life ... are mingled with the atmosphere of the old West." 

Penciled information on ffep. Near fine in slightly chipped dj. Scarce  

$75.00 



 

[MOR 1 - 004] Menges, Matthew C., O.F.M., Ph. D.. THE CONCEPT OF UNIVOCITY REGARDING THE 

PREDICATION OF GOD AND CREATURE ACCORDING TO WILLIAM OCKHAM. The Franciscan 

Institute, St. Bonaventure, N.Y., & E. Nauwelaerts, Louvain, Belgium, 1952, 1st edition. Printed wraps. 196pp. A 

revised & greatly expanded version of a presentation in the Pontifical Athenaeum of St. Anthony, Rome. Owner's 

typed small private library label on spine; owner's label on inside front cover; owner's stamp on bottom of & 

embossment at top of title page. Slight darkening to cover edges. Near fine copy.  
$23.50 

[0103090] Mera, H.P.. PUEBLO INDIAN EMBROIDERY.. Santa Fe, 1943., First Edition. 4to stiff printed wraps 

& red/black printed dust jacket designed by Merle Armitage. 73pp. Finely illustrated in b/w; three plates in color. 

Memoirs of the Laboratory of Anthropology, Vol. IV. Fine. The dj is very good or better. Scarce.  

$75.00 

[9011144a] Merington, Marguerite (Ed.).. THE CUSTER STORY The Life and Intimate Letters of General 

Custer and His Wife Elizabeth.. NY, 1950., 1st edition, 2nd issue (or may be considered 2nd edition). Cloth. 

339pp. Illust. An important book in the Custer literature. Fine in dj. Luther 8.  

$17.50 

[FTR150] Meriwether, James B., Edit. & Faulkner, William.. A FAULKNER MISCELLANY. University 

Press of Mississippi & The Mississippi Quarterly, Jackson, 1974., First Thus. Cloth. 166pp. A collection of "texts, 

criticism, and bibliographical studies of a number of the unpublished writings of William Faulkner." Fine in dj  
$22.50 

[9410110] Meriwether, Lee.. MY YESTERDAYS An Autobiography.. Webster Groves, 1942., 1st edition. 

Cloth. 440pp. Illust. The author was a lawyer in St. Louis, & was descended from Meriwether Louis. His father was 

a neighbor of Jefferson Davis. Much on Missouri at the turn of the century, & much on travel abroad. He knew a lot 

of important people. Vg. No dj (as issued?). Quite scarce.  

$45.00 

[5017050] Merritt, Bill. A Fool's Gold: The Unlikely Story of Lost Treasure, Stolen Marijuana And the Crazy 

Man of Neahkahnie Mountain. New York, New York, U.S.A.: Bloomsbury Pub Plc USA, 2006. First Thus. 

Signed by Author. ARC. Trade pictorial wraps. 280pp. Signed & dated by Merritt. Near fine; very small bump front 

cover corner & first few pages.  

$15.00 

[0404088] Mesa Verde). MESA VERDE NATIONAL PARK. Mesa Verde Company, ca early 1940s, No 

edition/printing given. Oblong plastic spiral boards, 9" x 12". 16 b/w photos plus map plus Descriptive Details. 

Classic photos by George Grant, Eugene Kingman, Harvey Stork, Robert Branstead, & Ansel Hall. Stain on lower 

back cover, else vg. Scarce.  

$40.00 

[5010039] Messick, Mary Ann. HISTORY OF BAXTER COUNTY 1873 - 1973. Mountain Home Chamber of 

Commerce, Mountain Home, 1973, First Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth. 506pp. Illustrated with photos. 

Presentation by Messick on ffep. Lots of local history. Fine copy. No dj.  
$47.50 

[FTR102] Metropolitan Museum of Art. PAINTINGS FROM THE BERLIN MUSEUMS Exhibited in Co-

operation with The Department of the Army of the United States of America.. NY, 1948., First Edition. Printed 

red wrappers. 15pp + 52 black/white plates. Frontispiece in color. Erratum slip. This collection, in all piece but two 

from the Kaiser Friedrich Museum in Berlin, "formed part of the extensive cache of art objects recovered by General 

Patton's Third Army at Merkers, Germany, in the spring of 1945. These works of art had been removed from Berlin 

and stored in the extensive salt mines in that neighborhood." They were later to be returned to Germany. Fine with 
traces of wear to cover edges.  

$20.00 

[FTR129] Metropolitan Museum of Art.. THE METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART ALBUM OF 

MINIATURES.. Book of the Month Club, NY, 1948., Tall textured paper wrappers, each in a different color, each 



 

with pictorial label on front. Unpaginated. Six booklet albums: F, H, I, M, R, S. Each have large pictorial stamps 

affixed in the proper b ox. Extra set of stamps laid in, album they belong to unspecified. One corner of inner box 

was split at corner, but nicely repaired. In cloth orange portfolio folder. Near fine to fine.  

$10.00 

[0211104] Metz, Leon. JOHN WESLEY HARDIN Dark Angel of Death. Mangan, El Paso, 1996, First Edition. 

Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth. 337pp. Illust. Signed by Metz. Fine biography of the Texas gunfighter. 

Endpaper map, Appendices, Notes, Index. Fine, like new in dj. Uncommon signed in this printing. Cox: "the best 

book on Texas' worst outlaw").  

$75.00 

[0408093] Metz, Leon C.. PAT GARRETT The Story of a Western Lawman. OU, Norman, 1974, 1st edition. 
Cloth. 328pp. Illust/photos. Map. Very, very faint library stamp to top & bottom edges, otherwise no indications this 

was ever a library copy. Vg in dj.  

$45.00 

[0603115] Metz, Leon Claire. JOHN SELMAN Texas Gunfighter. Hastings House, NY, 1966, First Edition. 

Signed by Author. Silver-stamped cloth. 254pp. Illust. Notes. Acknowledgements. Bibliography. Index. Owner's 

name/address stamp on ffep. Near fine in chipped dj. Signed copies scarce. 6-guns 1481, 150 #104.  

$45.00 

[0603116] Metz, Leon G.. PAT GARRETT The Story of a Western Lawman. OU, Norman, 1974, First Edition. 

Signed by Author. Cloth. 328pp. Illustrated with lots of photos. Map, "Pat Garrett's Country". Bibliography. Index. 

Presentation copy signed & dated by Metz on the half-title page in El Paso, May, 1974. Presentations also by two 

Garrett grandchildren, Helen Garrett & Pat Garrett Hantach (or Hantack), on the verso of the ffep. All three 

presentations (6-7 lines each) are made to the same individual. Laid in are two newspaper items. a) quite large 

Bassett Center Book Store pictorial ad for the book & the Metz autographing in El Paso on Saturday, May 4, and b) 

follow up article by Barbara Fuinkhouser on the signing & book event. Laid in also is a personally written card 

(front & back) from the famous Western Book dealer Jeff Dykes, on his letterhead, to your bookseller back in 1983. 
Regarding this copy, Dykes writes, "I seriously doubt that I will ever get another copy inscribed by two of Pat's 

grandchildren." Dykes is listed in the author's acknowledgements, which reads like a long Who's Who of 1970s 

Western historians & personalities. I've had this copy over 20 years & it is time to pass it along to whomever can 

afford it! Fine condition in almost fine, unclipped, unchipped dj. Rare.  

$750.00 

[FTR026] Meudt, Edna.. THE INELUCTABLE SEA.. Wake Brook House, Ft. Lauderdale, 1975., First Edition. 

Signed by Author. Small 4to cloth. 128pp. Inscribed & signed by Meudt. Dj say, "Wisconsin's best poet, but that 

does not begin to cover it. She is a farm widow who owns and manages two farms. She is an ear th mother, the 
Grand Dame. of the arts in the Wisconsin." The back paste down has a newspaper photo of the author & an admirer 

taped to it. Else fine in moderately soiled dj with one short edge tear.  

$45.00 

[0306094] Mexico). Pemex Travel Club. THE MODERN MEXICAN CHARRO. Juarez, 1962, First Thus. 1st 

thus. Tall pict wraps. 24pp. Illustrated with photos. Fine.  

$25.00 

[5005011] Micheaux, Oscar. THE FORGED NOTE A Romance of the Darker Races.. Western Book Supply 

Co., Lincoln. 1915., First Edition. Hard Cover. Gilt-stamped cloth. 522pp. Illustrated with 13 preliminary drawings 

by Heller. Endpaper photos & text. This is the supremely rare 2nd novel of one of the first African-American film 

maker s. Good+ condition. The hinges have been carefully & professionally repaired. The spine is speckled with 

small light spots & is slightly faded. Front & back covers acceptably bright. The rear joint has a very narrow & 

broken band of light stain or bleach running along a limited distance. Occasional light prior crease to a few leaves. 

The book is protected in a newly made matching custom slipcase.  

$850.00 

[5005024] Michigan). ISLAND CITY pictorial history 1835 - 1980. Eaton Rapids, Michigan. N.p., Eaton 

Rapids, (1980), First Edition. Pictorial 4to wraps. 122pp. Well illustrated with vintage photos & other material. Nice 



 

pictorial history of this Michigan community south of Lansing. Fine condition. Quite scarce.  

$75.00 

[5014042] Michigan). Dreier, Edward. THE LURE BOOK OF MICHIGAN'S UPPER PENINSULA. Upper 

Peninsula Development Bureau, n.p., (1943), 1st edition thus. Folio green stapled pictorial wraps. 100pp. Illust. A 

great mid 40s tourist/fishing/outdoors/travel book to Michigan's Upper Peninsula. Lots of advertising & great 

photos, but lots of text, too. Ferry schedule for 1943. Sports facilities, lakes, recreation areas, you name it; it's all 

here. For someone hungry for a detailed, but nostalgic feast of this great, wild country of the UP, this is for you. 

Apparently there was a later edition of this book, & this very well might be the 1st edition of it. Very light fading to 

covers. Vg. Mighty scarce!  

$50.00 

[0306095] Miles, Gen. Nelson A.. PERSONAL RECOLLECTIONS AND OBSERVATIONS OF GENERAL 

NELSON A. MILES Embracing a Brief view of the Civil War or from New England to the Golden Gate and 

the story of His Indian Campaigns, Etc.. Werner, Chicago, 1896, 1st edition, 2nd issue. Royal 8vo cloth 

pictorially & decoratively stamped in gilt & silver. 591pp. Thoroughly & attractively illustrated with paintings & 

engravings by Frederic Remington, et. al.. Decorated endpapers. A key Western biography which any library 

encompassing the Indian Wars, in particular, should include. Top & bottom of spine have just enough wear to cause 

a couple of very short splits at the bottom & threatening to do so at the top. A trace of wear to the extremities. 

Nevertheless vg+, actually an exceptional copy. Howes M595, Rader 2397, Smith 6791.  

$250.00 

[0502102] Millan, Verna Carleton. MEXICO REBORN. H-M, Boston, 1939, 1st edition. Cloth. 312pp. Index. 

Very well written view of Mexico in the thirties. The author began living there in 1933. Viewpoints on politics, art, 

farming, labor, etc.. Fine in moderately edgworn dj. Back dj flap has a vertical crease. Slightly faded backstrip. 

$22.50 

[5008053] Millar, John Fitzhugh. THE ARCHITECHS OF THE AMERICAN COLONIES or VITRUVIUS 

AMERICANUS. Barre Pub., Barre, 1968, First Edition. Folio cloth. 205pp. Well illustrated with drawings. Ex-
library copy, but in great shape with nice, unchipped dj.  

$20.00 

[0401094] Miller, "Broncho Charley". "BRONCHO CHARLEY" MILLER THE LAST OF THE PONY 

EXPRESS RIDERS Broadside Advertising Mailer. Boy Scout Trading Post, NYC, N.d., Original, 7" x 10". Two-

sided printed black on cream paper, with orange vignettes & photo of Broncho Charley. This mailer was to be used 

to invite "You to Come and Visit (Broncho Charley) at the Boy Scout Trading Post" at 20 East 33rd St., New York 

City. Includes four short paragraphs about Miller. Reverse has vignette of Miller receiving a beaded vest from Chief 

Red Shirt, Sioux Chief of the "Custer Massacre". Also has some information about the trading post. Unused & in 
fine condition. Scarce ephemera.  

$50.00 

[5003014] Miller, Dr. Julie. BUSINESS WRITING THAT COUNTS. Hara, Seattle, 2000, Signed by Author. 

2nd printing. Glossy pictorial trade wraps. 226pp. Illust.. Signed by Dr. Miller. "Be clear! Be concise! Be 

confident!" Dr. Miller shows you how. Fine, as new.  

$9.50 

[0411093] Miller, George R.. LEWIS & CLARK'S NORTHWEST JOURNEY "Weather Disagreeable!". 

Amato, Portland, 2004, 1st printing. Pictorial trade wraps. 78pp. Illust. Maps. Weather bars, charts, etc.. Signed by 

Miller. The author, a meteorologist, takes a most interesting look at the weather encountered by Lewis & Clark 

between the Rockies & the Pacific Coast, & along the Coast. Fine, as new.  

$25.00 

[0306096] Miller, Jay & Eastman, Carol M. (Eds.). THE TSIMSHIAN AND THEIR NEIGHBORS of the 

North Pacific Coast. Univ. of Wash., Seattle, 1984, 1st edition. 343pp. Illustrated with vintage photos, drawings, 

charts, & maps. Bibliography, Index. A scholarly study. Fine, as new in dj.  

$34.95 



 

[0603117] Miller, Joaquin. Edited by John S. Richards. JOAQUIN MILLER His California Diary Beginning 

in 1855 and Ending in 1857. Dogwood Press, Frank McCaffrey, Seattle, 1936, Limited. Pictorially blindstamped 

cloth. 106pp. Ltd to 700 copies, this one unnumbered. Fine design & presswork by the Dogwood Press. Although 

fresh & unread, there are a handful of pages with a very slight crease to the upper corner, possibly from the bindery. 

Else fine. No dj as issued. Rocq 1450.  

$37.50 

[0411094] Miller, Joseph (Ed.). THE ARIZONA STORY. Hastings House, NY, 1952, 1st edition. Cloth. 345pp. 

Illustrated with drawings by Ross Santee. Endpaper maps. Small fos on half-title. Information on a whole list of 

subjects compiled by the editor from original newspapers: Apaches, Oatman, Camp Grant, Yuma, Cochise, Clifton, 

O. K. Corral, Pearl Hart, Tumacacori, Broncho Bill, Arizona Charlie, Bill Williams, Hassayampa, Wallapai, Chief 

Iretaba, Pegleg Mine, Climax Jim. Fine in dj with moderate wear to head & toe of backstrip. Herd 1488, 6-guns 

1493.  

$27.50 

[OK 0505105] Miller, Nyle H., and Snell, Joseph W.. WHY THE WEST WAS WILD A Contemporary Look 

at the Antics of Some Highly Publicized Kansas Cowtown Personalities. : OU, Norman, 2003, . Limited. 

Reprint, new edition, ltd to 500 unnumbered copies. Gilt-stamped hardbound. 685pp. A.E.G. (all edges gilt). Illust. 

Appendix. Index. Map. Foreword by Joseph G. Rosa. Also, "A Note on Bat Masterson." One of the very best books 

on the joined subjects of cowboys & gunfighters. Of Oklahoma interest. Fine, as new. No dj as issued. 6-guns 1498 

("I believe this to be one of the most important books on this period."), 150 #106, 44 & 44 #80.  

$145.00 

[5009027] Miller, Zane L.. BOSS COX'S CINCINNATI Urban Politics in the Progressive Era.. Oxford, NY, 

1968., First Edition. Cloth. 301pp. Maps, Tables, Index, Notes. Fos & date on front paste down. Near fine in sl worn 

dj with fading to backstrip.  

$9.50 

[FTR277] Milne, A. A.. WHEN WE WERE VERY YOUNG. Dutton, NY, 1935, Later printing. Small 8vo pict 
cloth. 100pp. Illust. Good, however fraying to head of spine. Child's crayon filler in the illustrated figures on several 

pages, or maybe Pooh did them.  

$5.00 

[FTR276] Milne, A. A.. NOW WE ARE SIX. Dutton, NY, 1936, Later printing. Small 8vo pict cloth. 103pp. 

Illustrated by Ernest H. Shepard. Poetry by the famed author of Winnie the Pooh. Light wear; vg.  

$10.00 

 

[0611100] Miluck, Nancy Christian. NEVADA This is Our Land A Survey from Prehistory to Present. Dragon 

Enterprises, Genoa NV, 1978, First Edition. Pictorial wraps. 148pp. Illustrated with vintage photos, maps, drawings. 

Last one-third of book mildly dampstained & pages wavy. Good reading copy. Scarce. Paher 1298.  

$15.00 

[5008074] Mindt, Alex. Male of the Species Stories. Harrision, NY: Delphinium, 2007. Uncorrected Proof. 
Pictorial wraps. 239pp. Engaging stories about men, manhood, families, etc.. Fine, like new  

$7.50 

[9309099] Mining -Oregon.. SILVER KING MINING COMPANY.. Elkhorn, Albany, & Portland, 1913 - 14., 

Set of four items, all relating to this old silver mine near Mt. Jefferson: 1) Attractive 32pp promo illustrated 

prospectus in small oblong pictorial purple & silver wraps; 2) "Announcement" (with penned corrections) of stock 

sale of the mine, in 16mo pict wraps, 8pp; 3) Nice looking, filled out, uncanceled, green decorated stock certificate 

with image of the mine smelter along the N. Fork of the Santia m River, with Mt. Jefferson in background; 4) 11pp 
pencil handwritten original letter, in original envelope, from an injured miner to the Secty-Treas. Of the Silver King, 

complaining at length about a n abusive foreman (named in the letter). A most interesting & rare combination of 

mining ephemera, each item vg - fine (some oxidation on the letter envelope). Rare.  

$300.00 



 

[9502113] Mining Receipt).. SAVAGE MINE, VIRGINIA, NEVADA.. Aug. 31, 1872., yes. Original check sized 

(3 1/2" x 9") "duplicate" receipt for a month's wages filled out in ink & signed by E. Pendill, received from "A.C 

Hamilton, Super". Vg in wooden, glassed frame.  

$35.00 

[0401095] Minnesota Territory). U. S. Senate. S. 576. A BILL Making a grant of Land to the Territory of 

Minnesota, in Alternate Sections, to aid in the construction of certain railroads in said Territory. U.S. Senate, 

February 9, 1857, Original bill. Printed folio. (5pp.). Introduced by Mr. Toombs & "Reported without amendment." 

This bill was to aid in the construction of what was to become the Minnesota & Pacific Railroad Company. Route of 

the M&PRR was to run "from Stillwater, by way of Saint Paul and Saint Anthony, to a point between the foot of Big 

Stone Lake and the mouth of Sioux Wood river, with a branch via Saint Cloud and Crow Wing, to the navigable 

waters of the Red river of the north..." A 3/4 rear panel reports that on Feb. 7 the bill was read twice & referred to 

the Committee on Public Lands. The internet provides a couple of very helpful sites describing this history of this, 

Minnesota's first railroad. Condition: previously gently folded;. The cover sheet is nearly split apart at the primary 

page fold. Else vg. A rare item.  
$125.00 

[0611101] Minnesota). MEMORIES OF BYGONE YEARS. Hawley Herald, Hawley (MN), 1979, First Thus. 

Stapled pictorial wraps. 192pp. Illustrated throughout with old steam engines & other equipment & misc. photos. 

Subtitled: "Official Handbook Of Western Minnesota Steam Threshers Reunion, Inc. Held at Rollag, Minnesota - 

26th Reunion - August 31 - September 1-2-3, 1979." 23rd edition. Ads. Map. Vg.  

$15.00 

[0606114] Mintz, Lannon W.. THE TRAIL: A Bibliography of the Travelers on the Overland Trail to 

California, Oregon, Salt Lake City, and Montana During the Years 1841-1864. Univ of New Mexico, 

Albuquerque, 1987, . First Edition. Cloth. 201pp. Illust. Index. Appendices ("Red Herrings", "Alphabetical Listing 

by Year of Travel"). Map of the Overland Trail. A well-respected reference. Fine in dj.  

$43.50 

[5008032] Mitchell, South Dakota. MITCHELL, SOUTH DAKOTA TELEPHONE DIRECTORY, DEC. 

1931.. Mitchell, 1931., First Edition. Printed stapled wrappers. 62pp. Ads on front & back covers as well as 

throughout text. Fine, unused condition.  

$35.00 

[5004049] Mitchell, Todd. THE TRAITOR KING. Scholastic, NY, 2007, Uncorrected Proof. Trade pictorial 

wraps. 358pp. "The Mananann family secret is about to be revealed." Fine, as new.  

$9.50 

[5018022] Moe, John. Conservatize Me : How I Tried to Become a Righty with the Help of Richard Nixon, 

Ann Coulter, Toby Keith, and Beef Jerky. William Morrow, NY, 2006, 2006. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st 

printing. Cloth & boards. 313pp. Signed & dated by Moe. Fine, as new in dj.  

$13.50 

[0306098] Momaday, N. Scott. HOUSE MADE OF DAWN. Harper & Row, NY, 1968, 1st edition. Red cloth & 
boards. 212pp. One of the most highly acclaimed novels of Native America in our time. Very slight spotting to red 

top edge, hardly worth mentioning unless buyer requires a perfect copy. Near fine thus in near fine, price-clipped, 

first state dj.  

$150.00 

[0511106] Monahan, Forrest D, Jr.. TRADE GOODS ON THE PRAIRIE, THE KIOWA TRIBE AND 

WHITE TRADE GOODS, 1794 - 1875 A Dissertation. Privately Printed at the Univ. of Okla., Norman, 1965, 

Most likely limited to a handful of copies for Ph.D. candidate Monahan. Never published. Bound in black buckram 
with gilt-stamped spine. 319 numbered one-side, double-spaced & footnoted pages. The dissertation has the copied 

signatures of Monahan's committee, notable historians from the outstanding OU faculty in this field: Donald J. 

Berthrong, A. M. Gibson, John S. Ezell, A. F. Ricciardelli, & Arthur H. ?, Jr.. Appendices include: "Indian Fund" 

Accounts, "Receipted Bill of Bent St. Vrain & Co. to Fraeb & Sarpie", "Statement of Merchandise and Property, a 

part of the Estate of A. P. Chouteau, deceased...", "Buffalo Robe Production For Upper Arkansas and Upper Platte 



 

In 1849", "Sun-Dance Locations", "Annuity Goods in 1854", "Duplicate of Invoice of Annuity Goods Furnished by 

Grant and Barton for Kiowas, Comanches, and Kiowa-Apaches in 1854", and several more. Bibliography. Folding 

map, "Kiowa Immigration Route Home Country From 1832 to 1868 and Present Reservation" by James Mooney. 

This is a scholarly, in-depth study otherwise virtually unprocurable. Fine.  

$500.00 

[0208130] Montana Historical Society.. MONTANA THE MAGAZINE OF WESTERN HISTORY.. Helena. 

Autumn, 1972. Vol. 22, #4., First Thus. 4to pictorial wraps. 80pp. Illust. Brother Van, Chief Joseph, Hayfield Fight, 

Ft. Kearny, etc. Fine.  

$7.50 

[0208129] Montana Historical Society.. MONTANA THE MAGAZINE OF WESTERN HISTORY.. Helena. 
Summer, 1974. Vol. 24, #3., First Thus. 4to pictorial wraps. 96pp. Illust. "Women and the American West" issue. 

Fine.  

$10.00 

[9711123] Montana Magazine.. MONTANA MAGAZINE. Autumn, September, 1963, First Thus. Honyockers of 

Harlem; Narcissa Whitman; Plenty Coups; Mystery Man of the Johnson Co. War; E.S. Paxson, Montana Artist, etc. 

Good+.  

$7.50 

[0502105] Montana). CONSTITUTION AND CODE OF STATUES OF THE GRAND LODGE A.F. & A. M. 

OF MONTANA. Masonic Code of Montana 1918-19. State Pub. Co., Helena, 1920, Revised edition. Embossed & 

gilt-stamped 12mo purple cloth. 131pp. Index. Subtitle: "Together with approved forms for lodge by-laws, manuals 

of meetings and other lodge forms." Fine.  

$27.50 

[0611102] Montana). THE MONTANA HISTORICAL SOCIETY OF MINERAL COUNTY 118 Years of 

History. n.p., 1976, First Thus. 4to pictorial wraps. 85pp. Illustrated with some great vintage photos, some full page. 

Maps. Bibliography. Expanded edition originally published in 1970. The Mullan Road went through Mineral Co.. 

Fine.  

$27.50 

[0401059] Montana). Glacier National Park. Historical Society of Montana. K.Ross Toole. GLORIOUS 

GLACIER An Exciting Early History of Glacier National Park. Hist. Soc. Of Montana, Helena, (1958), First 
Edition. Pictorial black & white magazine size wraps. (34pp). Illustrated mainly with vintage photos. Fine. Scarce.  

$25.00 

[5015022] Montana). Miles City. CUSTER COUNTY HIGH SCHOOL CLASS OF 1937 FIFTIETH CLASS 

REUNION. Miles City, 1987, Original edition. 4to yellow printed, spiral bound stiff pictorial wraps. Unpag. 

Illustrated by Woodcock, including two glossy photos of class. Fine condition.  

$20.00 

[5015023] Montana). Miles City. CUSTER HIGH BICENTENNIAL CLASS REUNION 1976. Miles City, 

1976, Original edition. 4to ivory printed, spiral bound stiff pictorial wraps. 65pp. Illust. "'37's 39th". "'38's 38th". 

"'39's 37th". Slightly bumped; near fine condition.  

$20.00 

[0401024] Montana, Butte). TO THE FRIENDS OF SILVER. Butte, 1893, Original one sheet printed broardside 

circular, 8 1/2" x 11". Butte, Montana, June 28th, 1893. "Dear Sir: The undersigned take the liberty of calling your 
attention to the critical situation of the market for silver bullion." The broadside goes on to call silver miners to an 

organizing meeting to oppose the attack on the bi-metal standard in the U.S. after India had suspended silver 

coinage. "the producers of silver are inactive, irresolute and idle, waiting in dumb dismay for something to turn 

up..." Congressman Richard P. Bland, "the great silver advocate" was to attend the meeting, which was to be held at 

the Broadwater Hotel. Seventeen men are listed who had called the meeting. Near fine condition.  

$75.00 



 

[9407120] Montana.. FIRST ANNUAL REPORT OF THE BUREAU OF AGRICULTURE, LABOR AND 

INDUSTRY for the year ended November 30, 1893.. State Pub. Co., Helena, 1893, 1st edition. Wraps. 341pp. 

Tables, dozens of them! Data on just about everything, from stock population 1870-93, to wages of all kinds of jobs. 

Extensive edge chipping to opening pages; back cover gon e along with most of backstrip; browning to page edges. 

Scarce.  

$175.00 

[0203101] Montana.. GOLDEN JUBILEE 1911-1961 Lower Yellowstone Valley.. Sidney, (1961)., First Edition. 

Pictorial gold wrappers. 88pp. Illustrated with old & new photos. Much history. Some page creasing & moderate 

wear to covers. Light dampstain marks on bottom edge of pages, & occasionally a couple of other spots -- a few 

with slight surface loss from once being stuck together in dime-sized areas. Good. Scarce.  

$45.00 

[9506110] Montana.. THIRD AND FOURTH REUNION OF THE SOCIETY OF THE FRAMERS OF THE 

CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF MONTANA 1911 AND 1916.. (Butte), 1916 or 1917., First Thus. 1st 

edition. Pictorial stapled wraps. 40pp. Illust. Laid in is T.L.S. from Walter Bickford, Ass't Sect'y, & letter of receipt 

from Peter Schmidt, son of member of constitution convention. Includes roster of members, honorary members, & 

deceased members. One page creased & section bracketed in pencil. Back cover almost detached & tear repaired. 

Unusual. Scarce.  

$125.00 

[9908155] Montana.. MONTANA GENESIS A History of the Stevensville Area of the Bitterroot Valley 

Written by the Stevensville Historical Society.. Missoula, 1971., First Edition. 1st edition. Small 4to cloth. 289pp. 

Illust. Fine in dj.  

$17.50 

[9506109] Montana.. MONTANA The Big Sky Country.. Helena, 1964., 1st edition. Pictorial magazine wraps. 

64pp. Illust. Nice Montana Centennial item, with material on C. M. Russell, A. B. Guthrie, Jr., et. al. Vg.  

$10.00 

[MOR 4 - 050] Montgomery, John Warwick. CHYTRAEUS ON SACRIFICE A Reformation Treatise in 

Biblical Theology. CPH, St. Louis, 1962, 1st edition. Pictorial wraps. 151pp. Includes the following appendices: 

Works Cited, Substantive Variata in the 1599 Edition, A Short Critique of Gustaf Aulen's 'Christus Victor', Scripture 

Index. This book is "David Chytraeus' 'De Sacrificiis' of 1569 Translated for the First Time into a Modern Language 

and Edited in Translation". Personal library copy with a couple of labels, name stamps & embossments. Dime sized 

peeling to lower covers near spine from tape removal. Corners reinforced with neatly cut & applied brown paper 

tape. Name stamp on top/bottom edges. Excellent reading & reference copy.  

$13.50 

[9104097] Montgomery, Richard G.. YOUNG NORTHWEST.. Portland, 1948., 2nd edition. Décor cloth. 318pp. 

Illust. Inscription by author. Overview of Pacific Northwest history. 1" cut to cloth on edge of backstrip; slight 

fraying to top backstrip. Vg reading copy.  

$5.00 

[0408095] Montgomery, Richard G.. THE WHITE - HEADED EAGLE John McLoughlin Builder of an 

Empire. Macmillan, NY, 1934, 1st edition. Cloth. 358pp. Illust. Notes. Bibliography. Index. Signed by 

Montgomery. The classic biography of the great Hudson's Bay Company Chief Factor. Vg. No longer common. 

Smith 6964.  

$40.00 

[FTR164] Moodie, Susanna.. ROUGHING IT IN THE BUSH Or, Forest Life in Canada.. Bell & Cockburn, 

Toronto, 1913., First Thus. Gilt-stamped cloth. 568pp. Nicely illustrated. T.e.g. Life and travels in mid 19th Century 
Canada. Good, some wear to extremities. Occasional page edge stains.  

$35.00 

[0408096] Moon, Grace and Carl. LOST INDIAN MAGIC A Mystery Story of the Red Man As He Lived 

Before the White Man Came. Stokes, NY, 1918, 1st edition. Pictorial cloth. 301pp. Attractive color illustrations by 



 

Carl Moon. Very collectable title by the revered artists & writers. Vg. Rather scarce. Rader 2429.  

$100.00 

[0404089] Moore Jr., Ben. BUTTERFIELD 7 YEARS WITH THE INDIANS. Privately Printed, O'Donnell, 

Texas, 1945, 1st edition. 12mo pict & decor cloth. 130pp. Illustrated with portraits of Indians & other photos. 

Butterfield, a great nephew of the famous Stage Coach & Mail Route founder, was a missionary in Texas & relates 

many episodes of meeting with Indians. Moore puts his memoirs in their historical settings. The episodes are brief, 

but with a lot of detail. Very scarce. No dj (as issued?).  

$85.00 

[0502107] Moore, Frank. WOMEN OF THE WAR; THEIR HEROISM AND SELF-SACRIFICE. S. S. 

Scanton, Hartford, 1866/1867, 1st edition? Green cloth, decoratively embossed & gilt-stamped. 596pp. Engravings. 
Pencil fos. Essays on 37 Civil War era women who made sacrifices & added to the rich history of the conflict. Also 

additional essays such as "What We Did At Gettysburg", "The Bloody Flag of Fort Pillow", "Loyal Southern 

Women", Women As Soldiers", "Sanitary Laborers". Typical light to heavy foxing on engraving edges outside of 

tissue guards. Couple of tiny splits head & toe of spine. Vg condition, a much better than average copy.  

$125.00 

[9502117] Moorhead, Max L.. THE PRESIDIO Bastion of the Spanish Borderlands.. Norman, 1975., First 

Edition. Cloth. 288pp. Illust. Bottom cover corners slightly bumped, else fine in pc dj.  

$23.50 

 

[0611103] Morgan, Henry. THE BARK CANOE. N.p., N.d., First Thus. Small decorated, cord-tied brown wraps. 

(44pp.). Illust. "This book is taken from a footnote from The League of the Iroquois by Henry Morgan, 1851. It is 

printed in an array of historic typefaces including wood type from Wells College Press. Woodcuts are reproduced 

from Fryes Complete Geography 1896." An art press item with separately tied signatures. Neither the printer nor 

date of publication is given, but it is modern. The whole book is the reprinting of the footnote in various types. 

Places & proper names mentioned: Finger Lakes, Iroquois, Kingston, Clyde River, Cayuga Lake, Albany, Col. 
Payne, Sodus Bay, Aurora, Interesting & attractive ephemera. Fine. Scarce.  

$50.00 

[0306101b] Morgan, Lael. GOOD TIME GIRLS of the Alaska-Yukon Gold Rush. Fairbanks/Seattle, 1998, . 

First Edition. 1st printing. Gilt-stamped cloth. 351pp. Illust. Double page map of most of Alaska. Notes. 

Bibliography. A really nicely done book with chapters not just on particular ladies (e.g., Klondike Kate, George Lee, 

Mae Field), but how gold rush towns embraced (pardon the pun) the ladies, or vice versa (pardon the pun). "Mining 

the Klondike Kings -Nuggets and Nuptials", "Sin in Southern Alaska -Bargaining for Love", "Fairbanks Battling the 

Odds -Establishing the Best Line in the West", etc. As new in dj, but long o-p in cloth.  
$40.05 

[0611104] Morgan, Lael. GOOD TIME GIRLS of the Alaska - Yukon Gold Rush. Seattle: Epicenter Press, 

1998. First Edition. 1st printing. 351pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. Notes. Bibliography. Index. Two page map. 

Pictorial endpapers. "Pioneering Prostitutes", "The Real Working Girls", "Sin In Southern Alaska", & others fine 

chapters on individual women & places. Fine, as new in dj.  

$27.50 

[0408099] Morgan, Lewis Henry (Leslie A. White, Ed.). LEWIS HENRY MORGAN THE INDIAN 

JOURNALS 1859 - 62. U of Michigan, Ann Arbor, 1959, . 1st edition thus. Oblong cloth with printed title & 

tomahawk. 229pp. Illustrated in color & b/w with the works of Bodmer & Catlin. The anthropologist, Morgan, left 

Rochester, NY, in 1859 for a trip across the plains to the Rockies. This is his important account, which includes 

great detail on the Plains Indians. Fine in dj with edge tears.  

$35.00 

[9011147] Morgan, Lewis Henry.. THE INDIAN JOURNALS 1859-62.. Ann Arbor, 1959., 1st edition Oblong 

décor cloth. 229pp. Illustrations include color plates by Bodmer, Catlin, & King. Account of journeys to Kansas & 

Nebraska, Pembina & Ft. Garry, & the Rocky Mountains. Covers soiled ; silverfish damage on ffep & next couple of 

pages. Good+ reading copy.  



 

$10.00 

[9703111] Morgan, Murray.. ONE MAN'S GOLD RUSH A Klondike Album.. Seattle, 1967., 1st printing. Gilt-
stamped oblong cloth. 213pp. Illust with maps & the superb b/w photos of E.A. Hegg, who rushed north to Alaska 

& Yukon in 1897 as a journeyman photographer. Fine in mod worn dj with some back panel waviness due to getting 

wet.  

$25.00 

[OK 0411097] Morgan, R. D.. THE BANDIT KINGS OF THE COOKSON HILLS. New Forums, Stillwater, 

2003, First Edition. Signed by Author. Trade pictorial wraps. 200pp. Illust. Signed by Morgan. "... the true 

adventures of a loose knit confederation of bandits originating from the infamous Cookson Hills of Eastern 

Oklahoma... following the close of the First World War", & their demise hastened by dedicated officers & citizens. 
The confederation was originally led by Henry Starr. Fine, like new.  

$25.00 

[SHEL101] Morgan, R. D.. THE BAD BOYS OF THE COOKSON HILLS. New Forums, Stillwater, 2002, First 

Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial trade wraps. 200pp. Illust. Bibliography. Chronological list of Cookson Hills 

Gang Robberies. Signed by Morgan. Well researched account of the Cookson Hills Gang of Eastern Oklahoma & 

the manhunt for them in 1932-34. Fine.  

$25.00 

[9601111] Morley, Christopher. PARNASSUS ON WHEELS. G & D, NY, (1917), Reprint. Cloth. 190pp. One of 

the well known bookman's charming novels on bookselling. Bookplate; fos. Some fraying on cover. Good reading 

copy.  

$5.00 

[5013021] Morrell, Margot. Capparell, Stephanie.. SHACKLETON'S WAY Leadership Lessons form the 

Great Antarctic Explorer. Penguin, NY, 2002., 1st printing thus. Pict trade wraps. 238pp. Index. Bibliography. 

Fine, as new  

$10.00 

[0404090] Morrill, Claire. A TAOS MOSAIC Portrait of a New Mexico Village. Univ. of New Mexico, 

Albuquerque, 1973, 1st edition. Royal 8vo or small 4to cloth. 176pp.. Illustrated with fine portraits, interiors, & 

landscapes by Laura Gilpin. Inscribed by Morrill. This Taos bookseller describes life in Taos during an exciting era 

of its existence with the presence of famous writers & artists, as well as lesser known (to the outside world) local 
citizens. Fine in dj.  

$50.00 

[0011095] Morris, Cliff H.. FROM INDIAN COUNTRY TO WALL STREET A Personal Autobiography.. 

N.p., 1959., First Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth. 161pp. Inscribed by Morris to "the finest Mother-in-law a man 

could wish for". A nice ranching memoir of the Yellowstone country of Montana. The author later resided in New 

York. Binding cocked, else vg. (No dj, as issued?). Very scarce.  

$100.00 

[5008047] Morris, Desmond. CAT WORLD A Feline Encyclopedia. Penguin, NY, 1997, First Edition. 1st U.S. 

edition. 4to cloth. 496pp. Illust. Index."All you could ever want to know about cats" A phenomenal volume, loaded 

with information. Appropriate illustrations in color & b/w: photos, vintage prints, etc.. A remarkable volume. Fine in 

dj.  

$14.50 

[0511110NIC] Morris, Joe Dale. THE TEXAS STATE RAILROAD The Scenic Realm of the Majestic Iron 

Horse. p.p., Austin, 1979, First Edition. pictorial 4to wraps. 63pp. Nicely illustrated with lots of b/w photos. Map of 

the Texas State Railroad. Very lightly soiled, else fine. Scarce.  

$45.00 

[OK 0401098] Morris, John W., McReynolds, Edwin C.. HISTORICAL ATLAS OF OKLAHOMA. OU, 

Norman, 1965, First Edition. 4to cloth. 70 maps & facing page descriptions, + xxvi (Intro & Index). Superb resource 



 

maps for early Oklahoma & Indian Territory. Fine in dj chipped at top/bottom of backstrip. Scarce in the 1st ed.  

$60.00 

[5011057] Morris, Keith Lee. THE BEST SEATS IN THE HOUSE and other stories. Univ of Nevada, Reno, 

2004, 1st printing. Tall 8vo cloth. 194pp. "The men who inhabit these stories live in precarious normalcy, mostly in 

northern Idaho..." Fine, as new in dj.  

$17.50 

[OK 0208134] Morris, Lerona Rosamond.. OKLAHOMA LAND OF OPPORTUNITY.. Guthrie, 1934., First 

Edition. Folio gilt-stamped cloth. 103pp. Illust. Prominent men & women, famous Oklahomans, industrial articles, 

territorial information. A somewhat unusual format, but effective & with lots of good information on the state. There 

are a couple of pages on the Miller Bros. of 101 Ranch fame. Soiled covers with wear to extremities. Waterstaining 
to margins of text. Good reading copy only, but a very scarce item. Rader 2450.  

$100.00 

[0502108] Morris, Martha. HISTORIC PORT GAMBLE WASHINGTON A Sketchbook. ill. . Privately 

Printed, n.p., 1976, 2nd printing. Oblong printed wraps. Unpag. Signed by Morris. Unobtrusive stamp of Old Town 

Shop with ink date on front paper. "Type set by hand and printed on a 1912 Pearl Letterpress" by the author. Fine 

pen & ink sketches of this Kitsap Peninsula community is accompanied by information printed on facing tissue 

guard. Fine. Scarce.  

$35.00 

[5012038] Morrison, Blake. THE JUSTIFICATION OF JOHANN GUTENBERG. Doubleday Canada, 2000, 

1st printing. Hardbound. 259pp. First novel by the English writer, based on the life of the historic printer. Fine in dj. 

Not common.  

$20.00 

[0603120] Morrison, Dorothy N.. THE EAGLE AND THE FORT: The Story of John McLoughlin. Atheneum, 

NY, 1979, . First Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth. 178pp. Illust. Maps. Lengthy bibliography. Index. Presentation 

copy from Morrison to your bookseller. Fine in dj.  

$40.00 

[9404130] Morse, Charles Fessenden.. A SKETCH OF MY LIFE written for my Children and a Buffalo Hunt 

in Nebraska in 1871.. (Cambridge), 1927., First Edition. yes. Cloth. 91pp. Portraits. Signed & dated by Hugh 

Whitney Morse. t.e.g. Privately printed memoir. A. H. M. on an explanation sheet says, "The 'Sketch' which follows 
was written in 1920, and, in accordance with my father's wish, remained unopened until after his death six years 

later. The 'Buffalo Hunt' was written at the request of Mrs. William Hooper, whose father, Charles E. Perkins, took 

part in the hunt.", etc.. Cover extremities lightly worn. Near vg. I can find this in no bibliographies that I have. 

Undoubtedly very scarce.  

$300.00 

[9407125] Moskowitz, Ira (artist) & John Collier (text).. AMERICAN INDIAN CEREMONIAL DANCES 

Navajo, Pueblo, Apache, Zuni.. NY, 1972., 1st edition thus, being a revised edition of Patterns and Ceremonials of 

the Indians of the Southwest. 4to cloth. 192pp. Illustrated with over 100 terrific pen/ink drawings & lithos. 
Intro/John Sloan. Laid in are two 5" x 5" glossy prints of pen/ink drawings by the artist. Fine in sl edge torn dj. 

Rather scarce.  

$50.00 

[5017032] Moss, Marissa. Amelia's Most Unforgettable Embarrassing Moments. Riverside, New Jersey, 

U.S.A.: Simon & Schuster, 2005. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Pictorial hardbound. Unpag.. 

Illustrated with neat school drawings, in color. Signed by Moss, and also imprinted above her signature with her 

stamp. Fine, as new.  
$15.00 

[0303093] Mossman, Isaac Van Dorsey.. A PONY EXPRESSMAN'S RECOLLECTIONS.. (Portland), 1955., 

Limited. Ltd to 500 copies. Pictorial cloth. 55pp. Illust. Fldg map. Frontispiece is a glossy b/w photo of author. This 

book is not about the famed Pony Express, but about the author's express company in Washington Territory, with 



 

information on the Oregon Trail, mining, Indians, etc. Mossman served as a Deputy U.S. Marshal in Wash. Terr. 

Very nicely designed & printed by Lawton Kennedy. A desirable Champoeg Press item. Fine, no dj as issued.  

$50.00 

[0611106] Mount Rainier). ROAD INTO MOUNT RAINIER NATIONAL PARK Letter from the Secretary 

of War, transmitting, with a Letter from the Chief of Engineers, Report of Survey and Estimate of Cost of 

Road into Mount Rainier National Park. House of Reps., Wash. D.C., Jan. 30, 1905, First Edition. Disbound 

printed wraps. 9pp. Folding map, 8 1/4" x 25", "North Half Mount Rainier Forest Reserve", of which Mt. Rainier is 

a part. Map shows Route of Survey, Reconnaissances, Contour Lines, Railroads, Wagon Roads, & Trails. HR 

Document 283, 58th Congress, 3rd Session. Edges of front page chipped. Good+ (map in excellent condition). Very 

scarce.  

$200.00 

[9711128] Mount Rushmore.. MOUNT RUSHMORE NATIONAL MEMORIAL.. n.p., 1930., First Edition. 4to 

pict wraps. 37pp. Illustrated with 10 full page sepia photos, plus other photos. Foreword by Gutzon Borglum as well 

as an article by him. Remarks by other dignitaries & politicians. At this time, the face of Pres. Washington is quite 

recognizable. Back cover with a few tears & chips. Somewhat fragile, but in good shape. Very scarce.  

$37.50 

[FTR6-4] Mowat, Farley. NEVER CRY WOLF. Atlantic Monthly/ Little Brown, Boston, 1963, First Thus. 1st 

American edition. Cloth. 247pp. Tidy fos on front paste down under dj flap. A most enjoyable & classic book by the 
famous Canadian biologist. Vg in dj with a few edge tears.  

$15.00 

[5010032] Mozart). MOZART IN ART 1900 - 1990. Bayerische Vereinsbank, 1990, First Edition. 4to pictorial 

cloth. 211pp. Beautifully illustrated with a diverse variety of primarily full page plates, mostly in color, of the 

subject, Wolfgang Amadeus Mozart. Text printed in German & English. Includes works of Paul Klee, Marc Chagall, 

& others. Near fine (quite small abrasion spot on ffep) in vg or better dj with bit of wear at the edges.  

$32.50 

[0401099] Mt. Rainier). RAINIER NATIONAL PARK. N.p., Ca 1915, Original, oblong stiff paper wrappers, 

cord-tied. 25 (one on cover; 24 inside) slightly sepia & off-white photos (7 1/2" x 9 1/2" except for smaller cover 

photo) mainly by Asahel Curtis, but also by F. H. Nowell, W.P. Romans, Curtis & Miller. Various spectacular views 

of Mt. Rainier, & also showing several conveyances (horses, early autos).. The covers are chipped & the hinge/fold 

is chipped & half torn away. The pages are mainly held together by the cord. Nevertheless, a scarce item with great 

vistas of this iconic Washington volcano.  

$75.00 

[0306103] Mueller, Ellen Crago. WILD BILL HICKOK. Privately Printed, Cheyenne, 1976, 1st edition. Pict 

wraps. 35pp. Illust. A summary of Bill's career. Printed on glossy stock paper. Minor cover smudges. Near fine.  

$17.48 

[0408101] Mueller, John Theodore. EARLY MISSIONARY ENDEAVORS AMONG THE AMERICAN 

INDIANS. Wartburg, Columbus, 1942, 1st edition. Pictorial cloth. 122pp. Illust. Brief review of missionary work 
primarily in 18th Century Ohio; Moravians, John Eliot, David Zeisberger, Gnadenhuetten, David Brainard, etc. Near 

fine. No longer common.  

$25.00 

[FTR10-2] Muggah, Mary Gates. Raihle, Paul H.. FORTY-SEVEN WISCONSIN STORIES. Chippewa Falls 

Book Agency, Chippewa Falls, 1946, 4th printing. Cloth. 158pp. Thoroughly ex-lib from Three Lakes school library 

in Wisconsin & also Monico, Wisconsin, public library. However, some very interesting writing about subjects & 

vignettes in Wisconsin history, including a short portrait of the early Green Bay Packers. Worn.  
$10.00 

[0408102] Muir, John. OUR NATIONAL PARKS. Houghton Mifflin, Boston, 1905, 11th impression. Pict gilt-

stamped cloth. 370pp. Illust with photos. Map. Private bookplate & stamp; neat gift inscription "To Miss Hall, in 

memory of the happy days in the 'Heart of the Washington Forest', F.F. July '05." Muir's Preface indicates these 



 

essays on Yellowstone, Yosemite, Sequoia, & General Grant parks were first published in the Atantic Monthly. 

Corners slightly worn; label removed from lower spine; top of spine moderately frayed. Good, tight reading copy. 

Cowan p447.  

$17.50 

[0502109] Muir, John. Edited by David Brower. GENTLE WILDERNESS The Sierra Nevada. Sierra Club, 

SF, 1971, 3rd printing. Cloth. 160pp. Gorgeous color photos by Richard Kauffman. Fine in dj.  

$9.50 

[5013037] Muldrow, Diane. DISH #3 - BOILING POINT Friends, Cooking, Eating, Talking, Life.. G & D, 

NY, 2002., 1st printing. Small pict wraps. Fine, as new.  

$5.00 

[5009060] Muller, Robert H.. FROM RADICAL LEFT TO EXTREME RIGHT Current Periodicals of 

Protest, Controversy, or Dissent - U. S. A. A Bibliography. Campus Pub., Ann Arbor, 1967, 2nd printing. Printed 

wraps. 167pp. Alphabetical Index to Titles. Errata (4). Subtitle continues, "... Containing Dispassionate Summaries 

of Content Samples to Guide Librarians and Other Educators Through the Polemic Fringe." A great item, & useful, 

from the the protest years of the 60s. Chapters of references: "Civil Rights adn Negro", "Left of Center", "Misc.", 

"Pacifist", "Race-Oriented", "Right of Center". This copy ex-lib, but in vg condition.  

$20.00 

[0603121] Mulroy, Kevin (Ed.), and Autry Museum of Western Heritage. WESTERN AMERYKANSKI: 

Polish Poster Art and the Western. U of Wash, Seattle, 1999, . First Edition. 1st printing. 4to pictorial glossy, 

heavy wraps. 229pp. Illustrated with bright color prints of the covers of pulp magazines & books, as well as movie 

posters. Gorgeous! Fine, as new.  

$30.00 

[0502110] Mumey, Nolie, Edit.. and Denver Posse. THE DENVER BRAND BOOK Volume XIV: 1958. 

Johnson Publishing & Denver Westerners, 1st edition ltd to 500 copies. Cloth & boards with attractive paper label. 

361pp.. Illust. Index. Essays mainly on Colorado, but on a few other subjects, too: Central City, Saddles, San 

Miguel, St. Elmo, Air Force Academy, Mosquito Pass, Denver Mint, Sacajawea, etc.. Number 389. Fine in dj with 

glassine protector.  

$100.00 

[0306105] Mumey, Nolie.. OLD FORTS AND TRADING POSTS OF THE WEST Bent's Old Fort and Bent's 

New Fort on the Arkansas River Volume I. Artcraft, Denver, 1956, Ltd to 500 copies, this being #261 signed by 

Mumey. Royal 8vo gilt-stamped & pict cloth. 239pp. Illust. Large folding map of states & territories showing 

locations of forts & pictorial history of the fur trade. Other maps/foldouts. Ex-lib with spine label, check-out pocket, 

& minimum of stamps. Some fading to spine, but uncut & unread nearly fine reading copy. Scarce. SFT427.  

$135.92 

[0306104] Mumey, Nolie.. JOHN WILLIAMS GUNNISON (1812-1853) THE LAST OF THE WESTERN 

EXPLORERS A HISTORY OF THE SURVEY THROUGH COLORADO AND UTAH WITH A 

BIOGRAPHY AND DETAILS OF HIS MASSACRE. Artcraft, Denver, 1955, Ltd to 500 copies, of which this is 
#270 signed by Mumey. Royal 8vo gilt-stamped & pict cloth & boards. 189pp. Illust. Large folding map of route 

taken by Gunnison in 1853. Ex-lib with spine label & check-out pocket, but with minimum of stamps. Moderate 

fading to covers else a fine reading copy uncut & unread. Scarce. SFT 426.  

$115.05 

[9110099] Mumey, Nolie.. ESTELLE PHILLEO "Setting the West to Music" 1881-1936.. Denver, 1955., 1st 

edition. Décor wraps. 20pp. Illust. Facsimile program bound in. Uncut. Some browning to cover edges. Vg.  

$22.50 

[9110100] Mumey, Nolie.. CLARK, GRUBER AND COMPANY (1860-1865) A PIONEER DENVER MINT 

HISTORY OF THEIR OPERATION AND COINAGE.. Denver, 1950., Ltd to 800 numbered & signed copies 

(copy #212). Pict cloth. 93pp. Illust. Uncut. Near fine in sl chipped, mod soiled dj. Scarce.  

$125.00 



 

[0606117] Murdock, John R.. ARIZONA CHARACTERS IN SILHOUETTE. Privately Published, n.p., (1939), 

2nd edition (Fray Marcos Edition). Pictorial wraps. 151pp. Nice b/w illustrations. Full page inscription by Murdock 

(1942) to the wife of a judge (unnamed). Material on Father Kino, Juan Anza, Padre Garces, James Pattie, Cochise, 

Charles Poston, Al Sieber, John Clum, General Crook, Geronimo, Bucky O'Neil, Edward Ayer, Ed Schieffelin, 

Major Powell, Pauline Weaver, Coronado, etc.. Near fine. Scarce. 6-guns 1571.  

$47.50 

 

[5004047] Murlin, Edgar L.. THE NEW YORK RED BOOK An Illustrated Legislative Manual. J. B. Lyon 

Co., Albany, 1903, First Thus. Red, black, & silver pictorial cloth. 638pp. Photos. Portraits. Maps. Lists, etc. Title 

continues, "Containing the Portraits and Biographies of the U. S. Senators, Governor, State Officers and Members of 

the Legislature; also with the Portraits of Judges adn Court Reporters, the New Constitution of the State, Election 

and Population Statistics, and General Facts of Interest." Frontispiece of Gov. Odell. Very good condition; minor 

wear to extremites with a slight nick to head of spine (1/8" fray); covers a little soiled. Loaded with information. No 

dj as issued. $25.00 

[9802123] Murphy, John Mortimer.. SPORTING ADVENTURES IN THE FAR WEST.. London, 1879., First 

Edition. Gilt & blindstamped cloth. 404pp. Murphy spent seven years in the American West. This work focuses on 

the habits & haunts of all the large animals. The author relates a few episodes & tales a long the way. In the Preface 

he states that his hunting "was as much for the purpose of studying the fera naturae, as for killing them. their life was 

frequently more pleasing to me than their death." Silver dollar-sized splotch on front cover (but not on gilt illust); 

new endpapers same color as original; wear to corners; moderate general wear. Resewn, tight copy. Scarce. Rader 

2459 only cites the 1880 American edition. Dobie, p155, says "One of the earliest roundups of game animals in the 
West."  

$200.00 

[9908157] Murray, A. J. (M.R.C.V.S.).. CATTLE AND THEIR DISEASES.. Chicago, 1887., First Edition. 1st 

edition. Décor cloth & gilt-stamped spine. 270pp. Illust. Color frontispiece. Purportedly one of the earliest works in 

this field done exclusively for American farmers, & printed by the same folks who published The Breeders' Gazette. 

Light wear to covers. Near fine. Rare. The USDA's 1938 extensive bibliography on the range industry only cites a 

pamphlet by this author.  

$125.00 

[SHEL106] Murray, John. THE EPISTLE TO THE ROMANS Volume One Chaptes I - VIII (1 - 8). 

Eerdmans, Grand Rapids, 1967, Hard Cover. 3rd printing. 408pp. Appendices. Indices. Owner's ink stamp & 

signature front ffep. Red underlined most of book. Else fine in dj.  

$8.50 

[9402119] Murray, Keith A.. THE MODOCS AND THEIR WAR. . Norman, 1959., Stated 2nd printing, but 

stated also is that the 1st was entirely destroyed by fire (Dykes says 36 copies survived, mainly going to libraries). 

Cloth. 346pp. Illust/Beeler + photos. fos. Lower front cover corner slightly bumped, else fine in dj. Dykes 50 p10.  

$25.00 

[0303094] Murray, Robert A.. FORT LARAMIE "Visions Of A Grand Old Post".. Ft. Collins, 1974., Limited. 

Signed by Author. Ltd. to 250 copies signed by Murray. Cloth. 170pp. Illust. Endpaper maps. Fine, as new in dj. 

Quite scarce.  

$47.50 

[0408103] Myers, John Myers. I, JACK SWILLING Founder of Phoenix, Arizona. Hastings House, NY, 1961, 

1st edition. Silver-stamped pictorial cloth. Index. A good book on early Arizona, as always vividly written by 

Myers. Fine in dj.  

$25.00 

[9402121] Myers, John Myers.. THE LAST CHANCE Tombstone's Early Years.. Lincoln, (1973)., Reprint in 

wraps. 260pp. Illust. Vg.  

$9.50 



 

[8905146] Myers, John Myers.. THE DEATHS OF THE BRAVOS.. Boston, 1962., First Edition. 1st edition. 

Cloth. 467pp. fos/address on half-title. Well written "informal. history of the men who explored, settled and fought 

in the mountains." Vg in edgeworn dj.  

$5.00 

[5018060] Myers, Walter Dean. HARLEM SUMMER. Scholastic, NY, 2007, Advanced Reader's Edition. Trade 

pictorial wraps. 158pp. Newbery Honor Winner Myers' "written novel is a poignant, often hilarious coming-of-age 

story of one boy navigating his way through Harlem's happening streets and into his own manhood." Fine condition. 

For ages 12 & up.  

$9.95 

[5016041] Nadelson, Scott. Saving Stanley: The Brickman Stories. Portland, Oregon, U.S.A.: Hawthorne Books 
& Literary Arts, 2004. First Edition. Signed by Author. Tall pictorial wraps. 212pp. Signed by Nadelson. Short 

stories about The Brickmans, "a Jewish family of four living in suburban New Jersey. Fine condition.  

$9.50 

[5008054] Nanga. NANGA Exhibition of Contemporary Nanga Paintings. Nippon Cultural Centre, Tokyo, 

1972, First Edition. 4to black wrappers with orange title. Exquisite Japanese prints! Fine.  

$11.50 

[OK 9203116] Napton, William B.. OVER THE SANTA FE TRAIL 1857.. Santa Fe, 1964., Limited/Numbered. 

The special "Wagonmaster Edition ltd to 99 copies "with reproduction of the ten original illustrations, done on 

Linweave Early American paper." This is copy #3. Cloth. 73pp. Reprint of the rare 1905 original, only omitting the 

experiences that do not relate Napton's Santa Fe Trail activity. Printed by Jack Rittenhouse's famed Stagecoach 

Press. A quality letter press book. Fine in dj.  

$125.00 

[9506114] Nash, Jay Robert.. BLOODLETTERS AND BADMEN A Narrative Encyclopedia of American 

Criminals from the Pilgrims to the Present.. NY, 1973., 1st edition. 4to pict cloth. 640pp. Illust. Gift inscription 

on ffep. Mainly about 20th Century badmen & gangsters, but some western outlaws are included. Cover corners 

worn, else fine in dj.  

$20.00 

[0603123] Nash, Tom, and Scofield, Twilo. THE WELL-TRAVELED CASKET A Collection of Oregon 

Folklore. Utah, SLC, 1993, Signed by Author. 4to pictorial glossy wraps. 181pp. Illustrated with drawings by Dan 
Adkins. "Works Consulted". Index. Both authors have signed this copy. Upper back cover corner creased, else fine. 

Uncommon.  

$30.00 

[5012033] Nashville.. UN ETE DU VIN. THIS WINE WE OFFER.. Nashville, 1997., 1st edition. 8" x 11 1/4" 

cloth & wood folio. Unpaginated. Illustrated. Front cover is lovely blond wood with a graceful image etched or 

stained on it. Back cover, spine, & attached edge of front cove r in cloth. Cloth covered spiral binding. Elegantly 

imprinted endsheets. Un Ete Du Vin is an annual auction, in Nashville, Tennessee, of the finest wines to raise money 

for charity, apparently one of the premier wine auctions anywhere. The first section of this magnificently bound & 
printed auction book has beautifully lithographed pages of artistic wine related images & text from a variety of sou 

rces. The balance of the book enumerates & describes the silent & live auction lots. Concluding pages are of 

patrons, donors, credits, etc. Laid in are an Addenda & a printed bid folder. Many auction lots were of exotic trips to 

wine country & wine country event in North American & abroad.  

$65.00 

[OK 0208136] National Cowboy Hall of Fame (National Cowboy and Western Heritage Museum). 

PERSIMMON HILL MAGAZINE.. OKC, 1970 - 2000., First Edition. Pictorial Cover. Original issues. Heavy 
glossy pictorial wraps. Paginations vary. Wonderfully illustrated. A complete run of 109 quarterly issues from 

Volume I #1, Summer, 1970, to Volume 28, #2, Summer, 2000. One issue was a double issue. Some issues have the 

mailing wrapper. One of the finest of all Western magazines, this publication of the National Cowboy Hall of Fame 

(now called the National Cowboy and Western Heritage Museum) has terrific articles on cowboys, Western Art, & 

related subjects. The art work is, of course, of the first quality by the old Western masters as well as contemporary 



 

ones. Most copies in this set have the previous owner's small, neat notation of the vol. # & issue # at one upper 

corner of the front cover or mailing wrapper. It is not displeasing. All copies fine or near fine condition with light 

shelf rubbing on just a few covers. Scarce as a set & desirable.  

$1,500.00 

[9110101] National Park Service.. SOLDIER AND BRAVE Military and Indian Affairs in the Trans-

Mississippi West, including a Guide to Historic Sites and Landmarks.. NY, 1963., First Edition. Cloth. 279pp. 

Illust. Index. Fine in slightly chipped, pc dj.  

$12.00 

[0502113] National Parks). NATIONAL PARKS PORTFOLIO. Dept. of the Interior, Wash. D.C., ca 1915-17, 

1st edition? Octavo portfolio of nine photo illustrated pamphlets in brown printed folder with map of US. & national 
parks on inside. Introductory folder by Franklin K. Lane, Sect'y of the Interior, and Stephen T. Mather, Ass't to the 

Secretary, who served as first National Parks Director. Pamphlets: Yellowstone, Yosemite, Sequoia, Mt. Rainier, 

Crater Lake, Mesa Verde, Glacier, Rocky Mountains National Park, Grand Canyon. Each pamphlet is unpaginated. 

Description text is somewhat minimal, the emphasis being on portraying the parks in full page or partial page 

illustration. Very nice photos. The former owner's address label is inside the folder. Scrawled printed name on top of 

Intro leaflet & below map. Head & toe of spine of folder split, but archivally repaired. Vg set and scarce in original 

edition.  

$50.00 

[NIC029 - 1] National Tramway Museum). England. THE NATIONAL TRAMWAY MUSEUM. National 

Tramway Museum, Printed by Jarrold Printing, Norwich, 1989, 1st thus? Colorful pictorial stapled wraps. (28pp.). 

Beautifully illustrated. Vg with slight bump top left corner. The musum, for folks like me who regretfully haven't 

been there, is in Derbyshire, England, "readily accessible", its website says, "from Sheffield, Derby, Nottingham, 

Leicester, Stoke-on-Trent, Birmingham and beyond." This museum booklet scarce in the U.S..  

$17.50 

[0508103] Navajo). INDIAN BASKET WEAVING BY THE NAVAJO SCHOOL OF INDIAN BASKETRY. 

Whedon & Spreng, L.A., 1903, First Edition. 1st edition. Cord-tied wraps, unusually & interestingly bound in ochre 

printed burlap. 103pp. Illustrated with an abundance of b/w photos, & some drawings. fos. Laid in is a large folded 

sheet, a dramatic drawing of a Yokut Indian Basket, "Ready For The Sun Dance", with "List of Materials" & "Color 

Scheme for Yokut Dance Basket", which I suspect is missing from most copies. A four inch tear is archivally closed. 

I cannot begin to tell you the authentic tactile feeling this book gives. A treasure. The burlap is fraying at the edges 

& near the binding, but is virtually complete & will only suffer further loss with ill treatment. Vg copy.  

$200.00 

[0401100] Nebraska. STATE JOURNAL OF THE STATE LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA First, Second 

and Third Sessions. "Published By Authority". St. A. D. Balcombe, State Printer. Omaha, 1867, First Edition. 

Printed brown wraps. 258pp. Index of the Senate; roster, bills, etc.. "Held at the Capitol in Omaha City, July 4th 

1866, February 20th, 1867, May 16th, 1867." Contains speeches, motions, bills, messages from the governor, etc.. 

Fragile covers are chipped on the front with one double-thumb sized stain. Rear cover is torn & tattered with pieces 

missing. Text in vg condition. Very scarce & important early Nebraska item.  

$95.00 

[9506116] Neel, David.. OUR CHIEFS AND ELDERS Words and Photographs of Native Leaders.. Vancouver 

(B.C.), 1992., First Edition. Royal 8vo cloth. 191pp. Illustrated with black & white photos. The subject is British 
Columbia tribal leaders. An excellent combination of their views written in the first person, & their portraits. Fine, 

as new in dj.  

$22.50 

[5002032] Neely, F. T.. Cheiro's Guide to the Hand A Practical Work on the Sciences of Cheirognomy and 

Cheiromancy from a Useful and Scientific Standpoint. Rand McNally, Chicago, 1900, First Edition. Pictorial 

cloth. 178pp. Illustrated with drawings. Former owner's signature & two ink stamps on endpapers, "After 5 days 

Return to T. H. Waldron Bonners Ferry - Idaho". Chip to bottom of ffep & frontispiece drawing leaf, & surface 
paper loss to bottom of front endpapers near binding. Else good, tight copy.  

$14.50 



 

[FTR5-3] Neihardt, John G.. THE MOUNTAIN MEN. Nebraska, Lincoln, 1971., First Thus. 1st Bison trade 

paper printing. 113pp.. This volume includes three epic poems that form part of the Nebraska poet & historian's 

Cycle of the West: "The Song of the Three Friends," "The Song of Hugh Glass", "The Song of Jed Smith." Diagonal 

crease at bottom of front cover; Vg.  

$4.95 

[FTR6-7] Neihardt, John G.. WHEN THE TREE FLOWERED. Nebraska, Lincoln, 1971, 2nd Bison trade paper 

printing. 248pp. "The Fictional Autobiography of Eagle Voice, a Sioux Indian."  

$5.00 

[FTR5-2] Neihardt, John G.. THE TWILIGHT OF THE SIOUX. Nebraska, Lincoln, 1971., 2nd printing of the 

Bison pictorial trade wraps edition. 110pp.. Vol. II of "A Cycle of the West", the Nebraska poet laureate's epic poem 
of the fur trade and the northern plains Indian wars. This volume incorporating "The Song of the Indian Wars", & 

"The Song of the Messiah." Bottom of front cover with diagonal crease. Vg.  

$4.95 

[FTR6-6] Neihardt, John G.. THE RIVER AND I. Nebraska, Lincoln, 1971, 2nd Bison trade paper printing. 

325pp. Illust. Neihardt's voyage of 56 days on the Missouri River. Near fine.  

$6.25 

[9304105] Neihardt, John G.. THE SONG OF THE THREE FRIENDS.. NY, 1919., First Edition. 12mo paper 

over bds. 126pp. Custom bookplate which reads, "The Poetry of Earth is Never Dead." fos. One of the volumes of 

Neihardt's epic poem, Cycle of the Indian Wars. Some peeling to cover paper along spine. Covers somewhat dull. 

Good. Scarce .  

$22.50 

[0401101] Neihardt, John G.. THE SPLENDID WAYFARING. Macmillan, NY, 1920, First Edition. Small 8vo 

with gilt-stamped spine. 290pp. Illustrated with photos by Haynes (Front.), Enos Mills, George Wharton James, S. 

H. Knight, & from Dellenbaugh's Canyon Voyage. Map. List of Sources. Document fascimiles. "The story of the 

exploits and adventures of Jedediah Smith and his comrades, the Ashley-Henry men, discoverers and explorers of 

the great Central Route from the Missouri River in the Pacific Ocean. 1822 - 1831." Desirable fur trade item from 

the great Nebraska writer & poet. Fine, no dj. Trace of wear to extremities. Near fine.  

$45.00 

[FTR8-4] Neihardt, John G.. ALL IS BUT A BEGINNING Youth Remembered 1881 - 1901. HBJ, NY, 1982, 
First Edition. Small 8vo. Cloth & bds. 173pp. The Nebraska poet's nostalgic and well-written memoir of growing up 

in Nebraska. Neihardt was the author of Black Elk Speaks, The Cycle of the West, & many other works. Gift 

inscription & owner's name/date under the flap on the front paste down. Fine in pc dj.  

$14.50 

[0007113] Neil, Dorothy, Ed. Whidbey Island.. A COMPLETE RUN OF THE WHIDBEY ISLAND 

SPINDRIFT, 1963-1972.. Volume 1, #1 (June 1963) through Autumn 1972., First Edition. Small quarto, 7" x 8 

1/2", this newspaper/magazine was, in its first issues, mimeographed, then printed more professionally. Published on 

a 2 to 4 month basis, it represents a compendium of history, nature studies, local news & gossip, advertising, recipes, 
etc. ALSO BOUND IN IS A 24 page copy of a "SOUVENIR EDITION COMMEMORATING WHIDBEY 

ISLAND'S CENTENNIAL 1848 - 1948." published by the Island County Farm Bureau News in Oak Harbor. A gift 

inscription to "Mary Lee Neil Tatum from the Green Isle of Whidbey" is from "Mother". This set of The Spindrift is 

bound in green cloth with gilt-stamped spine. It is several hundred pages long, each issue of the Spindrift having its 

own pagination. Couple of smaller than dime sized light spots on the lower front cover & some similar specks, else 

near fine. Obviously rare.  

$250.00 

[9601118] Nelson, Bruce.. LAND OF THE DACOTAHS.. Minn., 1946., First Edition. Hard Cover. Pictorial 

cloth. 354pp. Illust. Bibliography. Index. fos. Good history of the upper Missouri. Fur trade, Indian Wars, cattle 

country, etc. Bindery crease to upper corner of 3 pages near front, else fine in slightly edgworn dj. 6-guns 1598, 

Herd 1626.  

$39.50 



 

 

[0606119] Nestler, Harold. WHERE DID YOU FIND THAT? Adventures of An Antiquarian Bookman. 

Privately Published, (Pennington, NJ), 2001, Limited/Numbered. Signed by Author. Pictorial glossy wraps. 210pp. 

Minimal illustrations. Ltd to 500 copies signed by Nestler. Index. Nestler, an experienced & knowledgeable 

bookseller in New Jersey, shares vivid & often humorous incidents as well as information about old-time book 

hunting & selling. Any book that begins, "I almost knocked Jackie Kennedy head-over-heels ... at the Plaza Hotel in 
NYC while bending down to look at the bottom shelf of a book case ... with my big feet sticking out into the aisle" is 

going to be a darn good read. It is, indeed. Fine.  

$29.50 

[0606120] Nestler, Harold. MORE Adventures of An Antiquarian Bookman. Privately Published, (Pennington, 

NJ), 2004, Limited/Numbered. Signed by Author. Pictorial glossy wraps. 208pp. Illust. Ltd edition signed by 

Nestler. Bibliography. Index. Nestler, an experienced & knowledgeable bookseller in New Jersey, shares further 

vivid & often humorous incidents as well as information about old-time book hunting & selling. Any book that says 

in its closing paragraph, "After typing the above line I went to vist (sic) a used bookstore and after visiting their rest 
room I must add a second ending to this book" is going to be a darn good read. It is, typos & all. Fine.  

$29.50 

[0411102] Nevada). THOMPSON AND WEST'S HISTORY OF NEVADA And Biographical Sketches of It's 

Prominent Men and Pioneers 1881. Howell - North, Berkeley, 1958, Facsimile reprint. Royal 8vo gilt-stamped & 

decorated cloth. 680pp. Illustrations, portraits, etc.. Endpaper maps. "likely to remain the all time Nevada book." 

(Paher). Lovely looking volume. Fine. 6-guns 1600, Paher 28.  

$125.00 

[SHEL110] Neve, Dr. J. L.. A HISTORY OF CHRISTIAN THOUGHT. Muhlenberg, Philadelphia, 1946, 4to 

printing. Cloth. 349pp. Index. Vg condition, but underlined.  

$5.95 

[5006021] Neville, John Romond. BOER AND BRITISHER IN SOUTH AFRICA A History of The Wars for 

United South Africa.. Thompson & Thomas, Chicago, 1900., First Edition. Red & blue pict & lettered cloth. 

460pp. + Appendices. Illust. Decorated endpapers. Near fine.  

$39.50 

[9612117] NEW MEXICO PHOTOGRAPH.. New Mexico Gentleman.. Crispell Art Parlors, E. Las Vegas, N.M. 

(ca 1890)., Cabinet portrait 4 1/8" x 6 3/8" (including mount) of gentleman in suit/tie. Sorry, I can't identify him as 

someone important in outlaw history. Still, a good period photo from a place rich in Western history. Vg.  

$45.00 

[SHEL114] New York. Tuxedo. Orange County. Freemasons. Mystical Seven. Notarized Document. Tuxedo, 

New York, 1914: yes. Original document. 9 1/2" x 14" in original frame & under glass. Sealed by a Notary Public in 

Tuxedo, Orange County, New York. Initially, it appears to be related to a young women's society or club, but there 

is more to it that meets the eye. It has the notary seal with a ribbon that partially reads "R GIRLS" over it, & is 

signed in ink by 29 people, 4 of whom are the "Managing Committee", and two of whom are signed under the 

ribbon. All but the two names under the ribbon have small orange seals beside them. Typed in light print, and with 

three corrections, the document reads, "It is here-by agreed, that we the undersigned, on the day and date here-in 

after mentioned will be one of the party going to Monroe, starting from Tuxedo at seven oclock (sic) in the 

afternoon, on the Nineteenth day of January, One Thousand nine hundred and four..." Etc., etc.. Below the seal & 
above the four signatures of the managing committee is written in red ink, "Red Lemonade (?) Tablets to be used 

will be strictly in accordance with the formula of the I. D. G. T. The frame is backed with narrow slats, upon which 

there is a label with the following written in ink: "Presented to the "Mystic Seven" January 26th - 1904 by the 

"oudinae (?) Four". Therein lies a clue and a mystery. There is, on the internet, information about the "Mystical 

Seven". The website includes a long essay on the subject, and cites a 1907 encyclopedia entry re the society, "which 

is now thought to be dead, was in some respects one of the most remarkable and most ambitious college societies in 

the country" with its roots in the history of Freemasonry in the country. The website gives the history of the 

"Mystical Seven" which lately continued to exist at Wesleyan. There are further and extensive connections to the 

history of Freemasonry in the United States, to Wesleyan University, Methodism, & much more. Perhaps the 

reference to "the Mystic Seven" is only a kind of knock-off from the real thing, but the reference is nonetheless 



 

intriguing. The names on this document include the names of both men and women, although almost of the 

signatures are first two initials and then last names. This is an unusual document to say the least, and undoubtedly a 

rare piece. $200.00 

[9703118] Newark, Peter.. COWBOYS.. NY, 1982., 1st edition. 4to cloth. 159pp. Extensively illustrated, dealing 

mostly with the 19th Century. Includes much outlaw material, also. Fine in pc dj.  

$27.50 

[0611108] Newcomb, Franc Johnson. NAVAHO NEIGHBORS. OU, Norman, 1966, First Edition. Cloth. 236pp. 

Index. Illust. The author's "recollections of her Navaho friends and neighbors during the twenty-five years she and 

her husband operated the Blue Mesa trading post..." Fine in pc dj.  

$30.00 

[5008051] Newman, Harold; Newman, Jon O.. A Genealogical Chart of Greek Mythology: Comprising 3,673 

Named Figures of Greek Mythology, All Related to Each Other With a Single Family of 20 Generations. 

Chapel Hill, North Carolina, U.S.A.: Univ of North Carolina Pr, 2003. First Edition. 1st edition, 1st printing. Oblong 

folio decorated paper over boards. 263pp. Loaded with genealogical charts. Extensive Index, plus Guide to the 

Index. Quite a book! Fine, like new. No dj as issued.  

$115.00 

[0411103] Newsom, J. A.. LIFE AND PRACTICE OF THE WILD AND MODERN INDIAN The Early Days 

of Oklahoma Some Thrilling Experiences. Privately Printed, N.p., 1954, 2nd printing of scarce 1923 book. Gilt-

stamped cloth. 220pp. Illust/photos. Owner's info in ink on front paste down. The author was an evangelist who 

came to Indian Territory in 1880, & his much sought book includes chapters & information on Cheyenne & 

Seminole Indians, the Dalton & Doolin Gangs, the Jennings Gang, Henry Starr, etc.. Slight stain on front cover. 

Near fine thus. Howes N124, Six Guns 1609.  

$50.00 

[5007029] Nichols, C. A. Teeter, W. C. (Publishers).. THAT UNKNOWN COUNTRY or WHAT LIVING 

MEN BELIEVE CONCERNING PUNISHMENT AFTER DEATH. Etc.. Springfield & Dayton, 1888., First 

Edition. Apparent 1st edition. Gilt-stamped & decorated full leather. 960pp. Portraits of the many Protestant 

theologians who were the contributors. A.E.G. (all edges gilt). Along with the Contents, there is a list of theologians 

& documents titled Fathers and Doctors of the Early Church: First Patristic Period, Second Patristic Period, 

Scholastic Period, Reformation (but strangely omitting Luther). While the great majority of contributors were 

Christian, several other religions are represented, Minor wear to extremities; a few scratches to spine. Very good. 

Very scarce.  

$200.00 

[0603124] Nichols, Harry Peirce). Stevens, W. Bertrand. VICTORIOUS MOUNTAINEER A Memoir of 

Harry Peirce Nichols, PLUS, original signed photograph. Cloister Press, Louisville, 1943, First Edition. Signed 

by Author. Small 8vo cloth. 78pp. Illustrated with chapter head drawings. Frontispiece portrait: "Harry Peirce 

Nichols in the Canadian Rockies in his eightieth year." Inscribed by Stevens on the ffep. A good, if short, biography 

of the well-known mountaineering Episcopal priest & pastor of several churches, including Holy Trinity Church in 

Harlem. Lightly soiled, but vg. No dj. Very scarce. ALONG WITH LARGE ORIGINAL black & white 

PHOTOGRAPH of Nichols, and signed by him, "Affectionately Yours Harry Peirce Nichols", on the mat, to which 

the photo is glued. Silver print, size: 10 3/4" x 11 7/8". The image is of Nichols sitting atop a rock formation on a 

mountain top, location unidentified (hazy back ground). Nichols, who appears to be in his 60s or early 70s, is 
dressed in climbing clothing, with hat on his head, & is pointing beyond the left of the image with outstretched arm, 

tilted slightly upwards. He is looking towards a focal point, as if to another mountain. The Rev. Nichols' 

mountaineering credentials are as impressive as his ecclesiastical ones: from 1881 a member of Appalachian Alpine 

Club. One of the founders & a president of the American Alpine Club. Founder of the Harvard Alpine Club. "For 

more than sixty years he climbed in the White Mountains", climbing Mount Washington over 250 times. Charles 

Wilcox's great work on the Selkirk Mountains of British Columbia devotes several pages to Nichols' account of 

being one of the first American climbers in those high & rugged mountains west of the Canadian Rockies. He 

ascended Mt. Fox in 1893. The photo is in an old frame & is in excellent condition. A most collectable & rare 

combination.  

$750.00 



 

[0205123] Nicolson, John. (Ed.).. THE ARIZONA OF JOSEPH PRATT ALLYN Letters From a Pioneer 

Judge: Observations and Travels 1863-1866.. Tucson, 1974., First Edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 284pp. Illust. 

Allyn was appointed associate judge of the Territory of Arizona in 1863. Fine in pc dj with some wear & a tiny chip 

to top of backstrip.  

$17.50 

[5008057] Niemetsky, Gerard, and others. PHOTO RETOUCHING WITH PHOTOSHIP A Designer's 

Notebook. Sebastopol, California, U.S.A.: Oreilly & Associates Inc, 2004. First Edition. 4to pictorial wraps. 96pp. 

Very well illustrated. A nice, glossy copy, as new.  

$25.00 

[5002029] Niles, Blair. CASUAL WANDERINGS IN ECUADOR. Century, NY, 1923, First Edition. Gilt-
stamped cloth. 249pp. Illustrated with excellent b/w photos by the author. Attractive travel book. Fine in slightly 

chipped dj with back panel tear closed, spine darkened. Scarce.  

$37.50 

[0606122] Nims, Cynthia. NORTHWEST HOMEGROWN COOKBOOK: Salmon. Westwinds, Portland, 2005. 

First Edition. Signed by Author. Small 4to pictorial heavy wraps. 96pp. Illust. Index. Signed & dated by Nims. 

"Northwest Homegrown Cookbook Series." Delicious - great looking salmon recipes! Fine, as new.  

$20.00 

[5005035] Nims, Cynthia C.; Nims, Cynthia. Crab Northwest Homegrown Cookbook Series. Portland, Oregon, 

U.S.A.: Westwinds Pr, 2002. First Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial trade wraps. 96pp. Illust. Signed & dated by 

Nims soon after publication. Crab recipes, presumably wonderful! Fine, like new.  

$20.00 

[5001092] Niven, Larry; Pournelle, Jerry; Barnes, Steven. Beowulf's Children. New York, New York, U.S.A.: 

Tor Books, 1995. First Edition. Hard Cover. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 382pp. Brief 

presentation "To ___" & signed & dated by Niven right after publication. Fine, like new in dj which has slight 

wrinkles at bottom corners of backstrip.  

$22.50 

[9111120] Nixon, Oliver W.. HOW MARCUS WHITMAN SAVED OREGON. with sketches of Life on the 

Plains and Mountains in Pioneer Days.. Chicago, 1895., First Edition. Gilt décorated cloth. 339pp. Illust. Fldg 

map of NW & Central U.S. in 1842 showing Whitman's trip to St. Louis. t.e.g. Some oxidation on endpapers. A 
bright, vg copy.  

$42.50 

[5006011] Nofi, Albert A.. THE CIVIL WAR TREASURY Vol I 1860 - 1862.. Mallard, NY, 1990., 1st edition? 

(no price on dj flap), but no book club marks or blindstamps. Oblong 4to cloth. 208pp. Profusely illustrated in color 

& b/w. Top of back cover at spine was jammed, but still looks pretty good. A good reading copy in dj with tear 

closed at same location. Oversized.  

$14.50 

[9711132] Norfleet, J. Frank (as told to Gordon Hines).. NORFLEET The Amazing Experiences of an 

Intrepid Texas Rancher with an International Swindling Ring. (subtitled on the cover: The Manhunter's 

Own True Story).. Sugar Land, 1927., First Thus. yes. Revised edition, 1st thus. Decorated cloth. 388pp. Illust. 

Inscribed by Hines to friend Merriman Holtz. A new Foreword by Hines attests to the truth of Norfleet's story. 

Lacking the jacket, but a fine, beautiful copy. Scarce now.  

$40.00 

[0603125] Norman, James B., Jr.. PORTLAND'S ARCHITECTURAL HERITAGE: National Register 

Properties of the Portland Metropolitan Area. Portland: Oregon Historical Soc., 1991. 2nd edition, revised. 4to 

pictorial wraps. 172pp. Illustrated with fine photos of historic Portland, Oregon, homes & other buildings. Fine.  

$25.00 

[5009047] Norman, V.Garth. IZAPA SCULPTURE Part 1 & 2. New World Archaeological Foundation, BYU, 



 

Provo, 1973, 1976, First Edition. Quarto printed wraps. Volume 1 (Album), sixty-four b/w plates with a 3pp. 

Introduction. Volume 2 Text), 360pp. Illust. References. Index. This set is Number Thirty of the Papers of the New 

World Archaeological Foundation. "The archaeological site of Izapa is best known for its many stone monuments in 

a distinctive style carved in low relief. The ruins are located in southern Mexico near Tapachula, Chiapas, not far 

from the Pacific coast." Volume 1 has a nickel sized scuff on the front cover, in a blank area, else fine. Volume 2 

has almost imperceptable small crease to corner of front cover & first couple of leaves, but is essentially fine. Laid 
in order form from the press.  

$95.00 

[0603126] North Dakota). BOTTINEAU COUNTY DIAMOND JUBILEE 1884 - 1959. Bottineau, 1959, 1st 

edition. Stapled printed wraps. (52pp). Illustrated with vintage photos. Double page county map. Moderately soiled. 

Short tear closed bottom of front cover. Vg. Scarce.  

$20.00 

[0603127] North Dakota). Byrnes, Hazel Webster (Director). NORTH DAKOTA BOOKS AND AUTHORS 

Books Published 1930 - 1962 and Selected Earlier Books (Revised). State Library Commission, Bismarck, 1962, 

First Thus. Decorated wraps. 32pp. + 10pp supplement. Frontispiece of Commission building. Fine. Apparently 

scarce.  

$20.00 

[0408106] Northern Pacific Railroad, and Riley, W. C.. THE NORTHERN PACIFIC TOUR From the Lakes 

& Mississippi River to the Pacific including Puget Sound & Alaska. W.C. Riley, St. Paul, 1888, 1st edition. Gilt 

titled & decorated on blindstamped cloth. 29 panels, 5 3/8" x 7 1/4", with from one to five engraved lithos from 

photos per panel, folding out to several yards long. An important and most attractive early view book of the 

Northern Pacific RR, showing places not only from Minneapolis - St. Paul to the West Coast, but down to Southern 

California & north to Alaska. The images are of the style & type artistically engraved from photos & used frequently 

in the 1880s view books. Places/topics included are: Mississippi River, Minneapolis, St. Paul, Dakotas, Butte, Lake 

Pend D'Oreille, Spokane Falls, Columbia River, Multnomah Falls, Portland, Mt. Tacoma (Rainier), Mt. Hood, 

Tacoma, Seattle, Tillamook (the famous Tillamook Lighthouse), Baranov Castle, Juneau, Fort Wrangel, Victoria 

(B.C.), San Francisco, Los Angeles, San Diego, farming, landscapes, Crow Indian Camp on the Yellowstone, Three 

Forks of the Missouri, Gates of the Rockies, cowboys in Montana, mining activity, blasting a channel at the 

Columbia River Cascades, Totem Poles, Davidson Glacier, Golden Gate. Wear to the extremities exposing the 
boards at the corners & with small flecks to the flat cover areas. Near very good condition with the engraving panels 

in near fine condition. A spectacular piece! Rare. Not in Smith.  

$250.00 

[SHEL080] O'Brien, Kevin. Watch Them Die. E Rutherford, New Jersey, U.S.A.: Pinnacle Books, 2003. First 

Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Pictorial covers paperback. 382pp. "Different victims... different methods... 

same madman". Fine, as new.  

$10.00 

[SHEL081] O'Brien, Kevin. Make Them Cry. E Rutherford, New Jersey, U.S.A.: Pinnacle Books, 2002. First 

Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Pictorial cover paperback. 412pp. Signed & dated by O'Brien in year of 

publication. "Everyone has secrets.. some are meant to be kept... but others can kill". Fine, as new.  

$10.00 

[0408108] O'Byrne, John. PIKES PEAK OR BUST and HISTORICAL SKETCHES OF THE WILD WEST. 

Privately Published, Colo. Springs, 1922, 1st edition. Small 8vo cloth. 141pp. Illust/photos. This book also includes 

a small amount of material borrowed from Olin Wheeler (Colters Hell), Robert McReyolds (Custer Massacre), 

Frank Hall (Meeker Massacre), H.H. Bancroft, (Gunnison Massacre & John D. Lee's Trial & the Mountain 

Meadows Massacre), Ralph Twitchell, Joseph Smith, et. al.. Extremities of the covers quite worn; soiled. Binding 

tight, but reading copy only. Uncommon. 6-guns 1631.  

$25.00 

[0411104] O'Connor, Sandra Day, & Day, H. Alan. LAZY B -- Growing Up on a Cattle Ranch in the 

American Southwest. Random House, NY, 2002, 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 318pp. Illust. Supreme Court 

Justice O'Connor, "with her brother, Alan, tells the story of the Day family and of growing up on ... the Lazy B 



 

Ranch in Arizona. Fine in dj.  

$15.00 

[0003119] O'Meara, Walter.. THE SAVAGE COUNTRY A history of the men of the North West Company 

and the lands they conquered.. Boston, 1960., 1st printing. Pict cloth. 308pp. Nicely illustrated in pen & ink by 

Philip B. Parsons. Endpaper maps. Primarily the adventures of Alexander Henry the Younger 1799-1814. A good 

fur trade item. Fine in dj (bottom of back panel snagged). Scarce.  

$35.00 

[OK 8810117] O'Neal, Bill.. ENCYCLOPEDIA OF WESTERN GUN-FIGHTERS.. Norman, Oklahoma, 

U.S.A.: Norman, 1979., 1979. First Edition. Cloth. 386pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. Bibliography. Index. A 

very good reference, including many Oklahoma gunfighters. Fine in slightly worn dj.  
$50.00 

[9711133] Oehler, Gottlieb F. & David Z. Smith.. DESCRIPTION OF A JOURNEY AND A VISIT TO THE 

PAWNEE INDIANS.. Fairfield, 1974., Limited. Facsimile reprint ltd to 300 copies. Decorated wraps. 32pp. Illust. 

Account of a trip taken in 1851. Last printed in 1914 & originally printed in the Moravian Church Miscellany. 

Slightly wavy bottom corner, else fine.  

$17.50 

[9711134] Okanogan.. OKANOGAN HIGHLAND ECHOES by the Molson - Chesaw - Knob Hill 

Communities.. n.p., 1974., 6th edition. 4to pict wraps bound with metal brackets. Unpag, but over an inch thick. 

Illust. Mimeographed format. Lots of history of this area of Washington. Covers mod soiled. Vg.  

$40.00 

[5002007] Oklahoma City. Southwestern Bell. OKLAHOMA CITY TELEPHONE DIRECTORY. JUNE, 
1938. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company., First Thus. Quarto printed wrappers. 158pp of residential listings + 

155pp business listings with box ads. Moderate browning to pages, but text in very nice condition. Covers have 

some creases, including a long d iagonal one on the back cover; a few pages have some corner creasing. Overall 

good+ condition.  

$35.00 

[0011100] Oklahoma Geology.. A LIBRARY OF 30 BOOKS & PAMPHLETS ON OKLAHOMA 

GEOLOGY, LARGELY RELATED TO OIL AND GAS.. Various scholarly & government publishers, 1910 - 

1943, with the great majority from the 1910s, 20s, & 30s., 1st editions. Bound in blue cloth & printed wrappers, & 2 
map portfolios. Pagination: 15pp to 536pp. Many maps & illustrations. If you wish, a complete list of titles can be 

sent to you via email, otherwise please send SASE. Most in very good to fine condition (one in poor condition; one 

with back wrapper 1/8 gone; two map portfolios missing several maps).  

$300.00 

[5002005] Oklahoma Steam Threshers Association. OKLAHOMA STEAM THRESHER'S ASSOCIATION - 

PAWNEE, OKLAHOMA STEAM ENGINE SHOW. Pawnee, 1979, First Edition. Quarto size color pictorial 

wrappers. 49pp. Inside filled with great black/white photos, virtually all of them either full page or two to a page. 

Engines identified along with their owners. Very good condition.  
$25.00 

[5002006] Oklahoma Steam Threshers Association. OKLAHOMA STEAM THRESHER'S ASSOCIATION - 

PAWNEE, OKLAHOMA STEAM ENGINE SHOW.. Pawnee, 1982., First Edition. Quarto color pictorial 

wrappers. 68pp. Illustrated with primarily black/white photos & some color. Fine.  

$25.00 

[0303097] Old Army Press.. CATALOGUE NUMBER 7.. Ft. Collins, n.d., First Thus. Oblong color wraps. 

(16pp). Illust. Good reference item for collectors of this important, primarily Indian Wars press. Crease at top. Vg.  

$7.50 

 

[5018062] Olderman, Murray. Mingling With Lions: The Greats of Sports Up Close. Santa Ana, California, 



 

U.S.A.: Seven Locks Pr, 2004. First Edition. Tall pictorial trade wraps. 275pp. Illustrated by Olderman. "Eyewitness 

recollections from the renowned cartoonist and chronicler of sports greatest stars." Fine, as new.  

$20.00 

[8905151b] Oliphant, J. Orin.. ON THE CATTLE RANGES OF THE OREGON COUNTRY.. U of 

Washington, Seattle, 1968, 1st edition. Cloth. 372pp. Bibliographical Essay. Index. Endpaper maps. The definitive 

work on the subject. Fine in pc dj with couple of tears closed at top of backstrip. Reese 84.  

$35.00 

[8905151a] Oliphant, J. Orin.. ON THE CATTLE RANGES OF THE OREGON COUNTRY.. U of 

Washington, Seattle, 1968, First Edition. Cloth. 372pp. Bibliographical Essay. Index. Endpaper maps. The definitive 

work on the subject. Far & away the best cattle industry book on the Pacific Northwest. Fine in pc dj. Reese 84.  
$39.50 

[5015017] Oliver, Anna Cypra. ASSEMBLING MY FATHER A Daughter's Detective Story. Houghton 

Mifflin, Boston, 2004, Advance Reading Copy. Trade pict wraps. An account of the author's tracing of her father's 

background. "A daughter's riveting account of her search for the truth about her father -- a failed architect and child 

of the counterculture -- who ended his life at the age of thirty-five." Fine used condition.  

$30.00 

[9006142] Oliver, Herman. GOLD AND CATTLE COUNTRY. Binfords & Mort, Portland, 1962, 2nd edition. 

Cloth. 312pp. Illust/photos. Endpapers are made up of 108 Oregon brands. One-half page presentation signed by 

Oliver on dedication page, with dedicatee's name label underneath. "A first-hand account of life in Oregon's John 

Day Valley." Oliver was a well known cattleman & his holdings in Grant County "stretched across 54,000 acres." 

His brand was the A2. Fine in very slightly chipped, pc dj.  

$45.00 

[8810115b] Oliver, Herman.. GOLD AND CATTLE COUNTRY.. Portland, 1961., First Edition. 1st edition. 

Cloth. 312pp. Ilust. "A first-hand account of life in Oregon's John Day Valley." Material on gold mining, wild 

horses, ranching, early Indian occupation, etc. Fine in vg dj with one tiny chip & some sun exposure to top of back 

panel.  

$15.00 

[8810115a] Oliver, Herman.. GOLD AND CATTLE COUNTRY.. Portland, 1961., First Edition. 1st edition. 

Cloth. 312pp. Ilust. "A first-hand account of life in Oregon's John Day Valley." Material on gold mining, wild 
horses, ranching, early Indian occupation, etc. Fine in dj with top of backstrip chipped & chip at adjoining corner of 

back panel.  

$12.50 

[0505109] Olsen, Gregg. THE DEEP DARK Disaster and Redemption in America's Richest Silver Mine. 

Crown, NY, 2005, 1st printing. Hardbound. 321pp. Map of the Sunshine Mine in the Coeur d' Alene Mining 

District. Signed by Olsen. A compassionate and detailed revisitation & follow-up of the May 2, 1972 mining 

disaster in Kellogg, Idaho, which claimed ninety-one lives. Fine, as new in dj.  

$27.50 

[FTR9-6] Olsen, T.V.. ROOTS OF THE NORTH The Rhinelander Country Volume One. Pineview, 

Rhinelander, 1979, First Edition. Printed glossy wraps. 135pp. Illust. Map. A real good history of the North Woods 

Wisconsin logging and resort city. Browning on half-title page from old lay in, else fine.  

$25.00 

[FTR154] Olsen, Theodore V.. BONNER'S STALLION. Fawcett, Greenwich, 1977., First Thus. Signed by 

Author. 1st printing in pictorial paperback. 254pp. Presentation copy signed by Olsen. Vg, couple of slight creases 

to front cover.  

$15.00 

[FTR153] Olsen, Theodore V.. THE STALKING MOON.. Avon, NY, 1969., Signed by Author. 5th printing in 

pictorial paperback with Gregory Peck on cover. 143pp. Presentation copy signed by Olsen. Fine.  



 

$12.50 

[FTR127] Olsen, Theodore V.. SUMMER OF THE DRUMS.. Doubleday & Co, Garden City, 1972., First 
Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth. 152pp. Presentation copy signed by Olsen. A Double D Western. Fine in dj with a 

few short edge tears.  

$75.00 

[0003118] Olson, B.G. & Mike Miller (Comp. & Ed.).. BLOOD ON THE ARCTIC SNOW True Tales of Far 

North Adventure selected from The Alaska Sportman.. Seattle, 1956., 1st edition thus. Cloth. 279pp. Illust. fos. 

18 true stories of grizzlies, blizzards, murder, & other mayhem. Very light stain on bottom of front cover. Vg in ch 

dj. $35.00 

[9203120] Olson, James C.. RED CLOUD AND THE SIOUX PROBLEM.. Lincoln, 1965., First Edition. Cloth. 

375pp. Illust. End-paper maps, Bibliography, Index. Bookseller's label. Vg in dj which has the front flap separated, 

but re-attached with archival tape.  

$20.00 

[0606123] Olson, Joan & Gene. WASHINGTON TIMES AND TRAILS. Windyridge, Grants Pass, 1970, First 
Edition. Pictorial wraps. 312pp. Illust. High school stamp on title page. Inked capital letter on title of front cover. A 

high school text book, but one with some really neat photos & good information. Good+  

$5.00 

[9104106] Olson, Sigurd F.. RUNES OF THE NORTH.. NY, 1964., 4th printing. Cloth. 254pp. Chapter head 

illustrations. Bookplate, fos. Superb essays on the Northwoods of the Quetico-Superior, Hudson Bay & beyond. Vg 

in corner worn dj.  

$5.00 

[0611110] Omaha Bee Broadside referencing President Garfield's assassination). OMAHA BEE. EXTRA. 

Saturday, July 2, 1881. 1st Thus. One sheet broadside, 7" x 11 3/8", on newsprint of the period. Under the 

masthead, "EXTRA", & date, "ASSASSINATION. President Garfield Shot in the Baltimore and Potomac Depot at 

Washington." "The Assassin a Disappointed Office Seeker Name Doherty". "Intense Excitement and Conflicting 

Rumors." Then follows printed bulletins & dispatches beginning at 8am & continuing until noon, & finally "Later - 

The president cannot recover." Of course, the President lingered long, creating what a docent at his memorial 

monument in Cleveland called the first big modern media event. One vertical fold down the center. No chips. With 

the following exception, it is in very good condition with tiny wrinkles & short edge tear. The exception is that there 
is a long tear running in from the left edge across the top of the word, "Assassination" & up through "Extra" to the 

bottom of the masthead. However, when properly fitted, it is barely seen. I have chosen not to use even the fine 

archival tape at my disposal to close the tear, but will do so upon request of buyer. Rare.  

$100.00 

[5001062] Ontario, Canada), Hele, C. C. (Director of Publicity). ONTARIO Canada's Premier Province THE 

LAKELAND PLAYGROUND OF AMERICA. Tourist & Publicity Bureau, Toronto, 1931, 1st Thus. Pictorial 

wraps both front & back covers. 64pp. Illustrated with many photos. Includes 12 pages of Hotel Accomodations & 

Tourist Camps. Nice item! Stain in small area the bottom of the front cover, else vg. Scarce.  
$27.50 

[0411105] Opler, Morris E., (Ed.). GRENVILLE GOODWIN Among the Western Apache. Univ. of Arizona, 

Tucson, 1973, 1st edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 103pp. Index. Bibliography. Title page portrait. The dj says, 

"Goodwin was one of the leading field anthropologists during a crucial period in American Indian research -- the 

1930s." Opler & Goodwin corresponded with one another. These are the letters sent to Opler from Goodwin. Two of 

Opler to Goodwin are also included. Opler primarily studied the Chiricahua and Mescalero. Fine in slightly 

edgeworn, pc dj.  
$17.50 

[9605175] OREGON & CALIFORNIA WAYBILL.. Oregon Stage Company/U.S. Mail Line.. March 14 & 15, 

1867., Original waybill between Marysville & Sacramento, printed in black ink with entries in ink & pencil. Drivers: 

Hughes & Tolbert. Penciled note says, "Sprague you have made a mistake of (ten dollars) in addition above please ? 



 

- Send me (ten dollars) by Charley" (then 3 initials). Full size 14" x 17" folded three times. Two tiny holes at fold 

corners. Near fine. Rare.  

$200.00 

[9703122] Oregon Historical Center.. THE OREGON HISTORICAL CENTER.. (Portland, 1964)., 1st edition. 

4to pict wraps. (12pp). Illust. An attractive promotional for the building of the state historical museum. Architect's 

model pictured + drawings. Illustrations include noted Oregon Territ ory artifacts: Capt. Lewis' branding iron, Chief 

Tomahas' tomahawk, the Ramage press used at Lapwai Mission, etc. Four ephemeral pieces ld in. Near fine in worn 

original envelope.  

$35.00 

[0508105] Oregon). OREGON STAGE COMPANY - CHECK. N.p., Aug. 20, 1866, Check for $40.50 made out 
in ink to purchase 27 tickets. It appears that the name of an H. W. Corbitt is signed above the @ line. Henry C. 

Corbett was the owner of the Company, which began service between Sacramento & Portland July 1, 1866. Small 

hole punched in decorative left edge. Vg. condition with two edges from check page torn fairly cleanly but with 

slightly rough edges. A nice, early piece of Oregon & California stagecoaching.  

$50.00 

[0505110] Oregon). "AND HERE IT BEGAN" Official Souvenir Program Territorial Days August 17th, 

18th, and 19th, 1939. N.p., Oregon City, Original program of Oregon City epic territorial production. 4to stapled, 

printed & pictorial wraps. 16pp. Index of Advertisers. Lots of ads. Photo of Queen Rosemary (Stauber) and Her 
Royal Court of Honor. Bottom corner of front cover creased. Vg. Very scarce.  

$40.00 

[0505111] Oregon). OREGON BECKONS WITH OPPORTUNITIES. Oregon State Chamber of Commerce, 

Portland, 1st edition thus. Very colorful (yellow, rust, red, green, purple, black, blue) pictorial 8vo stapled wraps. 

64pp. Illustrated with photos representing every county. Published about 1930 or shortly thereafter, judging by the 

cows, sheep, pigs & chickens pictured inside (you don't know if this is a joke or if I'm serious, do you?). Multnomah 

County had 1,988 farms if that's any help. Light fading to front cover edges, & more so to back cover. Very slight 
curling & light wear. Vg. Scarce.  

$40.00 

[0611114] Oregon). OREGON IN COLOR. Kilham Stationary & Printing Co., Portland, 1925, First Thus. Oblong 

pictorial, gilt-stamped stapled wraps, 8" x 11 1/4". (28pp.). Excellent, crisp photo work in this attractive booklet. 

Includes Portland, Mt. Hood, Rogue River, John Day, Columbia River, Wallowa area, Multnomah Falls, Tillamook, 

Seaside, etc.. Middle fold detached from staples; Slight stain left edge of front cover & some stain inside front cover. 

Still in vg condition. Very scarce. Smith 7662.  

$50.00 

[0611111] Oregon) Lincoln County. OFFICIAL PROGRAM ANNUAL LINCOLN COUNTY REGATTA 

ON DEVIL'S LAKE. Toledo Chamber of Commerce, Toledo (Ore.), June 18 - 19, 1938, First Thus. Red & black 

large printed wraps, 7 1/2" x 10 1/2". Small photo on front cover. Many ads. Devil's Lake is on the boundary of 

Lincoln City, Oregon, on the Pacific Coast. Nice item in vg condition. Middle folded leaf is loose.  

$35.00 

[0611112] Oregon) WAY-BILL. MALHEUR STAGE CO. Basche & Co. & McEwen, Proprs. Between Baker 

City and Malheur. Malheur, July 31, 1891, 1st Thus. Large (14" x 20") printed & folded way-bill. Four entries 

from Baker City: B. F. Sargent, Wm. Moffitt, H. Nutt, & J. J. Dooley. Fine condition with exception of small price 

label shadow/abrasion from removal. Folded three times, no splits.  

$75.00 

[0611113] Oregon). . PORTLAND AND THE PACIFIC NORTHWEST. Oregon Immigration Board & Union 
Pacific Railway, Portland, 1890, First Edition. Pictorial & decorated wraps, (size 5" x 6 1/2"). 64pp. Illustrated with 

wood engravings. Tables. A very fragile & rare booklet touting the glories of Portland, Oregon, and the Pacific NW, 

with various economic and meteorological facts. The back cover is a Union Pacific RR ad promoting "The Overland 

Route". Inside the front cover is an 1890 census numeration of Portland, East Portland, Albina, and Immediate 

Suburbs. Dating of this booklet is from the precipitation table, the last entry of which is June of 1890. The table 



 

begins in 1872, & runs month by month. Engravings: Portland Chamber of Commerce, The Portland (Opened to the 

public April 7, 1890), Marquam Block (Now Building), Thompson Burrell Block, Pacific Coast Elevator, Grace M. 

E. Church, Washington Building, City Hall (Now Building), Worcester Building, First Presbyterian Church, Union 

Passenger Depot (Now Building). Some of structures are said to have been built in 1889. Covers chipped but 95% or 

so present. Pages browning, but flexible. Stain to upper front & back covers & upper margins of some pages. Quite 

rare; WorldCat locates only two copies.  
$350.00 

[0211116] Oregon). Adler, Carl.. SOUVENIR OF BAKER CITY, OREGON.. Carl Adler, Baker City, & The 

Albertype Co., Brooklyn, ca 1905., First Edition. Assumed 1st. Oblong silver stamped & cord-tied hardbound, 5 

3/8" x 7 1/4". Fifteen photogravure images, one folding. Title page & 2 pp introduction. A nice little item I do not 

find listed in Wayne Kee's fine bibliography of Eastern Oregon Books and Print. Fold out Panorama of Baker City, 

Main Street, various homes, public structures, businesses, & mines. Wear to top/bottom of spine & very moderately 

so to other extremities. Good+. Rare.  

$300.00 

[5010018] Oregon). Stenzel, Franz. Baldinger, Wallace, Edit.. A CATALOGUE - ART OF THE OREGON 

TERRITORY. Museum of Art, Univ. of Oregon, Eugene, 1959, First Edition. 1st edition. Green printed wraps. 

(20pp.). One illustration, b/w print of painting by Alfred T. Agate. "Paintings from the Collection of Dr. and Mrs. 

Franz Stenzel." Includes listings & descriptions of Bierstadt, Couse, Paxson, Charles M. Russell, Carl Borg, Charles 

Erskine Scott Wood, Joseph Henry Sharp, Olaf Seltzer, et. al.. Fine. Scarce. Y-R p51.  

$35.00 

[0401140] Oregon). Winthrop, Robert Charles. House of Representatives. SPEECH OF MR. WINTHROP 

OF MASSACHUSETTS ON THE OREGON QUESTION. Washington (D. C.), J. & GS. Gideon, 1846, Original 

printed folded wrappers. 16 sides with 15 of them printed (back cover not printed). "Delivered in The House of 

Representatives of the United States, Jan. 3, 1846." The Congressman argues for prudence & compromise in 

negotiations with Great Britain over Oregon & the boundary. Fragile & split at most folds. Soiling & wear. Scarce, 

nevertheless.  

$45.00 

[0404096] Oregon. Crater Lake). CRATER LAKE NATIONAL PARK OREGON. Dept of the Interior, Wash. 

DC, 1936, 1st edition. Pict wraps. 35pp. Illust. Maps. A bit soiled. Vg.  

$12.50 

[0306109] Ornduff, Donald R. & Haley, J. Evetts. CASEMENT OF JUNIATA As a Man and as a Stockman... 

One of a Kind.. Lowell Press, K.C., 1975., . Tall, gilt-stamped red cloth with burgundy spine. 113pp. Illust/photos. 

#77 signed by both Ornduff & Haley & ltd to 100 copies. "This ranch edition is custom bound and limited to 100 
copies signed by Donald R. Ornduff and J. Evetts Haley and contains a full color frontispiece of Dan D. Casement." 

Much sought book on the famous Kansas cowman. Fine, as new in gilt-stamped red slipcase.  

$200.00 

[0611115] Orton, Vernon Lester. GLACIER PARK ANTHOLOGY AND OTHER POEMS. Privately Printed, 

(Glacier), 1933, First Edition. 4to brass-tongue bound folder with pictorial mountain image affixed in embossed 

frame on the front cover. (39 printed pages, one sides, double-spaced short poems). Orton describes himself as the 

"Poet Porter of Glacier Park". Subjects: Blackfeet Glacier, Lake Little Big Horn, Two-Guns White Calf, Logan Pass, 

Going to the Sun, Two Medicines, etc.. Fine. Possibly rare; WorldCat locates only one copy.  
$200.00 

[5015003] Osborne, David and Hutchinson, Peter. THE PRICE OF GOVERNMENT Getting the Results We 

Need in an Age of Permanent Fiscal Crisis. Basic Books, NY, 2004, Advance Uncorrected Manuscript. Trade 

pictorial wraps. 285pp. Notes. Graphs. Fine used condition.  

$15.00 

[FTR032] Osen, Mary Elizabeth, (Nielsen, Lynn and Nielsen, Mary, Edits.).. I'LL BE SERVING YOU World 

War II Diary and Correspondence of Cpl. Mary Elizabeth Osen February 1943 - September 1945.. Mid-

Prairie Books, Parkersburg, Iowa, 1994., First Edition. 1st edition. Pict wraps. 143pp. Illust. Fine. Scarce  



 

$25.00 

[0611116] Osgood, Cornelius. INGALIK SOCIAL CULTURE. Yale, New Haven, 1958, First Edition. Printed 
wraps. 289pp. Illust. Maps. A very scholarly study packed with voluminous information on the culture & life of the 

native people of a large section of SW Alaska. From the Introduction: "The Ingalik are an Athapaskan-speaking 

people living in the area of the lower Yukon River and in adjacent sections of the Innoko and Kuskokwim rivers." 

Near fine. Very, very scarce.  

$200.00 

[0505112] Oswald, E. T., and Senyk, J. P.. ECOREGIONS OF YUKON TERRITORY. Canadian Forestry 

Service, Victoria, 1977, 1st edition? 4to pictorial wraps. 115pp. Illust. Maps. Tables. Laid in folding map of the 

book title. Lots of information. Ink gift presentation inside front cover. Soiled, else vg. Apparently scarce.  
$35.00 

[NIC025 - 1] Ottawa Railway). Mills, J. M.. CANADIAN CAR BUILDERS SERIES, No. 1: Ottawa Car 

Company. Ontario Electric Railway, (Scarborough), n.d., First Edition. Pictorial stapled, glossy wraps. (20pp). 

Illust. "Souvenir of Halton County Radial Railway Operating Railway Museum." Upper corner a bit bumped. Vg.  

$12.50 

[5012004] Oursler, Fulton and Will.. FATHER FLANAGAN OF BOYS TOWN.. Doubleday & Co., Garden 

City, 1949., 1st edition. Cloth. 302pp. Illust. Endpaper maps of Boys Town. This copy in two identical dust jackets. 

Fine in djs with traces of wear at the extremities.  

$15.00 

[0411108] Outland, Charles. STAGECOACHING ON EL CAMINO REAL Los Angeles to San Francisco 

1861 - 1901. Clark, Glendale, 1973, 1st edition. Cloth. 339pp. Illust. Two maps (one folding). Index. Bibliography. 
The author "has tackled the history of transportation along the coast of California from its inception in 1861 to its 

termination upon completion of the railroad in 1901." Surprisingly scarce, especially in this nice condition. Fine in 

dj with one tiny tear, closed, at top of backstrip. Clark 199.  

$185.00 

[9502027] Outlaw Catalogues.. (CATALOGUES). Group of 88 Western Americana book lists.. Job printed, 

1988-1992., Specializing in outlaws. Much commentary & information. Non-informational ink notations 

throughout. Vg on 8 1/2" x 11" stapled sheets. Good reference material.  

$30.00 

[5010040] Ovenden, Lou. DUCKS AND SPAGHETTI. Vantage, NY, 1972, First Edition. Signed by Author. 

Quarto red cloth with image imprinted in the cloth. 185pp. Wonderful illustrations, a few in color, by Ovenden. 

Pictorial endpapers. Presentation copy to Lee Brown, "my former Wenatchee World Carrier... signed by Ovenden. 

Foreword by Senator Henry Jackson. "The subject of hunting ducks and other waterfowl is here given an interesting 

popular treatment... In addition to covering the topic very fully, the book also features an appetizing recipe for the 

author's favority dish --- ducks and spaghetti." The author/artist was born in Nebraska in 1883, but moved to 

Washington. Fine in dj. Beautifully designed & printed book. A short handful of minute edge tears, barely worth 

mentioning.  
$30.00 

[0303100] Owen, Major John. Seymour Dunbar & Paul C Phillips (Transcribed, Edited, Notes by).. THE 

JOURNALS AND LETTERS OF MAJOR JOHN OWEN Pioneer of the Northwest 1850-1871 embracing his 

purchase of St. Mary's Mission; the building of Fort Owen; his travels; his relation with the Indians; his work 

for the government; and his activities as a Wester. Edward Eberstadt, NY, 1927., Limited. 1st edition, ltd to 550 

copies. Two volumes in red cloth with gilt imprinted spines. 346pp & 367pp. Maps (including two folding) & 

Plates. teg. Chronological List of Owen's Thirty-four Principal Expeditions. Historical Introduction. Eight 
Appendices, including Concerning the Flatheads, A Caucasian Opinion of the Red Race, An Indian Opinion of the 

White Race, An Opinion of the Jesuit Missions of the Northwest, Owen's Dictionary and Phrase Book of the Salish 

or Flathead Language. Bibliography. Index. Tweney describes Owen's important place in NW history (one of the 

outstanding pioneer figures) as trader, businessman, military advisor, & traveler. Over a 13 year period he covered 

23,000 miles. This set is rather gently ex-lib. Gilt call number on lower spines, small reference library label on paste 



 

downs, withdrawal stamp on each ffep, & a relatively inoffensive library name perforation on lower title pages. No 

edge stamps or library pockets. Very slight fraying to spine heads. Vg set, & rare. Howes O163, Smith 7762, 

Tweney 58, Graff 3148.  

$350.00 

[9311118] Owens, William A.. THIS STUBBORN SOIL.. NY, 1966., First Edition. Pictorial cloth. 307pp. A fine 

autobiography, "frontier life in twentieth century Texas. the story of a boy in search of something beyond a one-

room school." Near fine in pc dj. Bottom of back strip has some tiny wrinkles, imperceptible to the eye.  

$15.00 

[FTR9-2] Owens, William A.. THREE FRIENDS Roy Bedichek, J. Frank Dobie, Walter Prescott Webb. U of 

Texas, Austin, 1975, First Thus. 1st edition thus in pictorial trade wraps. 335pp. A collections of personal letters 
between the triumvirate of Texas letters, Dobie, Bedichek, & Webb. Fine, unread condition.  

$10.00 

[5012020] Ozeki, Ruth. ALL OVER CREATION. Viking, NY, 2003., Advance Uncorrected Proofs. Pict trade 

wraps. 417pp. By the author of My Year of Meats. Fine.  

$15.00 

[5011004] Pacific Voyages. PACIFIC VOYAGES The Encyclopedia of Discovery and Exploration. Garden 

City, 1973., No printing stated. 4to gilt-stamped pict. cloth. 488pp. Illust. Fine in vg, pc dj.  

$13.50 

[0606124] Page, Alfred. Sheldon, Ruby Wine.. KLONDIKE DAYS AND YUKON TRAVEL IN 1898. 

Privately Published, Phoenix, 2006, First Edition. yes. Pictorial wraps. 150pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. 

Signed & dated by Sheldon. Page went to the Klondike and later wrote this manuscript of his travels & experiences, 
which was posthumously published by his friend, Sheldon, in a very limited edition (unstated, but under 100 copies). 

Well written & detailed descriptions. Fine, as new.  

$29.50 

[5015015b] Page, Jean Reynolds. A BLESSED EVENT. Ballantine, NY, 2004, 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 

326pp. Signed & dated by Page. Fine in dj.  

$25.00 

[SHEL038] Page, Victor W., U.S. Air Corps Reserve. MODERN AVIATION ENGINES Design - 

Construction - Operation and Repair VOLUMES I & II. N.Y., Norman W. Henley Pub. Co., 1929, First Edition. 

Gilt-stamped cloth. Two volumes, 1,908pp. plus index in each volume & Henley Publishers' book catalogue at end 

of second volume. Extensively & fabulously illustrated throughout with photographs, drawings, schematics, etc.. 

Each volume with owner's signature, "G. A. Berting, 1931" (Volume II adds "Galion" to signature. A website 

mentions Berting as the original owner of "N14485", a "Rearwin 7000 'Sportster' built in 1935". If you are an 

airplane fancier, particularly of old models, this book is indispensible. Lightly soiled. Moderate wear to cover 

corners. Vg condition. Quite scarce, especially with both volumes together.  

$250.00 

[9708127] Paher, Stanley W.. COLORADO RIVER GHOST TOWNS.. Las Vegas, 1976., First Edition. 1st 

printing. 4to gilt-stamped hardbound. 63pp + additional illustrated section, "On the Banks of Mother River." Fine 

slightly worn dj. Paher 1506.  

$45.00 

[0306112] Palmer, Andy. ANDY PALMER'S FAVORITE TALES OF THE OLD WEST AND OTHER 

STORIES. Andy Palmer's Military Inn, Dearborn, N.d., 3rd edition. Printed brown/gold wraps. 48pp. Illust. 

Revolvers are shown that belonged to some of the most prominent gunmen in the West, plus accounts of some the 

badmen who worn them. Very scarce. Fine.  

$34.95 

[0511118] Palmer, J. Frederick. GRIZZLY BEAR IN THE CANADIAN ROCKIES. Privately Printed, 

Waukesha, 1936, First Edition. 12mo pictorial wraps, very lovely. 39pp. Illust. "This is a narrative of a hunting trip, 



 

together with several poems of the outdoors. Printed privately by the author for his friends." Fine. Never been 

opened & read. A scarce & attractive, highly collectable item.  

$225.00 

[0508106] Palmer, Joel. Reuben Gold Thwaites, Ed.. JOURNAL OF TRAVELS OVER THE ROCKY 

MOUNTAINS To the mouth of the Columbia River, made during the years 1845 and 1846. Arthur H. Clark, 

Cleveland, 1906., 1st Thus. yes. 1st edition thus. Cloth with gilt-stamped spine. 311pp. Facsimile of original title 

page of 1847 edition. Appendices: "Letter of the Rev. H. H. Spalding to Joel Palmer...", "Organic Laws of 

Oregon...". Gilt top edge trimmed. Fore & bottom edges untrimmed. One of the most important journals ever 

published on the emigration to the Oregon Country in mid-century. Shortly afterwards, Palmer was appointed Supt. 

of Indians for Oregon, & later became active in Oregon politics. This an association copy with the following 

inscription on the ffep: "Mrs. Hannah Shaw - Hermosa Beach, Cal - April 12th 1922 - The Author, 'Joel Palmer' - is 

my Uncle, my - Mother's brother." This edition with the Notes, Introduction, & Index by Thwaites regards it a 

choice item, "the most complete description of the Oregon Trail that we now possess." Matthes agrees. This copy 

one of a number (287 copies) that were sold separately from the Early Western Travels series, presumably for 
buyers who weren't collecting the whole series. Condition: A rear blank leaf is cut back slightly (1/8" to 3/8") along 

the bottom 2/3 of the leading margin, & another (advertising page) cut less so from improper opening. Slight fraying 

to head/toe of spine. There are a few small dark spots on the spine. Overall a very good copy. Very, very scarce. 

WCB 136, Clark 282, Mattes 146 & 192, Mintz 357, Cowan p168, Howes P47, Smith 7866. $500.00 

[9708128] Palmquist, Peter E.. WITH NATURE'S CHILDREN Emma B. Freeman (1880-1928) Camera and 

Brush.. Eureka, 1976., First Edition. 4to pict wraps. 134pp. Illustrated, including a portfolio of sepia photos of N. 

California's Indians. Moderate shelfwear to covers; fading to backstrip & bit of front cover, else vg.  
$17.50 

[5018012] Pantley, Elizabeth. The No-Cry Potty Training Solution. McGraw Hill, NY, 2007, 2006. First Edition. 

1st printing. Trade pictorial wraps. Illustrated with lots of toilet shots! Index. Signed & dated by Pantley (!), who 

wishes the reader joy. Who wouldn't be when you can have toilet training without tears? Fine, as new.  

$13.50 

[5002035] Paolini, Christopher. Eragon. New York: Alfred a Knopf Inc, 2003. Signed by Author. 2nd printing. 

Cloth & boards. 509pp. Endpaper maps. Signed by Paolini & dated soon after publication in Sept. 2003. A crisp, 

unread copy -- fine, as new in like dust jacket. Laid in is the publisher's pre-publication book mark.  

$150.00 

[0505113] Parchman, Frank. ECHOES OF FURY The 1980 Eruption of Mount St. Helens and the Lives it 

Changed Forever. Epicenter, Kenmore, 2005, 1st printing. Hardbound. 432pp. Illust. Notes. Index. Endpaper maps. 

Signed & dated by Parchman, an award-winning journalist. In this well-reviewed account, the author not only gives 
an account of the cataclysmic event, but how it particularly affected the lives of people afterwards who were close to 

it, as well as scientific development since then regarding volcanoes. Fine, as new in dj.  

$35.00 

[0411110] Park, Clyde W.. THE WILD WEST REVISITED. C. J. Krehbiel Co., n.p., 1956, 1st edition. 12mo 

pict cloth. 34pp. Illustrated with vintage photos & several line drawings. An attractive little book extolling the 

showmanship of William F. Cody, Buffalo Bill. A Christmas keepsake from the C. J. Krehbiel Co.. Fine in chipped 

plain transparent dj. Scarce!  

$35.00 

[5013004] Parker, Barbara. SUSPICION OF MADNESS.. Dutton, NY, 2003, Advance Uncorrected Manuscript. 

Yellow trade wraps. 363pp. The "electrifying now novel of crime and punishment featuring Gail Connor and 

Anthony Quintana. Fine, as new.  

$9.50 

[0309115] Parker, J. M.. AND (sic) AGED WANDERER A Life Sketch of J. M. Parker A Cowboy on the 

Western Plains in the Early Days (correct title: AN AGED WANDERER). Privately Printed, San Angelo, 

(1923), First Edition. Original Wraps. Fine Variant edition. Tall, printed & pictorial gray wraps (12.3 cm x 21.4 cm). 

38pp. Frontispiece of Parker on first unnumbered page, verso blank, followed by numbered pp. 1-38. Adams' Six-



 

guns describes the first edition with the same vertical dimension, but with 32pp & with the portrait on the verso of 

the front cover. He has the 2nd edition under a different title ("The Poor Orphan Boy," etc.), with 39pp, & only 16.6 

cm. Both are considered exceedingly rare. Where this copy, possibly unique (most dramatically with the mis-

spelling of the title "And" instead of "An") fits into the printing history of Parker's book is certainly subject to 

speculation. In terms of content, Adams criticizes the author's claim to have been a close friend of Billy the Kid, & 

excoriates his facts. Yet it has made its way into the Texas - New Mexico - Cowboy - Outlaw canon of books most 
desired & valuable. "The author was an old Texas cowboy who became crippled with paralysis and sold these little 

books for a livlihood as he wandered over the country." (Adams). "In spite of its errors, it is a much sought and 

important collector's item." (Adams). The paper cover is split straight up the fold 3", & has been archivally repaired. 

Some of the upper right page corners are mildly pressure bent from usage, except for one corner which was formerly 

creased. Lower right front cover has a 3/4" mild former crease. Letter press printed on a good quality paper, this 

copy is in remarkable condition with a clear & complete impression on the front cover of both the cowboy - with - 

lasso illustration, & the print information (title, author, price, place -- "Elkhorn Wagon Yard San Angelo, Texas" -- 

& decorative frame). Even with the closed split, it is certainly a vg copy. To repeat, this variant, unknown to all 

bibliographers I have consulted, is most certainly exceedingly rare & possibly unique. 6-guns 1679, Herd 1757, 

Howes P78, 150 #111. Not in Dykes Kid.  

$2,000.00 

[8911137-1] Parker, J.M.. AN AGED WANDERER A Life Sketch of J.M. Parker A Cowboy on the Western 

Plains in the Early Days.. Bryan, (1968)., Reprint ltd to 500 copies. Pict wraps. 32pp. The original from the 1920s 

is exceedingly rare. Fine. Herd 1757.  

$25.00 

[0309116] Parker, Lois Williams. THE BIG THICKET OF TEXAS: A Comprehensive Annotated 

Bibliography. Sable, Arlington, 1977, 1st edition ltd to 500 numbered copies. Red cloth. 223pp. Illust. Foreword by 

Ralph Yarborough. Bibliography of books, journals, periodicals, film, gov't docs, newspapers, dissertations, etc., on 

the biologically rich & beautiful Big Thicket of East Texas. Short wrinkle on spine; near fine; no dj as issued.  

$50.00 

[9506127] Parker, Watson.. GOLD IN THE BLACK HILLS.. Norman, 1966., First Edition. Cloth. 259pp. Illust. 

Frontispiece by cowboy artist Joe Beeler. Fine in slightly worn, pc dj.  

$14.50 

[0303102] Parkhill, Forbes.. THE LAW GOES WEST.. Sage, Denver, 1956., First Edition. Signed by Author. 

Cloth. 176pp. Illust. Index. Endpaper maps of Colorado Territory 1861-1876. Parkhill's book is based on his 

discovery of the criminal files of the First Judicial District from Colo. Terr. He examines the law as it applied to a 

number of subjects & to life in Colorado at that time. Fine in dj. 6-guns 1683.  

$49.50 

[0505115] Parsons, Chuck. CLAY ALLISON Portrait of a Shootist. Pioneer, Seagraves, 1983, Revised edition. 

Pictorial hardbound. 130pp. Illustrated with vintage photos & drawings. Introduction by Dale T. Schoenberger. 

Publisher's Note, Bibliography. Appendices. Foreword to 1977 edition included. Near fine; tiniest of bumps to 

bottom edge of front cover. Uncommon.  

$47.50 

[MOR 4 - 042] Parsons, John Carmi (Ed.). MEDIEVAL QUEENSHIP. St. Martins, NY, 1993, Hardbound 

edition, but without price on jacket flap. 264pp. Illust. Notes. Bibliography. About the Contributors. Index. Chapters 
on "The Rhythms of Medieval Queenship", "Queenship in Medieval Denmark", " Women at the Court of 

Charlemagne", and much more. Private library label on lower spine. Owner's small label on front paste down. Else 

fine in dj.  

$17.50 

[OK 9110081] Patrick Patterson. (Ke Mo Ha). WOOLAROC MUSEUM.. (Bartlesville), 1965., First Edition. 

4to décorated stapled wraps. 64pp. Beautifully illustrated in color with art & artifacts from this fine Oklahoma 

Western art museum. Fine. Dykes 50, numerous, Y-R p63.  
$20.00 



 

[0408109] Patten, Gilbert (Burt L. Standish). Harriet Hinsdale, Edit.. FRANK MERRIWELL'S "FATHER" 

An Autobiography. OU, Norman, 1964, 1st edition. Cloth. 331pp. Illust/photos. Appendix. Index. In the late 1800s, 

a highly popular dime novel series featuring Frank Merriwell was written by "Burt L. Standish", who was in reality 

Gilbert Patten. He recounts briefly a dinner with Major Lillie, "Pawnee Bill" & Mae Lillie. Gift inscription on front 

paste down has been marked over with black crayon. Else fine in pc dj with edge tears.  

$20.00 

[0508107] Paul, Elliot. A GHOST TOWN ON THE YELLOWSTONE. Random House, NY, 1948, First 

Edition. 1st printing. Cloth. 341pp. "The charm of .. Paul's storytelling is that nowhere does he allow relevancy to 

cloud the brilliance of his art." The author "reaches back to the year 1907 and to his youthful adventures on a project 

of the U.S. Reclamation Service in Montana." Trembles, Montana is the subject. Small blemish top of back cover. 

Vg in vg dj with some wear to extremities.  

$12.50 

[5014018] Paul, Jasmine.. A GIRL, IN PARTS.. Counterpoint, Wash DC, 2002., 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 

241pp. Signed & dated by Paul. Engaging debut novel about what's it's like to grow up if you're a girl! "everyday 

traumas and epiphanies of childhood. pop off the page". Fine, as new in dj.  

$30.00 

[0511120] Paul, Virginia. THIS WAS CATTLE RANCHING Yesterday and Today. Superior, Seattle, 1973, 

First Edition. 4to cloth & boards. 176pp. Profusely illustrated with vintage b/w photos of cattle ranching throughout 
the Canadian & American West from all sorts of major archived collections. A rather unpretentious, but super 

cowboy book. C. M. Russell painting in color for the dj cover. First few leaves very slightly wavy, but still fine in 

dj.  

$30.00 

[0103101] Pearce, T.M.. MARY HUNTER AUSTIN.. NY, 1965., First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st edition. 

Small 8vo décor cloth. 158pp. Affectionately inscribed by the author to Tony Long, son of the fine Southwest 

poet/writer, Haniel Long. A biography in the Twayne U.S. Authors Series. Fine in dj with some edge wear & a 
couple of tears.  

$50.00 

[5004053] Pearl, Nancy. BOOK CRUSH For Kids and Teens Recommended Reading for Every Mood, 

Moment, & Interest. Sasquatch Books, Seattle, 2007, Signed by Author. Advance Galley. Pictorial wraps. 259pp. 

Signed by Pearl. A great resource for kid & teenage readers by the author of Book Lust. This advance with no index. 

Fine, like new.  

$17.50 

[0603131] Pearson, John. LAND OF THE PEACE ARCH. Surrey Centennial Committee, Cloverdale, 1958, 

First Edition. Cloth. 159pp. Illust. A history of British Columbia outside the halls of academia, with an added focus 

on Surrey, B.C.. Endpaper maps of the Fraser River delta. Fine in chipped dj (1" x 1" chip upper right panel). Smith 

1890.  

$10.00 

[5003011] Peek, Pat Cary. ONE WINTER IN THE WILDERNESS. Idaho, Moscow, 1998, First Edition. Signed 

by Author. 1st printing. Pictorial hardbound. 269pp. Illustrated with b/w photos. Signed & dated by Peek. Personal 

memoir/nature writing of the "daily adventures of a wildlife biologist and his wife in Idaho's back country." Fine, no 

dj as issued.  

$20.00 

[5006016] Peixotto, Ernest.. PACIFIC SHORES FROM PANAMA.. Charles Scribner's Sons, 1913., First 

Edition. Gilt-stamped pictorial & decorated cloth. 285pp. Beautifully illustrated with engravings & drawings by the 
author. Endpaper maps. A book from the golden era of illustrated travel. Darkening to the large amount of gilt on the 

front cover, but a very good copy.  

$12.50 

[0404098] Penhallow, Samuel. PENHALLOW'S INDIAN WARS (History of the Indian Wars). N.p., Boston, 



 

1924, Facsimile reprint of original, 1726 edition. Ltd. to 250 copies. Cloth & boards. 134pp + 51pp. of Notes. 16pp. 

Introduction by Edward Wheelock. Folding facsimiles of documents. A classic of its time & essential for research 

on some of the earliest European/Native American conflicts of our history. Fine. Scarce. Howes P201 ("Best early 

summary of New England's Indian Troubles.").  

$100.00 

[9805128] PENNSYLVANIA REWARD CARD.. (two thousand, five hundred dollars) REWARD.. Titusville, 

Pa., Nov. 11, 1899., Card 4 1/4 inches x 5 3/4 inches. Front of card describes a robbery, by 3 persons, of the D.A.V. 

& P.R.R. station. The robbers proceeded to the house of Bertha Bloom where they robbed the residents, s hot & 

killed Chief of Police McGrath, & wounded Patrolman Sheehy. One of the robbers was killed, a second captured, 

but the third was still at large. He, Frank Woodard, alias Frederick Adams, is descr ibed at length. On the back of the 

card are 2 prison photos, probably from a prior incarceration, of Woodard in white shirt, bow tie, & coat. County of 

Crawford offered (two thousand dollars) & the Ci ty of Titusville (five hundred dollars) for arrest & conviction. 

Names of 3 County Commissioners & the Mayor are given. Small ink spot under right photo; couple of creases 

running across 3/4 width of photos; light soiling. Very acceptable condition for most collectors.  
$150.00 

[0611119] Penz, Eric. CRYPTID: The Lost Legacy of Lewis & Clark: A Novel. iUniverse Star, Lincoln, 2005, 

2006, . First Thus. Signed by Author. Trade pictorial wraps. 317pp. Big primates are the subjects of this unusual 

novel: Gigantopithecus - Sasquatch. "the riveting story of conspiracy theorists who have new evidence of a 

centuries-old cover-up"... "the final chapter in the Lewis and Clark story." Fine.  

$20.00 

[5009040] PERSIMMON HILL. PERSIMMON HILL A Publication of the National Cowboy Hall of Fame 

and Western Heritage Center.. OKC, 1975., First Thus. Stapled 4to pictorial glossy wraps. 81pp. Vol. 5 #4. 

Wonderfully illustrated. Articles on Richard Henry Dana & Two Years Before the Mast, Joel McCrea, Ike Rude, 

Prairie Dogs, etc. Fine.  

$20.00 

[5009038] PERSIMMON HILL. PERSIMMON HILL A Publication of the National Cowboy Hall of Fame 

and Western Heritage Center.. OKC, Autumn 1991., First Thus. Stapled 4to pictorial glossy wraps. 56pp. Vol. 19 

#3. Wonderfully illustrated. Articles on National Academy of Western Art, Robert Kuhn, Mining, Levi Strauss, etc. 

Crease to back cover & a light one to page fore edges; good+.  

$15.00 

[5009037] PERSIMMON HILL. PERSIMMON HILL A Publication of the National Cowboy Hall of Fame 

and Western Heritage Center.. OKC, 1972. Volume 111 (sic) # 1., First Thus. Stapled 4to pictorial glossy wraps. 

49pp. Wonderfully illustrated. Articles by Con Price, about Harold von Schmidt, by Luis Ortega, & about the 
Newman Ranches. Tiny ink notation top of front cover, else fine.  

$30.00 

[5009041] PERSIMMON HILL. PERSIMMON HILL A Publication of the National Cowboy Hall of Fame 

and Western Heritage Center.. OKC, 1981., First Thus. Stapled 4to pictorial glossy wraps. 75pp. Vol. 10 #4. 

Wonderfully illustrated. Articles on Hamley & Company, Everett Shaw, Arthur Mitchell, Guns of Famous 

Westerners, Walter Brennan, etc. Small ink work top of front cover & light rubbing on part of back cover; vg.  

$20.00 

[5009036] PERSIMMON HILL. PERSIMMON HILL A Publication of the National Cowboy Hall of Fame 

and Western Heritage Center.. OKC, Summer, 1990, Silver Anniversary Edition., First Thus. Stapled 4to pictorial 

glossy wraps. 67pp. Vol. 18, #2. Wonderfully illustrated. Fore edge corners moderately creased, else vg. Original 

paper mailing cover is snagged.  

$15.00 

[5012039] Persons, Albert C. (Buck). THE TRUE SELMA STORY Sex and Civil Rights. Esco, Birmingham, 

1965, 1st edition. Black, white, & red glossy, dramatic pictorial 4to wraps. 32pp. Illustrated with b/w photos from 

the Civil Rights marches of 1963. The author is better known for his book on the Bay of Pigs, where he was a pilot 

for the CIA. The item offered here attempts to debunk the altruistic reasons for the freedom marches and assassinate 



 

the characters of civil rights leaders & marchers. Even the author's comments on certain chosen photos tries to do 

this. Contents: "Black Knight of the Civil Rights Movement" (re Rev. King), "Sex and Civil Rights" (young civil 

rights demonstrators were really down there for love!), "Bayard and Ralph, Just a Couple of the Boys" ("unsavory 

police and court records of the leaders), "How 'Images' Are Created" (alternative ways to interpret certain brutality 

photos), "Martin Luther King and Communism" (supposed "long and conclusive evidence of ..King's.. "association 

with known Communist Party members". LAID INTO THIS SCARCE ITEM is a folded sheet of drawing paper 
with two 5" x 8" pen & ink cartoons. Certainly very well drawn, they are captioned with derogatory & racist 

rhyming verses referring to Mr. Dray (perhaps Philip Dray, author of the 1988 book, "We Are Not Afraid" ?), and 

"Rebberend Mr. Wallentine". Both are shown making speeches or sermons in front of caricatured black men & 

women. If an unpleasant reminder of the ugliness & violence surrounding the Civil Rights Movement, then perhaps 

an important & vivid documentation of the hatred of the period. Near fine condition. Very, very scarce.  

$150.00 

[0511122] Peters, Dewitt C.. KIT CARSON'S LIFE AND ADVENTURES From Facts Narrated by Himself 

embracing events in the life-time of America's Greatest Hunter, Trapper, Scout and Guide, etc.. peculiar 

customs of all INDIAN TRIBES OF THE FAR WEST, etc., and complete history of the MODOC . Dustin, 

Gilman & Co., Hartford, 1874, First Thus. Enlarged Edition, 1st thus. Gilt-stamped, blind-stamped, decorated cloth. 

604pp. Illustrated with very nice wood-engravings. A key resource in the growing mythological, "Blood and 

Thunder", treatment of Carson. Recased in original covers. Rebacked. New endpapers. Covers rubbed & corners 

exposed. Foxing to frontispieces; light foxing elsewhere. A tight copy ready for another hundred fifty years of 

reference. Rader 2649, Howes p256, cf Graff 3260.  

$150.00 

[9309112] Peters, Fred J. (Comp.).. RAILROAD-INDIAN AND PIONEER PRINTS BY CURRIER AND 

IVES.. NY, 1930., First Edition. 4to gilt-stamped pictorial cloth. 106pp. Illustrated with 172 b/w prints. "a pictorial 

check list and collation". Couple of quite minor cover edge bumps. Vg. Uncommon.  

$45.00 

[FTR157] Peters, Harry T.. CURRIER AND IVES Printmakers to the American People.. Doubleday, Doran & 

Co., Garden City, 1942., First Edition. 1st edition. 4to pictorial & décor cloth. 41pp + 192 plates. A fine resource on 

the subject, the classic book on Currier & Ives. Fine in dj with several short edge tears.  

$18.50 

[5013028] Petersen, Paulann. THE WILD AWAKE A Reading from the Erotic Compass of the World. 

Confluence, Lewiston, 2002., First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Pict trade wraps. 81pp. Signed & dated 

by Petersen. Some very fine poetry, beautifully written. Back cover corner and last couple of pages bent, else fine. 

Rather scarce.  

$10.00 

[5015016b] Peterson, Brenda. ANIMAL HEART. Sierra Club, SF, 2004, 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 292pp. 

Signed by Peterson. Well reviewed novel about the connection between animals & humans and what the former is 

telling us about the future of our environment and life. Fine in dj.  

$25.00 

[9110107] Peterson, Harold.. THE LAST OF THE MOUNTAIN MEN The True Story of a Living American 

Legend.. NY, 1969., First Edition. Cloth. 160pp. Illustrated, including photos of handmade weapons & tools. 

Endpaper maps. Interesting account of Sylvan Hart, who lived as a modern mountain man by Idaho's Salmon River. 
Fine in dj. Scarce.  

$50.00 

[SHEL049] Peterson, Larry Len. L. A. HUFFMAN Photographer of the American West. Settlers West, 

Tucson, 2003, First Edition. Ltd to 2,000 copies. Gilt-stamped oblong 4to cloth. 296pp. Index. One of the most 

sumptuously illustrated photo-art books published in the last few years, certainly in the field of the American West. 

This tremendous book on the frontier photography of Montana's L. A. Huffman is not only the first substantial book 

published on him since the 1950s, it is difficult to imagine that any book can ever surpass this one on the subject. 
Authoritative text by Peterson accompanies images taken for the most part from original Huffman plates belonging 

to a superb private collection. Copiously illustrated are, as well, related books, ephemera, etc. of Huffman's work, or 



 

items Huffman contributed to. All 2,000 copies were sold rapidly & this clothbound edition is out of print. Fine, as 

new in dj.  

$350.00 

[SHEL035] Peterson, Larry Len. THE CALL OF THE MOUNTAINS The Artists of Glacier National Park. 

Settlers West, Tucson, 2002, 1st edition ltd to 1,500 copies hardbound. Oblong 4to cloth. 143 pp.. Sumptuously 

illustrated in color & b/w by some of the West's finest artists, particularly those who lived & hung around Glacier 

National Park: Grinnell, McClintock, Hill, Reiss, Reed, Russell, Goodwin, Sharp, Dixon, et. al.. Quickly o-p in this 

first cloth edition. Fine in dj.  

$125.00 

[0411112] Phelps, Lieut. T. S., (Collected by Mrs. Carl Frelinghuysen Gould). THE INDIAN ATTACK ON 

SEATTLE January 26, 1856 as described by the eye witness Lieut. Thomas Stowell Phelps who "took a 

prominent part in the sanguinary Battle of Seattle" Attached to the U. S. Sloop-of-War " Decatur". Privately 

Printed by Mrs. Carl F. Gould, Seattle, and Washington State Society Colonial Dames of America, 1932, 1st edition 

thus, reprinted from 1881 United Service Magazine. Ltd to 250 copies, this being # 29 signed by Mrs. Gould. 

Printed bluish - gray wraps with drawing of U.S.S. Decatur on front cover. 57pp. Drawing showing shoreline of 

Seattle, W. T., Jan., 1856, with habitation & works sites. Map: "Plan of Seattle 1855-6". Portrait drawing of Phelps. 

Gould gathered historical material using a story from the above cited magazine & augmented it with other material. 

"Originally printed as a Christmas Gift for a few friends, extra copies of this account were ordered as acquaintances 

requested them. Finally an edition of 250 was prepared for sale." This copy with circular printed stamp of 

"Washington State Society, Colonial Dames of America, Collection by Mrs. Carl F. Gould 1932" on last blank page. 

Faded at bottom of front cover and a bit along the spine. However, this appears to be an unread copy in otherwise 
fine condition. Rare. Smith 8093, cf Tweney 61. $300.00 

[5004003] Philippines, The.. MARTIAL LAW AND THE NEW SOCIETY IN THE PHILIPPINES.. The 

Supreme Court, Manila, 1976., First Edition. Rich maroon hardbound (either leather or leather-like fancy fabrikoid) 

with gilt stamped, labeled spine. 1,306pp. Neatly affixed to the front fly leaf is the folded, engraved card of Chief 

Justice, Fred Ruiz Castro. Preliminary page lists the Justices of the Supreme Court of the Philippines. Contents: 

1971 Habea Corpus Cases, Plebiscite Cases, Ratification Cases, Martial Law Cases, Referendum Case, Right to 

Counsel Cases, Military Tribunal Case. There is a 30pp Introduction by Estelito P. Mendoza, Solicitor General. Fine 

condition. Scarce.  
$325.00 

[OK232] Phillips, David R.. THE TAMING OF THE WEST A Photographic Perspective. Henry Regnery, 

Chicago, 1974, First Edition. Large 4to cloth. 232pp. Technical Index. Index. The second volume of a wonderfully 

selected & producted book of gloss, little-known, high quality vintage photos of the Old West. The earlier volume is 

titled, The West -- An American Experience. Fine in slightly edge-worn dj. Oversize.  

$30.00 

[OK231] Phillips, David R.. THE WEST An American Experience. Henry Regnery, Chicago, 1973, First 

Edition. Large 4to cloth. 232pp. Index. Technical Appendix (on the photography). This is one of the best books 

illustrated with vintage photos of the American West that I have ever seen. Stunning photos of real life & landscape 

that has not made it into most other survey books of the West. Published the year following was a companion 

volume, The Taming of the West. Two of the three Oklahoma photos in here are by an unknown photographer of 

Quanah Parker's band, ca 1910. Fine in pc dj. Oversize.  

$40.00 

[OK098] Phillips, John Neal. RUNNING WITH BONNIE AND CLYDE: The Ten Fast Years of Ralph Fults. 

OU, Norman, 1996, . First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth. 395pp. Illust. Extensive Notes. References. Index. Maps. 

Excellent book to read, with much information on the famous duo & Fults involvement with them & their crimes. 

Has Oklahoma content. Fine, like new in dj.  

$27.50 

[0404101] Photograph). Indians. N.p., N.d., Circa 1930s? Group of Four Indians, with one figure in shadow on the 
edge. 3 1/4" x 5 1/2". This is a very personal snapshot of three adults and a boy. Their demeanor and facial 

expressions certainly communicate a kinship of care for one another and probably for the photographer. No 



 

information on location or date, much less names. It could be just about anywhere on the High Plains, such as 

Montana, Wyoming, or the Dakotas, I suppose, but you folks from Texas or Oklahoma might say it could be there. 

Vertical crease on left side. Digital photo available on email by request. Good+  

$20.00 

[0404100] Photograph). Indian Youth & Baby. N.p., N.d., Circa 1890. Cabinet portrait of an Indian youth sitting 

in a chair & holding a baby. 4" x 5 1/2" image size. I am unable to identify the subjects in terms of tribal affiliation 

or names. The mount does not have the photographer's name and there is no data written on the front or back. Rather 

charming image, however. Good condition with no blemishes. Mat trimmed next to photo on left side. . Digital 

photo available by email on request.  

$35.00 

[0011107] Photograph). TESUQUE PUEBLO INDIAN - SANTA FE.. No. 10. C.G. Kaadt (stated on lower right 

corner, & abundant imprint information on back of mount)., Image size 4 3/4" x 7". Each of the two left corners of 

the photo has a small chip, triangular, extending along the borders 1/2" to 3/4". A very good, sharp, slightly sepia 

image on 5" x 8" mount. Pri nted information on back of card with much on Santa Fe "FOR THE HEALTH 

SEEKER". Ad for The Denver & Rio Grande R.R. Imprint of "SANTA FE VIEW AND CURIO CO. Wholesale & 

Retail Dealers in INDIAN AND MEX ICAN VIEWS & CURIOS Manufacturers of the BURRO BANNER 

MATCH SAFE. G.C. KAADT, Publisher, SANTA FE, N.M." The photographer practiced his craft in Santa Fe 

1899-1905 & was official photographer for the Santa Fe Central R.R., & also published Hillers' work under the 

Kaadt imprint, according to authority Carl Mautz. A really nice image of a mounted Indian sporting an unusual 

headdress ( maybe not for the Tesuque). (Digital image of the photo emailed upon request, but must be serious 

prospective buyer).  
$125.00 

[0508108] Photograph). KLONDIKE. Group of Miners. N.p., Dawson City? ca 1900, Original albumen cabinet 

photo, 4 3/4" x 6 5/8" on usual paper board mount. A little overexposed, however the nineteen men in the photo are 

clear & sharp. Some are seated & some are standing in front of an unidentified building. Back of mount in pencil is 

a name, "Albert Waldock - 2nd from left 1st row" & "Klondike". One can't tell if these men have all struck it rich, 

but they look confident & healthy, and some even have smiles. Vg condition.  

$125.00 

[0411113] Photograph. Spanish American War. . Star Photo, St. Louis, ca 1898, FOUR CAVALRY CAMP 

SOLDIERS sit together in front of a tent. They include Corporal Hiram Wood. Dimensions are 4" x 5", and it is a 

bromide photograph. The photo is affixed to the usual photo backing, the back of which is stamped "STAR PHOTO 

CO. / 713 N. 8th Street, / ST. LOUIS." Under that printing Cpl. Wood has written, in black ink, "U.S. Cav. My mess 

mates / Copl. Hiram Wood". In a search on the internet, the only Hiram Wood which appears is a Sergeant, he was 

with a unit in the early part of the Civil War. A search for Star Photo Co. places it at two other locations in St. Louis 

between 1910 - 1020. Very good condition with a few tiny flecks. In the faint upper background, one can see the 

tops & sides of other tents.  

$65.00 

[0508109] Photographs. ARCTIC. Group of ten. . N.p., N.d. (ca 1930 - 1950?), 8" x 10" slightly sepia toned 

original photos from the Far North (Alaska, NW Territories, Yukon?). Nine are taken of open water with close snow 

& ice covered mountains, some showing a glacier coming down to the water. Two photos show two men in a small 

row boat. One photo is of an Indian or Inuit carver working on an already partially carved piece of ivory, with a 

similar piece, carved, laying on the bench. He is seated, & dressed in plaid shirt, overalls, waist-down apron, & 

black stocking cap. Fine condition.  

$75.00 

[0511123] Photography). AMERICA PHOTOGRAPHED A Portfolio of photographs covering points of 

scenic and historic interest in North America. Photo America Pub. Co., Chicago, 1884, First Edition. Oblong 4to 

silver-stamped cloth. Unpaginated. A couple of hundred half-tone photos of landscapes, cities, villages, mines, & 

other "scapes" of late 19th Century views taken through out North America, but mainly in the U.S.. Lots of Western 

scenes. A few Indian group portraits. "The Greatest Works of Art and Nature in United States, Alaska, Canada and 

Mexico with descriptive text." Quite a remarkable photo book loaded with all kinds of descriptive images. Good 

condition only with hinges broken, but stapled binding tight. Cover corners exposed. Moderately soiled covers. ffep 



 

has a vertical crease 3" from the binding. Another on rear fly. Very carefully ink printed (black & red) presentation 

dated "Xmas '97". Scarce.  

$65.00 

[0508110] Photography). Library of Congress. IMAGE OF AMERICA Early Photography 1839 - 1900 A 

Catalog. LOC, Wash. D.C., 1957, First Edition. 1st edition. 4to pictorial wraps. 88pp. Illust. This catalog was of an 

exhibition on photography in America at the Library of Congress. A nice overview of the subject with several 

important images a large number of references not illustrated. Includes Mathew Brady, Timothy O'Sullivan, Carlton 

Watkins, William Henry Jackson, Eadweard Muybridge, et. al.. Intro by Beaumont Newhall. Near fine.  

$15.00 

[SHEL074] Picasso, Pablo.. VOLLARD SUITE.. Turespana, Madrid, 1993, . First Thus. English language version 
of the edition published in 1991 by Spadem. Quarto stiff illustrated wrappers. 79pp + 100 plates of Picasso's 

drawings plus other illustrations in black & white & color. A classy, glossy, beautiful book. Fine, as new.  

$75.00 

[FTR051] Pickering, Paul. THE BLUE GATE OF BABYLON.. Random House, NY, 1989., First Edition. 1st 

printing. Cloth & bds. 289pp. Fine in fine dj.  

$6.50 

[0401108] Pickford, Mary. Lasky, Jesse L.. NINO MARTINI in THE GAY DESPERADO. United Artists, 

Hollywood, 1936, 1st edition. Gayly (pardon the pun) colored pictorial quarto paper over boards. The text block is 

bound to the covers with a candy stripe cord, tied in the middle. (32pp). Glamorously illustrated with tinted & b/w 

production photos from the movie, The Gay Desperado, starring Nino Martini, Ida Lupino, & Leo Carrillo (The 

Cisco Kid's "Pancho"). The centerfold double page photo of a smiling Carrillo looking on the other lead actors in 

romantic embrace is a classic. Moderate wear to extremities. There is a 4" - 5" "crease in the paper surface of the 

front cover paper at the top, & a longer one on the back cover with a short break in the paper. Vg condition. Rare & 

a great cowboy movie collectable.  

$150.00 

[0203114] Pike, Albert. (Weber, David J., Ed.).. ALBERT PIKE PROSE SKETCHES AND POEMS written 

in the Western Country (with Additional Stories).. Albuquerque, 1967., First Thus. Cloth. 300pp. Endpaper 

maps. First published in 1834, Pike's "Western Country" was his exploration & travels through Oklahoma, Texas, & 

New Mexico in the early 1830s. Fine in dj. Graff 3285, Howes P365, Rader 2670, W-C 50, SFT 466 "the most 

useful reprint."  

$27.50 

[0401109] Pikes Peak. PIKES PEAK VIA WORLD FAMOUS COG WHEEL ROUTE. Pikes Peak Cog Ry., 

Colorado Springs, ca 1920, First Thus. Quarto (about 7 3/4" x 8 3/4") pictorial wraps (b/w drawing & photo on 

orange paper). (8pp). Illustrated with some rather splendid photos. Map. Emblem of Pikes Peak Cog Road on back 

cover. Fare, time table, & other information inside back cover. Also stated as being Manitou & Pikes Peak Ry, "The 

only Cog Ry. in America." Front cover with almost unnoticable slightly dark stain. Vg.  

$30.00 

[0611122] Pine, George W.. BEYOND THE WEST containing an account of two years' travel in that other 

half of our great continent far beyond THE OLD WEST, etc.. T. J. Griffiths, Utica (NY), 1870, First Edition. 

Gilt-stamped & decorative blind-stamped cloth. 444pp. Illustrated vividly with wood engravings. The author, from 

Herkimer, NY, made two trips into the West using the transcontinental railroad. He refers the publishing of the great 

Pacific Railroad Survey series. Much of interest referred to: Omaha & Nebraska, Denver City, the Rockies, Pike's 

Peak, South Pass, New Mexico, Arizona, Oregon, Wyoming, etc.. Ex-library with general wear & fading. Top & 

bottom of spine frayed. Still, a good+ reading copy. Quite scarce. Howes P381.  

$125.00 

[0611123] Pintarich, Dick (Edit.). GREAT AND MINOR MOMENTS IN OREGON HISTORY: An 

Illustrated Anthology of Illuminating Glimpses into Oregon's Past - From Prehistory to the Present. New 

Oregon, Portland, 2003, First Edition. Signed by Author. Trade pictorial wraps. 527pp. Illust. Index. Maps. Quite a 

number of essays on a variety of subject. Fine.  



 

$27.50 

[0603134] Pirtle, Caleb. The Texas Cowboy Artists Assoc.. XIT Being a New and Original Exploration, in Art 

and Words, Into the Life and Times of the AMERICAN COWBOY. ill. :. Oxmoor House, Birmingham, 1975, 

Limited/Numbered. Signed by Author. Oblong 4to one-quarter leather & linen. 156pp. Lavishly illustrated by Jack 

Bryant, Clay Dahlberg, George Kovach, Bob Moline, Don Ray, Mark Storm, Jim Thomas, Jim Ward, Tom Warren, 

& Kenneth Wyatt. Limitation label applied to front paste down on every copy. The dressing on the leather has 

stained through along a bead on the dust jacket, front & back, typical. High production values except for the 

improperly finished leather.  

$35.00 

[FTR255] Pitts, V. Peter, Edit.. CHILDREN'S PICTURES OF GOD. Character Research Press, Schenectady, 
1979, First Edition. 1st printing. Pict wraps. 147pp. Illustrated with simple drawings by children as to how they 

"see" God. Preface by Pitts. Twenty-four churches were visited by the editor to acquire these little gems. Chapters: 

"What Does God Look Like?" "Where Does God Live?", "What Does God Do All Day Long?", "What Does God 

Wear?" "Famous People God Looks Like", "The Biblical God", "Gods to Ponder". Issued in a quite small printing. 

Very scarce. Fine.  

$50.00 

[0411115] Plamondon II, Martin. LEWIS AND CLARK TRAIL MAPS A Cartographic Reconstruction, 

Three Volumes. Washington State Univ., Pullman, 2000 - 2004, 1st printings. 4to silver-stamped cloth. 191, 222, 
243pp. Full page maps throughout following Introduction, Index Maps and Legend, & other prefatory material. 

Indices (Outbound and Return Camps, Outbound and Return Dates, Selected Locations and Events, Place Names, 

Winter Activity). Vol. I: "Missouri River between Camp River Dubois (Illinois) and Fort Mandan (North Dakota) -- 

Outbound 1804; Return 1806". Vol. II: Beyond Fort Mandan (North Dakota/ Montana) to Continental Divide and 

Snake River (Idaho/ Washington) -- Outbound 1805; Return 1806." Vol. III: "Columbia River to the Pacific Ocean, 

and Further Columbia, Marias, and Yellowstone Explorations (Washington/ Oregon/ Idaho/ Montana) -- Outbound 

1805; Return 1806." The author has, for the first time, "accomplished the cartographic reconstruction that Clark 

expected by utilizing the daily measurements and notes, the maps and sketches..." These maps "compare the modern 

beds of streams to their courses at the time of the exploration." Also includes special excerpts from the expedition 

diaries. With the prolific amount of publications coming out during this bi-centennial, these volumes should rate at 

or near the top for historians & collectors. Fine, as new in djs. Relatively small first printing in cloth.  
$225.00 

[9104111.2] Pletcher, David M.. THE DIPLOMACY OF ANNEXATION: Texas, Oregon, and the Mexican 

War. Univ. of Missouri, Columbia, 1975, . 2nd printing. Cloth. 656pp. Scholarly treatment of the international 

politics that shaped western expansion. Fine in pc dj.  

$32.50 

[9908169] Plowden, David.. FLOOR OF THE SKY The Great Plains.. SF (Sierra Club), 1972., First Edition. 1st 

edition. 4to cloth. 128pp. Nicely illustrated with color & b/w photos. Near fine in pc dj.  

$16.50 

[0511124] Poe, Rhonda Hart. TRAIL RIDING: Train, Prepare, Pack Up & Hit The Trail. Storey Books, North 

Adams, 2005, . First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. 4to pictorial wraps. 325pp. Illust. Index. Signed & 

dated by Poe. Loaded with useful information, including "50 Best Trails in North America". Something every horse 

person should have. Fine, as new.  
$27.50 

[0309119] Pointer, Larry. IN SEARCH OF BUTCH CASSIDY. OU, Norman, 1977, 1st edition. Cloth. 294pp. 

Illust. Maps. Notes. Bibliography. Index. Pointer advocates the position that Parker/Cassidy returned alive from 

South America & lived out his life as William T. Phillips. Fine in pc dj.  

$20.00 

[5017034] Poirier, Mark Jude. Modern Ranch Living: A Novel. New York, New York, U.S.A.: Miramax, 2004. 

First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 294pp. Based in Tucson, the novel "probes the 

emptiness of modern American culture" & how people attempt to satisfy their "twin hungers for pleasure and 



 

oblivion..." Tiny spot of residue from bindery on lower front cover. Else fine in dj.  

$10.50 

[5016016] Poirier, Mark Jude. MODERN RANCH LIVING. Hyperion, NY, 2004, 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 

294pp. Signed by Poirier. A novel that effectively probes the emptiness of modern American culture & the things 

that people do satisfy themselves, the setting here in the desert of Arizona. Gets a nice review by Larry McMurtry. 

Fine, as new in dj.  

$35.00 

[0211118] Pokarney, Bruce, and Marbach, Peter (Photography). OREGON HARVEST. : Beautiful America, 

Woodburn, 2002., . First Edition. Signed by Author. 4to pictorial wraps. 112pp. Beautifully photographed book on 

Oregon. Signed & dated by Marbach soon after publication. Fine, like new.  
$15.00 

[9203124] Pollock, Dean.. JOSEPH Chief of the Nez Perce.. Portland, 1950., Yes. 1st edition. 4to pictorial cloth. 

62pp. Nice illustrations by author. Ink sketch by Pollock of a horse's head, & signed, dated, presentation by Pollock 

to artist Harold Smith on verso of ffep. Ink date on ffep. Written for juvenile readers. Fine in slightly worn, tear 

repaired dj. Dj with some browning to edges.  

$39.50 

[9612118] Polzer, Charles W.. RULES AND PRECEPTS of the Jesuit Missions of Northwestern New Spain.. 

Tucson, 1976., 1st edition. Cloth. 141pp. Maps & illust. Fine in dj. Very scarce.  

$75.00 

[0611124] Pomeranz, Lynne. AMONG WILD HORSES A Portrait of the Pryor Mountain Mustangs. Storey, 

North Adams (Mass), 2006, First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Oblong cloth. 134pp. Endpaper maps. 
Beautifully illustrated with the author's photographs. Pomeranz "spent two years among the Pryor Mountain 

mustangs, watching their routines, observing their complex relationships, and capturing in photographs the very 

essence of their wildness." She also wrote the brief text. Fine, as new in dj.  

$35.00 

[9605124] Pomeroy, Earl.. IN SEARCH OF THE GOLDEN WEST The Tourist in Western America.. NY, 

1957., 1st edition. Debossed cloth. 233pp. Illust with some fine b/w photographs taken from the turn of the century. 

The book includes early automobile touring as well as rail & stage. Near fine in sl edgewo rn dj. Paher 1567.  

$15.00 

[5012010] Pond, Roger.. TAKE THE KIDS FISHING THEY'RE BETTER THAN WORMS Tales from a 

Country Kid.. Pine Forest, Goldendale, WA, 2001., 1st printing. Pict wraps. 175pp. Illustrated with chapter head 

vignettes. Signed by Pond. Fine.  

$10.00 

[5006005] Porges, Irwin.. EDGAR RICE BURROUGHS The Man Who Created Tarzan.. BYU, Provo, 1975., 

First Edition. 1st printing. 4to cloth with gilt-stamped black fabrikoid type cover over spine & portion of covers. 

819pp. Illust. An essential volume for every serious Burroughs collection. Fine in slightly soiled, slightly worn pc dj 

with a few tiny chips at the bottom of the backstrip & an occasional closed short tear. Oversized.  

$37.50 

[FTR143] Porter, C. L.. TAXONOMY OF FLOWERING PLANTS.. W.H. Freeman, San Francisco, 1959., First 

Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 452pp. Illust. Tables, Glossary, Index. Fos/date on ffep & also bookplate on front paste 

down. Trace of wear to extremities.  
$11.50 

[5002014] Porter, Eliot. ELIOT PORTER. Boston, New York Graphic Society & Little, Brown, & Amon Carter 

Museum, Ft. Worth, 1987., First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st edition, with the bound in signed leaf by Porter. 

Near fine in like dj. There is a long scratch on the front panel of the dj which has not broken the surface of the paper 

but left an indentation; that indentation is also just visible on the front cover of the book, registering as a light 

scratch. A very nice copy if you don't need a perfect one. Oversized.  



 

$47.50 

[MOR 2 - 019] Porter, Stephen. THE GREAT FIRE OF LONDON. Sutton, , Great Britain, 1998, Reprint, 1st 
thus in pictorial wraps. 213pp. Illustrated with vintage prints, etc. Index. Bibliography. Notes. Small chip out of top 

edge of back cover. Vg reading copy.  

$6.50 

[8805089] Porterfield, Bill.. TEXAS RHAPSODY Memories of a Native Son.. Holt, Rinehart & Winston, NY, 

1981., First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 266pp. Well written vignettes of Texas people. Fine in dj with 

couple of tears to on front panel.  

$6.50 

[9708134] Portland, Oregon.. THE PREMIER STREET MAP OF PORTLAND AND VICINITY.. NY, n.d. 

(ca 1940)., Folds out to 31 3/4" x 44 3/4", including street index. Published by Geographia Map Co. On this map 

Beaverton was just a few blocks & a bunch of country roads (Nike headquarters was still a lovely forest). Sunset 

Highway was also called Wolf Creek Hwy. Vg.  

$25.00 

[9104112] Post Card - Sisseton, (South Dakota).. SISSETON SIOUX SERIES NO. 6.. Feb. 19, 1907., b/w litho 

photo post card of 5 Indian women & 1 child. Ink note on right margin. Mailed without further message to Moose 

Jaw. Canceled stamp & partial postal stamp on upper right corner of photo. Good+. $20.00 

[FTR183] Post, Lauren C.. CAJUN SKETCHES from the prairies of Southwest Louisiana.. LSU Press, 1962., 

First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 215pp. Illust. Endpaper maps. Bookseller's sticker (Lily's For Books, Lafayette) on 

ffep. Near fine in chipped dj. Fore edge of front panel is split but has been archivally repaire d.  

$15.00 

[0007127] Potter, Edgar R.. WHOA. YUH SONSABITCHES.. Havre, 1977., First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st 

printing. Pictorial wraps. 291pp. Illust. Inscribed by Potter. Potter is the author of Cowboy Slang. A very scarce 

Montana item. Corner creases to top front & bottom back covers, else vg.  

$30.00 

[0511125] Potter, Jack. LEAD STEER AND OTHER TALES. Privately Printed, Clayton, N.M., 1939, First 

Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial wraps. 116pp. Illustrated with portraits, photos, & drawings. Foreword by J. 

Frank Dobie. Inscribed, signed, & dated "To Eck Brown Cowman, Banker and Vice President of Trail Driver(s) of 

Southwest and a Friend to author Jack Potter Clayton NM July 12 --39". One of the all time choicest items of range 

cattle & cowboy history. This copy with wear but no chips to the overlapping flaps. Spine wrapper, however, is 

missing bottom 30%. Hinges professionally reinforced. A vertical crease on the inside cover is also professionally 

reinforced. Previous owner put some tape on the outside of the binding. Tight copy ready for some good, if careful, 

reading. Herd 1822, 6-guns 1750, Dykes Kid 274, Dobie p114, Howes P513.  

$650.00 

[9908171] Poulsen, Ezra J.. JOSEPH C. RICH Versatile Pioneer on the Mormon Frontier. Granite, Salt Lake 

City, 1958, First Edition. Cloth. 371pp. Illust. Rich was born in Nauvoo & was "reared during the first decade of 

Mormon settlement in the West" & had many accomplishments in his life: helping establish a Mormon colony on 

the Pacific Coast, active in Mormon defense in Utah, & help colonize the Bear Lake country. Near fine in edgeworn 

dj. Uncommon.  

$30.00 

[MOR 3 - 024] Pounds, Norman J. G.. HEARTH & HOME A History of Material Culture. Indiana, 
Bloomington, 1993, Reprint. Trade pictorial wraps. 437pp. Illust. Index. Notes. "... a history of the ways in which 

human beings in the Western world have satisfied their fundamental needs for food, shelter, and clothing." A HUGE 

amount of information, and apparently very well researched. Scholarly. Owner's small private library label inside 

front cover, & ink name stamp on title page. Else near fine.  

$13.50 

[0511126] Pourade, Richard F.. ANZA CONQUERS THE DESERT The Anza Expeditions from Mexico to 



 

California and the Founding of San Francisco The Anza Expeditions from Mexico to California and the 

Founding of San Francisco 1774 - 1776. Union-Tribune, San Diego, 1971, First Edition. 1st edition. Lovely 4to 

gilt-stamped pictorial cloth (small color photo applied to cover). 216pp. Illust. Map. Index. Endpaper maps. A James 

F. Copley book. Fine in dj which is lightly rubbed with some fading to backstrip. Rocq 7792.  

$32.50 

[0411116] Pourade, Richard F. and Copley, James S.. GOLD IN THE SUN. Union - Tribune, San Diego, 1965, 

1st edition. 4to cloth. 281pp. Illust. Index. fos. Bibliography. Vol. 5 on the series on the history of San Diego & its 

region. Near fine in moderately edgeworn dj.  

$15.00 

[0111123] Powell, Donald M.. ARIZONA GATHERING II 1950-1969 An Annotated Bibliography.. Tucson, 
1973., First Edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 207pp. This bib includes 2,060 non-fiction entries about Arizona. Fine in 

lightly soiled & slightly torn dj. Top of dj near backstrip has been reinforced with what appears to be archival tape.  

$15.00 

[0306116] Powell, Donald M.. NEW MEXICO AND ARIZONA IN THE SERIAL SET 1846-1861. Dawson's 

Book Shop, Overland Book Shop, & J.E. Reynolds, L.A., Tucson, & VanNuys, 1970., Reprint, 1st thus, from New 

Mexico Historical Review. Cloth. Unpaginated. Signed by Powell. Copies were bound with spine stamping 

reversed, thus leading the reader to shelve upside down & open from the back. Author's signature is thus on the back 

endpaper. else fine. No dj, probably as issued.  
$27.67 

[0508112] Powell, John Wesley). Porter, Eliot. DOWN THE COLORADO Diary of the First Trip Through 

the Grand Canyon 1869 (with) Photographs and Epilogue 1969. Dutton, NY, 1969, First Edition. 1st edition. 

Folio cloth. 168pp. Beautifully illustrated with photos by Porter, and with vintage engravings of the Grand Canyon. 

About fine in slightly edgeworn dj.  

$30.00 

[0603136] Powell, Lawrence Clark. PORTRAIT OF MY FATHER. Capra Press, Santa Barbara, 1986. First 

Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth & boards. 111pp. Presentation copy signed & dated by LCP to the son & daugher-

in-law of famous Southwest writer, Haniel Long. "for Anton and Helen Long in memory of Haniel and Alice 

(signed) Tucson January 1987". Then written in Powell's hand is a quote from a letter in the book, "... to link our 

lives so that they are now one life." (p. 110). Powell regarded Long's writing to be some of the best to ever come out 

of the Southwest. LCP's father was a leading figure in the citrus industry of California. A wonderful association 

copy. Fine in dj.  

$75.00 

[9708135] Powell, Lawrence Clark & William Everson. Eshelman, William R. (Ed.).. TAKE HOLD UPON 

THE FUTURE Letters on Writers and Writing 1938-1946. Everson and .Powell.. Lanham, Maryland, U.S.A.: 

Metuchen, 1994., 1994. Limited. Signed by Author. 1st edition with unstated limitation of 500 copies. Cloth. 603pp. 

Signed & dated by Eshelman. Foreword by Powell, Intro by Everson (also known as Brother Antoninus), & Editor's 

notes by Eshelman. A chronology, index, etc., are also present. Extensive personal correspondence between two 

great men of letters. As new, no dj as issued.  

$125.00 

[0103106] Powell, Lawrence Clark.. PORTRAIT OF MY FATHER.. Santa Barbara, 1986., First Edition. Signed 

by Author. Cloth & bds. 111pp. Inscribed by LCP to Anton Long, "in memory of his father" (famed Southwest 

poet/author, Haniel Long). Fine in dj. A different copy from this bookseller's other copy also inscribed to Long.  

$75.00 

[9005136] Powell, Lawrence Clark.. THE RIVER BETWEEN.. Santa Barbara, 1979., First Edition. 1st edition. 
Cloth. 108pp. The famed bookman's 2nd novel. Fine in moderately worn dj with one chip (top of backstrip).  

$10.00 

[9902163] Powell, Lawrence Clark.. LANDSCAPES AND BOOKSCAPES OF CALIFORNIA.. Berkeley, 

1958., 8vo cream wraps with title in red print. 15pp. 11th annual address to the Friends of the Bancroft Library. 



 

Fine.  

$22.50 

[9309119] Powell, Lawrence Clark.. SOUTHWESTERN BOOK TRAILS A Reader's Guide to the Heartland 

of New Mexico & Arizona.. Albuquerque, 1963., First Edition. Cloth. 91pp. One of the really nice titles from the 

incomparable bookman, LC Powell. Fine in pc dj (one tiny chip on back panel).  

$55.00 

[SHEL039] Powell, Lawrence Clark.. MAKE MINE A SMALL ONE.. Peacock Press, Berkeley. 1965., 1st 

separate edition. Small (4" x 5 1/4") printed orange wraps. 15pp. The famed bookman's essay on collecting 

miniature books. Fine, as new.  

$9.50 

[SHEL102] Prange, Victor H.. Luke. Northwestern Pub. House, 1988. First Edition. 1st printing. Pictorial wraps. 

266pp.. Illustrated with drawings. Vg condition -- text bumped at top corner, but not badly.  

$6.50 

[0404102] Pratson, Frederick John. LAND OF THE FOUR DIRECTIONS. Chatham Press, Old Greenwich, 
1970, 1st edition. Attractive oblong medium sized 4to pictorial cloth. 131pp. Illustrated with some very candid & 

well shot b/w photos. Inscribed by two Lakota Sioux, Montana HR Walking Bull & Gilbert Walking Bull. The latter 

(who has also written his Lakota name & its translation) is an Elder & teacher of the Seven Sacred Principles of the 

Lakota. The former is associated with the latter & they were co-authors of a book. A very helpful website says that 

Gilbert is a linear descendant of Moves Camp and Sitting Bull. However, the book is about the Passamaquoddy, 

Maliseet, & Micmac of Maine & New Brunswick. The text is quite straightforward, looking critically at the 

problems of the people, criticizing the mixed benevolence of the Catholic Church, & bluntly criticizing President 

Nixon's lack of interest in the welfare of Indians. Fine in dj with edge wear & closed 1" or so tears. A very 

worthwhile & poignant book. Exceptional association copy.  

$75.00 

[0303107] Prescott, Arizona.. NAVY LEAGUE OF THE UNITED STATES.. Wash. D.C., 1917., Annual 

membership dues remittance notice sent to T. J. Sparks, Esq., of Prescott. Printed sheet, 6 1/4" x 7", with typed 

information, along with un-cancelled printed envelope addressed to the League. Unusual ephemera.  

$20.00 

[5013030] Price, Richard.. SAMARITAN. Knopf, NY, 2002/2003., Advance Reading Edition. Pict trade wraps. 
379pp. This looks like a darn good book by the author of Clockers and Freedomland, and it's highly praised by 

Stephen King to boot. Fine, as new.  

$17.50 

[5018032] Priest, Cherie. Wings to the Kingdom An Eden Moore Story. Tom Doherty Assoc., NY, 2006, 2006. 

First Edition. Signed by Author. Trade pictorial wraps. 399pp.. Signed & dated by Priest soon after publication. 

Fantasy & science fiction novel with Civil War battlefield background. Near fine.  

$12.50 

[9605131] Proctor, Alexander Phimister.. SCULPTOR IN BUCKSKIN An Autobiography.. Norman, 1971., 

1st edition. Oblong small 4to hardbound. 266pp. Illust. Inscribed by Nona Proctor Church (possibly the artist's 

daughter; an Ona Proctor is listed in the index as a daughter). No longer common. Fine i n vg slipcase.  

$60.00 

[0111125] Prosch, Thomas W.. McCARVER AND TACOMA.. Seattle, 1906., First Edition. Gilt-stamped & 
decorated black cloth. 198pp. Illust. Not only a dual biography of M.M. & Julia A. McCarver, but a very fine 

account of early Tacoma & the lower Puget Sound area in the mid-19t h Century. Considerable first hand material 

also on the Gold Rush in California, and early Oregon. A classic work. Fine copy with a few minor spots on the 

front cover. Howes P635.  

$115.00 

[0606126] Pruett, Jackie L., and Cole, Everett B.. BUCK SCHIWETZ The Man and His Art. Burnet: Eakin, 



 

1982. First Edition. 4to pictorial & gilt-stamped hardbound. 110pp. Beautifully illustrated with the Texas artist's 

work in b/w & color. Very, very slight diagonal crease across top right corner of some pages -- not very noticeable. 

Else fine. No dj as issued.  

$37.50 

[SHEL087] Pruiett, Moman (and Howard Berry). MOMAN PRUIETT Criminal Lawyer. Privately Published, 

OKC, 1944, First Edition. Blue cloth. 580pp. Illust/photos. Frontispiece of Pruiett. fos of C. E. Dudley (1945) on 

front paste down. One of the most remarkable lawyers to practice law in the West & certainly in Oklahoma, & a 

champion read! From the title page: "The life story of the man who defended 343 persons charged with murder. The 

record shows 303 acquittals and the only client to hear the death sentence pronounced was saved by Presidential 

clemency." I believe it is accurate to say that the authorship & publication of the book was in dispute, & the reasons 

are too elaborate to present in this space. This copy vg. Some sort of a gift presentation dated Dec. 9, 1944, has been 

marked over with a black crayon. Pencil note at inscriptions says "see page 57". The inscription is very likely 

referring to someone on that page. Part of inscription says, "able assistant". Otherwise this copy is clean & tight. 

There is some fading to the covers, but the fading to the backstrip is much less than usually found on these books. 
Very scarce. No dj (I have never seen a dj for this book).  

$350.00 

[9410130] Putnam, George Palmer.. DEATH VALLEY and its country.. NY, 1946., 3rd printing. Cloth. 231pp. 

Vg in tattered dj.  

$9.50 

[5007051] Pyle, Robert Michael. Sky Time in Gray's River : Living Deep in a Particular Place. Houghton 

Mifflin, Boston, 2007, 2007. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Hardback. 246pp. A natural history 

memoir by the fine naturalist, set around his home on the Washington coast. Excellent & intelligent writing, as usual 

for Pyle. Fine, new in dj.  

$27.50 

[5011043] Quakers. Beckett Paper Co.. TRADE WITH THE WORLD'S PEOPLE. Beckett Paper Co., 
Hamilton, OH, n.d., 1st edition? 20pp lovely pictorial booklet in small quarto (fine conditon). Facsimile crate label 

of "Shakers' (South Union, Ky.) Garden Seeds (fine condition); laid in card stock red template, "Quaker Tomatoes", 

& moderately soiled pictoral string tied folder. Attractive set!  

$25.00 

[5013045] Quebec Provincial Tourist Bureau. TOURS IN QUEBEC CANADA. PTB, Quebec, 1931, 1st edition 

thus. 8vo pict wraps. 80pp. Illust. Folding map. Nice information. Slight very small crease bottom of front cover. 

Near fine.  

$17.50 

[NIC018 - 1] Quinby, E. J.. WILKES-BARRE AND HAZLETON RAILWAY. Model Craftsman Pub. Corp., 

Fredon, 1972, First Edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 85pp (86pp). Illust. Diagrams. Maps. "Carstens" stamped in gold on 

lower spine. Scarce in hardcover. Fine  

$45.00 

[SHEL008] Quinn, Thomas P.. THE BEHAVIOR AND ECOLOGY OF PACIFIC SALMON AND TROUT. 

American Fisheries Soc. & U of Wash., Bethesda & Seattle, 2005 , 1st Thus. Signed by Author. 1st printing. 4to 

pictorial wraps. 378pp. Index. Bibliography. Illustrations. Maps. Charts. Graphs. Signed & dated by Quinn, who is a 

professor of aquatic and fishery sciences at the Univ. of Washington. A huge study! Fine, as new.  

$45.00 

[5009051] Quirarte, Jacinto. IZAPAN-STYLE ART A Study of its From and Meaning. Dumbarton Oaks, 

Trustees for Harvard University, 1973, First Edition. Quarto printed wraps. 47pp. Illust. Map. Bibliography. The 
author deals with "relief sculptures from the sites of Izapa, El Baul, Abaj Takalik, Chiapa de Corzo, and 

Kamialjuyu." Studies in Pre-Columbian Art & Archaeology Number Ten. Near fine copy. Very scarce.  

$14.50 

[FTR053] Quoist, Michel. PRAYERS.. Sheed & Ward, NY, 1963., First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth & bds. 179pp. 



 

Expressively & well written prayers by the French priest. Fos. Fine in dj with 1" tear.  

$9.50 

[FLIC003.1] Rabelais, Francois. GARGANTUA AND PANTAGRUEL. Ives Washburn, NY, 1930, First Thus. 

Gilt-decorated simulated leather hardbound. 720pp. Stunning woodcut illustrations by Howard Simon. t.e.g. (top 

edge gilt). A fine copy, one of the best available. The brown slip case, however, is split along a top edge, & is 

sunned on one side. No dj as issued.  

$25.00 

[5008056] Rackham, Arthur. Rackham's Fairy Tale Coloring Book: 17 Stories from the Brothers Grimm. 

Mineola, New York, U.S.A.: Dover Pubns, 1980. First Edition. 4to pictorial wraps. 64pp. Illustrated, of course. Near 

fine.  
$6.75 

[OK 0511131] Rainey, Buck, and Harris, Charles W. (Edits.) . THE COWBOY: Six-Shooters, Songs, and Sex. 

. OU, Norman, 1976, . First Thus. 1st printing of New Edition (originally published in Red River Valley Hist. 

Journal). Cloth. 167pp. Illust. Index. Very interesting set of scholarly essays with the editors contributing three, & 

the others essays by Don Russell, Philip Jordan, Clifford Westermeier, Lawrence Borne, Guy Logsdon, Arrell M. 

Gibson, & William W. Savage, Jr.. "The 'Reel' Cowboy", "The Cowboy and Sex", "The Cowboy's Bawdy Music", 

"The Cowboy in Indian Territory", etc.. Fine in dj. Scarce now.  

$50.00 

[OK 9303134] Rainey, George.. THE CHEROKEE STRIP.. Copyrighted by author, Enid, 1933, & published by 

Co-operative Publishing, Guthrie, First Edition. Signed by Author. Gilt pict cloth. 504pp. Illust. Index. True ink 

signature by Rainey (he often used a stamp). Former owner's signature/date/address in ink on blank page facing title 

page. Still the best book on the history of the "Strip" (in reality, the Cherokee Outlet), including the history 

influencing the boundaries of the strip. Much on exploration, Indians & Indian Territory, Chisholm Trail, Pat 

Hennessey, 101 Ranch, outlaws, the land run of 1893, railroads, county seat conflicts, & much more. Slight bump on 

fore edge of front cover; foot of spine with short split. Howes 18, 6-guns 1790, Herd 1854.  
$200.00 

[0505117] Rak, Mary Kidder. MOUNTAIN CATTLE. Houghton Mifflin, Boston, 1936, 1st edition. Cloth. 

275pp. Illustrated with drawings by Charles Owens. Endpaper maps. A memoir on ranching in southeastern 

Arizona. The author's well-known first book was A Cowman's Wife. Mountain Cattle continues her account of 

ranching on the Old Camp Rucker Ranch. Fine in pc dj with top of backstrip chipped down 1/4" to 1". Couple of 

other chips & tears. Plastic dj protector prevents further chipping. Quite scarce. Herd 1857, Dobie p114.  

$85.00 

[0611125] Rakocy, Bill (author & illustrator). THE KID Billy The Kid. Bravo Press, El Paso, 1985, First 

Edition. Signed by Author. 4to pictorial yellow & red wraps. 287pp. Illustrated with vintage photos, drawings by 

Rakocy, & maps. Two Rakocy signatures: tipped in signed watercolor (painted over litho image), & signed two-

page print, "the kid was here - Rakocy". Two interior photos appear to be signed by Rakocy & by Cara Mae Smith, 

but they may be printed signatures. The author's treatment also includes several reprinted newspaper articles. An 

interesting looking book from the format alone -- kind of home done. Fine.  

$35.00 

[OK161] Ramsey, Winston G.. ON THE TRAIL OF BONNIE AND CLYDE THEN AND NOW. After the 

Battle, London, 2003, First Edition. 4to pictorial hardbound. 304pp. Profusely illustrated. Index. Maps. The editor 

has compiled a case by case, crime by crime, chronology of the trail of Bonnie Parker & Clyde Barrow & their gang 

from newspaper accounts, interviews, law enforcement records, etc.. Glossy pages - a quality production the likes of 

which one seldom sees. Crime scenes & locations are illustrated by maps both printed & hand drawn. "Separating 

fact from fiction, this is the first publication which revisits the scenes of all their known and proven crimes across 

500,000 miles of the American Midwest and Southwest." Fine, as new in dj.  

$75.00 

[9311129] Randolph, Edmund.. HELL AMONG THE YEARLINGS.. NY, 1955., First Edition. Cloth & 

pictorial boards. 308pp. Illust. A very popular cattle book about the author's life as a rancher in Montana's Tongue 



 

River country. Owner's stamp on endpapers & title page. Fine in moderately edgeworn, pc dj. Herd 1861.  

$27.50 

[5002012] Random House Japanese Dictionary. SHOGAKUKAN RANDOM HOUSE ENGLISH - 

JAPANESE DICTIONARY. NY, Random House, 1982., Revised edition. Stamped hardbound. 3,048pp. Fine in dj 

& in original printed, excellent slipcase. Oversized.  

$35.00 

[9908176] Rascoe, Burton.. BELLE STARR "The Bandit Queen.". NY, 1941., First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth. 

340pp. fos/address. Backstrip a little dull. Cover corners very slightly bumped. Vg. 6-guns 1800, 150 #113.  

$25.00 

[0408116] Rasmussen, Janet E. . NEW LAND NEW LIVES Scandinavian Immigrants to the Pacific 

Northwest. U of Wash, Seattle, & Norwegian-American Historical Assoc, Northfield, 1993, 1st edition. Cloth. 

320pp. Illust. Map, Appendix, Bibliography. Fine in slightly edgeworn dj.  

$18.50 

[0603139] Raymond, Jonathan. THE HALF-LIFE. New York: Bloomsbury, 2004. First Edition. Signed by 
Author. 1st printing. Hardbound. 355pp. Signed & dated by Raymond. A novel based in the Pacific Northwest 

joining two widely disparate times, the fur trade of the Oregon Country in the 1820s, & a commune in the 1980s. 

Fine, as new, in dj.  

$30.00 

[0505118] Read, Colin, and Stagg, Ronald J.. THE REBELLION OF 1837 IN UPPER CANADA A Collection 

of Documents. The Champlain Society, Toronto, 1985, 1st edition ltd to 1,293 copies, this copy unnumbered. Royal 

8vo red cloth with gilt-stamped spine. Bibliography. Index. Illust. Ontario Series XII of The Publications of the 
Champlain Society. Unopened, uncut, untrimmed. Fine. No dj as issued.  

$50.00 

[9104117b] Reaugh, Frank. Intro by Donald Weismann.. FRANK REAUGH Painter to the Longhorns.. 

College Station, 1985., First Edition. Oblong cloth. 147pp. Illust. Introduction by Donald Weismann. A fine art 

book. As new in dj.  

$37.50 

[9612125] Recinos, Adrian & Delia Goetz (Trans). and Chonay, Dionisco Jose & Delia Goetz (Trans).. THE 

ANNALS OF THE CAKCHIQUELS and TITLE OF THE LORDS OF TOTONICAPAN.. Norman, 1953., 

First Edition. Cloth. 217pp. Originally written in the 16th Century (Guatemala) in the Quiche language. A volume in 

the "Civilization of the American Indian" series. Near fine in very slightly edgeworn, pc dj with a couple of short 

tears.  

$20.00 

[0408117] Records, Laban Samuel, and Wheeler, Ellen (Edit.). CHEROKEE OUTLET COWBOY 

Recollections of Laban S. Records. OU, Norman, 1995, 2nd printing. Cloth. 370pp. Illust. Signed by Wheeler. 

There is a former owner's signature on the front paste down. One of the very best books on early ranching days in 

Oklahoma's Cherokee Strip. Fine in dj.  

$30.00 

[5001101] Reeder, Dan. Make Something Ugly-- For a Change: The Definitive Guide to Papier/Cloth Mache. 

Layton, Utah, U.S.A.: Gibbs Smith, 1999. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Quarto pictorial wraps. 

78pp. The guide part is illustrated in b/w. The gallery part of finished object is illustrated in color. Signed & dated in 
the year after publication. Fine copy, like new, never been used.  

$75.00 

[0103109] Reeve, Frank D.. NEW MEXICO A SHORT, ILLUSTRATED HISTORY.. Denver, 1964., First 

Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth. 112pp. Illust. Brief inscription to Tony (& Helen) Long, son of Southwest 

poet/writer, Haniel Long. Fine in dj with a few short edge tears. Scarce signed.  

$50.00 



 

[5007005] Regensteiner, Theodore.. MY FIRST SEVENTY-FIVE YEARS.. Regensteiner Corp., Chicago, 

1943., First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 285pp. Illust. Signed, presentation copy from 

Regensteiner to P. H. Koolish. Preface by Hon. A. E. Giegengack, Public Printer of the U.S.; Part II: Fifty Years of 

Colortype Printing. A few minor bumps to edges of front cover; slightly soiled; couple of tiny spots on front cover, 

else fine. No dj (as issued?).  

$17.50 

[5015005] Reid, Elwood. D. B.. Doubleday, NY, 2004, Bound Galley. Pict trade wraps. 356pp. A novel about 

highjacker, parachooter D. B. Cooper. Bumped upper corner. Reading copy.  

$8.50 

[0603140] Reid, Elwood. D. B.. New York,: Doubleday, 2004. Bound Galley proof. Pictorial wraps. 356pp. A 
novel about D. B. Cooper, who in 1971 unadvisedly jumped off an airliner over Washington State with a lot of 

money. Fine.  

$10.00 

[5001006] Reid, Elwood.. MIDNIGHT SUN. Doubleday, NY, 2000., First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st ed. 

Hardbound. 271 pp. Signed & dated by Reid soon after publication. Fine, in dj.  

$22.50 

[0111129] Reid, H. Lorenzo.. BRIGHAM YOUNG'S DIXIE OF THE DESERT Exploration and Settlement.. 

Zion Nat'l Park, 1964., First Edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 244pp. Illust. Near fine in worn dj. Allen p350.  

$30.00 

[0404106] Reigart, J. Franklin. THE LIFE OF ROBERT FULTON. C. G. Henderson, Phila., 1856, 1st edition. 

Original boards & 1/2 later library cloth in 8vo.. 297pp. Illustrated with 26 excellent engravings, mostly in 
monotone, but a few in absolutely gorgeous color. The title continues after extensive subtitle to say, "... 

accompanied with COPIES OF MR. FULTON'S ORIGINAL DRAWINGS AND NUMBEROUS PLATES," etc.. 

The thirteen chapters include, "Fine Arts, and Mechanic Arts -- A Short History of Benjamin West, and the 

Inventions of Mr. Fulton", "Inland Navigation, Civil Engineering, and Statesmanship of Fulton", "Torpedoes", 

"Submarine Navigation, and Plunging-Boat", "Steam Navigation, and Fulton's Success", "The last will and 

testament of Robert Fulton". This copy rather gently ex-lib, with library bookplate on front paste down, stamped call 

number on bottom of spine, a couple of interior library numbers. New ffep to match paste down. Hinges 

professionally repaired. Not exactly a "Western book", but with Western expansion interest as well as Civil War 

interest, although it predates the War. Good, tight copy. Very scarce. Howes R178.  

$200.00 

[0511133NIC] Reinhardt, Richard (Edit.). WORKIN' ON THE RAILROAD. Weathervane, NY, 1970, 1st 

edition thus. Cloth. 318pp. Illustrated with old prints. "a carefully selected scrapbook of personal memories of old 

days on the railroad." Near fine in dj.  

$10.00 

[0401111] Reiss, Winold. INDIANS OF THE NORTHWEST. Walter T. Foster, Tustin, N.d., 1st edition. Color 

folio stapled wraps. 34pp. Reiss' fine Indian portraits printed in a full-page, attractive format. Very slight rubbing to 
front cover, else fine.  

$45.00 

 

[0603141] Relander, Click (Now-Tow-Look). STRANGERS ON THE LAND (A historiette -- of a longer story 

of the Yakima Indian Nation's efforts to survive against great odds). Yakima Indian Nation & Franklin Press, 

Yakima, 1962, First Edition. Pictorial wraps. Emblem of the Yakima Nation on the front cover. 100pp. Illust. Quite 

a bit of history in this booklet. Near fine. Scarce. Smith S595.  
$35.00 

[9404152] Remington, Frederic). McCracken, Harold (Ed.).. FREDERIC REMINGTON'S OWN WEST.. 

NY, 1960., First Edition. Signed by Author. Royal 8vo cloth. 254pp. Illust. Inscribed by McCracken to his good 

friend Melvin Nichols. This volume is an eyewitness account of Remington's adventures on the frontier. Fine in 



 

slightly worn dj (some darkening to front panel from shelf wear). This copy is NOT the book club edition. Dykes 50 

p285.  

$95.00 

[9506137] Remington, Frederic. Don Hedgpeth. Harold McCracken. Whitney Gallery.. THE ART OF 

FREDERIC REMINGTON An Exhibition Honoring Harold McCracken.. Cody, 1974., 1st edition. Oblong 4to 

wraps. 156 illustrations. Dedication essay by Hedgpeth. Essay by McCracken. Light soiling; couple of small 

blemishes on front cover. Vg.  

$22.50 

[0111131] Remington, Frederic. Hassrick, Peter H. & Webster, Melissa J.. FREDERIC REMINGTON A 

CATALOGUE RAISONNE OF PAINTINGS, WATERCOLORS AND DRAWINGS.. Cody & Seattle, 1996., 
Limited/Numbered. Signed by Author. Copy # 23 limited to 250 copies signed by both authors. Two volumes gilt-

stamped full calf. 940pp. Illust. This set features a CD-ROM with all of the known works of these types by 

Remington, more than 3,000. Truly an exhaustive resource, beautifully printed & bound. Laid in is the set promo. 

Fine, as new, in original slipcase.  

$650.00 

[9110115] Remington, Frederic. Manley, Atwood.. FREDERIC REMINGTON In the Land of His Youth 

Some of Frederic Remington's North Country Associations.. (Canton), 1961., Limited. "Limited edition." 

Pictorial wraps. 47pp. Illust. Printed for Canton's Remington Centennial Observance. Near fine.  
$25.00 

[9011157] Remington, Frederic. McCracken, Harold.. THE FREDERIC REMINGTON BOOK.. Garden City, 

(1966)., 2nd printing. 4to cloth. 254pp. Illust. Fine in vg dj..  

$25.00 

[8902131] Remington, Frederic. McCracken, Harold.. THE FREDERIC REMINGTON BOOK.. Garden City, 

(1966)., 2nd printing. 4to cloth. 284pp. Illust. Sumptuous! Fine in dj with 3" tear closed & a couple of other tears. 

Oversized.  

$17.50 

 

[0606130] Reynolds, Charles R.. AMERICAN INDIAN PORTRAITS from the Wanamaker Expedition of 

1913. Stephen Greene Press, Brattleboro, 1971, First Edition. 4to cloth. 123pp. Illustrated with 120 full-page b/w 
portraits, "beautifully printed in their original size, of representative Indian men, women and children from tribes 

across the country in 1913." Reynolds' introduction describes the re-discovery of these portraits. Several pages have 

a slight upper corner crease, else fine in dj with a small chip & a couple of short tears.  

$50.00 

[0306121] Reynolds, Deon, & Christensen, Jon. NEVADA. Graphic Arts, Portland, 2001, 1st edition. 4to 

hardbound. 143pp. Illustrated with the wonderful color photography of Reynolds. Essay by Christensen. Signed by 

Reynolds. Fine, as new in dj.  

$40.29 

[0511134] Reynolds, Helen Baker. GOLD, RAWHIDE AND IRON. Pacific Books, Palo Alto, 1955, First 

Edition. Cloth. 191pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. "The 'Rawhide Railroad,' first railroad line of the Northwest, 

was built from Walla Walla, Washington, to the shores of the Columbia River by" Baker. "A doctor by profession, 

he came West to Portland with an emigrant party in 1848." This book is his granddaughter's appraisal of the man, 

done without eulogy. Good+ in slightly chipped dj. The binding is moderately cocked.  

$10.00 

[5010012] Reynolds, Stephen. BEYOND THE KILLING TREE A Journey of Discovery.. Epicenter, 

Fairbanks/Seattle, 1995., First Edition. Hard Cover. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth & bds. 191pp. Chapter 

head drawings. Presentation copy signed & dated by Reynolds soon after publication. Well written reflections & 

opinions on game management, hunting &, outdoor life in New Mexico & Alaska, where the author was warden & 

wildlife officer. The author is also a pilot & some of the vignettes written in this book take place from the vantage 



 

point of the air. Fine , as new in dj.  

$14.50 

[0309131] Rezatto, Helen. TALES OF THE BLACK HILLS. North Plains Press, Aberdeen, S.D. (1983), 1st 

edition. Pict trade wraps. 288pp. Illust/photos. Map. Bibliography. Index. Indian Legends., White Man Legends, 

Historic Drama, Natural & Man-Made Wonders, Pioneers & Personalities. Crease to back cover corner, else vg.  

$20.00 

[5011034] Rhinelander Logging Museum, Workers of the Writers Program, Works Projects Administration.. 

THE RHINELANDER LOGGING MUSEUM.. Workers of the Writers Program, Works Projects Administration, 

Rhinelander, 1940., 1st edition. Pictorial wraps. (48pp.). Wonderfully illustrated with orange-ochre colored 

woodcuts of logging scenes, including one on the front cover. A fine piece of work done under the auspices of t he 
Works Projects Administration. Rare. One authority states, "In 1962, the Museum considered reprinting this booklet, 

but the original plates could not be located." Very slight soiling, a fine copy.  

$85.00 

[5003025] Rhinelander, Wisconsin. (Cabinet Photo Album, Rhinelander). N.p., ca 1900, Rhinelander, in the 

Northwoods (alternate spelling: North Woods) of Wisconsin 55 miles north of Wausau & 90 miles south of Lake 

Superior (with Michigan's Upper Peninsula -- the UP -- in between), was a booming community in the 1890s. This 

is a great glance at a few people who lived there a hundred years or more ago. This item is an 8 1/2" x 10 3/4" red 

clothbound cabinet photo album with decorated metal corner pieces, a metal clasp & a mirror in the middle. Binding 
is in vg+ condition & the velvet pile is mostly worn away on the front cover & moderately so on the back cover. 

There is moderate soiling. Inside are 33 cabinet portraits. 25 are from Rhinelander photographers (exactly imprinted 

as: Wolcott, C. Krueger, B.F. Kaler ("successor to Krueger"), Carl Krueger, Krueger & Co., V.E. Wolcott, and 

Banister & Tibbitts). Other portraits: Knudsen of Waupaca, Towne of Shelby, Michigan, Winkle of Wautoma, 

James of Waupaca, & Warmbold of Chicago. Only two photos have names supposedly of the subjects on the back: 

"Emma & Mennia B." (the Selby, Mich. photo) & "ada" on a C. Krueger photo. While most of the photos are adults 

presented conventionally for the time, a handful have added photo interest compositionally, or with children as the 

subject (8 children portraits, plus a couple of family portraits). All the photos have been very carefully removed for 

examination & reinserted back into their album pockets. Most are in vg or better condition. Some have some light 

rubbing or flecking. One has a couple of thumbnail size orange stains. Most of the photo page mounts are in 

generally very good condition with several having a torn or chipped entry slot, and two with the bottom strip 
missing. There are three pages without a photo (one double sided leaf vacant on both sides, & one leaf with one side 

vacant). This represents, we believe, an uncommon opportunity to acquire a nice set of period photos from a popular 

Northern Wisconsin and Northwoods city.  

$200.00 

[8810130] Rhodes, Eugene Manlove. (Selected by W.H. Hutchinson).. THE RHODES READER Stories of 

Virgins, Villains, and Varmints.. Norman, 1957., 1st edition. Cloth. 316pp. Fourteen great Rhodes stories along 

with his defense of Pat Garratt. A long Introduction by Hutchinson precedes the Rhodes material. A sticker has been 

partially removed fro m top of ffep, else fine in sl worn dj.  
$45.00 

[0408119] Rice, Lee M., and Vernam, Glenn R.. THEY SADDLED THE WEST. Cornell Maritime Press, 

Centerviille, (Md), 1986, 2nd printing. 4to cloth. 190pp. Illust. Index. Ink gift inscription on ffep. One of the most 

highly sought books on Western saddles. Both authors passed away between the first publication of this book & this 

printing. So noted on dj. Fine in pc (small) dj that has a few short tears.  

$135.00 

[0003133] Richards, Bartlett, Jr. with Ruth Van Ackeren.. BARTLETT RICHARDS Nebraska Sandhills 

Cattleman.. Lincoln, 1980., First Edition. Gilt-stamped pictorial cloth. 289pp. Illust/photos. Maps. Appendices 

related to Richards' conviction in land conspiracy trials. Notes. Index. Bookplate on ffep; gift inscription on front 

paste down. "The life of (Richards, Sr.) spanned almost the entire period of the open range." Fine in dj.  

$14.50 

[0103111] Richards, Kent D.. ISAAC I. STEVENS Young Man in a Hurry.. Provo, 1979., First Edition. Gilt-

stamped cloth. 484pp. Illust. Maps. A desirable & now scarce scholarly study of Stevens, the first Governor of 



 

Washington Territory & promoter of the Pacific Northwest. Extensive treatment of Indian relations & history, 

Pacific Railroad Surveys, etc. Fine, as new. No dj was issued.  

$45.00 

[5011045] Richardson, Lee (Robert E. Wethern, Edit.). THOSE WERE THE DAYS Bird-Hunting Memories. 

Caxton, Caldwell, 1985, Ltd to 500 copies (this copy being #268). Bound in an excellent simulated leather binding, 

gilt-stamp initials on front cover & with gilt spine lettering & devices. 227pp. Illust. Photographic endpapers. 

Opposite limitation page is quote from Richardson beginning with, "The Idaho I like to recall goes back to the 1920s 

-- a time of sage grouse and mountain trout of youth and love, and laughter; of steam locomotives and saddle 

horses." Fine copy in original mylar dj.  

$150.00 

[FTR100] Richter, Conrad. A SIMPLE HONORABLE MAN. Knopf, NY, 1962., First Edition. 1st edition. 

Cloth. 309pp. Small fos on front paste down. Near fine in chipped dj.  

$10.00 

[9908179] Richter, Conrad.. THE SEA OF GRASS.. NY, 1937., First Edition. 1st edition. Décor cloth. 149pp. 

fos. An all-time western fiction classic. Covers soiled, especially back one. The usual foxing common to the paper 

of this edition for this title. Lacking dj. Good reading copy. Dobie p115 & 182, Campbell p258.  

$20.00 

[9708139] Richter, Conrad.. THE SEA OF GRASS (including Early Americana and other stories).. Cleveland, 

1946., First Thus. 1st printing of World Pub. Co. edition. Cloth. 309pp. fos. One of the best cattle range works of 

fiction. A classic. Printed on WWII inferior paper & thus typically browned. Vg in moderately worn dj.  

$7.50 

[0208145] Rickey, Don, Jr.. FORTY MILES A DAY ON BEANS AND HAY The Enlisted Soldier Fighting 

the Indian Wars.. OU, Norman, 1963., Hard Cover. 2nd printing. Pictorial cloth. 382pp. Illust. Bibliography, 

Index. Personal bookplate of the noted Western historian Dan Thrapp & his wife, Margie, on front paste down. Fine 

in dj, the latter with moderate wear to extremities & one triangular tear/crease 1/2" x 3/4". Scarce in any printing.  

$55.00 

[0508115] Riddle, Jeff C.. THE INDIAN HISTORY OF THE MODOC WAR. Orion, Eugene, 1974, Reprint of 

1914 book. Pictorial wraps. 295pp. Illustrated with quite a number of vintage photos & several maps. Couple of 

creases on lower front cover. Good+. Smith 8664. Cowan p532.  
$15.00 

[0111133] Riddle, Kenyon.. RECORDS AND MAPS OF THE OLD SANTA FE TRAIL.. Raton, 1949., 

Privately published. 2nd edition? Gilt-stamped cloth. 104pp. Illustrated with several old photos, including a 

frontispiece of Quanah Parker. The original book, according to Rittenhouse, was published the year before in 

wrappers & contained 5 maps. This binding has no maps. Useful information nevertheless. Fine. SFT 483.  

$15.00 

[NIC053 - 2] Ridolph, Edward. BISCAYNE BAY TROLLEYS Street Railways of the Miami Area. Harold E. 

Cox, Forty Fort, 1981, First Edition. 4to pictorial wraps. 96pp. Illust. Maps. Light soiling. Small shadow from 

sticker removal. Near fine.  

$50.00 

[0511135NIC] Riegel, Robert E.. AMERICA MOVES WEST. Holt, NY, 1936, 2nd printing of 1930 book. Cloth 

with gilt-stamped spine. 595pp. Supplementary Readings. Index. Covers the Western movement from across the 
Appalachians to the Transcontinental railroads. Lewis & Clark, Texas, Oregon, Mormons, Civil War, Custer, cattle 

country etc.. Good+, no dj. Herd 1898, 6-guns 1857.  

$8.50 

[0401113-2] Riley, Glenda. Etulain, Richard W. (Edits.). WILD WOMEN OF THE OLD WEST. Fulcrum, 

Golden, 2003, First Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial trade wraps. 229pp.. Illust.. Index. Sources of Further 

Reading. Signed & dated by Etulain. Essays on Baby Doe Tabor, Emily West, Polly Bemis, Sadie Orchard, Lucille 



 

Mulhall, Bertha Blancett, Cattle Kate, Calamity Jane, et. al.. Fine, like new.  

$25.00 

[SHEL001] Riley, Kenneth & McGarry, Susan Hallsten.. WEST OF CAMELOT The Historical Paintings of 

Kenneth Riley.. Indianapolis & Tucson, 1993., First Edition. 1st edition. 4to cloth. 212pp. Illustrated with the, 

wonderful work of the Arizona artist. The subject is primarily the American Indian. As new in dj. Fine, as new in dj.  

$45.00 

[5011022] Riley, Patricia. GROWING UP NATIVE AMERICAN An Anthology. Morrow, NY, 1993, 1st 

printing. Cloth & bds. 333pp. "22 Native American writers, from the nineteenth century to the 1990s, write in fiction 

and essay about childhood." Library de-acquisition stamp on ffep, but absolute ly no other library stamps on book or 

fine dj.  
$12.50 

[0011120] Rinehart, Mary Roberts.. THROUGH GLACIER PARK Seeing America First with Howard 

Eaton.. Farrar & Rinehart, NY, 1916, Cloth. 91pp. Illustrated with photos. Travel memories by the famous author. 

Covers soiled. Two pages chipped. Reading copy only. No dj.  

$9.50 

[5001049] Ripley, Robert L.. BELIEVE IT OR NOT!. Simon & Schuster, NY, 1929, First Edition. Scarce 1st 

printing. Green cloth with red printing. 172pp. Illust. "A Modern Book of Wonders, Miracles, Freaks, Monstrosities, 

and almost-Impossibilities, Written, Illustrated and Proved by Robert L. Ripley, or Rip'!" Fraying to top/bottom of 

spine; worn cover corners. Dampstain to upper part of fore edge of text, running about 1/2" into the margin. Tight 

reading copy, but because of the above, rated only good minus.  

$75.00 

[0603143] Rister, Carl Coke. ROBERT E. LEE IN TEXAS. OU, Norman, 1946, First Edition. Cloth. 183pp. 

Illust. Bibliography. Index. This book "introduces a little known phase of the great General's career -- his service in 

Texas during the four turbulent years just preceding the Civil War..." (dj). Bottom cover corners slightly bumped. 

Near vg in dj which is chipped at the head (3/4") & (1/4") toe of backstrip.  

$42.50 

[0511137NIC] Rittenhouse, Jack D.. THE SANTA FE TRAIL: A Historical Bibliography. Univ. of New 

Mexico, Albuquerque, 1971, . First Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth. 271pp. Index. Illust. Introduction by 

Rittenhouse, "Trail of Commerce and Conquest." Also, "Index to Congressional Documents." Signed by 
Rittenhouse. A key bibliography of the West. Fine in pc dj with some short edge tears. Signed 1st editions are now 

quite scarce. $150.00 

[0404108] Roberts, Edwards. WITH THE INVADERS: GLIMPSES OF THE SOUTHWEST. Samuel Carson, 

S.F., 1885, 1st edition. 12mo wraps (front cover missing). 156pp. Illustrated with several drawings & engravings. 

Pencil fos of Austin A. Martin, Arlington Hotel, Santa Barbara, on first blank page (it's the facing page as cover is 

missing). The last page is an ad, in fact, of the Arlington Hotel with illustrations (W. N. Cowles, Manager). Scarce 

travel report extolling the virtues of the Southwest & Southern California. Back cover chipped. All the text present 

& accounted for & in excellent reading condition.  
$30.00 

[0603144] Roberts, Frank H. H., Jr.. RECENT ARCHEOLOGICAL DEVELOPMENTS IN THE VICINITY 

OF EL PASO, TEXAS. Smithsonian, City of Washington, Jan. 25, 1929, First Edition. Printed wraps. 14pp. plus 

five plates. Also illustrated with drawings. Near fine.  

$30.00 

[9908181] Roberts, Monty.. THE MAN WHO LISTENS TO HORSES The Story of a Real-Life Horse 

Whisperer.. Random House, NY, 1997, 1997. First Edition. 1st printing, U.S. edition. Cloth & bds. 258pp. Illust. 

Public Television did a program on Roberts. As new in dj.  

$30.00 

[6016006b] Roberts, Nora. NORTHERN LIGHTS. Putnams, NY, 2004, Uncorrected Proof. Pict trade wraps. 



 

560pp. "Roberts flies us into Lunacy, Alaska, population 506, and into a colorful, compelling new novel about two 

lonely souls who find love -- and redemption." Fine.  

$25.00 

[9407148] Robertson, Bertha C.. TOURIST GUIDE TO CALIFORNIA'S HISTORIC MOTHER LODE.. 

Sonoma, 1971., 1st edition? Pict wraps. (24pp). Illust & map. Fine.  

$8.00 

[0211125] Robertson, Clyde.. PONY NELSON AND OTHER WESTERN BALLADS.. NY, 1954., First 

Edition. Hard Cover. Signed by Author. Cloth. 128pp. Illust/woodcuts. Some good western poetry by the Poet 

Laureate of Colorado. The artwork of the dj shows sexy Pony Nelson in a red shoulderless dress, & a couple of 

leering cowboys. Vg in a slightly worn dj which has waterstain on the inside, but covered now in Brodart protector. 
Frontispiece has one lower corner with waterstain.  

$45.00 

[9711148] Robinson, Bill (Ed.).. BORDER COUNTRY.. Alhambra, 1976., First Edition. 1st printing. Pictorial 

wraps. 62pp. Illust. "An American Looks Back on a Mexican Jail", "Tule Jim McCain -- Last of the Border 

Mountain Men", etc. Light shadow from removed price sticker on front cover, else fine.  

$25.00 

[0408122] Robinson, W. W.. SAN FERNANDO VALLEY A Calendar of Events. Shoreys, Seattle, 1968, 

Facsimile edition, ltd to 100 copies. Printed stapled wraps. (48pp.). Double page map of the valley. First published 

in 1938, Robinson's book goes back to 1769 & highlights major events. Binding area browned; good+. List of 

Shorey publications in print. This facsimile scarce.  

$15.00 

[9902172] Robinson, W.W.. WOMAN OF CALIFORNIA Susanna Bryant Dakin.. (Berkeley), 1967., Royal 

8vo décor cream wraps. 11pp. Portrait. A lecture printed by Friends of the Bancroft Library in collaboration with 

The California Arboretum Foundation, Inc. Fine.  

$9.50 

[5003020] Robson, R. W., F.R.G.S.. THE PACIFIC ISLANDS HANDBOOK 1944. Macmillan, NY, 1945, First 

Edition. North American Edition. Cloth. 371pp. Lots of maps. A fine resource. Light fingerprint size stains on the 

covers. Else vg in worn dj with front flap detached & with a large side chip on the front cover.  

$10.00 

[5008024] Rockwell, Norman.. NORMAN ROCKWELL ARTIST AND ILLUSTRATOR.. Abrams, NY, 

1970., First Edition. Folio cloth. 328pp. Illustrated with 614 images, many full page, & several foldouts. A 

sumptuous book, the blockbuster on Rockwell. On the half-title, 15 people have signed their names in a neat column 

as a retirement presentation to a former owner. Else fine in near good+ dj with some wrinkles & one tear at base of 

backstrip repaired with archival tape. Oversized  

$37.50 

[0105185] Rocq, Margaret Miller (Ed.).. CALIFORNIA LOCAL HISTORY A Bibliography and Union List 

of Library Holdings.. Stanford, 1970., 2nd edition, revised & enlarged. Royal 8vo cloth. 611pp. Vg in dj (shadows 

on front panel from long exposure to light from an overlaid book).  

$42.50 

[0508116] Rodeo). . PROGRAMME OF THE CHUCK WAGON RACES AND TOP RODEO ACTS OF 

1949. N.p., (Ontario, Canada), 1st thus. 4to pictorial, color decorated, glossy wraps. (12pp.). Illust. Interesting item 
with Canadian advertisers from Alberta to Ontario, mainly in the Toronto area. Short article, "The Life of a Chuck 

Wagon" by Ronnie Glass, "World's Champion Chuck Wagon Driver". Also, full page pictures & info on Danny 

Wilkins Cowboy Singer, Curley-Hatchey's Sunset Playboys, & Hy Lee, "One of America's Most Popular and 

Outstanding Wrestlers." (we're not talking bull dogging here!). Worn & moderately soiled, but no chips. Good+.  

$27.50 

[9808147] Rodney, William.. KOOTENAI BROWN his life and times.. Sidney (B.C.), 1969., 1st edition. 



 

Hdbound. 251pp. Illust. Biography of a chief scout of the Rocky Mountain Rangers during the 1885 Riel Rebellion 

& famous game warden in the Kootenay area of the Canadian Rockies. Tiny blemish on front cover, else fine in dj. 

Scarce in the U.S..  

$35.00 

[5013042] Rogers, John R.. LOOKING FORWARD or The Story of An American Farm.. Spike Publishing, 

n.p., 1898., 1st Edition in book form, revised from newspaper. Pict, décor, & gilt-stamped cloth. 325pp. Illustrated 

with drawings & portraits. Preface states, "This Story. first appeared in 1889 as a serial in th e columns of The 

Kansas Commoner, then published at Newton, Kansas." (It is) "largely drawn from actual experiences among the 

farmers of Kansas." Life on a Kansas farm written in novelistic style. Ex- lib, but no pocket in back & there is a 

minimum of stamps. Couple of repaired page edge tears. Good+ copy.  

$30.00 

[9805133] Rogers, Will). Rogers, Betty.. WILL ROGERS HIS WIFE'S STORY.. Indianapolis, 1941., Later 

printing. Gilt-stamped cloth. 312pp. Illust. Moderate wear to extremities. Vg.  

$7.50 

[OK 8911154] Rogers, Will). Rollins, Peter C.. WILL ROGERS A Bio-Bibliography.. Westport, 1984., First 

Edition. Cloth. 282pp. Illust. An excellent resource on perhaps the greatest & most gentle of American humorists, 

the 125th anniversary of whose birth is at the time of the Oklahoma Centennial. Fine, no dj as issued.  

$20.00 

[0404111] Ronda, James P.. JEFFERSON'S WEST A Journey with Lewis and Clark. Jefferson Foundation, 

2000, 1st edition. Pict wraps. 80pp.. Illust. Foreword by Robert Utley. Notes. Nice item exploring the "chasm 

separating the West that Jefferson pictured from his Virginia mountaintop from the West that Lewis and Clark 

confronted in their transcontinental trek." Fine, as new.  

$15.00 

[0103116] Roosevelt, Theodore.. RANCH LIFE AND THE HUNTING-TRAIL.. London, T. Fisher Unwin, 

(1888)., 1st British edition, published the same year as the American edition. Gray-blue quarto cloth with pictorial & 

decorative gilt. 186pp. Illustrated by Frederic Remington. One of the highly sought rarities of Western Americana, 

an all-time high spot of Western illustration. This copy rebacked. Top 1/4" & bottom 3/8" of original backstrip 

trimmed. Front & back covers are stained. There are a half dozen or so short tears to the margins, & occasional edge 

& interior smudges. New endpapers. Small ink fos on blank preliminary leaf. A good, collectable copy in spite of 

the cosmetic issues, & priced accordingly. Lots of strong gilding to the front cover. Dykes HS p69, Howes R432, 

Reese 93, Herd 1951, Dykes 50 p319, Rader 2830.  

$475.00 

[9908183] Root, Frank A. & William E. Connelley.. THE OVERLAND STAGE TO CALIFORNIA.. Topeka, 

1901., First Edition. 1st edition. Gilt-stamped, pic cloth. 630pp. Illust. Fldg maps. Privately printed "reminiscences 

and authentic history of the great overland stage line and pony express from the Missouri River to the Pacific 

Ocean." Moderate wear to covers; some wear to gilt on spine; hinges professionally repaired. Near vg. 6-guns 1897, 

Cowan p541, Howes R434, Paher 1689, Graff 3562.  

$300.00 

[9104124b] Rosa, Joseph G.. THE WEST OF WILD BILL HICKOK.. Norman, 1982., First Edition. Royal 8vo 

hardbound. 223pp. Illust. Notes. Bibliography. Index. This book claims to reproduce all the known portraits of 

Hickok, & has other photos. Fine in dj.  

$50.00 

[5017006] Rosenbloom, Steve. THE BEST HAND I EVER PLAYED 52 Winning Poker Lessons from the 

World's Greatest Players. ESPN, NY, 2005, 1st printing. Trade pictorial wraps. 186pp. Illust. Attractively printed 
book. Written by the syndicated poker columnist for the Chicago Tribune. Fine condition.  

$12.50 

[5012018a] Rosenblum, Robert. AFTERLOVE. New American Library, NY, 2003., ARC. Pict trade wraps. 

311pp. "A haunting love story." The author's new novel. Fine.  



 

$10.00 

[0611130] Rosok, I. A.. RETROSPECT An Autobiography. Privately Printed, (Lund, MN, & Bisbee, AZ), 1967, 
First Edition. Cloth. 323pp. Illust. The author, born in Norway, came to the U.S. & after achieving a degree in 

Electrical Engineering in 1903, came to Bisbee. This book is his life in "The Copper Capital of the Southwest" & his 

many travels around the world. Rosok served in the Arizona State Legislature. Upper cover corners very slightly 

bumped. Near fine in slightly worn dj.  

$30.00 

[9110121-4] Ross, Alexander. ADVENTURES OF THE FIRST SETTLERS ON THE OREGON. Citadel, NY, 

1969, Facsimile reprint of Lakeside Classics edition. Cloth. 388pp. Originally published in 1848. One of the best 

primary sources of the fur trade in the Oregon Country. Much on the Pacific Fur Company, John Jacob Astor, & 
Astoria. Fine in very slightly worn dj. W-C 172, Graff 3576, Howes R448, Tweney 67.  

$19.50 

[0511140] Ross, Donald K., and Helen L.. WASHINGTON STATE MEN OF VALOR. Coffee Break Press, 

Burley, 1980, Limited/Numbered. Signed by Author. Limitation not stated, but this is copy 181. Gilt-stamped 

hardbound. 204pp. Map. Bibliography. Signed by both Rosses. 1-2 page vignettes of Washington men who served in 

various wars: Civil War, Indian Campaigns, Spanish-American, Boxer Rebellion, Mexican Campaign at Vera Cruz, 

WWI, WWII, Korea, & Vietnam. The lone Indian Wars entry is Sgt. Moses Williams, who served with the all-black 

9th U.S. Cavalry. The author says Williams was the only black from Washington State to win a Medal of Honor. He 
fought in the Apache campaign. Near fine (slight burn on front paste down from dj flap) in dj with a couple of slight 

tears.  

$40.00 

[5001029] Ross, E. G.. PROJECT BTB. Premiere Editions International, Corvallis, OR,2000., First Edition. 

Signed by Author. 1st ed. Pictorial wraps. 120 pp. Signed by Ross. Fine, as new.  

$6.50 

[0603146] Ross, James R.. I, JESSE JAMES. Westlake Village: Dragon Pub Corp, 1989. First Edition. Signed by 

Author. Special edition bound in gilt-stamped blue fabrikoid. 280pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. Laid in is the 

publisher's trifold selling photos of James' effects. Laid in is also a James' Farm membership application form. 

Signed by Ross. The author is a great-grandson of Jesse James. "Raised by Jesse James Jnr. until the age of 25, he 

grew up in a household where the topic of Jesse James was discussed freely." Written in the literary style of Jesse's 

voice. Fine in dj.  

$135.00 

[SHEL047] Rossell, Daniela.. RICAS Y FAMOSAS. (RICH AND FAMOUS). Spain: Turner, Madrid, 2002., 

2002. First Edition. The quickly out-of-print scarce 1st printing or issue. (Only 10,000 copies printed in the first run, 

& 4,000 sold in Mexico). Stiff folio pict wrappers with foldover flaps. Unpaginated. THIS COPY is indeed the true 

first printing as opposed to the common second printing and possibly later printings (printings are not specifically 

stated in the publication information). Lavishly illustrated. One page essay on Rossell & her photography written by 

Barry Schwabsky. Bilingual: Spanish & English. Brief Preface simply says, "The following images depict actual 

settings. The photographic subjects are representing themselves. Any resemblance with real events is not 

coincidental." An Associated Press article by John Rice says, "In a society in which conspicuous consumption is a 

minor industry, an art book portraying wealthy Mexicans rolling in riches has the country's intellectuals sputtering 

outrage. 'Ricas y Famosas' shows its subjects - mostly young women - vamping, posing and playing amid 
extravagant possessions." This is a book you'll never forget. Your bookseller acquired, shortly after initial 

distribution, the last few copies of the first printing available from a major distributor. Information on "points" of 

issue will be shared with purchasers. Fine, as new.  

$150.00 

[8810134] Rossi, Paul & David C. Hunt.. THE ART OF THE OLD WEST.. NY, 1971., Original publisher 

(Knopf), but later printing. 4to cloth. Extensively illustrated from the Gilcrease Museum collection & one of the 

most beautiful modern Western art books every printed. No longer co mmon. Fine in dj. Oversized.  
$45.00 



 

[OK229] Rossi, Paul A.; Hunt, David C.. THE ART OF THE OLD WEST: From the Collection of the 

Gilcrease Institute. Knopf, NY, 1973, . First Edition. True, stated, 1st edition. 4to pictorial cloth. 335pp. "Listing of 

Artists and Works". One of the nicest Western art books ever printed, a worthy survey, with ample text, of the 

collection of Tulsa's Gilcrease Museum. Fine in a dj which a taped 1" tear on the front panel half-way down the 

edge. Most copies of this book I've seen do not have "First Edition" stated. This one does. Oversized  

$45.00 

[0411123] Rotch, Francis. THE BLUE-EYED GOD A Tale of the Toltecs. Caxton, Caldwell, 1938, 1st edition. 

Pictorial cloth. 311pp. Illustrated by the great Western painter, John Clymer. Gift inscription. Fiction for boys (and 

girls). Near fine in moderately worn dj with 3/4" chip at top of backstrip. Not in Dykes 50.  

$25.00 

[9211147] Rothert, Otto A.. THE OUTLAWS OF CAVE-IN-ROCK Historical Accounts of the Famous 

Highwaymen and River Pirates who operated in Pioneer Days upon the Ohio and Mississippi rivers and over 

the old Natchez Trace.. Unigraphics, Evansville, 1971., Facsimile reprint of rare Arthur C. Clark item. Cloth. 

364pp. Illust. Scarce in hardbound even in this reprint. Fine.  

$75.00 

[5016026] Rowe - Finkbeiner, Kristin. THE F WORD Feminism in Jeopardy Women, Politics, and the 

Future. Seal, Emeryville, 2004, 1st printing. Gray & red trade wraps. 332pp. Appendices, Endnotes, Index. Signed 

& dated by the author. Fine, as new.  
$20.00 

[9805137] Ruby, Robert H. & John A. Brown.. HALF-SUN ON THE COLUMBIA A Biography of Chief 

Moses.. Norman, 1965., 1st edition. Cloth. 377pp. Illust. Foreword by Angie Debo. Moses, Chief of the Columbia 

Indians, was a good friend of Chief Joseph & there is much information on the latter. Fine in dj (closed tear on the 

front panel).  

$35.00 

[0103117] Ruby, Robert H. & John A. Brown.. THE SPOKANE INDIANS Children of the Sun.. Norman, 

1970., First Edition. Cloth. 346pp. Illust. Maps. Fine in dj (small closed tear).  

$45.00 

[0404135] Ruegg, Amalia. THE SETTLERS ON LAKE WINNEBAGO A Narrative from True Life in 

America translated from Brumder's Yugend Bibliotheke. Evening Wisconsin Co., Milwaukee, 1894, 1st edition 
thus. Gilt-stamped 12mo brown cloth.119pp.. Contemporary ink fos of Norius Hammer, Colfax, Wis. "This story is 

based upon facts taken from an old diary of one of the early settlers on Lake Winnebago." The book uses a narrative 

story approach. Wear to extremities. Good condition.  

$57.50 

[5014002] Rusch, Elizabeth. GENERATION FIX Young Ideas for a Better World.. Beyond Words, Hillsboro, 

2002, 1st edition. Pict trade wraps. 170pp. Illust. Signed & dated by Rusch. "real-life stories of Generation Fixers", 

young inventors, entrepreneurs, etc. Fine, as new.  

$8.50 

[5009006] Rush, Norman, and Smiley, Jane. RUSH; and A THOUSAND ACRES (excepts signed by both). 

Knopf, 1991., First Thus. Signed by Author. Advance Excerpt. Green pictorial wraps. 65pp. Signed by Rush. Fine. 

ALONG WITH: Smiley, Jane. A THOUSAND ACRES. Knopf, NY, 1991. Advance Excerpt. Purple pictorial 

wraps. Unpag. (32pp). Signed by Smiley with an ornamentation inside the bottom loop of the "S". Fine. Both copies 

in original silver printed sleeve inside original pictorial stiff paper case, the latter in near fine condition. Very scarce 

set!  

$150.00 

[5016003] Rushford, Patricia H.. DEADLY AIM. Revell, Grand Rapids, 2004, 2nd printing. Pict wraps. 317pp. 

Signed by Rushford. Fine.  

$9.50 



 

[0611131] Russell, Andy. ANDY RUSSELL'S ADVENTURES WITH WILD ANIMALS. Knopf, NY, 1978, 

First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st American edition. Cloth & gilt-stamped boards. 176pp. Illustrated with great 

drawings by Harry Savage. Presentation copy signed by Russell. Chapters: Sage, King Elk, Misty, Billy's Dangerous 

Game, The Otters, Kleo, The Friendly Owl. Fine in dj.  

$35.00 

[9805138] Russell, Carl P.. FIREARMS, TRAPS, & TOOLS OF THE MOUNTAIN MEN.. NY, 1967., 1st 

edition. Gilt-stamped decor cloth. 448pp. Illust. "A guide in picture & text to the equipment of the trappers and fur 

traders who opened the Old West from the 1820's to the 1840's." Fine in dj (sh ort tear closed). Highly regarded.  

$85.00 

[9605145] Russell, Charles M.. PEN SKETCH The Range Rider's Conquest.. Great Falls, ca 1906., 11" x 13" 
plate from a rare turn of the 20th Century edition of the cowboy artist's Pen Sketches, published in Great Falls by the 

W.T. Ridgley Company. Near fine condition, with just a bit of shadowin g at the edges. The print is accompanied by 

a slightly narrower, untrimmed sheet from the volume with elegant text centered in the middle. The print is on a stiff 

"card" stock & is of a quality that i s virtually unsurpassed in art books ever since. This represents an opportunity for 

the buyer to own a Russell, albeit without an original signature, close to the source & contemporary in time to the 

maturing artist. Creative matting of both would result in a handsome display for your office, home, or bunkhouse. cf 

Y-R p5, Howes R529, Herd 1970.  

$350.00 

[9605144] Russell, Charles M.. PEN SKETCH The Last of the Buffalo.. Great Falls, ca 1906., 11" x 13" plate 

from a rare turn of the 20th Century edition of the cowboy artist's Pen Sketches, published in Great Falls by the 

W.T. Ridgley Company. Near fine condition, with just a bit of shadowin g at the edges. The print is accompanied by 

a slightly narrower, untrimmed sheet from the volume with elegant text centered in the middle. The print is on a stiff 

"card" stock & is of a quality that i s virtually unsurpassed in art books ever since. This represents an opportunity for 

the buyer to own a Russell, albeit without an original signature, close to the source & contemporary in time to the 

maturing artist. Creative matting of both would result in a handsome display for your office, home, or bunkhouse. cf 

Y-R p5, Howes R529, Herd 1970.  

$350.00 

[9605143] Russell, Charles M.. PEN SKETCH The Shell Game.. Great Falls, ca 1906, 11" x 13" plate from a rare 

turn of the 20th Century edition of the cowboy artist's Pen Sketches, published in Great Falls by the W.T. Ridgley 

Company. Near fine condition, with just a bit of shadowin g at the edges. The print is accompanied by a slightly 

narrower, untrimmed sheet from the volume with elegant text centered in the middle. The print is on a stiff "card" 

stock & is of a quality that i s virtually unsurpassed in art books ever since. This represents an opportunity for the 

buyer to own a Russell, albeit without an original signature, close to the source & contemporary in time to the 

maturing artist. Creative matting of both would result in a handsome display for your office, home, or bunkhouse. cf 

Y-R p5, Howes R529, Herd 1970.  

$350.00 

[9605146] Russell, Charles M.. PEN SKETCH The Last of His Race.. Great Falls, ca 1906, 11" x 13" plate from 

a rare turn of the 20th Century edition of the cowboy artist's Pen Sketches, published in Great Falls by the W.T. 

Ridgley Company. Near fine condition, with just a bit of shadowin g at the edges. The print is accompanied by a 

slightly narrower, untrimmed sheet from the volume with elegant text centered in the middle. The print is on a stiff 

"card" stock & is of a quality that i s virtually unsurpassed in art books ever since. This represents an opportunity for 

the buyer to own a Russell, albeit without an original signature, close to the source & contemporary in time to the 

maturing artist. Creative matting of both would result in a handsome display for your office, home, or bunkhouse. cf 

Y-R p5, Howes R529, Herd 1970. $350.00 

[9407155] Russell, Charles M.. RAWHIDE RAWLINGS STORIES.. Great Falls, 1921., 2nd printing. Royal 8vo 

pict stapled wraps. 60pp. Wonderful illustrations in pen & ink. Russell's first group of great stories. There is a small 

ink number near the upper right corner of the title page. Back cover with some circular stain (one of them 4" in 

diameter); some spotting to front cover; covers are a bit chipped at the corners & staples. Good+. Y-R p18, Dykes 

HS p191, Howes R530, Herd 19 72. Very scarce in early printings.  

$200.00 



 

[0303116] Russell, Charles M.. CHARLES M. RUSSELL The Artist in His Heyday.. Santa Fe & Seattle, 1995., 

First Edition. Oblong 4to pict wraps. 197pp. Beautifully illustrated in color & b/w. From an exhibition at the Gerald 

Peters Gallery in Santa Fe. Fine.  

$35.00 

[8905166] Russell, Charles M.. MORE RAWHIDES.. Great Falls, 1925., First Edition. Royal 8vo pictorial 

stapled wraps. 59pp. Terrific illustrations in pen & ink. Masterful, timeless stories by the master of the pen in two 

mediums. The overlapping covers are partially frayed, else vg. Y-R p19, Herd 1969, Howes R528. Very scarce.  

$300.00 

[5007021] Russell, Charles M. & Montana Elks Club.. FORTY-SIXTH ANNUAL MONTANA ELKS STATE 

CONVENTION.. Great Falls, July 22, 23, 24, 1948., First Edition. Original edition. Royal 8vo printed wraps, "I 
rode him" drawing by Russell on front cover, "Going Home!!" on back. (16pp). Illustrated with photos, & neat 

vignette drawings by Russell in purple ink. Officers, committees, Program, etc. Scarce.  

$50.00 

[9005150] Russell, Charles M. Renner, Frederick.. CHARLES M. RUSSELL.. NY, 1974., First Thus. Revised 

from the 1966 edition. Oblong 4to cloth & boards. 296pp. Beautifully illustrated. Bibliography. Index. Near fine in 

dj.  

$57.50 

[9011168] Russell, Charles M. Willard, John.. THE CMR BOOK.. Seattle, 1970., First Edition. Folio imitation 

leather boards. 64pp. Amply illustrated. Fine.  

$22.50 

[9104128] Russell, Charles M. Yost, Karl & Frederic G. Renner. A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE PUBLISHED 

WORKS OF CHARLES M. RUSSELL.. Lincoln, 1971., First Edition. Royal 8vo pictorial cloth & bds. 317pp. 

Illust. Still the standard bibliography on the Cowboy Artist. Fine in very slightly worn dj.  

$37.50 

[9703142] Russell, Charles M. Yost, Karl & Frederic G. Renner. A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE PUBLISHED 

WORKS OF CHARLES M. RUSSELL.. Lincoln, 1971., Ltd. to 600 copies. 4to full leather. 317pp. Illust. Copy 

#41 signed by Renner. Light wear to cover edges; couple of minor abrasions. Quite desirable. The standard Russell 

bib to date. Vg in dj with c orners clipped.  

$185.00 

[0508118] Russell, Charles M.) . THE AMERICAN BOOK COLLECTOR Charles M. Russell Special 

Number. ABC, Chicago, 1961, First Edition. 1st edition. 4to pictorial wrap. 48pp. Illustrated in b/w. Included 

articles & bibliographic updates by the famed Russell authorities, Frederic Renner & Jeff Dykes. Portfolio of 

Russell works. Fine. Very scarce.  

$45.00 

[0502131] Russell, Charles M.). THE LOG CABIN STUDIO OF CHARLES M. RUSSELL Montana's 

Cowboy Artist. Russell Memorial Committee, Great Falls, (1963), No printing stated. Printed wraps. 32pp. Illust. 

320 artifacts numbered & briefly described. Slight fading across top of front cover. Near fine. Y-R p44 (44d).  

$20.00 

[0502130] Russell, Charles M.). Steele, Ray W.. C. M. RUSSELL A LEGENDARY MAN. Russell Museum, 

Great Falls, n.d., 1st edition. Oblong pict wraps. (24pp.). Illust. Published for the twenty-fifth anniversary of the 

opening of the C. M. Russell Museum in Great Falls, Montana. Soiling to covers. Vg. Not common.  
$25.00 

[9502146] Russell, Charlie, and Montana Magazine.. "BRONZE MASTERPIECES OF THE OLD 

FRONTIER.". Helena, Jan, 1963., Pict wraps. 33pp portfolio of Russell bronzes from collection of W. Alton Jones, 

with critical description. Minor rubbing. Vg.  

$25.00 



 

[9805143] Russell, Don.. THE LIVES AND LEGENDS OF BUFFALO BILL.. Norman, 1960., 1st edition. 

Cloth. 514pp. Illust. Along with bibliography & index, there is a 10pp list of dime novels. Nice presentation 

signed/dated by Russell. Small tape mark on ffep & small scuff on back paste down, else fine in slightly edge worn, 

pc dj. 6-guns 1915.  

$100.00 

[9805142] Russell, Don.. CUSTER'S LAST or, The Battle of the Little Big Horn In Picturesque Perspective 

Being a pictoral representation of the late and unfortunate INCIDENT IN MONTANA as portrayed by 

Custer's friends and foes, admirers and iconoclasts of his day and after.. Austin, 1968., 1st edition. Medium 4to 

cloth. 67pp. Illustrated with color & b/w plates of various renditions of the Custer fight. Attractive. Fine in backstrip 

chipped dj.  

$27.50 

[0203127] Russell, Don.. ONE HUNDRED AND THREE FIGHTS AND SCRIMMAGES The Story of 

General Reuben F. Bernard.. United States Cavalry Assoc., Wash. D.C., 1936., First Edition. Red printed gray 

wraps. 173pp. Illustrations. Maps. Apache Pass, Civil War in New Mexico & Virginia, Cochise, Captain Jack & the 

Modocs, Bannock War, Sheepeater Campaign, Chiricahuas, etc . Appendix, "Numerical and Chronological List of 

General Bernard's Fights and Scrimmages." The front cover upper fore corner has a triangular chip 1/2" deep, else 

vg+. A scarce & desirable Indian Wars book.  

$125.00 

[0511142] Russell, Karen, and Bean, Jeanne. MARROWSTONE. Port Townsend Pub. Co., Port Townsend, 

1978, First Edition. Signed by Author. Hardbound. 222pp. Illustrated with photos. Genealogies. Index. Signed by 

both Russell & Bean. A history / story of the Norwegians who came to Marrowstone Island in the Puget Sound area, 

1885 - 1945. Fine in very slightly soiled dj.  

$25.00 

[5003042] Rust, Elissa Minor. The Prisoner Pear: Stories from the Lake. Athens, Ohio, U.S.A.: Swallow Pr, 

2006. First Thus. Signed by Author. Trade pictorial wraps, 1st printing thus. 193pp. Illust. "The dozen stories 
presented here take place in an affluent suburb of Portland, Oregon." Fine, as new.  

$9.50 

[8905173] Ruth, Kent.. TOURING THE OLD WEST.. Brattleboro, 1971., Famous places in the Old West, 

mining towns, railroad sites, fur trade locations, etc. Fine in dj.  

$12.50 

[5017003] Rutherford, William D.. WHO SHOT GOLDILOCKS How Alan Greenspan did in our jobs, 

savings, and retirement plans. Crown Point, Portland, 2004, 1st edition. Cloth. 101pp. Charts. Signed & dated by 

Rutherford. Fine in dj  

$13.50 

[0401115] Ruxton, George Frederick. ADVENTURES IN MEXICO and THE ROCKY MOUNTAINS . 

Harper & Bros., NY, 1848, First Edition. 1st U.S. edition. Blindstamped cloth. 312pp. A classic of travel and 

exploration in the Southwest. WCB quotes Voelker as saying that Ruxton "was acting in the dual capacity of roving 
commercial attache of the British diplomatic service and commercial agent of the Mexican government", apparently 

to re-establish the Santa Fe trade after the Mexican War. A rather poor, but tight copy. Cloth is peeling at spine with 

couple of pieces missing (largest 1 1/4" x 1/2"). Wear to corners. Reading copy, but scarce. WCB 139b, Howes 

R553, Rader 2856.  

$145.00 

[9203140] Ruxton, George Frederick. Hafen, Leroy, Ed.. LIFE IN THE FAR WEST.. Norman, 1951., First 

Edition. Cloth. 252pp. Illust. Index. Small custom-made book plate under front dj flap. A classic of Western 
Americana. Small bump to bottom front cover corner, else fine in slightly worn, pc dj with a 1 1/2" closed tear. 

Howes 554.  

$37.50 

[0404117] Ryan, J. C. (Comp. & Edit.). CUSTER FELL FIRST The Adventures of John C. Lockwood. 



 

Naylor, San Antonio, 1966, 1st edition. Pict cloth. 119pp. Illustrated with drawings. Dictated by Lockwood "while 

living in Wichita in 1922." Fine in lightly soiled dj with couple of short edge tears. Uncommon.  

$52.50 

[5017039] Ryan, Pam Munoz. Becoming Naomi Leon. Scranton, Pennsylvania, U.S.A.: Scholastic, 2004. First 

Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Hardbound. 246pp. Signed & dated by Ryan right after publication. Well 

reviewed novel for young people. Fine, as new in dj.  

$37.50 

[0404118] Rydjord, John. INDIAN PLACE NAMES. OU, Norman, 1941, 1968, 1st edition. Cloth. 380pp. Illust. 

Very informative & interesting. Ex-lib, no dj. Sound copy with little wear.  

$15.00 

[FLIC012.1] Rylands, George (Editor, Introduction). THE PSALMS OF DAVID Coverdale's Version. Faber 

& Gwyer, London, 1926, 1st Thus. Small folio gilt pictorial cloth. 130pp. Beautifully illustrated with b/w drawings 

by Frideswith Huddart (Baroness de Lynden). Covers faded; some spotting; cover corners bumped. Reading copy of 

a lyrically translated work. Scarce in the U.S..  

$45.00 

[9802148] Ryus, William H.. THE SECOND WILLIAM PENN A True Account of Incidents that Happened 

along the Old Santa Fe Trail in the Sixties.. Frank T. Riley, Kansas City, 1913, First Edition. 1st wrappers edition. 

Small 8vo pict wraps. 176pp. Illust. "First hand account of staging on the SFT" Fine, likely unread copy. SFT 500. 

Graff 3628.  

$25.00 

[0411125] Sabin, Edwin L.. THE INDIAN AS A HUNTER. N.p., N.d., 1st thus? Disbound & loose folio; 
apparently a magazine printing. Illust. (5pp.). "While the modern Indian recognizes no game law, his style of 

hunting conserves game. He is a still hunter, who wastes no shots; and whereas he is relentless in following his 

quarry, he does not alarm the entire region." An interesting looking essay by the famed historian. Fine thus.  

$30.00 

[FTR029] Sagan, Carl.. BROCA'S BRAIN Reflections on the Romance of Science.. Random House, NY, 

(1979)., No edition stated, but price is present on flap & there is no book club blindstamp. Cloth. 347pp. References, 

Index. Vg+ in vg, complete dj with a couple of flap creases one closed short tear.  

$10.00 

[0508120] Sage, Rufus B.. ROCKY MOUNTAIN LIFE or Startling Scenes and Perilous Adventures in the 

Far West. W. T. Seaman, Omaha, n.d.(1860 or 1870s?), Later printing (Rader says "enlarged edition") of book 

originally published in 1846 under the title, Scenes in the Rocky Mountains, and in Oregon, California, New 

Mexico, Texas, etc., published in Philadelphia. Gilt-stamped & decorative blind-stamped original cloth with title in 

gilt on spine, & also blind-stamped "New Adventure Library" on spine. 363pp. Illustrated with several well-

executed woodcuts, mainly of classic, noble-appearing Indians after Bodmer and/or Catlin, but also of Western 

animals. An owner (initials W. R. A.) contemporary with the time of publication, most likely, has written a nearly 

full page note in ink (fine penmanship), to the effect that it is not alright to "leave thumb marks on the pages of this 
book, nor to turn down the corners of the leaves." A few pages later, the same penman has neatly written on the 

blank recto of an illustration the following: "The man who borrows a book and reads it through without turning 

down the corners of the leaves or leaving the prints of his thumbs is a gentleman and a scholar, and a good judge of 

whiskey." On the lower part of the t-p is the small, slightly decorative oval ink stamp of the "Omaha Weekly Bee -- 

Premium." Wagner - Camp - Becker says that the present title appeared in 1857 with a Boston imprint. There was 

also a Cincinnati publisher. This publisher & place of publication not recorded. Howes says, an "intelligent narrative 

of extensive travels from the Platte to the Arkansas, including the best contemporary account of Snively's abortive 

land-pirate expedition." Much more material on places throughout the Rocky Mountain West. There are no ads in 

the back of this edition, as there were in other later editions. One plate called for in the original edition, out of 25, is 

not present (Frontispiece: "Attack on a Herd of Buffaloes"). Vg, remarkable condition with minor wear to corners & 

upper corners ever so slightly bumped. This edition apparently rare. WCB 123, Howes S16, Graff 3633, Mintz 402, 
Mattes 61 & 68, Cowan p548f., SFT 502, Smith 8923, Rader 2869.  

$250.00 



 

[5001081] Sager, Larry. NO GUNS, NO KNIVES, NO PERSONAL CHECKS The Tales of a San Francisco 

Cab Driver. Everett Madison, S. F., 2007, First Edition. Signed by Author. Trade pictorial wraps. 284pp.. Hand-

drawn map in back. Cab Driving Glossary in back. Publisher's promo laid in. Signed & dated by Sager on title page 

soon after publication, with book show reference. Fine, like new. A great read!  

$20.00 

[FTR036] Sakharov, Andrei.. ANDREI SAKHAROV MEMOIRS.. Vintage, Random House, NY, 1992., First 

Thus. 1st printing in pict wraps. 773pp. Illust. Fine.  

$7.50 

[5001075] Salant, James. LEAVING DIRTY JERSEY A Crystal Meth Memoir. Simon Spotlight, NY, 2007, 

Advance Reviewer Copy. Printed trade wraps. 340pp. "In stark and stunning prose, Salant provides graphic 
descriptions of life on crystal meth... the slang, the scams, and the psychoses..." "The first book to explore the allure 

and affects of the least understood drug of our time..." Fine, like new.  

$25.00 

[0603147] Salisbury, Albert & Jane. TWO CAPTAINS WEST An Historical Tour of the Lewis and Clark 

Trail. Superior, Seattle, 1950, Limited/Numbered. 4to gilt-decorated & stamped cloth. 235pp. Wonderfully 

illustrated. Index. Endpaper maps. Copy #51 of 350. Fine production as usual by the Salisburys. In original, labeled, 

black slipcase, which has a couple of nickel-sized abrasions. The dj has a closed chip. Else fine.  

$75.00 

[9104131] Salisbury, Albert & Jane.. HERE ROLLED THE COVERED WAGONS.. Superio, Seattle, (1951), 

First Thus. 3rd edition, revised, but first printing thus. 4to decor cloth. 264pp. Profusely illustrated with photos. 

Much on Lewis & Clark, Oregon Trail, Indian Wars, etc. Upper front cover bumped, else fine in edgeworn dj. 6-

guns 1932.  

$17.50 

[9802150] Salisbury, Albert & Jane.. TWO CAPTAINS WEST An Historical Tour of the Lewis and Clark 

Trail.. Seattle, 1950., Limited/Numbered. Signed by Author. 4to gilt-stamped cloth. 235pp. Ltd to 350 copies. Illust. 

Maps. Index. Signed by the Salisburys on ffep. Fine in chipped dj.  

$60.00 

[5017056] Salisbury, Graham. Eyes Of The Emperor. Westminster, Maryland, U.S.A.: Wendy Lamb Books, 

2005. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Hardbound. 229pp. Signed & dated by Salisbury almost 
immediately after publication. Fictional account about a young Japanese-American who enlisted in the Army before 

WWII and was assigned to the Hawaiian Islands. Fine, as new, in dj.  

$27.50 

[FTR238] Salisbury, Harrison E.. A JOURNEY FOR OUR TIMES A Memoir.. Harper & Row, NY, 1983., 

First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth. 546pp. Illust. Index. Fine in pc dj.  

$7.50 

[0208153] Samuels, Peggy & Harold.. CONTEMPORARY WESTERN ARTISTS.. Southwest Art Publishing, 

n.p., 1982., First Edition. Hard Cover. 4to cloth & boards. 608pp. Beautifully illustrated with color reproductions of 

the art, & with b/w portraits of the artists. Guidelines to Collecting, Artist Biographies, Gallery Listing, etc.. 

Hundreds of artists are represented. An important reference. Fine in dj.  

$45.00 

[0309136] San Diego Museum of Art. THE COWBOY. San Diego Museum of Art, S.D., 1981, 1st edition. 4to 
pict stiff wraps. 89pp. Illustrated with works of prominent Western painters from the classic years of Western art & 

illustration & by living artists. Excellent short essays by knowledgable people, & a neat Foreword by Louis 

L'Amour. Short bibliography. Slight rubbing to lower edge of front cover. Near fine.  

$35.00 

[5016040] San Diego). SAN DIEGO ZOO OFFICIAL GUIDE BOOK. Official Guide Book of the San Diego 

Zoo. Zoological Society of San Diego, San Diego, 1944, First Edition. Beautiful color pictorial wraps (picture of 



 

giraffe on front cover). 140pp. Illustrated with b/w photos. Index. Map. Slightly creased upper cover corner. Vg 

condition.  

$13.50 

[FTR5-7] Sandoz, Mari. MISS MORISSA. McGraw Hill, NY, 1955, First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 249pp.. 

Bookplate on front paste down. One of the great Nebraska author's several novels set in her home state. The lead 

character is a female physician on the Nebraska plains. Near fine.  

$9.50 

[FTR2-1] Sandoz, Mari. CRAZY HORSE The Strange Man of the Oglalas A Biography. Nebraska, Lincoln, 

(1961), Bison books trade paper, later printing. 428pp. Notes. Bibliography. Fine  

$4.95 

[0511145] Sandoz, Mari. THE CHRISTMAS OF THE PHONOGRAPH RECORDS. U of Nebr., Lincoln 1966, 

First Edition. Small 8vo pictorial cloth. 27pp. Nice woodcut illustrations by James W. Brown. The famous Nebraska 

author's memoir of a childhood Christmas. Fine, no dj as issued.  

$22.50 

[9104132] Sandoz, Mari.. THE BUFFALO HUNTERS.. NY, 1954., First Edition. 1st edition, 2nd issue. Cloth. 

372pp. Illust. Fine in worn dj with large chip torn from top of front cover. 6-guns 1937.  

$17.50 

[8905175] Sandoz, Mari.. OLD JULES COUNTRY A Selection from the Works of Mari Sandoz.. NY, 1965., 

1st edition. Cloth. 319pp. Fine in sl ch dj.  

$7.50 

[0404121] Santee, Ross. APACHE LAND. Scribners, NY, 1947, 1st edition. Royal 8vo pict cloth. 216pp. 

Illustrated by Santee. Small bookplate of Edith Hammons Upton on front paste down. Old newspaper reviews laid 

in. Vg, no dj. Dykes 50 p349, Dykes HS p54, 6-guns 1941, Herd 2007.  

$25.00 

[0007140] Santee, Ross.. COWBOY.. NY, 1928., First Edition. Pictorial cloth. 257pp. Illust/Santee. Truly a 
cowboy classic. Small ink name/date along lower gutter of title page. Covers moderately soiled, else vg. Lacking the 

dj. Dykes 50 p349, Herd 2008, 44 & 44 p42.  

$32.50 

[9309041] Santee, Ross.. COWBOY.. NY, (1928)., Reprint. Pict cloth. 257pp. Illust. Owner's stamp. Waterstained 

upper covers/e.p. Reading copy.  

$15.00 

[5018025] Santella, Chris. Fifty Favorite Fly-Fishing Tales : Expert Fly Anglers Share Stories from the Sea 

and Stream. Stewart, Tabori and Chang, NY, 2006, 2006. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Quarto 

(medium size) hardbound. 223pp. Illustrated with first-rate photographs. Faintest of bump to upper cover corners. 

Fine in dj.  

$25.00 

[FTR045] Sarton, Mary.. THE MAGNIFICENT SPINSTER. Norton, NY, 1985., First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth 
& bds. 384pp. Fine in fine dj.  

$6.50 

[0011126] Satterfield, Archie.. THE LEWIS & CLARK TRAIL.. Harrisburg, 1978., First Edition. Gilt-stamped 

cloth. 224pp. Illust. "Retracing America's Most Adventurous Journey." Fine in slightly worn dj.  

$15.00 

[0603148] Satterlee, L. D. (Comp.). FOURTEEN OLD GUN CATALOGS FOR THE COLLECTOR Volume 

II. Follett, Chicago, (1962), 4th edition. Cloth. Various paginations. Illust. "Onsisting (sic) of the following Sharps 

Catalogs, printed in facsimile: 1859 - 1864 - 1875 - 1876 - 1877 - 1878 - 1879 - 1880 also The case of Rowan Vs. 



 

Sharps; a Maynard catalog of 1885; a Ballard & Marlin 1888; a Stevens of 1888; a Stephens-Pope of 1902; plus Colt 

Catalog of 1896." Introduction to this edition by John T. Amber. Near fine, but ffep & half-title were glued together 

a little bit, about 1/2" out from the binding. Dj with minor edge tears. Scarce in any edition.  

$35.00 

[OK176] Savage, William W.. THE CHEROKEE STRIP LIVE STOCK ASSOCIATION: Federal Regulation 

and the Cattleman's Last Frontier. Univ. of Missouri, Columbia, 1973, . First Edition. Oblong cloth. 154pp. Illust. 

Bibliography. Index. A fine, important, & scholarly study of the CSLSA. Indespensable information on the growth 

& demise of the Association's occupation of the Cherokee Strip. Fine in pc dj.  

$20.00 

[9502150] Savage, William W., Jr.. THE COWBOY HERO His Image in American History & Culture.. 

Norman, 1979., First Edition. Cloth. Illust. Fine in slightly worn dj.  

$15.00 

[OK 9502151] Savage, William W., Jr. (Ed. & Intro.).. COWBOY LIFE Reconstructing An American Myth.. 

Norman, 1975., 2nd printing. Hardbound. 208pp. Illust. Savage wrote a lengthy essay of substance introducing 

excerpts from some of the greatest range books: McCoy, Adams, Nimmo, Siringo, et. al. Fine in dj. NOT ex-lib. 

Uncommon thus.  

$27.50 

[0511146NIC] Sayre, John W.. GHOST RAILROADS OF CENTRAL ARIZONA: A Journey Through 

Yesteryear. Red Rock Pub, Phoenix, 1985, . First Edition. 1st printing. 4to pictorial wraps. 151pp. Illust. Maps. Top 

corner of covers & text block bumped. Good reading copy.  

$100.00 

[9601139] Schaeffer, Jack. THE GREAT ENDURANCE HORSE RACE 600 Miles On A Single-Mount, 1908, 

From Evanston, Wyoming, To Denver. Jack Rittenhouse, Stagecoach Press, Santa Fe, 1963, Ltd to 750 copies, 

this being #624, & the type melted. Short 8vo cloth. 59pp. Illustrated with drawings by Sol Baer Fielding, & with a 

tipped on photo facing t-p of Charles E. Workman & F. T. "Dode" Wykert, secured by Fred Mazzulla. Fine in dj.  

$115.00 

[0511147NIC] Schenkman, David E. (Ed.). A SURVEY OF AMERICAN TRADE TOKENS An Anthology. 

Quarterman, Lawrence (Mass.), 1975, 1st edition. Silver-stamped cloth. 493pp. Illust. Price Guide. Comments. 

"Indian and Post Trader Tokens", "Early Store Cards", "Trade Checks", "Hard Rubber Tokens and Medals", 
"Transportation Tokens", "Fraternal Tokens", "Tokens and Medals Relating to Numismatics", "Miscellaneous 

Token and Medal Literature". Binding cocked, else vg in slightly worn dj. Very scarce.  

$150.00 

[0306127] Scherman, David E. & Redlich, Rosemarie. LITERARY AMERICA A Chronicle of American 

Writers from 1607 - 1952. Dodd, Mead, NY, 1952, 1st edition. 4to cloth & boards. 175pp. Profusely illustrated in 

b/w with "173 fine photographs of the American Scene that Inspired Them." An attractive book. Joaquin Miller, 

Mark Twain, Bret Harte, Francis Parkman are included. Near fine, some fading to top of back cover. No dj.  

$12.62 

[NIC037 - 2] Schieck, Paul J., and Cox, Harold E.. WEST BRANCH TROLLEYS Street Railways of 

Lycoming and Clinton Counties. Privately Printed, Forty Fort (Pa), 1978, First Edition. 4to pictorial wraps. 96pp. 

Illustrated with photos & maps. "This volume is the fifth in our series dealing with the street railway lines of 

Pennsylvania on a county by county basis." Fine.  

$27.50 

[5013023] Schindler, John A., M.D.. HOW TO LIVE 365 DAYS A YEAR.. Running Press, Phila, 2002., 1st 

printing thus of revised edition. Hardbound. 224pp. Index. "Newly Revised and Updated" "12 Principles to Make 

Your Life Richer". Fine, as new in dj.  

$14.50 

[5004042] Schlegel, Jorgen U.. THE LUGER. International University Press, Independence, 1989, First Edition. 



 

Printed wraps with red image of Luger firearm on cover. 208pp. Photo of author & bio sketch at end. Novel with 

medical framework as the author has medical & medical credentials a mile long. Slight vertical crease to back cover, 

else fine. Very scarce.  

$100.00 

[9802155] Schmitt, Martin F., and Brown, Dee. THE SETTLER'S WEST. Scribners, NY, 1955, First Edition. 

4to gilt-stamped cloth. 258pp. Extensively illustrated with 300 vintage b/w photos. Residue from old black edged dj 

protector has partially transferred to part of bottom margin of endpapers & part of bottom margin of both covers. A 

reference copy in otherwise excellent condition in dj. Rather scarce now in the 1st ed.. 6-guns 1961, Herd 2024.  

$40.00 

[5001014] Schneider, Katie. ALL WE KNOW OF LOVE. Broadway Books, NY, 2000., First Edition. Signed by 
Author. 1st ed. Hardbound. 279 pp. Signed by Schneider. Fine, as new, in dj.  

$12.50 

[5001015] Schneider, Katie. ALL WE KNOW OF LOVE. Broadway Books, NY, 2000., First Edition. Signed by 

Author. 1st ed. Hardbound. 279 pp. Signed & dated by Schneider soon after publication. Fine, as new, in dj.  

$14.50 

[0205148] Schoenberg, Wilfred P., S.J.. PATHS TO THE NORTHWEST A Jesuit History of the Oregon 

Province.. Chicago, 1982., First Edition. 4to cloth. 647pp. Illust. Discard stamp over library stamp on preliminary 

blank page, but no other library markings; fos on half-title. Fine in dj with one chip & a couple of tears.  

$24.50 

[5014036] Scholl, Steven. COMMON ERA Best New Writings on Religion Volume I. White Cloud, Ashland 

(Or), 1995, 1st printing. Pictorial trade wraps. 201pp. Presentation copy signed by Scholl. Essays by several well 
known writers on various social, political, & theological topics from a religious point of view. Fine  

$12.50 

[0508121] Schoolcraft, Henry R.. SUMMARY NARRATIVE of an Exploratory Expedition to the Sources of 

the Mississippi River in 1820: Resumed and Completed by the Discovery of its Origins in Itasca Lake, in 

1832. Lippincott, Grambo, & Co., Philadelphia, 1855, Reprint, without maps, in same year & with same imprint as 

1st edition. Decorated cloth. 596pp. Appendices. Index. This edition recapitulates, to borrow Wagner-Camp-Becker, 

the earlier editions of the 1820 & 1832 expeditions of Schoolcraft to the upper reaches of the Mississippi River & 

the country over to Lake Superior. Appendices: "Comprising the Original Report on the Copper Mines of Lake 
Superior, and Observations on the Geology of the Lake Basins, and the Summit of the Mississippi, etc.. Cracked 

hinges reglued. A nearly vg copy. Priced accordingly. Scarce. WCB 50a:2, Howes S192, cf Graff 3698.  

$150.00 

[SHEL002] Schooler, Lynn. The Blue Bear: A True Story of Friendship, Tragedy, and Survival in the 

Alaskan Wilderness. New York, NY: Ecco Pr, 2002. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth & bds. 

272pp. Illust. Signed by Schooler. A memoir of Alaska & the quest to find & photograph the glacier bear. 

Poignantly expressed is the friendship & death, from a grizzly attack in Siberia, of the author's friend, Japanese 

wildlife photographer Michio Hoshino. Fine, as new in dj. Signed copies are scarce.  
$50.00 

[0511148] Schreyvogel, Charles. MY BUNKIE AND OTHERS. Moffat, Yard & Co., NY, 1909, First Edition. 1st 

edition. Oblong decorated & pictorial hardbound (paper over boards). Unpag. Illustrated with full page plates, the 

artist's superb & rare work on the U. S. Cavalry in the American West. This copy with large blemish on front cover 

& three plates archivally rejoined near spine. Details: Covers worn with some stains including a quarter-sized 

blotch. The big deal is that a previous owner spilled something on the front cover & the heat or the chemical 

"scorched" a lengthly swath from the bottom right corner upwards & to the left, under & just past the horse & rider 
image. The image is not affected, but it goes though the shadow of the horse. Three of the plates have been cleanly 

& straightly cut through. HOWEVER, the cuts are well to the left of the prints on those plates, near the binding. 

These have been carefully & archivally reattached. The keynote painting, My Bunkie, was, according to the two-

page publisher's essay, "Charles Schreyvogel and His Art", offered originally to some lithographers -- they passed 

on it -- and a restauranteur thought it not worth hanging. The artist ended up entering it at the National Academy of 



 

Design where it won the Clarke prize for "best American figure composition." Cover damage & plates cuts lower 

my price severely. Dykes 50 p378, Howes S199.  

$750.00 

[0411128] Schroeder, Albert H., and Jackson, Earl, Edit.). OF MEN AND VOLCANOES The Sinagua of 

Northern Arizona. Southwest Parks & Monuments Assoc., Globe, 1977, 1st printing. Pictorial wraps. 70pp. 

Illustrated with b/w photos, maps. "Suggested Reading." (Bibliography). A very nicely detailed booklet. Fine. Very 

scarce.  

$50.00 

[5015014] Schutz, Susan Polis. BLUE MOUNTAIN The Story of Blue Mountain Arts, etc.. Blue Mountain, 

Boulder, 2004, Advance Reading Copy. Hardbound cloth. 357pp. Illust. Fine used in condition in fine dj.  
$25.00 

[0011127] Schwantes, Carlos (Ed.).. ENCOUNTERS WITH A DISTANT LAND Exploration and the Great 

Northwest.. Moscow, 1994., First Edition. 1st printing. Pictorial hardbound. 220pp. A fine, scholarly work by the 

fine Pacific NW historian. Fine, no dj as issued.  

$17.50 

[0603149] Schwantes, Carlos A.. RAILROAD SIGNATURES ACROSS THE PACIFIC NORTHWEST. Univ 

of Washington, Seattle, 1993, . First Edition. Oblong cloth. 359pp. Profusely, but appropriately illustrated with 

vintage photos, documents, prints. Notes. Bibliography. Index. Endpaper maps. The author is a well-respected 

authority on early transportation in the Pacific Northwest. Fine, as new, in dj.  

$50.00 

[5005032] Schwartz, Robert. COURAGEOUS SOULS Do We Plan Our Life Challenges Before Birth?. 

Whispering Winds, n.p., 2007, Signed by Author. 2nd edition. Pictorial trade wraps. 317pp. Signed & dated by 

Schwartz. Stories of 10 individuals who "planned before birth to experience great challenges." The ultimate "self-

help" book. Fine, like new.  

$15.00 

[0502135] Scobee, Barry. OLD FORT DAVIS. Bartholomew House, Ft. Davis, 1984, 2nd edition or printing. 

Printed wraps. 101pp. One photo & one map. Index. Embossment of historian Robert DeArment on ffep. Small, 

dime-sized abrasion on top corner of front cover, else fine. 6-guns 1964.  

$19.50 

[5003015] Scofield, Sandra. PLAIN SEEING. Cliff Street, NY, 1998 (but Copyright in 1997), 1st Thus. Signed by 

Author. 1st printing of pictorial wraps edition. 501pp.. Signed & dated by Scofield in 1998. The author's "most 

affecting novel yet." This book was actually first published in 1998 even though copyrighted the early previous. 

Fine, as new.  

$7.50 

[5017060] Scot, Barbara J.. Prairie Reunion. Gordonsville, Virginia, U.S.A.: Farrar Straus & Giroux, 1995. First 

Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth & boards. 230pp. "Part memoir, part social and cultural history, part ecological 

exploration, Prairie Reunion takes writer Barbara Scot to Scotch Grove, Iowa, the small farming community of her 

childhood." There are two initials in red ink on the ffep (front fly leaf), else fine in dj.  

$8.50 

[0411129] Scott, Doug. THE ENDURING WILDERNESS Protecting Our Natural Heritage through the 

Wilderness Act. Fulcrum, Golden, 2004, Signed by Author. 1st printing. Pictorial trade wraps. 183pp. Illust. Notes, 
Appendix, Suggested Reading, etc.. Signed & dated by Scott. The author is policy director for America's Wilderness 

& received the Sierra Club John Muir Award in 1996. Fine, as new.  

$15.00 

[0404124] Scott, George W.. BLACK HILLS STORY, THE. Privately Printed, Ft. Collins, 1953, 1st edition. 

Small 4to printed & decor wraps. 97pp. Signed by Scott. On the back cover is the fos of S. R. Spencer, Ault, 

Colorado. A mine operator in the Black Hills, Scott was also a college educator in the field of mining, & Dean of 



 

Trinidad State Jr. College. Vg. 6-guns 1969.  

$35.00 

[0203133] Scott, Lalla.. KARNEE A Paiute Narrative.. Reno, 1966., First Edition. Small 8vo cloth. 149pp. "a 

remarkable and fascinating chronicle of Indian life as related by a half-breed woman who was born nearly a hundred 

years ago." Near fine in slightly chipped, moderately edgeworn dj. Paher 1754.  

$22.50 

[0007141] Scoyen, Eivind, & Frank J. Taylor.. THE RAINBOW CANYONS.. Stanford & London, 1931., First 

Edition. Signed by Author. Décorated cloth. 105pp. Illust. Index. Endpaper maps. Inscribed by Taylor. Zion & 

Bryce Nat'l Parks, Bright Angel Canyon, etc. Private library embossment on h-t; address label on verso of ffep; 

private library card pocket glued to recto of rear free endpaper; bit of fraying to head of spine. Still, a vg copy. 
Farquhar 70.  

$9.50 

[0103126] Scriver, Bob.. AN HONEST TRY An Essay in Bronze.. Lowell Press, K.C., 1975., First Edition. 4to 

cloth (1/4 binding in a type of fabricoid). 91pp. Illust. Includes some Eggenhofer drawings. Good book on the 

Montana artist. Fine in moderately worn dj.  

$40.00 

[0309137] Seagraves, Anne. WOMEN WHO CHARMED THE WEST. Westanne, Lakeport, 1991, 1st edition. 

Pict wraps. 175pp. Illustrated with portraits of famous ladies of the Old West. Vg in wraps. A nice looking modern 

publication.  

$12.50 

[0606134] Sealock, Richard B., and Seely, Pauline A.. BIBLIOGRAPHY OF PLACE NAME LITERATURE 

UNITED STATES, CANADA AND NEWFOUNDLAND. American Library Assoc., Chicago, 1948, First 

Edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 331pp. Name & Subject Index. Most copies are ex-lib; this one is not. Moderate wear to 

extremities. Good+.  

$20.00 

[5003033] Seattle Supersonics. Seattle Sonics. WORLD CHAMPIONS 1978 - 1979 SEATTLE 

SUPERSONICS THE OFFICIAL NBA SONICS YEARBOOK. Bellevue, 1979, First Edition. Original edition. 

Gilt-stamped quarto cloth. 160pp. Profusely illustrated in color & b/w. Sequences of photo pages (some double 

page) and comments on the coach, Lenny Wilkins, and the players: Gus Williams, Lonnie Shelton, Joe Hassett, Dick 
Snyder, Dennis Awtrey, Lars Hansen, Jackie Robinson, Tom LaGarde, Dennis Johnson, John Johnson, Fred Brown, 

Paul Silas, Wally Walker, Jack Sikma, plus small protraits of staff. Much added material on the Western Conference 

that season, plus the playoffs & the championship round. Double photos, in color, of the City of Seattle (with the 

Kingdome) comprise the endpapers. A trace of wear to the head & toe of spine, else fine copy in very good dj with 

no chips but a couple of very short edge tears.  

$10.00 

[0508122] Seattle). TREASURED RECIPES from members of the Women's University Club Seattle, 

Washington. UWC, Seattle, ca 1950 - 1960, First Thus. 1st edition? Plastic spiral bound printed & pictorial wraps. 
400pp. Illustrated with simple, but interesting drawings & regional vignettes. Pen & ink sketch of Mt. Rainier on the 

cover. Each recipe is written & photo-reproduced in the recipe giver's own hand. The nineteen vignettes of regional 

sites are of many places & events of interest: Landing at Alki, Yesler's Mill, First Post Office, Battle of Seattle, The 

Mercer Girls, The University, First Train Ride, May Day Party, Seattle's First Street Car, etc.. Present is also a 

drawing of Chief Sealth. Quite a remarkable volume & scarce. Front cover has mild vertical crease. Vg.  

$50.00 

[FTR6-5] Seaver, Edwin, Edit.. CROSS SECTION 1945 A Collection of New American Writing. L. B. Fischer, 
NY, 1945, First Edition. 1st edition. Attractive gilt-decorated cloth. 362pp. Stories, Novelettes, Poems. 33 stories + 

notes on the contributors. One cover corner slightly bumped; vg in chipped dj.  

$7.50 

[0606135] Secrest, William B.. DANGEROUS MEN Gunfighters, Lawmen & Outlaws of Old California. 



 

Saga-West, Fresno, 1976, First Edition. Pictorial stapled wraps. 44pp. Illustrated with vintage photos & portraits. 

Vg. Scarce.  

$20.00 

[0401120] Secretary of the Treasury. Old Northwest. LETTER FROM THE SECRETARY OF THE 

TREASURY, Transmitting A STATEMENT OF LANDS SOLD NORTHWEST OF THE OHIO, etc.. 

Washington City, December 18, 1818, E. De Krafft, Printer, First Edition. Original printed wraps, disbound. 6pp. 

Lightly printed institutional stamp of Historical & Philosophical Society of Ohio bottom of 1st page. This letter 

relates "the Purchase money of which has not been fully paid, and the moneys received from said land, " etc.. 1+ 

page report by Wm. H. Crawford to The Honorble H. Clay. One page of tables relating When sold, Acres, 100ths, 

Amount (Dollars. Cts.), Receipts (Dollars. Cts.) for the years 1812 - 1818. The next page has similar tables, but 

includes the places at which "the above were sold by auction": Cincinatti (sic), Jeffersonville, Shawneetown, 

Chillicothe, Vincennes, Kaskaskia, Edwardsville, Wooster, & Detroit. Tables over the name of Josiah Meigs. Rear 

blank page has a 1935 signature/date (Eugene F. Bliss Fund). A brief, but interesting glance at land sales in the Old 

Northwest. Moderately foxed. Partially split at fold. Good+. Rare.  
$175.00 

[OK 9410147] Secretary of War.. LETTER FROM THE SECRETARY OF WAR Transmitting Various 

Reports in relation to the Protection of the Western Frontier.. Wash. D.C., Dec. 30, 1837., First Edition. 

Disbound. 18pp. HR War Dept. Doc. 59. The report proposes a series of forts along the frontier to "maintain peace 

among the Indians, and protect the emigrant and feebler tribes against the stronger and more warlike nations that 

surround them". Included are 3 tables giving populations of 61 tribes, & estimate of number of warriors, & includes 

many tribes moved to Indian Territory. Good+. Lacking the folding map.  
$150.00 

[9410148] Sedgwick, Theodore. "Veto".. THOUGHTS ON THE ANNEXATION OF TEXAS TO THE 

UNITED STATES.. NY, 1844., First Thus. 1st edition thus (originally a newspaper article "published under the 

signature of VETO." Original pamphlet bound in modern stiff wraps with the what appears to the original printed 

title affixed to the front cover. 55pp. In John Jenkin's catalogue of Texas Revolution & Republic titles, this item was 

recognized as advancing one of the best arguments against annexation. Vg. Scarce. Streeter Texas 1533B.  

$135.00 

[0408126] Seelye, John. PROPHETIC WATERS The river in Early American Life and Literature. Oxford, 

NY, 1977, 1st edition. Pict cloth. 423pp. Twelve maps. Bibliography, Index. About the role of some eastern rivers, 

especially in Virginia & New England, on the colonial frontier. Much about some eastern Indians. Scholarly 

account. Fine in dj.  

$30.00 

[9404172] Seger, John H. (Stanley Vestal, Ed.).. EARLY DAYS AMONG THE CHEYENNE AND 

ARAPAHOE INDIANS.. Norman, 1956., 1st Thus. Cloth. 146pp. Illust. fos/date on ffep. New Foreword by Vestal. 

Appendices. A most interesting & important account of the Darlington Agency near Ft. Reno, Indian Territory. 

Seger administered the Indian school there beginning in 1872. Fine in dj. Quite scarce now. Campbell p81.  

$65.00 

[OK 0606136] Seger, John H., and Vestal, Stanley (Edit.). EARLY DAYS AMONG THE CHEYENNE AND 

ARAPAHOE INDIANS. OU, Norman, 1934, First Thus. Second edition with added Foreword. Cloth. 155pp. 

Illust. A classic of Oklahoma Indian literature. Originally published in 1924, this second edition adds Seger's 
appendix, "Tradition of the Cheyenne Indians". Ex-library in dj which has flaps cut way back nearly to folds. One 

library label mid point of backstrip. Dj is very bright. Paste downs with loss of some surface paper due to removal of 

old glued protector. In spite of rather dreadful description, a sound copy of a very scarce & important book. 

Campbell p81.  

$37.50 

[MOR 4 - 040] Seguenny, Andre. Translated by Peter C. Erb and Simone Nieuwolt. THE CHRISTOLOGY 

OF CASPAR SCHWENCKFELD Spirit and Flesh in the Process of Life Transformation. Edwin Mellen, 
Lewiston/Queenston, 1987, 1st edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 142pp. Notes. Translated from the French edition of 

fourteen years previous, with a new Preface by the author. There is plenty of information on the founder of this 



 

Protestant sect available on the internet. Caspar von Schwenckfeld (ca 1490 - 1561), carried out his own brand of the 

Reformation, eventually coming to "Irreconcilable" differences with Luther (cf. on-line Catholic Encyclopedia). 

Certain teachings were declared "erroneous" in the Solid Declaration of the Formula of Concord. This scholarly and 

well-written book is very, very scarce. Owner's seal on front paste down. Fine copy. No dj (possibly as issued).  

$100.00 

[0411130] Seibold, Frank M.. TALES FROM THE SONOITA Arizona Lore and Happenings. Naylor, San 

Antonio, 1973, 1st edition. Pictorial hardbound. 90pp. Signed & dated by Seibold. Laid is is a double sided, folded, 

publisher's promo. The author was a "well-known cattleman.. near Patagonia." Nice Arizona cattle book. Fine in dj.  

$45.00 

[0505125] Selcer, Richard F.. HELL'S HALF ACRE The Life and Legend of a Red-Light District. TCU, Ft. 
Worth, 1991, 1st edition. Cloth. 364pp. Illust. Map, "Hell's Half Acre -- with Key Spots from Fort Worth's Early 

Days, ca. 1876 - 1880." Index. Bibliography. Notes, Appendices. All about the famous section of Fort Worth's 

historic vice district. Fine in dj. Scarce in 1st edition.  

$75.00 

[0611138] Sell, Henry B., and Weybright, Victor. BUFFALO BILL AND THE WILD WEST. Oxford, NY, 

1955, First Edition. 4to pictorial cloth & boards. 278pp. Illust. Bibliography. Picture credits. Index. Endpaper maps. 

Near fine in soiled dj with a couple of tiny chips & corner tear.  

$25.00 

[5009002] Sellers, Charles Coleman.. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN IN PORTRAITURE.. Yale, New Haven, 1962., 

First Edition. Royal 8vo cloth. 452pp + 44 plates. Review copy with publisher's card laid in. Fine in dj with minor 

wear to extremities.  

$95.00 

[NIC031 - 1] Seyfried, Vincent F.. THIRD AVENUE RAILWAY SYSTEM Roster of Rolling Stock Passenger 

and Service Cars Third Avenue Railway System and Subsidiaries 1853 - 1953. Privately Printed, (NY?), (1953), 

First Edition. 4to printed wraps. 112pp. Illust. Map of system in 1918 on back cover. Browning to front cover, else 

fine. Scarce.  

$75.00 

[FTR237] Shadegg, Stephen.. CLARE BOOTHE LUCE.. Simon & Schuster, NY, 1970., First Edition. 1st 

printing. Cloth. 313pp. Illust. Index. "A biography of one of America's most famous and controversial women." 
Fine, crisp, probably unread copy in near fine dj (couple of minor wrinkles & one tiny chip on rear of backstrip).  

$8.50 

[5013002] Shaffer, Louise. THE THREE MARGARETS. Random House, NY, 2003., Advance Reader's Edition. 

Décor trade wraps. 233pp. The author earned an Emmy for her writing for Ryan's Hope. Fine, as new.  

$9.50 

[MOR 3 - 030] Shahar, Shulamith. CHILDHOOD IN THE MIDDLE AGES. Routledge, London & NY, 1992, 

Trade wrappers edition, 1st thus. 342pp. Appendix. Extensive Notes (76pp), Index. This title is very, very scarce in 

any edition, particularly in the English language edition. It is most difficult to procure in spite of its publication not 

many years ago. Well-reviewed, this scholarly study by the, at time of publication, "Chairman of the School of 

History and Head of Medieval Studies at the Univ. of Tel-Aviv", "examines attitudes towards children, images of 

childhood, and the concept of the stages of childhood in medieval culture, from the nobility to the peasantry." 

(publisher's comments). The former owner has a small private library label on the inside of the front cover, and an 

ink name stamp on a blank area of the title page. Name stamp also on the top & bottom edges. Else fine.  

$150.00 

[5003040] Shakespeare). THE SHAKESPEARE COUNTRY Thirty Camera Studies with Descriptive Text. 

Photochrom Co., Ltd., Tunbridge Wells, n.d. (ca 1935), First Thus. No edition stated. Pictorial wraps. Unpaginated. 

Fine sepia photos of houses & other buildings associated with the bard. Stain on lower front cover about the size of 

two thumbs of a 62 year old man, 180 lbs. Else vg.  

$7.50 



 

[0502138] Shaler, Nathaniel Southgate, S.D. (Edit.). THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA A Study of the 

American Commonwealth, Its Natural Resources, People, Industries, Manufactures, Commerce, and Its 

Work in Literature, Science, Education, and Self-Government. D. Appleton, NY, 1894, 1st edition. Three 

volumes in reddish brown 1/2 morocco & marbled boards. Gilt-stamped spines. Top edges gilt. 1319pp. Illust. 

Maps. The Contributors include Col. T. A. Dodge, Major J. W. Powell, H. H. Bancroft. A handsome, showpiece set. 

Very light rubbing covers. Almost fine condition.  
$250.00 

[9612147] Shannon, James P.. CATHOLIC COLONIZATION ON THE WESTERN FRONTIER.. New 

Haven, 1957., 2nd printing. Cloth. 302pp. Illust. Deals primarily with the prairie states. Near fine in sl soiled, pc dj.  

$20.00 

[5016008.2] Shapero, Rich. WILD ANIMUS. Woodside, California, U.S.A.: Too Far, Woodside, 2004, 2004. First 

Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Silver-stamped cloth & boards. 315pp. Signed by Shapero. The author's 

well-reviewed debut novel; personal transformation in Alaska. Fine, as new in dj.  

$17.50 

[0606137] Shapiro, Michael Edward. FREDERIC REMINGTON: The Masterworks. Boston: Harry N Abrams 

Inc, 1988. First Edition. The true first edition. 4to cloth. 271pp. Illust. Notes. Appendix. Index. One of the more 

beautifully designed & illustrated books on Remington. Fine in dj.  

$30.00 

[0007144] Sharp, John.. KNOTS - HITCHES AND THEIR USES.. (Prineville, Ore.), 1966., First Edition. 

Pictorial stapled wraps. 102pp. Illustrated throughout with drawings by the author, relating the subject to cowboy 

work. Library label on lower spine, but no other library marks. Front cover has a vertical crease, else vg.  

$17.50 

[0411131] Shaw, Albert, Ed.. (Lewis and Clark). THE AMERICAN MONTHLY ILLUSTRATED REVIEW 

OF REVIEWS. Review of Reviews, NY, May 1903, 1st edition. Royal 8vo original pictorial wraps. Approx 253pp. 

Illust. Ads. This monthly periodical of new books published by major publishers included about 125pp of scholarly 

articles written by various people, & columns on different subjects. This issue's primary articles were written about 

the Louisiana Purchase Exposition, with directly related material on the Lewis & Clark's expedition. It includes, for 

example, the article, "The Significance of the Louisiana Purchase" by Frederick Jackson Turner. Among the book 

ads was a small one on the just published trail herd classic, The Log of a Cowboy. Also material about Teddy 

Roosevelt & his written works. This journal must have been on every book collector's subscription list. Now a 

scarce collector's item & most likely overlooked in many Lewis & Clark collections. Vg.  

$100.00 

[OK 8905179] Shaw, Edward A.. TWIN TERRITORIES TIMES.. OKC, 1982., First Edition. 1/4 leather & 

cloth with small gilt-stamped vignette of buffalo head. 191pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. Map. Facsimilies of 

documents. Brand Book #1 published by the Indian Territory Posse of the Oklahoma Westerners. Essays on Anti-

Horse Thief Assoc., Light Horsemen, Battle of the Washita, Elephant Hunting, Lucille Mulhall, etc. Fine, no dj as 

issued. Now scarce.  

$95.00 

[5011012] Shaw, Lloyd.. COWBOY DANCES A Collection of Western Square Dances. Caxton, Caldwell, 

1949., 11th printing. Pict cloth. 417pp. Illust. fos. Index. Bibliography of phonograph records. Fine in complete, but 

moderately edgeworn dj.  

$12.50 

[5011026] Shaw, Lloyd.. THE ROUND DANCE BOOK A Century of Waltzing. Caxton, Caldwell, 1949, 2nd 

printing. Attractive pict cloth. 443pp. Illust. Index. Small fos on ffep & lightly at top of dj. Fine in chipped, torn, but 
virtually complete dj.  

$10.00 

[0404125] Shea, John Gilmary. HISTORY OF THE CATHOLIC MISSIONS AMONG THE INDIAN 

TRIBES OF THE UNITED STATES 1529-1854. Edward Dunigan & Brother, NY, 1855, 1st edition (according 



 

to Howes, the 1st is 1855. This copy 1855 is on title page even though copyright date on verso is 1854). 12mo blind-

stamped, light burgundy cloth with gilt-stamped spine. 514pp. 5 engraved portraits. 4 pages of facsimile signatures 

of "celebrated" missionaries. Appendix: Lists of Missionaries. Index. Advertising pages at rear. Ink owner's 

signature of "Henry E. Brennan, Greeley, Colo., Dec. 1905" in fine pen on front paste down. Sections treat 

"Norwegian Missions in New England", "Spanish Missions in New Mexico, Florida, Texas, and California", "The 

French Missions", & "The English Missions". A wide ranging study covering the Great Lakes, part of the East & 
SE, & portions of the Southwest, & even Oregon. Moderate wear. Vg. Scarce. Howes S361. cf Rader 2918.  

$175.00 

[5011040] Shelbyville. Reid, J. A.. SHELBYVILLE TODAY An Illustrated Story of One of the Interesting 

Cities of Central Illinois. J. A. Reid, Shelbyville, Illinois, 1914, 1st edition. 4to pict & decor wraps. 54pp. Illust. 

One of "Reid's Brochures of Notable American Cities" (but this is not a small brochure). Cover title continues, 

"With Findlay, McWeaqua, Tower Hill, STewardson and Windsor" and "Shelbyville On the Big Four Route And the 

C. & E. R.R.. Poor condition with covers practically pulled from staples. Crease & tear to applied b/w photo on the 

cover. Several pages of advertising; advertisments on back cover. Covers are heavy card paper with printed flaps. 
Even though this copy needs some conservation, it is undoubtedly quite scarce.  

$50.00 

[0603151] Sheldon, Addison Erwin. HISTORY AND STORIES OF NEBRASKA. University Publishing Co, 

Chicago & Lincoln, 1913, First Edition. Gilt-stamped small 8vo cloth. 306pp. Illust. Index. Chapters on Lewis & 

Clark, Prince Maximilian, George Catlin, Father DeSmet, Frank North & the Pawnees, John Colter, Blackbird, 

Baron La Hontan, Manuel Lisa, Scotts Bluff, John C. Fremont, Logan Fontanelle, et. al.. Stained on back cover 

doctored by previous owner; doesn't look too bad. Tight copy with bright front cover. Good reading copy. Scarce. 
cf. 6-guns 1989.  

$35.00 

[5017028] Sheldon, Sidney. THE OTHER SIDE ME A Memoir. Warner, NY, 2005, ARC. Glossy trade pictorial 

wraps. 363pp. "One of the world's most prolific and bestselling novelists, Broadway playwight, Academy Award-

winning screenwriter, and creator of some of television's biggest hits." (from the cover). Fine used condition.  

$7.50 

[FLIC028] Shelley, Percy Bysshe). Rossetti, William Michael (Reviser, Notes, Memoir). THE COMPLETE 

POETICAL WORKS OF PERCY BYSSHE SHELLEY. John Slark, London, 1885, First Thus. Blue calf. Three 

volumes. 451, 456, 443pp. Gilt-stamped spines with raised bands. Marbled endpapers. A good reading set inasmuch 

as the joints are cracked or beginning to crack. Vol I front cover loosening from the joint. Faded spines dressed so 

they don't look so faded on the shelf. All edges gilt, but a 3/4" x 1 1/2" area on the bottom edge of vol. I has the gilt 

removed. An ink stain had bled into the bottoms of the page margins of that volume & was carefully removed, but 

also removing the gilt at that location. Some shadows or outlines on the page margins where the ink was removed. 

For someone who will be useing these volume rather hard, some joint work/reinforcement would be important for 

the long haul. But, with all faults mentioned, this set will economically serve someone's use well. Vol. I has etching 

of Shelley. Vol. II has fold out facsimile of Shelley's writing. Vol. III has etching of Shelley's tomb. Bound by 
Spoittiswoode & Co., Ltd..  

$100.00 

[9210169] Shelton, Charles.. THE WILDERNESS OF DENALI.. NY, 1960., First Thus. New edition. Cloth. 

412pp. Appendices. Index. Classic account of hunting & exploring in Alaska after the turn of the century. Darkening 

to spine & part of front cover, but hard to tell where it came from because the dj is not stained. Good reading copy in 

dj with tape reinforced edges.  

$15.00 

[0603152] Shelton, James Gary. BEAR ATTACKS II: Myth & Reality. Hagensborg, B.C.: Pallister,, 2001. First 

Edition. 1st printing. Trade pictorial wraps. 273pp. Illust. Another serious & well-written book on grizzlies by one 

of the most knowledgable men in North America on the subject. Also a chapter on cougar attacks. Fine, as new.  

$30.00 

[5013043] Shiels, Bob.. CALGARY A not too solemn look at Calgary's first 100 years.. Calgary Herald, 

Calgary, 1974., 3rd printing. 4to pict cloth. 208pp. Nicely illustrated with vintage photos. Index. Fos on front fly 



 

leaf. Vg.  

$11.50 

[9908188] Shinkle, James D.. ROBERT CASEY and the Ranch on the Rio Hondo.. Roswell, 1970., First 

Edition. 1st edition. Pict cloth. 186pp. Illust. Laid in is a folded A.L.S. from an Oregon collector to R. G. McCubbin 

regarding this & another book, & at the bottom a typed reply by the latter. Casey, who joioned the 2nd U.S. 

Dragoons & was sent to Texas in 1849, was a "rugged and capable pioneer of Southwest Texas and the Rio Hondo 

Valley of Lincoln C ounty, New Mexico." Fine, no dj probably as issued.  

$75.00 

[MOR 1 - 070] Shinners, J. (Edit.). Medieval Popular Religions: 1000 - 1500: A Reader. Orchard Park, New 

York, U.S.A.: Broadview Pr, 1997. First Edition. Trade pictorial wraps. 545pp. Illust. Index of topics. Sources. 
Scarce item in spite of recent publication. From a private library with private call number label lower spine. 

Top/bottom edges & bottom of title page with name stamp. Ownership label inside front cover. Owner's 

embossment top of title pages. Else fine, clean copy.  

$45.00 

[OK198] Shirley, Glenn. DESPERADO FROM COWBOY FLAT The Saga of Zip Wyatt. Barbed Wire Press, 

Stillwater, 1997, First Edition. Signed by Author. Small 8vo cloth. 143pp. Illust. Notes. Bibliography. Index. Signed 

& dated by Shirley in the year after publication. It took three years to get Oklahoma outlaw Wyatt (aka Dick 

Yeager). Shot & captured near Skeleton Creek, he died of his wounds in Enid. Fine, like new in dj. Scarce now.  
$65.00 

[OK187] Shirley, Glenn. THEY OUTROBBED THEM ALL: The Rise and Fall of the Vicious Martins. 

Barbed Wire, Stillwater, 1992, . First Edition. Signed by Author. Silver-stamped cloth. 122pp. Illust. Notes. 

Bibliography. Index. Maps. "From 1899 until 1903, brothers Sam and Will Martin blazed an inglorious trail of 

highway robbery and murder across Oklahoma Territory." Another fine book from the pen of historian Shirley. Fine, 

like new in dj.  

$35.00 

[0211133] Shirley, Glenn. THE MOSSER MASSACRE The Southwest's Greatest Manhunt. Eakin, Austin, 

2002., First Thus. Hardbound. 123pp. Illust. Index. Bibliography. 1st printing of the Revised Edition of Shirley's 

early book, Born to Kill, about killer William (Billy) E. Cook. The present edition was published just before 

Shirley's death. Fine, like new in dj  

$28.50 

[OK200] Shirley, Glenn. THE FIGHTING MARLOWS: Men Who Wouldn't Be Lynched. TCU, Fort Worth, 

1994, . First Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth. 188pp. Illust. Notes Bibliography. Index. The four Marlow brothers 

created quite a legend for themselves, with some in SW Oklahoma & Texas clearly believing them guilty of thievery 

& murder. A few years later, the two surviving brothers (Alf & Epp had been killed in an ambush), wrote a rare 

booklet in their defense. John Wayne's movie, The Sons of Katie Elder, "glamorized" their "fight for justice." Fine, 

like new in dj. Very scarce signed.  

$125.00 

[OK 0505127] Shirley, Glenn. GUNFIGHT AT INGALLS Death of an Outlaw Town. Barbed Wire, Stillwater, 

1990, First Edition. Signed by Author. Gilt-stamped cloth. 180pp. Illust. Bibliography. Index. Endpaper maps of 

Ingalls, Oklahoma Territory. A top notch Oklahoma outlaw book, one of Shirley's best. Fine in dj. Signed copies 

scarce now.  

$125.00 

[OK199] Shirley, Glenn. MARAUDERS OF THE INDIAN NATIONS: The Bill Cook Gang and Cherokee 

Bill. Barbed Wire Press, Stillwater, 1994, . First Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth. 180pp. Illust. Notes. 
Bibliography. Index. A well-researched account of this "band of murderers and thieves" who "terrorized Indian 

Territory" in the mid - 1890s. Includes the infamous Crawford "Cherokee Bill" Goldsby, one of "the most vicious 

badmen ever to plague Judge Isaac Parker's Fort Smith judicial district." Fine, like new in dj. Another scarce & 

desirable Shirley book.  

$100.00 



 

[0505126] Shirley, Glenn. GUARDIAN OF THE LAW The Life and Times of William Matthew Tilghman. 

Eakin, Austin, 1988, First Edition. Cloth. / Fine. 1st edition. Cloth. 545pp. Illust. Notes. Index. One of Mr. Shirley's 

most extensive biographies, and one of the best subjects among the lawmen of the Old West. Mr. Tilghman served 

most of his distinguished career in Oklahoma Territory and the State of Oklahoma. Fine in dj. Much sought.  

$175.00 

 

[OK 0408129] Shirley, Glenn. RED YESTERDAYS. Nortex, Wichita Falls, 1977, First Edition. Hardbound. 

298pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. A series of essays/stories on some of the "lesser touted participants to extol 

the vast drama of the rise of Indian Territory": Bill Pickett, Princess Wenona, Billy McGinty, Kate Barnard, "The 

Ravaging Bucks" & many more. Fine in pc dj.  

$67.50 

[OK 9106139] Shirley, Glenn.. TOUGHEST OF THEM ALL.. Univ. of New Mexico, Albuquerque, 1953., First 

Edition. 1st issue of 1st edition. Cloth. 145pp. Bibliography. Index. One of the fine Oklahoma historian's early titles. 

Fine in slightly worn, pc dj. 6-guns 2015, Campbell p73.  

$39.50 

[9104136b] Shirley, Glenn.. HECK THOMAS: FRONTIER MARSHAL the story of a real gunfighter.. 

Chilton, Philadelphia, 1962., First Edition. Cloth. 231pp. Illust. Classic biography of one of Oklahoma's "Three 

Guardsmen". Fine in moderately worn, pc dj. Couple of short tears to dj. 6-guns 2009.  
$37.50 

[OK 9612149] Shirley, Glenn.. BUCKSKIN AND SPURS A Gallery of Frontier Rogues and Heros.. NY, 

1958., First Edition. Small 8vo hdbound. 191pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. fos/date. Chapters on Burt 

Mossman, Ben Cravens, Bill Pickett, Deaf Smith, et. al. Fine in pc dj (one closed tear). 6-guns 2008.  

$20.00 

[0306130] Shook, Dillon (Comp.). "OLD TIME COW HORSES" Stories and Pictures. Ft. Morgan, 1988, 1st 

printing. Pict gray wraps. 116pp. Illustrated with photos of championship horses related to breeding & rodeo. Fine. 

Scarce.  

$27.67 

[0007147] Shorris, Earl.. THE DEATH OF THE GREAT SPIRIT An elegy for the American Indian.. NY, 

1971., First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth. 252pp. A criticism & lament of the demise of Indian culture & life, typical 
of the 1970s. Exceptionally well written, but not an angry diatribe (pun initially unintentional). fos. Vg in worn, 

chipped dj.  

$7.50 

[5009003] Shy, John. WINDING DOWN The Revolutionary War Letters of Lieutenant Benjamin Gilbert of 

Massachusetts, 1780-1783 from his original manuscript letterbook in The William L. Clements Library Ann 

Arbor, Michigan.. Univ. of Michigan Press, 1989., First Edition. 4to gilt-stamped cloth. 120pp. Illust. Index. A fine 

book printed by the Meriden - Stinehour Press. Fine, as new in dj.  

$39.50 

[0205153] Sibley, Marilyn McAdams.. LONE STARS AND STATE GAZETTES Texas Newspapers before 

the Civil War.. College Station, 1983., First Edition. Cloth. 405pp. Illust. Fine in dj with a few short edge tears.  

$22.50 

[5004032] Silver, David M.. LINCOLN'S SUPREME COURT. Univ. of Ill., Urbana, 1957, 2nd printing. Royal 
8vo gilt-stamped cloth. 272pp. Appendix. Bibliography. Index. From the dj: "How Lincoln filled these first Court 

posts and others, how the Radicals attempted to modify, pack, or destroy the Court, and how the Court decided 

many vital cases related to the Civil War -- these are some of the topics dealt with ... in this exacting study..." Fine in 

slighly soiled dj with couple of edge tears & couple of tiny chips. Hard cover edition is scarce & paper edition 

uncommon.  

$42.50 



 

[5007044] Silverman, Goldie Gendler. CAMPING WITH KIDS The Complete Guide to Car, Tent, and RV 

Camping. Wilderness Press, Berkeley, 2006, First Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial trade wraps. 252pp. Illust. 

Appendix (Resources). Index. Signed & dated by Silverman. A great book for summer planning for families! Fine, 

as new.  

$11.50 

[0103129] Simmons, James C.. STAR-SPANGLED EDEN 19th Century America Through the Eyes of 

Dickens, Wilde, Frances Trollope, Frank Harris, and Other British Travelers.. NY, 2000., Printed wraps. 

350pp. Uncorrected Proof. Front cover moderately soiled; pink smudges inside front cover. Good reading copy.  

$5.00 

[0401121] Simms, Jeptha. THE FRONTIERSMEN OF NEW YORK Showing Customs of the Indians , 

Vicissitudes of the Pioneer white Settlers, and BORDER STRIFE in two Wars, with a Great Variety of 

romantic and thrilling Stories Never Before Published. Geo. C. Riggs, Albany, 1882/1883 , First Thus. Two 

volumes rebound in brown buckram cloth with gilt-stamped spines. New endpapers. 712pp. + 759pp.. Illustrated 

with some engravings & facsimiles. Portrait. Map. Indexes. Pencil underlining on several pages. Couple of pages 

creased. First few pages of both volumes with narrow edge chips, approx. 1/8". About a 1" x 3/4" piece missing 

from the very bottom gutter corner of the title page of vol. I & a couple of closed tears at that location. A good, 

serviceable set of a quite scarce title: (PLUS), INDEX OF NAMES to the set, 1st edition, original cloth, Heart of the 

Lakes, Interlaken, 1981. 101pp.. Fine.  

$325.00 

[0505128] Simon - Smolinski, Carole. JOURNAL 1862 Timothy Nolan's 1862 Account of his Riverboat and 

Overland Journey to the Salmon River Mines, Washington Territory. Northwest Historical Consultants, 

Clarkston, 1983, Ltd to 500 copies. Oblong pictorial wraps. 169pp. Illustrated with vintage photos & drawings for 

this edition. Signed by author, & illustrator Carol LaFord. The main characters in this account are fictitious, but 

serve as a device for telling a very descriptive story drawn from various journals representing gold seekers between 

San Francisco & Lewiston, Washington Territory. . They meet "historically documented characters on steamboats 

and overland" on their way to the Salmon River mines. Light wear to covers; vg. Scarce. $35.00 

[0606140] Simpson, Charles. LIFE IN THE MINES or, CRIME AVENGED including THRILLING 

ADVENTURES AMONG MINERS AND OUTLAWS. Thos. W. Jackson, Chicago, 1898, First Edition. 

Decorated cloth. 308pp. Illust.. fos. A thriller, typical, most likely, of the period. Good. Cheap! cf 6-guns 2023.  

$6.50 

[FTR197] Simpson, Elizabeth.. EARTHLIGHT, WORDFIRE The Work of Ivan Doig.. Univ. of Idaho, 

Moscow, 1992., First Thus. Signed by Author. 1st printing of the trade wrappers edition. Pict wraps. 207pp. Illust. 

Doig Bibliography, Notes, Selected Bibliography, Index. Presentation copy inscribed & signed by both Simpson & 
Doig & dated by th e former right after publication. Parts: The Canon, The Folklore, Landscape, Style. Top of front 

cover has a crease, else fine.  

$50.00 

[0408130] Simpson, Joyce Tillery. LADDER TO THE SKY. Crowell, NY, 1950, 1st edition. Cloth. 239pp. 

Illustrated with drawings by Kurt Werth. Warmly inscribed twice by the Simpson to good friends, once in 1950 & 

again in 1991! The author uses vivid & colorful remembered dialogue about her father, Ted Robinson, who was an 

independent oil wildcatter working deals in Texas, Louisiana, & Oklahoma. A great read! Top of spine cut 1/2"; 

covers lightly soiled. Good. Very scarce & desirable.  
$135.00 

[5016015] Singer, Natalia Rachel. SCRAPING BY IN THE BIG EIGHTIES. Nebraska, Lincoln, 2004, 1st 

edition. Cloth & boards. 225pp. Signed by Singer. A memoir of living as a young adult in the 1980s with lots of 

travel & lots of critical observation of the state of the nation. A volume in the American Lives Series edited by 

Tobias Wolff. Well-reviewed. Fine, as new in dj.  

$50.00 

[9402162] Sioux Indians. Ralph Hoyt Case, Attorney. SIOUX PONY CLAIMS a statement of historical facts 

bearing upon the question of alleged "hostility" in relation to the claims of certain Sioux Indians prepared & 



 

presented by Atty Ralph Hoyt Case for the Sioux Nation, etc.. n.p., (1939)., 1st Thus. Stapled light blue wraps in 

legal brief form. 31pp. According to an act of May 3, 1928, claims could be filed against the U.S. Gov't for the loss 

of horses belonging to various bands of the Sioux taken by the U.S. after various cessations of hostilities. This brief 

argues claims dating back to 1863. Exact dollar amounts, numbers of ponies lost, & a considerable amount of related 

history make this interesting reading as well as important research material. Vg. Rare.  

$175.00 

[5013035] Siporin, Alan. FIRE'S EDGE. Wounded Bear, Eugene, 2002, ARC. Pict trade wraps. 310pp. Signed & 

dated by Siporin. One review says, "a powerful, sensitive first novel about hate crime in the Pacific Northwest." 

Fine, as new.  

$12.50 

[0203140] Siringo, Charles A.. A TEXAS COWBOY.. NY, 1955., Signet paperback. 2nd printing thus. Based on 

the outstanding 1950 edition. Small ink "page 136" on front cover. Good. In most bibs.  

$7.50 

[5001079] Skloot, Floyd. PATIENT 002 A Novel. Rager Media, Medina, 2007, Signed by Author. Uncorrected 

Proof. Trade pictorial wraps. 288pp. Signed & dated by Skloot. Well-reviewed. Fine, like new.  

$25.00 

[SHEL027] Skovlin, Jon M. & Donna McDaniel.. HANK VAUGHAN (1849-1893) A Hell Raising Horse 

Trader of the Bunchgrass Country.. Cove, OR, 1996., 1st edition ltd to 490 hardbound copies. 219pp. Illust. 

Maps. Bibliography, Index. Signed by both authors. Excellent work on this little known outlaw in the Pacific 

Northwest. Vaughan was Tom McCarty' s brother-in-law, & the relationship of the two of them, previous to 

McCarty's association with Butch Cassidy, extended "over Oregon, Idaho and Washington Territories" & "included 

everything from stealing horses to robbing banks." The out-of-print hardcover edition. Fine, as new in dj.  

$35.00 

[NIC033 - 1] Smallwood, Charles; Miller, Warren Edward; DeNevi, Don. THE CABLE CAR BOOK. 

Bonanza, NY, 1983, Reprint, 1st thus. Oblong cloth. 152pp. Illustrated with b/w photos. Appendix. Index. Fine in pc 

dj with rather long (2" and 3"), but long closed tear on front panel & also back panel. Nice reading copy.  

$7.50 

[FTR252] Smiley, Jane. THE ALL-TRUE TRAVELS AND ADVENTURES OF LIDIE NEWTON. Knopf, 

NY, 1998, First Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth & boards. 452pp. Presentation copy signed & dated by Smiley 
shortly after publication. Novel of pre-Civil War times by Pulitzer Prize winning author. Fine, as new in dj.  

$19.50 

[5009005] Smiley, Jane, and Rush, Norman. A THOUSAND ACRES, and RUSH (excerpts from). Knopf, NY, 

1991., First Thus. Signed by Author. Advance Excerpt. Purple pictorial wraps. Unpag. (32pp). Signed by Smiley 

with an ornamentation inside the bottom loop of the "S". Fine. ALONG WITH: Rush, Norman. MATING. Knopf, 

1991. Advance Exerpt. Green pictorial wraps. 65pp. Signed by Rush. Fine. Both copies in original silver printed 

sleeve inside original pictorial stiff paper case, the latter in near fine condition. Very scarce set!  

$150.00 

[5006015b] Smiley, Jane.. MOO.. Knopf, NY, 1995., First Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth & silver initialed 

boards. 414pp. Inscribed by Smile. Additonal gift inscription on half-title page (not by author). Fine in near fine dj 

with a bit of crimping at the top of the backstrip.  

$12.50 

[0603154] Smith, Benjamin (Frank Davis). A FUGITIVE FROM HELL Fifteen Years an Outlaw. Privately 

Printed, Joplin, 1935, First Edition. Small 8vo pebbled cloth. 122pp. Illust. Frontispiece of the author, & photo of 

author's first camp meeting after release from prison. Memoir of the author's Ozark & Missouri outlaw career & 

time in prison, & his subsequent religious reform & career. Touch of fraying to top spine. Vg. No dj as issued. Vg. 

6-guns 2043.  

$65.00 



 

[5005029] Smith, Cheryl. Canine Washington: Where To Play And Stay With Your Dog. Golden, Colorado, 

U.S.A.: Fulcrum Pub, 2005. First Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial wraps. 289pp. Illust. Maps. Index. Signed & 

dated by Smith soon after publication. Fine, as new.  

$9.50 

[5013007] Smith, D. L.. THE MIRACLES OF SANTO FICO. Warner, NY, 2003, ARC. Pict trade wraps. 356pp. 

Signed & dated by Smith. A first novel, "Smith writes in a voice all his own, one that makes emotions dance off the 

page and into the reader's heart." Written in the same spirit as Chocolat. Fine, as new.  

$20.00 

[0606141] Smith, Doris Sawyer. THIS, TOO, IS OURS A Panorama of New Mexico. Naylor, San Antonio, 

1965, First Edition. Pictorial cloth. 156pp. Illust/photos. A "joyous" introduction to the state. Fine in pc dj.  
$15.00 

[0007152] Smith, Duane A.. ROCKY MOUNTAIN MINING CAMPS The Urban Frontier.. Bloomington, 

1967., First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 304pp. Illust. Works Cited. Notes. Index. A scholarly study. Fine in chipped, 

pc dj.  

$20.00 

[5004020] Smith, Edward H.. AROUND A ROUND WORLD. Privately Printed, (Oshkosh), 1922, First Edition. 

Attractive gilt & silver stamped pict 8vo wraps. 112pp. Illustrated with b/w photos taken by the author. Smith, of 

Oshkosh, Wisconsin, took a trip around the world. This volume relates his observations & experiences, & is 

followed by reproduced letters published in the Oshkosh Daily Northwestern. Mild wear to overlapping wraps. 

Other then a short closed tear on the frontispiece page (Smith's portrait), vg condition.  

$28.50 

[FTR098] Smith, Ethel Sabin.. A FURROW DEEP AND TRUE Incidents and perspectives from life on a 

Wisconsin farm in 1890s.. Norton, NY, 1964., First Edition. Cloth & décor boards. 224pp. Fine in moderately 

worn, but complete dj.  

$9.50 

[9104142.3] Smith, Fay Jackson, et. al.. FATHER KINO IN ARIZONA.. Phoenix, 1966., First Edition. Gilt-

stamped cloth & 1/2 leatherette. 142pp. Illust. Large fldg map. A scholarly study & a fine book. Fine, as issued sans 

dj.  

$37.50 

[9104141] Smith, Fay Jackson, et. al.. FATHER KINO IN ARIZONA.. Phoenix, 1966., Ltd to 200 copies. Royal 

8vo decor cloth. 142pp. Illust. Fldg map. Signed by the 3 authors & by Barry Goldwater (who wrote the Intro). 

Contains a long bibliography. A splendid volume. Fine in slipcase (latter with spots on spine).  

$100.00 

[0003149] Smith, Helena Huntington.. THE WAR ON POWDER RIVER The History of an Insurrection.. 

NY, 1966., First Edition. Cloth. 320pp. Illust. Map. Extensive notes. Bibliography. Index. Gift inscription. Adams 

called this the best history of the Johnson County War. Binding slightly cocked, else vg in slightly edgeworn, pc dj 

with superficial scratches on the back panel. 150 #127, 6-guns 2048, 44 & 44 #81.  

$30.00 

[0505129] Smith, Howard Green. CATTLE TRAILS TO TRENCHES the story of a cowboy in Texas, 

Canada, and France. Pemberton, Austin, 1970, 1st edition. Cloth. 252pp. Illust. The author was born & raised in 

West Texas. He did a lot of cowboying & eventually went up to Canada where he volunteered for the Canadian 
army & went to France during WW1. Eventually he returned to Texas for the remainder of his life & was engaged in 

farming & ranching. This is a well told memoir, full of anecdote and interest. Fine in pc dj, which has short tear on 

back panel. Quite scarce  

$60.00 

[FTR155] Smith, J. Frazer.. WHITE PILLARS Early Life and Architecture of the Lower Mississippi Valley 

Country.. William Helburn, NY, 1941., First Edition. 4to pict cloth. 252pp. Beautifully illustrated by the author in 



 

pen & ink. Foreword by Leicester B. Holland. Drawings of floor plans. Mansions & homes in much of the Old 

South. Small book seller's label on front paste down: The Lois Shortess Book Shop, Baton Rouge. Fine, no dj.  

$20.00 

[NIC003 - 1] Smith, Kenneth E. (Editor & Compiler). CATALOGUE OF WORLD TRANSPORTATION 

TOKENS AND PASSES Except North America. Privately Published, Redonda Beach, 1967, First Edition. Gilt-

stamped cloth. 268pp. + Index to Inscriptions on Tokens and Passes. Illust. fos. Very slightly soiled, else fine. No dj 

(as issued?).  

$37.50 

[5014010] Smith, Mitchell. SNOWFALL. Doherty, NY, 2002, Advance Uncorrected Bound Manuscript. Printed 

blue wraps. 464pp. Inscribed by Smith to another Mitchell Smith. Story of survival in a new Ice Age.  
$25.00 

[5007042] Smith, Roland. Jack's Run. New York, New York, U.S.A.: Hyperion, NY, 2003, 2005. First Edition. 

Signed by Author. 1st printing. Hardbound. 246pp. Signed & dated by Smith. Fine, as new in dj.  

$25.00 

[0404127] Smith, Walter H. B.. PISTOLS & REVOLVERS . N.R.A. & Military Service Pub. Co., Wash. D.C. & 

Harrisburg, 1946, 1st edition. Cloth. 638pp. Illust. Glossary, Index. Volume One of the National Rifle Assoc. Book 

of Small Arms. "Loaded" with information. Vg  

$30.00 

[0408132] Smith, Z. F.. THE HISTORY OF KENTUCKY "from its earliest discovery and settlement...". 

Courier - Journal, Louisville, 1886, 1st edition. Rebound in rich looking "French Roast" cloth, with original spine 

labels. 824pp. Illust. "Introductory", "Index to Illustrations". Two folding maps: "This Map of Kentucke", etc. (long 
tear near attachment; old tape repair), and "Kentucky Geological Survey -- Map of Kentucky" with one vertical fold 

taped with old tape & some old tape partially on another fold. Smith was ex-superintendent of public instruction & 

the volume was sold by subscription only. Upper corner & top edge of text block was water-stained, but most pages 

only show a little waviness and/or minor stain. Preliminary pages & title page have some on them along the top 

margins. Good, tight volume ready for another hundred years of use. Scarce. Howes S-725.  

$375.00 

[0502141] Smithsonian - Scholastic. AMERICANS MOVE WEST The American Experience. Smithsonian, 

Wash D.C., & Scholastic Magazine, NY, 1975, Original portfolio. Glossy folio stiff sheets in pictorial slipcase. 45 
of 50 images present of historical Western photos and lithos: California Gold Rush, Arizona Cowboys, covered 

wagons, John Wesley Powell & the Grand Canyon, Mormons quarrying granite, Green River Wyoming and the UP, 

Chilkoot Pass, Mount of the Holy Cross, and much, much more. Includes two folders with Introduction & notes on 

the prints, and also a "Teaching Guide." An exceptional collection of prints; too bad it's not quite complete. Priced 

accordingly.  

$75.00 

[0011141] Smithsonian Inst.). Wedel, Waldo R.. THE DIRECT-HISTORICAL APPROACH IN PAWNEE 

ARCHEOLOGY.. Wash DC, 1938., 1st edition. Printed wraps. 21pp + 6 plates. Uncut & unred. Blue pencil 
markings on upper cover. Fine.  

$22.50 

[0611141] Snider, Gerrit Heinie. CENTENNIAL - 100 STORIES OF ALASKA. Privately Printed, Color Art Pr. 

Co., Anchorage, 1966, First Edition. Plastic spiral bound medium-sized 4to pictorial wraps. 192pp. Illust/Photos. 

Short human interest items. Laid in is Snider's business card from Wasilla. Moderate soiling on back cover; near 

fine. Scarce.  

$25.00 

[9711158] Snidow, Gordon.. GORDON SNIDOW Chronicler of the Contemporary West.. Flagstaff, 1973., 

1973. 2nd printing. Oblong pict wraps. 68pp. Illust. Fine.  

$20.00 



 

[5011007] Society of Naval Architects and Marine Engineers. HISTORICAL TRANSACTIONS 1893-1943. 

Greenwood, Westport, 1981., Reprint. 4to cloth with gilt-stamped spine. 544pp. Illustrated with drawings & photos. 

Includes portraits of Presidents of the Society. An abundance of information on ships. Quarter sized stain on low er 

front cover, else fine, no dj (as issued?).  

$45.00 

[5018014] Somer, Elizabeth. 10 Habits That Mess Up a Woman's Diet. Maidenhead, Berks., United Kingdom: 

McGraw-Hill Publishing Co., 2005. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Trade pictorial wraps. 306pp. 

Illust. Extensive bibliography. Index. Fine, as new.  

$25.00 

[5013026] Sonnenfeld, Sandi. THIS IS HOW I SPEAK The Diary of a Young Woman.. Impassio, Seattle, 
2002., 1st printing. Pict trade wraps. 168pp. Signed & dated by Sonnenfeld. A creative writer at work and at study in 

Seattle. Her story of herself. Fine, as new.  

$15.00 

[0508125] Sonnichsen, C. L.. PASS OF THE NORTH Four Centuries on the Rio Grande (Vol. I). Texas 

Western, El Paso, 1968, First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 467pp. Illustrated with photos & drawings by Jose 

Cisneros. Sources. References. Index. Signed by Sonnichson. Vg. No dj. Dykes 50 p61.  

$50.00 

[9802160] Sonnichsen, C.L.. THE MESCALERO APACHES.. Norman, 1958., First Edition. Cloth. 303pp. 

Illust. Bibliography. Index. fos/date on ffep. Fine in dj (one tear top of spine).  

$37.50 

[FLIC023.2] Sophocles II (Edited by David Grene and Richmond Lattimore. SOPHOCLES II. Univ. of 
Chicago, 1957, First Edition. Green cloth. 253pp.. Ajax, The Women of Trachis, Electra, Philoctetes. Near fine. No 

dj.  

$12.50 

[0511152] Sorenson, Al. (Gard, Wayne).. HANDS UP! The History of a Crime. Early West, College Station, 

1982, Limited. 1,000 copies, from only the copy known at time of printing. Gilt-stamped simulated leather. 147pp. 

Illustrated from the original engravings. Frontispiece of Wayne Gard, who wrote the new Introduction. Sorenson put 

together an absorbing narrative of a bold train robbery on the Nebraska plains on Sept. 18, 1877, & the killing or 

capture of the six brigands. Touch of wear at the corners. Near fine. 6-guns 2072, 150 #128, Graff 3898, Howes 
S766.  

$25.00 

[5014038] Sorge, Richard). National Military Establishment. General Headquarters, Far East Command. 

THE SORGE SPY RING A Case Study in International Espionage in the Far East. Dept. of the Army, Wash. 

D.C., 1949, Original mimeographed copy. Legal size sheets approx. 8" x 12 1/2", printed on one side. 54pp. 

"FUTURE RELEASE" "PLEASE NOTE DATE", etc., FOR RELEASE AT 7A.M., EST., THURSDAY, 

FEBRUARY 10, 1949.", etc.. "MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESS: Attached is a report by General Headquarters, 

Far East Command, on the 'Sorge Spy Ring, A Case Study in International Espionage in the Far East. For security 
reasons, certain small portions of the original report have been deleted." The introduction begins by saying, "A 

powerful ring of Soviet spies was uncovered in Japan just before Pearl Harbor. Probably never in history has there 

been a ring more bold or more successful. Although most of the principals are dead, some are still at large. They can 

be expected to be secretly busy with their trade at this very moment in the capitals (sic) of the world." The release is 

stapled on one corner. Good only condition with the cover sheet pulled loose; browning to edges & chipping to 

extreme edges. Last sheet is also detached. A rare & undoubtedly important piece for anyone interested in this 

absorbing case that had several books written about it.  

$300.00 

[0603155] Sothebys). Siebert, Frank T.. THE FRANK T. SIEBERT LIBRARY of the North American Indian 

and the American Frontier . Sothebys, NY, 1999, First Edition. Two volumes. 4to gilt-stamped & applied label 

pictorial maroon cloth. 370pp. + 394pp. on glossy stock. Illustrated with selections from the sale, held on May 21 & 

Oct. 28, in both color & b/w. Index. Decorated endpapers. A superb looking set that will be useful for the serious 



 

collector & reference librarian for a long time. Represented at the auction sessions was material on Canada, Eastern 

& Northeastern Indians, Indian Treaties, Trans-Appalachia, The South, The Seminole Wars, Plains & Rockies, 

Southwest, Texas, Indian Captivities, the West, & much more.  

$100.00 

[0103138] Soulie, Maurice (Translated from the French by Farrell Symons).. THE WOLF CUB The Great 

Adventure of Count Gaston de Daousset-Boulbon in California and Sonora 1850-1854.. Bobbs Merrill, 

Indianapolis, 1927., First Thus. 1st edition thus. Cloth with label title; décorated boards. 281pp. Some uncut pages in 

rear. Mod wear to extremities. Good+.  

$20.00 

[5011008] South Africa) .. THE SOUTH AND EAST AFRICAN YEAR BOOK AND GUIDE FOR 1931.. 

London, 1931., 1st edition thus (37th edition of the series). Small 8vo pict cloth. 915pp + 64pp atlas & ads. All 

kinds of information. Ex-lib, but without pocket. Front fly page of ads has 1" x 2 1/2" piece torn fr om upper corner. 

Vg reference, reading copy.  

$17.50 

[9210177] South Dakota.. SOUVENIR EDITION OF THE 59TH ANNUAL STOCK GROWERS 

CONVENTION.. Ft. Pierre, (1950)., First Edition. Pictorial wraps. 200pp. Illust. Lots of history, many ads. 2pp on 

convention guest, the rodeo champion Casy Tibbs. Nice item. Small grease type spot on front cover, else fine. 

Glassine protector. Scarce. Herd 2114.  
$75.00 

[9605160] Southern Pacific Railway.. PICTURESQUE SHASTA SPRINGS on the Shasta Route of the 

Southern Pacific Co.. n.p., n.d. (ca 1900, probably earlier)., Oblong gilt stamped hardbound. 16 colored plates on 

stiff card, attached by fabric to the binding. Most early rail photo books are in wraps. This hardbound is scarce thus. 

Front hinge needs reinforcin g, else vg. Rocq 1448 (lists only 8 color plates).  

$100.00 

[0611142] Southwest). AROUND HERE IN THE SOUTHWEST in picture and story. Around Here Pub. Co., 

El Paso, ca 1950, 1st Thus. Pictorial 4to magazine-sized wraps. 104pp. Beautifully illustrated with b/w half-tone 

photos. Ads are abundant. Vast majority of ads are from El Paso businesses & places, but also included are ads 

representing, in New Mexico &Texas, Marfa, Van Horn, Anthony, Carlesbad, Rotan, Hereford, Blackwell, 

Bluewater, Fabens, & a bit of Old Mexico beer (Cruz Blanca). A great period tourist magazine: landscape & 

architectural photos, cattle & sheep ranching, fishing, colleges, bars, hotels, Native Americans, etc.. Some material 

on Billy the Kid. Good+ condition. Ink gift inscription below title on cover; top of back cover with short splits & 

one chip.  

$25.00 

[9011178] Southwestern Studies Monograph. Hamilton, Nancy.. BEN DOWELL El Paso's First Mayor.. El 

Paso, 1976., 1st edition. Pict wraps. 80pp. Illust. Fine.  

$10.00 

[9110003g] Southwestern Studies). Alisky, Marvin. THE GOVERNORS OF MEXICO. Texas Western, El 
Paso, 1965, Pict, wraps. (map by Jose Cisneros). 31pp. Illust. Fine.  

$10.00 

[0404129] Spagna, Ana Maria. NOW GO HOME Wilderness, Belonging, and the Crosscut Saw. Oregon State, 

Corvallis, 2004, 1st edition. Pict trade wraps. 166pp. Signed & dated by Spagna. Nonfiction, "the story of how a 

quintessential California girl ended up earning her living in the Pacific Northwest with a crosscut saw" in the North 

Cascades around Stehekin, Washington. Fine, as new.  

$20.00 

[0401124] Spanish American War. Simpson, Hon. Jerry. Allen, Hon. John. PROPOSED INVESTIGATION 

As to the Organization and Equipment OF ALL BRANCHES OF THE ARMY, etc.. Congressional Record & 

War Dept., 1898, First Thus. Printed wraps. (8pp.). Several short documents in a unified printing. Title continues: 

"Mr. Simpson, of Kansas, Objects / SOLDIERS' RATIONS by Hon. John Allen, of Mississippi / "Slander you 



 

Government if you Must" / Supply of Quartermaster and Commissary Stores During THE SANTIAGO 

CAMPAIGN was abundant / From the Congressional Record and Official Reports of the War Department." 

Document is headed "(No. 18)". Mr. Simpson objected to a bill authorizing civilians (the House Military 

Committee) to investigate the army. In the SLANDER document, Mr. Cummings (D-NY) speaks to funding the 

government in wartime (sounds familiar) & reacts to charges by Mr. Lewis of Washington. "Mr. Lewis has seen fit 

to embalm me in the honey of his intellectuality." Regarding the rations, a table of rationed foods & quantities is 
printed. Scarce, interesting pamphlet.  

$75.00 

[0502142] Spanish Language Bibliography of Sardinia. BIBLIOGRAPHIA ESPANOLA de CERDENA por 

D. EDUARDO TODA Y GUELL. Tipographia de los Huerfanos, Madrid, 1890, 1st edition. Royal 8vo original 

cloth & boards. 326pp. Index (Indice de Titulos). Extensive introductory material & Appendices (Apendice). Further 

stated on title page: "OBRA PREMIADA POR LA BIBLIOTECA NACIONAL en el concurso publico de 1887 Y 

PUBLICADA A EXPENSAS DEL ESTADO. This appears to be a very important bibliography related to the island 

of Sardinia, which was primarily under Spanish rule until 1718. The bibliography, with 818 entries, begins with 
Spanish inculabula. The main bibliographical text is in three sections: "Libros hispano-sardos", "Manuscritos y 

codices existentes en Cerdena", "La imprenta en Cerdena". Stamp of the Biblioteca Nacional Madrid on blank page 

facing the title page. Very slight fading to board edges & slightly bumped at cover corners. In vg condition with 

light browning to leaves & some edge smudges on the title page. Very scarce, entirely in Spanish.  

$300.00 

[9104145c] Spanish Southwest.. Spanish Southwest, The. An Exhibit at the Dallas Public Library June 15 - 

July 2, 1971.. Attractively designed & produced by William Wittliff of the Encino Press., Oblong 9" x 6" décor 
wraps. (32pp). Illustrated with facsimiles of illustrations from early Spanish books. Preface by Tom Lea. Fine. 

Whaley 79.  

$17.50 

[0505130] Sparks, Will, and Haskell, Albert G.. A ROSARY OF CALIFORNIA'S EARLY SPANISH 

MISSIONS FOR THE INDIANS ON EL CAMINO REAL. Old Missions, n.p., n.d., Apparent first edition. 

Royal 8vo printed & pictorial wraps. (32pp). Illustrated with color reproductions of fine oil paintings of the missions 

by Sparks. Mission map of the State of California on last leaf. Subtitled: "Geographically arranged before general 

restoration with historical resume of each mission." "The pictures in this book represent the most complete 
collection of California Missions ever printed in four colors." A very nice looking booklet. Very slight bend to 

bottom corner of last few leaves. Near fine. Uncommon.  

$30.00 

[MOR 4 - 058] Speare, Eva A. (Ed.). NEW HAMPSHIRE FOLK TALES. Privately Printed, Littleton, N.H., 

1964, 6th printing. Small 8vo cloth. 279pp. Signed by Speare. Owner's label on front paste down. Moderate fading 

to spine, else vg. No dj. A not uncommon book, but signed copies appear to be very scarce.  

$45.00 

[9601153] Speck, Gordon.. SAMUEL HEARNE AND THE NORTHWEST PASSAGE.. Caldwell, 1963., First 

Edition. Cloth. 337pp. Illust. Reading copy with bottom margin of pages waterstained. Dj, price clipped, is slightly 

stained & a little wavy.  

$8.00 

[0203145] Speck, Gordon.. MYTHS AND NEW WORLD EXPLORATIONS.. Fairfield, 1979., First Edition. 
4to gilt-stamped hardbound. 531pp. Maps & illustrations. A nice Ye Galleon Press item & an extensive study on the 

subject of Spanish, French, English, Dutch & other expeditions primarily to & in North America. Fine, no dj as 

issued. Oversized.  

$24.50 

[5002009] Spector, Robert. AMAZON.COM Get Big Fast. NY, HarperCollins, 2000., Signed by Author. 

Uncorrected Proof. Red printed wraps. 243pp. Signed & dated by Spector. The "inside story" of Amazon. Fine, as 

new.  
$20.00 



 

[5014030] Speidel, Bill. DOC MAYNARD The Man Who Invented Seattle. Seattle, 1978, 1st edition. Cloth. 

275pp. Several drawings & maps. Index, Bibliography. Fine in dj.  

$10.00 

[0611143] Speroff, Leon. THE DESCHUTES RIVER RAILROAD WAR. Arnica, Portland, 2007, First Edition. 

Signed by Author. Quarto cloth with gilt device on cover. 218pp. Illust. Maps & Diagrams. Notes. Bibliography. 

Timeline. Endpaper maps. This book describes the competition of two railroad barons, James J.Hill of the Great 

Northern, & Edward H. Harriman of the Union Pacific, in bringing a railroad into central Oregon from the Columbia 

River. A great looking book & published in a relatively small edition. Fine, as new in dj.  

$37.50 

[0007160] Spokane Indian Days.. ALL INDIAN SHOW - SPOKANE COLISEUM.. Ca 1956., 1st Thus. yes. 
Pictorial & décorated folder (4pp.). Photo of Louie Andrews, President of Spokane Indian Days Celebration, on the 

front, with his signature above the photo, "your friend, Louis Andrews". Photos inside of four dancers or singers. 

Signed also by "Richard Walsey - Hoop Dancer", "Irene Flett", "Gibson Eli", and one other, "Eli P. ____"? Vg.  

$45.00 

[5005031] Spooner, Joe. The Elephant Walk. Arnica Pub, 2005. First Edition. Signed by Author. Oblong pictorial 

hardbound. Unpaginated (no page numbers) children's illustrated book. Signed & dated (2007) by Spooner. "will 

Norah really get to see an elephant in her family's suburban neighborhood?" Fine, like new.  

$9.50 

[FTR009] Spring, Bob & Ira.. MT. RAINIER A Washington Camera Adventure.. Superior, Seattle, 1955., No 

edition stated. Small 4to stiff wraps with pict. dj. Unpag. Wonderful b/w photos & a few in color. Fine in sl worn dj 

over the wrapper covers.  

$25.00 

[0505131] St. Clair, Kathleen E & Clifton R.. LITTLE TOWNS OF TEXAS. Privately Printed, & Jayroe 

Graphic Arts, Jacksonville (Tx), 1982 , 1st edition. Gilt-stamped hardbound. 961pp. Several photos. Signed by 

Kathleen St. Clair. The authors compiled historical information & some contemporary material for hundreds of 

small Texas towns (1/2 to 2pp each) partly from postmasters of those towns & partly from "30 or more Authors and 

Compilers". Indispensable for the armchair student of Texas history. Fine, no dj probably as issued. Very scarce.  

$150.00 

[5014022] St. Paul Pioneer Press.. 100 YEARS IN THE ST. PAUL PIONEER PRESS.. St. Paul, 1949., 1st 
edition. 4to pictorial stapled wraps. 101pp. Illustrations from the newspaper reports reproduced inside. Facsimile 

reproductions of articles in the St. Paul Pioneer Press between 1849 & 1949 a pag e for each year. Civil War, 

Custer's Last Stand, Chicago Fire, Sioux Uprising, etc. Vg condition. Quite scarce.  

$35.00 

[5014024] St. Peter, Sarah.. MURDER.COM The Dark Side of the Net.. Dageforde, Lincoln, 1999., 1st printing. 

Pict trade wraps. 238pp.  

$7.50 

[0111146] St. Pierre, Paul.. CHILCOTIN AND BEYOND.. Vancouver, 1989., First Edition. 1st printing. A 

splendid collection of 2-3 page memoir/observations, mostly set in a small village in Mexico where the author, a 

respected Vancouver newspaper writer & author of Breaking Smith's Quarter Horse, and other books, spent a 

portion of several years. Fine in dj  

$17.50 

[0401125] Stafford, Sara. DISCOVERY OF THE FIVE GREAT LAKES. Privately Printed, 1910, First Edition. 

Pictorial wraps with the cover illustration of the Great Lakes drawn, from East looking West, to look like an Indian 

or other human profile. 68pp. Illustrated with b/w photos of various scenes around the Great Lakes. Several pages of 

ads in the back from Port Arthur & Fort William (now Thunder Bay). Some history & some poetry. Backstrip 

chipped & front cover corner curled & with some creasing. Some edgewear & some edge tears to covers. Good 

minus copy, but very scarce.  

$50.00 



 

[9612157] Stagg, Albert.. THE FIRST BISHOP OF SONORA Antonio do los Reyes, O.F.M.. Tucson, 1976., 

1st edition. Cloth. 109pp. Illust. Fine in sl worn dj. Very scarce.  

$75.00 

[9111141] Stanley, F.. LONGHAIR JIM COURTRIGHT Two Gun Marshal of Fort Worth.. (Denver), 1957., 

yes. 2nd printing. Pictorial hardbound. 234pp. Illust. Bibliography. Signed "Sincerely Henry & Maude Meyerhoff." 

Mrs. Meyerhoff was Courtright's granddaughter, & the Meyerhoffs' names & importance to the book are printed on 

the title page. Minor browning to portion of ffep, else fine in sl worn dj.  

$45.00 

[0511153NIC] Stanley, F.. LONGHAIR JIM COURTRIGHT Two Gun Marshal of Fort Worth. World Press, 

Denver, 1957, 2nd printing. Silver-stamped pictorial cloth. 234pp. Illust. Bibliography. One of Father Stanley's most 
popular biography/histories. Fine in lightly rubbed dj. The back panel has some of the red ink from the dj smudged 

around the borders -- probably happened while being shipped or stored. Somewhat scarce now. 6-guns 2104.  

$40.00 

[5012041] Stanley, Jerry. I Am an American: A True Story of the Japanese Internment. New York, New York, 

U.S.A.: Crown Pub, 1994. Signed by Author. 3rd printing. Cloth. 102pp. Signed & dated by Stanley in 1998. Laid in 

publisher's letter on another book by Stanley (Frontier Merchants). Fine, like new in dj.  

$27.50 

[OK 0003153] Stansbery, Lon R.. THE PASSING OF 3-D RANCH.. NY, 1966., First Thus. Facsimile reprint of 

a rare 1930 book. Cloth. 92pp. Illust. Excellent little book by an articulate cowboy who rode on two old cattle 

ranches near Tulsa, Ok., with information on some Oklahoma outlaws, Dalton and Cook gangs, Bill Doolin and 

Cherokee Bill. Small ink number on upper corner of rear paste down. Near fine. 6-guns 2125, Herd 2146.  

$47.50 

[5013029] Starck, Clemens. CHINA BASIN. Story Line, Ashland, Ore., 2002., 1st printing. Pict trade wraps. 

62pp. Signed by Stark. Good poetry on a variety of subjects from construction to Crimea. Poet's carpentry business 

card laid in. Fine, as new.  

$11.50 

[5002026] Stark, Mabel Branch. TRAILS FROM SHINGLE DIGGIN'S. Privately Published, Coloma (Mich.), 

1977, First Edition. Pictorial wraps. 263pp. Illust. Map. Published posthumously, this is Stark's autobiography. She 

was "an active participant" in her community, a "reporter for five newspapers" & wrote a History of Coloma. The 
best of "grassroots" history, with extensive coverage of the southwestern Michigan area of Berrien & Bainbridge 

Counties. Slight curling to cover corners. Vg.  

$23.50 

[5012040] Stark, Mabel, as told to Orr, Gertrude. HOLD THAT TIGER. Caxton Press, Caldwell, 1938, First 

Edition. Signed by Author. Bright pictorial cloth. 248pp. Illust. Presentation from author inscribed & signed on June 

21, 1938. Stark, the world's first tiger-trainer, "tells in her own language how she first started in circus work under 

Al G. Barnes; how she became a tiger trainer and fought to build up her act; finally became a headliner with the 

world's largest circus. It is a story of stuggle, courage, and success -- the drama of the circus." (from the dj.). Copies 
in any printing are scarce, and this is the first. Inscribed to Mr. and Mrs. Johnnie De Kolk (not quite sure of 

spelling). Fine in chipped dj. (digital images available upon request to serious prospective buyer).  

$375.00 

[OK 0003154] Starr, Belle.. BELLA STARR, The Bandit Queen, or The Female Jesse James.. Austin, 1960., 

First Thus. Steck reprint of the exceedingly rare 1889 book. Pictorial cloth. 64pp. Illust in color & b/w. Steck 

Christmas card laid in. The publisher's Preface is informative. Spine faded, else near fine in soiled slipcase. Howes 

S897, 6-guns 2127.  
$24.50 

[5007052] Stead, Rebecca. FIRST LIGHT. Wendy Lamb Books, Random House, NY, 2007, Advance Reader's 

Copy. Trade pictorial wraps. 328pp. A children's novel. A twelve year old boy is about to join his folk in Greenland 

where he father studies global warming. Science. Fantasy. Mystery. Adventure. It's all here. Fine, like new.  



 

$15.00 

[0603156] Steber, Rick. BUY THE CHIEF A CADILLAC. Carroll & Graf, NY, 2006, Uncorrected proof. Printed 
wraps. 318pp. Signed & dated by Steber. Near fine. A "heartrending novel on the Pacific Northwest's Klamath 

Indian reservation in 1961 just days before the tribe's 'termination' by the U.S. government."  

$10.00 

[9303156] Steckmesser, Kent Ladd.. THE WESTERN HERO In History and Legend.. Norman, 1965., First 

Edition. Cloth. 281pp. Illust. Bibliography, Index. The author studies Kit Carson, Billy the Kid, Wild Bill Hickok, & 

George Custer. Upper cover corners bumped, else fine in pc dj. 6-guns 2129.  

$30.00 

[OK233] Steffen, Randy. THE HORSE SOLDIER 1776 - 1943 The United States Cavalryman; His Uniforms, 

Arms, Accoutrements, and Equipments (Four Volumes). OU, Norman, (orig pub dates 1977 - 1979), Hard 

Cover. Mixed printings (2 firsts). 4to cloth. 195pp, 215pp, 268pp, 136pp. Finely illustrated by Steffen. Indices. Vol I 

(2nd pr.) is THE REVOLUTION, THE WAR OF 1812, THE EARLY FRONTIER 1776 - 1850. Vol II (2nd pr) is 

THE FRONTIER, THE MEXICAN WAR, THE CIVIL WAR, THE INDIAN WARS 1851 - 1880. Vol III (1st ed.) 

is THE LAST OF THE INDIAN WARS, THE SPANISH-AMERICAN WAR, THE BRINK OF THE GREAT 

WAR 1881 - 1916. Vol IV (1st ed.) is WORLD WAR I, THE PEACETIME ARMY, WORLD WAR II 1917 - 

1943. This set is obviously a labor of love, extensively researched, well-executed, & a wealth of information. 

Included in our Oklahoma catalogue because of the extensive presence of the frontier cavalry in Indian Territory. 
Fine in dust jackets with general light edgewear. Vol IV has a couple of small chips. (Count 4 volumes for 

shipping).  

$0.00 

[FTR5-5] Stegner, Wallace. THE WOMEN ON THE WALL. Nebraska, Lincoln, 1981., First Thus. 1st Bison 

book trade paper printing. 277pp. Eighteen stories that "move from women to war and back again..." Fine.  

$6.50 

[FTR101] Stegner, Wallace. THE PREACHER AND THE SLAVE. Houghton Mifflin, Boston, 1950., First 

Edition. Cloth. 403pp. Two large lending library stamps on ffep, but no back pocket nor stamps/marks on title page. 

Stamp on bottom edge & two small stamps hardly noticeable on top edge. Wear to b ottom cover corners & edges. 

Some old brown paper (not from dj) is stuck to front pastedown under bend of flap in the middle; it resulted in a 1" x 

3" stain to the dj flap. Large piece of brown paper stuck on back paste down under back flap. Loss of inside coating 

of back flap covered with 3 pieces of tape. Price clipped dj has been trimmed along the bottom edges by 1/2", 

resulting in some loss to "Mifflin" at the bottom of the backstrip. On the front panel, cut is barely to the bottom of 

the "g" in "Stegner" on the front panel. Former owner had dj positioned mid way, so trip didn't look as se vere. Old 

tape type burns at corners of free endsheets, but no tape present nor any tape residue. Good reading copy & scarce in 
any condition.  

$125.00 

[FTR8-1] Stegner, Wallace. WOLF WILLOW A History, a Story and a Memory of the Last Plains Frontier. 

Heinemann, London, 1063, First Thus. 1st British edition. Cloth. 306pp. A top-notch autobiography by one of the 

finest writers of the West. 1" narrow white chalk-like mark top of front cover. Bump to cover edge just above it. 

Good+; no dj.  

$29.50 

[0408133] Stegner, Wallace, and Etulain, Richard W.. CONVERSATIONS WITH WALLACE STEGNER on 

Western History and Literature. Univ. of Utah, SLC, 1983, 1st edition. Cloth. 207pp. Photos. Index. Foreword by 

Norman Cousins. Essential for any collection of Stegner material. Fine in dj.  

$57.50 

[FTR108] Stegner, Wallace.. MORMON COUNTRY.. Univ. of Nebr., Lincoln, 1981., First Thus. Reprint, 1st 

printing thus of Bison edition in trade wraps. 362pp. Index. Fine.  

$7.50 

[5014017] Steinbeck, Thomas.. DOWN TO A SOUNDLESS SEA Stories. Ballantine, NY, 2002., ARC. Pict 



 

trade wraps. 283pp. A "hypnotic first collection of stories" from the son of John Steinbeck. Fine, as new.  

$9.50 

[9407174] Steiner, Stan.. THE WANING OF THE WEST.. n.p., 1975., 4to pict wraps. (31pp). b/w cowboy 

photos by Bank Langmore. Not the book, but "A Natural History Special Supplement." Printed on pulp paper, 

beginning to yellow. Vg.  

$5.00 

[0211140] Stelfox, Henry. John G. Stelfox, Edit.. RAMBLING THOUGHTS OF A WANDERING FELLOW 

1903 - 1968.. Privately Printed, Edmonton, 1972., First Thus. Signed by Author. Mimeographed copy bound in full 

leather by the High Level Bindery, gilt-stamped on cover & spine. 235 printed pages, versos blank. Photos. Signed 

by Henry Stelfox. This fascinating account begins with the author's years with the South African Constabulary 1903 
- 06. He reports his observations of the Boers, Zulus, etc. He moves on to Alberta, Canada, where he logged, 

ranched, homesteaded & became a businessman, beginning in Calgary, & on to the Banff area, Rocky Mountain 

House, & other communities. Much on early history of Alberta Indians, ranching, fur trade, animals (Skunk for 

Dinner, Saddling a Grizzly Bear, etc.) & nature. Vignettes about Ogopogi, frontier characters, & sleeping with a 

corpse. Stelfox was a friend of the Indians & much is written of that. He was a strong conservationist instrumental in 

the founding of the Alberta Fish & Game Assoc. He speaks freely of his Christian faith. A well written memoir of 

early days in Alberta. Fine, & we suspect not very many copies were mimeographed & bound. Very scarce; likely 

rare.  

$450.00 

[0505132] Sterling, William Warren. TRAILS AND TRIALS OF A TEXAS RANGER. OU, Norman, 1968, 

2nd edition. Royal 8vo cloth. 536pp. Illustrated with vintage photos & drawings by Bob Schoenke. Index. Pictorial 

endpapers. A highly regarded memoir/autobiography. Part Two gives some personal information & insights on some 

of the greatest rangers of them all such as Frank Hamer, James B. Gillett, et. al.. Bookplate on ffep. Narrow band of 

old tape glue showing moderately, one strip on each of top/bottom of front & back covers. Slight musty odor, but no 

mildew. Having said this, still a real good reading copy of a desirable title. 6-guns 2141  

$30.00 

[0401127] Stevens, Hazard. THE LIFE OF ISAAC INGALLS STEVENS. Houghton Mifflin, Boston, 1901, 2nd 

printing. Two volumes. Blue cloth. 480pp + 530pp. Illustrated. Maps & Plans. Top edge gilt. A most important 

biography on one of the main movers and shakers of the Pacific Northwest. Moderate "burn" to the endpapers from 

the now protected dj flaps. A very scarce set NEAR FINE IN THE EVEN SCARCER DUST JACKETS. 3/4" x 1" 

chip to top of dj backstrip of volume I. Smith 9886.  

$300.00 

[0103142] Stevenson, Robert Louis.. ROBERT LOUIS STEVENSON THE MAN & HIS WORK.. London, 
1913., First Edition. 4to pict. & printed fabric wraps. 207pp. Illustrated with b/w & color plates. Several portraits of 

Stevenson. An "Extra Number of The Bookman" & certainly a remarkable volume with 20 essa ys & poems on the 

great writer. Preliminary advertising promotes some Stevenson editions. Text paper is quite foxed, but the glossy 

plates are clean. Extreme top/bottom of fabric spine frayed. Binding somewhat shaken, but serviceably tight. Small 

blemish on cover portrait. About good condition.  

$40.00 

[0401128] Steward, William M.. SPEECH OF HON. WILLIAM M. STEWARD OF NEVADA. U.S. Senate, 

1871, Original disbound printed speech, "In the Senate of the United States, April 3, 1871." 8pp. Sen. Steward's 
speech concerned distribution of public lands, "More than 300,000,000 acres gone chiefly to enrich Speculators..." 

References to Preemption, Homestead laws, railroad grants, etc.. Four years after "Steward's Folly." Vg. Scarce  

$35.00 

[9911169] Stewart, Edgar I.. WASHINGTON NORTHWEST FRONTIER.. NY, 1957., First Edition. 1st 

edition. Four Volumes. Green 4to cloth. 1,668pp. Illust. Portraits. Two volumes are Washington history & two are 

family/personalities. Stewart is the writer of the classic Indian Wars book, Custer 's Luck. Near fine to fine 

condition. No dust jackets as issued.  
$175.00 



 

[8905185] Stewart, Edgar I.. CUSTER'S LUCK.. Norman, 1955., 2nd printing. Cloth. 522pp. Illust. Fldg maps. 

Bibliography. Index. fos. A top-notch Custer book. Near fine in chipped dj. Luther HS 108. $20.00 

[0505133] Stewart, George R.. N. A. 1. THE NORTH - SOUTH CONTINENTAL HIGHWAY LOOKING 

NORTH. Houghton Mifflin, Boston, 1957, 1st edition. Royal 8vo pictorial cloth. 171pp. Illust. Maps. A very 

attractively designed travel book on the highway route from the Canadian border from Vancouver, B.C., up through 

the Cariboo, to the Peace River country & the Alaska Highway. Neat maps! Good photos. Fine in corner worn & 

slightly chipped dj.  

$20.00 

[5007018] Stewart, George R.. DONNER PASS and those who crossed it. California Historical Society, S.F., 

1960., First Thus. 1st edition thus in pictorial wraps. 96pp. Illust. Maps. Near vg.  
$8.50 

[0603157] Stewart, Hilary. INDIAN FISHING: Early Methods on the Northwest Coast. U of Wash, Seattle, 

1977, . First Edition. Oblong 4to cloth. 181pp. Thoroughly & delightfully illustrated with photos & well executed 

drawings. Bibliography. Index. fos. Find in pc dj with wear to the extremities. Not all that common anymore.  

$37.50 

[0303128] Stewart, Omer C. & Aberle, David F.. PEYOTISM IN THE WEST.. SLC, 1984., First Edition. 4to 

pict wraps. 209pp. A study of the use of Peyote among the Utes, Washo-Northern Paiutes, & Navajos, along with a 

history of Peyotism in Nevada. Illust. Tables. Fine copy, probably unread.  

$24.50 

[5015026] Stewart, Paul; Riddell, Chris. Stormchaser: The Edge Chronicles Book 2. Westminster, Maryland, 

U.S.A.: David Fickling Books, 2004. Advance Reader's Copy. Trade pictorial wraps. 392pp. Bound together in 
reverse, upside down order back to back with Beyond the Deep Woods (282pp). Fine. Unusual.  

$14.95 

[5015027] Stewart, Paul; Riddell, Chris. Beyond the Deep Woods: The Edge Chronicles Book 2. Westminster, 

Maryland, U.S.A.: David Fickling Books, 2004. Advance Reader's Copy. Trade pictorial wraps. 282pp. Bound 

together in reverse, upside down order back to back with Stormchaser (393pp.). Fine. Unusual.  

$37.42 

[0508129] Stewart, Roy P.. COUNTRY BOY HORN BOOK. Oklahoma Pub. Co., OKC, 1968, First Edition. 1st 

printing. Cloth. 160pp. Short vignettes by the author, who was on the editorial staff of The Daily Oklahoman, on all 

sorts of folks & subjects, many of them related to Oklahoma. Includes a piece on Louis L'Amour. Fine in pc dj.  

$17.50 

[5011038] Stillwell, Margaret Bingham. THE BEGINNING OF THE WORLD OF BOOKS 1450 TO 1470. 

Bibliographical Society of America, NY, 1972, 1st edition. Small 4to cloth. 112pp. Index. "A Chronological Survey 
of the Texts chosen for Printing during the First Twenty Years of the Printing Arts - With a Synopsis of the 

Gutenberg Documents." Fine.  

$30.00 

[0306134] Stocker, Joseph. ARIZONA A Guide to Easier Living. Harper & Bros., NY, 1955, 1st edition. Cloth. 

216pp. Fldg map. A review of the goodness of coming to live in Arizona at mid-century. Weather, health, 

commerce, some Arizona history. Index. Brief bibliography. Vg in worn, torn dj. Herd 2172.  

$15.05 

[FTR301] Stockton, Frank R.. STORIES OF NEW JERSEY. Rutgers, New Brunswick, 1961, First Thus. 

Reprint, 1st thus. Printed trade wraps. 262pp. Illust. Accounts of historic New Jersey by the editor of St. Nicholas 

Magazine. Vg, tight copy.  

$7.00 

[0502143] Stoecklein, David R.. THE IDAHO COWBOY A Photographic Portrayal. Stoecklein, Ketchum, 

1991, 1st edition. Oblong simulated leather hardbound. 156pp. Brands on endpapers. Gorgeous cowboy country & 



 

ranch photography. Jack Goddard is the Copywriter. Fine in dj.  

$60.00 

[FTR204] Stoll, Robert Th.. COLOUR IN PAINTING.. J. R. Geigy, Basle, 1965., First Edition. 4to silver-

stamped cloth. 18 color plates with facing descriptions & 1 1/2 page introduction. Selections of classic art, pre-

historic & early. Fine in dj & in original slipcase.  

$20.00 

[0306135] Stone, Elizabeth Arnold. UINTA COUNTY IT'S PLACE IN HISTORY A History of the Original 

Uinta County, Wyoming, and Its Subdivisions. Privately Printed, Laramie, 1924, 1st edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 

276pp. Illust. Index. Includes rosters of Uinta citizens in Spanish American War & WWI. Endpaper maps. Ex-lib, 

but vg reference copy. Graff 3996.  
$69.50 

[0411135] Stone, Irving. MEN TO MATCH MY MOUNTAINS The Opening of the Far West 1840 - 1900. 

Doubleday & Co., Garden City, 1956, Early printing. Gilt-stamped cloth. 459pp. Bibliography, Source Notes, Index, 

Endpaper maps. Interesting presentation from Stone on half-title signed & dated, "For Margaret Faulkner: because 

she has read this book four times! That makes us fast friends." Upper part of back panel of dj got wet & partially 

adhered to back cover. Mostly cleaned off now, but only a reading copy because of that. Some spotting to upper 

corner of front cover. Moderately worn dj with stain on upper back.  

$22.50 

[5014041] Stone, Irving. THOSE WHO LOVE a biographical novel of Abigail and John Adams. Doubleday & 

Co., Garden City, 1965, First Edition. Cloth. 662pp. Bibliography. Fine in almost fine dj (no chips or tears; trace of 

wear to extremities).  

$12.50 

[5005026] Stone, Witmer. BIRD STUDIES AT OLD CAPE MAY An Ornithology of Coastal New Jersey. 

Delaware Valley Ornithological Club, Phila., 1937, 1st edition, ltd to 1,400 copies, this set #88. Two volumes, 

quarto green cloth with gilt-stamped titles. 941pp. Illustrated with exquisite detailed pen & ink drawings & photos. 

Color frontispieces. Index. Most attractively drawn endpaper maps. Inscribed, signed & dated "for Jacqueline P. 

Evans by her friend Witmer Stone Dec. 20, 1937." Small ink stamp of Cope Environmental Center on lower half-

title of volume I. Hinges of volume one professionally redone & it is tight. Volume two not quite as tight, but in very 

good shape with no cracking to the papers.. Moderate wear to extremities; no exposed boards. Blank rectos of glossy 

paper frontispieces with foxing along the edges. It looks a bit like dampstain but it's too uniform & I don't believe it 

is. Same on back couple of leaf edges to each volume, so I think it's from the brown free endpapers. Foxing to inside 

upper corner of each frontispiece from browned onion-skin protectors. Very good set or just a touch under very good 

due to the showing of wear to the cover edges. What an excellent treatment in the world of published ornithology!  
$235.00 

[0003157] Stork, "Rawhide Shorty".. TOLD AROUND THE CAMPFIRE True Tales of the Old West.. 

Spokane, 1962., First Edition. Pictorial wraps. 61pp. Illustrated by the author. Rangeland memories in the Pacific 

Northwest after 1900, but with references to previous history. Also, material on the "Wobblies" (I.W.W.). Privately 

printed. Uncommon. Fine.  

$30.00 

[0611144] Stork, Byron Claude. RAWHIDE AND HAYWIRE True Tales of the Old West Recalled and 

Illustrated by Spokane's Painter of Western Scenes. William-Frederick Press, NY, 1959, First Edition. Signed by 

Author. Cloth. 146pp. Illustrated with photos, & the author's art. Presentation copy signed by Stork. Laid in are: 1) 

Publisher's four page pictorial promo with Christmas greetings & ordering info in Stork's writing. 2) Four 

handwritten (A.L.S.) letters by Stork to The Book & Gift Shop, Great Falls, Mont. (including two envelopes), three 

of them on his letterhead with illustration.. One has a 2" cut through envelope & letter. 3) Three newspaper clippings 

re Stork, including lengthy obituary. From the dj: "'Rawhide Shorty' came West to a sod house and grew up to 

become a top hand on ranches strung up into Montana and Washington... Now eighty, he recalls the events of a truly 

eventful life" which included forestry & railroad work, & employment in Spokane & Seattle during the Wobbly 
(I.W.W.) riots. Fine in dj. Too late for Herd & overlooked by Smith.  

$150.00 



 

[9502160] Storm, Colton (Compiler).. A CATALOGUE OF THE EVERETT D. GRAFF COLLECTION OF 

WESTERN AMERICANA.. Chicago, 1968., First Edition. Royal 8vo cloth. 854pp. A key bibliography & 

reference book, with 4,801 thoroughly described entries & an extensive index. Fine in dj.  

$45.00 

[5011005] Storm, Hyemoyohsts.. SEVEN ARROWS.. Harper & Row, NY, 1972., No printing stated. 4to silver-

stamped cloth. 374pp. Illust. Moderate soiling to covers, else fine in soiled dj with couple of chips & tears. The dj 

has a price.  

$25.00 

[OK 0306136] Storrs, Augustus & Wetmore, Alphonso. SANTA FE TRAIL First Reports: 1825. Stagecoach 

Press, Houston, 1960, Limited/Numbered. Ltd to 550 copies. Small 4to cloth with paper title label & gilt stamped 
spine. 69pp. Fine reprint of "two documents issued by Congress in 1825 to support legislation for the first survey of 

the road over the Santa Fe Trail." #1) Answers of .. Storrs, of Missouri, to Certain Queries... & #2) Petition of 

Sundry Inhabitants of the State of Missouri, etc.. Ex-lib with call number on front cover, etc.. Excellent reading 

copy. W-C 29 & 30, SFT 540 & 635.  

$25.00 

[FLIC021.2] Stourzh, Gerald . BENJAMIN FRANKLIN AND AMERICAN FOREIGN POLICY. Univ. of 

Chicago, Chicago, 1954, First Edition. Cloth. 335pp. Extensive Notes. Index. A scholarly study, very thorough. Fine 

in dj (latter a bit faded on rear edge of front cover).  
$32.50 

[0603158] Stowell, Cynthia D.. FACES OF A RESERVATION: A Portrait of the Warm Springs Indian 

Reservation. Portland, Oregon: Oregon Historical Soc., 1988. 2nd printing. 4to pictorial wraps. 197pp. Illustrated 

with b/w photos. Fine.  

$17.50 

[MOR 3 - 034] Strakhovsky, Leonid I., Edit.. A HANDBOOK OF SLAVIC STUDIES. Harvard, Cambridge, 

1949, 1st edition. Cloth. 753pp. Comparative Chronology, Notes o Contributors, Index. Very thorough to the time, 

& scholarly. Owner's private library label on lower spine. Owner's small label on ffep, & name stamp on lower title 

page. Same name stamp on top/bottom edges. Moisture ring shadow on front cover. Excellent reading - reference 

copy in moderately worn, slightly chipped dj with small tears.  

$27.50 

[9605164] Stranahan, C.T.. PIONEER STORIES.. (Lewiston), 1947., 1st edition. 4to pict wraps. 50pp. Illust. A 

sampling of Lewiston area history compiled by the Idaho Writers' League from the papers of pioneer Stranahan. 

Near fine. Scarce.  

$45.00 

[FTR168] Stratton Porter, Gene.. THE SONG OF THE CARDINAL A Love Story of the Limberlost.. G & D, 

NY., n.d., New and Revised Edition. 12mo cloth. 115pp. Illustrated with nice color plates & b/w drawings & photos. 

Gift inscription on front paste down & dime sized ink blotch on ffep. Else near fine in ch dj.  

$17.50 

[5013020] Stringham, Stephen, Ph. D.. BEAUTY WITHIN THE BEAST Kinship With Bears in the Alaska 

Wilderness.. Seven Locks, Santa Ana, 2002., 1st edition. Pict trades wraps. 287pp. Illust. Fine, as new.  

$15.00 

[5003043] Strong, Thomas M.. THE HISTORY OF THE TOWN OF FLATBUSH IN KINGS COUNTY, 

LONG-ISLAND. Thomas R. Mercein, Jr., New York, 1842, First Edition. Blind-stamped 12mo cloth. 178pp. 

Engravings. The author was pastor of the Reformed Dutch Church of Flatbush, on Long Island. Lacks the map. 

Hinges weakening. Moderate foxing. Spine chipped. Good reading copy. Very scarce.  

$75.00 

[0404133] Strout, Clevy Lloyd . THE RESETTLEMENT OF SANTA FE, 1695: THE NEWLY FOUND 

MUSTER ROLL. Univ of NM, n.d., Offprint, 1st thus. Stapled wraps. (9pp). Inscribed by Strout. Abstract, with 



 

introduction, of the roster of the 1695 Juan Paez Hurtado Expedition to resettle Santa Fe after the 1690 Pueblo 

revolt. 46 families enlisted totaling 146 persons (ages given & @ of money available). Data taken from archives of 

Thomas Gilcrease Institute. In a separate volume the author catalogued the Hispanic documents therein Fine. Scarce.  

$35.00 

[9805160] Struever, Stuart & Felicia Holton.. KOSTER Americans in Search of Their Prehistoric Past.. 

Garden City, 1979., Book club edition. Cloth. 281pp. Illust. Analysis of the famous archeological dig north of St. 

Louis. Fine in dj.  

$12.50 

[MOR 3 - 027] Stuard, Susan Mosher (Ed.). WOMEN IN MEDIEVAL SOCIETY. U of Penn., n.p., 1977, 2nd 

printing. Cloth. 219pp. Bibliography. Index. Essays from various scholars deal with subjects such as land, 
infanticide, marriage & divorce, crime & imprisonment, feudal law, dowries & kinsmen, charter & statute law, and 

an essay titled "Women in Reconquest Castile". Owner's small private library label on front paste down. Name 

stamp bottom of title page & top/bottom edges. No dj. Else fine. The scarce & out of print hardbound edition.  

$15.00 

[FTR201] Stuart, Gilbert.. GILBERT STUART Portraitist of the Young Republic 1755 - 1828.. National 

Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., & Museum of Art, Rhode Island School of Design, Providence, 1967., First 

Edition. 4to pict wraps. 115pp. Fine b/w illustrations of Stuart's work. Scholarly description exhibition catalogue. 

Near fine.  
$20.00 

[FTR258] Stuart, Jesse. THE SEASONS OF JESSE STUART An Autobiography in Poetry 1907-1976. Archer 

Editions Press, 1976, First Edition. 1st trade edition. Oblong 4to cloth. 229pp. Illustrated with facsimiles of this 

compendium of Stuart's poetry in his own hand, side by side with a type set presentation. Fine in pc dj.  

$35.00 

[FTR099] Stuart, Jesse. CLEARING IN THE SKY AND OTHER STORIES. McGraw-Hill, NY, 1950., First 

Edition. No edition stated, but likely first. Cloth. 262pp. Illustrated by Stanley Rice. Ex-lib reading copy. Good.  

$25.00 

[FTR304] Stuart, Jesse. BEYOND DARK HILLS. McGraw Hill, NY, 1972, First Thus. Signed by Author. 1st 

edition thus of the McGraw-Hill reprint. Cloth. 328pp. Illust with lovely woodcuts by Ishmael. Long inscription on 

ffep signed & dated by Stuart. Also a fully written post card from Stuart with his return address in his hand sent to 
previous owner, the recipient of book inscription. Fine in dj.  

$135.00 

[FTR8 - 7] Stuart, Jesse. GOD'S ODDLING The Story of Mick Stuart, my father. McGraw Hill, NY, 1960, 

First Edition. Cloth. 266pp. The book Jesse Stuart said he most wanted to write. Binding pressure crease to half - 

title page & mild impression to following pages & ffep. Couple of other pages with same. Good reading copy in 

slightly chipped dj.  

$25.00 

[FTR2-3] Stuart, Jesse. MY LAND HAS A VOICE. McGraw Hill, NY, 1966, First Edition. Cloth & boards. 

243pp. Short stories by the master Kentucky writer. Ex-lib. Stain on front cover. Dj panel on front paste down. 

Pocket removed. Good reading copy.  

$13.50 

[FTR2-2] Stuart, Jesse. TREES OF HEAVEN. Dutton, NY, 1940, First Edition. Cloth/library binding with gilt-
stamped spine. 340pp. Illustrated with attractive woodcuts. Ex-lib. Stamps, perforation of library name at bottom of 

t-p, but no pocket or pocket removal or check-out sheet. Good sound copy.  

$14.50 

[FTR6-3] Stuart, Jesse. COME GENTLE SPRING. McGraw Hill, NY, 1969, First Edition. Cloth. 282pp. Short 

stories by the famed author of Americana & the Kentucky countryside. Fine, but lacking the dj.  

$15.00 



 

[FTR256] Stuart, Jesse. THE YEAR OF MY REBIRTH. McGraw Hill, NY, 1956, First Edition. Cloth & boards. 

342pp. Illustrated with drawings by Barry Martin. This is the journal Stuart kept while recovering in 1955 from a 

heart attack. Near fine in pc dj with some edgewear & a couple of short tears.  

$15.00 

[FTR6-1] Stuart, Jesse. PLOWSHARE IN HEAVEN. McGraw Hill, NY, 1958, First Edition. Cloth. 273pp. Short 

stories by the famed author of Americana & the Kentucky countryside. Ex-lib. Portion of dj affixed at top to half-

title page. Pocket removed. Old tape mark along edge of both paste downs. Good reading copy. No dj.  

$8.50 

[FTR6-2] Stuart, Jesse. DAWN OF SPRING REMEMBERED. McGraw Hill, NY, 1972, No edition stated. 

Cloth. 179pp. Short stories by the famed author of Americana & the Kentucky countryside. Ex-lib. Portion of dj 
pasted to front endpapers. Large label removed from half-title page. Former name blacked out. Binding sound, but 

reading copy only.  

$8.50 

[FTR1 - 4] Stuart, Jesse. TAPS FOR PRIVATE TUSSIE. Dutton, NY, 1943., Early BOMC reprint. Cloth. 

303pp. Illustrated by Thomas Hart Benton. BOMC pamphlet tipped in. Fos. Good copy. No dj.  

$5.00 

[FTR2 - 1] Stuart, Jesse). Perry, Dick. REFLECTIONS OF JESSE STUART On a Land of Many Moods. 

McGraw-Hill, NY, 1971, First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth. 229pp. Photos. The rear free endpaper had a bookplate 

badly removed & has an area of surface paper stripped away & has a tear through. Thus, reading copy only in dj.  

$8.50 

[FTR116] Stuart, Jesse.. THE GOOD SPIRIT OF LAUREL RIDGE.. McGraw-Hill, NY, 1953., First Edition. 
Cloth. 263pp. A former owner has inked, in three lines, his name, town, state, & date on the title page between the 

author's name & the publisher's name. The binding is slanted. Near vg c opy in moderately edgeworn dj with several 

small chips.  

$37.50 

[FTR167] Stuart, Jesse.. FORETASTE OF GLORY.. Dutton, NY, 1946., First Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth. 

256pp. Presentation copy signed by Stuart in 1953. Bookplate under flap on front paste down. Vg in chipped dj with 

several splits archivally repaired.  

$75.00 

[FTR160] Stuart, Jesse.. MAN WITH A BULL-TONGUE PLOW. Dutton, NY, 1934., First Edition. Cloth. 

361pp. The beloved Kentucky author & poet's first book of verse - 703 sonnets of Stuart's love of the earth and 

things rural. Near fine in complete dj with line of stain on upper right corner of front dj panel, front flap edge, & a 

couple of other small spots; also a couple of short edge tears. Very scarce.  

$300.00 

[FTR162] Stuart, Jesse.. DANDELION ON THE ACROPOLIS A Journal of Greece.. Archers Editions Press, 

1978., Limited/Numbered. Signed by Author. Limited edition, No. 18 of 250 copies numbered & signed by Stuart. 

Cloth with gilt-stamped spine. 167pp. Illustrated with photos. Kentucky poet Jesse Stuart and his wife, Naomi, 

visited Greece during his stint with the U.S. Information Service. Among other trips to Greece, this is the one 

journal he retained of his travel there in 1962. It is a wonderful memoir of one of their favorite countries. Fine, as 

new in snug slipcase. Rare.  

$400.00 

[FTR093] Stuart, Jesse.. MONGREL METTLE.. Dutton, 1944., First Edition. Cloth. 201pp. Illust. Ex-library 

reading copy; poor.  

$10.00 

[FTR163] Stuart, Jesse.. THE THREAD THAT RUNS SO TRUE.. Scribners, NY, (1966)., Signed by Author. 

Reprint. Trade wrappers. 293pp. Presentation copy signed & dated by Stuart. Wonderful book based on Stuart's 

years as a country school teacher in the mountains of Kentucky. Vg.  



 

$50.00 

[FTR165] Stuart, Jesse.. COME GENTLE SPRING.. McGraw-Hill, NY, 1969., First Edition. Cloth. 282pp. 
small fos on ffep. Wonderful stories from Appalachia & Kentucky. Fine in dj.  

$27.50 

[FTR117] Stuart, Jesse.. THE KINGDOM WITHIN A Spiritual Biography. McGraw-Hill, NY, 1979., First 

Edition. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 168pp. Fine in dj.  

$27.50 

[FTR172] Stuart, Jesse.. HEAD O' W-HOLLOW. Dutton, NY, 1936., First Edition. Signed by Author. Pict cloth. 

342pp. Long presentation inscription signed & dated by Stuart (some 40 years after publication) on ffep. Two 

former owners' signatures, one on front paste down & the other abo ve the presentation. Covers soiled, spine 

somewhat darkened. Foxing on pastedowns. 2-3 small foxing spots in text. A good copy. Laid in is a fully written 

A.L.S. (autograph letter signed) on Stuart's letterhead. It is folded once & has a couple of minor wrinkles. Rare & 

desirable.  

$400.00 

[FTR118] Stuart, Jesse.. MR. GALLION'S SCHOOL.. McGraw-Hill, NY, 1967., First Edition. Cloth & boards. 

337pp. Former owner's gift inscription on ffep. Corners of covers slightly to moderately bumped, else vg in pc dj 

with couple of tears & slight to moderate edgewear.  

$19.50 

[FTR228] Stuart, Jesse. Curry, Bill.. A PRICE GUIDE TO VALUES OF FIRST EDITIONS, SELECTED 

REPRINTS, AND SPECIAL EDITIONS OF BOOKS WRITTEN BY JESSE STUART And Other 

Informational and Statistical Data 1930-1978.. BCP Publications, Chesapeake, Ohio, 1979., Limited. Revised 
Second Limited Edition, ltd to 500 copies. Small printed red wraps. 57pp. Fine.  

$27.50 

[FTR161] Stuart, Jesse. Curry, Bill.. A PRICE GUIDE TO VALUES OF FIRST EDITIONS SELECTED 

REPRINTS AND SPECIAL EDITIONS OF BOOKS WRITTEN BY JESSE STUART 1930 - 1976.. BCP 

Pub., Chesapeake, Ohio, 1976., First Thus. 1st edition thus. Printed wrappers. 53pp. Fine.  

$25.00 

[MOR 3 - 023] Subrahmanyam, Sanjay. THE CAREER AND LEGEND OF VASCO DA GAMA. Cambridge 

Univ., Cambridge, 1997, Reprint. Trade pictorial wraps. 400pp. Illust. Index. Bibliography. Maps. "This book, based 

on a mass of published and unpublished sources in Portuguese and other languages, delineates Gam's career and 

social context." While this description is so general that it doesn't say much, the book is very scholarly & dense with 

heavily researched content. Owner's name stamp gently on top & bottom edges. Else near fine.  

$27.50 

[0107154] Sullivan, William L.. A DEEPER WILD.. Eugene, 2000., First Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial 

trade wraps. 460pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. Signed by Sullivan. "A rollicking saga of the Oregon frontier" 

based on the life of Joaquin Miller. Notes & brief bibliograp hy of Miller's works. Approvingly reviewed by the NY 

Times. Fine.  

$19.50 

[0007170] Summerhayes, Martha. (Milo Quaife, Ed.).. VANISHED ARIZONA Recollections of My Army 

Life.. Chicago, 1939., First Thus. 1st edition thus, Lakeside Classic. Gilt-stamped 12mo cloth. 337pp. Illust. Bit of 

soiling on spine. Vg. Howes S1132.  
$22.50 

[SHEL042] Summers, June Nay. BUENOS DIAS, TECATE (Good Morning, Tecate) History of a Border 

Town.. Sunlight Press, Lakeside (Ca), 1972, First Edition. Pictorial wraps. 62pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. 

Source Material page. Short Spanish - English glossary. Information on early days of lawlessness, revolution, & the 

early 20th Century in this Baja, California town east of Tijuana. Material also on San Diego. Fine. Uncommon.  

$20.00 



 

[5006024] Sundaresan, Indu. The Splendor of Silence : A Novel. Atria, NY, 2006, 2006. First Edition. Signed by 

Author. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 403pp. Signed & dated by Sundaresan. Includes a Glossary. The author's third 

novel, "set in India during four searing pre-monsoon days in May, 1942." Fine, like new in dj.  

$35.00 

[5015002b] Sunstein, Cass. THE SECOND BILL OF RIGHTS FDR's Unfinished Revolution and Why We 

Need It More Than Ever. Basic Books, NY, 2004, Advance Uncorrected Proof. Trade wraps. 282pp. Fine used 

condition.  

$20.00 

[9407176] Sutro, Adolf.. PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, 

1887.. Original tax assessment form (7 7/8" x 8 1/2") filled out in ink., Original tax assessment form (7 7/8" x 8 
1/2") filled out in ink. The assessment of personal property of Adolph Sutro at Sutro Heights & Cliff House. Five 

lines of description + valuation & tax, stamped PAID five days before delinquency. Not signed by Sutro, of course, 

but signed/dated, etc. by the Deputy Tax Collector. THIS ALONG WITH THREE PHOTOGRAPHS OF CLIFF 

HOUSE. Two images on tintype (One is 3.25" x 5", and the other about 2.5" x 3.5". Both with canvas image 

backdrop of C.H. - one just showing the edge) with 2 top-hatted men on one of them, & 2 ladies & 1 man on the 

other). Third image is a real photo post card (RPPC), "The Cliff House from the water", circa 1910 (AZO four 

triangles up, divided back). Printed on back is "Published by Pillsbury Picture Co.... San Francisco..." Vg condition, 

postally unused, but with some initials scribbled on the Correspondence side.  

$250.00 

[9802162] Sutton, Ann & Myron.. THE AMERICAN WEST A Natural History.. Random House, NY, 1979, 

First Edition. 4to gilt-stamped decorated cloth. 270pp. Illust. Maps. Bibliography. Index. Ink stamp on ffep. Fine in 

dj with couple of edge tears.  

$10.00 

[0011147] Sutton, Ernest V.. A LIFE WORTH LIVING Early Days in Ohio - Dakota - Minnesota - 

California.. Pasadena, 1948., First Edition. Signed by Author. (2000 copies). Burgundy cloth gilt-stamped on spine. 
350pp. Illust. Inscribed & signed/dated by Sutton in pencil on verso of t-p. "To Don Hill a fellow Dakotan of a later 

date, but with the feeling of friendship that only Dakota brings Your friend and fellow Westerner Ernest V. Sutton 

Feb 19, 1948". Great endpaper color illustration, matching the dj, by Clarence Ellsworth. A lovely cop y, fine in dj. 

6-guns 2170.  

$100.00 

[0611146] Sutton, Jack. THE PICTORIAL HISTORY OF SOUTHERN OREGON AND NORTHERN 

CALIFORNIA. Privately Published, Grants Pass, 1959, First Edition. Gilt-stamped hardbound. 100pp. Illustrated 

with a collage of b/w photos on each page. Information on Grant's Pass, Jacksonville, Siskiyou, Yreka, & more. 
Light foxing on title page, else vg - fine. Scarce in the hardcopy first. Smith S3422.  

$50.00 

[0603159] Sutton, Walter. THE WESTERN BOOK TRADE Cincinnati as a 19th Century Publishing & 

Book-trade Center. Ohio State, Columbus, 1961, First Edition. Cloth. 360pp. Three illustrations. "Directory of 

Cincinnati Publishers, Booksellers, and Members of Allied Trades, 1796-1880." Extensive Bibliography. Index. 

Also, extensive notes at the end of each chapter. A scholarly & obviously important treatment of the city that was 

known as the "Literary Emporium of the West." Fine in dj. Price on dj flap inked over.  

$50.00 

[NIC006 - 1] Sweeny, L. F. and Totten, C. C. (Railway Official Guide). THE OFFICIAL GUIDE OF THE 

RAILWAYS AND STEAM NAVIGATION LINES OF THE UNITED STATES PORTO RICO CANADA, 

MEXICO AND CUBA. National Railway Pub. Co., NY, 1962, First Edition. 1st thus. Printed wraps. 1,188pp.. 

Voluminous tables & railroad info. A half-dozen pages or so torn, but archivally mended. Some curling to page 

corners of first few pages. Good, servicable copy.  

$17.50 

[0011148] Sweetser, Kate Dickinson.. BOOK OF INDIAN BRAVES.. NY, 1913., First Edition. Pict cloth. 

183pp. Illust/George Alfred Williams. Nice cover illustration by C.W. Woodruff. Written for an advanced juvenile 



 

audience. Chapters on Powhatan, Osceola, Sequoyah, King Philip , Joseph, Sitting Bull, & Pontiac. Foxing to the 

leaves adjacent to the plates, else vg. Bullocks Book Shop (L.A.) label on back paste down. Very collectable. Rader 

3027.  

$20.00 

[OK 0303129] Swessinger, Earl A.. TEXAS TRAIL TO DODGE CITY An Epic of the Early Cattle Drives.. 

Naylor, S.A., 1950., First Edition. Pictorial cloth. 248pp. Illustrated by R. L. McCollister. An epic poem of the 

frontier cattle industry in Texas, particularly the Longhorn era of traildriving through the Indian Territory in the 

1870s. Fine in chipped, pc dj. Very scarce .  

$75.00 

[NIC044 - 2] Swett, Ira (Ed.). Interurbans. Interurbans Special 33. (Vol. 20, No. 4) LOS ANGELES 

RAILWAYS PRE-HUNTINGTON CARS 1890 - 1902 . Interurbans, L. A., 1962, First Thus. 4to pictorial wraps. 

72pp. Profusely illustrated. Map. Slight edgewear. Near fine.  

$35.00 

[NIC047 - 1] Swett, Ira (Ed.). Interurbans . Interurbans Special No. 11. (Vol. 9, No. 3). LOS ANGELES 

RAILWAY. Interurbans, Dec. 1951, First Thus. 4to pictorial wraps. 71pp. Illust. Maps. Vg. Scarce.  

$65.00 

[NIC041 - 2] Swett, Ira (Editor). Los Angeles) ALL TIME ROSTER OF CARS - Los Angeles Railway.. LOS 

ANGELES RAILWAY All-Time Roster Of Cars, Interurbans Special No. 12. Interurbans, L.A., 1952, First 

Thus. Volume 10, Number 1. 4to pictorial wraps. 71pp. Illustrated in b/w. Blueprints, schematics, photos, tables, 

lists, etc.. Loaded with data!. Vg. Scarce and collectable.  

$67.50 

[5008059] Swift, Ernest. (Wisconsin Deer). A HISTORY OF WISCONSIN DEER. Wisconsin Conservation 

Dept., Madison, 1946, First Thus. Pictorial stapled wraps.96pp. Illustrated very nicely in a variety of ways, and with 

subtle vignettes on many pages. Maps. Tables. Bibliography. Chapters: "What the Voyageurs Found", "Growing 

Pains of an Empire", "A Century of Deer", "When Winter Comes", "The Whitetail and the Farmer", "Can We Have 

Both Forests And Deer", "Where Do We Go From Here?" Upper corner slightly bumped. Very good copy. 

Uncommon.  

$35.00 

[5018018] Swofford, Anthony. Exit A : A Novel. Scribner, NY, 2007, 2007. Advance Reader's Edition. Trade 
pictorial wraps. 287pp. From the author of Jarhead, a novel set on Yokota, "an enormous American air force base on 

the outskirts of Tokyo." "...irreverent, erotic, and a little wicked.." Fine.  

$15.00 

[0611148] Syers, William Edward. OFF THE BEATEN TRAIL. Texian, Waco, 1971, First Edition. Gilt-

stamped cloth. 493pp. Index. Short historical accounts of places all across Texas. Fine in very slightly chipped, pc 

dj.  

$22.50 

[8810151] Sykes, Godfrey.. A WESTERLY TREND Being a Veracious Chronicle of More Than Sixty Years 

of Joyous Wanderings, Mainly in Search of Space and Sunshine.. Tucson, 1944., Limited. 1st edition ltd to 

2,000 copies. Cloth. 325pp. Illust. Classic autobiography, primarily about the Southwest, with a Foreword by Frank 

C. Lockwood. Near fine in chipped dj with the backstrip torn & chipped. Farquhar 93.  

$22.50 

[0611149] Sylvester, Frederick Oakes. THE GREAT RIVER. Privately Published, St. Louis, 1937, Limited. 4th 

edition, limited to 500 copies, with new poetry found after the author's death, & which is not present in earlier 

editions. Very nicely illustrated with tipped in half-tones, some in color, of the author's paintings, and also 

photographs by Takuma Kajiwara. Sylvester taught art at The Principia in St. Louis. This is his poetry about the 

Mississippi River. Preface by Edward B. Orr. Fine in dj with a couple of tiny chipped. Untrimmed fore edges.  

$17.50 



 

[TA001] Sylvestre, Henri (Descriptive Text). THE TRIUMPHS OF MODERN ART: Containing The Most 

Notable Paintings Of To-Day, Selected From The Modern Masterpieces Of The Whole World Of Art. Gebbie 

& Co., Phila.. Copyrighted, but no date; circa 1890 - 1900, 1st Thus. Hard Cover. Two Volumes. First Edition (but 

not the Japan Edition of multiple separate loose portfolios). Approx 12" x 17" full calf folio. Decoratively blind -

stamped on the front covers, with gilt title. Spine titles, volume numbers, & decorative devices are in gilt. Raised 

bands. Beautifully marbled endpapers with gild-decorated calf over three edges of the pastedowns. Unpaginated. 
Each volume has 50 magnificent full page photogravures & etchings (total of 91 gravures & 9 etchings), and each 

has 100 typogravures (total of 200). The photogravures are monotints in various hues: light to dark sepia, aqua-blue, 

gray, black & white, etc... Plates are 10 1/2" x 16 3/8", & the borders range from approx. 1 1/2" to 3" per edge. Each 

photogravure plate has an impression "bite" between the image & the edge. Each plate is attached to the binding by 

a flexible cloth hinge. Preceding each plate, interleaved by a full sized paper guard, is a page with two typogravures 

which may or may not be by the same artist of the plate, and brief descriptions of the artists & their subjects. 

Condition, covers: Covers very good with 3 of 4 joints starting at the top (1/2" to 2"). Leather on front upper corner 

of Vol. I is chipped 1' x 1 1/2", exposing the board underneath. Top/bottom of spines with differing wear, more so, 

naturally, on the bottom. Bottom of spine of Vol. I is worn down a little. Otherwise very slight to moderate wear. 

Condition, plates/pages: Vol. I: On the first four plates, 2 1/2" x 5" water stain-marks on top right corner that 

decreases in size & ends after the fourth plate (with title page, in between first & second prints, affected only with 

some waviness in that area). On the third & fourth plates the stain is very faint. Only the frontispiece photogravure 
(plate one of the four) has the stain overlapping a corner of the print, but on that part of the print it is not noticeable; 

it is only noticeable on the two adjacent borders. On the last ten plates, a rather large triangular 5" x 6" water-stain-

mark on the top right corner decreases in size from the last plate, with the stain affecting the corners of the last two 

images just noticeably. Borders are most noticeably affected. Vol. II: 2" x 2" stain on the top right corner of first few 

pages (title page is very lightly affected), which fades & decreases in size (only affects first five plate borders, 

including frontispiece etching). On the last 6 plates, a small 1" x 2 1/2" water stain-mark on the top right corner 

decreases in size from the last plate, affecting only the borders. In the two volumes, four of the thin paper guards 

protrude past the fore edge. The paper guards over the title pages have vertical creases (mild in Vol. II) due to a 

tendency to fall back improperly when closing the volumes. Weight of the two volumes together is 20 lbs. Eighty-

nine different artists are represented by the plates, primarily Dutch and/or Flemish, English, French, German, & 

Italian, & many more in the typogravures. Several digital images are available upon request for the prospective 
buyer. A serious search on the internet reveals a few of the plates selling individually at auction in the range of $35 

to $85 and higher, with most appearing to sell at $55 - $65 apiece. In spite of the corner water stains on some of the 

plates, this is an exceptional set of finely executed prints of 19th Century European art, with some works 

representing historical figures (e.g., Napoleon, Cleopatra, Beethoven, Robert Burns, etc.) & tableaus (e.g., Return 

from Tel-El-Kebir, The Cossacks of the Imperial Russian Guard, etc.), specific locations (e.g., Hyde Park, Champs - 

Elysees, Garden of the Luxembourg, etc.), social, home, & natural settings.  

$1,950.00 

[5002021] Symonds, Richard. THE MAKING OF PAKISTAN. Faber & Faber, London, 1950., 2nd edition. 
Cloth. 227pp. Map of the Indian sub-continent, East Pakistan, West Pakistan, Kashmir. Bibliography. Index. About 

60 pages of the book are devoted to the Muslim "renaissance" in India & th e birth of Pakistan. The largest section is 

entitled, "The Creation of a State". Appendix: "The Culture of Pakistan". A few minor spots on the cover, else fine. 

Small owner's sticker on front paste do wn.  

$7.50 

[5012037] Szpilman, Wladyslaw. THE PIANIST The Extraordinary True Story of One Man's Survival in 

Warsaw, 1939 - 1945. Picador, NY, 1999, 1st U.S. edition with first edition stated & number line beginning with 
"2". Cloth. 222pp. Near fine copy in near fine dj. Very slight bump at top of spine. Scarce.  

$45.00 

[5001017] Tabor, Doe.. DO DRUMS BEAT HERE. New Victoria, Norwich, VT, 2000., First Edition. Signed by 

Author. 1st ed. Pictorial wraps. 236 pp. Inscribed by Tabor. Fine, as new.  

$10.00 

[0606151] Talbitzer, Bill. THE GANDYDANCERS. Las Plumas, Oroville (Ca), 1967, First Edition. 4to pictorial 

red wraps. 47pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. Especially about the building of the Western Pacific RR, "the last 

of the nation's great transcontinental railroad projects." Some rubbing to lower rear edge near staples. Vg +.  



 

$17.50 

[0208169] Tammen, H. H.. GEMS OF COLORADO SCENERY.. Denver, ca 1905., Early edition. Oblong (10 
1/4" x 13") cord-tied pict wraps. (36pp). Fully illustrated with fine b/w photos. Tammen seems to have published 

several editions under this title. This is one of the most attractive ones I've seen. The brightly illustrated front cover 

is a painting of mountains done in gold, pink, red, & black. This copy has a mild bend running vertically through it, 

mostly undetected on the front cover. The back cover was once creased in like fashion, & is now mostly pressed out. 

Vg.  

$50.00 

[5011062] Taylor, Bernie. Biological Time. Newberg, Oregon, U.S.A.: Ea Press, 2004. First Edition. Signed by 

Author. Royal 8vo cloth. 209pp. Illust. Appendices. End Notes. Glossary. Bibliography. Index. Tables. Signed & 
dated in year of publication by the author. Publisher's material laid in. Interesting looking, scholarly book, 

speculating on the future of the natural world & crops, etc., from looking at the long history of the past on such 

things. Info on salmon, plants, animals, etc.. Fine, as new in dj  

$25.00 

[9904151] Taylor, Edith Wharton. Ben K. Green (Intro). MONEY ON THE HOOF SOMETIMES.. Ft. 

Collins, 1974., First Edition. Cloth. 115pp. Illust. Selected Bibliography. Appendix. Old Army Press imprint. A 

brief history of livestock marketing in North Central Texas with emphasis on the Ft. Worth Stock Yards. Fine in pc 

dj.  
$32.50 

[0111153] Taylor, Joseph Henry.. KALEIDOSCOPIC LIVES A Companion Book To Frontier and Indian 

Life.. Washburn, N.D., 1902., Stated 2nd (enlarged) edition. Pictorial green stapled wraps. 206pp. Illustrated with 

rare photos taken by S.J. Morrow (whose original plates were accidentally destroyed soon after he took them), & 

others, such as D.F. Barry. This is an exceedingly rare history of parts of the Dakotas & the Upper Missouri, with 

much on the northern plains Indians & some material on lawlessness & Dakota vigilantes. This copy is tight, 

complete, & the covers have no chips or significant tears. However, many of the pages & plates are stained, some 
have old mildew residue, & the covers are moderately faded. A few page margins have short tears archivally closed. 

A former owner covered, with tape, the spine & adjoining edges of the covers. Grading a book of this rarity as 

"poor" or "good only" seems to be an injustice when it is in eminently usable condition. Graff 4088, Howes T67, 6-

guns 2184, Luther 143.  

$400.00 

[0606153] Taylor, Ralph C.. COLORADO South of the Border. Sage, Denver, 1963, First Edition. Signed by 

Author. Cloth. 561pp. Dj cover painting by Fred Harman. Illustrated with vintage photos. Appendices of Historic 

Monuments, Markers, etc.. Also, "Origin of Names." Index. Lightly written fos/date on front paste down. This 
volume "tells the story of the southeastern portion of Colorado." Fine in pc dj. 6-guns 2186.  

$37.50 

[5007043] Taylor, Ralph S.. DUVALL IMMIGRANT. Privately Published, Duvall, 1977, 1st Thus. Stiff pictorial 

wraps, stapled. Ex-lib with check-out pocket inside front cover, withdrawal stamp on first blank page, a tiny date 

stamp at bottom of acknowledgements page, & blacked out label at top of blank page. Library rebound the book in 

its original covers, but with library tape along the spine. Illustrated with vintage photos. "The story of one family's 

journey to America in the early 1900's." Duvall, Washington, is in the foothills of the Cascades east of Seattle. 

Actually fine ex-lib condition and look decent. Scarce.  
$35.00 

[9104152] Taylor, W. Thomas.. THE PLOT OF BARTOLOME PAGES. With: a further account of the 

modern forgery of the only known copy of the reward poster, etc.. Dallas, 1990., Ltd to 500 copies. Décorated 

wraps. 17pp. Illust. Keepsake #4 of the DeGolyer Library. Publication promo of the library laid in. Not only about 

Pages attempt to free Santa Anna, but an expose on one of the Texas forgeries.  

$25.00 

[FTR289] Teale, Edwin Way. A NATURALIST BUYS AND OLD FARM. Dodd, Mead, NY, 1974, First 

Edition. Cloth. 306pp. Illust. Index. Charming & loving presentation items (hand drawn card & coin) taped to front 



 

endpapers, else fine in pc dj.  

$11.17 

[5010020] Teilhet-Fisk, Jehanne, & Nigh, Robin Franklin (Curators of exhibit).. DIMENSIONS OF NATIVE 

AMERICA: THE CONTACT ZONE.. Tallahassee, 1998., First Edition. 4to pict wraps. 144pp. Illust. "The 

collision and reconciliation of meanings and interpretations found in the arts of and by Native Americans." A very 

scholarly & detailed study by severa l researchers dealing with artistic connections relating to many Indian tribes. 

Fine, as new.  

$7.50 

[FTR136] Tennyson, Alfred.. THE POETICAL WORKS OF ALFRED TENNYSON. Houghton-Mifflin & The 

Riverside Press, Boston, no date (ca 1890)., Household Edition. 1/2 calf with marbled boards & gilt-stamping on 
spine. Engraved illustrations. 823pp. Marbled endpapers & edges. fos. Attractive edition. Near fine.  

$25.00 

[0508133] Terrell, John Upton. LA SALLE: THE LIFE AND TIMES OF AN EXPLORER. Clarke, Irwin & 

Co., Toronto, & Weybright & Talley, NY, 1968, First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth & boards. 282pp. Bibliographical 

Notes. Index. The first Canadian edition, scarce thus. Fine in pc dj.  

$22.50 

[9005038] Texas Folklore Society, Dobie, J. Frank (Edit.). . FOLLOW DE DRINKIN' GOU'D. TFS, Austin, 

1928, First Edition. yes. Variant binding with patterned maroon & black cloth with gilt-stamped title, etc., on cover 

& spine. 201pp. Signed & dated in 1930, by the well-known SW historian Mildred Pickle Mayhall. Contains two 

contributions & an Introduction by Dobie. TFS #7. Some wear to back cover extremities; vg. Scarce. McV B7. 

$95.00 

[0511156NIC] Texas). ITALY, TEXAS 1879 - 1979. N.p., (Italy, Tx), (1979), First Edition. Pictorial wraps. 

Unpag. 88pp. Illust. Lots of advertisements. Issued by the "historical committee of Italy, Texas" in Ellis County. 

Accounts taken from old newspapers, diaries, histories, etc.., as well as present day information. Couple of page 

corners formerly creased. Vg+. Scarce.  

$30.00 

[0606154] Texas). Moseley, Laurie III, Edit.. SOMERVELL COUNTRY CENTENNIAL 1875 - 1975. 

Somervell County Centennial Assoc., (Glen Rose?), 1975, First Edition. 4to pictorial wraps with Centennial seal of 

this north central Texas county, the "Dinosaur" capital of Texas. 92pp. Illustrated with photos & reproduced 
documents, etc. Maps. Vg+. Scarce.  

$50.00 

[0505138] Texas). Waller County. A HISTORY OF WALLER COUNTY, TEXAS. Waller Co. Hist. Survey 

Com., n.p., 1973, 1st edition. Cloth. 719pp. Illust. Lots of material from the Period of the Republic to modern times. 

Towns & Cities: Hempstead, Pattison, Waller, Brookshire, Prairie View. Fine. No dj.  

$60.00 

[0411137] Texas). Watrous, John C.. IMPEACHMENT OF JOHN C. WATROUS, UNITED STATES 

JUDGE FOR THE DISTRICT OF TEXAS. House of Reps., Wash. D.C., 2/2/1857, 1st edition, Original 1/2 

leather & cloth. Gilt-stamped spine. 894pp. 34th Congress, 3rd Session, HR Report 175. The impeachment of 

federal judge Watrous, & the opposition to him by Sam Houston, et. al., is one of the big stories of early day Texas. 

This original volume provides the researcher, historian, & collector with key source material. Very moderate wear to 

the leather. Vg condition. Scarce.  

$200.00 

[0401129] Texas). Way-Bill. Denton, A. B.. WAY-BILL FROM NACOGDOCHES TO MT. PLEASANT. 

N.p., 1860s, Original folded way - bill, unused, (3 1/4" x 7 3/4") opened to full size 12 1/2" x approx. 15 1/2". U.S. 

Mail from Nacogdoches to Mt. Pleasant, Texas. Year not given, but 186_. Columns: Date/ Names of Persons/ No. of 

Seats/ Where From/ Where Going/ Fare/ To Whom Paid. A. B. Denton was the Proprietor. The letter press stamping 

of the print is as deep as any printed piece I've ever seen. First fold with short splits. Somewhat fragile at the first 

fold, yet decent quality paper. Some foxing or staining at first folds, but not extensive. Small stain on top corner of 



 

front pane. Scarce Texas ephemera.  

$95.00 

[0401130] Texas). Way-Bill. Denton, A. B.. WAY-BILL FROM NACOGDOCHES TO MT. PLEASANT. 

N.p., 1860s, Original folded way - bill, used, (3 1/4" x 7 3/4") openes to full size 12 1/2" x approx. 15 1/2". U.S. 

Mail from Nacogdoches to Mt. Pleasant, Texas. Year not given, but 186_. Pencil date says "February the 8th". Three 

pencil entries including the name of Wm. H. (Picard ?) & T. E. Davis. Columns: Date/ Names of Persons/ No. of 

Seats/ Where From/ Where Going/ Fare/ To Whom Paid. A. B. Denton was the Proprietor. The letter press stamping 

of the print is as deep as any printed piece I've ever seen. A couple of folds split 3" - 4", & certainly fragile at the 

first fold, yet decent quality paper. Some foxing or staining at some folds, but not extensive. Scarce Texas ephemera.  

$95.00 

[0401137] Texas). Williams, Villamae. CHAMBERS COUNTY BRANDS VOL. I. Chambers Co. Hist. 

Publication, But Published By Yates Pub. Co., Ozark, Mo., 1983, Limited. 1st edition ltd to 100 copies, this one 

unnumbered. 4to pictorial wraps. 254pp. Index to Names. Preliminary page describes various earmarks with 

drawings & names. A fine modern Texas brand book with brands, date registered, & 2 - 4 line source & history if 

known. Very scarce. Near fine.  

$150.00 

[0107157] Texas. American West Magazine & Texas State Hist. Assoc.. THE REPUBLIC OF TEXAS.. Palo 

Alto, 1968., First Edition. 4to hardbound. 80pp. Tastefully illustrated. A well-written group of nine essays by several 
master historians. Fine, no dj as issued.  

$10.00 

[0003164] Thacher, George A., LL.B.. WHY SOME MEN KILL or Murder Mysteries Revealed.. Privately 

printed at Press of the Pacific Coast Rescue and Protective Society, 1919. , First Edition. Printed wraps. 121pp. 

Illust. Thatcher examines the murderous mind, primarily by examining selected Oregon murders & trials. Upper 

corner quite pressure bumped, thus good only. This title is not included in the main outlaw bibliographies nor in the 

Soliday collection of the Northwest. Smith 10168. Rare.  
$500.00 

[FLIC027.2] The Jerusalem Post). FRONT PAGE ISRAEL Major Events 1932-1978 as reflected in the front 

pages of The Jerusalem Post. The Palestine Post, Ltd., Jerusalem, 1978, . First Edition. Folio cloth. 312pp. Illust. 

Vg in edgeworn, chipped dj.  

$13.50 

[9104153b] Thomas, Alfred Barnaby (Trans & Ed).. TEODORO DE CROIX and the Northern Frontier of 

New Spain, 1776-1783 from the original document in the archives of the Indies, Seville.. OU, Norman, 1941., 

First Edition. Cloth. 273pp. Illust. Fldg map. Extensive Bibliography. Index. Vol. 5 in American Exploration & 

Travel Series. Near fine in pc dj with bottom edge with short tears & creases. Scarce in 1st edition.  

$65.00 

[9911176] Thomas, D.H.. THE SOUTHWESTERN INDIAN DETOURS The story of the Fred Harvey/Santa 

Fe Railway experiment in 'detourism'.. Phoenix, 1978., First Thus. 1st wrappers edition. Colorful pict wraps. 
327pp. Well illustrated. Maps. Erratum slip. Near fine.  

$13.50 

[5002020] Thomas, Tay & Lowell, Jr.. OUR FLIGHT TO ADVENTURE An Aerial Odyssey Over Three 

Continents. Doubleday & Co., Garden City, 1956, First Edition. Décor cloth. 318pp. Illustrated with photos. Fine in 

sl chipped, pc dj.  

$15.00 

[9705156] Thomason, John W., Jr. (Major, U.S. Marine Corps).. GONE TO TEXAS. Scribners, NY, 1937, 1st 

edition. Pict cloth. 274pp. Illust/author. Pencil fos. Well regarded novel of post Civil War Texas. Crayon-type marks 

to portion of bottom edge, with some on bottom edge of front cover. Binding cocked. Good in dj with piece torn off 

near spine on front. Dykes HS p38, Campbell p261.  

$35.00 



 

[9410162] Thompson, Col. William.. REMINISCENCES OF A PIONEER.. Privately Printed, San Francisco, 

1912., First Edition. yes. Cloth. 187pp. Illust. Signature of O.C. Applegate, Jr., descendent of famous Oregon 

overland emigrant. Thompson was editor of the Alturas, California Plaindealer & came overland to California in 

1852. Book is mostly early Indian "outbreaks" in Oregon, with some Oregon vigilante material. Top of spine is 

frayed, thus good only. Quite scarce. Rocq 5435, Graff 4138, Cowan p637, Mattes 13 01.  

$85.00 

[5007020] Thompson, Ernest Thorne, & Hughes, Glenn, Ed.. NEW ENGLAND TWELVE WOODCUTS.. 

Univ. of Wash., Seattle, 1928. 1st edition., Royal 8vo pict & decorated blue wraps. Unpaginated. Dramatic 

woodcuts of New England scenes. Foreword: Bertha E. Jaques. Number Eighteen University of Washington 

Chapbooks. Dime-sized ink stain upper left corner of front cover. Small crease to bottom corner. Vg. Unusual item.  

$19.50 

[0401131] Thompson, Erwin N.. SHALLOW GRAVE AT WAIILATPU: The Sagers West. OHS, Portland, 

1973, First Thus. Revised edition, 1st printing thus. Pictorial wraps. 178pp. Illust. Notes, Bibliography, Index. The 

biography of the Sager family in the Oregon Country with much, of course, on Marcus & Narcissa Whitman. Fine.  

$7.50 

[5008005] Thompson, Kathleen, & Mac Austin, Hilary (Edits.).. THE FACE OF OUR PAST Images of Black 

Women from Colonial Times to the Present.. Indiana, Bloomington, 1999., 5th printing. Quarto cloth & boards. 

258pp. Illustrated. Fine, as new in dj.  
$30.00 

[0508134] Thompson, W. R.. THE PASTURE BOOK. p.p., State College, Miss., 1949, 3rd edition. Cloth. 268pp. 

Neat photo & other illustrations. Index. Practical & technical book on reclamation of farm grazing land. Fine in 

chipped dj with closed splits.  

$7.50 

[5005040] Thomsen, Thomas, and Thalbitzer, William. THE ANGMAGSALIK ESKIMO Notes and 

Corrections. Plus, THE AMMASSALIK ESKIMO A Rejoinder. Bianco Lunos Bogtrykkeri, (Copenhagen), 

1916, 1917, First Thus. Royal 8vo period decorated paper over boards bound in 1/4 leather, gilt-stamped on the 

spine. 54pp & 45pp. There are a few small illustrations. Bound together are two monographs, one 1916) by 

Thomsen which is a criticism of the Thalbitzer edition of a volume in Meddelelser om Gronland on the 

Angmagsalik - Ammassalik Eskimos. This Thomsen volume is: "The Angagsalik Eskimo Notes and Corrections to 

Vol. XXXIX of Meddelelser om Gronland" (above this title is printed, "Reprint of Meddelelser om Gronland LIII 

Nos. IV & V."). The second monograph (1917) is Thalbitzers scathing rebuttal to Thomsen, & criticism of the 

Ethnographical Department at the National Museum of Copenhagen which housed the collection pertinent to the 

subject. This rebuttal by Thalbitzer is titled, "The Ammassalik Eskimo A Rejoinder". The background of both 
manuscripts is the 1884 Holm expedition, & subsequent expeditions, to Greenland, and the finding of a group of 

Eskimos not previously known, even though the Danish presence in Greenland had associated with other groups for 

200 years. Thalbitzer, himself, wintered in Ammassalik in 1905 - 06. To summarize, this is a polemical item, the 

first part a detailed & technical criticism by Thomsen of Thalbitzer's work, and the second part a fierce rebuttal by 

Thalbitzer. Near fine condition. Decorative paper was intentionally trimmed at the extreme corners of the covers. 

One corner slightly bumped. There are a couple of ink numbers at the top of the front pasted down. There is a small 

museum deaccession stamp (Aarhus Naturhistorisk Museum) at the bottom of the second title page, but absolutely 

no library call numbers, pockets, labels, etc. on the book. There is an elegant, dime-sized booksellers label on a rear 

blank leaf. These two volumes are written in English. I cannot find out if there was a Danish edition, and if this is a 

translation. Rare.  

$500.00 

[5008003] Thorndike, Thuck. THE ART AND USE OF THE POSTER. The House of Little Books, NY, 1945, 

First Edition. Quarto black, red and off-white decorated wraps. 48pp. Illustrated, of course, with how-to drawings, 

techniques, and examples of finished products of commercial & political advertising, Varga Girls, war posters, 

movies posters -- all in black and white. This little gem of a book is a sleeper. Light soiling, else fine condition.  

$17.50 

[9111147] Thornton, J. Quinn. (Joseph A. Sullivan, Foreword).. THE CALIFORNIA TRAGEDY.. Oakland, 



 

1945., 1st thus, ltd to 1,500 copies. Royal 8vo pict hdbound. 161pp. "Number four of the California Centennial 

Editions. Thornton's presentation of what is now known as The Donner Tragedy." The nice Biobooks Edition. Fine 

in mod soiled, dj. cf Howes T224, Graff 4143, Zamorano 74, W-C 174.  

$35.00 

[0606158] Thoroughbreds). REGISTRATION MANUAL FOR THOROUGHBRED BREEDERS AND 

OWNERS. California Thoroughbred Breeders Assoc., L.A., 1953, First Edition. Pictorial stapled wraps. 48pp. 

Illustrated with drawings & a couple of photos. Drawings: "Marks of the Horse", "Parts of the Horse", etc.. Vg. 

Uncommon.  

$20.00 

[0603160] Thorp, Raymond P., and Bunker, Robert. INDIAN KILLER The Saga of LIver-Eating Johnson. 

Fireside by W. Foulsham, London, (1958), First Thus. English edition. Cloth. 190pp. Frontispiece: full length 

portrait of "Liver-Eating Johnson at Red Lodge, Montana, one year before his death." Illust. Endpaper maps. Good+ 

in moderately worn dj. Scarce & desirable even in this U.K. edition.  

$125.00 

[0103148] Thorp, Raymond. W.. SPIRIT GUN OF THE WEST -- The story of Doc W.F. Carver Plainsman, 

trapper, buffalo hunter, Medicine Chief of the Santee Sioux, World's champion marksman, and Originator of 

the American Wild West Show.. Glendale, 1957., First Edition. Cloth. 266pp. Illust. Some leaves uncut; thus an 

unread copy. Fine, as new. Lacking the dj. 6-guns 2207.  
$47.50 

[0603161] Thrapp, Dan L.. Victorio and the Mimbres Apaches. OU, Norman, 1974, . First Edition. Cloth. 

393pp. Illust. Bibliography. Notes. Index. Maps. The last few pages have waterstain along the fore edge, & several 

adjacent pages are a little wavy at the corner. The pc dj is lightly soiled, & is stained on the verso, the stain just 

showing on the recto. Good reading copy, & scarce.  

$37.50 

[0511157NIC] Thurber, Texas). I REMEMBER THURBER... DO YOU?. Thurber Hist. Assoc., Gordon, ca 

1966, First Edition. 4to pictorial wraps. (14pp.). Illustrated with modern & vintage photos. Fine.  

$12.50 

[5015011] Thurston, Harry. A PLACE BETWEEN THE TIDES A Naturalist's Reflections on the Salt Marsh. 

Greystone, Vancouver, 2004, Advance Reader Copy. Pict trade wraps. 234pp. Sources. A memoir of the author's 
return to the Old Marsh "on the banks of the Tidnish River in Nova Scotia." " A naturalist's observations", an "acute 

analysis and a poet's lyricism." Fine used condition.  

$20.00 

[9110146] Tilden, Freeman.. FOLLOWING THE FRONTIER with F. Jay Haynes Pioneer Photographer of 

the Old West.. NY, 1964., First Edition. Royal 8vo cloth. 406pp. Illustrated with the photos of Haynes. Index. Gift 

inscription on ffep. Great photos & lots of text. Near fine in dj with edgewear.  

$35.00 

[OK 0401132] Tilghman, Zoe. MARSHAL OF THE LAST FRONTIER Life and Services of William 

Matthew (Bill) Tilghman for 50 Years One of the Greatest Officers of the West. Arthur H. Clark, Glendale, 

1949, First Edition. Signed by Author. Red burgundy cloth. 406pp. Illust. Maps. Index. Formerly affixed to the front 

blank preliminary page & now laid in is a 3 1/8" x 5" linen paper presentation slip inscribed, signed, & dated (Oct. 

15, 1959) by Mrs. Tilghman to famous Western artist Lea F. McCarty, "whose brush has created a worthy memorial 

of Bill Tilghman -- this story of his life." McCarty did not sign the book. (The slip has come off with moderate 

residue remaining on the page where it was). This copy apparently one of the 515 copies with top edge trim only, the 

other sides untrimmed. One of the classic lawman biographies, recounting life & Indian fighting on the Kansas & 
Oklahoma plains & the demise of the Oklahoma outlaws. Small chip on rear e.p. & a bit of paper stuck to facing 

cover edge next to the chip. Double gilt decorative lines at top/bottom of spine mostly flaked off. Vg copy & scarce. 

Adams 150 #137, Herd 2308, 6-guns 2211.  

$300.00 



 

[9014067] Tinkle, Lon. AN AMERICAN ORIGINAL: The Life of J. Frank Dobie. Little, Brown, Boston, 1978, 

. First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth with blindstamped roadrunner (paisano) on front cover. 264pp. Bibliographical 

Note. Index. The definitive biography of the great Texas writer & collector of folk tales. Fine in dj.  

$20.00 

[MOR 3 - 032] Tjernagel, Neelak Serawlook. HENRY VIII AND THE LUTHERANS A Study in Anglo-

Lutheran Relations from 1521 to 1547. CPH, St. Louis, 1965, 1st edition. Cloth. 326pp. Illustrated with three 

plates. Appendices (The Wittenberg Articles of 1536, The Thirteen Articles of 1538). Bibliography. Index. An 

important & scholarly study. Owner's privately library label affixed to lower spine; small private library sticker on 

front paste down; owner's embossment & name stamp on title page. Name stamp on top/bottom edges. Red pencil 

price & ink stamp lower ffep. Some fading to front cover fore edge. No dj. Excellent reading & reference copy. A 

scarce title now.  

$32.50 

[9506168] Toepperwein, Herman.. SHOWDOWN Western Gunfighters in Moments of Truth.. Austin, 1974., 

1st edition. Oblong pict cloth. 101pp. fos. Illustrated with drawings by fine artist Charles Shaw. One page vignettes 

by the author. Fine in slightly worn dj (minor tears closed).  

$27.50 

[5007032] Tombstone Epitaph.. TOMBSTONE TALES The Town Too Tough To Die.. Tombstone Epitaph, 

Tombstone, n.d., No printing stated. Gray pict wraps. 11pp + 21 black & white vintage photos. Fine.  
$15.00 

[0505139] Tombstone, Arizona. PHOTOGRAPHS. N.p., N.d., A great group of five 7 1/2" x 9 1/2" unframed 

black & white glossy photos from Tombstone, Arizona, circa 1950. Digital images sent upon request. These photos 

were in a larger group of photos taken by an Army Air Force photographer. They show a true professional eye. An 

elderly, weather beaten gentleman in two of the images is unidentified, but he certainly captures the mythological 

essence of Arizona and the desert about mid 20th Century or earlier. One photo of him is a great looking waist-up 

portrait, & the other has him sitting on the window sill of an old building. The other photos include a "Welcome to 
Tombstone" sign with details about Boot Hill. There are two photos from Boot Hill: the grave of Mrs. Ah Lum 

(China Mary), & the graves & headboard of Tom McLowrey, Frank McLowrey, & Billie Clanton ("Murdered on the 

streets of Tombstone"). Note the variant spellings of the McLaurys & Billy Clanton! There is a Dec. 16 date for the 

death of "China Mary" on her headboard, instead of Dec. 6. On the McLaury photo, in the background are a couple 

of people on the horizon, one of them looking at what is apparently the Scheffelin monument. The condition of these 

photos is almost fine, with a small bump on one corner of a couple of them & one or two small thumb edge creases. 

These are perhaps unique original photos & will show beautifully when appropriately matted & framed.  

$175.00 

[0502145] Tombstone, Arizona). Postcards. N.p., (Tombstone), ca 1920-40, An interesting selection of seven b/w 

litho produced postcards from photos. They were printed while U.S. 80, "the Broadway of America", still ran 

through Tombstone on Allen Street past the Bird Cage Theatre. Portraits: Miss Nellie Cashman, John Holliday, Ed 

Schieffelin, Miss Lotta Crabtree, William (Billy) Breakenridge (shown with a star on his vest & riding a white 

horse). Two other cards: Schieffelin Monument, Grave of M. R. Peel. Each card has 7-8 lines of text printed under 

the photo. Very good, unused condition.  

$27.50 

[9902194] Tomkins, Walker A.. SANTA BARBARA'S ROYAL RANCHO the fabulous history of Los Dos 

Pueblos.. "Published By Authority". St. A. D. Balcombe, State Printer. Omaha, 1867, 1st edition. Pict cloth. 282pp. 

Illust. Christmas inscription from the author to his "good friend", Harry Arthur. "the history of a Spanish land grant 

from the days of its two pre-historic Indian villages, … to the present day." Front cover corners slightly bumped, 

else fine in chipped dj. Scarce. 6-guns 2223, Rocq 13563.  

$65.00 

[9908196] Tompkins, E.P., M.D., & J. Lee Davis.. THE NATURAL BRIDGE AND ITS HISTORICAL 

SURROUNDINGS.. Natural Bridge, Va., 1939., First Edition. 1st edition. Hardbound. 147pp. Illust. Thirty-two 
short chapters: Early Records, The First Tavern, Personages, A Homicide Perfectly Staged, Settlement of 

Rockbridge Co., etc. Near fine in dj.  



 

$14.50 

[0508136] Torbett, Dr. J. W., Sr. (The One Horse Doctor Without the Buggy"). "THE DOCTOR'S SCRAP 

BOOK". p.p., Marlin (Tx), 1947, First Edition. 1st edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 276pp. Illust/photos. Association 

copy inscribed by Dr. Howard O. Smith, former Pres. of Texas Medical Assoc., to Janice K_____, "Friend, and 

Scholar and Lady", dated in 1958. Torbett founded the Torbett Clinic & Hospital, Marlin, Texas. Smith practiced 

there. Laid in are four letters (in three custom printed envelopes) personally & warmly written, from Dr. Smith to 

Miss K______ in the 1930s on his clinic stationary. They are addressed to her at the State Dept. of ____ . Also laid 

in is a printed invitation honoring Smith for 50 years of practice. There is a small stack of news clippings regarding 

Smith, & three additional ones are taped to the endpapers of the book. On two sides of the frontispiece portrait of 

Torbett is an ink note by the owner to the effect, "Dr. J. W. cured my Mother of _____." Fore edges of the book 

have a small stain. Last couple of leaves have tiny flecks stuck to the margins from something previously adhered to 

them; also on a couple of other isolated margins. Dj has one small chip top of backstrip, but has wear to extremities. 

Bookplate of original owner on rectos of frontispiece & first photograph. Couple of text marginalia notes. A couple 

of pages acid "burned" from laid in clippings. An intriguing copy of a rather scarce & interesting memoir. $75.00 

[5005041] Tower, Z. B., Corps of Engineers, Brevet Major-General, U.S.A.. REPORT upon the PRACTICE 

IN EUROPE with the HEAVY ARMSTRONG, WOOLWICH, AND KRUPP RIFLED GUNS, submitted by 

THE BOARD OF ENGINEERS FOR FORTIFICATIONS. Goverment Printing Office, Wash. D.C., 1883, First 

Edition. 4to printed wraps. 48pp. Tables. Large folding graphs. Large folding diagrams & illustrations. Browning to 

back cover, but near fine & virtually no degrading to the quality paper used. Tower was the President of the Board 

of Engineers for Fortifications.  

$175.00 

[0502146] Townsend, E. D.. Malcom Edwards, Edit.. THE CALIFORNIA DIARY OF GENERAL E. D. 

TOWNSEND. Ward Ritchie, L.A., 1970, 1st edition. Attractively gilt-stamped cloth. 184pp. Illustrated with period 

lithos. Index. Later the Union Army's Adjutant General, Townsend spent several years on the West Coast between 

the Oregon Country & California. He was also an active figure in the Episcopal Church, helping to found Trinity 

Church in San Francisco. Fine copy in original plain slipcase which has some spots & slight rubbing on one side.  

$22.50 

[0603163] Toye, William. THE ST. LAWRENCE. Henry Z. Walck, NY, 1959, First Edition. Decorated cloth. 

296pp. Illustrated with excellently rendered drawings. Bibliography. Index. Maps. Ink fos of famed Seattle 

philanthropist, broadcasting pioneer (Classic KING - FM), & realtor, Dorothy Bullitt, & with light pencil 

underlining & a few marginal notes in her hand throughout. Very light fading to cover edges. Vg in moderately 

worn, lightly soiled dj.  

$22.50 

[5013006] Tracy, P. J.. MONKEEWRENCH. Putnam's, NY, 2003, Uncorrected Proof. Pict trade wraps. 373pp. 

Murder techno-thriller set in Wisconsin. "P. J. Tracy is the pseudonym of a mother-daughter writing team who live 

in Minneapolis and Los Angeles. This is th eir first thriller." This is a promising title! Fine, as new.  

$20.00 

[9506172] Traylor, Samuel W., Sr.. OUT OF THE SOUTHWEST A Texas Boy.. (Allentown), 1936., 1st 

edition. Décorated cloth. 255pp. Illust. Presentation signed by the author. Memoirs of Traylor's business dealings in 

several Western states & in Mexico, & some of his boyhood days in Texas. Colorfully written. "Discarded" stamped 

on ffep, but no other library marks. Spotting to covers. Reading copy.  
$10.00 

[0502147] Trego, Frank H.. BOULEVARDED OLD TRAILS in the Great Southwest. Greenburg, NY, 1929, 

1st edition. Red cloth. 262pp. Illust/photos. Map. Itinerary with altitude & milage. Bookplate & short gift inscription 

on front paste down. Appears to be a well-written & historically informative item, a cut or two above most travel 

books from the period. Vg, no dj.  

$39.50 

[OK 9908197] Trenholm, Virginia Cole.. THE ARAPAHOES, OUR PEOPLE.. Norman, 1970., First Edition. 

Cloth. 372pp. Illust. Extensive bibliography. Index. Map. Dramatic custom woodcut bookplate of dancing Indian on 



 

front paste down. Near fine in pc dj (light stains near spine bottom of latter).  

$39.50 

[0111161] Trinka, Zena Irma.. OUT WHERE THE WEST BEGINS Being the Early and Romantic History of 

North Dakota.. St. Paul, 1920., First Edition. Gilt-stamped pictorial cloth. 432pp. "Illustrated from photographs by 

D.F Barry, the Noted Indian Photographer." Decorated endpapers. In back is a folding 9"x 12" map of the Dakotas, 

Wyoming, & most of Nebraska & Montana, with a long tear repaired with archival filmoplast tape. This book 

contains material on a lot of subjects & people: Fur Trade, George Catlin, Sioux Massacre of 1862, Yellowstone & 

Black Hills Expeditions, Battle of Little Big Horn, Capture of Rain-in-the-Face, Railroads, Teddy Roosevelt, 

Vigilantes, & more. Hinges professionally repaired. Gilt on the spine is fairly dull. A nearly very good copy of a 

very scarce item. Herd 2335, 6-guns 2242.  

$125.00 

[0408138] Triplett, Frank. THE LIFE, TIMES AND TREACHEROUS DEATH OF JESSE JAMES. J. H. 

Chambers & Co., Chicago, Ill., St. Louis, MO., Atlanta, Ga., 1882, First Edition. 8vo - over 7 " - 9 " tall. Hard 

Cover. 1st edition, 2nd issue, so identified with frontispiece portrait of Jesse. Gilt-stamped & blind stamped pictorial 

cloth. 416pp. Illustrated with engravings. A second edition with an added chapter on Frank James' surrender was 

supposedly issued in November of 1882 and was 425pp. The title continues: "The only correct and authorized 

edition. Giving full particulars of each and every dark and desperate deed in the career of this most noted outlaw of 

any time or nation. The facts and incidents contained in this Volume, were dictated to Frank Triplett, by Mrs. Jesse 

James, wife of the bandit. and Mrs. Zerelda Samuel, his mother. Consequently every secret act -- every hitherto 

unknown incident -- every crime and every motive is herein truthfully disclosed. Truth Is More Interesting Than 

Fiction." (most of the above title was printed in various upper case sizes.). The story of the publication of this book -
- the retraction or denial of permission by Mrs. James, the historical context of the supposed role of Gov. Chittenden 

in James' assassination -- is well documented in Adams and, much more extensively, in the Snell edition (Swallow, 

1970). All three 1882 issue/editions were suppressed. Snell says that only nine copies are known to exist -- 

presumably that refers to the first edition or first issue -- but that is my interpretation of Snell. Certainly the 

edition/issue presented here, and the November edition with the added material, are also superlatively rare. Adams 

says, "The few copies of the original edition in existence are usually in poor condition." Condition: Rebacked with 

upper 50% of original backstrip laid over. This backstrip is quite worn, but most of the gilt imprinting is readable. 

Original covers are present with strong gilt title: "Life and Times of Jesse & Frank James" "Revenge". Rear cover 

with wear. Front cover with moderate wear. Cover corners exposed & portions of board edges exposed. New 

endpapers match as closely as possible the originals. Title page fore edge chipped (1/4" at one place, but usually just 

1/8" or less), but without coming remotely close to the printing. The leaf with pages xv, xvi (last page of Contents, 

recto, & "Authority To Publish", verso) is in facsimile, tipped in. It is from another rare copy following an extensive 
search. With the rebacking, etc., the book is in generally very good condition with only an occasional short tear or 

edge stain to the pages. The binding is skewed/slanted with the front cover forward of the rear cover 5/16". This 

could not be corrected in the rebind. It is by no means an eyesore, but must be noted. A solid copy, no longer fragile. 

This book commands cornerstone status in a collection of books on American outlaws. 6-guns 2245, 150 #138, 

Howes T355A Graff 4196.  

$2,250.00 

[9404188] Triplett, Frank. (Joseph Snell, Ed.).. THE LIFE, TIMES AND TREACHEROUS DEATH OF 

JESSE JAMES.. Swallow, Chicago, 1970, First Thus. Reprint, 1st printing thus. Pictorial cloth. 344pp. Illust. A 
barely visible line of water stain along extreme edge of last half of book. Dj is slightly edgeworn. 6-guns 2245, 150 

#138, Howes T355A.  

$20.00 

[0007175] Trobriand, Philippe Regis Denis de Keredern comte de.. ARMY LIFE IN DAKOTA Selections 

from the Journal of.. Chicago, 1941., First Thus. 1st edition in English, translated from the French by George Will. 

Lakeside Press Classic. Gilt-stamped 12mo cloth. 387pp. Milo Quaife, Ed. & Intro. Additional Introduction by Will. 

Illust. Light wear. Vg. Howes T356, Graff 4198.  
$32.50 

[5001096] Trueblood, Kathryn. THE BABY LOTTERY . Permanent Press, Sag Harbor, 2007, Signed by Author. 

Bound Galley. Trade wraps. 249pp. Signed & dated by Trueblood. Fiction by the author of The Sperm Donor's 

Daughter. Fine, like new. Praise by the Seattle P-I, New York Magazine, Kirkus Reviews, et. al.  



 

$10.50 

[FTR200] Tuchman, Barbara W.. THE FIRST SALUTE A View of the American Revolution.. NY, 1988., 
Trade wrappers printing. Pict trade wraps. 347pp. Illust. Index. Notes. Bibliography. Fine.  

$5.00 

[0511161NIC] Tucker, David M.. ARKANSAS: A PEOPLE AND THEIR REPUTATION. Memphis: 

Memphis State Univ Pr, 1985. First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 128pp. Illust. Notes. Bibliography. Index. Map. A 

survey of the history of Arkansas from pre-Civil War to the modern era. Fine in chipped dj.  

$20.00 

[5003019a] Turk, Jon. COLD OCEANS Adventures in Kayak, Rowboat, and Dogsled. Scranton, Pennsylvania, 

U.S.A.: HarperCollins, NY, 1998, 1998. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 276pp. 

Inscribed by Turk. The author's adventures in some of the coldest waters in the world. Fine in dj.  

$14.50 

[9911179] Turner, C. Frank.. ACROSS THE MEDICINE LINE The Epic Confrontation Between Sitting Bull 

and the North-West Mounted Police.. Toronto, 1973., First Edition. 1st edition. 270pp. Illust. Endpaper maps. 
Lower cover corners sl bumped, else fine in dj.  

$25.00 

[9802166] Turner, Katharine C.. RED MEN CALLING ON THE GREAT WHITE FATHER.. Norman, 

1951., First Edition. Cloth. 235pp. Illust. Bibliography. Index. A series of accounts of the contacts made with 

various U.S. Presidents by figures such as Pushmataha, Oshkosh, Sarah Winnemucca, & Geronimo. Owner's ink 

stamps (2) on front endpapers. Near vg. Lacking dj. Paher 2004, Campbell p182.  

$15.00 

[FTR033] Twain, Mark.. EXTRACT FROM CAPTAIN STORMFIELD'S VISIT TO HEAVEN.. NY & 

London, Harper & Brothers, 1919., First Edition. Pict cloth. 120pp. Frontispiece illustration. The text block is 1/2" 

thick. Fos dated 1910. The rear free endpaper has a 5/8" chip on the upper front corner; the printing on the spine is 

mostly flaked off. Good, sound copy with strongly printed front cover.  

$22.50 

[FTR253] Twain, Mark. Clemens, Samuel. ADVENTURES OF HUCKLEBERRY FINN. Random House, NY, 

1996, 1st printing thus of "The Only Comprehensive Edition." Pictorial hardbound. 418pp. Introduction by Justin 

Kaplan. Textual Foreword & Addendum by Victor Doyno. Slight bump to upper right cover corner, else fine, as 

new in dj.  

$15.00 

[0011155] Tweney, George.. THE WASHINGTON 89.. (Morongo Valley), 1989., Limited. 1st edition ltd to 890 

copies. Cloth. 98pp. Illust. Appendices: "Bibliographies Cited", "Titles Mentioned in the Text". Fldg map. An 
important bibliography of the most important books on the Pacific Northwest as related to Washington, compiled 

carefully by Mr. Tweney & published during the Washington Centennial for the Book Club of Washington. 

Indispensable. Fine, no dj as issued.  

$50.00 

[FLIC013.1] U. S. Department of Agriculture. SAVORY HERBS Culture and Use. USDA, Wash. D.C., 1977, 

Reprint. Pictorial wraps. 33pp. Illust. Soiled. Decent reference copy. A Farmers' Bulletin.  

$4.50 

[SHEL085] U. S. Geological Survey (USGS). REPORT OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR; 

BEING PART OF THE MESSAGE AND DOCUMENTS COMMUNICATED TO THE TWO HOUSES OF 

CONGRESS, etc. in Five Volumes. Volume IV - In Three Parts. Part 3 (1895-96 on spine). Mineral Resources 

of the United States, 1895, Metalli. Government Printing Office, Wash. D. C., 1896, First Edition. Quarto cloth. 

542pp. Loaded with tables & charts. Information on iron ores, iron & steel industries, gold & silver, copper, lead, 

zinc, quicksilver, manganese, tin, aluminum, nickel & cobalt, chromic iron, antimony, coal. Folding map of Lake 

Superior region & its iron ore districts. Some spotting to covers. Very little wear. Tight copy. NOT ex-lib. Very 



 

good+.  

$29.95 

[SHEL090] U. S. Geological Survey (USGS), Charles D. Walcott, Director. (Two Volumes). The Seventeenth 

Annual Report of the United States Geological Survey 1895 - 96. USGS, Wash. D. C., 1896, First Edition. 

Quarto cloth. . In Three Parts, these two volumes comprise Part III. Quarto cloth with gilt stamping. 1,058 pages 

total. Charts, Tables, etc.. Part III is "Mineral Resources of the United States, 1895 Metallic Products and Coal" (the 

second volume has the same subtitle, "Except Coal". The second volume has four leaves with the bottom edges torn 

up about 3", but these have been archivally repaired. Nevertheless, they are creased & somewhat unsightly on the 

bottom margins. The lower spine of the first volume is rubbed, and a 3/4" x 1" strip of the cloth on the back cover 

was torn & is reglued. There is a wealth of information in these two volumes.  

$55.00 

[SHEL084] U. S. Geological Survey. (USGS). (Clarence King). Walcott, Charles D. (Director). United States 

Department of the Interior. ANNUAL REPORTS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR FOR THE 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1902. Twenty-Third Annual Report of the (USGS). . Government Printing 

Office, Wash. D.C., 1902. , First Edition. 217pp. Light wear to covers. Gentle ex-lib. No pocket. Call number lower 

spine. Small stamps, labels. Vg, tight condition. 25 maps showing progress of topographical surveys & geologic 

reconnaissance. Near the end of the volume is an page Necrology of the famous first Director of the USGS, Clarence 

King. There is also a fine full page plate with engraving of King in this section,  

$35.00 

[0411138] U.S. Army. MANUAL FOR NONCOMMISSIONED OFFICERS AND PRIVATES OF 

INFANTRY OF THE ARMY OF THE UNITED STATES - 1917. Gov't Printing Office, Washington, D.C., 

1917, 1st edition thus. 12mo square cloth. 350pp. Illust. Fldg map. Pencil fos. Hinges reinforced. Good.  

$10.00 

[9506175] U.S. Geographic Board.. SIXTH REPORT OF. 1890 TO 1932.. Wash DC, 1933., First Thus. 1st 

edition. Wraps. 834pp. First 75pp describe definitions & policies; balance of text is a huge list of geographic 
names/locations around the world. By far the majority are given to North American places. Small clip to bottom of 

front wrapper, else near vg. Scarce  

$30.00 

[0011156] U.S. Geological Survey.. ANNUAL REPORTS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. 

JUNE 30, 1900. Twenty-First Annual Report, Part III.. Washington, 1901., First Edition. 1st edition. Quarto 

cloth. 644 pages plus interleaved plates & many color folding maps. LARGE COLOR FOLDING MAP (approx 67" 

x 18") of part of the Mesabi District, Minnesota. Contents: Newark system of the Pomperang Valley, Conn.; 

laccoliths of the Black Hills; iron-ore deposits of the Lake Superior region; Arkansas bauxite deposits; Tennessee 
white phosphate; Philippine Islands. Lower front edge o f back cover worn, else very good condition. Ex-lib, but 

with only one interior marking & no pocket or check-out slip. A wealth of information & a scholarly resource in the 

field of geology. Scarce.  

$60.00 

[MOR 4 - 056] Ukrainian Cookbook). Kondra, Olga, et. al.. U. C. W. L. COOK BOOK Ukrainian Traditional 

and Favorite Recipes. Ukrainian Catholic Women's League, Yorkton, Sas., 1970, 2nd edition. Pictorial & 

decorated stapled wraps. 112pp. Printed ads. Includes Ukrainian and National Dishes, Wild Game, and traditional 

foods from breads to desserts & relishes to wines. Small private library label on lower spine.Vg+ condition. Scarce.  
$22.50 

[5014015b] Ullman, Jeffrey D. Widom, Jennifer. A FIRST COURSE IN DATABASE SYSTEMS . Prentice 

Hall, 1997, 2nd printing. Hardbound. 470pp. 4-5pp slightly creased at corner, else fine.  

$20.00 

[9808179] Underhill, Ruth M.. RED MAN'S AMERICA A History of Indians in the United States.. Chicago, 

1953., 1st edition. 400pp. Royal 8vo décor cloth. Illust. Extensively reprinted in paperback, this original edition is 

very scarce. Fine in chipped dj. Campbell p182.  

$50.00 



 

[FLIC011.1] Undset, Sigrid (all three volumes). Kristin Labransdatter: The Bridal Wreath, The Mistress of 

Husaby, The Cross. Knopf, NY, 1946, First Thus. Three volumes translated from Norwegian by Charles Archer & 

J. S. Scott. Slight darkening to bottom of spines; near fine in slip case. Latter has a short split 2" along one edge & is 

worn through at two corners. Label on slip case with slight loss at one corner.  

$12.50 

[0606160] Union Pacific). ROCKY MOUNTAIN NATIONAL PARK - ESTES PARK - COLORADO. UPRR, 

n.p., ca 1923, First Thus. 8vo color pictorial wraps with small Union Pacific emblems on the lower corners. 31pp. 

Illust. Large, detailed, attractive folding map, 24 1/2" x 31 1/2", the "Union Pacific System Map of Rocky Mountain 

National (Estes) Park Denver Mountain Parks", with large UP emblem on lower corner. Covers moderately soiled & 

with some small blotches on the lower margin. Near vg. Scarce & desirable.  

$75.00 

[0411140] United States Geological Survey. The USGS Its Origin, Development, Organization, and 

Operations. Gov't Printing Office & Dept. of the Interior, Wash DC, 1904, 1st edition. Gray printed wraps. 205pp. 

Maps. Index. Bulletin 227. Small pencil hole last few pps. Spine paper chipped at top. Ink number top left front 

cover. Front cover partially split from spine; archivally repaired. Good. Scarce.  

$35.00 

[0411139] United States Geological Survey. BULLETIN OF THE UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL 

SURVEY Oil and Gas Fields of the Western Interior and Northern Texas Coal Measures, etc.. U.S Printing 
Office & Dept. of the Interior, Wash DC, 1901, 1st edition. Gray printed wraps. 64pp. Index. Maps. Photo of 

Heywood Gusher. Subtitle continues, "and of the Upper Cretaceous and Tertiary of the Western Gulf Coast." Series 

A, Economic Geology, 13. Ink & pencil notes at top of front cover. Blank side of folded maps have library stamp, as 

does middle of front cover. Some chips to spine. Front cover partially split from spine, reinforced archivally. Good+. 

Very scarce.  

$50.00 

[5009046] Universal Photo Almanac. Sidel, H. P. (Ed.). 1940 PHOTO ALMANAC. Falk, NYC, 1940, First 
Thus. Pictorial wraps. 283pp. Illust. Ads, etc. Several technical articles. Photographers include: Margaret Bourke-

White, Anton Bruehl, Adolf Fassbender, Toni Frissell, & many others. One page has a photo cut out. Small abrasion 

top front cover from price sticker removal. Else vg.  

$7.50 

[5011017] Upham, Charles Wentworth.. LIFE EXPLORATIONS AND SERVICES OF JOHN CHARLES 

FREMONT. Boston, Ticknor & Fields, 1856., 1st edition. 12mo library cloth. 356pp. Illust. Ex-lib with top corner 

of ffep torn off. Tight reading copy.  

$12.50 

[0505143] Upton, Joe. THE COASTAL COMPANION: A Guide to the Inside Passage, including Puget 

Sound, B.C. and Alaska. Seattle, Washington, U.S.A.: Harbour, Madeira Park (B.C.), 2004, 2004. Signed by 

Author. 2nd edition. Trade pictorial wraps. 218pp. Illust. Maps. Index. Bibliography. Signed & dated by Upton. This 

looks like one of the best reference books for travel on the Northwest Coast. Fine.  

$20.00 

[0606161] Upton, Joe. RUNAWAYS ON THE INSIDE PASSAGE. Seattle: Alaska Northwest Books, Seattle, 

2005, . First Edition. Signed by Author. Trade pictorial wraps. 302pp. Signed & dated by Upton. Supposedly for 

younger readers, this superbly written book is for older folks too who love adventure. The author is a "longtime 

mariner" along the straits & passages of the Pacific Northwest Coast. Fine, as new.  

$12.50 

[0411141] Utah. UTAH Its People, Resources Attractions and Institutions. Bureau of Information, SLC, ca 
1915, Early printing. 12mo pict wraps. 96pp. Illust. Railroad ads. Moderate soiling, wear to covers. Good+. Flake-

Draper 9093e.  

$20.00 

[9612165] Utley, Robert M.. FRONTIER REGULARS The United States Army and the Indian, 1866-1890.. 



 

NY, 1973., 1st printing. Cloth. 462pp. Maps. Owner's embossment on ffep & h-t. One of the most desirable surveys 

of the Indian Wars. Fine in dj (fr flap vertically creased).  

$50.00 

[9802168] Vail, R.W.G.. THE VOICE OF THE OLD FRONTIER. . Octagon, NY, 1970, First Thus. Octagon, 

NY, 1970. Reprint. Decorated cloth. 492pp. A key bibliography on pioneers, Indian captivities, etc., of the old 

Eastern frontier. Substantial essays by Vail, who was President of the Bibliographical Society of America, form the 

bulk of the first 80pps. Fine, no dj.  

$35.00 

[9410164] Van Buren, Pres. Martin.. MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES 

Transmitting A copy of a convention for the adjustment of claims of citizens of the United States of America 

upon the Mexican Government.. Wash., D.C., 1840., First Edition. Disbound. 8pp. HR Exec Doc 190. Articles of 

the convention are printed in parallel columns in Spanish & English. Vg. $50.00 

[5002022] Van Cleve, F. H.. FRIDAY HARBOR THEN AND NOW. Binfords & Mort, Portland, 1957: Privately 

Printed, N.p. (Friday Harbor), First Edition. 4to pict wraps. 89pp. Illustrated with drawings. Ex-library with the 

usual stamps, etc.. Essentially a book of sketches of old buildings on Puget Sound's San Juan Island, accompanied 

by written descriptive material. List of Commendations in the back of people involved in restoration of historic 

places on the island. A scarce little item. Good.  

$15.00 

[8810155] Van Cleve, Spike.. 40 YEARS' GATHERINS'.. Lowell, KC, 1977., 1st edition. Cloth. 301pp. Illust. 

Laid in is a promo letter from Lowell Press & an attractive large folder promo. The Montana ranchman's first book, 

autobiographical.  

$50.00 

[0203161] Van Gorden, Scott.. ROUGH LIFE ON THE FRONTIER.. Jackson Pub. Co., Chicago, 1903., 1st 

edition? Maroon cloth decoratively blindstamped in black. 530pp. Nice illustrations. Ink stamp of Canadian Pacific 

Railway (C.P.R.), Calgary, on ffep. Early Western fiction. Vg. Rader 3522.  

$14.50 

[FTR254] Van Loon, Hendrik Willem. THE MESSAGE OF THE BELLS Or, What Happened to Us On 

Christmas Eve. Garden City, 1942, First Edition. 12mo narrow pictorial hardbound. 16pp. Illustrated by Van Loon. 

Moderately soiled. Vg.  
$7.50 

[0508138] Van Nostrand, Jeanne, and Coulter, Edith. CALIFORNIA PICTORIAL A History in 

Contemporary Pictures, 1786 - 1859. U of California, Berkeley, 1948, 1st Thus. 1st edition. 4to, nearly folio cloth. 

159pp. Very nicely illustrated with art plates descriptive of historic California, some in color, but most in b/w. 

Signed by both Van Nostrand & Coulter. Title page also says, "With Descriptive Notes on Pictures and Artists." 

Fine in vg pc dj, & with clip also on bottom of back flap. Some soiling to the dj, & an edge smudge of ink to a short 

(1 1/2") area next to the fore edge of the back panel. Uncommon title in real good condition.  

$65.00 

[5010031] Van Zyle, Jon, and Jones, Tim. DOG HEROES True Stories about Extraordinary Animals Around 

the World. Epicenter, Kenmore, 1995, First Edition. 1st printing. Silver-stamped oblong hardbound. 96pp. 

Wonderfully illustrated by Van Zyle. Stories are by Jones. "Dog Almanac", "Suggested Reading", "About the 

Author & Artist". A beautifully designed & artistically rendered book on these dogs: Barry, Greyfriars Bobby, 

Owney, Nick Carter, Rags, Tang, Buddy, Bobbie, Togo & Balto, Hachi-ko, Buster, Chips, Beauty, Lassie, Laika, 

Andy, Becky Thatcher, Winston, Granite, & McCafferty. Fine, as new in dj. Very scarce now in original, mint 

condition.  
$40.00 

[0408140] Varner, John and Jeannette. DOGS OF THE CONQUEST. OU, Norman, 1983, 1st edition. 

Hardbound. 238pp. Illust. Maps. Index. Notes, Bibliography, Glossary. The first "complete" history of the use of 

European dogs in the "conquest" of North America by the Spanish invaders. A book to bite into. Fine, as new, in dj.  



 

$75.00 

[0502148] Vaughn, J. W.. WITH CROOK AT THE ROSEBUD. Stackpole, Harrisburg, 1956, 1st edition. Cloth. 
245pp. Illust. Appendices, Bibliography, Index. Endpaper maps. The "complete story" of the "Custer massacre." 

Fine in dj with tears taped with old tape at edges. Luther 42.  

$65.00 

[0404142] Vaughn, J. W.. INDIAN FIGHTS New Facts on Seven Encounters. Univ. of Okla., Norman, 1966, 

1st edition. Cloth. 250pp. Illust. Maps, Appendices, Bibliography, Index. Chapters on Cheyenne Fork, Fetterman, 

Hayfield Fight, Rosebud, Reno, Heck Reel's Wagon Train, & Slim Buttes. 1/2" scratch (penetrating surface of cloth, 

but with no tears to threads) on front cover, else fine in dj. Uncommon.  

$65.00 

[9011189] Veillette, John & Gary White.. EARLY INDIAN VILLAGE CHURCHES Wooden Frontier 

Architecture in British Columbia.. Vancouver, 1977., First Edition. Signed by Author. 4to cloth. 195pp. 

Illustrated abundantly with photos, but without sacrificing an informative text. Maps. Signed by both authors. Fine 

in dj. Very scarce now in the 1st cloth edition.  

$50.00 

[0411144] Vernon, Joseph S.. DODGE CITY, FORD COUNTY, KANSAS, IN HISTORY A History of the 

Old and a Story of the New. Dodge City Commercial Club & Tucker-Vernon Pub. Co., Larned, 1911, 1st edition? 

Brownish-gray stapled wraps with decoration & red & blue borders. 40pp. Illustrated with photos. "Issued Under the 

Auspices of the Dodge City Commercial Club". "L. G. Grobety, Secretary". The writer, Vernon, had two other 

publications about western Kansas, published a year earlier. Photos include "The Famous Dodge City Cowboy 

Band" (same picture as in Robert Wright's book on Dodge City, page 30), "Dodge City in the Early '70s", "A Group 

of Indian Chiefs Captured After One of the Last of the Cattle Raids Near Dodge City..." (same as Wright, p. 62), 

"the Lock With Which Larry Digger Imprisoned Bat Masterson...". There are a number of farming scenes & a few 

businesses & homes. The author refers to Robert Wright & other early residents. Good+ condition. Very short tear 

repaired on edge of front cover; Two mild vertical creases to front cover; slight bend to corner of last few pages & 
back cover. The folded sheet comprising the two middle leaves was pulled away from the staples, but without any 

tearing. It can be carefully tipped at buyer's request. A rare booklet apparently unknown to Adams & other 

bibliographers.  

$250.00 

[5006013] Verrill, A. Hyatt.. SMUGGLERS AND SMUGGLING.. Duffield Co., NY, 1924., First Edition. 1st 

edition. Gilt-stamped pictorial cloth. 327pp. Illust. Owner's name/address written small on ffep. Some cover stains 

visible against the light, else vg. No dj.  

$15.00 

[9605172] Vestal, Stanley.. SITTING BULL Champion of the Sioux.. Norman, 1957., First Thus. 1st printing of 

new edition. Cloth. 349pp. Illust. Appendix: "Sitting Bull's Hieroglyphic Autobiography." Index. A classic in Indian 

biography. Bottom corner of first few pages creased. Good reading copy in worn dj with couple of pieces missing.  

$20.00 

[OK 9311162] Vestal, Stanley.. FANDANGO Ballads of the Old West.. Boston, 1927., First Edition. yes. Small 

8vo decorated boards. 66pp. Five line presentation to Dr. Herbert Patterson by J.R. Campbell, stepfather of the 

author. Patterson was Oklahoma A & M Dean of Education. The fine & popular historian's first book, & his only 

book of poetry. The verse herein is pretty good, & most of it is based on historical figures & events (Governor Bent, 

Kit Carson, Belle Starr, etc.). Paper worn from cover corners, but no fraying of boards. Some edge & backstrip 

wear. Good+. Very scarce. In Dobie, Literature of the Southwest, Campbell p233.  

$175.00 

[0505145] Vickers, Roy Henry. SOLSTICE The Art of Roy Henry Vickers. Eagle Dancer, Tofino, 1988, 1st 

edition, 1st issue (most likely very few people know there is an issue point to the first printing). 4to hardbound with 

silver-stamped image. 144pp. Illustrated with the fine early work of the famous Vancouver Island Tsimshian artist. 

Signed by Vickers. Fine in dj. The latter has one tiny puncture (tiny hole closed).  

$100.00 



 

[9106163] Vickers, Roy Henry & Dave Bouchard.. THE ELDERS ARE WATCHING.. Tofino (B.C.), 1990., 

1st edition. Oblong pict wraps. 54pp. Illustrated with the vivid screenprints of Vickers. Signed by Vickers. 

Contemporary N.W. Indian art by the famous & accomplished native Canadian artist. Signed co pies of the first 

edition are scarce. Fine.  

$37.50 

[FLIC014.1] Virgil). Bovie, Smith Palmer. VIRGIL'S GEORGICS A Modern English Verse Translation. U of 

Chicago, Chicago, 1956, First Edition. Small 8vo pictorial cloth. 111pp. Nice section opening drawings. Fine in 

slightly edgeworn dj. Scarce.  

$15.00 

[5016044] Volk, David. The Tribe Has Spoken: Life Lessons from Reality TV. Riverside, New Jersey, U.S.A.: 
Andrews McMeel Pub, 2004. First Edition. Signed by Author. Glossy trade wraps. 138pp. Illustrated with small 

vignettes. Signed & dated by Volk, with the words, "This is what they said". Fine, as new.  

$8.75 

[5016012] Volkmann, Chris & Toren. OUR DRINK Detoxing the Perfect Family. Elton-Wolf, Seattle, 2004, 1st 

edition. Pictorial trade wraps. 213pp. Signed & dated by both authors & also with a short, ink-written statement by 

Toren on the back cover. A crisp, clear revelation of one family's coming to grips with alcoholism. Fine, as new.  

$22.50 

[5018011] Volkmann, Chris; Volkmann, Toren. From Binge to Blackout: A Mother and Son Struggle with 

Teen Drinking. London, United Kingdom: New American Library, 2006. First Thus. Signed by Author. 1st printing 

of revised edition. Trade wraps. 410pp. Index. Endnotes. Focus Questions. Signed & dated by both authors. Fine, as 

new.  

$12.50 

[0411146] von Hagen, Victor. THE GERMANIC PEOPLE IN AMERICA. OU, Norman, 1976, 1st edition. 

Hardbound. 404pp. Illust. Bibliography, Index, Illustration Sources. Long gift inscription on half-title, but not from 

author. A sweeping academic study of the role of Germanic people in the exploration & settling of North America. 

"German Pioneers in Mexico", "Humboldt's America", "The Jesuits' Holy Experiment", & much more. Fine in pc dj.  

$15.00 

[0603165] Vreeland, Susan. THE FOREST LOVER. New York,: Viking,, 2004. First Edition. Signed by Author. 

1st printing. Cloth & boards. 333pp. Endpaper maps. Laid in color publishers card & also business card of author. A 
finely written novel on the famous Canadian/British Columbian artist, Emily Carr. A b/w image of five Carr works 

opens each part of the novel. Fine, as new in dj, which is a richly hued painting by Carr.  

$50.00 

[8911190] Wagner, Abner M.. EL RANCHO GUMBO Five Thousand Days in Montana's Piegan Country.. 

Morongo Valley, 1983., Limited/Numbered. Signed by Author. Number 230 of 750 copies numbered & signed by 

the author. Cloth. 124pp. Illust/author. Life on a ranch on the Blackfeet reservation before & during the Depression. 

Fine in dj.  

$27.50 

[9705166] Wagner, Glendolin Damon & Dr. William A. Allen.. BLANKETS AND MOCCASINS Plenty 

Coups and His People, the Crows.. Caxton, Caldwell, 1936, 2nd printing. Decor cloth. 304pp. Illust/photos & nice 

chapter head vignettes. Covers moderately soiled. Vg. Smith 10644.  

$35.00 

 

[0411147] Wakefield, Pat A., and Carrara, Larry. A MOOSE FOR JESSICA. Dutton, NY, 1987, 1st printing. 

Cloth & boards. unpag. Illustrated with color photos. Signed by both Wakefield (text) & Carrara (photos). A few 

years ago a Hereford cow named Jessica became the object of fond and, at times, amorous (attempted) attention by a 

moose which came to visit for quite a long period of time. The affair commanded regional & even national attention. 

This is the story as told by Jessica's owner. A fun read. Fine in pc dj.  

$37.50 



 

[0401134] Waldman, Carl. ATLAS OF THE NORTH AMERICAN INDIAN. Facts on File, NY, 1985, 1st 

printing. 4to cloth. 276pp. Illust. Maps by Molly Braun. Appendix includes extremely helpful lists of information: 

Chronology, alphabetical tribal names, Federal & State Indian Reservations, Major Indian Place Names, Museum, 

historical societies & sites. Bibliography. Index. Ex-lib, but vg in dj.  

$15.00 

[0303133] Waldron, Holman D. (text).. WITH PEN AND CAMERA THRO' THE "LAND OF THE SKY" 

Western North Carolina and the Asheville Plateau.. Chisholm Bros., Portland, Maine, 1900., First Edition. 

Oblong cord-tied 9 1/4" x 12 1/4" pict wraps. (48pp). Illustrated with 6" x 8" half-tones of landscapes & riverscapes, 

with some photos of Asheville (Biltmore House, Battery Park Hotel & Kenilworth Inn, et. al.). Bottom corners are 

creased, but somewhat pressed out. Mild soiling to covers. Bottom of wrapper covers spine split, but repaired with 

archival filmoplast tape. Good+. Very scarce.  

$100.00 

[0502151] Walker, Dale L. (Ed.). WESTWARD A Fictional History of the American West. Tom Doherty 

Assoc., NY, 2003, 1st printing. Hardbound. 432pp. "28 Original Stories Celebrating the 50th Anniversary of 

Western Writers of America." Fine, as new, in a dj that has a wrinkle at the extreme bottom edge of the back panel.  

$20.00 

[5008008] Walker, Rebecca.. BLACK WHITE AND JEWISH Autobiography of a Shifting Self.. Penguin 

Putnam, NY, 2001., Signed by Author. Advance Reading Copy - Uncorrected Advance Proofs. Pict wraps. 322pp. 
Signed & dated by Walker on title page, along with her PEN SKETCH. Fine, as new.  

$14.50 

[NIC004 - 1] Wall, Joseph Frazier. Alfred I. Du Pont: The Man and His Family. Oxford Univ Pr., NY, 1990, . 

First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 685pp. Illust. Notes. Bibliography. Index. Fine in dj.  

$27.50 

[0007180] Wallace, Anthony. F.. THE DEATH AND REBIRTH OF THE SENECA The History and Culture 

of the Great Iroquois Nation, Their Destruction and Demoralization, and Their Cultural Revival at the 

Hands of the Indian Visionary, Handsome Lake.. NY, 1970., First Edition. Cloth. 384pp. Notes & References. 

Bibliography. Index. Slight mustiness, but clean. Vg thus in slightly edgeworn dj. Dj flaps with a couple of creases. 

Scarce in this edition.  

$32.50 

[FTR199] Wallace, David Rains.. THE MONKEY'S BRIDGE Mysteries of Evolution in Central America.. 

Sierra Club, S.F., 1997., First Edition. Cloth & boards. 277pp. Bibliography, Index. Fine, as new in dj. Scarce.  

$30.00 

[0505148] Wallace, Marianne D.. AMERICA'S MOUNTAINS Guide to Plants and Animals. Fulcrum Kids, 

Golden, 2004, 2nd printing. 4to pictorial wraps. 48pp. Illustrated with drawings & maps. Index. Signed & dated by 

Wallace. Appalachians, Rockies, Cascades, Alaska. An attractive nature guide for elementary school children. Fine, 

as new.  

$12.50 

[0505147] Wallace, Marianne D.. AMERICA'S DESERTS Guide to Plants and Animals. Fulcrum Kids, 

Golden, (1996), 5th printing. 4to pictorial wraps. 45pp. Illustration & maps. Signed & dated by Wallace. Sonoran, 

Colorado, Mohave, & Chihuahuan Deserts, Great Basin, Death Valley. Attractive nature book for elementary 

children. Fine, as new.  

$12.50 

[0411148] Wallace, Susan E.. THE LAND OF THE PUEBLOS. John B. Alden, NY, 1888, 1st edition. Variant 

brownish-orange (most copies are in a green cloth), gilt-stamped, & pictorial small 8vo cloth . 285pp. Illustrated 

with photos & drawings. Old former owners' signatures in ink. The author visited the pueblo Indians, but appears 

not to have learned very much about their intelligence or long history. Along with a lot of good description she 

displays her own ignorance. Quote: "There is no history to the red race, there is scarcely an individual in it. A few 

instincts on legs and holding a tomahawk; -- there is the Indian of all time." Light to moderate wear & soiling to 



 

covers. Vg, tight copy. Rader 3579.  

$50.00 

[9104165] Waller, Brown.. LAST OF THE GREAT WESTERN TRAIN ROBBERS.. South Brunswick, 1968., 

1st edition. Cloth. 272pp. Illust. "the first detailed, chronological study of Harvey Logan." (alias Kid Curry). Fine in 

worn, torn dj. 6-guns 2296.  

$35.00 

[OK218] Wallis, Michael. THE REAL WILD WEST The 101 Ranch and the Creation of the American West. 

St Martins, NY, 1999, First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. Extensive end notes, Bibliography, Index. Illust. 

One of the best modern books on any Oklahoma subject & very well written. The author provides an extensive 

background & sets the context of the 101 Ranch & the Miller family in the territory, state, & greater Southwest. 
Good info on the early movie history of California as it pertains to Westerns & the Millers. Obviously a huge 

amount of material on the Wild West Shows. Fine, like new in dj.  

$27.50 

[5001087] Walter, Jess. The Zero : A Novel. Regan, NY, 2006, 2006. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st 

printing. Hardbound. 326pp. Signed & dated by Walter. The setting is New York City after 9/11. Fine, like new in 

dj.  

$20.00 

[0011158] Walton, George.. FEARLESS & FREE The Seminole Indian War 1835-1842.. Indianapolis, 1977., 

First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 272pp. Extensively researched. Fine in moderately soiled dj.  

$17.50 

[5012032] Wang, T. H.. THE ECONOMIC GANG One Man's Battle with Japan, Inc.. Firelight, Sublimity, 
Ore., 2002., 1st printing. Red stamped hardbound. 383pp. Index. From the dust jacket: "What began as a simple 

business investment became an international scandal when the combined forces of Japan's Ministry of Fin ance, 

Tokyo Stock Exchange. turned against an ordinary investor." "The Economic Gang exposes the dirty secrets that the 

Japanese don't want you to know." Fine, as new in dj.  

$17.50 

[0007182] Wanted Poster). (Hearst, Patty).. WANTED BY THE FBI. Patricia Campbell Hearst, William 

Taylor Harris, Emily Montague Harris.. 9/25/1974., First Thus. "SELF-PROCLAIMED MEMBERS OF THE 

SYMBIONESE LIBERATION ARMY. ALL THREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND VERY 
DANGEROUS." Photos. Descriptions. Poster is 10 1/2" x 16", has 2-3 short tears & a snag tear. Original folds 

showing, but now folded once. Soiled. Light water stains. Good condition.  

$200.00 

[5008048] Ward, W. Peter. A LOVE STORY from 19th Century Quebec: The Diary of George Stephen 

Jones. Broadview, Peterborough (Ont), 1989, First Edition. Printed trade wraps. 111pp. A "poignant account of the 

romance of (Jones) and Honorine Tanswell, two Quebec City youths who fell in love in the fall of 1845."... "a rich 

source of insight into the social lives of youthful Canadians during the early Victorian age." Near fine. Uncommon.  

$14.95 

[0603166] Wardner, Jim. JIM WARDNER OF WARDNER, IDAHO. Anglo-American, NY, 1900, First 

Edition. 12mo cloth. 154pp. Illust. A famous or infamous entrepreneur from the mines of Idaho. Information on 

Wardner, Idaho, Coeur d'Alene, Black Hills, Fairhaven, Washington, etc. Poor copy with hinges broken & front 

hinge floppy & some signatures pulled a little. Reading copy of relatively scarce book. Smith 10723.  

$35.00 

[9211177] Ware, Eugene F.. THE INDIAN WAR OF 1864.. St. Martins, NY, 1960, Reprint, 1st thus. Décor 

cloth. 483pp. Intro/notes by Clyde Walton. Gift inscription on ffep. Backstrip somewhat faded. Lower cover corners 

bumped. Good+.  

$10.00 

[0408143] Warner, Matt, and King, Murray E.. LAST OF THE BANDIT RIDERS. Caxton, Caldwell, 1940, 



 

1st edition. Pictorial cloth. 337pp. Illustrated with photos & drawings. One of the most highly sought books relating 

to the Wild Bunch. Ink stamp of Gertrude Mohr's famous Seattle bookship on the front paste down; her signature, 

plus an inked out gift inscription. Slight browning near hinges of ffep, otherwise fine in a tattered dj with several 

pieces missing (most of front panel & rear panel are present). Dust jackets in any condition are rare. 150 #143, 6-

guns 2319, Howes W112.  

$165.00 

[FLIC020.2] Warren, Earl. (President's Commission). (John F. Kennedy). PRESIDENT'S COMMISSION 

ON THE ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT KENNEDY. U.S. Government Printing Office, Wash DC, 1964, 

First Edition. Gray cloth with gilt-stamped seal on cover & gilt-stamped spine. 888pp. Illust. Appendices. Notes. 

Index. Bookplate on front paste down. Very good copy.  

$20.00 

[FTR027] Warren, Robert Penn.. ROBERT PENN WARREN SELECTED POEMS 1923-1975.. Random 

House, NY, 1975., First Edition. Printed trade wraps. 325pp. Small crease upper corner back cover, else fine.  

$10.00 

[5002018] Warren, Samuel. TEN THOUSAND A - YEAR in three volumes. William Blackwood and Sons, 

Edinburgh and London. 1841, First Edition. 1st English edition. 3/4 deep tan morocco over calf. Attractive gilt-

stamped spines with gilt-stamped red & green labels. Marbled endpapers & similarly marbled edges. 403pp, 391pp, 

& 429pp. Halfl-titles present. The Tittlebat Titmouse crest & coat of arms present facing page 301 of vol. 2. No ads 
in rear. Uniquely designed bookplate of Charles Arthur Wynne Firch on each front paste down. On blank 

preliminary page of each volume is a circa 1950 small ink signature & place (a prominent lawyer in Seattle, 

Washington). Very light soiling to covers. A lovely set. "one of the most sensationally popular novels ever 

published" (British Authors of the 19th Century). "the story of Mr. Tittlebat Titmouse, a draper's assistant, who 

comes into a large fortune, thanks to documents forged by the lawyers Gammon and Quirk. (his) unexpected 

elevation to wealth gives rise to absurd consequences." (Oxford Companion to English Literature, 4th ed.). $275.00 

[0408144] Washington Pioneer Project (Trotter, F. I., and Loutzenhiser, F. H. & J. R., Editors). TOLD BY 

THE PIONEERS Tales of Frontier Life As Told by Those Who Remember The Days of the Territory and 

Early Statehood of Washington. (Secretary of State, Olympia), 1937 - 1938, 1st editions. Three volumes in 

pictorial cloth. 223, 222, & 232pp. Each volume with frontispiece, but no other illustrations. Indexes. These volumes 

were, at least in part, a project of the W.P.A.. These collected memoirs surely represent an important documentation 

of Washington territorial history. A bright, fine set. A half a dozen pages in volume two just barely show a former, 

tiny dog-ear crease. Scarce set, especially in this condition.  

$225.00 

[0502153] Washington State Freemasonry). FIRST ANNUAL STATE REUNION ANCIENT AND 

ACCEPTED SCOTTISH RITE OF FREEMASONRY VALLEY OF SEATTLE Orient of Washington. N.p. 

(Seattle), 1920, 1st edition. Gilt-pictorial embossed stiff, cord-tied wraps. 26pp. Portraits. Photo of Temple. Light 

soiling. Vg. Scarce.  

$45.00 

[0411150] Washington State). ON THE BATTLE GROUND -- ROSALIA WASH.. Island Press, Spokane, 

1905, 1st edition thus (no other printings known). Oblong pictorial & decorated wraps. 32pp. Illust/photos. A very 

scarce early Eastern Washington view book & history. Indian wars reference (Yakimas, May 18, 1858), early 

farming & harvesting, info on community of Rosalia & surrounding area. Minor stain or two. Complete covers once 
loose now carefully reattached to text block with archival material. Crease from vertical folding. Good copy.  

$75.00 

[0611155] Washington). COMMEMORATIVE CELEBRATION at Sequalitchew Lake Pierce County, 

Washington July 5th, 1906, at 2 O'Clock, P.M.. Pierce County Pioneer Assoc, (Tacoma), (1906), First Edition. 

Gilt-stamped black cloth. 101pp. Illustrated with portraits & photos. Map (Oregon, 1841). Informative chronology. 

Information on all sorts of people who are famous in the Northwest: Rev. A. Atwood, Judge C. H. Hanford, Thomas 

Prosch, Capt. Charles Wilkes, etc.. Bottom margins dampstained, but good reading copy.  
$25.00 



 

[0603168] Washington). REFLECTIONS OF THE KETTLE RIVER REGION Bodie, Curlew, Danville, 

Ferry, Malo, Toreda, and surrounding areas. Kettle River History Club, n.p. (Curlew?), 1976, First Edition. 4to 

pictorial wraps. 229pp. Illust. A very well written & compiled history of this out-of-the-way region of NE 

Washington near the British Columbia border. Includes material on Grand Forks, B.C.. Near vg. Slight fading to 

covers. Abrasion from bookplate or other removal inside front cover. A very scarce item.  

$150.00 

[SHEL032] Washington). WASHINGTON PIONEERS 3 Volumes. Washington State Genealogical Society, 

Olympia, 1991, First Edition. 4to blue textured hardbound with beautiful & bright silver embossing of the State of 

Washington & the set title on the front covers of volumes I & II. 648pp + 92 pp (vol III). A major project of the 

WSGS, the recording of data on the state's pioneers grew quite large & publication was delayed two years past the 

Washington Centennial. Volume III is in smaller 4to blue plain cloth & the content is primarily made up of 

corrections to the previous two volumes. An essential reference. Fine.  

$275.00 

[0606165] Washington). THE YAKIMA VALLEY - WASHINGTON. Yakima Commercial Club, North 

Yakima, ca 1912, First Thus. Tall 8vo pictorial wraps. (64pp). Illustrated with partial & full page b/w photos of 

fruit-growing industry, & landscape. Inside rear cover is color photo of Yakima Ave in North Yakima. Covers soiled 

& a couple of short tears closed. Good+. Very scarce.  

$75.00 

[SHEL026] Washington). WASHINGTON PIONEERS 3 Volumes. Washington State Genealogical Society, 

Olympia, 1991, First Edition. 4to blue textured hardbound with beautiful & bright silver embossing of the State of 

Washington & the set title on the front covers of volumes I & II. 648pp + 92 pp (vol III). A major project of the 

WSGS, the recording of data on the state's pioneers grew quite large & publication was delayed two years past the 

Washington Centennial. Volume III is in smaller 4to blue plain cloth & is composed by far mostly of corrections to 

the two volume set. An essential reference. Fine.  

$250.00 

[0606166] Washington). WASHINGTON PIONEERS 3 Volumes. Washington State Genealogical Society, 

Olympia, 1991, First Edition. 4to blue textured hardbound with beautiful & bright silver embossing of the State of 

Washington & the set title on the front covers of volumes I & II. 648pp + 92 pp (vol III). A major project of the 

WSGS, the recording of data on the state's pioneers grew quite large & publication was delayed two years past the 

Washington Centennial. Volume III is in smaller 4to blue plain cloth & the content is primarily made up of 

corrections to the previous two volumes. An essential reference. Fine.  

$250.00 

[0606164] Washington). Nix, Alma & John (Eds.). THE HISTORY OF LEWIS COUNTY WASHINGTON. 

Lewis County Hist. Soc., Chehalis, 1985 & 1987, Limited. 1st edition, elaborately designed 4to hardbound with 

gold emblem on green covers. Two volumes. 463pp & 87pp. #410 of a limited edition (unstated limitation). 

Illustrated with vintage & recent photos. Lewis County in 1845 extended from the lower Columbia River all the way 

north to what later became Yukon Territory. Largely a family history, these volumes have a lot of historical material 

beyond the personal. Volume II is a pictorial essay companion volume with many pictures of logging, farming, old 

stores, railroads, etc.. Fine condition. Set is scarce now.  

$200.00 

[9205177] Waters, Frank.. PUMPKIN SEED POINT.. Chicago, 1969., 1st edition. Cloth. 175pp. Gift inscription. 
Fine in pc dj with couple of tears.  

$40.00 

[9203164] Waters, William A.. A GALLERY OF WESTERN BADMEN.. Covington, 1954., First Edition. 

Pictorial wraps. 33pp. Illust. Moderately soiled, else vg. 6-guns 2324.  

$12.50 

[5007037] Watkins Glen, N.Y.. WATKINS GLEN, N.Y. THE SWITZERLAND OF AMERICA. Curt Teich, 

Chicago, ca 1915, First Thus. 1st edition thus.Oblong color pictorial wraps. 5 1/2" x 7 3/4". Further titled "34 Views 

Description and History of" (Watkins Glen). (32pp.). Nice, sharp, half-tone b/w photos. Vg condition.  



 

$35.00 

[0011163] Watkins, T.H.. GOLD AND SILVER IN THE WEST The Illustrated History of an American 

Dream.. Palo Alto, 1971., Limited. Cloth & simulated leather. Deluxe edition. 287pp. Illust. Maps. An excellent 

survey of the subject, with many vintage photos of the camps & photos of rare ephemera. Fine in original slipcase. 

The scarce slipcased edition. Paher 2102.  

$50.00 

[0211148] Watson, Elmo Scott (Comp. & Edit.).. THE PROFESSOR GOES WEST. Illinois Wesleyan Univ. 

Press, Bloomington, 1954, First Edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 138pp. Illinois Wesleyan University - Reports of Major 

John Wesley Powell's Explorations: 1867 - 1874. Appendix: "Salt Lake City and Its Environs." Fine, no dj as issued.  

$27.50 

[5007001] Watson, Wilbur J. and Sara Ruth.. BRIDGES IN HISTORY AND LEGEND.. Cleveland, J. H. 

Jansen, 1937., First Edition. Royal 8vo decorated cloth. 248pp. Illustrated with drawings by Emily Watson. Notes & 

Bibliography, Index. Introduction by William E. Wickenden. Very nicely designed & produced book. Vg+ in SC 

ARCE DJ, moderately soiled, slightly chipped & worn (there is a very small, 1/16" x 3/8" hole through the "T" in 

"History"). As to the dust jacket, it appears to have been produced in two parts, the printed front & backstrip cleanly 

overlaps another sheet, plain backstrip & back panel. There is some peeling where the two are joined. Whether the 

blank portion is a professional replacement I cannot tell; both parts appear to be made from the same paper.  

$32.50 

[0205170] Wax, Ted.. DEAD MAN ON THE BAYOU? Western History's Best Kept Secret Finally Revealed.. 

n.p., 1988., First Edition. Signed by Author. Pictorial wraps. 149pp. Illust. Inscribed by Wax, who claims that his 

grandfather was Texas gunfighter Bill Longley, & who contends that Longley's hanging was faked & that Longley 

live out his life in Louisiana.  

$35.00 

[0603169] Weatherford, Jack. INDIAN GIVERS How the Indians of The Americas Transformed the World. 

Crown, NY, 1988, . First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 272pp. References. Index. Silver & money, piracy, 

slavery, food, anarchism, "The Founding Indian Fathers", "Red Sticks and Revolution", "The Indian Healer", drugs, 

architecture & urban planning; it's all here. Rather unobtrusive remainder mark on top edge next to binding.  

$12.50 

[9011192] Webb, George.. A PIMA REMEMBERS.. Tucson, 1959., 1st edition. Décor cloth. 126pp. Decorated 
margins. A retired Pima rancher recalls the old days. Near fine in pc dj.  

$27.50 

[FTR012] Webb, James W. & Green, A. Wigfall, Eds.. WILLIAM FAULKNER OF OXFORD.. LSU Press, 

Baton Rouge, 1965., Cloth. 229pp. Illust. Fine in dj that has 1" x 3" triangle tear & crease at bottom of back panel.  

$17.50 

[OK 0611157] Webb, Walter Prescott. THE GREAT PLAINS. Houghton Mifflin, Boston, 1936, First Thus. 2nd 

edition. Cloth. 525pp. Illust. Maps & Drawings. Index. Laid in is a T.L.S. from a representative of Houghton Mifflin 

to Mr. McGraw of Sierra Madre, Cal., indicating that H-M acquired the original Ginn & Co. 1st edition plates for 

reprinting this book, but replacing the title page with a H-M imprint. Mr. McGraw has his large, custom bookplate, a 

colorful Maynard Dixon painting, affixed to the front paste down. One of the very best treatments ever written on 

the Great Plains: Spanish, Plains Indians, cattle industry, water & grazing, transportation, even a chapter on the 

literature of the G. P.. Fine in moderately edgeworn, but scarce dj. Dobie p19, Campbell p111, Rader 3594.  

$150.00 

[0203163] Webb, Walter Prescott.. THE TEXAS RANGERS A Century of Frontier Defense.. Boston, 1935., 

Not 1st edition. Cloth. 583pp. Illust. fos, additional inked info by former owner. Bookplate. Fabric torn about 1" at 

lower fr joint, glued & stable but visible. Minor spotting to covers. Reading copy . 150 #145, 6-guns 2333, BTB 

212, Howes W194, Dobie p60, Rader 3595.  

$25.00 



 

[8810161] Webb, Walter Prescott.. THE TEXAS RANGERS A Century of Frontier Defense.. Boston, 1935., 

Probable 2nd printing. Cloth. 583pp. Illust. The classic & unsurpassed history of the Texas Rangers. Previous 

owner's small label on front paste down. Near fine. 6-guns 2333, 150 #145, BTB 212, Dykes HS p119, Howes 

W194, Dobie p60.  

$45.00 

[0511163NIC] Weber, David J.. (Kern, Richard H.). RICHARD H. KERN: Expeditionary Artist in the Far 

Southwest, 1848-1853. Amon Carter Museum & Univ. of New Mexico, Ft. Worth & Albuquerque, 1985, . First 

Edition. 4to cloth. 355pp. Beautifully illustrated, primarily in b/w, with the fine work of Kern. List of Illustrations, 

Notes, Bibliographical Essay, Index. Maps. Museum invitations & announcements laid in. "Between 1848 and 1853, 

artist and explorer.. Kern accompanied four major mapping and scientific expeditions in the southwest." The author 

is now honored with an award from the government of Mexico, & an exhibition of material at SMU has been put 

together in honor of his award. Fine. The dj has a wrinkle near top of backstrip on front panel, & some soiling to 

backstrip.  

$35.00 

[0505151] Weber, Rose. A QUICK HISTORY OF TELLURIDE. Little London, Colo. Springs, 1974, 1st 

edition. Pict wraps. 52pp. Vintage photos. Fine.  

$7.50 

[5008071] Webster, Clarence M.. TOWN MEETING COUNTRY. Duell, Sloan & Pearce, NY, 1945, First 
Edition. Cloth. 246pp. Index. Endpaper maps. A volume in the American Folkways Series, the author has written 

about the Yankee spirit in & around his hometown of New London, Connecticut. Bookplate on half-title. Fine in 

near fine dj with traces of edgewear.  

$29.50 

[FTR264] Webster, H. T.. THE BEST OF H. T. WEBSTER A Memorial Collection. Simon & Schuster, NY, 

1953, First Edition. 4to pict cloth. 255pp. Illustrated book of the cartoons of Webster, with a Preface by Robert 

Sherwood & a Biographical Sketch by Philo Calhoun. Fine, no dj.  
$6.00 

[9309162] Wecter, Dixon.. LITERARY LODESTONE One Hundred Years of California Writing.. (Palo Alto, 

Stanford, 1950), Offprint from Saturday Review of Literature. Small 4to décor wraps. 31pp. Vg.  

$15.00 

[9605177] Weems, John Edward.. DEATH SONG The Last of the Indian Wars.. NY, 1976., 1st edition. Small 

8vo hdbound. 311pp. Illust. Covers some of the big events from the 1870s on. Fine in sl worn, pc dj.  

$12.50 

[9703170] Weis, Norman. D.. GHOST TOWNS OF THE NORTHWEST.. Caldwell, 1972., 2nd printing. Pict 

cloth. 319pp. Illust. fos. Quite small stain to bottom of back cover, else near fine in pc dj.  

$17.50 

[0606167] Welch, James. FOOLS CROW. NY: Viking,, 1986. First Edition. Cloth & boards. 391pp.. Endpaper 

maps. A very highly regarded novel by the late author of his ancestors, the Pikuni (Blackfeet), in the Two Medicine 

Territory of Montana, circa 1870. Fine in dj with pressed out vertical crease on back & front flaps, & triangular 

crease in price area of front flap. Some light scratches on back panel. Getting scarce now.  

$40.00 

[5011020] Welch, James. KILLING CUSTER. NY, 1994., 1st printing. Cloth & bds. 320pp. Index. Fine in pc dj  
$15.00 

[8905203c] Welch, James.. FOOLS CROW.. NY, 1986., 1st edition. Cloth. 391pp. Novel of the Blackfeet in 

Montana. Remainder stripe on bottom edge. Reading copy fine in dj.  

$10.00 

[0603170] Wellman, Paul I.. DEATH ON HORSEBACK Seventy Years of War for the American West. 



 

Lippincott, Philadelphia, 1947, First Thus. Cloth. 484pp. Illust. Maps. Bibliography. Index. Signed on the front 

paste down by another famous Western historian, Walter S. Campbell (Stanley Vestal). This volumes combines 

Wellman's earlier books of 1934 & 1935, Death on the Prairie & Death in the Desert. A former owner (Vestal?) has 

traced or outlined one of the maps with a color pencil. The book is in otherwise fine condition, but the dj is badly 

chipped (one large piece from upper back panel with front flap separated but present. Nice association copy & 

scarce. Dobie p36, cf Rader 3600 & 3601.  
$75.00 

[OK 9808192] Wellman, Paul I.. THE TRAMPLING HERD The Story of the Cattle Range in America.. NY, 

1939., First Edition. Signed by Author. Cloth. 422pp. Reading list, Index, Endpaper maps. Illustrated with pen & ink 

drawings. Nice one-half page inscription signed & dated (1943) by Wellman to his friend Frank Motz. Some soiling 

to front cover; some brown smudges (not extensive) to 3-4 pages; Overall condition is still vg. Lacks the dj. Signed 

copies very scarce. Dykes Kid 269, 44 & 44 #29, 6-guns 2340, Campbell p132, Herd 2462, Dobie p124.  

$85.00 

[0611158] Wells, Dale (Nell Brown Probst, Ed.). THE LOGAN COUNTY LEDGER. Logan Co. Hist. Soc., 

n.p., 1976, First Edition. Signed by Author. Gilt-stamped cloth. 248pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. Signed by 

the Wells; also signed by the editor, Nell Brown Probst, and by the dj artist, Jessie Scott. "the story of Logan 

County, Colorado, from the days of stage coaches on the Overland Trail in the 1860s through the coming of the 

cattlemen and their herds and the arrival of the first settlers in the early 1870s up to the present." Fine in dj with a 

couple of one inch chips & some tears. Uncommon signed.  

$50.00 

[0011165] Wells, H.W., Counsellor at Law.. A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF REPLEVIN AS 

ADMINISTERED IN THE COURTS OF THE UNITED STATES AND ENGLAND.. Chicago, 1880 on t-p, 

but probably a 1st edition with Copyright date of 1879 & Preface written in late Oct. of that year., Full leather with 

red & black gilt-stamped spine labels. 493pp.+ 82 preliminary pps. Wells, writing from Peoria, states that this work 

replaces the antiquated authorities on the subject written in 1756 & 1825. There are 5,000 references citing over 

3,000 authorities. Includes material related to return of livestock as well as other property. Some rubbing & peeling 

to the covers. Text & binding in vg or better condition. Rare.  

$325.00 

[0411154] Welsch, Roger L.. SOD WALLS The Story of the Nebraska Sod House. Purcells, Broken Bow, 

Nebr., 1968, 1st edition. 4to cloth. 208pp. Illustrated with drawings & vintage photos. Bibliography, Appendix, 

Index of People & Places. Long inscription by Welsch. Extensive information on the subject with archival photos 

from the Solomon Butcher collection at the Nebraska State Historical Society. Two pages with ink margin line on 

opposite margins, else near fine. Very lightly soiled; no dj. Very scarce.  

$75.00 

[9203166] Weltfish, Gene.. THE ORIGINS OF ART.. Indianapolis, 1953., First Edition. 1st edition. Attractive 

red stamped lettering on green cloth. Illust. Bookplate of artist Harold Smith. Aboriginal art from the Amazon to 

California & the Southwest. Much technical & historical content. Fine in moderately worn dj.  

$10.00 

[FTR278] Welty, Eudora.. THE BRIDE OF THE INNISFALLEN, DELTA WEDDING, THE EYE OF THE 

STORY, THE ROBBER BRIDEGROOM. Various, Paperback reprints, three by Harvest, various dates. All good 

to fine reading copies  
$10.00 

[FTR021] Wendt, Viola.. YOU KEEP WAITING FOR GEESE Selected Poems of Viola Wendt.. Carroll 

College, Waukesha, 1975., First Thus. Signed by Author. 1st wrappers edition. Pict wraps. 101pp. Illustrated with 

wood cuts. Signed by Wendt. Laid in is a tri-fold publisher's promo for the book. Small scratch bottom front cover; 

near fine.  

$15.00 

[0303136] Wentworth, Edward N. (Ed.) & Warde, Dick.. A SEARCH FOR CATTLE TRAILS IN MATTO 

GROSSO.. (Chicago), 1952., First Thus. Offprint from Agricultural History. Printed & stapled wraps. (7pp). "an 



 

uncomfortable reconnaissance of 1,350 miles in late 1912-13" by Warde for the Brazil Land, Cattle, and Packing 

Co.. Double printed columns. A short, but great read of a search for cattle in Brazil. Wentworth was editor of 

Armour's Livestock Bureau. Fine. Quite scarce.  

$35.00 

[5011015] Wert, Jeffry D.. THE CONTROVERSIAL LIFE OF GEORGE ARMSTRONG CUSTER. Simon & 

Schuster, NY, 1996., Stated 1st printing, but no price on dj. Cloth & bds. 462pp. Illust. Extensive Notes, 

Bibliography, Index. Fine in dj.  

$12.50 

[0508141] Western Art). Paladin, Vivian A. (Ed.). RENDEZVOUS OF WESTERN ART 1972. Curtis Art 

Gallery, Spokane, 1972, Limited/Numbered. Ltd to 250 copies, (# 194). Gilt-stamped full leather. 64pp. Illustrated 
with the work of Olaf Wieghorst, Joe Beeler, John Clymer, Fred Fellows, William Moyers, J. K. Ralston,Tom Ryan, 

Robert Scriver, Gordon Snidow, Charles M. Russell, et. al.. A few tiny flecks & a couple of quite small spots to 

front cover, else fine.  

$47.50 

[0508142] Westerners). Bathke, Edwin A. (Ed.). THE DENVER WESTERNERS BRAND BOOK 1972 Vol. 

28. Denver, 1973, Limited/Numbered. Ltd to 700 copies (this # 519). Gilt-stamped cloth with fitted glassine cover. 

421pp. Illust. Facsimile of Nov. 4, 1876 Denver Mirror in back pocket. Fine, as new. One of the scarcer numbers.  

$65.00 

[0508143] Westerners). Campa, Arthur L., (Ed.). THE DENVER WESTERNERS BRAND BOOK 1965. 

Volume XXI. Denver, 1966, Limited/Numbered. Ltd to 635 numbered copies (this # 633). Pictorial cloth. 411pp. 

Illust. Fine, as new in dj.  

$32.50 

[0508144] Westerners). Hicks, Dave (Ed.). THE DENVER WESTERNERS BRAND BOOK 1971. Denver, 

1972, Limited/Numbered. Ltd to 750 copies (this # 601). Pictorial cloth. 400pp. Illust. Pictorial endpapers. Fine 

copy with fitted glassine protector.  

$27.50 

[0508145] Westerners). Mutchler, Dr. Robert W. (Ed.). THE DENVER WESTERNERS BRAND BOOK 1973 

Vol. XXIX. Denver, 1974, Ltd to 1,000 copies (this #804). Pictorial hardbound. 510pp. Illust. Pictorial endpapers. 

Fine, as new (no dj as issued).  
$37.50 

[0508146] Westerners). Powell, William D. (Ed.). THE DENVER WESTERNERS BRAND BOOK 1966, Vol. 

22. Denver, 1967, Limited/Numbered. Ltd to 700 copies (this #650). Gilt-stamped hardbound. 352pp. Illust. Index. 

Endpaper maps. Fine, as new. Published in glassine dj, but not present on this copy.  

$32.50 

[0508147] Westerners). Rist, Martin, (Ed.). THE DENVER WESTERNERS BRAND BOOK 1969 (Silver 

Anniversary Edition) Volume 25. Denver, 1970, Limited/Numbered. Ltd to 700 copies (this #610). Gilt-stamped 

silver cloth. 461pp. Illust. Index. Pictorial endpapers. Publication folder laid in. Fine, as new in dj. One of the 

scarcer volumes. $62.50 

[NIC052 - 2] Westinghouse. CARS AND CAR EQUIPMENT Volume II. Westinghouse Electric & 

Manufacturing Co., East Pittsburgh, 1972, (1924), Facsimile reprint. 4to printed wraps. 19pp. Illustrated with photos 

& blueprints of interurban & other urban railway cars. Near fine. Scarce.  
$59.50 

[0107174] Wetmore, Helen Cody.. LAST OF THE GREAT SCOUTS LIFE STORY OF COL. W.F. CODY 

(Buffalo Bill).. Duluth, 1899., First Edition. 1st issue. Gilt-stamped blind-stamped cloth. 267pp. Illust. Good 

condition only with general wear, regluing of front hinge, & other assorted blemishes. Graff 4616, Rader 3617, 

Howes W297, 6-guns 2372.  

$50.00 



 

[FLIC007.1] Weygandt, Cornelius. IRISH PLAYS AND PLAYWRIGHTS. Houghton Mifflin, Boston, 1913, 

Not first printing, but likely published in same year. Gilt-stamped cloth. 314pp. Illust. Appendix: "Plays Produced, 

in Dublin, by the Abbey Theatre Company and its Predecessors, with Dates of First Performances." Frontispiece 

portraits of William Butler Yeats. fos on front paste down. top edge gilt (t.e.g.). Near fine copy with trace of wear to 

extremities.  

$18.50 

[FLIC005.1] Weygandt, Cornelius. A CENTURY OF THE ENGLISH NOVEL. The Century Co., NY, 1925, 

First Edition. Cloth. 504pp. Index. "an estimate of its (the English) Writers from the heyday of Scott to the death of 

Conrad." Near fine. No dj (as issued?).  

$12.50 

[FLIC006] Weygandt, Cornelius. TUESDAYS AT TEN A Recalling of Old Hours for Pennsylvania Men - 

Concrete Illustrations, Tangents & Asides. U of Penn., Phila, 1928, Limited/Numbered. Signed by Author. Cloth. 

333pp. Index. Copy number 174 of the "Pennsylvania Edition" ltd to 260 copies. Signed by Weygandt on the 

limitation page which follows the Contents. Illust. "For over thirty years I have talked to classes at Pennsylvania on 

Tuesdays adn Thursdays at ten. This is a book made out of lectures at those hours." The author was Professor of 

English Literature at the University of Pennsylvania. A former owner, Dr. Will Gardiner, has signed the front & rear 

free endpapers (the latter upside down!). A choice item, fine in a chipped, soiled dj, which is quite scarce.  

$125.00 

[FTR061] Wharton, Edith.. THE CHILDREN. D. Appleton, NY, 1928., First Edition. Yellow printed cloth. 

346pp. A little dull; couple of spots in text; good reading copy.  

$6.50 

[0603171] Wheeler, A. O.. THE SELKIRK RANGE Volume I. Gov't Printing Office, Ottawa, 1905, First 

Edition. Gilt-stamped green cloth. 459pp. Illustrated with an abundance of fine photographs. Tables. A well-written 

& vital resource on the splendid glaciated Canadian Selkirk Mountains of British Columbia. Gentle ex-library with 

small sticker & call number on lower spine, a carefully removed back pocket, & a couple of small labels on the ffep. 
No edge stamps. No title page stamps, marks, or perforations. Vg copy. Lacking the portfolio of maps. Edwards & 

Lort 3998, Smith 10893.  

$50.00 

[0401136] Wheeler, Olin D.. WONDERLAND 1906. Northern Pacific, St. Paul, 1906, First Thus. Maroon 

pictorial wraps. 69pp. Illustrated with many b/w photos & some travel art design. Map. Subtitle: "This number 

describes The Yellowstone National Park, A Trip Through the Bitterroot Mountains, Columbia River and Puget 

Sound Region, The Queniut Indians of the Northwest Coast, and gives some Information about Alaska." A few 

small spots & a bit of edge fading to front cover; vg.  
$49.50 

[0502156] Whilt, Jim. MOUNTAIN ECHOES. Privately Printed, Kalispell, 1951, 1st edition. Stapled pictorial 

wraps. 79pp. Portrait. Signed by Whilt, "Poet of the Rockies." Western poetry. Fine.  

$20.00 

[NIC028 - 1] Whipple, Fred H.. THE ELECTRIC RAILWAY. Orange Empire Railway Museum, Perris, 1980, 

Reprint. Light blue printed & pictorial wraps. 259pp. + (47pp. ads). Modern 1 page intro by Eugene Boswell. 

Reading copy; short tear closed on front cover; soiled; discoloration on back cover; several pages formerly creased 

at bottom corner; one leaf with strip along margin torn off - no text affected.  

$8.00 

[0404149] Whiston, Don. COWHAND. Donlen, Monrovia (CA), 1946, 1st edition. Pictorial hardbound. Unpag. 

Illustrated with really good cowboy cartoons. Gift inscription on ffep. Light wear; moderate soiling. Good+  
$27.50 

[FTR003] White, E. B.. POEMS AND SKETCHES OF E. B. WHITE.. Harper & Row, NY, 1981., First Edition. 

1st printing. Cloth. 217pp. Fine in slightly worn, pc dj.  

$7.50 



 

[9311167] White, Lonnie J.. POLITICS ON THE SOUTHWESTERN FRONTIER: Arkansas Territory, 

1819-1836.. Memphis, 1964.: Memphis State Univ Pr, First Edition. Cloth. 219pp. Illust. Upper corners slightly 

bumped, else fine in slightly worn dj.  

$22.50 

[FTR303] White, Milton. LISTEN, THE RED-EYED VIREO. Doubleday, Garden City, 1961. , First Edition. 

Cloth. 96pp. Illustrated by F. B. Modell. Introductory poem by Ogden Nash. Small, neat fos on ffep. "A young 

man's introduction to bird watching under the determined tutelage of a delightfully eccentric but dedicated group." 

Near fine in dj.  

$7.52 

[9006170] White, Philo. (Charles L. Camp, Ed.).. PHILO WHITE'S NARRATIVE OF A CRUIZE IN THE 

PACIFIC to South America and California on the U.S. Sloop-of-War "Dale" 1841-1843.. Denver, 1965., 

Limited. Ltd to 1,000 copies. Small folio (or large quarto, you choose) pict cloth. 84pp. Illustrations from the 

Journal of William H. Myers. Very nicely printed by Lawton Kennedy for Fred Rosenstock's Old Wes t Pub. Co. 

Near fine copy with bit of wear to corners.  

$35.00 

[SHEL096] White, Richard.. "IT'S YOUR MISFORTUNE AND NONE OF MY OWN" A New History of the 

American West.. Norman, 1991., First Edition. Royal 8vo hardbound. 644pp. Illust. Maps. Readings. Index. An 

extensive & scholarly treatment. Fine in dj.  
$32.50 

[0611160] Whithorn, Bill and Doris. PHOTO HISTORY OF ALDRIDGE Coal Camp That Died A-bornin'. 

Privately Printed, Minneapolis, ca 1964, First Edition. Oblong gilt-stamped cloth. 200pp. Profusely illustrated with 

vintage photos. Maps. Bibliography. Much on the mining history of the Upper Yellowstone. References to Aldridge, 

Horr, Livingston, Bear Gulch, Happy Hollow, Cinnabar, Gardiner, & much more. Near vg condition. Some foxing 

to the past downs. Bit of wrinkling to the glossy paper. Some rubbing to the covers. No dj as issued. Scarce Montana 

item.  
$95.00 

[9011194] Whiting, Lilian.. THE LAND OF ENCHANTMENT From Pikes Peak to the Pacific.. Boston, 1906., 

First Edition. Gilt pictorial cloth. 347pp. Illustrated with sharp photogravures. Top edge gilt. Index. Three previous 

owners' signatures on front paste down & ffep. Includes chapters on Santa Fe, Arizona, & the Grand Canyon. Cover 

corners bumped. Small mark above spine title. Untrimmed fore edge. Vg.  

$25.00 

[0508148] Whyte, Jon, and Harmon, Carole. LAKE LOUISE A Diamond in the Wilderness. Altitude, Banff, 

1982, First Edition. 1st edition. Decorated 4to cloth. 128pp. Of all the beautifully illustrated items coming out of the 

Canadian Rockies, this is truly a gem, with exquisite sepia & hand-tinted scenic & mountaineering photos from the 

first photographers of the legendary region, as well as paintings (Group of Seven, et. al.), prints & several modern 

photos. The authors are almost synonymous with the the Banff Rockies. While not a scarce book (reprinted since in 

paper), the first edition is uncommon below the border. A "must have" book for anyone who is so fortunate to have 

traveled there, or dreams of it. Fine in dj.  

$50.00 

[0103163] Whyte, Jon.. INDIANS IN THE ROCKIES.. Banff, 1985., First Edition. Royal 8vo cloth with blind-

stamped title. 128pp. Illustrated with some great b/w photos & color art reproductions. The author's family has been 

for over a century associated with Banff. He is the author of several Banff related books & numerous publications. 

Fine, as new in dj.  

$40.00 

[OK219] Wickett, Murray R.. CONTESTED TERRITORY: Whites, Native Americans, and African 

Americans in Oklahoma 1865 - 1907. LSU, Baton Rouge, 2000, . First Edition. 1st printing. Cloth. 240pp. Illust. 

Tables. Bibliography. Index. "... the first complete history of the interaction between whites, Native Americans, and 

African Americans in the Indian and Oklahoma Territories from the end of the Civil War until Oklahoma 

statehood." A scholarly, serious study. This hardbound edition was printed in less than 500 copies. Fine, as new.  



 

$65.00 

[FTR229] Wiggin, Kate Douglas.. THE BIRDS' CHRISTMAS CAROL.. Boston, 1888., Early printing thus. 
Small pictorial & décor wraps. 69pp. Illustrated with drawings. A delightful story. Ink fos & date on front fly leaf, 

light browning where original dj flaps were. Near fine.  

$25.00 

[0404151] Wight, E. L., et. al. (Comp. & Edit.). INDIAN RESERVATIONS OF IDAHO, OREGON, AND 

WASHINGTON The People Their Land Their Life. Dept. Of Interior, Wash. D.C., 1960, 1st edition. Oblong pict 

wraps, stapled. 97pp. Each section begins with a map, a drawing, & a list of reservations. Couple of short tears. Top 

of spine with narrow tear closed with tape. Good+. Scarce. Smith S760.  

$32.50 

[0003180] Wilbur, Marguerite Eyer.. RAVENEAU de LUSSAN Buccaneer of the Spanish Main and early 

French filibuster of the Pacific.. Cleveland, 1930 (The Arthur H. Clark Co.)., First Edition. Original red cloth. 

303pp. Illust. Index. Top edge gilt. Fore edge untrimmed. "De Lussan was a French adventurer, well-born, who took 

up buccaneering to pay off his debts. His account is rare. published in London in 1702. This translation was 

prepared from the rare French original." (Clark). Private library bookplate on front paste down. An uncut, unread 

copy. The private library back pocket was carefully removed & the spine call number also carefully removed 

leaving slight abrasion/lightening of spine. Still, a near fine copy with minor wear to cover extremities. Clark 151.  

$65.00 

[0303144] Wilcox, Rhoda Davis.. THE MAN ON THE IRON HORSE.. Privately Printed, Colo. Springs, 1961., 

Limited. 2nd printing. Gilt-pictorial cloth. 46pp. Illust. Endpaper maps of Colorado Springs west to Grand Junction. 

The story of William Palmer. Fine, no dj.  

$15.00 

[0502157] Wilcox, Walter Dwight. THE ROCKIES OF CANADA. G.P. Putnam's Sons & Knickerbocker Press, 

NY, 1903, Revised & Enlarged Edition of book originally under a different title. 1st thus. Royal 8vo with heavily 

gilt pictorial cloth. 309pp. Illustrated with photogravure photos, & photos not in photogravure. Index. One of the 

more beautiful, early, Canadian Rockies volumes, & a classic example of finely printed travel literature in the late 

19th Century. Untrimmed. Trimmed top edge gilt. This copy somewhat gently ex-lib with pocket in back, bottom 

edge stamp, stamp on copyright page & small stamp on ffep. Paper abrasion from rough erasure on top area off ffep. 

Ink date 9/2/09 on ffep. Label removal area on spine showing. Collation calls for a back pocket of maps, but there is 

no pocket. Your bookseller has provided in large, one piece/map, b/w photocopies of the three large maps called for. 

Tight, decent copy with some wear to spine & back cover. No dj as issued. Whale 1694, Smith 11002.  

$100.00 

[0606169] Wilcox, Walter Dwight. CAMPING IN THE CANADIAN ROCKIES. The Knickerbocker Press, NY, 

1896, First Edition. Signed by Author. Royal 8vo lovely pictorial cloth. 283pp. Illustrated with 25 full page (with 

margins) photogravures of places & mountains such as Banff Springs Hotel, Lake Louise, Bow River, Mt. 

Assiniboine, Lake Agnes, Emerald Lake, & Cascade Mountain. Presentation copy from Wilcox to the Rev. Norman 

Whittemore, dated February 5, 1897, in Washington, D.C.. Subtitled: "an account of camp life in the wilder parts of 

the Canadian Rocky Mountains, together with a description of the region about Banff, Lake Louise, and Glacier and 

a sketch of the early explorations." (the Glacier in this book is the Canadian Glacier Nat'l Park around Rogers Pass). 

Light foxing to some pages & a few photo margins. The blank endpapers have been professionally replaced & the 

binding retightened. It's ready for another 100 years of reading & enjoyment. Covers moderately worn at the 
extremities, & cover corners soft. Spine has some rubbing & wear. One tiny blemish (1/2" x 1/4") on back cover. A 

nearly vg copy. Rare now with Wilcox's signature, & the first edition very scarce in any condition. Highly regarded. 

Lowther 1250, Whale 1693.  

$500.00 

[SHEL023] Wild West.. WILD WEST MAGAZINE. First Edition. Thirteen (13) issues of WILD WEST 

magazine. April 1994, Feb. 1995, April 1995, June 1995, Oct. 1995, Dec. 1995, Feb. 1996, April 1996, June 1996, 

Aug. 1996, Oct. 1996, Dec. 1996, Aug. 1997. Vg to fine condition each one. Address label each one. Lots of good 
articles, history, art, photographs, etc..  

$12.50 



 

[9205183] Wilhelm, H.R.H. Duke Paul of Wurttemberg.. EARLY SACRAMENTO Glimpses of John 

Augustus Sutter, the Hok Farm and Neighboring Indian Tribes from the journals of PRINCE PAUL.. 

Sacramento, 1973., Ltd to 400 copies. 4to cloth & decor bds. 79pp. A beautiful book printed by Hoyem of SF. A 

Rounce & Coffin selection. Fine in glassine dj.  

$95.00 

 

[0603172] Willard, John. ADVENTURE TRAILS IN MONTANA. Privately Published, Helena, 1964, 1st Thus. 

Pictorial glossy wraps. 243pp. Illust. Index. Gift inscription bottom of title page. A collection of great Montana 

writing, essentially historical vignettes by Willard, & sponsored by the Montana Historical Society. Pieces were 

written originally for the Montana Auto Assoc. Good reading copy. Minor bump to text; couple of creases; lightly 

soiled. Couple of leaves stained. Fold-out map not present. Uncommon. Y-R p260.  

$15.00 

[OK 0502158] Williams, Cecil B.. PARADISE PRAIRIE. John Day, NY, 1953, First Edition. Cloth. 372pp. 

Somewhat fictionalized story of the settlement of early Oklahoma by a family following the year 1902. Old 

Oklahoma & Cherokee Strip. Owner's stamp on ffep. Fading to extreme top edge of spine. Vg+ in pc dj.  

$19.50 

[0309160] Williams, Chuck. MOUNT ST. HELENS A Changing Landscape. Graphic Arts, Portland, 1980, 1st 

edition. Folio cloth & hardbound. 128pp. Illustrated lavishly in color & b/w by a variety of fine photographers. 
Endpaper maps. Published shortly after the St. Helen's eruptions. Fine in dj.  

$27.50 

[93111790] Williams, David R.. ".THE MAN FOR A NEW COUNTRY" Sir Matthew Baillie Begbie.. Sidney 

(B.C.), 1977., First Edition. Hardbound. 333pp. Illust. Notes. Chronology. Biblography. Maps. Index. Well 

researched biography of British Columbia's most famous frontier judge. Fine. No dj.  

$10.00 

[OK 0411156] Williams, J. R.. COWBOYS OUT OUR WAY A Book of Cowboy Cartoons. Scribners, NY, 

1951, First Edition. Oblong cloth. 103pp. Illustrated, of course, by possibly the most popular cowboy cartoonist of 

them all, Williams. Six page Introduction, "Jim Williams and Out Our Way" by J. Frank Dobie. Good copy. Light 

foxing to endpapers; some fading to the covers due to moisture from stained dj, but no water-stain to the covers. The 

dj is much abused, back stained, chipped, & edge torn, but almost complete nevertheless. Scarce & much sought in 

any good or better condition. Herd 2524.  

$175.00 

[0603173] Williams, John G., as told to Joan Francs Mann. JOHNNY STORIES Scenes from My Boyhood in 

Old Ilwaco. Privately Published by Rosemary Folklore, Seaview, 1987, First Thus. Signed by Author. Pictorial 

wraps. 53pp. Illustrated with vintage photos. Non-specific presentation by Mann. Excerpts were published in a local 

quarterly journal. Ilwaco is in Washington State on the north side of the Columbia River, near it's mouth. Very, very 

slight crease bottom of front corner. Essentially fine.  

$11.50 

[0007194] Williamson, Harold F.. WINCHESTER The Gun That Won The West.. South Brunswick, 1952., 

First Edition. 4to cloth. Illust. Extensive Notes. Appendices. Index. A superb book loaded with information. Fine in 

dj with some fading to backstrip.  

$27.50 

[0606171] Willson, Marcius. AMERICAN HISTORY, Comprising Historical Sketches of the Indian Tribes, 

etc., History of the Present British Provinces; History of Mexico; and History of Texas. Mark H. Newman & 

Co., NY, 1847, First Edition. Decorative blind-stamped original cloth with gilt-stamped spine with gilt emblem. 
672pp. Illustrated with engravings (full page & chapter head), charts, plans, & an abundance of maps - many small 

local maps & several full page, including Map of Texas. Other Texas maps: "Vicinity of Bexar", "Map of the Bays 

of Matagorda, Espiritu Santo, Aransas, Copano, and Corpus Christi and their Vicinities", "Galveston Bay and 

Vicinity". Book I: "Indian Tribes of North America, and American Antiquities". Book II: "History of the United 

States" (sub-divided into Voyages & Discoveries, Early Settlements & Colonials, American Rev., The U.S.). Book 



 

III: "Early French Settlements in North America; Present British Provinces; Mexico; and Texas". Texas has 3 

chapters, about 53pp.. Very good copy with light to moderate foxing throughout. Copyright page has 1846, but book 

was likely first printed in 1847. Very scarce. Field 1682.  

$250.00 

[0401138] Wilson, Druid. Sando, William J., Kopf, Rudolph. GEOLOGIC NAMES OF NORTH AMERICA 

INTRODUCED IN 1936 - 1955. U.S. Gov't Printing Office, Wash DC, 1957, First Edition. Gray printed wraps. 

405pp. "A compilation of new geologic names of North America, including Greenland, the West Indies, the Pacific 

Island possesions of the United States, and the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands." Slight fading at cover edges. 

Small ink number on corner of front cover. Owner's address stamped on t-p. Vg.  

$10.00 

[0111170] Wilson, James Andrew.. JAMES ANDREW WILSON LIFE TRAVELS AND ADVENTURES The 

Greatest Fighter Living in Texas Written by Himself (dj subtitle): The Bravest Man Who Ever Lived in 

Texas).. Gammel's Book Store, Austin, 1927., First Edition. Gilt-stamped maroon cloth. 200pp. Illustrated with 

drawings. A 1962 ink gift inscription is written on the ffep. The author's close & violent encounters in timber 

country with guns & ax handles actually took place in Tennessee, Mississippi, Alabama, & Arkansas. "In the 

summer of 1885, when I was a little more than sixteen years old, I ran away from home." Wilson says he was City 

Marshal of Allenscreek, Tennessee later in his career. Very scarce. Fine in even scarcer dj - the latter slightly soiled 

& with a couple of small chips. Rader 3686.  

$67.50 

[0408148] Wilson, Nancy, & Webber, Bert (Ed.). DR. JOHN McLOUGHLIN Master of Fort Vancouver 

Father of Oregon. Webb, Medford, 1994, 1st edition. Pict wraps. 205pp. Illust. Index. Bibliography, Genealogy. 

Signed by Wilson. Last one-half of text block bumped upper fore corner, else fine.  

$20.00 

[0511167] Wilstach, Frank J.. WILD BILL HICKOK The Prince of Pistoleers. Doubleday, Page & Co., Garden 

City, 1926, First Edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 304pp. Illust.. This copy is the Jerome Peltier copy, with a laid-in, 
three page handwritten letter from Joseph Stremel dated 1/7/54. In this letter Stremel, who "ran a plumbing shop in 

Hayes City", relates that an old-timer named Hooper told him two Hickok stories, one involving the arrest of a man 

who had killed seven soldiers, & the other about a trick Hickok used to kill a cowboy who had threatened to kill 

him. Both incidents happened in or near the building Stremel used as his shop. Laid in also is a magazine article, 

"The West's Top Triggerman", by J. L. Beardsley. This copy good, soiled with some spots, & with wear on the 

bottom edge of the back cover. However, it does have the elusive dust jacket: a few tiny chips & a closed tear near 

the bottom of the backstrip. 6-guns 2425, Howes W545, Rader 3689, Dobie p141.  

$225.00 

[0411158] Wilstach, Frank J.. WILD BILL HICKOK. Doubleday, Page & Co., Garden City, 1926, 1st edition. 

Gilt-stamped cloth. 304pp. Illust. Unusual book plate on front pastedown. A popular early biography. Bottom of 

front cover slightly bumped; slight offset on title page; Vg. Rader 3689, Howes W545, 6-guns 2425.  

$25.00 

[9311172] Wiltsay, Norman B.. BRAVE WARRIORS.. Caldwell, 1963., First Edition. Cloth. 379pp. Illust. 

Author's Note with short bibliography. Index. "authentic, highly readable accounts of Western Indians", all related to 

the Indian Wars" Cheyenne, Comanche, Crow, Sioux, Apache, etc. Fine in moderately worn dj. Very scarce.  

$100.00 

[5010022] Wincester, Simon. THE MEANING OF EVERYTHING The Story of the Oxford English 

Dictionary. Oxford, NY, 2003, First Edition. Hard Cover. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth. 260pp. Illust. 

Index. Bibliography. Endpaper maps. Signed & dated by Winchester soon after publication. A wonderful book to 

read, this is the author's latest book. Fine, as new in dj.  

$39.50 

[8905208] Wingert, Paul S.. AMERICAN INDIAN SCULPTURE A Study of the Northwest Coast.. NY, 1976., 

Reissue of 1949 book. Pict royal 8vo cloth. 144pp + 76 plates. Illust. Fine.  

$60.00 



 

[9708168] Winter-Irving, W.A.. BEYOND THE BITUMEN.. Adelaide, 1971., Cloth. 200pp. Illust. "a life of men 

and horses, cattle, sheep and dogs" in Queensland, Australia, in the 1920s & 30s. Great reading! Fine in dj.  

$27.50 

[0411159] Winther, Oscar. THE RISE OF METROPOLITAN LOS ANGELES, 1870 - 1900. Huntington 

Library, San Marino, 1947, Separate offprint, 1st thus. Printed wraps. (15pp). Brief presentation signed by Winther 

on cover. Very scarce. Vg. Not in Rocq.  

$50.00 

[0505153] Winther, Oscar Osburn. A CLASSIFIED BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE PERIODICAL 

LITERATURE OF THE TRANS-MISSISSIPPI WEST 1811 - 1957. U of Indiana, Bloomington, 1961, 1st 

edition. Pictorial wraps. 626pp. Index. Short presentation signed by author using his first name. A useful reference 
for researching articles of a huge variety of Western subjects & the Western states & territories found in periodical 

literature, including historical society journals. Vg.  

$30.00 

[0611161] Winthrop, Theodore. Lindholdt, Paul J. (Edit.). THE CANOE AND THE SADDLE A Critical 

Edition. BIson, Lincoln, 2006, First Thus. Trade pictorial wraps. 236pp. Illust. Notes. Index. Reprint of the 1863 

classic "novelized memoir" of Winthrop's travels in 1853 from California to British Columbia. Fine. Howes W584, 

Whale 1713, Smith 11130, Graff 4715.  

$8.50 

[MOR 4 - 059] Wippel, John F.. THE METAPHYSICAL THOUGHT OF THOMAS AQUINA From Finite 

Being to Uncreated Being. Baltimore, Maryland, U.S.A.: Catholic Univ of Amer Pr, 2000. First Thus. Pictorial 

trade wraps. 630pp. Bibliography. Indices of Names & Topics. Small label of private library on lower spine. 

Owner's label inside front cover. Upper front cover slightly creased. Rather scarce.  

$45.00 

[SHEL044] Wisconsin). LINCOLN COUNTY, WISCONSIN, PLAT BOOK, 1944 and large folding map of 

same. M & M Plat Book, Co., Merrill, 1944, First Thus. Folio cloth. The closed size is 13 1/2" x 16 1/4", and the 

book opens to 27 1/2" wide. There are 44 numbered pages of township maps, town maps & city maps (with the city 

& town lots defined & numbered, but few owners are named), Properties around lakes & along rivers are allotted. 

Developments & subdivisions are named. Outside the towns & cities themselves, virtually all parcels of land show 

the names of the owners. There is also an abundance of block advertising in the book. Where else will you find 

places like Midget Bar ("The Biggest Little Bar in Northern Wisconsin") and also Tiny's Bar. Both were in Merrill. 

Yes, and believe it or not, there is a block ad for Rhode's Gesundheit Tavern. Cities & towns include Bay Mills, 

Bradley, Doering, Courtland, Gleason, Hathaway, Irma, Spirit Falls, & Tripoli. Lakes include Anderson, Buteau, 

Copper, Knight, Pesobic, Muskellunge, Silver. Rivers include of course the Wisconsin & the Tomahawk. Map 
legends call attention to Federal & State Highways, County Trunks, Town Roads, Unimproved Roads, Fire Lanes, 

Rail Roads, and Abandoned railroads. Add to these Town Halls, Schools, Churches & Cemeteries, & even Cheese 

Factories (I have capitalized all these from the title page for emphasis). This plat book is very, very scarce & is 

found in only a handful or so of libraries in Wisconsin. Truly an interesting and useful find for anyone who loves N. 

Wisconsin. Lincoln Co. is in northern Wisconsin and is intersected by U.S. highways 8 & 51. It remains today a 

beautiful area of forests, fields, farms, lakes, rivers & streams. PLUS: Large, 35" x 36" Lincoln County, Wisconsin, 

map. Authorized in 1939 & drawn in 1940 by Carl M. Moe. Published in 1940. A Works Progress Administration 

(W. P. A.) map. Very detailed map showing Town Lines, Township Lines, Private Farm Drives, Federal Highways, 

State Highways, County Trunks, Town Roads, Unimproved Roads & Trails, Fire Lanes, Rail Roads, Abandoned 

Rail Roads, Town Halls, Schools, Churches & Cemeteries, and Cheese Factories. The map includes, of course, the 

cities of Merrill & Tomahawk, and all the smaller towns, such as Gleason, in the county. Rivers & streams include 
the Wisconsin and Tomahawk Rivers, and the occasional dam. All the lakes are shown. Towers (fire towers?) are 

indicated (Zenith, Corning, & Lookout Mountain to name a few). Townships are clearly shown, and Ranges & 

Township numbers are given. There are too many place names to enumerate, but include places like Grandfather 

Falls, Grandmother Falls, Council Grounds, the Father Menard Monument. There are a number of old logging 

camps located, along with logging camp roads and logging railroads. The number of cheese factories is remarkable. 

Condition: very good with only the occasional split at the folds (Will be shipped in the folded state). A remarkable 

map. Very, very scarce set.  

$500.00 



 

[5014037] Wisconsin). A. I. Lord. INDUSTRIAL REVIEW OF SEYMOUR, WISCONSIN AND BLACK 

CREEK, WISCONSIN. A. I. Lord, (Milwaukee), 1900, 1st edition. Oblong printed & decorated wraps. Approx. 7" 

x 9 3/4". 41pp. Photos. Index of names. Railroad ad on back cover: Kewaunee Short Line, including Green Bay & 

Western RR, & Kewaunee, Green Bay & Western RR. The photos illustrations include a church, hotels, a machine 

shop, a roller mills, residences, I.O.O.F. Hall, a shoe store, portraits of important men, etc.. Ample text about these 

two towns. A few short tears (archivally closed) to cover, somewhat curled corners, & the the wrapper covers are 
pulled nearly loose from the text, but the adjacent short tears have been archivally repaired. Nonetheless, good 

condition. Very scarce.  

$100.00 

[0411160] Wisconsin). Sparta. FREE! FREE! DRINK WHEELON And Get a Ladies' Handsome Gold Watch 

Free! On October 1st, 1902, etc... N.p., Original small broadside, about 6" x 8 3/4". Faded green paper. "... the 

Coldest Fountain Drinks in Town. ASK TO SEE THE WATCH. The Palace Confectionery, Gustave Lollertz, Prop.. 

Sparta, Wis.". Lower right corner chipped. Nice item & framable.  

$17.50 

[0107177] Wisconsin.. ACTS OF A GENERAL NATURE PASSED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF 

WISCONSIN IN THE YEAR 1864, TOGETHER WITH JOINT RESOLUTIONS AND MEMORIALS.. 

Madison, 1864., First Edition. Plain boards detached but present. 606pp. Index. Also includes list of members & 

officers. Text block good. Spine remains partially imprinted.  

$50.00 

[FTR171] Wise, Louis E. (Edit.).. WOOD CHEMISTRY. Reinhold, NY, 1944., First Edition. Cloth with gilt-

stamped spine. 900pp. Tables, Illust., Charts, Index. Fos on front paste down. Vg.  

$18.50 

[0611162] Wister, Owen. ROOSEVELT The Story of a Friendship 1880 - 1919. Macmillan, NY, 1930, 2nd 

printing. Cloth. 373pp. Illust. Bookplate on front paste down. Tiny abrasion lower front joint, else fine in chipped dj 

with 3/4" to 1 1/4" loss at bottom of backstrip.  
$22.50 

[FTR092] Wister, Owen.. MEMBERS OF THE FAMILY. Macmillan, NY, 1911., First Thus. Pict & décor cloth. 

317pp. Illustrated by H.T. Dunn. Spine slightly darkened, else vg.  

$10.00 

[0508149] Witney, Dudley, and Johnston, Moira. RANCH. Key Porter, Toronto, 1983, First Edition. 1st edition. 

4to cloth. 237pp. One of the earliet & best photo books (color & b/w) of the modern ranching era in the American & 

Canadian West. Fine, as new in dj.  

$27.50 

[0502159] Wolf, Allan. NEW FOUND LAND Lewis & Clark's Voyage of Discovery A Novel. Candlewick, 

Cambridge, 2004, 1st printing. Medium 4to hardbound. 500pp. Maps. Over 20pp of Notes, Glossary, etc.. Signed & 

dated by Wolf. Written in verse form, the author is a member of Poetry Alive!, a national touring company. A good 

read! Fine, as new in dj.  
$22.50 

[5014003] Wolf, Ned.. AWAKEN YOUR POWER TO HEAL. Bothell, 1999, 3rd printing. Trade wraps. 208pp. 

Signed & dated by Wolf. The author is with the Essene Healing Ministries of the Sevenfold Peace.  

$8.50 

[5011027] Wolfe, Bertram D.. THE FABULOUS LIFE OF DIEGO RIVERA. Stein & Day, NY, 1963, No 

edition or printing stated. Cloth. 457pp. Illust. Bibliography, Index. Dime-sized lightly rubbed spot on front cover, 

else vg. No dj.  

$13.50 

[5001100] Wolfe, Suzanne. The Unveiling. Orleans, Massachusetts, U.S.A.: Paraclete Pr, 2004. First Edition. 

Signed by Author. 1st printing. Hardbound. 190pp. A first novel. The subject is the discovery of a lost Flemish 



 

masterpiece. "Imbued with historical and artistic detail" (dj blurb). Fine, like new in dj.  

$16.95 

[8911199] Wolle, Muriel Sibell.. STAMPEDE TO TIMBERLINE The Ghost Towns and Mining Camps of 

Colorado.. Privately Printed, Boulder, 1952., 6th printing. Royal 8vo décor cloth. 544pp. Illust/author. A Colorado 

classic. Two colored pencil fos; nice drawing of mesas & sagebrush by owner on title page. Vg.  

$25.00 

[9711180] Wolle, Muriel Sibell.. STAMPEDE TO TIMBERLINE The Ghost Towns and Mining Camps of 

Colorado.. Boulder & Denver, 1949., First Edition. Signed by Author. 4to pict cloth. 544pp. Illustrated with nice 

drawings by Wolle. Index. Maps. Endpaper maps. Signed by Wolle. Privately printed, but published under the 

auspices of the Univ. of Colorado. Often reprinted, this Colorado classic is now very scarce in signed first edition 
with dj. It is one of your bookseller's all-time favorite books. Fine in moderately soiled, moderately worn dj. The dj 

backstrip is somewhat faded & is reinforced in places with tape. Some edge tears to the dj.  

$150.00 

[NIC042 - 2] Wonson, Richard L., and Frazier, Paul W.. THE RHODE ISLAND COMPANY Part I - 

Equipment Roster. The Branford Electric Railway Assoc., Short Beach, CT, n.d., First Edition. 4to pictorial wraps. 

94pp. Illust. Endpaper maps. Slight crease extreme bottom corner of front cover & first few pages. Vg+  

$55.00 

[0505156] Wood, Frances. BRUSHED BY FEATHERS A Year of Birdwatching in the West. Fulcrum, Golden, 

2004, 1st printing. Trade pictorial wraps. 247pp. Illustrated with drawings, but the book is mostly text. Index. 

Signed & dated by Wood. The author "is a writer, teacher, and naturalist" who "has published more than 100 articles 

on birds and nature." She lives in the Washington Cascades. This book is chronological, month by month. Excellent 

writing, and very informative. Fine, as new. Signed copies scarce.  

$25.00 

[MOR 1 - 008] Wood, Margaret. THE ENGLISH MEDIAEVAL HOUSE. Studio, London, 1994, Reprint of 

1965 volume. 4to cloth. 448pp. Illlustrated with photos, drawings, prints. Glossary, Bibliography, Index. Very 

thorough study. Former owner's private library typed call label lower spine, & owner's name label on front paste 

down. Else fine. No dj.  

$12.25 

[9911193] Wood, Richard Coke.. CALAVERAS THE LAND OF SKULLS (The Calaveras Country).. Sonora, 
1955., First Edition. 1st edition. Cloth. 158pp. Illust. "Early Explorations", "Early Camps", "State Government", 

"Miners" Justice", "Miners & Mining", "Churches & Preachers", "Schools", "Roads & Transportation." Near fine . 

Minor dark spot on fr cover. 6-guns 2442, Rocq 1451.  

$32.50 

[9708171] Woodbury, Chuck.. THE BEST FROM OUT WEST Tales Gathered Along the Back Roads of the 

West.. Scranton, Pennsylvania, U.S.A.: NY, 1990., 1990. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st edition. Cloth & 

boards. 203pp. Illust. Inscribed & dated by Woodbury in year of publication . Selections from the author's 

newspaper. Near fine in dj.  
$17.50 

[FTR031] Woodress, James.. WILLA CATHER Her Life and Art.. U of Nebr., Lincoln, 1975., First Thus. 1st 

Bison printing. Pict wraps. 288pp. Near fine.  

$8.50 

[0502160] Wright, Barton. HOPI KACHINAS The Complete Guide to Collecting Kachina Dolls. Northland, 

Flagstaff, 1982, 5th printing. Royal 8vo pictorial wraps. 139pp. Color illustrations. Index. Gift inscription on half-

title. Laid in business card of Silver King Mines Jewelry, Tombstone, Az.. Near fine.  

$7.50 

[0505158] Wright, Ed. THE REPRESENTATIVE by OLD COWBOY - ED WRIGHT. Privately Printed, N.p., 

1954, BIBLIOGRAPHICAL NOTE: This book, although the cover is titled as stated, is actually Wright's other 



 

book, PARTNERS (published by Vantage Press in 1958). The pictorial drawing on the cover is the same as that on 

THE REPRESENTATIVE OLD COWBOY ED WRIGHT (published in 1954 in an edition ltd to 500), but the text 

is, with some variations in the collation of the preliminary pages, the same as PARTNERS. The length is 210pp. (as 

in PARTNERS). This copy is illustrated with eight pages of photos not found in either THE REPRESENTATIVE or 

PARTNERS. The drawings by Don Whiston, are, however, as printed in PARTNERS. This copy was stapled and 

then bound in tan paper covered boards. The fly leaf is a simple copyrighted title page (unlike the title page of 
PARTNERS), with a reproduced photo of a cow boy on a rearing horse. Over the copyright is printed: "A 135613 

A". As noted above, following the title page is a section of eight glossy photos including a "Daily Program 

Wyoming State Fair Wednesday, September 30, 1914". I'm sure there must be a story behind this somewhat tangled 

thicket of bibliographical & publishing data. Final comment: note that this title is not quite exactly the same as THE 

REPRESENTATIVE COWBOY ED WRIGHT of 1954. This copy has an old, somewhat homemade plastic 

protector taped over the boards (with little or no tape on the boards themselves). Vg.  

$150.00 

[0505157] Wright, Ed. PARDNERS. Vantage, NY, 1958, 1st edition. Cloth. 210pp. Illustrated with drawings by 
Don Whiston. Portrait of the author on his horses. Foreword by T. Joe Cahill says, "If ever a man was qualified to 

write a cowboy book, it is Ed Wright..." Wright, author of Old Cowboy Ed Wright" won All-Round Cowboy at 

Cheyenne Frontier Days & was for 16 years bareback bronc riding champion. He also worked in Barnum & Bailey 

Circus for many years. Former owner has written his name - address & other info on recto of portrait page. Fine in 

pc dj. Very scarce.  

$100.00 

[9703173] Wright, Edgar.. THE REPRESENTATIVE OLD COWBOY ED WRIGHT.. n.p., 1954., Ltd to 500 
copies. Pict hdbound. 216pp. Illust. Inscribed by Wright. Although the author claims to use fictitious names in this 

book, it is a highly collectable & readable Wyoming cattle book & autobi ography, full of cowboy humor. Vg, no dj, 

probably as issued. Herd 2561.  

$95.00 

[9605153] Wright, Francis. (Words). Richardson, De Soto E. (Music).. CHIEF OKANOGAN.. Omak, 1936., 

Décor small folio. 4pp. "Professional Copy." The piece was "Personated by Chief Kiutus Tecumseh National Tenor 

Singer." Idealistic verse about peace between white men & red. "Less and less we hear the coyotes sound their 

lonely yip, yip, yip. Since there's peace among the natives, no more arrows zip, zip, zip." Some soiling & minor 
edge tears. Vg. Scarce.  

$45.00 

[5018057] Wright, Karen. THE SEQUOIA SEED. Bibliocast, 2006, First Edition. Signed by Author. Trade 

pictorial wraps. 119pp. Signed & dated by Wright. Life lessons from the giant sequoias. Fine, as new in dj.  

$12.50 

[0404154] Wright, Robert M.. DODGE CITY THE COWBOY CAPITAL in The Days of The Wild Indian, 

the Buffalo, the Cowboy, Dance Halls, Gambling Halls and Bad Men. N.p., (1913), 2nd edition. Pict cloth. 

342pp. Illustrated with photos, portraits. fos. A classic book on the Kansas cow town frontier. Roughly 2" x 1" stain 

on upper spine; gilt flaked off spine; some specks on back cover; narrow, small blemish on front cover. Good, sound 

copy. Very, very scarce. Rader 3758, Graff 4756, Howes W706, Reese 118, Herd 2564, 6-guns 2456, 150 # 149, 

Dobie p125.  

$300.00 

[0502161] Wright, William H.. THE GRIZZLY BEAR The Narrative of a Hunter-Naturalist. Nebraska, 

Lincoln, 1977, 1st printing thus in pictorial wraps. 274pp. Photos by author. Index. Foreword by Frank Craighead, 

Jr. A classic book of grizzly bear hunting by one of the best at it a hundred & more years ago. Information also on 

"Grizzly Adams," James Capen Adams; also on Lewis & Clark. This copy signed inside the front cover by Lawana 

June Wright. Vg. Smith 11228.  

$15.00 

[5018009] Wulf, Steve (Edit.). 0:01 : Parting Shots from the World of Sports. ESPN, NY, 2006, First Edition. 
4to pictorial wraps. 151pp. Lavishly illustrated. Fine, as new.  

$12.50 



 

[0505159] Wunder, John. HISTORY OF THE AMERICAS 432. PACIFIC NORTHWEST SOURCE BOOK. 

Lecture Notes, U of Wash, (1974), Reprint, 1978. Spiral bound 4to printed & pictorial wraps. 169pp. Choice 

selections of historical accounts dealing with the history of the Pacific NW from the days of Pacific Ocean 

exploration, the fur trade, missionaries, settlement of the Oregon Country, mining, etc.. The student who had this 

text didn't highlight it much; just a few lines. Wonder what his grade was! Vg.  

$15.00 

[0306149] Wyeth, Nathaniel J. & Young, F. G. (Ed.). THE CORRESPONDENCE AND JOURNALS OF 

CAPTAIN NATHANIEL J. WYETH 1831-6 A Record of Two Expeditions for the Occupation of the Oregon 

Country, with Maps, Introduction and Index. University Press, Eugene, 1899, 1st edition. Printed wraps. 262pp. 

Fldg maps. Volume I, Parts 3 to 6 inclusive, of Sources of the History of Oregon. "Wyeth, with Sublette, led 

expeditions to Oregon" (1832, 1834) "and established Fort Hall." Ex-lib & put in a plastic folder. Some cover chips. 

Good reading copy. Mattes 18 & 25 (both 5 stars), Graff 4764, Howes W718, Smith 11238.  

$115.00 

[9802180] Wyoming.. THE STATE OF WYOMING THE VOLUNTARY PUBLICITY LAW 1907.. 

Cheyenne, 1907., First Thus. Wraps bound in stiff wrappers with label. 10pp. Compiled by the State Geologist, 

Henry C. Beeler, 52 mining filings are printed herein from 4/8/05 to 10/8/07. The object of this law was to 

distinguish for prospective investors "an honest mining venture" from the "hordes of fakes." Ex-lib. Vg.  

$40.00 

[5017062] Yang, Thay. Exquisite Interceptors (Easy To Fold Airplanes from One Sheet of Paper. Cypress 

House, Fort Bragg, , 1998. First Edition. Stated 1st edition, but printing row starts with "2". Quarto glossy pictorial 

wraps. 117pp. Illustrated thoroughly. Fine, like new.  

$10.00 

[9104182e] Yaqui Indians). A YAQUI EASTER SERMON. U of Ariz., Tucson, 1955, 1st edition. Wraps. 89pp. 

Illust. Includes a long Introduction, & then interlinear text followed by a "free translation" & appendix. Fine, as new.  

$12.50 

[5005038] Yee, Lisa. Emily Ebers Starting Over. 2007. Uncorrected Proof. Trade pictorial wraps. 281pp. By the 

author of Millicent Min, Girl Genius. Fine, like new.  

$7.95 

[0606175] Yellowstone). RAYMOND'S VACATION EXCURSIONS Tours Through The Yellowstone 

National Park in August and September, 1892; Incidental Trips through Colorado, Utah, The Pacific 

Northwest, and California. Raymond & Whitcomb, NYC, 1892, First Thus. Oblong pictorial & decorated wraps, 4 

3/8" x 5 1/2". Printed covers with slightly mustard-colored image upper half. 111pp. No illustrations, but b/w photo 

of Grand Canon and Falls of the Yellowstone, taken by Haynes, as the back cover. Inside title page reads in part: 

"Season of 1892 - A Grand Tour Through The Yellowstone National Park With a Complete Round of all the Points 

of Interest to that Land of Marvels," etc. "and also to Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis, Niagara Falls, Etc..." Departs 

New York Sept. 5 & returns Sept. 17. The tour company was located at Union Square. The information is extensive. 

Near fine. Lower spine & adjacent area with older tape wrapped around. Rare item. $200.00 

[0011172] Yellowstone. Burlington Northern. Emerson Hough.. MAGIC YELLOWSTONE.. circa 1930., First 

Thus. Burlington Route & Northern Pacific Railroad. Color wrappers with raised lettering & image texture. 64pp. 

Illustrations & maps. Contents include an appreciation by Emerson Hough. Goo d condition even though page edges 

are wrinkled & lightly waterstained along the front margin. Back cover has a couple of creases to the lower corner.  

$25.00 

[9005192] Yost, Nellie Snyder.. THE CALL OF THE RANGE The Story of the Nebraska Stock Growers 

Association.. Denver, 1966., 1st edition. Cloth. 437pp. Illust. Endpaper maps. Fine in second issue, pc dj. 6-guns 
2464.  

$42.50 

[5004041] Young, Arthur. PEMAQUID New England's First City. Privately Published, (Young Publications), 

n.p., n.d., First Edition. Pictorial wraps. 22pp. Illustrated by Shaynes. Also, double page photo spread of old tools. 



 

Fine. Scarce.  

$32.50 

[5005025] Young, Audrey, M.D.. WHAT PATIENTS TAUGHT ME A Medical Student's Journey. Sasquatch, 

Seattle, 2004, First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Hardbound. 228pp. Signed & dated by Young. "In this 

evocative memoir, Young tracks her devolopment as a doctor and, ultimately, as a person" from Bethel, Alaska to 

Pocatello, Idaho, to Missoula, Montana, to South Africa. Fine, as new in dj.  

$15.00 

[9808196] Young, Col. Harry.. HARD KNOCKS A Life Story of the Vanishing West.. Laird & Lee, Chicago, 

1915, Published the same year as the Portland edition, which Adams and Howes considered the prior edition. Cloth. 

242pp. Illust. Inscribed on ffep from someone at the Goodwill Hotel in Tacoma to "those brave, heroic men who are 
going forth to blot out the 'Beast of Berlin.'" The author recalls Indian Territory, Ft. Dodge, Ft. Laramie, the Sioux, 

"Unwritten history of the Custer massacre," Montana, Custer City, Deadwood, Portland, & much more. Adams cites 

many errors, but it's salty reading. Vg. 6-guns 2466, Howes Y27.  

$85.00 

[FTR287] Young, David S.. THE STORY OF BOURNEMOUTH. S.R. Publishers, Ltd., East Ardsley, 1970, 

First Thus. Republication (with Corrigenda), 1st thus. Cloth. 260pp. 43 vintage b/w photos & maps. Index. 

Appendices. Very nice gift inscription to former owner on ffep. The author is stated as being a "Fellow of the 

Library Association, Borough Librarian of Bournemouth, 1934-1955". Fine in dj.  
$36.41 

[9211187] Young, John D. (Dwight L. Smith, Ed.).. JOHN D. YOUNG AND THE COLORADO GOLD 

RUSH.. Chicago, 1969., 1st edition, a Lakeside Classic of a previously unpublished manuscript. 12mo pict cloth. 

188pp. Illust. Young trekked to the gold fields in 1860. Fine.  

$17.50 

[0306150] Young, John P.. JOURNALISM IN CALIFORNIA Pacific Coast and Exposition Biographers. 

Chronicle, S.F., 1915, 1st edition. Gilt-stamped cloth. 360pp. Illust. Portraits. A history of San Francisco as seen 

through the eyes of the San Francisco Chronicle in its Golden Jubilee year. Ex-lib. Wear to spine head & toe. 

Reading copy. Cowan p700.  

$115.05 

[NIC021 - 1] Young, Rosamond; and Booker, Catharine. THE INTERURBAN Ohio's Electric Traction 

Railway. Carillon Park, Dayton, (1985), First Edition. Pictorial wraps. 23pp. Illust. Map. Bibliography. Another 

publication on Dayton, Ohio's, interurban rail lines radiating out in all directions from the city. Fine. Uncommon 

now.  

$25.00 

[0603175] Yuill, Clifford D. and Ellan R.. HISTORIC HOMES OF MONTANA Vol. I . Privately Printed, 

Great Falls, 1986, First Edition. 4to pictorial wraps. 128pp. Illust. Index. Glossary. This volume features Fort 

Benton, Havre, Great Falls, Chinook, Lewistown homes, well-illustrated interiors & exteriors in b/w & color. Many 

details. Bottom corner bumped, else vg. A scarce item.  
$45.00 

[5012009] Yurk, Amy.. THE LANGUAGE OF SISTERS.. NAL Accent, NY, 2002., 1st printing. Pict wraps. 

239pp. Signed & dated by Yurk. The author's second novel, a "poignant novel of going home again. a compelling 

and compassionate story of the unshakable bond between sisters." Fine.  

$12.50 

[5017057] Zacharias, Karen Spears. Hero Mama: A Daughter Remembers The Father She Lost In Vietnam--

And The Mother Who Held Her Family Together. Scranton, Pennsylvania, U.S.A.: William Morrow & Co, 

2005. First Edition. Signed by Author. 1st printing. Cloth & boards. 367pp. Presentation, simply, "Ransom the 

Sacred", by author & signed by her. Fine, as new in dj.  

$18.50 



 

[FTR240] Zimmer, Maude Files.. A VILLAGE SO SMALL. . Robert Speller, NY, 1965., First Edition. 

Hardbound. 213pp. "... incidents about people and places" in Oak Ridge, Morehouse Parish, Louisiana. Small bump 

top cover corners, else fine in pc dj with tiny tear.  

$10.00 

[SHEL058] Zimmerli, Walther. Ezekiel II (Two): A Commentary on the Book of the Prophet Ezekiel 

Chapters 25-48. Series: HERMENEIA -- A CRITICAL AND HISTORICAL COMMENTARY ON THE 

BIBLE. Philadelphia: Fortress Press, 1983. First Thus. 1st English edition. Quarto cloth. 606pp. Extensive Contents 

section, Foreword to German Edition (translated), extensive Reference Codes section, & lengthy Bibliography. Very 

scholarly. Fine, good as new in dj.  

$43.50 

[SHEL057] Zimmerli, Walther. Ezekiel 1- (One) A Commentary on the Book of the Prophet Ezekiel, 

Chapters 1 - 24. Series: HERMENEIA -- A CRITICAL AND HISTORICAL COMMENTARY ON THE 

BIBLE. Philadelphia: Fortress Press, 1979. First Thus. 1st English edition. Quarto cloth. 509pp. Extensive Contents 

section, Foreword to German Edition (translated), extensive Reference Codes section, & lengthy Bibliography. 

77pps. of Introduction. Fine, good as new in dj.  

$37.50 

[0508151] Zogbaum, R. F.). "THE PRAIRIE LETTER-BOX". Harper's Weekly, NY, April 23, 1887, Original 

newspaper engraving by the well-known illustrator, Zogbaum. This nearly full page print, 8 1/2" x 11 3/8", on a full 
title page with the Harper's masthead, is almost iconic. It shows a mounted cowboy on the open prairie depositing a 

letter in a mail box alongside a trail, with "Smith's Eureka Pressed Beef" showing on the end of the box. Fine, clean, 

framable condition. Very scarce. Zogbaum is a Dykes 50 artist.  

$75.00 

[5012002] Zucker, N. F.. BENNO'S BEAR. Dutton Children's Books, NY, 2001., 1st printing. Hardbound. 244pp. 

Fine in dj.  

$12.50 

[5010030] Zwerger, Lisbeth. Heinz, Janisch. THE MERRY PRANKS OF TILL EULEN-SPIEGEL. Picture 

Book Studio, Saxonville, (1990), First Thus. 1st English edition. 4to pictorial hardbound. Illustrated with the 

wonderful art of Lis Zwerger. Translated by Anthea Bell. Zwerger Lifetime Achievement Award sticker on front 

panel of dj. Dj title is "Till Eulen-Spiegel's Merry Pranks". Fine in dj. Scarce in this edition & condition.  

$50.00 


